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4 English

Important safety instruction

Danger

Warning

Read this important information carefully before you use the appliance and save
it for future reference.

W

Do not place the appliance on or near a hot gas stove or all kinds of electric
stove and electric cooking plates, or in a heated oven (fig. 1).

Never immerse the appliance in water nor rinse it under the tap.

Do not let any water or other liquid enter the appliance to prevent electric
shock.

Always put the ingredients to be fried in the basket, to prevent them from
coming into contact with the heating elements.

Do not cover the air inlet and the air outlet openings while the appliance is
operating.

Do not fill the basket with oil as this may cause a fire hazard.

Do not use the appliance, if the plug, the mains cord or the appliance itself is
damaged.

Never touch the inside of the appliance while it is operating.

Never put any amount of food that exceeds the maximum level indicated in
the basket.

Always make sure the heater is clean and no food is stuck in it.

arning

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by Philips, its service agent
or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket, protected by an earth
leakage circuit breaker.

Always make sure that the plug is inserted into the wall socket properly.

This appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external timer
or a separate remote control system.

The accessible surfaces may become hot during use (fig. 2).

To3w ypen MOXe [ia ce U3Mon3Ba OT AeLa Ha Bb3pacT Had 8 roAMHM 1 OT Xopa
C HamaneHn hr3nYecky Bb3NPUSTUS UK YMCTBEHW HEAOCTaTbLM Unu 6e3
OMWT M NO3HaHWS, aKo ca MHCTPYKTMPaHu 3a besonacHa ynotpeba Ha ypefa v
ca nop HabnogeHwve ¢ Len rapaHTpaHe Ha 6e3onacHa ynotpeba 1 ako ca M
pa3siCHEHW eBeHTyaIHWTe ONacHOCTU.

[eua He B1Ba fa cv UrpasT ¢ ypeaa. MounctBaHe 1 NnoaapbkKa Ha ypeda
MOXe [la ce M3BbpLIBa OT AeLa Ha Bb3pacT Had 8 roAMHM U NOA POANTENCKN
Haz3op.

Ma3eTe ypefa v 3axpaHBalLLms kaben ganeye oT LOCTbMa Ha AeLa Ha Bb3pacT
nopn 8 roguHu.
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Do not place the appliance against a wall or against other appliances. Leave
at least 15 cm free space on both sides and at the back of the appliance. Do
not place anything on top of the appliance.

During hot air frying, hot steam is released through the air outlet openings.
Keep your hands and face at a safe distance from the steam and from the air
outlet openings. Also, be careful of hot steam and air when you remove the
basket from the appliance.

Never use light ingredients or baking paper in the appliance.

Storage of potatoes: The temperature shall be appropriate to the potato
variety stored and it shall be above 6 °C to minimize the risk of acrylamide
exposure in the prepared foodstuff.

Since this Airfryer has two cooking chambers, its electric power is large. Do
not operate other powerful appliances on the same circuit at the same time
(e.g., kettles, electric grills, and the like). Else, it can happen that the circuit
breaker in your house installation responds and the power at this socket fails.
This appliance is designed to be used at ambient temperatures between 5 °C
and 40 °C.

Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local
mains voltage before you connect the appliance.

Keep the mains cord away from hot surfaces.

Do not place the appliance on or near combustible materials such as a
tablecloth or curtain.

Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than described in this manual
and use only original Philips accessories.

Do not let the appliance operate unattended.

The basket, bottom plate, and accessories placed inside the cooking chamber
becomes hot during and after use of the appliance, always handle carefully.
Thoroughly clean the parts that come into contact with food before you use
the appliance for the first time. Refer to the instructions in the manual.

Caution

This appliance is intended for normal household use only. It is not intended
for use in environments such as staff kitchens of shops, offices, farms or other
work environments. Nor is it intended to be used by clients in hotels, motels,
bed and breakfasts and other residential environments.

Always disconnect the appliance from the supply if it is left unattended and
before you assemble, disassemble, store or cleaning.

Place the appliance on a horizontal, even and stable surface.

If the appliance is used improperly or for professional or semi-professional
purposes or if it is not used according to the instructions in the user manual,
the guarantee becomes invalid and Philips refuses any liability for damage
caused.

Always return the appliance to a service center authorised by Philips for
examination or repair. Do not attempt to repair the appliance yourself,
otherwise the guarantee becomes invalid.

Always unplug the appliance after use.
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- Let the appliance cool down for approximately 30 minutes before you handle
or clean it.

- Make sure the ingredients prepared in this appliance come out golden yellow
instead of dark or brown.

- Remove burnt remnants. Do not fry fresh potatoes at a temperature above
180 °C (to minimise the production of acrylamide).

- Be careful when cleaning the upper area of the cooking chamber: Hot
heating element and edge of metal parts.

- Always make sure that the food is fully cooked in the Airfryer.

- Be cautious when cooking easy perishable food with the sync finish function
(bacteria may breed).

- Be careful when pouring out the cooked food and prevent accessories from
falling out. Additionally, watch out for oil that may drip from the mesh sides
of the basket.

- When cooking fatty food, the airfryer could emit smoke.

Recycling

- This symbol means that electrical products shall not be disposed of with
normal household waste.
- Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical products.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This appliance complies with the applicable standards and regulations regarding
exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Warranty and support

Versuni offers a two-year warranty after purchase on this product. This warranty
is not valid if a defect is due to incorrect use or poor maintenance. Our warranty

does not affect your rights under law as a consumer. For more information or for
invoking the warranty, please visit our website www.home.id/warranty.

For Australia and New Zealand:

Our goods and services come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under
the Australian Consumer Law, or under the Consumer Guarantees Act (NZ). For
major failures with the service, you are entitled: to cancel your service contract
with us; and to a refund for the unused portion, or to compensation for its
reduced value. You are also entitled to choose a refund or replacement for major
failures with goods. If a failure with the goods or a service does not amount to a
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major failure, you are entitled to have the failure rectified in a reasonable time. If
this is not done you are entitled to a refund for the goods and to cancel the
contract for the service and obtain a refund of any unused portion. You are also
entitled to be compensated for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage
from a failure in the goods or service. To make a claim under this warranty,
contact: Versuni Australia on 1300 805 865 (AU) or 0800 854885 (NZ). Expenses
of claiming the warranty will be borne by the person making the claim. This
warranty is provided by Versuni Australia, 65 Epping Road North Ryde, Sydney
NSW.

EcoDesign information

EcoDesign information for Model identifier(s): NA46x

Description Symbol Value Unit
Off-mode power consumption Po 0.28 W
Standby mode power consumption P N/A W
Period before automatic switches into standby mode Ty, 20 Min
Measurement standard for service value EN 50564:2011

Contact details for obtaining more information DAPB.V.

Tussendiepen 4a,9206AD Drachten, The Netherlands

The appliance complies with the EcoDesign requirements of Annex Il Of COMMISSION

REGULATION (EU) 2023/826

Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips!

To fully benefit from the support that we offer, register your product at
www.home.id.
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General description

Product overview

. v

Power cord

Air outlets

Control panel

Bottom plate (x2)

basket (x2)

Note: This appliance features two independent cooking baskets. You can choose
to cook with just one basket or use both simultaneously. Each basket operates
independently, allowing you to set different temperatures, cooking times, or
preset programs for each basket.

u b wN —
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Power and basic operations
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On/off button
Tap to power the air fryer on or off.

Top basket (1) selection button
Tap to select the top basket to adjust settings.

Bottom basket (2) selection button
Tap to select the bottom basket to adjust settings.

Return button

Tap to go back to the previous menu or cancel the current
selection.

Start/pause button
Tap to begin or pause the cooking process.

Temperature increase/decrease buttons

Tap to increase or decrease the cooking temperature for the
selected basket.

Time increase/decrease buttons

Tap to increase or decrease the cooking time for the
selected basket.
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Preset programs

®© ©

Frozen potato based snacks

Use this preset to cook frozen fries, wedges, or hash browns
to a crispy golden finish.

Steak
Use this preset to grill steak to your preferred doneness with
a seared exterior.

Fish
Use this preset to gently cook fish fillets or seafood while
keeping them moist and flaky.

Vegetables

Use this preset to roast or crisp vegetables evenly with
minimal oil.

Chicken drumsticks

Use this preset to cook chicken drumsticks thoroughly with
a crispy skin.

Reheat

Use this preset to warm up leftovers quickly while
preserving texture and flavor.

CAMOIOION0,

Additional functions

Copy function
You can set the time and temperature for one basket, then

copy these exact settings to the other basket by pressing
the copy function button.

€
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Display
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Time function

Automatically sync cooking times in 2 baskets for your
meals to be ready at the same time.

Shake reminder

This model features a shake reminder. For optimal results,
shake or turn the food promptly when the reminder alarm
sounds.

Press the shake reminder button to enable or disable alerts
that remind you to shake or turn your food during cooking
for more even results. You will hear a “beep” and see a
shaking icon flashing beside the time display.

Light
Turn the light in the cooking chamber on or off.
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Before first use

Time/temperature display

The screen cycles between displaying the cooking time and
temperature.

Shake reminder indication
Lights up when the shake reminder is activated.

Time function indication
Lights up when the time function is activated.

Important: During the first time use, the airfryer may produce some smoke
and odor. This is normal and should dissipate in a few minutes.
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Caution: This is an Airfryer that works on hot air. Do not fill the basket with
oil, frying fat, or any other liquid.

Caution: Do not touch hot surfaces. Handle the hot basket with oven-safe
gloves.

Caution: This appliance is for household use only.

Note: Preheating of the appliance is not necessary.

1 Remove all packing material.

2 Remove any stickers or labels (if applicable) from the appliance.
3 Thoroughly clean the appliance before first use (see 'Cleaning ).

before use

1 Place the appliance on a stable, horizontal, level and heat-resistant surface.
2 Leave atleast 15 cm free space around the appliance.

3 Insert the bottom plate into the basket.

Note: During use, hot steam is released through the air outlets. Keep your hands
and face safely away from the steam and outlets. Place the appliance at least 15
c¢m away from the wall, and do not position the air outlets directly in front of the
socket.

Note: Do not put anything on top or on the sides of the appliance. This could
disrupt the airflow and affect the frying result.

Note: Do not place the Airfryer next to another cooking appliance, close to the
kitchen wall, or beneath a kitchen cupboard, as hot steam may condense and
run down the surfaces.

Using the appliance

Test run

A test run helps you:

- Familiarize yourself with the Airfryer
- Verify proper operation

- Remove manufacturing residues
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1 Make sure both baskets are empty, then plug in the appliance.

2 Tap the On/off button.

3 Select one of the baskets.

4 Tap the Frozen Fries button.

5 Select the other basket and choose Frozen Fries too.

6 Tap the Start/pause button to begin.

13
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o (R) 7 A shake reminder beeps midway through cooking. Mute the beep by pulling
:7\ @ \ - out the baskets, then reinserting them securely.
\———

7/,,,,;\((“)) 0 8 When cooking finishes, a final beep sounds.

_

9 Remove the baskets. Let both baskets cool for 10-30 minutes.
(<3 <1

Cooking with preset programs

This appliance comes with a variety of preset cooking programs designed to
simplify meal preparation. Each preset is optimized for a specific type of food,
automatically setting the ideal temperature and cooking time to deliver delicious
results with minimal effort.

1 Addingredients to the top basket.

Note: Always make sure the bottom plate is securely in place before using the
basket.
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3 Addingredients to the bottom basket.
¢ @ Note: Avoid exceeding the suggested amounts or filling the basket beyond
the 'MAX' ling, as this may impact cooking performance.

5 Tap the Top basket button on the screen.
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7 Tap the Bottom basket button on the screen.

9 Tap the Start/pause button to start cooking.
Note: Some ingredients require shaking or turning halfway through the
cooking time (see 'Preset programs’). To do this:
- Gently pull out the basket.
- Shake the contents over a heat-resistant surface.
- Reinsert the basket to continue cooking.
| Note: To pause the cooking process, press the Start/pause button. Press the
T @val same button again to resume.

Note: The appliance will automatically pause when the basket is removed.
Cooking will automatically resume once the basket is placed back into the
appliance.

S 0 10 Once cooking is complete, a timer bell will sound. Carefully pull out both
—\ baskets.

= Caution: After the cooking process, the basket, the interior housing and
the ingredients will be hot. Always place the basket on a heat resistant
surface (e.g. trivet or silicone mat) when you remove the basket.
Depending on the type of food, hot steam may escape from the basket.

// / 11 Use kitchen tongs to remove the cooked food from the baskets.

Note: Excess oil or rendered fat from the ingredients will collect at the bottom
of the basket.

Note: Depending on the type of food being cooked, you may wish to pour off
the excess oil or fat between batches or before shaking the contents. To do
this safely, place the basket on a heat-resistant surface and wear oven-safe
gloves. Carefully pour out the oil or fat.
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Presets Recommended Tempera- Cooking time Shake reminder
amount ture
Frozen fries 500 g 200°C 26 min 30 min x2
Meat chops  250g 200°C 16 min 18 min X2
Fish filet 650 g 200°C 18 min 20 min x1
Veggie 800g 180°C 18 min 20 min x2
Drumsticks 1000 g 180°C 32 min 34 min x1
@ Reheat / 160°C 5 min 5 min /
2750 W 2300 W

Note: The default cooking time for each preset program may vary depending on

the power rating of your Airfryer.

Cooking with manual settings

When preset programs do not meet your personalized cooking needs, the

manual settings give you full control over temperature and time.

1 Add ingredients to the top basket.
Note: Always make sure the bottom plate is securely in place before using the

basket.
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Add ingredients to the bottom basket.

Note: The Airfryer is suitable for preparing a wide variety of ingredients. For
best results, refer to the ‘Food Table' for recommended quantities and
cooking times.

Note: Avoid exceeding the suggested amounts or filling the basket beyond
the ‘'MAX' line, as this may impact cooking performance.

Return the bottom basket to the appliance.

5 Tap the Top basket button on the screen.

6 Tap the temperature and time arrows to choose the preferred setting.

7 Tap the Bottom basket button on the screen.
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8 Tap the temperature and time arrows to choose the preferred setting.

9 Tap the Start/pause button to start cooking.

Note: Some ingredients require shaking or turning halfway through the
cooking time (see 'Food table’). To do this:

- Gently pull out the basket.
- Shake the contents over a heat-resistant surface.
- Reinsert the basket to continue cooking.

1 Note: To pause the cooking process, press the Start/pause button. Press the
| Gvall same button again to resume.

Note: The appliance will automatically pause when the basket is removed.
Cooking will automatically resume once the basket is placed back into the
appliance.
I 0 10 Once cooking is complete, a timer bell will sound. Carefully pull out both
=/ baskets.
i — Caution: After the cooking process, the basket, the interior housing and
the ingredients will be hot. Always place the basket on a heat resistant

surface (e.g. trivet or silicone mat) when you remove the basket.
Depending on the type of food, hot steam may escape from the basket.

11 Use kitchen tongs to remove the cooked food from the baskets. For lighter
items, such as fries, you can pour them directly onto a plate.

Note: Excess oil or rendered fat from the ingredients will collect at the bottom
of the basket.

Note: Depending on the type of food being cooked, you may wish to pour off
the excess oil or fat between batches or before shaking the contents. To do
this safely, place the basket on a heat-resistant surface and wear oven-safe
gloves. Carefully pour out the oil or fat.

Food table

The table below provides recommended base settings for preparing various food

types.

Note

- The settings listed are intended as guidelines. Due to variations in ingredient
origin, size, shape, and brand, optimal results cannot be guaranteed for all
ingredients.
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- When cooking larger quantities (e.g., fries, prawns, drumsticks, frozen
snacks), shake, turn, or stir the ingredients 2-3 times during the cooking
process to ensure consistent texture and doneness.

- The suggested weight is for a single basket.

- Cooking results vary by ingredient size or volume for each dish. To achieve
perfect results, tailor the cooking presets to your specific ingredients. The
Home ID Recipe Book provides a complete guide for customization based on
ingredient size and volume.

Food table for appliances with a power rating of 2750 W

Ingredients Min. - Max. Time Temper- Note

amount (min) ature
Thin frozen fries (7x7 mm  200-700g 22-33 200°C Shake, turn or stir 2-3 times in
/0.3x0.3 in) between
Chicken drumsticks 2-8 pieces 24-34 180°C Shake, turn or stir halfway
(around 125g/4.5 oz)
Salmon 400-1000g 14-24 200°C Shake, turn or stir halfway
Sausages 300-500g 10-15 180°C Shake, turn or stir halfway
Meat chop 200-1000g 15-20 200°C Shake, turn or stir halfway
Sponge cake 3009 50 140°C Use the baking tray accessory
Sponge cupcake 4-9 cup 14-16 160°C Use the baking cup accessory
Easy lava cake 4-9 cup 10 160°C Use the baking cup accessory
Mixed veggie 400-800g 15-20 180°C Shake, turn or stir halfway
Mini Rostis 6-11 pieces 15-20 180°C Shake, turn or stir halfway

Food table for appliances with a power rating of 2300 W

Ingredients Min. - Max. Time Temper- Note

amount (min) ature
Thin frozen fries (7x7 mm  200-700g 26-37 200°C Shake, turn or stir 2-3 times in
/0.3x0.3in) between
Chicken drumsticks 2-8 pieces 26-36 180°C Shake, turn or stir halfway
(around 125g/4.5 oz)
Salmon 400-1000g 16-26 200°C Shake, turn or stir halfway
Sausages 300-500g 12-17 180°C Shake, turn or stir halfway
Meat chop 200-1000g 17-22 200°C Shake, turn or stir halfway
Sponge cake 300g 50 140°C Use the baking tray accessory
Sponge cupcake 4-9 cup 14-16 160°C Use the baking cup accessory

Easy lava cake

4-9 cup 10 160°C Use the baking cup accessory
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Ingredients Min. - Max. Time Temper- Note
amount (min) ature
Mixed veggie 400-800g 15-20 180°C Shake, turn or stir halfway
Mini Rostis 6-11 pieces 15-20 180°C Shake, turn or stir halfway

Time function

The Time function is designed to make sure that food in both baskets finishes
cooking at the same time, even if the cooking times or temperatures are
different. This is especially useful when preparing a full meal with different
ingredients in each basket.

1 Set the cooking time and temperature for both baskets.

2 Tap the Time button on the control panel.

3 Tap the Start/pause button, and the synchronized cooking begins.

) 4 The Airfryer automatically adjusts the start time of one basket so that both
m baskets complete their cooking cycles simultaneously. This ensures that
everything is hot and ready to serve at once.
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Copy function

The Copy function allows you to duplicate the cooking settings from one basket
to the other with a single touch. This is ideal when you're cooking the same food
in both baskets and want consistent results.

1 Set the time and temperature for one basket.

2 Press the Copy button. The settings will be instantly duplicated to the other
basket.

3 Press Start/pause to begin cooking.

Shaking food

How to shake
During cooking, remove the basket from the Airfryer to shake, mix, or flip the
food.

To shake food safely:
1 Hold the basket above a heat-resistant surface.



What to shake

When to shake

Shake reminder

English 23

2 Gently shake the basket and assure the hot air has a chance to reach all the
food surfaces.

If the basket is too heavy to shake:

1 Place the basket on a heat-resistant surface.

2 Use silicone-tipped tongs or utensils to toss or flip the ingredients. Reinsert
the basket and resume cooking.

Note: The Airfryer will pause automatically when the basket is removed. The
display will remain frozen until the basket is replaced.

Note: Cooking resumes automatically once the basket is reinserted.

Note: Avoid prolonged basket removal (over 30 seconds), as this may cause the
appliance to cool down.

- Small items like fries or nuggets that are stacked during cooking typically
require shaking to ensure even crispness and consistent cooking.

- If you do not shake these foods, they might cook unevenly or stay
undercooked in some areas.

- For thicker items like steak, flipping halfway through cooking helps achieve
uniform browning on all sides.

- Shake or flip food 1-2 times halfway through cooking, or more if desired.
- Some presets include a built-in shaking reminder feature (see 'Preset
programs').

- The shake reminder will sound 5 beeps and flash on the display.

- If you do not remove the basket after 5 beeps, the reminder will turn off
automatically.

- The shake reminder will also stop as soon as you take out the basket.

Making home-made fries

To make great home-made fries in the Airfryer:

- Choose a potato variety suitable for making fries, e.g. fresh, (slightly) floury
potatoes.

- Itis best to air fry the fries in portions of up to 500 g / 18 oz for an even result.
Larger quantities of fries tend to be less crispy than smaller portions.

1 Peel the potatoes and cut into fries (10x10 mm / 0.4x0.4 in thick).
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Cleaning

OO

w

Soak the potato sticks in a bowl of water for at least 30 minutes.

Empty the bowl and dry the potato sticks with a dish towel or paper towel.

Pour one tablespoon of cooking oil into the bowl, put the sticks in the bowl

and mix until the sticks are coated with oil.

Remove the sticks from the bowl with your fingers or a slotted kitchen utensil

so excess oil remains in the bowl.

Note

- Do not tilt the bowl to pour all the sticks in the basket at once to prevent
excess oil from going into the basket.

Put the sticks into the basket.

Fry the potato sticks and stir them 2-3 times during cooking.

Warning: Let the basket and the inside of the appliance cool down
completely before you start cleaning.

Warning: the basket has a non-stick coating. Do not use metal kitchen
utensils or abrasive cleaning materials as this may damage the non-stick
coating.

Clean the appliance after every use. Remove oil and fat from the bottom of the
basket after every use.

1

Press the power On/Off button to switch off the appliance, remove the plug
from the wall outlet and let the appliance cool down.

Tip: Remove the basket to let the Airfryer cool down faster.

Remove the bottom plate from the basket.

Dispose of rendered fat or oil from the bottom of the basket.

Clean the basket in a dishwasher. You can also clean it with hot water,
dishwashing liquid and a non-abrasive sponge (see "cleaning table").

Tip: If food residues stuck to the basket or bottom plate, you can soak them in
hot water and dishwashing liquid for 10-15 minutes. Soaking loosens the
food residues and makes it easier to remove. Make sure you use a
dishwashing liquid that can dissolve oil and grease. If there are grease stains
on the basket or bottom plate and you have not been able to remove them
with hot water and dishwashing liquid, use a liquid degreaser.

Tip: necessary, food residues stuck to the heating element can be removed
with a soft to medium bristle brush. Do not use a steel wire brush or a hard
bristle brush, as this might damage the coating on the heating element.
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5 To prevent scratches, gently wipe the outside and inside of the appliance with
an unwrinkled, clean, and soft cloth. Begin with a slightly moistened cloth
and follow up with a dry one, if necessary.

6 Clean the heating element with a cleaning brush to remove any food
residues.

7 Clean the inside of the appliance with hot water and a non-abrasive sponge.

Cleaning table

Proper cleaning maintains your Airfryer’s performance and safety. The table
below outlines cleaning instructions for each component.
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Storage
1 Unplug the appliance and let it cool down.
2 Make sure all parts are clean and dry before storing.
Note
- When carrying the Airfryer, always hold it horizontally to prevent the
baskets from accidentally falling out, which could potentially damage
them.
- Always make sure that the removable parts of the Airfryer e.g. bottom
plate, etc. are fixed before you carry and/or store it.
Troubleshooting
This chapter summarizes the most common problems you could encounter with
the appliance. If you are unable to solve the problem with the information
below, visit www.home.id/support for a list of frequently asked questions or
contact the Consumer Care Center in your country.
Problem Possible cause Solution
The outside of the appliance The heat inside radiates to the This is normal. All handles and
becomes hot during use. outside walls. knobs that you need to touch

during use stay cool enough to
touch.
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Possible cause
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Solution

The basket, bottom plate, and the
inside of the appliance always
become hot when the appliance is
switched on to ensure the food is
properly cooked. These parts are
always too hot to touch.

If you leave the appliance switched
on for a longer time, some areas
get too hot to touch. These areas
are marked on the appliance with
the following icon:

As long as you are aware of the hot
areas and avoid touching them,
the appliance is completely safe to
use.

My home-made fries do not turn
out as | expected.

You did not use the right potato
type.

To get the best results, use fresh
floury potatoes. If you need to
store the potatoes, do not store
them in a cold environment like in
a fridge. Choose potatoes whose
package states that they are
suitable for frying.

The amount of ingredients in the
basket is too big.

Follow the instructions in this user
manual to prepare home-made
fries.

Certain types of ingredients need
to be shaken halfway through the
cooking time.

Follow the instructions in this user
manual to prepare home-made
fries.

The Airfryer does not switch on.

The appliance is not plugged in.

Check if the plug is inserted in the
wall outlet properly.

Several appliances are connected
to one outlet.

The Airfryer has a high wattage.
Try a different outlet and check the
fuses.

On/Off button was not activated
yet.

Use your thumb to press the
On/Off button, ensuring the whole
button is touched by finger.
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Problem

Possible cause

Solution

| see some peeling off spots inside
my Airfryer.

Some small spots can appear
inside the basket of the Airfryer
due to the incidental touching or
scratching of the coating (e.g.
during cleaning with harsh
cleaning tools and/or while
inserting the basket).

You can prevent damage by
lowering the bottom plate into the
basket properly. If you insert the
bottom plate at an angle, its side
may knock against the wall of the
basket, causing small pieces of
coating to chip off. If this occurs,
please be informed that this is not
harmful as all materials used are
food-safe.

White smoke comes out of the
appliance.

You are cooking fatty ingredients.

Carefully pour off any excess oil or
fat from the basket and then
continue cooking.

The basket still contains greasy
residues from previous use.

White smoke is caused by greasy
residues heating up in the basket.
Always clean the basket and
bottom plate thoroughly after
every use.

Breading or coating did not
adhere properly to the food.

Tiny pieces of airborne breading
can cause white smoke. Firmly
press breading or coating to food
to ensure it sticks.

Marinade, liquid or meat juices
are splattering in the rendered fat
or grease.

Pat food dry before placing it in
the basket.

The screen on the Airfryer shows
YET" or "E2".

Your Airfryer might be stored in a
place where it is too cold.

The device temperature is too low.
This product is designed to operate
in an ambient temperature
between 5 °C and 40 °C.

Place the Airfryer at room
temperature for at least 15
minutes. If the problem persists,
call the Philips service hotline or
contact the consumer care center
in your country/region.

The screen on the Airfryer shows
”E4", ”E5", UE’I 2II, ”EZZ”, Or IIE23U.

The device might have a
malfunction.

Try to plug out and plug in the
device. If this does not help please
call the Philips service hot line or
contact the Consumer Care Center
in your country.

The screen on the Airfryer shows
IIE’l OU.

The internal temperature of the
device is too high.

Check whether there are any
obstructions around the air outlets
that affect ventilation and heat
dissipation. Leave at least 15 cm of
space around the air outlets, and
do not place any objects in
between the air outlets and wall.
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Dulezité informace

Varovani

Pred pouzitim pfistroje si peclivé prectéte tuto prirucku s dllezitymi informacemi
a uschovejte ji pro budouci pouziti.

Neumistujte pfistroj na horky plynovy sporak, ani do jeho blizkosti.
Nepokladejte pfistroj na jakykoli druh elektrického vafice nebo elektrickou
topnou desku nebo do rozehtaté trouby (obr. 1).

Pristroj nikdy neponotujte do vody ani ho neoplachujte pod tekouci vodou.
Zamezte proniknuti vody nebo jiné kapaliny do pfistroje. Predejdete tak Urazu
elektrickym proudem.

Prisady, které chcete fritovat, vlozte vzdy do kosiku, aby nepfisly do styku

s topnymi télesy.

Pokud je pfistroj v provozu, nezakryvejte vstup vzduchu ani otvory pro vystup
vzduchu.

Kosik neplnte olejem, hrozi nebezpedi pozaru.

Pokud byste zjistili zdvadu na zastrcce, na napajecim kabelu nebo na pfistroji,
dale jej nepouzivejte.

Nedotykejte se vnitini strany pristroje, pokud je v provozu.

Nikdy nevkladdejte vétsi mnozstvi potravin, nez je maximalni mnozstvi
uvedené v kosfku.

Vzdy se ujistéte, Ze je ohtivac Cisty a ze v ném nejsou zadné potraviny.

Varovani

Pokud by byl poskozen napajeci kabel, musi jeho vyménu provést spolecnost
Philips, jeji servisni pracovnici nebo obdobné kvalifikovani pracovnici, abyste
predesli moznému nebezpedi.

Pristroj zapojujte pouze do fadné uzemnénych zasuvek, které jsou chranéné
uzemnénym elektrickym jisticem.

Vzdy zkontrolujte fadné zapojeni zastrcky do sitové zasuvky.

Pristroj nenf urcen k tomu, aby byl ovlddan pomoci externiho ¢asovace nebo
samostatného dalkového ovladace.

Pristupné povrchy mohou byt béhem pouzivani pfistroje horké (obr. 2).
Tento pfistroj mohou pouzivat déti starsi 8 let a osoby se snizenymi fyzickymi,
smyslovymi nebo dusevnimi schopnostmi nebo nedostatkem zkusenosti

a znalosti, pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo byly pouceny o bezpe¢ném
pouzivani pfistroje a pokud byly obezndmeny s prislusnymi riziky.

Déti si s pristrojem nesmi hrat. Cisténi a Udrzbu smi provadét d&ti, pouze
pokud jsou starsi 8 let a jsou pod dozorem.

Pristroj a jeho kabel udrzujte mimo dosah déti mladsich 8 let.
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PFistroj neumistujte ke zdi ani k jinym spotiebi¢dm. Ponechte alesporn 15 cm
volného prostoru za pfistrojem a po obou jeho strandch. Na pfistroj nic
nepokladejte.

Béhem horkovzdusného fritovani se otvory pro vystup vzduchu uvolfuje
horka para. Udrzujte ruce a oblicej v bezpecné vzdalenosti od pary i od otvord
pro vystup vzduchu. Na horkou péru a vzduch davejte pozor také pfi
vytahovani kosiku z pfistroje.

Nikdy v pfistroji nepouzivejte lehké ptisady nebo pecici papir.

Skladovani brambor: Teplota musi odpovidat skladované odrtidé brambor

a musi byt vyssi nez 6 °C, aby se minimalizovalo riziko uvolnéni akrylamidu

v pfipravované potraviné.

Fritéza Airfryer ma dvé varné komory a proto ma vysokou elektrickou
spotifebu. Nezapojujte dalsi vykonny spotfebic (napt. varnou konvici,
elektricky gril atd.) do stejné zasuvky. Maze dojit k padu elektrického jistice ve
vasem domé a zdsuvka nebude fungovat.

PFistroj je navrzen k pouziti pti okolnich teplotach mezi 5 °C a 40 °C.

Drive nez pfistroj pfipojite do sité, zkontrolujte, zda napéti uvedené na
pristroji souhlasi s napétim v mistni elektrické siti.

Napéjeci kabel nenechavejte v blizkosti horkych povrcha.

Zarizeni neumistujte na hoflavé materidly nebo do jejich blizkosti, napfiklad
na ubrus ¢i pobliz zavésu.

Nepouzivejte piistroj pro jiné Ucely nez uvedené v této prirucce. Pouzivejte
pouze originalni pfislusenstvi Philips.

Pristroj nenechavejte v provozu bez dozoru.

Kosik, spodni deska a pfislusenstvi umisténé uvniti varné komory se béhem
pouzivani pfistroje a po ném zahfivaji. Vzdy s nimi proto manipulujte opatrné.
Pfed prvnim pouzitim pfistroje dlkladné umyjte vsechny dily, které prichazeji
do styku s potravinami. Pokyny naleznete v uzivatelské pfirucce.

Upozornéni

Tento pfistroj je uréen pouze pro bézné pouziti v domdacnosti. Nenf urcen pro
pouzivani v prostredich, jako jsou kuchyrky pro personal obchod(, kancelare
nebo farmy, nebo v jinych pracovnich prostredich. PFistroj neni uréen ani

k pouzivani klienty v hotelech, motelech, zafizenich poskytujicich nocleh se
snidanf a jinych ubytovacich zatizenich.

Pfi ponechani pfistroje bez dozoru a pred jeho sestavovanim, rozebiranim,
uskladnénim nebo cisténim ho vzdy odpojte od napéjeni.

Pristroj postavte na vodorovnou, pevnou a stabilni podlozku.

Pokud by byl pouzivan nespravnym zptsobem, pro profesionalni i
poloprofesiondini Ucely nebo v pripadé pouziti v rozporu s pokyny v této
uzivatelské prirucce, pozbyva zaruka platnosti a spolecnost Philips odmita
jakoukoliv zodpovédnost za zplsobené Skody.

Kontrolu nebo opravu pfistroje svéite vzdy servisu autorizovanému
spolecnosti Philips. Nepokousejte se pristroj sami opravovat, jinak zaruka
nebude platna.

Po pouziti pristroj vzdy odpojte ze sité.
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- Pred manipulaci s pfistrojem nebo jeho cisténim pockejte alespori 30 minut,
nez pristroj vychladne.

- Dbejte, aby suroviny pfipravené v tomto pfistroji byly zlatozluté, a nikoli
tmavé nebo hnédé.

- Vyjméte spalené zbytky. Cerstvé brambory nefritujte p¥i teplotéch nad 180 °C
(minimalizujete tak tvorbu akrylamidd).

- Pricisténi horni ¢asti varné komory budte opatrni: Horké topné téleso a okraj
kovovych &asti.

- Vzdy se ujistéte, ze je pokrm ve fritéze Airfryer zcela uvareny.

- Privareni rychle se kazicich potravin budte opatrni, pokud jde o funkci
synchronizovaného vypnuti (mdze dojit k mnozeni bakteri).

- Privysypavani uvareného jidla davejte pozor, aby ven nevypadlo pfislusenstvi.
Také davejte pozor na olej, ktery by mohl odkapat ze sitovanych stran kosiku.

- Privareni tu¢nych potravin maze z fritézy Airfryer vychédzet koufr.

Recyklace
- Tento symbol znamena, Ze elektrické vyrobky nelze likvidovat s béznym

komunalnim odpadem.
- Ridte se pravidly va3f zemé pro sbér elektrickych vyrobkgi.

Elektromagneticka pole (EMP)

Tento pfistroj odpovidd platnym normam a predpistm tykajicim se
elektromagnetickych poli.

Zaruka a podpora

Spolecnost Versuni poskytuje na tento produkt po zakoupeni dvouletou zaruku.
Tato zaruka se nevztahuje na zavady zplsobené nespravnym uzivanim nebo
zanedbanim udrzby. Nase zaruka nema vliv na vase zdkonna prava spotiebitele.
Potiebujete-li dalsi informace nebo uplatnit zaruku, navstivte nas web
www.home.id/warranty.

Informace o ekodesignu

Informace o ekodesignu pro identifikator(y) modelu: NA46x

Popis Oznaceni Hodnota Jednotka
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Spotieba energie ve vypnutém stavu Pos 0,28 W
Spotieba energie v pohotovostnim rezimu P Neuvedeno W
Doba pred automatickym pfepnutim do Tsp 20 Min
pohotovostniho rezimu
Norma pro méfeni provozni hodnoty EN 50564:2011
Kontaktni Udaje pro uUcely ziskani vice informacf DAP B.V.
Tussendiepen 4a, 9206AD Drachten, The
Netherlands

Pristroj je v souladu s pozadavky na ekodesign prilohy Il

NARIZENI (EU) 2023/826

Gratulujeme k ndkupu a vitdme vas mezi uzivateli vyrobkl spolecnosti Philips!

Chcete-li pIné vyuzivat nasi podporu, zaregistrujte svij vyrobek na strance
www.home.id.

Vseobecny popis

Prehled vyrobku

-~
-

Napajeci kabel

Vystupy vzduchu

Ovladaci panel

Spodni deska (2x)

Kosik (2x)

Pozndmka: Tento pfistroj je vybaven dvéma samostatnymi varnymi kosiky.
MuUZete si vybrat, zda budete vafit pouze v jednom kosiku, nebo pouzijete oba

u b wN —
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Prehled ovladaciho panelu

Cestina 35

7 s

Napajeni a zdkladni ovladani

@
© &

9
©0®

00000 WOB®O |

Vypinac
Klepnutim zapnete nebo vypnete horkovzdusnou fritézu.

Tladitko vybéru horniho kosiku (1)
Klepnutim vyberete horni kosik a upravite nastaveni.

Tlacitko vybéru spodniho kosiku (2)
Klepnutim vyberete spodni kosik a upravite nastaveni.

Tladitko navratu

Klepnutim se vratite do predchozi nabidky nebo zrusite
aktuadlni vybér.

Tladitko pro spusténi/pozastaveni
Klepnutim spustite nebo pozastavite proces pripravy.

Tlacitka zvySeni/snizeni teploty

Klepnutim zvysite nebo snizite teplotu pfipravy pro vybrany
kosik.

Tladitka prodlouzeni/zkraceni ¢asu

Klepnutim prodlouzite nebo zkratite dobu pfipravy pro
vybrany kosik.
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Pfednastavené programy

®© ©

Svaciny obsahujici mrazené brambory

Tuto predvolbu pouzijte k pfipravé mrazenych hranolk(,
americkych brambor nebo bramborovych placic¢ek
dokfupava a dozlatova.

Steak
Tuto predvolbu pouzijte ke grilovani steaku podle vlastn{
preference s oprazenou kirkou.

Ryby
Tuto predvolbu pouzijte k Setrné pripravé rybich filetd nebo
mofskych plodd, aby zlstaly Stavnaté a krehké.

Zelenina

Tuto predvolbu pouzijte k rovnhomérnému peceni nebo
kfupavému opeceni zeleniny s minimalnim mnozstvim oleje.
Kufeci stehna

Tuto predvolbu pouZijte k dikladné pfipravé kufecich
stehen s kiupavou kazi¢kou.

Ohfev
Tuto pfedvolbu pouZijte k rychlému ohfati zbytkd jidla pfi
zachovani textury a chuti.

CAMCIOIONO

Dalsi funkce

Funkce kopirovani
. MUzZete nastavit as a teplotu pro jeden kosik a poté tato

nastaveni zkopirovat do druhého kosiku stisknutim tlacitka
kopirovani funkce.

€
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Funkce casu

S automatickou synchronizaci doby ptipravy ve 2 kosicich
pripravite pokrmy ve stejnou dobu.

Pfipomenuti protiepani

Tento model disponuje pfipomenutim protfepani.

K dosazeni optimalnich vysledkd jidlo protfepejte nebo
otocte ihned po zaznéni upozornéni.

Stisknutim tlacitka pripomenuti protfepani zapnete nebo
vypnete upozornéni, které vam pripomene, abyste kvali
dosazeni rovhomérnéjsich vysledk jidlo béhem pripravy
protiepali nebo otocili. Uslysite ,pipnuti” a vedle displeje
Casu se zobrazi blikajici ikona protfepani.

Svétlo
Zapne nebo vypne svétlo ve varné komore.

© ®

Displej
_O_O_CS
_o_o_¢>
@
_O_0O_S
_o_o_¢™
- Displej casu/teploty
Z0Zze, Na displeji se stfidavé zobrazuje doba pfipravy a teplota.
<« > Indikace pfipomenuti protiepani
% Rozsviti se, kdyz je aktivovano pfipomenuti protfepani.
H Indikace funkce casu
(j).: Rozsviti se, kdyz je aktivovana funkce casu.

Pred prvnim pouzitim

Dulezité informace: BEhem prvniho pouziti mize z fritézy Airfryer vychazet
kouf a zapach. To je normalni a mély by zmizet béhem nékolika minut.
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Upozornéni: Tato fritéza Airfryer pracuje s horkym vzduchem. Kosik
neplite olejem, tukem na smazeni ani jinou kapalinou.

Upozornéni: Nedotykejte se horkych povrchi. S horkym kosikem
manipulujte v kuchyriskych rukavicich.

Upozornéni: Pristroj je urcen vyhradné k pouziti v domacnosti.

Pozndmka: Predehfivani pristroje neni nutné.

1 Odstrante veskery obalovy material.

2 Sejméte z pfistroje vsechny (pfipadné) ndlepky nebo stitky.

3 Pted prvnim pouzitim (viz ,Cisténi") ptistroj dikladné vycistéte.

Priprava pred pouzitim

r

Pouziti p

ZkuSebni provoz

1 Pristroj postavte na stabilni, vodorovny a vyrovnany povrch odolny proti zaru.
2 Kolem pfistroje ponechte alespori 15 cm volného prostoru.

3 Vlozte do kosiku spodni desku.

Poznamka: Béhem pouzivani se skrze vystupy vzduchu uvolfiuje horka para.
Udrzujte ruce a oblicej v bezpecné vzdalenosti od pary a vystupl vzduchu.
Pristroj umistéte alespon 15 cm od stény a vystupy vzduchu neumistujte pfimo
pred zasuvku.

Pozndmka: Na pristroj ani tésné vedle néj nepokladejte zadné predméty. Mohlo
by to narusit proud vzduchu a ovlivnit vysledek fritovani.

Poznamka: Neumistujte fritézu Airfryer vedle jiného varného spotrebice, blizko
stény kuchyné nebo pod horni kuchyrskeé skiriky. Vysrazena horka para by
mohla stékat po povrsich.

ristroje

Zkusebni provoz vam pomuze:
- Seznamit se s fritézou Airfryer
- Ovérit spravnou funkci

- Odstranit zbytky z vyroby
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1 Ujistéte se, ze jsou oba kosiky prazdné, a poté pristroj zapojte do sité.

2 Stisknéte vypinac pfistroje.

3 Vyberte jeden z kosik(.

4 Stisknéte tlacitko Mrazené hranolky.

5 Vyberte druhy kosik a také zvolte Mrazené hranolky.

6 Stisknutim tlacitka spusténi/pozastaveni zahajte pfipravu.

39
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R (R) 7 V poloviné pripravy zazni pfipomenuti protfepani. Zvukové upozornéni
:/\ @ D . ztlumite vytazenim kosikl a jejich opétovnym bezpecnym zasunutim.
}rﬂ S—

7/,,,7;\((‘)) 0 8 Po dokonceni ptipravy zazni zavérecny zvukovy signal.

—

Pfriprava s prednastavenymi programy

Tento pfistroj je vybaven fadou prednastavenych programd ptipravy, které
ptipravu jidel zjednodusuji. Kazda predvolba je optimalizovéna pro konkrétni
druh pokrmu a automaticky nastavuje idedini teplotu a dobu pfipravy, aby bylo
dosazeno vynikajicich vysledkl s minimalnim dsilim.
1 Pridejte ingredience do horniho kosiku.
Pozndmka: Pred pouzitim kosiku se vzdy ujistéte, ze je spodni deska spravné
nasazena.
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Q)
B

3 Pridejte ingredience do spodniho kosiku.
¢ @ Pozndmka: Neprekracujte doporucené mnozstvi ani nenaplnujte kosik nad

znacku ,MAX", protoze by to mohlo ovlivnit vykon pfipravy.

Vratte spodni kosik do pfistroje.

5 Stisknéte tlac¢itko horniho kosiku na obrazovce.
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7 Stisknéte tlacitko spodniho kosiku na obrazovce.

9 Stisknutim tlacitka spusténi/pozastaveni zahajte piipravu.

Pozndmka: Nékteré suroviny je nutné v poloviné doby pfipravy protiepat (viz
¢ast ,Prednastavené programy”). Postup:

- Opatrné vytadhnéte kosik.

- Protiepejte obsah nad zaruvzdornym povrchem.

- Vlozte kosik zpét a pokracujte v priprave.

| Pozndmka: Chcete-li proces pfipravy pozastavit, znovu stisknéte tlacitko

T @val spusténi/pozastaveni. Opétovnym stisknutim stejného tlacitka pokracujte
v pfipravé.

Poznamka: Po vyjmuti kosiku se pristroj automaticky zastavi. Priprava se
automaticky obnovi, jakmile vlozite kosik zpét do pristroje.

- 0 10 Po dokonceni pfipravy zazni casovy signal. Opatrné vytdhnéte oba kosiky.

i N Upozornéni: Po pripravé pokrmt jsou kosik, plast vnitiku pristroje
o a ingredience horké. Pfi vyjimani koSiku jej vzdy polozte na zaruvzdorny

povrch (napf. trojnozku nebo silikonovou podlozku). Podle typu pokrmu

muze z kosSiku unikat horka para.

// / 11 K vyjmuti pfipravenych pokrma z kosikd pouZijte kuchynské klesté.

' Poznamka: Zbytky oleje nebo vyskvareny tuk z ingredienci se zachytavaji na
dné kosiku.

Pozndmka: V zavislosti na typu pfipravovanych pokrmd mizete mezi
jednotlivymi davkami nebo pred protfepanim obsahu vylit prebytecny olej
nebo tuk. Aby to bylo bezpecné, polozte kosik na zaruvzdorny povrch

a pouzijte kuchyriské rukavice. Opatrné vylijte olej nebo tuk.
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Pfednastavené programy

Pfredvolby Doporucené Teplota Doba pripravy Pfipomenuti
mnozstvi protiepani

Mrazené 5009 200 °C 26 min 30 min x2
hranolky

Kotlety 250 g 200 °C 16 min 18 min x2

Rybi filet 650 g 200 °C 18 min 20 min x1

Zelenina 800g 180 °C 18 min 20 min x2

Stehynka 1000 g 180 °C 32 min 34 min x1

@ Ohfev / 160 °C 5 min 5 min /

2750 W 2300w

Pozndmka: Vychozi doba pfipravy pro kazdy prednastaveny program se mdize
iSit v zavislosti na vykonu vasi fritézy Airfryer.

Priprava pokrmd s ru¢nim nastavenim

Pokud prednastavené programy nevyhovuji vasim osobnim potfebdm, rucni
nastaveni vam umozni plnou kontrolu nad teplotou a ¢asem.
1 Pridejte ingredience do horniho kosiku.

Pozndmka: Pred pouzitim kosiku se vzdy ujistéte, Ze je spodni deska spravné
nasazena.
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3 Pridejte ingredience do spodniho kosiku.
¢ @ Poznamka: Fritéza Airfryer je vhodna na pfipravu siroké skaly ingredienci.
5 Abyste dosahli co nejlepsich vysledkl, nahlédnéte do ,Tabulky pokrma”, kde
najdete doporucend mnozstvi a doby pfripravy.

Pozndmka: Neprekracujte doporucené mnozstvi ani nenaplnujte kosik nad
znacku ,MAX", protoze by to mohlo ovlivnit vykon pfipravy.

Vratte spodni kosik do pfistroje.

5 Stisknéte tlacitko horniho kosiku na obrazovce.

6 Stisknutim Sipek teploty a casu vyberte pozadované nastaveni.

7 Stisknéte tlacitko spodniho koSiku na obrazovce.
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8 Stisknutim Sipek teploty a casu vyberte pozadované nastaveni.

9 Stisknutim tlacitka spusténi/pozastaveni zahajte pfipravu.

Pozndmka: Nekteré suroviny je nutné v poloviné doby pfipravy protrepat (viz
¢ast ,Tabulka pokrm0"”). Postup:

- Opatrné vytadhnéte kosik.

- Protiepejte obsah nad Zaruvzdornym povrchem.

- Vlozte kosik zpét a pokracujte v pfipravé.

1 Poznamka: Chcete-li proces pripravy pozastavit, znovu stisknéte tlacitko

I (@val spusténi/pozastaveni. Opétovnym stisknutim stejného tlacitka pokracujte
v piipravé.

Pozndmka: Po vyjmuti kosiku se pristroj automaticky zastavi. Priprava se
automaticky obnovi, jakmile vlozite kosik zpét do pfistroje.

o 0 10 Po dokonceni pfipravy zazni ¢asovy signdl. Opatrné vytdhnéte oba kosiky.

— N\ Upozornéni: Po pripravé pokrmt jsou kosik, plast vnitiku pfistroje
1 a ingredience horké. Pfi vyjimani kosiku jej vzdy polozte na zaruvzdorny

povrch (napf. trojnozku nebo silikonovou podlozku). Podle typu pokrmu

muze z kosiku unikat horka para.

11 K vyjmuti pfipravenych pokrmi z kosikd pouZijte kuchyriské klesté. Leh¢i
potraviny, jako jsou hranolky, mizete nasypat pfimo na talit.
Poznamka: Zbytky oleje nebo vyskvareny tuk z ingredienci se zachytavaji na
dné kosiku.
Pozndmka: V zavislosti na typu pfipravovanych pokrmd mizete mezi
jednotlivymi davkami nebo pred protfepanim obsahu vylit prebytecny olej
nebo tuk. Aby to bylo bezpecné, polozte kosik na zaruvzdorny povrch
a pouzijte kuchyriské rukavice. Opatrné vylijte olej nebo tuk.

Tabulka pokrmu

NiZe uvedena tabulka obsahuje doporucend zakladni nastaveni pro pfipravu

rlznych druh pokrmd.

Poznamka

- Uvedena nastaveni slouZzi jako voditko. Vzhledem k rozdildm v pdvodu,
velikosti, tvaru a znacce surovin nelze zarucit optimalni vysledky pro vsechny
ingredience.



46 Cestina

- Pri pfipravé vétsich mnozstvi (napf. hranolky, krevety, kufeci stehynka,
mrazené pokrmy) ingredience béhem ptipravy 2-3krét protrepejte, otocte
nebo promichejte, aby byla zajisténa rovnomérna struktura a propeceni.

- Doporucena hmotnost je pro jeden kosik.

- Vysledky vareni se lisi v zavislosti na velikosti a objemu ingredienci pro kazdé
jidlo. K dosazeni dokonalych vysledk pfizplsobte pfedvolby vafeni svym

konkrétnim ingrediencim. Kucharka aplikace Home ID poskytuje kompletniho

privodce pfizplsobenim na zakladé velikosti a objemu ingredienci.

Tabulka potravin pro pfistroje s vykonem 2 750 W

Ingredience Min. - Max. Cas Teplota Poznamka
mnozstvi (min)

Tenké mrazené hranolky  200-700 g 22-33 200 °C V prliibéhu 2-3krat protrepejte,

(7x7mm/0,3x0,3in) otocte nebo zamichejte

Kureci stehna (zhruba 2-8 kusl 24-34 180 °C V poloviné protteste, otocte nebo

1259/ 4,5 02) zamichejte

Losos 400-1000¢g 14-24 200 °C V poloviné protteste, otocte nebo
zamichejte

Klobasy 300-500¢g 10-15 180 °C V poloviné protteste, otocte nebo
zamichejte

Kotleta 200-1000 g 15-20 200 °C V poloviné protteste, otocte nebo
zamichejte

Piskotovy dort 3009 50 140 °C Pouzijte pecici plech

Piskotovy cupcake 4-9 kosickl 14-16 160 °C Pouzijte pecici misku

Snadny lavovy dortik 4-9 kosickl 10 160 °C Pouzijte pecici misku

Zeleninova smés 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C V poloviné protieste, otocte nebo
zamichejte

Mini rosti 6-11 kusl 15-20 180 °C V poloviné protieste, otocte nebo

zamichejte

Tabulka potravin pro pfistroje s vykonem 2300 W

Ingredience Min. — Max. Cas Teplota Poznamka
mnozstvi (min)

Tenké mrazené hranolky  200-700g 26-37 200 °C V prlibéhu 2-3krat protiepejte,

(7x7mm/0,3x0,3in) otocte nebo zamichejte

Kureci stehna (zhruba 2-8 kusl 26-36 180 °C V poloviné protreste, otocte nebo

1259 /4,502) zamichejte

Losos 400-1000g 16-26 200 °C V poloviné protreste, otocte nebo
zamichejte

Klobasy 300-500¢g 12-17 180 °C V poloviné protfeste, otocte nebo

zamichejte




Cestina 47

Ingredience Min. - Max. Cas Teplota Poznamka
mnozstvi (min)

Kotleta 200-1000g 17-22 200 °C V poloviné protreste, otocte nebo
zamichejte

Piskotovy dort 300g 50 140 °C Pouzijte pedici plech

Piskotovy cupcake 4-9 kosickUl 14-16 160 °C Pouzijte pecici misku

Snadny lavovy dortik 4-9 kosickU 10 160 °C Pouzijte pecici misku

Zeleninova smés 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C V poloviné protreste, otocte nebo
zamichejte

Mini rosti 6-11 kust 15-20 180 °C V poloviné protteste, otocte nebo
zamichejte

Funkce casu

Funkce casu je navrzena tak, aby se zajistilo, ze se jidlo v obou kosicich pfipravi
soucasné, i kdyz jsou doby pfipravy nebo teploty rizné. To se zvlasté hodi pfi
pripravé kompletniho pokrmu s riznymi ingrediencemi v kazdém kosiku.

1 Nastavte dobu pfipravy a teplotu pfipravy pro oba kosiky.

2 Stisknéte tlacitko ¢asu na ovlddacim panelu.

3 Stisknéte tlacitko pro spusténi/pozastaveni a synchronizovana pfiprava se
spusti.
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4 Fritéza Airfryer automaticky upravi cas spusténi jednoho kosiku tak, aby oba
kosiky dokoncily cyklus pFipravy soucasné. Tim se zajisti, Ze vie bude horké
a pripravené k podavani najednou.

Funkce kopirovani

Funkce kopirovani vam umoznuje jednim dotykem duplikovat nastaveni
pripravy z jednoho kosiku do druhého. To je idealni, kdyz vafite v obou kosicich
stejné jidlo a chcete dosahnout konzistentnich vysledkd.

1 Nastavte dobu pripravy a teplotu pro jeden kosik.

2 Stisknéte tlacitko kopirovani. Nastaveni se okamzité duplikuje do druhého
kosiku.

3 Stisknutim tladitka pro spusténi/pozastaveni zahdjite pfipravu.




Protrepavani

Jak protrepavat

Co protrepavat

Kdy protrepavat
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potravin

Béhem pripravy pokrmu vyjméte kosik z fritézy Airfryer, abyste potraviny

protrepali, promichali nebo otocili.

Bezpecné protiepavani potravin:

1 Podrzte kosik nad Zaruvzdornym povrchem.

2 Kosik jemné protfepejte a zajistéte, aby horky vzduch mohl proudit ke vsem
povrchim potravin.

Pokud je kosik pfilis tézky na protiepani:

1 PoloZzte kosik na Zaruvzdorny povrch.

2 Kpromichdni nebo otoceni ingredienci pouZzijte klesté nebo kuchyriské nacinf
se silikonovymi hroty. Vlozte kosik zpét a pokracujte v pfipravé.

Pozndmka: Fritéza Airfryer se automaticky pozastavi, kdyz se vyjme kosik. Displej

zlstane nehybny, dokud se kosik nevloZi zpét.

Pozndmka: Jakmile kosik vlozite zpét, pfiprava pokrmd se automaticky obnovi.

Pozndmka: Vyhnéte se delSimu vyjmuti kosiku (déle nez 30 sekund), protoze by
to mohlo zpUsobit ochlazenf pristroje.

- Malé kousky, jako jsou hranolky nebo nugety, které se béhem pfipravy
skladaji a vrstvi na sebe, je obvykle nutné protrepat, aby byly rovnomérné
kfupavé a propecené.

- Pokud tyto potraviny neprotfepete, mohou se uvafit nerovnomeérné nebo
zGstat v nékterych ¢astech nedovarené.

- Usilnéjsich kust potravin, jako je steak, pom(ze obraceni v poloviné pfipravy
dosahnout rovhomérného zbarveni ze viech stran.

- Potraviny protfepejte nebo obratte 1-2krat v poloviné pfipravy, pfipadné
i vicekrat, pokud je to zadouci.

- Nékteré prednastavené programy obsahuji vestavénou funkci (viz
,Prednastavené programy”) pfipomenuti protfepani.

Pripomenuti protrepani

- Pri pfipomenuti protfepdani zazni 5 pipnuti a rozblika se displej.
- Pokud kosik po 5 pipnutich nevyjmete, pfipomenuti se automaticky vypne.
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- Pripomenuti protifepani se také zastavi, jakmile vyjmete kosik.

Priprava domacich hranolku

Postup pripravy skvélych domacich hranolk( ve fritéze Airfryer:
Vyberte si druh brambor vhodny pro pfipravu hranolkd, naptiklad cerstvé,
(mlrne) moucné brambory
rovnomerne. Vet5| mnozstvi hranolek zpdsobuje, Ze byvaji méné kfupavé nez
mensi porce.

1 Brambory oloupejte a nakrajejte na hranolky (tloustka 10x10 mm /
0,4x0,4 palce).

2 Namocte bramborové hranolky alespori na 30 minut do misy s vodou.

3 Vyprazdnéte misu a osuste bramborové hranolky ubrouskem nebo papirovou
utérkou.

4 Nalijte do misy jednu IZici oleje, vlozte do ni hranolky a michejte, dokud
nejsou hranolky pokryté olejem.

5 Vyjméte hranolky z misy prsty nebo dérovanym kuchyriskym nacinim, aby
prebytecny olej zUstal v mise.
Poznamka
- Nevyklapéjte vSechny hranolky z misy do kosiku najednou. Zabranite tak

stékani prebyte¢ného oleje do kosiku.
6 Vlozte hranolky do kosiku.
7 Osmazte bramborové hranolky a béhem vareni je 2-3krat promichejte

uplné vychladnout.

Varovani: Nez zacnete s Cisténim, nechte kosik a vnitini stranu pristroje
< <}

Varovani: kosik je vybaven nepfilnavym povrchem. Nepouzivejte zadné
kovové kuchyriské nacini ani abrazivni cistici materialy, protoZze by mohly
neprilnavy povrch poskodit.

Po kazdém pouziti pfistroj vycistéte. Po kazdém pouziti odstrante olej a tuk ze
dna kosfku.

1 Stisknutim tlacitka zapnuti/vypnuti pfistroj vypnéte, odpojte zastrcku ze
sitové zasuvky a nechejte zafizeni vychladnout.

) Tip: Kosik vyjméte, aby mohla fritéza Airfryer rychleji vychladnout.
Ry vyj y yer rychleji vy
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2 Sejméte spodni desku z kosiku.

3 Zlikvidujte vypeceny tuk nebo olej ze dna kosiku.

4 Kosik umyjte v mycce na nadobi. M(iZete jej také umyt horkou vodou, mycim
prostfedkem na nadobi a neabrazivni houbickou (viz ,Tabulka ¢isténi”).
Tip: Pokud na kosiku nebo spodni desce ulpivaji zbytky pokrmd, miZete je na
10-15 minut namocit do horké vody s mycim prostfedkem na nadobi.
Namocenim se zbytky pokrmu uvolni a Ize je snaze odstranit. Dbejte, abyste
pouzili takovy distici prostredek na nadobi, ktery dokdze rozpustit olej a tuk.
Jsou-li na kosiku nebo spodni desce mastné skvrny a nepodafilo se vam je
odstranit horkou vodou s mycim prostfedkem na nadobi, pouzijte tekuty
odmastovac.

Tip: zbytky pokrmu z topného télesa Ize v ptipadé potreby odstranit
kartackem s mékkymi nebo stiedné tvrdymi stétinami. Nepouzivejte kartacek
z ocelového dratu ani kartacek s tvrdymi Stétinami, protoze by mohlo dojit
k poskozeni povrchu topného télesa.

5 Abyste zabranili poskrabani, jemné otiete vnéjsi a vnitini povrch pristroje
Cistym a mékkym hadrikem. Nejprve jej otfete vihkym hadfikem a poté jej
podle potieby osuste suchym hadiikem.

6 Topné télisko vycistéte Cisticim kartacem, abyste odstranili vsechny zbytky
potravin.

7 Vnitfek pfistroje vycistéte horkou vodou a neabrazivni houbou.

Tabulka cisténi

Spravné <isténi udrzuje vykon a bezpecnost vasi fritézy Airfryer. Nize uvedena
tabulka obsahuje pokyny k cisténi jednotlivych soucasti.
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Skladovani

)

1 PFistroj odpojte od sité a nechte ho vychladnout.
2 Ujistéte se, Ze jsou vsechny soucasti pred ulozenim Cisté a suché.
Poznamka
- Priprenaseni fritézy Airfryer ji vzdy drzte v horizontalni poloze, aby z ni
nevypadly kosiky a neposkodily se.
- Vzdy se ujistéte, Ze jsou odnimatelné ¢asti fritézy Airfryer (spodni deska
atd.) pred prenasenim nebo ukladanim zajisténé.

ReSeni problému

Problémy

V této kapitole najdete nejbéznéjsi problémy, s nimiz se mlzete u pfistroje
setkat. Pokud se vdm nepodafi problém vytesit s pomoci nasledujicich informaci,
navstivte webové stranky www.home.id/support, kde naleznete seznam
nejcastéjsich dotazl, nebo se obratte na stiedisko péce o zakazniky ve své zemi.

Mozna pticina Reseni

Vnéjsi povrch pristroje je pfi
pouzivani horky.

Vnitrni teplo vyzafuje do vnéjSich  To je normalini jev. VSechny rukojeti

stén. a knofliky ¢i otocné ovladace, na
které béhem pouzivani
potrebujete sahat, jsou dostatecné
chladné na dotek.
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Reseni

Kosik, spodni deska a vnitini ¢ast
pristroje jsou vzdy horké, kdyz se
pristroj zapne, aby byl pokrm
spravné pripraveny. Tyto soucasti
jsou vzdy pfilis horké na dotek.

Nechate-li pfistroj zapnuty delsi
dobu, nékteré plochy se zahreji
prilis na to, abyste se jich mohli
dotknout. Tyto plochy jsou na
pristroji oznaceny nasledujici
ikonou:

Pokud si stale uvédomujete, kde
jsou horké plochy, a nedotykate se
jich, je pouzivani pfistroje zcela
bezpecné.

Moje domaci hranolky nevysly
podle ocekavani.

Nepouzili jste spravny typ
brambor.

K dosazeni nejlepsich vysledkd
pouzijte Cerstvé, moucné
brambory. Pokud potfebujete
brambory skladovat, neskladujte je
v chladném prostied, jako je
lednice. Vyberte si brambory, na
jejichZ obalu je uvedeno, Ze jsou
vhodné k fritovani.

Mnozstvi pfisad v kosiku je pfilis
velké.

PYi ptipravé domacich hranolkd
postupujte podle pokynd v této
uzivatelské prirucce.

Urcité typy suroviny je nutné

v poloviné doby vareni protfepat.

PYi pfipravé domacich hranolkd
postupujte podle pokynd v této
uzivatelské prirucce.

Fritéza Airfryer se nezapne.

Pristroj nenf pfipojen do sité.

Zkontrolujte, zda je zastrcka radné
zapojena do sitové zasuvky.

K jedné zasuvce je pripojeno vice
pristroju.

Fritéza Airfryer ma vysoky vykon.
Zkuste jinou zasuvku a zkontrolujte
pojistky.

Tlacitko vypinace nebylo dosud
aktivovano.

Palcem stisknéte tlacitko vypinace
tak, abyste se prstem dotkli celého
tlacitka.
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Problémy

Mozna pf¥icina

Reseni

Mam ve fritéze Airfryer mista,
kterd se odlupuiji.

Uvnitf kosiku v fritéze Airfryer se
mohou objevit malé skvrny vzniklé
v dlsledku ndhodného
poskrabani povrchu (naptiklad
béhem cisténi drsnymi nastroji
nebo pfi vkladani kosiku).

Poskozenfi zabranite tim, Ze budete
spodni desku do kosiku vkladat
spravnym zplsobem. Vkladate-li
spodni desku naklonénou, jeji bok
mUze zavadit o sténu kosiku

a zpUsobit odloupnuti malych
kouskU povrchové vrstvy. Pokud

k tomu dojde, radi bychom vas
informovali, Ze to nenf skodlivé,
protoze vsechny pouzité materialy
Ize bezpecné pouzivat ve styku

s potravinami.

Z pfistroje vychazi bily kouf.

Pripravujete tucné prisady.

Opatrné z kosiku vylijte veskery
prebytecny olej nebo tuk a poté
pokracujte v pfipravé.

Kosik stale obsahuje zbytky
mastnoty po predchozim pouziti.

Pricinou bilého koure jsou zbytky
mastnoty, které se zahfivajf
v kosiku. Kosik a spodni desku po

kazdém pouziti dikladné vycistéte.

Obal nebo strouhanka spravné
nepfilnuly k pokrmu.

Bily kout mohou zpdsobit malé
kousky strouhanky vifici vzduchem.
Strouhanku nebo obal pevné
pritisknéte na pokrm, aby dobte
prilnuly.

Marinada, tekutiny nebo Stava
z masa strikaji ve vzniklém tuku
nebo mastnoté.

Pfed vloZenim do kosiku potraviny
osuste.

Na obrazovce fritézy Airfryer se
zobrazi ,E1" nebo ,E2".

Fritéza Airfryer mlze byt uloZena
na misté, kde je pfilis chladno.

Teplota pristroje je pfilis nizka.
PFistroj je navrzen pro pouziti pfi
okolnich teplotdch mezi 5 °C
a40°C.

Nechte fritézu Airfryer minimalné
na 15 minut odstat pfi pokojové
teploté. Pokud bude problém
pretrvavat, obratte se na servisnf
linku spolecnosti Philips nebo na
stredisko péce o zakazniky ve své
zemi/regionu.




Problémy
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Reseni

Na obrazovce fritézy Airfryer se
zobrazi ,E4", ,E5", ,E12", ,E22",
nebo ,E23".

Pristroj maze byt porouchany.

Zkuste pfistroj odpojit a znovu
zapojit do zasuvky. Pokud to
nepom’ze, obratte se na servisni
linku spolecnosti Philips nebo na
stredisko péce o zdkazniky ve vasi
zemi.

Na obrazovce fritézy Airfryer se
zobrazi ,E10".

Teplota uvnitf pfistroje je prilis
vysoka.

Zkontrolujte, zda kolem vystupt
vzduchu nejsou zadné prekazky,
které by mohly ovlivnit vétrani

a odvod tepla. Nechte kolem
vystupl vzduchu alespon 15 cm
volného prostoru a mezi vystupy
vzduchu a sténou neumistujte
7adné predméty.
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Laes disse vigtige oplysninger omhyggeligt igennem, inden apparatet tages i
brug, og gem dem til eventuelt senere brug.

- Placér ikke apparatet pa eller i naerheden af et varmt gasblus eller elkomfurer
og elkogeplader eller i en varm ovn (fig. 1).

- Apparatet ma aldrig kommes ned i vand eller skylles under vandhanen.

- Lad ikke vand eller nogen vaeske komme ind i apparatet, da der ellers er risiko
for elektrisk stad.

- Leeg altid de ingredienser, der skal steges, i kurven for at forhindre kontakt
med varmelegemerne.

- Tildaek ikke luftindtagene og luftudtagene, mens apparatet er i brug.

- Kom ikke olie i kurven, da dette kan udgere en brandfare.

- Brug ikke apparatet, hvis netstik, netledning eller selve apparatet er
beskadiget.

- Beror aldrig indersiden af apparatet, mens det er i brug.

- Kom aldrig mere mad i kurven end det maksimale niveau, der er angivet pa
kurven.

- Serg altid for, at varmelegemet er rent, og at der ikke sidder mad fast pa det.

Advarsel

Advarsel

- Hvis netledningen beskadiges, ma den for at undga enhver risiko kun
udskiftes af Philips, en autoriseret forhandler eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret
fagmand.

- Tilslut kun apparatet til en jordet stikkontakt, der er beskyttet af en
jordafledningsafbryder.

- Sorg altid for, at stikket er sat korrekt i stikkontakten.

- Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til at blive betjent af en ekstern timer eller et
separat fjernbetjeningssystem.

- De tilgeengelige overflader kan blive varme under brug (fig.2).

- Dette apparat kan bruges af barn fra 8 ar og opefter og personer med
reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring
og viden, hvis de er blevet instrueret i sikker brug af apparatet og forstar de
medfelgende risici.

- Lad ikke barn lege med apparatet. Rengering og vedligeholdelse ma ikke
foretages af bern, medmindre de er over 8 ar gamle og under opsyn.

- Hold apparatet og dets ledning uden for raekkevidde af bern under 8 ar.

- Anbring ikke apparatet mod en vaeg eller mod andre apparater. Serg for, at
der er mindst 15 cm fri plads pa begge sider af og bag apparatet. Placer ikke
noget ovenpa apparatet.
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Bemeaerk

Under madlavning med varmluft frigives varm damp gennem luftudtagene.
Hold haender og ansigt pa sikker afstand af dampen og luftudtagene. Pas
0gsa pa den varme damp og luft, nar du fjerner kurven fra apparatet.

Brug aldrig lette ingredienser eller bagepapir i apparatet.

Opbevaring af kartofler: Temperaturen skal vaere passende for den
kartoffelsort, der opbevares, og den skal overstige 6 °C for at minimere
risikoen for dannelse af acrylamid i de tilberedte madprodukter.

Da denne Airfryer har to tilberedningskamre, er dens elektriske energi hgj.
Brug ikke andre kraftige apparater pa samme kredslgb pa samme tid (f.eks.
elkander, elgrill og lignende). Ellers kan det ske, HFI-relaeet reagerer ved at
afbryde stremmen til stikkontakten.

Dette apparat er beregnet til at blive brugt ved omgivende temperaturer pa
mellem 5 °C og 40 °C.

Kontrollér, om den angivne netspaending pa apparatet svarer til den lokale
netspaending, for du slutter strem til apparatet.

Serg for, at netledningen ikke kommer i bergring med varme flader.

Placer ikke apparatet pa eller i naerheden af breendbare materialer, f.eks. et
viskestykke eller gardin.

Brug kun apparatet til de formal, der er beskrevet i brugervejledningen, og
benyt kun originalt tilbeheor fra Philips.

Efterlad ikke apparatet uden opsyn, mens det er taendt.

Kurven, bundpladen og tilbehar placeret i tilberedningskammeret bliver
varme under og efter brug af apparatet og skal altid handteres forsigtigt.
Serg for grundigt at rengere de dele, der kommer i bergring med mad, inden
du bruger apparatet forste gang. Se instruktionerne i manualen.

Bemaerk

Dette apparat er kun beregnet til normal anvendelse i hjemmet. Det er ikke
beregnet til brug i miljoer som personalekekkener i butikker, pa kontorer, pa
garde eller andre arbejdspladser. Det er heller ikke beregnet til brug af
gaester pa hoteller, moteller, pa bed and breakfasts eller i andre vaerelser til
udlejning.

Tag altid stikket ud af stikkontakten, hvis det efterlades uden opsyn, og fer du
samler, demonterer, opbevarer eller rengor det.

Stil apparatet pa et vandret, jeevnt og stabilt underlag.

Hvis apparatet anvendes forkert eller til professionelle eller semi-
professionelle formal eller pa en made, der ikke er i overensstemmelse med
brugsvejledningen, bortfalder garantien og dermed Philips' ansvar for
eventuelle skader.

Reparation og eftersyn af apparatet skal altid foretages pa et autoriseret
Philips-servicevaerksted. Forsag ikke selv at reparere apparatet, da garantien i
sa fald bortfalder.

Tag altid stikket ud, efter du har brugt apparatet.

Lad apparatet kgle af i ca. 30 minutter, for du handterer eller renger det.

Serg for, at de ingredienser, der tilberedes i dette apparat, bliver gyldenbrune
og ikke marke eller brune.
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Fjern braendte rester. Steg ikke friske kartofler ved en temperatur pa over 180
°C (for at minimere dannelsen af acrylamid).

Veer forsigtig ved rengering af det averste omrade af tilberedningskammeret:
Varmelegeme, kanten af metaldele.

Serg altid for, at maden er feerdigtilberedt i din Airfryer.

Veer forsigtig, nar du tilbereder letfordaervelige fedevarer med funktionen
synkroniseret afslutning (der kan forekomme bakterievaekst).

Veer forsigtig, nar du heelder den tilberedte mad ud, og undga, at tilbeharet
falder ud. Veer desuden opmaerksom pa olie, der kan dryppe fra kurvens sider.
Ved tilberedning af fedtholdige fedevarer kan airfryeren afgive rag.

Dette symbol betyder, at elektriske produkter ikke ma bortskaffes sammen
med almindeligt husholdningsaffald.

Folg de lokale regler for saerskilt indsamling af elektriske produkter.

Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF)

Dette apparat overholder geeldende standarder og regler angaende
eksponering for elektromagnetiske felter.

Reklamationsret og support

Versuni tilbyder to ars garanti efter kebet af dette produkt. Denne garanti er ikke
gyldig, hvis en defekt skyldes forkert brug eller darlig vedligeholdelse. Vores
garanti pavirker ikke dine rettigheder i henhold til forbrugerlovgivningen. Du
kan finde flere oplysninger eller gere brug af garantien ved at besege vores
websted pd www.home.id/warranty.

Oplysninger om EcoDesign

Oplysninger om EcoDesign for modelidentifikator(er): NA46x

Beskrivelse Symbol Veerdi Enhed
Stremforbrug i slukket tilstand Pos 0,28 W
Stremforbrug i standbytilstand Psp N/A W
Periode for automatisk skift til standbytilstand Tep 20 Min.
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Malestandard for nytteveerdi

EN 50564:2011

Kontaktoplysninger for flere oplysninger DAP B.V.

Tussendiepen 4a,9206AD Drachten, Holland

Apparatet opfylder kravene i EcoDesign i bilag Il til KOMMISSIONENS

FORORDNING (EU) 2023/826

Tillykke med dit kab, og velkommen til Philips!

For at fa fuldt udbytte af den support, som vi tilbyder, skal du registrere dit
produkt pa www.home.id.

Generel beskrivelse

Produktoversigt

.

1
2
3
4
5

Netledning
Luftudtag
Kontrolpanel
Bundplade (x2)
kurv (x2)

Bemaerk: Dette apparat har to uafhaengige tilberedningskurve. Du kan vaelge at
tilberede mad med kun én kurv eller bruge begge samtidigt. Hver kurv fungerer
uafhaengigt af hinanden, sa du kan indstille forskellige temperaturer,
tilberedningstider eller forudindstillede programmer for hver kurv.



Oversigt over kontrolpanel
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Stremforsyning og grundleeggende betjening
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Toend-/sluk-knap
Tryk for at teende eller slukke for Airfryer.

Knap til valg af gverste kurv (1)

Tryk for at vaelge den gverste kurv for at justere
indstillingerne.

Knap til valg af nederste kurv (2)

Tryk for at veelge den nederste kurv for at justere
indstillingerne.

Knappen Return (Tilbage)

Tryk for at ga tilbage til den forrige menu eller annullere det
aktuelle valg.

Start/pause-knap

Tryk for at starte tilberedningsprocessen eller saette den pa
pause.

Knapper til foregelse/saenkning af temperatur

Tryk for at @ge eller seenke tilberedningstemperaturen for
den valgte kurv.

Knapper til forleengelse/reducering af tid

Tryk for at forleenge eller reducere tilberedningstiden for
den valgte kurv.
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Forudindstillede programmer

®© ©
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Frosne kartoffelbaserede snacks

Brug denne forudindstilling til at tilberede gyldne frosne
pomfritter, kartoffelbade eller hashbrowns.

Steak
Brug denne forudindstilling til at stege steaks pa din
foretrukne made med en stegeskorpe.

Fisk

Brug denne forudindstilling til forsigtigt at tilberede
fiskefileter eller fisk/skaldyr, mens du holder dem fugtige og
flagede.

Grgntsager

Brug denne forudindstilling til at stege sprede grentsager
jeevnt med minimal olie.

Kyllingelar
Brug denne forudindstilling til at tilberede kyllingelar
grundigt med spred skind.

Genopvarmning

Brug denne forudindstilling til at opvarme rester hurtigt,
mens du bevarer struktur og smag.

Yderligere funktioner

(

€

Kopifunktion

Du kan indstille tid og temperatur for én kurv og kopiere de
nejagtige indstillinger til den anden kurv ved at trykke pa
knappen til kopiering af funktion.
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Display
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Tidsfunktion

Synkroniser automatisk tiloeredningstider i de 2 kurve, sa
maltiderne er klar pa samme tid.

Rystepamindelse

Denne model har en rystepamindelse. For at opna optimale
resultater skal maden rystes eller vendes med det samme,
nar pamindelsesalarmen lyder.

Tryk pa knappen til rystepamindelse for at aktivere eller
deaktivere alarmer, der minder dig om at ryste eller vende
maden under tilberedningen for at fa mere ensartede
resultater. Der lyder et "bip", og der vises et blinkende
rysteikon ved siden af tidsdisplayet.

Lys
Taend eller sluk lyset i tilberedningskammeret.
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Display til tid/temperatur

Skaermen skifter mellem visning af tilberedningstid og
temperatur.

Angivelse af rystepamindelse
Lyser, nar rystepamindelsen er aktiveret.

Angivelse at tidsfunktion
Lyser, nar tidsfunktionen er aktiveret.

For apparatet tages i brug

Vigtigt: Forste gang airfryeren tages i brug, kan den afgive lidt reg og lugt.
Dette er normalt og ber forsvinde efter nogle fa minutter.




Forsigtig: Dette er en airfryer, der benytter varm luft. Haeld ikke olie,
friturefedt eller andre vaesker i kurven.

Forsigtig: Undga at bergre varme overflader. Brug grydelapper, nar du
handterer den varme kurv.

Forsigtig: Dette apparat er kun beregnet til husholdningsbrug.

Bemaerk: Forvarmning af apparatet er ikke ngdvendigt.

1 Fjern al emballagen.

2 Fjern alle klistermaerker og etiketter (hvis relevant) fra apparatet.
3 Renger apparatet grundigt for ferste brug (se "Rengering").

Forberedelser for brug

1 Stil apparatet pa et stabilt, vandret, plant og varmefast underlag.
2 Sorg for, at der er mindst 15 c¢m fri plads omkring apparatet.

3 Placer bundpladen i kurven.

Bemaerk: Under brug frigives varm damp gennem luftudtagene. Hold haender og
ansigt pa sikker afstand af damp og udtag. Placer apparatet mindst 15 cm fra
vaeggen, og placer ikke luftudtagene direkte foran stikkontakten.

Bemaerk: Placer ikke noget oven pa eller pa siderne af apparatet. Dette kan
blokere luftstremmen og pavirke tilberedningsresultatet.

Bemaerk: Stil ikke din Airfryer ved siden af et andet kokkenapparat, teet pa
kokkenvaeggen eller under et kokkenskab, da varm damp kan danne kondens og
lobe ned ad overfladerne.

Sadan bruges apparatet

Test

En test hjaelper dig med at:

- Blive fortrolig med airfryeren

- Kontrollere, at den fungerer korrekt
- Fjerne rester fra produktionen



1 Sorg for, at begge kurve er tomme, og tilslut derefter apparatet.

2 Tryk pa Teend/sluk-knappen.

3 Veelg en af kurvene.

4 Tryk pa knappen Frosne pomfritter.

5 Veelg den anden kuryv, og veelg ogsa Frosne pomfritter.

6 Tryk pa Start/pause-knappen for at starte.
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7 Enrystepamindelse bipper halvvejs i tilberedningen. Sla bippet fra ved at
traekke kurvene ud og derefter saette dem korrekt pa plads igen.

8 Nar tilberedningen er feerdig, lyder der et sidste bip.

Tilberedning med forudindstillede programmer

Dette apparat leveres med en raekke forudindstillede tilberedningsprogrammer,
der er beregnet til at gore tilberedning nemmere. Hver forudindstilling er
optimeret til en bestemt type mad og indstiller automatisk den korrekte
temperatur og tilberedningstid for at levere lzekre resultater med minimal
arbejdsindsats.
1 Kom ingredienser i den gverste kurv.

Eemaerk: Serg altid for, at bundpladen er placeret korrekt, for du bruger

urven.
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3 Kom ingredienser i den nederste kurv.
¢ @ Bemaerk: Undga at overskride de foresldede maengder eller fylde kurven over
MAX-linjen, da dette kan pavirke tilberedningsevnen.

5 Tryk pa @verste kurv-knappen pa skaermen.
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7 Tryk pa Nederste kurv-knappen pa skaermen.

9 Tryk pa Start/pause-knappen for at starte tilberedningen.

Bemaerk: Visse ingredienser skal rystes eller vendes halvvejs i tilberedningen
(se "Forudstillede programmer"). For at gere dette skal du:

- Forsigtigt traekke kurven ud.
- Ryste indholdet over et varmebestandigt underlag.
- Saetkurveniigen for at fortsaette tilberedningen.

| Bemaerk: Seet tilberedningen pa pause ved at trykke pa Start/pause-
T @val knappen. Tryk pa den samme knap igen for at fa lyden tilbage.

Bemaerk: Apparatet stopper automatisk, nar kurven fjernes. Tilberedningen
genoptages automatisk, nar kurven seettes tilbage i apparatet.

I 0 10 Nar tilberedningen er fuldfert, lyder der en timerklokke. Traek forsigtigt
A begge kurve ud.

Forsigtig: Efter tilberedningen er kurven, de indvendige dele og
ingredienserne varme. Placer altid kurven pa et varmebestandigt
underlag (f.eks. bordskaner eller silikonematte), nar du fjerner kurven.
Afhaengigt af typen af mad kan der slippe damp ud af kurven.

// / 11 Brug kekkentaenger til at fijerne den tilberedte mad fra kurvene.

Bemaerk: Overskydende olie eller afsmeltet fedt fra ingredienserne opsamles i
bunden af kurven.

Bemaerk: Afhaengigt af den type mad, der tilberedes, kan det vaere en god idé
at haelde overskydende olie eller fedt af mellem tilberedninger, eller for
indholdet rystes. For at gere dette sikkert skal du placere kurven pa et
varmebestandig underlag og bruge grydelapper. Haeld forsigtigt olien eller
fedtet ud.




Forudindstillede programmer
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Foru- Anbefalet Tempera- Tilberedningstid Rystepamindel-
dindstillin- maengde tur se
ger
Frosne 500 g 200 °C 26 min. 30 min. x2
pomfritter
Koteletter 2509 200 °C 16 min. 18 min. X2
Fiskefilet 650 g 200 °C 18 min. 20 min. x1
Greontsager  800g 180 °C 18 min. 20 min. x2
Kyllingelar 1000 g 180 °C 32 min. 34 min. x1
Genopvarm-  / 160 °C 5 min. 5 min. /
ning
2750 W 2300 W

Bemaerk: Standardtilberedningstiden for hvert forudindstillet program kan
variere afhaengigt af din airfryers nominelle effekt.

Madlavning med manuelle indstillinger

Nar forudindstillede programmer ikke opfylder dine personlige
tilberedningsbehov, giver de manuelle indstillinger dig fuld kontrol over

temperatur og tid.

1 Kom ingredienser i den gverste kurv.
Bemaerk: Serg altid for, at bundpladen er placeret korrekt, fer du bruger

kurven.



Kom ingredienser i den nederste kurv.

Bemaerk: Airfryeren er velegnet til tilberedning af en lang reekke ingredienser.
Du far de bedste resultater ved at se "Madtabel" for at fa oplysninger om
anbefalede maengder og tilberedningstider.

Bemaerk: Undga at overskride de foresldede maengder eller fylde kurven over
MAX-linjen, da dette kan pavirke tilberedningsevnen.

Seet den nederste kurv tilbage i apparatet.

5 Tryk pa @verste kurv-knappen pa skaermen.

6 Tryk pa pilene for temperatur og tid for at veelge den foretrukne indstilling.
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7 Tryk pa Nederste kurv-knappen pa skaermen.

8 Tryk pa pilene for temperatur og tid for at veelge den foretrukne indstilling.

9 Tryk pa Start/pause-knappen for at starte tilberedningen.

Bemaerk: Visse ingredienser skal rystes eller vendes i lgbet af tilberedningen
(se "Madtabel"). For at gere dette skal du:

- Forsigtigt traekke kurven ud.
- Ryste indholdet over et varmebestandigt underlag.
- Seet kurveniigen for at fortseette tilberedningen.

| Bemaerk: Seet tilberedningen pa pause ved at trykke pa Start/pause-
T @val knappen. Tryk pa den samme knap igen for at fa lyden tilbage.

Bemaerk: Apparatet stopper automatisk, nar kurven fjernes. Tilberedningen
genoptages automatisk, nar kurven seettes tilbage i apparatet.

I 0 10 Nar tilberedningen er fuldfert, lyder der en timerklokke. Traek forsigtigt
N D begge kurve ud.

Forsigtig: Efter tilberedningen er kurven, de indvendige dele og
ingredienserne varme. Placer altid kurven pa et varmebestandigt
underlag (f.eks. bordskaner eller silikonematte), nar du fjerner kurven.
Afhaengigt af typen af mad kan der slippe damp ud af kurven.

11 Brug kekkentaenger til at fijerne den tilberedte mad fra kurvene. Til lettere
ingredienser, f.eks. pomfritter, kan du haelde dem direkte pa en tallerken.

Bemaerk: Overskydende olie eller afsmeltet fedt fra ingredienserne opsamles i
bunden af kurven.

Bemaerk: Afhaengigt af den type mad, der tilberedes, kan det veere en god idé
at haelde overskydende olie eller fedt af mellem tilberedninger, eller for
indholdet rystes. For at gere dette sikkert skal du placere kurven pa et
varmebestandig underlag og bruge grydelapper. Heeld forsigtigt olien eller
fedtet ud.
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Madtabel

Tabellen nedenfor indeholder anbefalede basisindstillinger til tilberedning af
forskellige typer mad.

Bemaerk

De angivne indstillinger er beregnet som retningslinjer. Pa grund af
variationer i ingrediensernes oprindelse, starrelse, form og meerke kan der
ikke garanteres optimale resultater for alle ingredienser.

Ved tilberedning af starre maengder (f.eks. pomfritter, rejer, kyllingelar, frosne
snacks) skal ingredienserne rystes, vendes eller omreres 2-3 gange under
tilberedningen for at sikre ensartet konsistens og tilberedningsgrad.

Den anbefalede vaegt er for en enkelt kurv.

Tilberedningsresultaterne varierer afhaengig af sterrelsen pa ingredienserne
eller storrelsen pa hver ret. For at opna perfekte resultater skal
forudindstillingerne for tilberedning tilpasses de specifikke ingredienser.
Home ID-opskriftsbogen indeholder en komplet vejledning til tilpasning
baseret pa starrelsen pa ingredienserne og sterrelsen pa retten.

Madtabel til apparater med en nominel effekt pa 2750 W

Ingredienser Min. - Maks. Tid Tempe- Bemaerk

maengde (min) ratur
Tynde, frosne pomfritter ~ 200-700 g 22-33 200 °C Ryst, vend eller omrgr 2-3 gange
(7x7 mm) med jaevne mellemrum
Kyllingelar (ca. 125 g) 2-8 stykker 24-34 180 °C Ryst, vend eller ragr rundt halvvejs
Laks 400-1000 g 14-24 200 °C Ryst, vend eller rer rundt halvvejs
Polser 300-500¢g 10-15 180 °C Ryst, vend eller rer rundt halvvejs
Kotelet 200-1000 g 15-20 200 °C Ryst, vend eller ragr rundt halvvejs
Formkage 3009 50 140 °C Brug bagetilbehoret
Cupcake 4-9 kopper 14-16 160 °C Brug bagekoptilbehgret
Nem smeltet 4-9 kopper 10 160 °C Brug bagekoptilbehgret
chokoladekage
Blandede grentsager 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Ryst, vend eller rer rundt halvvejs
Mini-rosti 6-11 stykker 15-20 180 °C Ryst, vend eller rer rundt halvvejs

Madtabel til apparater med en nominel effekt pa 2300 W

Ingredienser Min. - Maks. Tid Tempe- Bemeerk

mangde (min) ratur
Tynde, frosne pomfritter ~ 200-700 g 26-37 200 °C Ryst, vend eller omrgr 2-3 gange
(7x7 mm) med jeevne mellemrum
Kyllingelar (ca. 125 g) 2-8 stykker 26-36 180 °C Ryst, vend eller rgr rundt halvvejs
Laks 400-1000 g 16-26 200 °C Ryst, vend eller rgr rundt halvvejs
Polser 300-500¢g 12-17 180 °C Ryst, vend eller rgr rundt halvvejs
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Ingredienser Min. - Maks. Tid Tempe- Bemaerk
maengde (min) ratur

Kotelet 200-1000¢g 17-22 200 °C Ryst, vend eller rer rundt halvvejs

Formkage 300g 50 140 °C Brug bagetilbehgret

Cupcake 4-9 kopper 14-16 160 °C Brug bagekoptilbehgret

Nem smeltet 4-9 kopper 10 160 °C Brug bagekoptilbehgret

chokoladekage

Blandede grgntsager 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Ryst, vend eller rer rundt halvvejs

Mini-rosti 6-11 stykker 15-20 180 °C Ryst, vend eller ragr rundt halvvejs
Tidsfunktion

Tidsfunktionen er beregnet til at sikre, at maden i begge kurve bliver faerdig pa
samme tid, selv hvis tilberedningstiden eller temperaturen er forskellige. Dette er
iseer nyttigt, nar du tilbereder et komplet maltid med forskellige ingredienser i

hver kurv.

1 Indstil tilberedningstiden og temperaturen for begge kurve.

2 Tryk pa Tid-knappen pa kontrolpanelet.

3 Tryk pa Start/pause-knappen, hvorefter den synkroniserede tilberedning

begynder.



4 Airfryeren justerer automatisk starttidspunktet for én kurv, sa begge kurve
fuldferer deres tilberedning samtidigt. Dette sikrer, at alt er varmt og klar til
servering pa én gang.

Kopi-funktionen giver dig mulighed for at kopiere tilberedningsindstillingerne
fra én kurv til en anden med et enkelt tryk. Dette er ideelt, nar du tilbereder den
samme mad i begge kurve og @nsker ensartede resultater.

1 Indstil tid og temperatur for én kurv.

2 Tryk pa Kopi-knappen. Indstillingerne duplikeres gjeblikkeligt til den anden
kurv.

3 Tryk pa Start/pause for at starte tilberedningen.
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Rystning af mad

Sadan ryster du

Under tilberedning skal du fjerne kurven fra airfryeren for at ryste, blande eller

vende maden.

Sadan rystes maden sikkert:

1 Hold kurven over et varmebestandigt underlag.

2 Ryst forsigtigt kurven, og serg for, at den varme luft kan na alle madens
overflader.

Hvis kurven er for tung til at ryste:

1 Anbring kurven pa et varmebestandigt underlag.

2 Brug teenger eller redskaber med silikonespids til at vende ingredienserne.
Seet kurven tilbage, og fortsaet tilberedningen.

Bemaerk: Airfryeren stopper automatisk, nar kurven fjernes. Displayet forbliver
frosset, indtil kurven szettes tilbage.

Bemeerk: Tilberedningen genoptages automatisk, nar kurven saettes i igen.

Bemaerk: Undga at fjerne kurven i lzengere tid (over 30 sekunder), da det kan fa
apparatet til at kole af.

Hvilke madvarer skal rystes?

- Sma genstande som f.eks. pomfritter eller nuggets, der stables under
tilberedningen, skal typisk rystes for at sikre en jeevn spredhed og ensartet
tilberedning.

- Hvis du ikke ryster disse madvarer, tilberedes de muligvis ikke ensartet eller
forbliver utilberedte i nogle omrader.

- Hvis du vil lave tykkere ting som f.eks. steak, kan du opna ensartet
stegeskorpe pa alle sider ved at vende halvvejs gennem tilberedningen.

Hvornar skal der rystes?

- Rysteller vend maden 1-2 gange halvvejs gennem tilberedningen, eller mere,
hvis det onskes.

- Nogle forudindstillinger omfatter en indbygget funktion (se "Forudindstillede
programmer") til rystepamindelse.

Rystepamindelse

- Rystepamindelsen udsender 5 bip og blinker pa displayet.
- Hvis du ikke fjerner kurven efter 5 bip, slukkes pdmindelsen automatisk.
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Rystepamindelsen stopper 0gsa, sa snart du tager kurven ud.

Sadan laver du hjemmelavede pomfritter

Renggaring

OO

Sadan laver du leekre hjemmelavede pomfritter i airfryeren:

A WN =

Veelg en kartoffelsort, der er velegnet til pomfritter, f.eks. friske, let melede

kartofler.

Det bedste og ensartede resultat fas ved at luftstege pomfritter i portioner pa

op til 500 g. Sterre pomfritter har en tendens til at blive mindre sprede end

mindre pomfritter.

Skreel kartoflerne, og skaer dem i stave (8x8 mm tykkelse).

Laeg kartoffelstavene i bled i en skal med vand i mindst 30 minutter.

Tom skalen, og ter kartoffelstavene med et viskestykke eller kakkenrulle.

Haeld en spiseskefulde olivenolie i skalen, laeg stavene i skalen, og bland, indtil

stavene er deekket med olie.

Fjern stavene fra skalen med fingrene eller et fladt kekkenredskab, sa

overskydende olie bliver i skalen.

Bemaerk

- Vend ikke skalen for at haelde alle stavene i pa én gang - saledes undgar
du, at overskydende olie ender i kurven.

Kom stavene i kurven.

Steg kartoffelstavene, og rer i dem 2-3 gange under tilberedningen.

Advarsel: Lad kurven og indersiden af apparatet kole helt af, inden du
rengor dem.

Advarsel: Kurven har slip-let-beleegning Brug ikke kokkenredskaber af
metal eller skuremidler, da det kan gdelaegge slip-let-belaegningen.

Renger altid apparatet efter brug. Fjern olie og fedt fra bunden af kurven efter
hver brug.

1

Tryk pa teend-/sluk-knappen for at slukke for apparatet, tag stikket ud af
stikkontakten, og lad apparatet kole af.

Tip: Fjern kurven, sa din Airfryer kan kele hurtigere ned.
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2 Fjern bundpladen fra kurven.

3 Fjern afsmeltet fedt eller olie fra bunden af kurven.

4 Renger kurven i en opvaskemaskine. Du kan ogsa rengere den med varmt
vand, opvaskemiddel og en ikke-ridsende svamp (se "Rengeringsskema").
Tip: Hvis madrester sidder fast i kurven eller pa bundpladen, kan du stille dem
i bled i varmt vand og opvaskemiddel i 10-15 minutter. Opbladning l@sner
madrester og gor det lettere at fjerne dem. Serg for at bruge et
opvaskemiddel, der kan oplase olie og fedt. Hvis der er fedtpletter pa kurven
eller bundpladen, og de ikke kunne fiernes med varmt vand og
opvaskemiddel, skal du anvende et flydende affedtningsmiddel.

Tip: Eventuelle madrester, der har breendt sig fast pa varmelegemet, kan
fiernes med en blad til mellemhard berste. Brug ikke en stélberste eller en
barste med stive barstehar, da dette kan beskadige varmelegemets
belzegning.

5 Forat undga ridser skal du forsigtigt terre apparatets yderside og inderside af
med en ren og bled klud uden folder. Begynd med en let fugtet klud og folg
op med en tar, hvis det er nadvendigt.

6 Renger varmelegemet med en opvaskebegrste for at fjerne evt. madrester.

7 Rengerindersiden af apparatet med varmt vand og en ikke-ridsende svamp.

Renggringsskema

Korrekt rengering bevarer din airfryers ydeevne og sikkerhed. Tabellen nedenfor
viser rengeringsanvisninger for hver del.
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Opbevaring

1 Tag apparatets stik ud af stikkontakten, og lad apparatet kole af.
2 Kontroller, at alle delene er rene og taerre for opbevaring.
Bemaerk
- Nar du beerer airfryeren, skal du altid holde den vandret for at forhindre,
at kurvene falder ud, hvilket kan beskadige dem.
- Serg altid for, at de aftagelige dele pa airfryeren, f.eks. bundpladen osv., er
fastgjort, inden du transporterer eller opbevarer den.

Fejlfinding

| dette kapitel beskrives de mest almindelige problemer, der kan opsta med dit
apparat. Hvis du ikke kan lgse problemet ved hjzlp af nedenstaende
oplysninger, kan du finde en liste over ofte stillede spergsmal pa
www.home.id/support. Du er ogsa altid velkommen til at kontakte dit lokale
Philips Kundecenter.

Problem Mulig arsag Lasning
Ydersiden af apparatet bliver varm  Varmen indeni straler ud til de Dette er normalt. Alle handtag og
under brug. udvendige veegge. knapper, som du skal rere ved

under brug, forbliver kalige nok til
atrore ved.
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Lasning

Kurven, bundpladen og indersiden
af apparatet bliver altid varme, nar
apparatet er teendt, for at sikre, at
maden bliver tilberedt korrekt.
Disse dele er altid for varme til at
rore ved.

Hvis du lader apparatet veere
teendt i laengere tid, bliver nogle
omrader for varme til at rere ved.
Disse omrader er markeret pa
apparatet med felgende ikon:

Sa leenge du er opmaerksom pa de
varme omrader og undgar at rere
ved dem, er apparatet helt sikkert
at bruge.

Mine hjemmelavede pomfritter
bliver ikke som forventet.

Du har ikke brugt den rette
kartoffeltype.

Du opnar det bedste resultat ved
at bruge friske, melede kartofler.
Hvis du har brug for at opbevare
kartoflerne, ma du ikke opbevare
dem i et koldt miljg som i et
koleskab. Vaelg kartofler, der er
egnet til stegning.

Der er for mange ingredienser i
kurven.

Felg instruktionerne i denne
brugervejledning for at tilberede
hjemmelavede pomfritter.

Visse ingredienstyper skal
omrystes halvvejs gennem
tilberedningstiden.

Felg instruktionerne i denne
brugervejledning for at tilberede
hjemmelavede pomfritter.

Airfryeren teender ikke.

Apparatet er ikke sat i
stikkontakten.

Kontrollér, om stikket er sat rigtigt i
stikkontakten.

Flere apparater er tilsluttet en
stikkontakt.

Airfryeren har en hgjt watt-styrke.
Prov en anden stikkontakt, og
kontrollér sikringerne.

Taend-/sluk-knappen er endnu
ikke aktiveret.

Brug tommelfingeren til at trykke
pa teend-/sluk-knappen, og serg
for, at hele knappen bergres med
fingeren.
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Problem

Mulig arsag

Lasning

Jeg ser nogle afskallede pletter
inde i min Airfryer.

Nogle sma pletter kan forekomme
i kurven, hvis beleegningen
utilsigtet berares eller ridses (f.eks.
under rengering med skarpe
rengeringsveerktejer og/eller ved
indsaetning af kurven).

Du kan forebygge skader ved at
seenke bundpladen ned i
beholderen pa korrekt vis. Hvis du
indsaetter bundpladen i en skaev
vinkel, kan siden sld mod
beholderens vaegge, sa sma stykker
beleegning falder af. Hvis dette
forekommer, skal du veere
opmaerksom pa, at dette ikke er
skadeligt, da alle anvendte
materialer er fodevaresikre.

Der kommer hvid reg ud af
apparatet.

Du tilbereder ingredienser med et
hejt fedtindhold.

Haeld forsigtigt overskydende olie
eller fedt fra kurven, og fortsaet
derefter tilberedningen.

Beholderen indeholder stadig
fedtholdige rester fra tidligere
brug.

Hvid reg skyldes fedtholdige rester,
der opvarmes i kurven. Renger
altid kurven og bundpladen
grundigt efter hver brug.

Panering eller belaegning
klzebede ikke ordentligt fast pa
madvaren.

Sma stykker af luftbaren panering
kan forarsage hvid reg. Tryk hardt
pa paneringen eller belzegning pa
maden for at sikre, at den sidder
fast.

Marinade, vaeske eller kedsaft
sprejter i det afsmeltede fedt.

Dup maden tor, inden du seetter
denikurven.

Skaermen pa airfryeren viser "E1"
or"E2".

Din Airfryer opbevares muligvis pa
et sted, hvor der er for koldt.

Enhedens temperatur er for lav.
Dette produkt er beregnet til at
blive brugt ved omgivende
temperaturer pa mellem 5 °C og
40 °C.

Lad airfryeren sta ved
stuetemperatur i mindst 15
minutter. Hvis problemet
fortseetter, bedes du ringe til
Philips' servicehotline eller
kontakte dit lokale kundecenter.
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Lasning

Skaermen pa Airfryer viser "E4",
”ES", ”E’IZII, “EZZ”, Or IIE23”.

Enheden kan have en
funktionsfejl.

Prov at treekke stikket ud og seette
det i enheden igen. Hvis dette ikke
hjeelper, skal du ringe til Philips'
servicehotline eller kontakte dit
lokale Philips Kundecenter.

Skaermen pa Airfryeren viser "E10".

Enhedens interne temperatur er
for hej.

Kontrollér, om der er forhindringer
rundt om luftudtagene, som
pavirker ventilation og
varmeafledning. Serg for, at der er
mindst 15 cm plads omkring
luftudtagene, og placer ikke
genstande mellem luftudtagene
og vaeggen.




82 Deutsch

Inhalt

Wichtig!

Achtung!

Warnung

Vorsicht

Recycling

Elektromagnetische Felder

Garantie und Support

Ecodesign-Informationen

Allgemeine Beschreibung
Produktibersicht

Uberblick tiber das Bedienfeld

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch

Vorbereitungen vor dem Gebrauch

Das Gerat benutzen

Testlauf

Kochen mit voreingestellten Programmen
Voreingestellte Programme

Kochen mit manuellen Einstellungen

Grillzeiten-Tabelle

Timer-Funktion

Kopierfunktion
Schiitteln von Lebensmitteln

So schutteln Sie die Zutaten

Welche Lebensmittel Sie schitteln sollten

Der richtige Zeitpunkt zum Schiitteln

Schittelerinnerung

Zubereiten von hausgemachten Pommes frites

Reinigen
Reinigungstabelle

Aufbewahrung

Fehlerbehebung

83
83
83
84
85
87
87
87
88
88
89
92
92
92
92
94
97
97
100
101
102
103
103
104
104
104
104
105
106
106
107



Wichtig!

Achtung!

Warnung
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Lesen Sie diese wichtigen Informationen vor dem Gebrauch des Gerats
aufmerksam durch, und bewahren Sie sie fiir eine spatere Verwendung auf.

Stellen Sie das Gerat nicht auf einen heiBen Gas- oder Elektroherd jeglicher
Art, elektrische Kochplatten oder in den beheizten Ofen (Abb. 1)

Tauchen Sie das Gerat niemals in Wasser; spulen Sie es auch nicht unter
flieBendem Wasser ab.

Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser oder andere FlUssigkeiten in das Gerat
eindringen, um Stromschlage zu vermeiden.

Geben Sie die zu bratenden Zutaten in den Korb, damit sie nicht mit den
Heizelementen in Kontakt kommen.

Lufteinlass und Luftaustrittséffnungen missen unbedeckt bleiben, wahrend
das Gerat in Betrieb ist.

Fillen Sie den Korb nicht mit Ol, da sonst Brandgefahr besteht.

Verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht, wenn der Netzstecker, das Netzkabel oder
das Gerat selbst defekt oder beschadigt sind.

Berlhren Sie nie die Innenseite des Gerats, wahrend es in Betrieb ist.
Beflllen Sie den Korb nie Gber den angegebenen Maximalpegel.

Stellen Sie jederzeit sicher, dass das Heizelement sauber ist und keine
Lebensmittel darin feststecken.

Warnung

Wenn das Netzkabel beschadigt ist, muss es von Philips, dessen Kundendienst
oder einer dhnlich qualifizierten Person ausgetauscht werden, um
Gefahrdungen zu vermeiden.

SchlieBen Sie das Gerat nur an eine geerdete Steckdose an, die durch einen
Erdschlussschutzschalter geschitzt ist.

Achten Sie stets darauf, dass der Stecker fest in der Steckdose sitzt.

Dieses Gerat ist nicht daflr geeignet, Uber einen externen Timer oder ein
separates Fernbedienungssystem gesteuert zu werden.

Die zuganglichen Oberflachen kénnen wahrend des Betriebs heil3 werden
(Abb. 2).

Dieses Gerat kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit
eingeschrankten physischen, sensorischen oder psychischen Fahigkeiten oder
Mangel an Erfahrung und Kenntnis verwendet werden, wenn sie bei der
Verwendung beaufsichtigt werden oder Anweisung zum sicheren Gebrauch
des Gerats erhalten und die Gefahren verstanden haben.

Kinder diirfen nicht mit dem Gerat spielen. Die Reinigung und Wartung darf
nicht von Kindern durchgeflihrt werden, auB3er Sie sind alter als 8 Jahre und
beaufsichtigt.
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Vorsicht

Bewahren Sie das Gerat und das Kabel auf3erhalb der Reichweite von Kindern
unter 8 Jahren auf.

Stellen Sie das Gerat nicht an einer Wand oder angelehnt an andere Geréate
auf. Lassen Sie auf beiden Seiten und an der Ruckseite des Gerats mindestens
15 cm Platz. Stellen Sie keine Gegenstande auf das Gerat.

Wahrend des HeiBluftgarens tritt heiBer Dampf aus den
Luftaustrittséffnungen aus. Halten Sie Hande und Gesicht in sicherer
Entfernung vom Dampf und den Luftaustrittséffnungen. Achten Sie zudem
auf heiBen Dampf und heiBe Luft, wenn Sie den Korb aus dem Gerat
nehmen.

Verwenden Sie keine leichten Zutaten und kein Backpapier im Gerat.
Lagerung von Kartoffeln: Die Temperatur sollte fir die gelagerte
Kartoffelsorte passend sein und tber 6 °C liegen, um der Gefahr von
Acrylamidaufnahme Uber die fertigen Gerichte vorzubeugen.

Da dieser Airfryer Gber zwei Kochkammern verflgt, ist seine elektrische
Leistung groB. Betreiben Sie keine anderen leistungsstarken Gerate
gleichzeitig am selben Stromkreis (z. B. Wasserkocher, Elektrogrills usw.).
Andernfalls kann es vorkommen, dass der Schutzschalter in lhrer
Hausinstallation reagiert und die Stromversorgung an dieser Steckdose
ausfallt.

Dieses Gerat wurde fur die Verwendung bei Umgebungstemperaturen
zwischen 5 °Cund 40 °C entwickelt.

Prufen Sie, bevor Sie das Geréat in Betrieb nehmen, ob die Spannungsangabe
auf dem Gerat mit der ortlichen Netzspannung Gbereinstimmt.

Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzkabel nicht in der Nahe heiBer Flachen
verlauft.

Stellen Sie das Gerat nicht auf oder in der Nahe von brennbaren Materialien
auf, wie z. B. Tischdecken oder Vorhangen.

Verwenden Sie das Gerat nie fur andere als in dieser Bedienungsanleitung
beschriebene Zwecke und verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich Original-
Zubehorteile von Philips.

Lassen Sie das eingeschaltete Gerat nicht unbeaufsichtigt.

Der Korb, die Bodenplatte und die Zubehorteile in der Garkammer werden
wahrend und nach dem Gebrauch des Gerats heif3. Seien Sie vorsichtig.
Reinigen Sie vor dem ersten Gebrauch des Geréts alle Teile, die mit
Lebensmitteln in Kontakt kommen. Beachten Sie die Anweisungen in der
Bedienungsanleitung.

Vorsicht

Dieses Gerat ist ausschlieBlich fur die Verwendung in gewdhnlichen
Haushalten vorgesehen. Es ist nicht fur die Verwendung in Personalkiichen
von Geschaften, Buros, landwirtschaftlichen Betrieben oder anderen
Arbeitsbereichen vorgesehen. Auch ist es nicht fir den Gebrauch in Hotels,
Motels, Pensionen oder anderen Gastgewerben bestimmt.

Trennen Sie das Gerat immer von der Stromversorgung, wenn Sie es
unbeaufsichtigt lassen und bevor Sie es zusammensetzen,
auseinandernehmen, verwahren oder reinigen.
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Stellen Sie das Gerat auf eine waagerechte, ebene und stabile Unterlage.

Bei unsachgemaBem Gebrauch oder Verwendung flr halbprofessionelle oder
professionelle Zwecke oder bei Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen in der
Bedienungsanleitung erlischt die Garantie. In diesem Fall lehnt Philips jegliche
Haftung flr entstandene Schaden ab.

Geben Sie das Gerat zur Uberpriifung bzw. Reparatur stets an ein Philips
Servicecenter. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerat selbst zu reparieren, da
andernfalls Ihre Garantie erlischt.

Ziehen Sie nach jedem Gebrauch den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.

Lassen Sie das Gerat ca. 30 Minuten abkihlen, bevor Sie es anfassen oder
reinigen.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Zutaten, die in diesem Gerat zubereitet
werden, goldbraun statt dunkel oder braun sind.

Entfernen Sie verbrannte Reste. Frittieren Sie frische Kartoffeln nicht bei einer
Temperatur von Uber 180 °C (um der Entwicklung von Acrylamid
vorzubeugen).

Seien Sie vorsichtig bei der Reinigung des oberen Bereichs der Kochkammer:
HeiBes Heizelement und scharfe Kanten der Metallteile.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Speisen im Airfryer immer vollstandig gar sind.
Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie leicht verderbliche Lebensmittel mit der
synchronisierten Fertigstellungsfunktion zubereiten (es kénnten sich
Bakterien ansammeln).

Seien Sie beim AusgieBen der gekochten Lebensmittel vorsichtig und achten
Sie darauf, dass die Zubehorteile nicht herausfallen. Achten Sie auBerdem auf
01, das von den Maschenseiten des Korbs tropfen kann.

Bei der Zubereitung fetthaltiger Lebensmittel kann der Airfryer Rauch
abgeben.

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass elektrische Produkte nicht mit dem normalen
Hausmdll entsorgt werden durfen.

Befolgen Sie die 6rtlichen Bestimmungen zur getrennten Entsorgung von
elektrischen Produkten.

Altgerate konnen kostenlos an geeigneten Ricknahmestellen abgegeben
werden.

Diese werden dort fachgerecht gesammelt oder zur Wiederverwendung
vorbereitet. Altgerate kdnnen Schadstoffe enthalten, die der Umwelt und der
menschlichen Gesundheit schaden kénnen. Enthaltene Rohstoffe kdnnen
durch ihre Wiederverwertung einen Beitrag zum Umweltschutz leisten.

Die Loschung personenbezogener Daten auf den zu entsorgenden
Altgeraten muss vom Endnutzer eigenverantwortlich vorgenommen werden.
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4 Hinweise fur Verbraucher in Deutschland: Die in Punkt 1 genannte Rickgabe
ist gesetzlich vorgeschrieben. Altgerdte mit Lampen, die nicht vom Altgerat
umschlossen sind, sind vor der Abgabe an einer Riicknahmestelle von diesen
zu trennen. Dies gilt nicht, falls die Altgerate fir eine Wiederverwendung
noch geeignet (d.h. funktionsttichtig) sind und von den anderen Altgeraten
getrennt werden. Sammel- und Ricknahmestellen in DE:
https://www.stiftungear.de/; fiir Batterien auch Riickgabe im Handel
maoglich. Informationen tUber Sammel- und Recyclingquoten:
https://www.bmu.de

Riicknahme von Altgeraten

Rucknahmepflichtig sind Geschafte mit einer Verkaufsflache von mindestens 400
m? fiir Elektround Elektronikgeréte sowie diejenigen Lebensmittelgeschéfte mit
einer Gesamtverkaufsfliche von mindestens 800 m?, die mehrmals pro Jahr oder
dauerhaft Elektro- und Elektronikgerate anbieten und auf dem Markt
bereitstellen.

Diese Handler miissen:

- beim Verkauf eines neuen Elektrogerats ein Altgerat der gleichen Art
kostenfrei zuricknehmen (1:1-Rtcknahme); auch bei Lieferungen nach
Hause.

- bis zu drei kleine Altgeréte (keine duBere Abmessung groéBer als 25 cm)
kostenfrei im Verkaufsgeschaft oder in unmittelbarer Nahe zuriicknehmen,
ohne Neukaufverpflichtung.

Rucknahmepflichten gelten auch fir den Versandhandel, wobei die Pflicht zur
1:1-Rlcknahme im privaten Haushalt nur fir Warmeubertrager (Kuhl-
/Gefriergerdte, Klimagerate u.a.), Bildschirmgerate und GroBgerate gilt; fir die
1:1-Ricknahme von Lampen, Kleingeraten und kleinen ITK-Geraten sowie die
0:1-Ricknahme mussen Versandhéndler Rickgabemdglichkeiten in zumutbarer
Entfernung zum Endverbraucher bereitstellen.

Die Versuni Germany GmbH ist Mitglied des Ricknahmesystems “take-e-back”.
Mehr Information unter: www.take-eback.de. So Verbraucher tGber Versuni
Netherlands B.V ein Produkt erworben haben, konnen sie ebenso die
Moglichkeiten des Systems nutzen.

Riickgabeméglichkeiten fiir Verbraucher in Osterreich

Die Versuni Germany GmbH und die Versuni Netherlands B.V sind Mitglied beim
Sammel- und Verwertungssytem des UFH. Sammelstellen und Offnungszeiten
siehe https://ufh.at/. So Verbraucher das Produkt andernorts erworben haben,
haben sie gemaB §5 EAG Anspruch auf eine 1:1-Rtcknahme. Fur Haushalts- und
Gewerbeverpackungen sind die Versuni Germany GmbH und die Versuni
Netherlands B.V . Mitglied beim Sammel- und Verwertungssystem RecycleMe
GmbH.
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Elektromagnetische Felder

Dieses Gerat erfillt die entsprechenden Normen und Vorschriften beziglich
Gefadhrdung durch elektromagnetischen Felder.

Garantie und Support

Versuni bietet flir das Produkt eine zweijdhrige Garantie ab dem Kaufdatum. Die
Garantie kommt nicht zu tragen, wenn ein Defekt auf eine falsche Benutzung
oder auf eine mangelhafte Wartung zurtickzufihren ist. Unsere Garantie
beeintrachtigt Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte als Verbraucher nicht. Besuchen Sie bitte
unsere Website www.home.id/warranty, um weitere Informationen zu
erhalten oder die Garantie in Anspruch zu nehmen.

Ecodesign-Informationen

Ecodesign-Informationen fiir Modellkennung(en): NA46x

Beschreibung Symbol Wert Einheit
Stromverbrauch im ausgeschalteten Modus Po 0,28 W
Stromverbrauch im Standby-Modus Psp N/V W
Zeitraum, bevor vom automatischen in den Standby-  Tgp, 20 Min.

Modus gewechselt wird

Messnorm fur die Ermittlung des Serviceverhaltnisses EN 50564:2011

Kontaktdaten flr weitere Informationen DAP B.V.
Tussendiepen 4 a, 9206AD Drachten, Niederlande

Das Gerét erfiillt die Okodesign-Anforderungen gemaB Anhang Il der VERORDNUNG

DER KOMMISSION (EU) 2023/826

Herzlichen Glickwunsch zu lhrem Kauf und willkommen bei Philips!

Um unser Kundendienstangebot vollstdndig nutzen zu kénnen, sollten Sie Ihr
Produkt unter www.home.id registrieren.
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Allgemeine Beschreibung

Produktiibersicht

- J

Netzkabel

Luftauslasse

Bedienfeld

Bodenplatte (2 x)

Korb (2 x)

Hinweis: Dieses Gerat verfligt Gber zwei getrennte Kérbe zum Kochen. Sie
kénnen mit nur einem Korb kochen oder beide gleichzeitig verwenden. Jeder
Korb funktioniert komplett unabhangig, sodass Sie verschiedene Temperaturen,
Garzeiten oder voreingestellte Programme fir jeden Korb festlegen kénnen.

u b wN —
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Uberblick tiber das Bedienfeld

Stromversorgung und Grundfunktionen
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Ein-/Ausschalter
Tippen, um den Airfryer ein- oder auszuschalten.

Auswahltaste fiir oberen Korb (1)

Tippen, um den oberen Korb auszuwahlen und die
Einstellungen anzupassen.

Auswahltaste fiir unteren Korb (2)

Tippen, um den unteren Korb auszuwahlen und die
Einstellungen anzupassen.

Zurlick-Taste

Tippen, um zum vorherigen Men( zuriickzukehren oder die
aktuelle Auswahl abzubrechen.

Start-/Pausetaste
Tippen, um den Garvorgang zu starten oder anzuhalten.

Taste zum Erhéhen/Verringern der Temperatur

Tippen, um die Gartemperatur fir den ausgewahlten Korb
zu erhdhen oder zu verringern.

Taste zum Erhéhen/Verringern der Zeit

Tippen, um die Garzeit flir den ausgewahlten Korb zu
erhdhen oder zu verringern.
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Voreingestellte Programme
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Tiefgekiihlte Snacks aus Kartoffeln

Verwenden Sie diese Voreinstellung, um tiefgefrorene
Pommes frites, Kartoffelecken oder Kartoffelrdsti knusprig
goldbraun zu garen.

Steak

Verwenden Sie diese Voreinstellung, um Steak in dem von
Ilhnen bevorzugten Garzustand mit einer gebratenen
AuBenseite zu grillen.

Fisch

Verwenden Sie diese Voreinstellung, um Fischfilets oder
Meeresfriichte sanft zu garen, damit sie nicht austrocknen.

Gemiise

Verwenden Sie diese Voreinstellung, um Gemuse
gleichmaBig bei minimaler Zugabe von Ol zu braten, damit
es schon knusprig wird.

Hahnchenschenkel

Verwenden Sie diese Voreinstellung, um Hahnchenschenkel
mit knuspriger Haut zuzubereiten.

Aufwarmen

Verwenden Sie diese Voreinstellung, um Reste schnell
aufzuwarmen und gleichzeitig Konsistenz und Geschmack
zu erhalten.

Zusatzliche Funktionen
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Kopierfunktion

Sie kdnnen die Zeit und Temperatur fur einen Korb
einstellen und diese genauen Einstellungen dann durch
Driicken der Kopierfunktionstaste auf den anderen Korb
kopieren.

Timer-Funktion

Stimmen Sie die Garzeiten in den beiden Kérben fur
gleichzeitig zubereitete Mahlzeiten automatisch ab.

Schiittelerinnerung

Dieses Modell verflgt Gber eine Schittelerinnerung.
Schitteln oder wenden Sie die Zutaten fir optimale
Ergebnisse, sobald Sie Uber den Erinnerungssignalton dazu
aufgefordert werden.

Dricken Sie die Schittelerinnerungstaste, um
Warnmeldungen zu aktivieren oder zu deaktivieren, die Sie
daran erinnern sollen, lhr Essen wahrend des Garvorgangs
zu schutteln oder zu wenden, um gleichmaBigere
Ergebnisse zu erzielen. Sie horen einen Piepton und sehen
ein blinkendes Schuttelsymbol neben der Zeitanzeige.

Leuchtanzeige
Schalten Sie das Licht in der Garkammer ein oder aus.
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Zeit-/Temperaturanzeige

Der Bildschirm wechselt zwischen der Anzeige der Garzeit
und der Temperatur.

Schittelerinnerungsanzeige
Leuchtet auf, wenn die Schittelerinnerung aktiviert ist.

Zeitfunktionsanzeige
Leuchtet, wenn die Zeitfunktion aktiviert ist.
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Vor dem ersten Gebrauch

Wichtig: Beim ersten Gebrauch kann der Airfryer Rauch und Geriiche
erzeugen. Das ist normal und sollte sich in wenigen Minuten verfliichtigt
haben.

S Achtung: Dieser Airfryer funktioniert mit HeiBluft. Befiillen Sie den Korb
) nicht mit Ol, Frittierfett oder anderen Fliissigkeiten.

Achtung: Beriihren Sie die heiBen Oberflachen nicht. Beriihren Sie den
heiBen Korb nur mit Ofenhandschuhen.

Achtung: Dieses Gerat ist nur fiir den Gebrauch im Haushalt bestimmt.

Hinweis: Das Gerats muss nicht vorgeheizt werden.

1 Entfernen Sie samtliches Verpackungsmaterial.
2 Entfernen Sie gegebenenfalls Aufkleber oder Etiketten vom Gerat.
3 Reinigen Sie das Gerat vor dem ersten Gebrauch (siehe ,Reinigen”) grindlich.

Vorbereitungen vor dem Gebrauch

1 Stellen Sie das Gerat auf eine stabile, waagerechte, ebene und
hitzebestandige Oberflache.
2 Lassen Sie mindestens 15 ¢cm Platz um das Gerat herum frei.

3 Setzen Sie die Bodenplatte in den Korb.

Hinweis: Wahrend des Betriebs tritt heiBer Dampf aus dem Luftauslass aus.
Halten Sie Hande und Gesicht in sicherer Entfernung vom Dampf und vom
Luftauslass. Stellen Sie das Gerat 15 cm von der Wand entfernt auf und
positionieren Sie den Luftauslass nicht direkt vor der Steckdose.

Hinweis: Legen Sie keine Gegenstande auf oder neben dem Gerat ab. Dies kann
den Luftstrom stéren und das Garergebnis beeintrachtigen.

Hinweis: Stellen Sie den Airfryer nicht neben ein anderes Kochgerat, in die Nahe
der Kiichenwand oder unter einen Hangeschrank, da heiBer Dampf
kondensieren und an den Oberflachen herunterlaufen kann.

Das Gerat benutzen

Testlauf

Ein Testlauf hilft Ihnen:
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- Sich mit dem Airfryer vertraut zu machen
- Den ordnungsgemafen Betrieb zu Uberprifen
- Fertigungsrickstande zu entfernen

1 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass beide Kérbe leer sind und schlieBen Sie das Geréat
dann an.

2 Tippen Sie auf den Ein-/Ausschalter.

3 Wabhlen Sie einen der Korbe aus:

4 Tippen Sie auf die Schaltflache Tiefgekiihlte Pommes.

5 Wabhlen Sie den anderen Korb aus und wahlen Sie Tiefgekiihlte Pommes.

6 Tippen Sie auf die Schaltflache Start-/Pause, um zu beginnen.
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7 Wahrend des Garvorgangs gibt eine Schuttelerinnerung einen Signalton aus.
Schalten Sie den Signalton durch Herausziehen der Kérbe und erneutes
Einsetzen stumm.

8 Wenn der Garvorgang abgeschlossen ist, ertont ein abschlieBender
Signalton.

9 Nehmen Sie die Kérbe heraus. Lassen Sie beide Kérbe 10-30 Minuten lang
abkuhlen.

Kochen mit voreingestellten Programmen

Dieses Gerat verflgt Gber eine Vielzahl von voreingestellten Kochprogrammen,
die die Zubereitung von Mahlzeiten vereinfachen. Jede Voreinstellung ist fir
eine bestimmte Art von Speisen optimiert und stellt automatisch die ideale
Temperatur und Garzeit ein, um kostliche Ergebnisse mit minimalem Aufwand
zu erzielen.

1 Geben Sie Zutaten in den oberen Korb.

Hinweis: Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass die Bodenplatte fest sitzt, bevor Sie
den Korb verwenden.
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3 Geben Sie Zutaten in den unteren Korb.

Hinweis: Vermeiden Sie es, die empfohlenen Mengen zu tberschreiten oder
den Korb tber die MAX-Linie hinaus zu flllen, da dies die Kochleistung
beeintrachtigen kann.

4 Setzen Sie den unteren Korb wieder in das Gerat ein.

5 Tippen Sie auf dem Display auf die Schaltflache Oberer Korb.
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7 Tippen Sie auf dem Display auf die Schaltflache Unterer Korb.

9 Tippen Sie auf die Schaltflache Start/Pause, um den Garvorgang zu starten.

Hinweis: Einige Zutaten mussen zur Halfte der Garzeit geschiittelt oder
gewendet werden (siehe "Voreingestellte Programme"). Gehen Sie dazu wie
folgt vor:

- Ziehen Sie den Korb vorsichtig heraus.
- Schutteln Sie den Korb Uber einer hitzebestandigen Oberflache.
- Setzen Sie den Korb wieder ein, um mit dem Garvorgang fortzufahren.

T @val Hinweis: Um den Garvorgang zu pausieren, driicken Sie die Start-
/Pausetaste. Driicken Sie dieselbe Taste erneut, um den Garvorgang
fortzusetzen.

Hinweis: Das Gerat halt automatisch an, wenn der Korb entnommen wird.
Der Garvorgang wird automatisch fortgesetzt, sobald der Korb wieder in das
Gerat eingesetzt wird.

o 0 10 Sobald der Garvorgang abgeschlossen ist, ertont ein Timer-Signal. Ziehen Sie
vorsichtig beide Kérbe heraus.

Achtung: Nach dem Garvorgang sind Korb, Innengehé&use und Zutaten
heiB. Legen Sie den Korb immer auf eine hitzebestindige Oberflache (z.
B. einen Untersetzer oder eine Silikonmatte), wenn Sie den Korb
herausnehmen. Je nach Art der Zutaten kann Dampf aus dem Korb
austreten.

11 Verwenden Sie eine Klichenzange, um die gekochten Lebensmittel aus den
Kérben zu entfernen.

Hinweis: Uberschiissiges Ol oder ausgeschmolzenes Fett von den Speisen
sammelt sich am Boden des Korbs.

Hinweis: Je nach Art der gekochten Lebensmittel sollten Sie (iberschiissiges Ol
oder Fett nach der Entnahme einzelner Portionen oder vor dem Schitteln des
Inhalts abgieBen. Um dies sicher zu tun, legen Sie den Korb auf eine
hitzebestandige Oberfldche und tragen Sie Ofenhandschuhe. GieBen Sie das
Ol oder Fett vorsichtig aus.




Voreingestellte Programme

Deutsch 97

Voreinstel- Empfohlene Tempera- Garzeit Schiittelerinne-
lungen Menge tur rung
Tiefgekihite  500¢ 200°C 26 min 30 min x2
Pommes
frites
Fleischkote- 2509 200 °C 16 min 18 min X2
@ letts
Fischfilet 650 g 200 °C 18 min 20 min x1
Gemdise 800 g 180 °C 18 min 20 min x2
Hahnchen- 1.000g 180 °C 32 min 34 min X1
keule
@ Aufwarmen  / 160 °C 5 min 5 min /
2750 W 2300 W

Hinweis: Die Standard-Garzeit fUr jedes voreingestellte Programm kann je nach
Nennleistung des Airfryers variieren.

Kochen mit manuellen Einstellungen

Wenn voreingestellte Programme nicht Ihren persénlichen Kochanforderungen
entsprechen, haben Sie mit den manuellen Einstellungen die volle Kontrolle tGber

Temperatur und Zeit.

1 Geben Sie Zutaten in den oberen Korb.

Hinweis: Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass die Bodenplatte fest sitzt, bevor Sie

den Korb verwenden.
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Geben Sie Zutaten in den unteren Korb.

Hinweis: Der Airfryer ist fir die Zubereitung einer Vielzahl von Zutaten
geeignet. Die besten Ergebnisse erhalten Sie, wenn Sie die "Grillzeiten-
Tabelle" nutzen. Dort finden Sie die empfohlenen Mengen und Garzeiten.

Hinweis: Vermeiden Sie es, die empfohlenen Mengen zu tberschreiten oder
den Korb tber die MAX-Linie hinaus zu fillen, da dies die Kochleistung
beeintrachtigen kann.

5 Tippen Sie auf dem Display auf die Schaltflache Oberer Korb.

6 Tippen Sie auf die Temperatur- und Zeitpfeile, um die bevorzugte Einstellung
auszuwahlen.




Deutsch 99

7 Tippen Sie auf dem Display auf die Schaltflache Unterer Korb.

8 Tippen Sie auf die Temperatur- und Zeitpfeile, um die bevorzugte Einstellung
auszuwahlen.

9 Tippen Sie auf die Schaltflache Start/Pause, um den Garvorgang zu starten.

Hinweis: Einige Zutaten mussen zur Halfte der Garzeit geschiittelt oder
gewendet werden (siehe Lebensmitteltabelle). Gehen Sie dazu wie folgt vor:

- Ziehen Sie den Korb vorsichtig heraus.
- Schutteln Sie den Korb Uber einer hitzebestandigen Oberflache.
- Setzen Sie den Korb wieder ein, um mit dem Garvorgang fortzufahren.

| Hinweis: Um den Garvorgang zu pausieren, driicken Sie die Start-
T (@val /Pausetaste. Driicken Sie dieselbe Taste erneut, um den Garvorgang
fortzusetzen.

Hinweis: Das Gerat halt automatisch an, wenn der Korb entnommen wird.
Der Garvorgang wird automatisch fortgesetzt, sobald der Korb wieder in das
Gerat eingesetzt wird.

R 0 10 Sobald der Garvorgang abgeschlossen ist, ertont ein Timer-Signal. Ziehen Sie
N D vorsichtig beide Kérbe heraus.

Achtung: Nach dem Garvorgang sind Korb, Innengehduse und Zutaten
heiB. Legen Sie den Korb immer auf eine hitzebestdndige Oberflache (z.
B. einen Untersetzer oder eine Silikonmatte), wenn Sie den Korb
herausnehmen. Je nach Art der Zutaten kann Dampf aus dem Korb
austreten.

11 Verwenden Sie eine Kiichenzange, um die gekochten Lebensmittel aus den
Kérben zu entfernen. Leichtere Speisen, wie z. B. Pommes frites, konnen Sie
direkt auf einen Teller geben.

Hinweis: Uberschiissiges Ol oder ausgeschmolzenes Fett von den Speisen
sammelt sich am Boden des Korbs.

Hinweis: Je nach Art der gekochten Lebensmittel sollten Sie tiberschiissiges Ol
oder Fett nach der Entnahme einzelner Portionen oder vor dem Schitteln des
Inhalts abgieBen. Um dies sicher zu tun, legen Sie den Korb auf eine
hitzebestédndige Oberflache und tragen Sie Ofenhandschuhe. GieBen Sie das
Ol oder Fett vorsichtig aus.
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Grillzeiten-Tabelle

In der folgenden Tabelle finden Sie empfohlene Grundeinstellungen fur die

Zubereitung verschiedener Lebensmittelarten.

Hinweis

- Die aufgefihrten Einstellungen dienen als Richtlinien. Aufgrund von
Variationen bei Herkunft, GréBe, Form und Marke der Zutaten kdnnen nicht
fir alle Zutaten optimale Ergebnisse garantiert werden.

- Wenn Sie groBere Mengen zubereiten (z. B. Pommes frites, Garnelen,
Hahnchenschenkel, gefrorene Snacks), schitteln, wenden oder rihren Sie die
Zutaten wahrend des Garvorgangs 2 bis 3 Mal, um eine gleichmaBige
Konsistenz und einen gleichméaBigen Garvorgang zu gewahrleisten.

- Das empfohlene Gewicht gilt fir einen einzelnen Korb.

- Die Kochergebnisse variieren abhdngig von der Zutatengrofe oder -menge
fur jedes Gericht. Um ideale Ergebnisse zu erhalten, passen Sie die
Kocheinstellungen speziell an Ihre Zutaten an. Das Home ID Rezeptbuch
bietet eine komplette Anleitung von individuellen Anpassungen basierend
auf der Zutatengrof3e und -menge.

Lebensmitteltabelle fiir Gerate mit einer Nennleistung von 2.750 W

Zutaten Min.- bis Max.- Zeit Tempe- Hinweis
Menge (Min.) ratur

Dinne gefrorene 200-700 g 22-33 200 °C Dazwischen 2-3 Mal schitteln,

Pommes frites (7 x 7 mm) wenden oder umrthren

Hahnchenschenkel (ca. 2-8 Stlicke 24-34 180 °C Nach der Halfte der Zeit schitteln,

1259) wenden oder umrthren

Lachs 400-1000 g 14-24 200 °C Nach der Halfte der Zeit schiitteln,
wenden oder umrihren

Wirste 300-500¢g 10-15 180 °C Nach der Hélfte der Zeit schitteln,
wenden oder umrihren

Fleischkoteletts 200-1000 g 15-20 200 °C Nach der Hélfte der Zeit schitteln,
wenden oder umrihren

Biskuitkuchen 3009 50 140 °C Backzubehor verwenden

Cupcakes 4-9 Tassen 14-16 160 °C Backzubehor verwenden

Einfacher Lava-Kuchen 4-9 Tassen 10 160 °C Backzubehor verwenden

Gemischtes GemUise 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Nach der Halfte der Zeit schitteln,
wenden oder umrihren

Mini-Rostis 6-11 Stlicke 15-20 180 °C Nach der Halfte der Zeit schutteln,

wenden oder umrihren

Lebensmitteltabelle fiir Gerate mit einer Nennleistung von 2300 W
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Zutaten Min.- bis Max.- Zeit Tempe- Hinweis
Menge (Min.) ratur

Dlinne gefrorene 200-700g 26-37 200 °C Dazwischen 2-3 Mal schitteln,

Pommes frites (7 x 7 mm) wenden oder umrthren

Hahnchenschenkel (ca. 2-8 Stlicke 26-36 180 °C Nach der Halfte der Zeit schutteln,

1259) wenden oder umrihren

Lachs 400-1000g 16-26 200 °C Nach der Halfte der Zeit schitteln,
wenden oder umrihren

Wirste 300-500g 12-17 180 °C Nach der Hélfte der Zeit schitteln,
wenden oder umrihren

Fleischkoteletts 200-1000g 17-22 200 °C Nach der Hélfte der Zeit schitteln,
wenden oder umrihren

Biskuitkuchen 3009 50 140 °C Backzubehor verwenden

Cupcakes 4-9 Tassen 14-16 160 °C Backzubehor verwenden

Einfacher Lava-Kuchen 4-9 Tassen 10 160 °C Backzubehor verwenden

Gemischtes GemUse 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Nach der Hélfte der Zeit schitteln,
wenden oder umrihren

Mini-Rostis 6-11 Stlicke 15-20 180 °C Nach der Halfte der Zeit schiatteln,

wenden oder umrihren

Timer-Funktion

)
)

Mit der Funktion Timer wird sichergestellt, dass Lebensmittel in beiden Kérben
gleichzeitig garen, auch wenn die Garzeiten oder Temperaturen unterschiedlich
sind. Dies ist besonders nitzlich, wenn Sie eine komplette Mahlzeit mit
verschiedenen Zutaten in jedem Korb zubereiten.

1 Stellen Sie die Garzeit und Temperatur fur beide Korbe ein.
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2 Tippen Sie auf dem Bedienfeld auf die Schaltflache Timer.

3 Tippen Sie auf die Schaltflache Start-/Pause, um den synchronisierten
Garvorgang zu starten.

4 Der Airfryer passt die Startzeit eines Korbs automatisch an, sodass beide
Korbe gleichzeitig ihre Garzyklen abschlieBen. Dadurch wird sichergestellt,
dass das gesamte Essen heif3 ist und sofort serviert werden kann.

Mit der Funktion Kopieren kénnen Sie die Kocheinstellungen mit einer einzigen
Berlihrung von einem Korb auf den anderen tbertragen. Dies ist ideal, wenn Sie
dieselben Lebensmittel in beiden Korben zubereiten und konsistente Ergebnisse
erzielen mochten.

1 Stellen Sie die Zeit und Temperatur fr einen Korb ein.
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2 Tippen Sie auf die Schaltflache Kopieren. Die Einstellungen werden sofort
auf den anderen Korb Ubertragen.

3 Tippen Sie auf die Schaltflache Start/Pause, um mit dem Garvorgang zu
beginnen.

Schiitteln von Lebensmitteln

So schutteln Sie die Zutaten

Nehmen Sie wahrend des Garvorgangs den Korb aus dem Airfryer, um die

Zutaten zu schitteln, zu mischen oder zu wenden.

So schiitteln Sie Zutaten sicher:

1 Halten Sie den Korb Uber eine hitzebestédndige Oberflache.

2 Schutteln Sie den Korb vorsichtig, und stellen Sie sicher, dass die heiBe Luft
alle Lebensmitteloberflachen erreichen kann.

Wenn der Korb zu schwer zum Schiitteln ist:

1 Legen Sie die Pfanne auf eine hitzebestéandige Oberflache.

2 Verwenden Sie zum Wenden oder mischen der Zutaten eine Zange oder
andere Utensilien mit Silikonspitze. Setzen Sie den Korb wieder ein und
setzen Sie den Garvorgang fort.

Hinweis: Der Airfryer halt automatisch an, wenn der Korb entnommen wird. Die

Anzeige bleibt eingefroren, bis der Korb wieder eingesetzt wird.

Hinweis: Der Garvorgang wird automatisch fortgesetzt, sobald der Korb wieder
eingesetzt wird.

Hinweis: Vermeiden Sie eine langere Entnahme des Korbs (Gber 30 Sekunden),
da das Gerat sonst abkthlen konnte.
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Welche Lebensmittel Sie schitteln sollten

Kleine Zutaten wie Pommes frites oder Nuggets, die wahrend des
Garvorgangs Ubereinander liegen, mussen in der Regel geschittelt werden,
um eine gleichmaBige Konsistenz und ein gleichmaBiges Garen zu
gewahrleisten.

Wenn Sie diese Lebensmittel nicht schitteln, kochen sie moglicherweise
ungleichmaBig oder sind teilweise nicht gar.

Bei breiteren Lebensmitteln wie Steak erreichen Sie durch das Umdrehen
nach der Halfte des Garvorgangs eine gleichmafBige Braunung auf allen
Seiten.

Der richtige Zeitpunkt zum Schiitteln

Schiitteln oder wenden Sie die Speisen nach der Halfte des Garvorgangs 1 bis
2 Mal oder bei Bedarf haufiger.

Einige voreingestellte Programme enthalten eine integrierte
Schuttelerinnerung (siehe ,Voreingestellte Programme”).

Schiittelerinnerung

Die Schittelerinnerung gibt 5 Signalténe aus und blinkt auf dem Display.
Wenn Sie den Korb nach 5 Signaltdnen nicht entfernen, wird die Erinnerung
automatisch ausgeschaltet.

Die Schuttelerinnerung endet ebenfalls, sobald Sie den Korb herausnehmen.

Zubereiten von hausgemachten Pommes frites

So bereiten Sie kdstliche hausgemachte Pommes frites im Airfryer zu:

Waéhlen Sie eine Kartoffelsorte, die sich zur Herstellung von Pommes frites

eignet, z. B. frische, (leicht) mehlig kochende Kartoffeln.

Garen Sie die Pommes frites am besten in Portionen von bis zu 500 g, um ein

gleichmaBiges Ergebnis zu erzielen. GroBere Mengen Pommes frites werden

in der Regel nicht so knusprig wie kleinere Portionen.

Schélen Sie die Kartoffeln und schneiden Sie sie in Stifte (10 x 10 mm dick).

Lassen Sie die Kartoffelstifte mindestens 30 Minuten in Wasser ziehen.

GieBen Sie das Wasser ab und tupfen Sie die Kartoffelstifte mit einem

Klchen- oder Papiertuch ab.

Geben Sie einen Essloffel Speisedl in eine Schissel, geben Sie die

Kartoffelstifte hinzu, und wenden Sie diese, bis sie mit Ol bedeckt sind.

Nehmen Sie die Stifte mit den Fingern oder einer Schaumkelle aus der

Schiissel, sodass tberschiissiges Ol in der Schiissel zurtickbleibt.

Hinweis

- Beim Einfullen der Kartoffelstifte in den Korb sollten Sie die Schssel nicht
neigen, weil dabei tiberschissiges Ol in den Korb gelangen kann.

Geben Sie die Stifte in den Korb.

Garen Sie die Kartoffelstifte und riihren Sie sie wahrend des Garens 2 bis

3 Malum.
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Reinigen

abkihlen, bevor Sie mit dem Reinigungsvorgang beginnen.

@ Warnung: Lassen Sie die Pfanne und die Innenseite des Gerats vollstandig
°c

Achtung: Der Korb verfligt Gber eine Antihaftbeschichtung. Verwenden Sie
keine Kiichenutensilien aus Metall oder scheuernde Reinigungsmittel, da
dies die Antihaftbeschichtung beschadigen kann.

Reinigen Sie das Gerat nach jedem Gebrauch. Entfernen Sie nach jeder
Verwendung Ol und Fett aus dem Korb.

1 Dricken Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter, um das Gerat auszuschalten. Ziehen Sie
dann den Stecker aus der Steckdose und lassen Sie das Gerat abkuhlen.

\ Tipp: Nehmen Sie den Korb heraus, damit der Airfryer schneller abkdhlt.

2 Losen Sie die Bodenplatte vom Korb.

3 Entsorgen Sie das ausgeschmolzene Fett oder Ol vom Boden des Korbs.

4 Reinigen Sie den Korb in der Spilmaschine. Sie kénnen ihn auch mit einem
nicht kratzenden Schwamm in heiBem Spulwasser reinigen (siehe
"Reinigungstabelle").

Tipp: Wenn im Korb oder der Bodenplatte Lebensmittelreste festsitzen,
weichen Sie die Teile 10 bis 15 Minuten in heiBem Wasser mit Spulmittel ein.
Durch das Einweichen |6sen sich die Lebensmittelreste und lassen sich
leichter entfernen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie ein Spulmittel verwenden, das
Ol und Fett aufldsen kann. Wenn sich Fettriickstdnde am Korb oder der
Bodenplatte befinden, die sich nicht mit heiBem Wasser und Spulmittel
entfernen lassen, verwenden Sie einen Anti-Fett-Fllssigreiniger.

Tipp: Falls erforderlich kénnen Lebensmittelreste, die am Heizelement
festhdngen, mit einer Birste mit weichen bis mittelharten Borsten entfernt
werden. Verwenden Sie keine Stahldrahtburste oder harte Burste, da dadurch
die Beschichtung des Heizelements beschadigt werden kénnte.

5 Um Kratzer zu vermeiden, wischen Sie die AuBenseite des Gerdats vorsichtig
mit einem knitterfreien, sauberen und weichen Tuch ab. Beginnen Sie mit
einem leicht angefeuchteten Tuch, und wischen Sie bei Bedarf mit einem
trockenen Tuch nach.
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6 Reinigen Sie das Heizelement mit einer Reinigungsbirste, um etwaige
Lebensmittelriickstdnde zu entfernen.

7 Reinigen Sie die Innenseite des Geréts mit heiBem Wasser und einem nicht
kratzenden Schwamm.

Reinigungstabelle

Eine ordnungsgemaRe Reinigung gewahrleistet die Leistung und Sicherheit Ihres
Airfryers. In der folgenden Tabelle sind die Reinigungsanweisungen fur die
einzelnen Komponenten aufgefuhrt.
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Aufbewahrung

1 Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, und lassen Sie das Gerat abkuhlen.
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2 Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile sauber und trocken sind, bevor Sie das Gerat

verstauen.

Hinweis

- Halten Sie den Airfryer beim Tragen immer horizontal, damit die Korbe
nicht versehentlich herausfallen und beschadigt werden.

- Achten Sie immer darauf, dass die abnehmbaren Teile des Airfryers, z. B.
die Bodenplatte usw., befestigt sind, bevor Sie ihn tragen und/oder
wegraumen.

Fehlerbehebung

In diesem Kapitel sind die haufigsten Probleme aufgefiihrt, die beim Gebrauch
Ihres Gerats auftreten konnen. Sollten Sie ein Problem mithilfe der
nachstehenden Informationen nicht beheben kénnen, finden Sie auf unserer
Website unter www.homeid.com/support eine Liste mit haufig gestellten
Fragen (FAQ), oder wenden Sie sich an das Service-Center in |hrem Land.

Problem Mogliche Ursache Lésung
Die AuBenseite des Gerats wird Die Hitze im Inneren strahlt bis Das ist normal. Alle Griffe und
wahrend des Gebrauchs heif3. nach auBen zum Gehause. Tasten, die Sie wahrend der

Verwendung betdtigen mussen,
kénnen gefahrlos angefasst
werden.

Der Korb, die Bodenplatte und die
Innenseite des Gerats werden
immer hei3, wenn das Gerat
eingeschaltet ist, um
sicherzustellen, dass die Speisen
gar werden. Diese Bereiche sind
immer zu hei3 zum Anfassen.

Wenn Sie das Gerat Uber eine
ldngere Zeit eingeschaltet lassen,
werden einige Bereiche zu heil3,
um gefahrlos angefasst zu werden.
Diese Bereiche sind auf dem Gerat
mit folgendem Symbol markiert:

Solange Sie die heiBen Bereiche
kennen und sie nicht berthren,
kann das Gerat gefahrlos
verwendet werden.




108 Deutsch

Problem

Mogliche Ursache

Losung

Meine hausgemachten Pommes

frites gelingen nicht wie erwartet.

Sie haben die falsche
Kartoffelsorte verwendet.

Verwenden Sie fir ein optimales
Ergebnis frische, mehlig kochende
Kartoffeln. Wenn Sie die Kartoffeln
lagern mussen, lagern Sie sie nicht
in einer kalten Umgebung wie z. B.
einem Kuhlschrank. Wéhlen Sie
Kartoffeln aus, auf deren
Verpackung steht, dass sie sich
zum Frittieren eignen.

Die Zutatenmenge im Korb ist zu
grof3.

Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen in
dieser Bedienungsanleitung, um
hausgemachte Pommes frites
zuzubereiten.

Bestimmte Zutaten mussen nach
der Halfte der Garzeit geschuttelt
werden.

Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen in
dieser Bedienungsanleitung, um
hausgemachte Pommes frites
zuzubereiten.

Der Airfryer l3sst sich nicht
einschalten.

Das Gerat ist nicht an das
Stromnetz angeschlossen.

Uberpriifen Sie, ob der Stecker
richtig in die Steckdose eingesteckt
wurde.

Es sind mehrere Gerdte an der
gleichen Steckdose
angeschlossen.

Der Airfryer verfligt Uber eine hohe
Wattleistung. Verwenden Sie eine
andere Steckdose, und prifen Sie
die Sicherungen.

Die Ein/Aus-Taste wurde noch
nicht aktiviert.

Drucken Sie mit dem Daumen die
Ein-/Aus-Taste und stellen Sie
sicher, dass die gesamte Taste mit
dem Finger berthrt wird.

In meinem Airfryer treten sich
abldésende Flecken auf.

Einige kleine Flecken kénnen im
Korb des Airfryers auftreten,
wenn Sie beispielsweise die
Beschichtung unbeabsichtigt
berthrt oder zerkratzt haben (z. B.
beim Reinigen mit scheuernden
Reinigungswerkzeugen und/oder
beim Einsetzen des Korbs).

Setzen Sie die Bodenplatte
ordnungsgemaf in den Korb ein,
um Beschadigungen zu vermeiden.
Wenn Sie die Bodenplatte in einem
schrdgen Winkel einsetzen,
kénnen die Seiten gegen den Korb
schlagen und die Beschichtung
beschddigen. Beachten Sie, dass
dies nicht schadlich ist, da alle
verwendeten Materialien
lebensmittelecht sind.

Es tritt weiBer Rauch aus dem
Gerat aus.

Sie bereiten fettige Zutaten zu.

GieBen Sie liberschissiges Ol oder
Fett aus dem Korb und setzen Sie
den Garvorgang fort.

Der Korb enthalt noch
Fettrlickstande vom vorherigen
Gebrauch.

WeiBer Rauch entsteht, wenn
Fettrlckstande im Korb erhitzt
werden. Reinigen Sie den Korb und
die Bodenplatte nach jeder
Verwendung grundlich.
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Losung

Die Panade haftet nicht
ausreichend an den
Lebensmitteln.

Lose Panadenstticke konnen
weiBen Rauch verursachen.
Driicken Sie die Panade an den
Lebensmitteln fest, um
sicherzustellen, dass sie
ausreichend haftet.

Marinade, FlUssigkeiten oder
Fleischsaft gelangen in das
ausgetretene Fett.

Tupfen Sie die Lebensmittel
trocken, bevor Sie sie in den Korb
geben.

Auf dem Display des Airfryers wird
"E1" oder "E2" angezeigt.

Eventuell wird der Airfryer an
einem zu kalten Ort gelagert.

Die Geratetemperatur ist zu
niedrig. Dieses Gerat wurde flr die
Verwendung bei
Umgebungstemperaturen
zwischen 5 °Cund 40 °C
entwickelt.

Lassen Sie den Airfryer mindestens
15 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur
stehen. Wenn das Problem
weiterhin besteht, rufen Sie die
Philips Service Hotline an oder
wenden Sie sich an den
Kundendienst in Ihrem Land/Ihrer
Region.

Auf dem Display des Airfryers wird
”E4", ”ESHI HE’I 2”, IIE22II Oder ”E23II
angezeigt.

Maéglicherweise liegt eine
Fehlfunktion des Gerats vor.

Versuchen Sie, das Gerat
auszustecken und wieder
anzuschlieBen. Wenn das Problem
weiterhin besteht, wenden Sie sich
an die Philips Service-Hotline oder
an den Kundendienst in lhrem
Land.

Auf dem Display des Airfryers wird
,E10" angezeigt.

Die innere Temperatur des Gerats
ist zu hoch.

Prifen Sie, ob es um die
Luftauslasse herum Hindernisse
gibt, die die Beltftung und
Warmeableitung beeintrachtigen.
Lassen Sie mindestens 15 cm
Freiraum um die Luftauslasse und
platzieren Sie keine Gegenstande
zwischen den Luftausldssen und
der Wand.
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Enne seadme kasutamist lugege oluline teave hoolikalt Iabi ja hoidke see
edaspidiseks alles.

Arge asetage seadet kuumale gaasipliidile, mis tahes elektripliidile,
elektrilistele klipsetusplaatidele ega kuuma ahju véi nende ldhedale (joonis
1).

Arge kunagi kastke seadet vette ega loputage seda voolava vee all.
Elektriloogi valtimiseks hoolitsege selle eest, et seadmesse ei satuks vett.
Asetage klpsetatavad toiduained alati korvi, et need ei puutuks vastu
kuttekehasid.

Arge blokeerige seadme td6tamise ajal dhu sissevoolu- ega véljavooluavasid.
Arge taitke korvi 8liga, kuna see vaib tekitada tuleohtliku olukorra.

Arge kasutage seadet, kui selle pistik, toitekaabel v6i seade ise on
kahjustatud.

Arge kunagi puutuge seadme sisemust ajal, mil seade téétab.

Arge kunagi taitke korvi tle suurima lubatud taseme.

Veenduge alati, et kuumuti oleks puhas ja toit ei oleks selle kiilge kinni
kleepunud.

Hoiatus

Ohtlike olukordade véltimiseks tuleb kahjustatud toitekaabel lasta uue vastu
vahetada Philipsil, tema hooldusesindusel voi samavaarse kvalifikatsiooniga
isikul.

Uhendage seade vaid maandatud seinakontakti.

Veenduge alati, et pistik oleks korralikult pistikupesaga Uhendatud.

Seade ei ole moeldud valise taimeri voi eraldi kaugjuhtimissisteemi abil
kasutamiseks.

Seadme kasutamisel voivad ligipddsetavad pinnad kuumeneda (joonis 2).
Seda seadet voivad kasutada lapsed alates 8. eluaastast ning fldsiliste puuete
ja vaimuhéiretega isikud véi isikud, kellel puuduvad kogemused ja teadmised,
kui neid valvatakse voi neile on antud juhendid seadme ohutu kasutamise
kohta ja nad moistavad sellega seotud ohte.

Lapsed ei tohi seadmega mangida. Lapsed tohivad seadet puhastada ja
hooldada ainult siis, kui nad on vanemad kui 8 aastat ja taiskasvanu
jarelevalve all.

Hoidke seadet ja selle toitejuhet alla 8-aastastele lastele kattesaamatus kohas.
Arge asetage seadet vastu seina ega teisi seadmeid. Jatke seadme mélema
kilje ja tagumise osa juurde vdhemalt 15 cm vaba ruumi. Arge asetage
midagi seadme peale.
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Ettevaatust

Kuuma dhuga klpsetamise ajal valjub dhu valjavooluavadest kuuma auru.
Hoidke oma kéed ja ndgu aurust ja 6hu véljavooluavadest ohutust kauguses.
Pidage kuuma auru ja 6hku silmas ka korvi seadmest eemaldamisel.

Arge kasutage seadmes kunagi kergeid koostisaineid ega kiipsetuspaberit.
Kartulite hoiustamine Temperatuur séltub hoiustatavast kartulisordist ja see
peab olema Ule 6 °C, et vahendada toidus akrttlamiidi teket.

Kuna sellel Airfryeril on kaks kipsetuskambrit, on selle elektrienergia suur.
Arge kéitage samal ajal teisi vdimsaid seadmeid (nt veekeetjad, elektrigrillid
jms). Teine, voib juhtuda, et kaitselUliti 1dheb valja ja toide selles pistikupesas
ei todta.

See seade on mdeldud kasutamiseks imbritseva temperatuuri vahemikus
5-40°C.

Enne seadme Ghendamist vooluvérku kontrollige, kas seadmele méargitud
toitepinge vastab kohaliku elektrivérgu pingele.

Hoidke toitekaabel kuumadest pindadest eemal.

Arge asetage seadet kergesti suttivate materjalide, néiteks laudlina voi
kardina peale ega ldhedusse.

Arge kasutage seadet muuks kui selles juhendis kirjeldatud otstarbeks ja
kasutage ainult Philipsi originaaltarvikuid.

Arge jatke seadet jarelevalveta tddle.

Klpsetuskambrisse paigutatud korv, alumine plaat ja tarvikud Idhevad
seadme kasutamise ajal ning parast seda kuumaks, kasitsege neid alati
hoolikalt.

Enne seadme esmakordset kasutuselevottu peske hoolikalt koik
toiduainetega kokkupuutuvad osad puhtaks. Lugege kasutusjuhendis olevaid
juhiseid.

Ettevaatust

Seade on méeldud Uksnes tavaparaseks kodukasutuseks. See pole moeldud
kasutamiseks kaupluste, kontorite, talumajapidamiste ega muude
tookeskkondade tootajate kookides. Samuti ei ole see mdeldud kasutamiseks
klientidele hotellides, motellides, 60majades ega teistes majutusasutustes.
Eemaldage toitejuhe seinakontaktist enne seadme kokkupanemist,
lahtivétmist, ladustamist voi puhastamist voi kui seade on jérelevalveta.
Paigaldage seade horisontaalsele, tasasele ja kindlale pinnale.

Seadme vadarkasutusel, kasutamisel professionaalsel voi poolprofessionaalsel
eesmargil voi kui seadet ei kasutata kasutusjuhendile vastavalt, kaotab
garantii kehtivuse, kusjuures Philips ei vota endale vastutust pohjustatud
kahjustuste eest.

Viige seade uurimiseks voi parandamiseks alati Philipsi volitatud
hoolduskeskusesse. Arge parandage seadet ise, vastasel juhul muutub
garantii kehtetuks.

Votke seade alati parast kasutamist vooluvorgust valja.

Enne kasitsemist ja puhastamist laske seadmel umbes pool tundi jahtuda.
Klpsetage toiduained seadmes kuldkollaseks, mitte mustaks ega pruuniks.
Eemaldage kdrbenud osad. Arge kiipsetage vérskeid kartuleid temperatuuril
le 180 °C (et véhendada akriulamiidi teket).
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Olge klpsetusndu Ulemise osa puhastamisel ettevaatlik: Kiittekeha ja
metallosade déred.

Alati kontrollige, kas toit on taielikult kiipsenud.

Olge ettevaatlik, kui valmistate kergesti riknevat toitu
stinkroonimisfunktsiooniga (bakterid voivad paljuneda).

Olge kupsetatud toidu eemaldamisel ettevaatlik ja vaadake, et tarvikud ei
kukuks vélja. Lisaks poorake tahelepanu olile, mis vdib tilkuda korvi véredega
kilgedelt.

Rasvaste toitude kipsetamisel voib Airfryerist tulla suitsu.

See siimbol tdhendab, et elektrilisi tooteid ei tohi visata tavaliste
olmejaatmete hulka.
Jargige elektriliste toodete lahuskogumise kohalikke eeskirju.

Elektromagnetvaljad (EMV)

See seade vastab elektromagnetvéljadega kokkupuute suhtes kohaldatavatele
standarditele ja eeskirjadele.

Garantii ja tootetugi

Versuni annab parast ostmist sellele tootele kaheaastase garantii. See garantii ei
kehti, kui defekt tuleneb ebadigest kasutamisest voi puudulikust hooldusest.
Meie garantii ei mdjuta teie seadusest tulenevaid tarbijadigusi. Lisateabe
saamiseks voi garantii kasutamiseks kiilastage meie veebisaiti
www.home.id/warranty.

Okodisaini teave

Okodisaini teave mudeli identifikaatori(te) kohta: NA46x

Kirjeldus Tahis Vaartus Uksus
Valjalulitatud seadme vdimsustarve Po 0,28 W
Ootereziimi voimsustarve Psg Ei kohaldu W

Periood enne automaatset |tlitumist ootereziimile Tsp 20 Min
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Tohususvaartuse moodtmisstandard EN 50564:2011

Kontaktandmed lisateabe saamiseks DAP B.V.
Tussendiepen 4 a,9206AD Drachten, Holland

Seade vastab KOMISJONI Il lisa 6kodisaini nouetele

MAARUS (EL) 2023/826

Onnitleme ostu puhul ja tervitame Philipsi poolt!

Kogu toe eeliste kasutamiseks registreerige oma toode veebilehel
www.home.id.

Uldine kirjeldus

Toote llevaade

Toitekaabel

Ohu véljalaskeavad

Juhtpaneel

Alumine plaat (x2)

Korv (x2)

Markus. Sellel seadmel on kaks eraldi kiipsetuskorvi. Véite valida, kas kiipsetada
ainult Ghe korviga voi kasutada mélemat korvi tihel ajal. Iga korv tootab
soltumatult, mis voimaldab maarata iga korvi puhul erinevaid temperatuure,
klpsetusaegu voi eelseadistatud programme.

u b wN —
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Juhtpaneeli Glevaade

Voéimsus ja pohitoimingud
© © 0
© & © © v

Toitenupp
Puudutage, et Airfryer sisse voi valja lllitada.

Ulemise korvi (1) valikunupp

Puudutage seadete reguleerimise eesmargil Glemise korvi
valimiseks.

Alumise korvi (2) valikunupp

Puudutage seadete reguleerimise eesmargil alumise korvi
valimiseks.

Naasmise nupp

Puudutage, et minna tagasi eelmisse menudsse voi
tUhistada praegune valik.

Kaivitus-/pausinupp
Puudutage kipsetamise alustamiseks voi peatamiseks.

Temperatuuri tostmise/alandamise nupud

Puudutage, et tosta voi langetada valitud korvi
klpsetamistemperatuuri.

Aja pikendamise/lithendamise nupud

Puudutage, et pikendada vi lihendada valitud korvi
klpsetamisaega.

00000 WO OO
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Eelseadistatud programmid

®© ©

©@OE® ®& ®

Kilmutatud kartulipéhised suupisted

Kasutage seda eelseadistust, et klipsetada kilmutatud
friikartulid, kartulisektorid voi praekartulid krébedaks ja
kuldseks.

Lihaloik
Kasutage seda eelseadistust lihaldigu grillimiseks eelistatud
kipsuseni ja krobeda pealmise kihi saamiseks.

Kala

Kasutage seda eelseadistust kalafileede voi mereandide
ornaks klpsetamiseks ning samas nende niiske ja
dhukesena hoidmiseks.

Aedvili

Kasutage seda eelseadistust, et praadida voi krobistada
koogivilju Ghtlaselt voimalikult véahese dliga.

Kanakoivad

Kasutage seda eelseadistust, et kiipsetada kana poolkoivad
taielikult labi ja jatta nahk krobedaks.

Soojendamine

Kasutage seda eelseadistust varem kilpsetatud toidu kiireks
soojendamiseks, kuid samas selle tekstuuri ja maitse
sailitamiseks.

Lisafunktsioonid
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Ekraan
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Kopeerimisfunktsioon

Te saate maarata aja ja temperatuuri Ghe korvi jaoks ning
seejarel kopeerida need samad satted teise korvi jaoks,
vajutades kopeerimisfunktsiooni nuppu.

Ajafunktsioon

Slinkroniseerige automaatselt kahe korvi kiipsetusajad, et
teie toidud saaksid valmis Uhel ajal.

Raputuse meeldetuletus

See mudel sisaldab raputuse meeldetuletust. Parima
tulemuse saamiseks raputage voi segage toitu kohe, kui
kuulete meeldetuletust.

Vajutage meeldetuletus varinaga nuppu, et lubada voi
keelata hoiatusi, mis tuletavad teile meelde, et peate
Uhtlasema tulemuse saavutamiseks toitu kiipsetamise ajal
raputama voi keerama. Kuulete piiksu ja ndete ajanaidiku
korval vilkumas raputamise ikooni.

Kerge
Lulitage klpsetuskambri valgus sisse voi valja.
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Aja/temperatuuri naidik

Ekraanil kuvatakse vaheldumisi kiipsetamisaega ja -
temperatuuri.

Raputamise meeldetuletuse naidik
Suttib, kui raputamise meeldetuletus on aktiveeritud.

Ajafunktsiooni naidik
Suttib, kui ajafunktsioon on aktiveeritud.

Enne esimest kasutamist

Tahelepanu! Esimesel kasutuskorral véib Airfryerist eralduda suitsu ja
I6hna. See on tavaparane ja peaks méne minuti parast kaduma.
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Ettevaatust: See Airfryer t66tab kuuma 6hu abil. Arge tiitke korvi 8li,
praadimisrasva ega lihegi muu vedelikuga.

Ettevaatust: Arge puudutage kuumi pindu. Kasutage kuuma korvi
kasitsemiseks pajakindaid.

Ettevaatust: Seade on méeldud kasutamiseks vaid kodumajapidamises.

Markus. Seadet ei ole vaja eelsoojendada.

1 Eemaldage koik pakkematerjalid.

2 Eemaldage seadmelt k&ik kleebised ja sildid (kui neid on).

3 Enne esmakordset kasutust (vaadake ,Puhastamine”) puhastage seadet
pdhjalikult.

Ettevalmistused enne kasutamist

1 Paigutage seade stabiilsele, horisontaalsele, tasasele ja kuumakindlale
alusele.

2 Jatke seadme Umbrusesse vahemalt 15 cm vaba ruumi.

3 Sisestage alumine plaat korvi.

Markus. Kasutamise ajal valjub 6hu valjalaskeavadest kuuma auru. Hoidke oma
kded ja ndgu aurust ja valjalaskeavadest ohutus kauguses. Paigutage seade
seinast vahemalt 15 cm kaugusele ja drge asetage 6hu valjalaskeavasid otse
pistikupesa ette.

Markus. Arge asetage midagi seadme peale véi kiilgedele. See vdib 6huvoolu
takistada ja frittimistulemust méjutada.

Markus. Arge asetage Airfryerit méne muu kiipsetusseadme kdrvale, kédgiseina
lahedale voi kdogikapi alla, kuna kuum aur voib kondenseeruda ja médda pindu
alla joosta.

Seadme kasutamine

Katsetus

Katsetus aitab teha jargmist:

- Airfryeriga tutvumine

- Oige funktsiooni tuvastamine
- Tootmisjadkide kdrvaldamine
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1 Veenduge, et molemad korvid on tiihjad, seejarel lUlitage seade sisse.

2 Puudutage nuppu On/Off (Sisse/valja).

3 Valige Uks korvidest.

4 Puudutage nuppu Frozen Fries (Kilmunud friikartulid).

5 Valige teine korv ja valige samuti Frozen Fries (Kilmutatud friikartulid).

6 Puudutage nuppu Start/pause (Kaivita/paus).
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7 Raputuse meeldetuletus piiksub keset kiipsetamist. Vaigistage piiksumine
korvide véljatdmbamise ja seejdrel nende uuesti turvaliselt sisse lukkamisega.

8 Kuikupsetamine |6ppeb, kostab viimane piiks.

Kiipsetamine eelseadistatud programmide abil

Sellel seadmel on mitmesugused eelseadistatud kipsetamisprogrammid, mis
lihtsustavad s66gi valmistamist. Iga eelseadistus sobib optimaalselt konkreetset
tldpi toidu valmistamiseks, sest automaatselt on seadistatud ideaalne
temperatuur ja klipsetusaeg, et saavutada maitsvad tulemused minimaalse
vaevaga.
1 Lisage koostisosad pealmisesse korvi.
Markus. Enne korvi kasutamist veenduge alati, et alumine plaat on kindlalt
paigas.
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3 Lisage toiduained alumisse korvi.
Markus. Valtige soovitatud koguste tletamist voi korvi taitmist rohkem kui
tahisega ‘MAX' margistatud jooneni, sest see voib mojutada toidu
valmistamist.

4 Pange alumine korv tagasi seadmesse.

5 Puudutage ekraanil nuppu Top basket (Pealmine korv).
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7 Puudutage ekraanil nuppu Bottom basket (Alumine korv).

9 Puudutage kipsetamise alustamiseks nuppu Start/pause (Kéivita/paus).

Markus. Moningaid toiduaineid on vaja valmistusaja jooksul raputada voi
pdorata (vt ,Eelseadistatud programmid”). Selleks tehke jargmist.

- Tommake korv ettevaatlikult valja.
- Raputage koostisosi kuumakindla pinna kohal.
- Sisestage taas korv, et jatkata klpsetamist.

| Markus. Kiipsetamise pausile panemiseks vajutage nuppu Start/pause
T (Nl (Kaivita/paus). Kipsetamise jatkamiseks vajutage uuesti sama nuppu.

Markus. Seade teeb automaatselt pausi, kui korv eemaldatakse. Kipsetamine
jatkub automaatselt, kui korv pannakse tagasi seadmesse.

N 0 10 Kui kipsetamine on I6ppenud, kdlab taimeri helin. Témmake maolemad
- korvid ettevaatlikult valja.

Ettevaatust: Parast kiipsetusprotsessi Ioppemist on korv, seadme
sisemus ja koostisosad kuumad. Asetage korv alati kuumakindlale
pinnale (nt alusele voi silikoonmatile), kui votate korvi valja. Olenevalt
toidu liigist voib korvist eralduda auru.

v / 4 11 Kasutage kdogitange, et votta kipsetatud toiduained korvidest valja.
' Markus. Toiduainetest valjuv liigne &li voi rasv koguneb korvi péhja.

Markus. Olenevalt kiipsetatava toidu tilbist voite liigse 6li voi rasva ara
valada kahe portsjoni vahel voi enne koostisosade raputamist. Selleks, et seda
ohutult teha, asetage korv kuumakindlale pinnale ja kandke pajakindaid.
Valage 6li voi rasv ettevaatlikult vélja.




Eelseadistatud programmid

Eesti 123

Eelseadist- Soovitatud Temperat- Kiipsetusaeg Raputuse
used kogus uur meeldetuletus
Kulmutatud 5009 200°C 26 min 30 min x2
friikartulid
Lihaviilud 2509 200°C 16 min 18 min x2
Kalafilee 650 g 200°C 18 min 20 min x1
Koogiviliad 800 g 180°C 18 min 20 min x2
Kanakoivad ~ 1000 g 180°C 32 min 34 min x1
Soojendami-  / 160°C 5 min 5 min /
ne
2750 W 2300 W

Markus. Iga eelseadistatud programmi vaikimisi kipsetusaeg voib erineda
olenevalt teie Airfryeri vdimsusest.

Kipsetamine kasitsi seadistustega

Kui eelseadistatud programmid ei vasta teie individuaalsetele
klpsetamisvajadustele, annavad kasitsi seadistused teile taieliku kontrolli

temperatuuri ja aja Ule.

paigas.

1 Lisage koostisosad pealmisesse korvi.
Markus. Enne korvi kasutamist veenduge alati, et alumine plaat on kindlalt
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Lisage toiduained alumisse korvi.

Markus. Airfryer sobib mitmesuguste koostisosade valmistamiseks. Parima
tulemuse saavutamiseks vaadake soovituslikke koguseid ja kiipsetusaegu
JToidutabelist”.

Markus. Valtige soovitatud koguste Uletamist voi korvi taitmist rohkem kui
tahisega ‘MAX' margistatud jooneni, sest see voib mojutada toidu
valmistamist.

5 Puudutage ekraanil nuppu Top basket (Pealmine korv).

6 Eelistatud seadistuse valimiseks puudutage temperatuuri ja aja nooli.
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7 Puudutage ekraanil nuppu Bottom basket (Alumine korv).

8 Eelistatud seadistuse valimiseks puudutage temperatuuri ja aja nooli.

9 Puudutage kipsetamise alustamiseks nuppu Start/pause (Kéivita/paus).
Markus. Méningaid toiduaineid on vaja poole valmistusaja moodudes
raputada voi poorata (vt toitude tabelit). Selleks tehke jargmist.

- Tommake korv ettevaatlikult valja.
- Raputage koostisosi kuumakindla pinna kohal.
- Sisestage taas korv, et jatkata klpsetamist.
| Markus. Kiipsetamise pausile panemiseks vajutage nuppu Start/pause
T @val (Kaivita/paus). Kipsetamise jatkamiseks vajutage uuesti sama nuppu.
Markus. Seade teeb automaatselt pausi, kui korv eemaldatakse. Kipsetamine
jatkub automaatselt, kui korv pannakse tagasi seadmesse.
N 0 10 Kui kipsetamine on I6ppenud, kdlab taimeri helin. Témmake maolemad
N korvid ettevaatlikult valja.

Ettevaatust: Parast kiipsetusprotsessi Ioppemist on korv, seadme
sisemus ja koostisosad kuumad. Asetage korv alati kuumakindlale
pinnale (nt alusele voi silikoonmatile), kui votate korvi valja. Olenevalt
toidu liigist voib korvist eralduda auru.

11 Kasutage kdogitange, et votta kipsetatud toiduained korvidest valja.
Kergemaid tooteid, naiteks friikartuleid, voite valada otse taldrikule.
Markus. Toiduainetest valjuv liigne 6li voi rasv koguneb korvi pohja.
Markus. Olenevalt klipsetatava toidu tlitbist voite liigse 6li voi rasva ara
valada kahe portsjoni vahel voi enne koostisosade raputamist. Selleks, et seda
ohutult teha, asetage korv kuumakindlale pinnale ja kandke pajakindaid.
Valage 6li voi rasv ettevaatlikult valja.
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Toidutabel

Alljargnevas tabelis on esitatud soovitatavad pohiseadistused mitmesuguste

toitude valmistamiseks.

Markus

- Loetletud seadistused on ettendhtud kasutuseks suunistena. Koostisosade
paritolu, suuruse, kuju ja kaubamargi erinevuste tottu ei ole voimalik tagada
optimaalseid tulemusi kdikide koostisosade puhul.

- Suuremate koguste (nt friikartulid, krevetid, kana poolkoivad, kiilmutatud
suupisted) klipsetamisel raputage, podrake voi segage koostisosi
kipsetamise ajal 2-3 korda, et tagada thtlane tekstuur ja kipsus.

- Soovitatav kaal on toodud the korvi kohta.

- Toidu valmistamine soltub koostisosade kogusest ja mahust. Taiuslikutu
tulemuse saamiseks maara eelseadisused vastavalt toidu koostiosadele.
Retseptiraamat Home ID Recipe Book sisaldab pohjalikke kohandamisjuhiseid
vastavalt toiduainete kogusele ja mahule.

Toidutabel seadmete jaoks, mille nimivoimsus on 2750 W

Koostisained Min-max Aeg Temper- Markus
kogus (min) atuur

Ohukesed kilmutatud 200-700¢g 22-33 200°C Raputage, keerake voi segage

friikartulid vahepeal 2-3 korda

(7x7 mm/0,3x0,3 tolli)

Kana poolkoivad (umbes  2-8 tukki 24-34 180°C Raputage, keerake voi segage

125 9/4,5 0z2) vahepeal

Lohe 400-1000¢g 14-24 200°C Raputage, keerake voi segage
vahepeal

Vorstid 300-5009g 10-15 180°C Raputage, keerake voi segage
vahepeal

Lihaviilud 200-1000 g 15-20 200°C Raputage, keerake voi segage
vahepeal

Biskviitkook 3009 50 140°C Kasutage klpsetusplaadi tarvikut

Biskviit-tassikook 4-9 tassi 14-16 160°C Kasutage klpsetustassi tarvikut

Lihtne laavakook 4-9 tassi 10 160°C Kasutage klpsetustassi tarvikut

Kodogiviljasegu 400-800 g 15-20 180°C Raputage, keerake voi segage
vahepeal

Mini-kartuliréstid 6-11 tlkki 15-20 180°C Raputage, keerake voi segage

vahepeal

Toidutabel seadmete jaoks, mille nimivéimsus on 2300 W

Koostisained Min-max Aeg Temper- Markus
kogus (min) atuur
Ohukesed kilmutatud 200-700g 26-37 200°C Raputage, keerake voi segage

friikartulid
(7x7 mm/0,3x0,3 tolli)

vahepeal 2-3 korda
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Koostisained Min-max Aeg Temper- Markus
kogus (min) atuur
Kana poolkoivad (umbes  2-8 tukki 26-36 180°C Raputage, keerake voi segage
125 9/4,5 oz) vahepeal
Lohe 400-1000g 16-26 200°C Raputage, keerake voi segage
vahepeal
Vorstid 300-500g 12-17 180°C Raputage, keerake voi segage
vahepeal
Lihaviilud 200-1000g 17-22 200°C Raputage, keerake voi segage
vahepeal
Biskviitkook 300g 50 140°C Kasutage klupsetusplaadi tarvikut
Biskviit-tassikook 4-9 tassi 14-16 160°C Kasutage klpsetustassi tarvikut
Lihtne laavakook 4-9 tassi 10 160°C Kasutage klpsetustassi tarvikut
Kodogiviljasegu 400-800 g 15-20 180°C Raputage, keerake voi segage
vahepeal
Mini-kartuliréstid 6-11 tlkki 15-20 180°C Raputage, keerake voi segage
vahepeal
Ajafunktsioon

Funktsioon Time (Aeg) on loodud selleks, et tagada, et molemas korvis olev toit
valmib Uhel ajal, isegi kui toiduvalmistamisaeg voi -temperatuur on erinev. See
on eriti kasulik, kui valmistate kogu roa nii, et igas korvis on erinevad koostisosad.
1 Maarake mélema korvi klipsetamisaeg ja -temperatuur.

-

2 Puudutage juhtpaneelil nuppu Time (Aeg).
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3 Puudutage nuppu Start/pause (Kaivita/paus) ja stinkroonis kiipsetamine
algab.

4 Airfryer reguleerib automaatselt Gihe korvi kdivitusaega nii, et mélemad
korvid I6petavad oma kipsetamistsiklid samal ajal. Sedasi saab tagada, et
koik on kohe soe ja serveerimiseks valmis.

Kopeerimisfunktsioon

Funktsioon Copy (Kopeeri) véimaldab teil Ghe puudutusega kasutada the korvi
klipsetamisseadeid teise jaoks. See sobib hasti juhul, kui kiipsetate mdlemas
korvis sama toitu ja soovite Uhtlast tulemust.

1 Maarake Uhe korvi kiipsetamisaeg ja -temperatuur.

2 Vajutage nuppu Copy (Kopeeri). Seadistused dubleeritakse kohe teise korvi.
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3 Kupsetamisega alustamiseks vajutage nuppu Start/pause (Kaivita/paus).

Toidu raputamine

Kuidas raputada?

Mida raputada?

Votke kipsetamise ajal korv Airfryerist valja, et toitu raputada, segada voi

poorata.

Toidu ohutu raputamine:

1 asetage korv kuumakindla pinna kohale.

2 Raputage korvi ettevaatlikult ja veenduge, et kuum 6hk jouab koikidele
toidupindadele.

Kui korv on raputamiseks liiga raske:

1 Asetage korv kuumakindlale pinnale.

2 Kasutage koostisosade raputamiseks voi imberpddramiseks silikoonist
otsaga tange voi s6dgiriistu. Sisestage taas korv ja jatkake kiipsetamist.

Markus. Airfryer ldheb automaatselt pausile, kui korv eemaldatakse. Ekraanil ei

toimu muutusi, kuni korvi tagasi seadmesse lUkatakse.

Markus. Kipsetamine jatkub automaatselt, kui korv uuesti sisestatakse.

Markus. Valtige korvi eemaldamist pikemaks ajaks (lile 30 sekundi), sest see voib
pbhjustada seadme jahtumist.

- Vaikesed toidupalad, nagu friikartulid voi nagitsad, mis kiipsetamise ajal on
Uksteise peal, vajavad tavaliselt raputamist, et tagada Ghtlane krobedus ja
Uhtlane kiipsemine.

- Kui te neid toiduaineid ei raputa, véivad need kiipseda ebaihtlaselt voi moni
koht ei kipse piisavalt.

- Paksemate toidupalade, naiteks lihaldigu, Umberpddramine poole
klpsetusaja saabudes aitab saavutada tGhtlast pruunistumist mélemalt poolt.
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Millal raputada?

Raputage voi pdorake toitu 1-2 korda poole kipsetusaja saabudes voi
vajaduse korral rohkem.

Ménel eelseadistusel on sisseehitatud raputuse meeldetuletuse funktsioon
(vaadake ,Eelseadistatud programmid”).

Raputuse meeldetuletus

Raputuse meeldetuletuse korral kostab 5 piiksu ja kuva vilgub.

Kui te ei eemalda korvi parast 5 piiksu, ltlitub meeldetuletus automaatselt
valja.

Lisaks peatub raputuse meeldetuletus, kui votate korvi valja.

Koduste friikartulite valmistamine

Airfryeris suureparaste koduste friikartulite valmistamiseks toimige jargmiselt.

A WN =

Puhastamine

Valige friikartulite valmistamiseks sobiv kartulisort, nt varsked ja (kergelt)

jahused kartulid.

Parima tulemuse saamiseks tasub frittida kuni 500-grammiseid (18-untsiseid)

portsjoneid. Suuremad friikartulid on tavaliselt véahem krébedad kui vaiksed.

1Koorige kartulid ja Idigake need ribadeks (8 x 8 mm / 0,3 tolli).

Pange kartuliribad vahemalt 30 minutiks vette seisma.

Tuhjendage nou ja kuivatage kartuliviile koogiratiku voi paberist kateratiga.

Valage kaussi 1 sl toidudli, kallake peale kartuliviilud ja segage, kuni kartulid

on 6liga koos.

Votke kartuliviilud sdrmede voi sobiva kddgiriista abil kausist valja, nii et

leliigne 6li kausi pohja jaaks.

Markus

- Arge kallutage kaussi, et kéik kartuliviilud korraga korvi valada, vastasel
juhul satub tleliigne 6li korvi.

Asetage kartuliviilud korvi.

Praadige kartuliviile ja segage praadimise ajal 2-3 korda.

Hoiatus: Enne puhastamise alustamist laske korvil ja seadme sisemusel
@ taielikult maha jahtuda.

Hoiatus: korvil on killgevétmatu pinnakate. Arge kasutage metallist

koogiriistu ega abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid, kuna need voéivad
kilgevotmatu kattega pindu kahjustada.

Puhastage seadet alati parast kasutamist. Eemaldage parast iga kasutuskorda
korvi pohjas olev 6li ja rasv.
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1 Lulitage seade sisse-/valjaltlitusnupust valja, eemaldage pistik pistikupesast
ja laske seadmel jahtuda.

Nouanne: Selleks, et Airfryer kiiremini maha jahtuks, eemaldage seadmest
korv.

2 Eemaldage alumine plaat korvi kiljest.

3 Kallake liigne 6li voi kogutud rasv korvist valja.

4 Peske korvi ndudepesumasinas. Voite seda pesta ka kuuma vee,
néudepesuvahendi ja mitteabrasiivse kdsnaga (vt ,puhastamise tabelit”).
Nouanne: Kui korvi kiilge on kinni jadnud toidujaake, voite neid leotada
10-15 minutit kuumas vees ja ndudepesuvahendis. Leotamine muudab
toidujaagid pehmeks ja hdlpsasti eemaldatavaks. Kasutage
néudepesuvahendit, mis lahustab 6li ja rasva. Kui korvil on rasvaplekke, mida

ei Onnestu kuuma vee ja ndudepesuvahendiga eemaldada kasutage vedelat
rasvaeemaldit.

Vihje: vajaduse korral saab kuttekeha kiilge jaénud toidujadgid eemaldada
pehmete kuni keskmiste harjastega harjaga. Arge kasutage terasest voi
kévade harjastega harja, kuna see voib kuttekeha pinda kahjustada.

5 Kriimustuste valtimiseks pihkige seadme vaélis- ja sisepinda ornalt
kortsutamata, puhta ja pehme lapiga. Alustage kergelt niisutatud lapiga ja
vajadusel jatkake kuiva lapiga.

6 Puhastage kuttekeha puhastusharjaga, et eemaldada koik toidujaagid.

7 Puhastage seadme sisemust kuuma vee ja mitteabrasiivse nuustikuga.
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Puhastustabel
Oige puhastamine aitab sailitada teie Airfryeri jdudlust ja ohutust. Alljirgnevas
tabelis on esitatud iga komponendi puhastusjuhised.
1)) ﬁ ©
Hoiustamine
1 Eemaldage seade elektrivorgust ja laske sel jahtuda.
2 Enne hoiustamist veenduge, et kdik detailid oleksid puhtad ja kuivad.
Markus
- Airfryeri kandmisel hoidke seda alati horisontaalselt, et valtida korvide
juhuslikku valjakukkumist, mis voib neid kahjustada.
- Veenduge, et Airfryeri eemaldatavad osad, nagu alumine plaat jne, oleksid
enne seadme transportimist ja/voi hoiustamist kinnitatud.
Veaotsing

See peatikk annab Ulevaate Uldistest probleemidest, mis voivad selle seadmega
seoses tekkida. Kui te ei suuda alljargneva teabe abil probleemiise lahendada,
kllastage veebilehte www.home.id/support, kus on esitatud loetelu korduma
kippuvatest kisimustest, voi votke Ghendust oma riigi
klienditeeninduskeskusega.
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Lahendus

Seadme vélispind 1dheb
kasutamise ajal kuumaks.

Sisemine kuumus kiirgub
vélispindadele.

See on normaalne. K&ik
kdepidemed ja nupud, mida tuleb
kasutamise ajal puudutada, peaks
pulsima puudutamiseks piisavalt
jahedad.

Korv, alumine plaat ja seadme
sisemus muutuvad seadme
sisseltlitamisel alati kuumaks, et
tagada toidu korralik kiipsemine.
Need detailid on alati
puudutamiseks liiga kuumad.

Kui seade on pikemat aega
sisselUlitatud, voivad veel moned
osad liiga kuumaks muutuda. Need
detailid on méargitud jargmise
ikooniga:

Seade on kasutamiseks taiesti
ohutu, kui olete teadlik kuumadest
detailidest ja valdite nende
puudutamist.

Minu kodused friikartulid ei tulnud Te ei kasutanud &iget kartulisorti.

digesti valja.

Parimate tulemuste saavutamiseks
kasutage varskeid ja jahuseid
kartuleid. Arge siilitage kartuleid
kilmas kohas, nt kilmikus. Valige
kartulid, mille pakendile on
maérgitud, et need sobivad
praadimiseks.

Korvis oleva toidu kogus on liiga
suur.

Koduste friikartulite valmistamiseks
jargige selles kasutusjuhendis valja
toodud juhiseid.

Teatud toiduaineid on vaja
kGipsemise ajal raputada.

Koduste friikartulite valmistamiseks
jargige selles kasutusjuhendis valja
toodud juhiseid.

Airfryer ei lUlitu sisse.

Seadme toitekaabel ei ole
vooluvorku Ghendatud.

Kontrollige, kas pistik on korralikult
seinakontakti sisestatud.

Uhte seinakontakti on Gihendatud
mitu seadet.

Airfryeril on suur nimivéimsus.
Proovige mdnda teist seinakontakti
ja kontrollige kaitsmeid.

Sisse-/valjalulitusnupp ei olnud
veel aktiveerunud.

Vajutage poidlaga sisse-
/valjaltlitusnuppu nii, et sdrm
oleks vastu kogu nuppu.
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Probleem

Probleemi p6hjus

Lahendus

Né&en Airfryeris kooruvaid laike.

Airfryeri korvi sisse voivad tekkida
méned vaiksed laigud, mis on
tingitud pinnakatte
puudutamisest voi
kriimustamisest (nt teravate
puhastusvahenditega
puhastamisel ja/voi korvi
sisestamisel).

Kahjustuste valtimiseks tuleb
alumine plaat korralikult korvi sisse
langetada. Kui sisestate alumise
plaadi nurga all, voib see tabada
korvi seinu ja tekitada pinnakatte
sisse takkeid. Kui see peaks
juhtuma, pole see kahjulik, kuna
koik kasutatud materjalid on
allaneelamisel ohutud.

Seadmest valjub valget suitsu.

Kasutate rasvaseid toiduaineid.

Kallake liigne 6li v&i rasv
ettevaatlikult korvist valja ja
jatkake kipsetamist.

Korvi on jadnud varasemast
kasutamisest rasvajadke.

Korvis olevad rasvajaagid tekitavad
valget suitsu. Puhastage korv ja
alumine plaat pohjalikult iga kord
parast kasutamist.

Paneering voi kate ei jadnud
korralikult toidu kilge.

Vaikesed paneeringuosakesed
voivad tekitada valget suitsu.
Vajutage paneering voi kate
korralikult toidu kulge, et see lahti
ei tuleks.

Marinaad, vedelik voi lihamahlad
pritsivad kogunenud rasva seest
vélja.

Patsutage toit enne korvi panekut
kuivaks.

Airfryeri ekraanil kuvatakse ,E1"
voi ,E2".

Airfryerit voidi hoiustada liiga
ktlmas kohas.

Seadme temperatuur on seatud
liga madalaks. See toode on
ettenahtud kasutamiseks
Umbritseva temperatuuri
vahemikus 5-40 °C.

Paigutage Airfryer vdhemalt

15 minutiks toatemperatuurile. Kui
probleem pusib, helistage Philipsi
teenindustelefonile voi votke
Uhendust oma riigi/piirkonna
klienditeeninduskeskusega.
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Lahendus

Airfryeri ekraanil kuvatakse ,E4",
.E5", ,E12", ,E22" vbi ,E23".

Seadmel voib olla rike.

Puldke seade valja IUlitada ja
Uhendada. Kui ekraanil kuvatakse
,E1", siis helistage Philipsi
klienditeenindusele voi votke
Uhendust oma riigi
klienditeeninduskeskusega.

Airfryeri ekraanil kuvatakse ,E10".

Seadme sisetemperatuur on liiga
korge.

Kontrollige, et 6hu véljalaskeavade
Umber ei oleks takistusi, mis
maojutavad ventilatsiooni ja soojuse
hajutamist. Jatke &hu
véljalaskeavade imber véhemalt
15 cm ruumi ja arge asetage
mingeid esemeid 6hu
valjalaskeavade ja seina vahele.
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Importante

Peligro

Advertencia

Espaiiol 137

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente esta informacién importante y
consérvela por si necesitara consultarla en el futuro.

No coloque el aparato sobre o cerca de una estufa de gas caliente ni estufas o
cocinas eléctricas, ni en un horno caliente (fig. 1).

No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua ni lo enjuague bajo el grifo.

No deje que entre agua ni ningun otro liquido en el aparato para evitar
descargas eléctricas.

Coloque siempre los ingredientes que va a freir en la cesta para evitar que
entren en contacto con las resistencias.

No cubra las aberturas de entrada y salida de aire mientras se usa el aparato.
No llene la cesta con aceite, ya que esto puede causar un riesgo de incendio.
No utilice el aparato si la clavija, el cable de alimentacién o el propio aparato
estadn dafados.

Nunca toque el interior del aparato mientras esté en funcionamiento.

No exceda nunca el nivel maximo indicado en la cesta.

Asegurese siempre de que la resistencia esté limpia y que no haya alimentos
atascados.

Advertencia

Si el cable de alimentacién presenta algun dafo, debera sustituirlo Philips,
personal del servicio técnico o personas con una cualificacion similar para
evitar que se produzcan situaciones de peligro.

Conecte el aparato Unicamente a un enchufe de pared con toma de tierra,
protegido por un diferencial.

Asegurese siempre de que el enchufe esté insertado correctamente en la
toma de corriente.

Este aparato no esta disefiado para funcionar a través de un temporizador
externo o con un sistema de control remoto adicional.

Las superficies accesibles pueden calentarse durante el uso (fig. 2).

Este aparato puede ser usado por nifios a partir de 8 afios y por personas con
su capacidad fisica, psiquica o sensorial reducida y por quienes no tengan los
conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, si han sido supervisados o
instruidos acerca del uso del aparato de forma segura y siempre que sepan
los riesgos que conlleva su uso.

No permita que los nifios jueguen con el aparato. Los nifios no deben llevar a
cabo la limpieza ni el mantenimiento a menos que tengan mas de 8 afos o
sean supervisados.

Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los ninos menores de

8 anos.
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Precaucion

No coloque el aparato contra una pared ni contra otros aparatos. Deje al
menos 15 cm de espacio libre a ambos lados y en la parte posterior del
aparato. No coloque nada sobre el aparato.

Mientras el aparato frie con aire caliente, sale vapor caliente por las aberturas
de salida de aire. Mantenga la cara y las manos a una distancia segura del
vapory de las aberturas de salida de aire. Tenga también cuidado con el
vapory el aire calientes al retirar la cesta del aparato.

No utilice nunca ingredientes ligeros ni papel para hornear en el aparato.
Almacenamiento de las patatas: la temperatura debe ser acorde a la variedad
de patata almacenada y superior a 6 °C para minimizar el riesgo de
exposicion a la acrilamida en los alimentos preparados.

Puesto que esta Airfryer cuenta con dos recipientes de coccidn, su potencia
eléctrica es elevada. No utilice otros aparatos de alta potencia en el mismo
circuito a la vez (p. ej., hervidoras, parrillas eléctricas, etc.). Si lo hace, puede
que el diferencial de su instalacion doméstica se dispare y la alimentacién de
esta toma falle.

Este aparato se ha disefado para su uso a temperaturas ambientales entre
5°Cy40°C.

Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en el mismo se
corresponde con el voltaje de la red local.

Mantenga el cable de alimentacién alejado de superficies calientes.

No coloque el aparato sobre materiales inflamables ni cerca de ellos, como
manteles o cortinas.

No utilice este aparato para otros fines distintos a los descritos en este
manual y utilice Unicamente accesorios originales de Philips.

No deje nunca el aparato en funcionamiento sin vigilancia.

La cesta, la placa inferior y los accesorios dentro de la cdmara de coccion se
calientan durante y después de utilizar el aparato. Manipulelos siempre con
cuidado.

Antes de usar el aparato por primera vez, limpie bien las piezas que vayan a
entrar en contacto con los alimentos. Consulte las instrucciones en el manual.

Precaucion

Este aparato se ha disefado solo para uso doméstico en interiores normal. No
esta diseflado para un uso en entornos como zonas de cocina en tiendas,
oficinas, granjas y otros entornos laborales. Tampoco lo deben usar clientes
de hoteles, hostales, moteles y entornos residenciales de otro tipo.
Desenchufe siempre el aparato de la fuente de alimentacion si lo va a dejar
desatendido y antes de montarlo, desmontarlo, guardarlo o limpiarlo.
Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie horizontal, plana y estable.

Si se utiliza el aparato de forma incorrecta, con fines profesionales o
semiprofesionales, o de un modo que no esté de acuerdo con las
instrucciones de uso, la garantia quedara anulada y Philips no aceptara
responsabilidades por ninguin dafo.

Lleve siempre el aparato a un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips para su
comprobacién y reparacion. No intente reparar el aparato por su cuenta; si lo
hiciera, la garantia dejarfa de ser valida.
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- Desenchufe siempre el aparato después de usarlo.

- Antes de limpiar o manipular el aparato, deje que se enfrie durante unos
30 minutos.

- Asegurese de que los ingredientes preparados en este aparato tienen un
color dorado o amarillo en lugar de un color oscuro o marrén.

- Elimine los restos quemados. No fria patatas a una temperatura superior a
180 °C (para reducir al maximo la produccién de acrilamida).

- Tenga cuidado al limpiar el drea superior de la cdmara de coccion, la
resistencia y el borde de las piezas metalicas.

- Asegurese siempre de que los alimentos estén completamente cocinados en
la Airfryer.

- Tenga cuidado al cocinar alimentos muy perecederos con la funcion de
sincronizacion de finalizacién (las bacterias pueden reproducirse).

- Tenga cuidado al verter los alimentos cocinados y evite que se caigan los
accesorios. Tenga cuidado también con el aceite que pueda gotear de los
lados de malla de la cesta.

- Al cocinar alimentos grasos, es posible que la Airfryer emita humo.

Reciclaje

- This symbol means that electrical products shall not be disposed of with
normal household waste.

- Siga la normativa de su pais con respecto a la recogida de productos
eléctricos.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparato cumple los estandares y normativas aplicables sobre exposicion a
campos electromagnéticos.

Garantia y asistencia

Versuni ofrece una garantia de dos afios después de la compra para este
producto. Esta garantia no es valida si un defecto se debe a un uso incorrecto o a
un mantenimiento deficiente. Nuestra garantia no afecta sus derechos bajo la
ley como consumidor. Para obtener mas informacion o para invocar la garantia,
visite nuestro sitio web www.home.id/warranty.
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Informacion de disefio ecoldgico

Informacion de disefio ecolégico para los siguientes identificadores de modelo: NA46x

Descripcion Simbolo Valor Unidad
Consumo de energia en modo apagado Potf 0,28 wW
Consumo de energia en modo de espera P N/A W
Tiempo hasta que el modo automatico pase al modo Ty 20 min

de espera

Norma de medicién del valor de servicio

EN 50564:2011

Datos de contacto para obtener mas informacién

DAPB.V.
Tussendiepen 4a, 9206AD Drachten, Paises Bajos

El aparato cumple los requisitos de disefio ecoldgico del anexo Il de la COMISION

REGLAMENTO (UE) 2023/826

Le damos la enhorabuena por su adquisicién y la bienvenida a Philips.

Para poder beneficiarse por completo de la asistencia que ofrecemos, registre el
producto en www.home.id.

Descripcion general

Descripcion del producto

Vs

.

1 Cable de alimentacién

2 Salidas de aire
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3 Panel de control
4 2 placasinferiores
5 2 cestas




142 Espafiol

Descripcidon general del panel control

Alimentacién y funciones basicas
@ @ @
8 @
© & © ©

Botén de encendido
Toque para encender o apagar la Airfryer.

Boton de seleccion del cesta superior (1)

Toque para seleccionar la cesta superior y ajustar la
configuracién.

Botdn de seleccion del cesta inferior (2)

Toque para seleccionar la cesta inferior y ajustar la
configuracion.

Botdn de retorno

Toque para volver al menu anterior o cancelar la seleccién
actual.

Boton de inicio/pausa
Toque para iniciar o pausar el proceso de coccién.

Botones de aumento/disminucién de la temperatura

Toque para aumentar o disminuir la temperatura de coccién
de la cesta seleccionada.

Botones de aumento/disminucién del tiempo

Toque para aumentar o disminuir el tiempo de coccion de la
cesta seleccionada.

00000 WO OO
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Programas predefinidos

®© ©

Aperitivos de patata congelados

Use este preajuste para cocinar patatas fritas congeladas,
gajos o croquetas de patata hasta conseguir un acabado
dorado y crujiente.

Filete
Use este preajuste para preparar filetes a la parrilla al punto
que prefieray con un exterior marcado.

Pescado

Use este preajuste para cocinar lentamente filetes de
pescado o marisco, manteniendo su jugosidad y textura.

Verduras

Use este preajuste para asar o dorar verduras
uniformemente con el minimo de aceite.

Muslos de pollo

Use este preajuste para cocinar muslos de pollo
uniformemente con una piel crujiente.

Recalentar

Use este preajuste para recalentar comida rapidamente
conservando la textura y el sabor.

CAMCIOIONO

Otras funciones

Funcidn de copia
Puede ajustar el tiempo y la temperatura para una cesta y

copiar esa misma configuracién para la otra pulsando el
botdn de funcion de copia.

€
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Funcion de temporizador
Sincroniza automaticamente los tiempos de coccién en 2

@ cestas para que las comidas estén listas al mismo tiempo.

Recordatorio de agitacion

Este modelo incluye un recordatorio de agitacion. Para
obtener unos resultados 6ptimos, agite o gire la comida
rapidamente cuando suene el recordatorio.

Pulse el botdn de recordatorio de agitacion para activar o
desactivar las alertas que le recuerdan que debe agitar o dar
la vuelta a los alimentos durante la coccion para obtener
resultados mas uniformes. Qird un "pitido" y vera un icono
de agitar parpadeando junto a la pantalla de hora.

Luz
Enciende o apaga la luz de la cdmara de coccion.

Pantalla
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Visualizacidn de tiempo/temperatura

La pantalla alterna entre la visualizacion del tiempo y la
temperatura de coccion.

<« > Indicacién de recordatorio de agitacion
S Se ilumina cuando se activa el recordatorio de agitacion.
: Indicacion de la funcion de tiempo
G).‘ Se ilumina cuando la funcion de tiempo esta activada.

Antes del primer uso

Importante: Durante el primer uso, la Airfryer puede producir un poco de
humo y olor. Esto es normal y deberia disiparse en unos minutos.
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Precaucion: Esta Airfryer funciona con aire caliente. No llene la cesta con
aceite, grasa para freir ni con ningun otro liquido.

Precaucion: No toque las superficies calientes. Manipule la cesta con
manoplas para horno cuando esté caliente.

Precaucion: Este aparato es solo para uso doméstico.

Nota: No es necesario precalentar el aparato.

1 Retire todos los materiales de embalaje.

2 Elimine cualquier pegatina o etiqueta (si las hubiera) del aparato.

3 Limpie el aparato a fondo antes del primer uso (consulte "Limpieza").

Preparacion antes del uso

1 Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie estable, horizontal, plana y resistente
al calor.
2 Deje al menos 15 cm de espacio libre alrededor del aparato.

3 Inserte la placa inferior en la cesta.

Nota: Durante el uso, saldrd vapor caliente por las salidas de aire. Mantenga las
manos y la cara alejados del vapory las salidas. Coloque el aparato a al menos
15 cm de la pared y no coloque las salidas de aire directamente delante de la
toma de corriente.

Nota: No ponga nada encima ni en los laterales del aparato. Esto podria
interrumpir el flujo de aire y afectar al resultado de los alimentos fritos.

Nota: No coloque la Airfryer junto a otro aparato de coccién, cerca de la pared
de la cocina o debajo de un mueble de cocina, ya que el vapor caliente puede
condensarse y deteriorar las superficies.

Uso del aparato

Prueba de funcionamiento

Una prueba de funcionamiento le ayudara a:

- Familiarizarse con su Airfryer

- Comprobar que funciona correctamente

- Eliminar los residuos del proceso de fabricacion
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1 Asegurese de que ambas cestas estan vacias y enchufe el aparato.

2 Toque el botdn de encendido/apagado.

3 Seleccione una de las cestas.

4 Toque el botdn de patatas fritas congeladas.
5 Seleccione la otra cesta y toque también el botdn de patatas fritas
congeladas.

6 Toque el boton de inicio/pausa para iniciar la coccion.
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7 Elrecordatorio de agitacion emite un pitido a mitad de la coccién. Para
silenciar el pitido, saque las cestas y vuelva a insertarlas correctamente.

,,,,,,‘\((“)) 0 8 Cuando termine la coccién, sonara un pitido final.

,7\ E—

Coccidon con programas predefinidos

Este aparato viene con una variedad de programas de coccién predefinidos,
disefiados para simplificar la preparaciéon de comidas. Cada preajuste esta
optimizado para un tipo especifico de comida y elige automaticamente la
temperatura y el tiempo de coccion ideales para garantizar resultados deliciosos
con el minimo esfuerzo.

1 Anfada los ingredientes a la cesta superior.

Nota: Asegurese siempre de que la placa inferior esté bien colocada antes de
usar la cesta.
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3 Afada losingredientes a la cesta inferior.

Nota: Evite exceder las cantidades sugeridas o llenar la cesta por encima de la
linea "MAX", ya que esto podria afectar al rendimiento de coccion.

4 Vuelva a colocar la cesta inferior en el aparato.

5 Toque el botdn de cesta superior en la pantalla.
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7 Toque el botdn de cesta inferior en la pantalla.

9 Toque el botdn de inicio/pausa para iniciar la coccion.

Nota: Es necesario sacudir o dar la vuelta a algunos ingredientes a mitad del
tiempo de coccion (consulte la seccién "Programas predefinidos"). Para ello:

- Tire suavemente de la cesta.
- Agite el contenido sobre una superficie resistente al calor.
- Vuelva ainsertar la cesta para reanudar la coccién.

| Nota: Para pausar el proceso de coccion, pulse el boton de inicio/pausa.
T @val Vuelva a pulsar el botén para reanudar la coccion.

Nota: El aparato se detendra automaticamente cuando retire la cesta. La
coccién se reanudara automaticamente cuando vuelva a insertar la cesta en
el aparato.

- 0 10 Una vez finalizada la coccién, sonara el pitido del temporizador. Retire con
cuidado ambas cestas.

Precaucion: Tras el proceso de coccion, la cesta, la carcasa interior y los
ingredientes estaran calientes. Coloque siempre la cesta sobre una
superficie resistente al calor (como un salvamanteles o una alfombrilla
de silicona) cuando la retire. En funcion del tipo de comida, puede que
escape vapor caliente de la cesta.

Y4 11 Utilice unas pinzas de cocina para retirar los alimentos cocinados de las
i/ cestas.

Nota: El exceso de aceite o grasa procedente de los ingredientes se recoge en
el fondo de la cesta.

Nota: En funcién del tipo de alimento que esté cocinando, puede que
convenga desechar el exceso de aceite o grasa entre lotes o antes de agitar el
contenido. Para hacerlo de forma segura, coloque la cesta sobre una
superficie resistente al calor y use unas manoplas para horno. Deseche con
cuidado el aceite o la grasa.
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Programas predefinidos

Preajustes Cantidad Tempera- Tiempo de coccion  Recordatorio de
recomendada tura agitacion
Patatas fritas 500 g 200 °C 26 min 30 min x2
congeladas
Chuletasde  250g 200 °C 16 min 18 min x2
6 carne

Filete de 6509 200 °C 18 min 20 min x1
pescado

Verduras 800g 180 °C 18 min 20 min x2

Muslos 1000 g 180 °C 32 min 34 min x1

@ Recalentar / 160 °C 5min 5 min /

2750 W 2300 W

Nota: El tiempo de coccidn predefinido de cada preajuste puede variar en

funcién de la potencia nominal de la Airfryer.

Coccidn con ajustes manuales

Cuando los preajustes no satisfagan sus necesidades concretas, los ajustes
manuales le brindan control total de la temperatura y el tiempo de coccion.

1 Anada los ingredientes a la cesta superior.

Nota: Asegurese siempre de que la placa inferior esté bien colocada antes de

usar la cesta.
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3 Anada los ingredientes a la cesta inferior.
¢ Nota: La Airfryer es capaz de preparar una amplia variedad de ingredientes.
5 Para obtener los mejores resultados, consulte la tabla de alimentos para

conocer las cantidades y los tiempos de coccion recomendados.

Nota: Evite exceder las cantidades sugeridas o llenar la cesta por encima de la
linea "MAX", ya que esto podria afectar al rendimiento de coccién.

5 Toque el botdn de cesta superior en la pantalla.

6 Toque las flechas de temperatura y tiempo para elegir el ajuste preferido.

7 Toque el botdn de cesta inferior en la pantalla.
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8 Toque las flechas de temperatura y tiempo para elegir el ajuste preferido.

9 Toque el botdn de inicio/pausa para iniciar la coccion.

Nota: Es necesario sacudir o dar la vuelta a algunos ingredientes a mitad del
tiempo de coccion (consulte la secciéon "Tabla de alimentos"). Para ello:

- Tire suavemente de la cesta.
- Agite el contenido sobre una superficie resistente al calor.
- Vuelva a insertar la cesta para reanudar la coccion.

Nota: Para pausar el proceso de coccion, pulse el botdn de inicio/pausa.
I (@val Vuelva a pulsar el botén para reanudar la coccidn.

Nota: El aparato se detendra automaticamente cuando retire la cesta. La
coccién se reanudard automaticamente cuando vuelva a insertar la cesta en
el aparato.

R 0 10 Una vez finalizada la coccién, sonara el pitido del temporizador. Retire con
AN ) cuidado ambas cestas.

Precaucion: Tras el proceso de coccidn, la cesta, la carcasa interior y los
ingredientes estaran calientes. Coloque siempre la cesta sobre una
superficie resistente al calor (como un salvamanteles o una alfombrilla
de silicona) cuando la retire. En funcion del tipo de comida, puede que
escape vapor caliente de la cesta.

11 Utilice unas pinzas de cocina para retirar los alimentos cocinados de las
cestas. Para alimentos mas ligeros, como patatas fritas, puede verterlos
directamente en un plato.

Nota: El exceso de aceite o grasa procedente de los ingredientes se recoge en
el fondo de la cesta.

Nota: En funcién del tipo de alimento que esté cocinando, puede que
convenga desechar el exceso de aceite o grasa entre lotes o antes de agitar el
contenido. Para hacerlo de forma segura, coloque la cesta sobre una
superficie resistente al calor y use unas manoplas para horno. Deseche con
cuidado el aceite o la grasa.

Tabla de alimentos

En la tabla siguiente se indican los ajustes basicos recomendados para preparar

varios tipos de alimentos.

Nota

- Los ajustes indicados son orientativos. Debido a las variaciones en el origen,
tamano, formay marca de los ingredientes, no se pueden garantizar
resultados dptimos para todos los ingredientes.
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- Al cocinar cantidades mas grandes (patatas fritas, gambas, muslos de pollo,
aperitivos congelados...), agite, dé la vuelta o remueva los ingredientes entre
2y 3 veces durante el proceso de coccidn para garantizar una texturay una
coccién uniformes.

- El peso sugerido es para una sola cesta.

- Los resultados de coccion varian seguin el tamafo o el volumen de cada plato.
Para conseguir unos resultados perfectos, adapte los preajustes de coccién a
los ingredientes especificos. El libro de recetas de Home ID ofrece una guia
completa para la personalizacion en funcién del tamafo y el volumen de los
ingredientes.

Tabla de alimentos para aparatos con una potencia nominal de 2750 W

Ingredientes Cantidad Tiempo Tempe- Nota
minima- (min) ratura
maxima

Patatas fritas de corte fino 200-700 g 22-33 200°C Agite, gire o remueva 2 o 3 veces

congeladas (7 x 7 mm) durante la preparaciéon

Muslos de pollo (unos 2-8 unidades 24-34 180°C Agite, gire o remueva a mitad del

1259) tiempo de preparacion

Salmon 400-1000 g 14-24 200°C Agite, gire o remueva a mitad del
tiempo de preparacion

Salchichas 300-500¢g 10-15 180°C Agite, gire o remueva a mitad del
tiempo de preparacion

Chuletas de carne 200-1000¢g 15-20 200°C Agite, gire o remueva a mitad del
tiempo de preparacion

Bizcocho 3009 50 140°C Utilice un accesorio de bandeja
para hornear

Magdalena esponjosa 4-9 tazas 14-16 160°C Utilice un accesorio de taza para
hornear

Coulant sencillo 4-9 tazas 10 160°C Utilice un accesorio de taza para
hornear

Verduras variadas 400-800 g 15-20 180°C Agite, gire o remueva a mitad del

tiempo de preparacién

Minirdstis 6-11 unidades 15-20 180°C Agite, gire o remueva a mitad del
tiempo de preparaciéon

Tabla de alimentos para aparatos con una potencia nominal de 2300 W

Ingredientes Cantidad Tiempo Tempe- Nota
minima- (min) ratura
maxima
Patatas fritas de corte fino 200-700 g 26-37 200°C Agite, gire o remueva 2 o 3 veces
congeladas (7 x 7 mm) durante la preparacion
Muslos de pollo (unos 2-8 unidades 26-36 180°C Agite, gire o remueva a mitad del

1259) tiempo de preparacion
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Ingredientes Cantidad Tiempo Tempe- Nota
minima- (min) ratura
maxima
Salmén 400-1000 g 16-26 200°C Agite, gire o remueva a mitad del
tiempo de preparaciéon
Salchichas 300-500 g 12-17 180°C Agite, gire o remueva a mitad del
tiempo de preparacion
Chuletas de carne 200-1000¢g 17-22 200°C Agite, gire o remueva a mitad del
tiempo de preparacion
Bizcocho 3009 50 140°C Utilice un accesorio de bandeja
para hornear
Magdalena esponjosa 4-9 tazas 14-16 160°C Utilice un accesorio de taza para
hornear
Coulant sencillo 4-9 tazas 10 160°C Utilice un accesorio de taza para
hornear
Verduras variadas 400-800 g 15-20 180°C Agite, gire o remueva a mitad del

tiempo de preparaciéon

Minirostis 6-11 unidades 15-20 180°C Agite, gire o remueva a mitad del
tiempo de preparacion

Funcion de temporizador

La funcién de tiempo estd diseflada para garantizar que los alimentos de ambas
cestas terminen la coccién al mismo tiempo, incluso si los tiempos o
temperaturas de coccion no coinciden. Esto resulta especialmente Util al
preparar una comida completa con diferentes ingredientes en cada cesta.

1 Ajuste el tiempo de coccidn y la temperatura de ambas cestas.

2 Toque el boton de tiempo en el panel de control.
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3 Toque el botdn de inicio/pausa para iniciar la coccion sincronizada.

4 La Airfryer ajustard automaticamente el tiempo de inicio de una cesta para
que ambas completen sus ciclos de coccion al mismo tiempo. Esto garantiza
que todos los ingredientes esté caliente y listos para servir a la vez.

Funcién de copia

La funcién de copia le permite duplicar los ajustes de coccién de una cesta a la
otra con un solo toque. Resulta ideal para cocinar la misma comida en ambas
cestas con resultados uniformes.

1 Ajuste el tiempoy la temperatura de una cesta.

2 Pulse el botdn de copia. Los ajustes se replicaran al instante en la otra cesta.
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3 Pulse el botdn de inicio/pausa para iniciar la coccién.

Agitar los alimentos

Cémo agitar

Qué agitar

Durante la coccion, retire la cesta de la Airfryer para agitar, mezclar o dar la

vuelta a los alimentos.

Para agitar los alimentos de forma segura:

1 Sostenga la cesta sobre una superficie resistente al calor.

2 Agite suavemente la cesta y asegurese de que el aire caliente pueda llegar a
toda la superficie de los alimentos.

Si la cesta pesa demasiado para agitarla:

1 Coloque la cesta sobre una superficie resistente al calor.

2 Use unas pinzas o utensilios con punta de silicona para verter o dar la vuelta a
los ingredientes. Vuelva a insertar la cesta y reanude la coccién.

Nota: La Airfryer se detendra automaticamente cuando retire la cesta. La

pantalla permanecerd congelada hasta que vuelva a insertar la cesta.

Nota: La coccidn se reanudara automaticamente cuando vuelva a insertar la
cesta.

Nota: Evite retirar la cesta durante mucho tiempo (mas de 30 s), ya que el
aparato podria enfriarse.

- Los alimentos pequefios, como las patatas fritas o los nuggets, que se apilan
durante la coccidn, suelen requerir que los agite para garantizar una coccion
uniforme y homogénea.

- Sino agita estos alimentos, es posible que se cocinen de forma desigual o que
queden poco hechos en algunas zonas.

- Paraalimentos mas gruesos, como filetes, al darle la vuelta a mitad del
proceso, la coccion serd uniforme en ambos lados.
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Cuando agitar

- Agite o dé la vuelta a los alimentos 1 0 2 veces a mitad de coccién, o més si lo
desea.

- Algunos preajustes incluyen una funcion (consulte "Programas predefinidos")
de recordatorio de agitaciéon integrada.

Recordatorio de agitacidn

- Elrecordatorio de agitacion emitird 5 pitidos y parpadeara en la pantalla.

- Sinoretira la cesta después de los 5 pitidos, el recordatorio se apagara
automaticamente.

- Elrecordatorio de agitacion también se detendrd en cuanto retire la cesta.

Preparacion de patatas fritas caseras

Para preparar unas fantdsticas patatas fritas caseras en la Airfryer:

- Elija una variedad de patata adecuada para freir, por ejemplo, patatas frescas
y (ligeramente) harinosas.

- Es mejor freir con aire las patatas por lotes de hasta 500 g/18 oz para obtener
unos resultados uniformes. Las cantidades de patatas fritas mds grandes
tienden a quedarse menos crujientes que las mas pequenas.

1 Pele las patatas y cortelas en tiras (10 x 10 mm de grosor).

Ponga las patatas en tiras en remojo en un recipiente con agua durante al
menos 30 minutos.

3 Vacie el recipiente y seque las patatas en tiras con un pafio de cocina o papel
de cocina.

4 Vierta una cucharada de aceite para cocinar en un bol, coloque las tiras en el
boly mézclelas hasta que estén cubiertas de aceite.

5 Saque las tiras del bol con los dedos o una espumadera para que el exceso de
aceite quede en el bol.

Nota
- Noincline la cesta para verter todas las tiras en la cesta de una sola vez; de
este modo, evitard que el aceite sobrante acabe en la cesta.

6 Coloque las tiras en la cesta.

7 Frialas tiras de patata y remuévalas 2 o 3 veces durante la coccion.

Limpieza

Advertencia: Deje que la cesta y el interior del aparato se enfrien
@ completamente antes de limpiarlos.

Advertencia: La cesta tiene una capa antiadherente. No use utensilios de
cocina metalicos ni materiales de limpieza abrasivos, ya que pueden danar
esta capa antiadherente.

Limpie siempre el aparato después de usarlo. Deseche el aceite y la grasa del
fondo de la cesta después de cada uso.
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1 Pulse el botén de encendido para apagar el aparato, retire el enchufe de la
toma de corriente y deje que al aparato se enfrie.
Consejo: Retire |a cesta para permitir que la Airfryer se enfrie mas rapido.

2 Retire la placa inferior de la cesta.

3 Deseche la grasa o el aceite sobrante que haya quedado en el fondo de la
cesta.

4 Lave la cesta en el lavavajillas. También puede lavarla con agua caliente,
lavavajillas liquido y una esponja no abrasiva (consulte la "tabla de limpieza").

Consejo: Si se pegan restos de alimentos a la cesta o la placa inferior, puede
ponerlas en remojo en agua caliente con lavavajillas liquido entre 10 y

15 minutos. Al hacerlo, los restos de alimentos se soltaran y resultara mas facil
eliminarlos. Asegurese de usar lavavajillas liquido que pueda disolver el aceite
y la grasa. Si hay manchas de grasa en la cesta o la placa inferior y no puede
retirarlas con agua caliente y lavavajillas liquido, utilice un desengrasante
liquido.

Consejo: Si es necesario, puede retirar los restos de alimentos pegados a la
resistencia con un cepillo de cerdas blandas o de dureza media. No utilice un
cepillo con cerdas de acero ni cerdas duras, ya que podria dafar el
revestimiento de la resistencia.

5 Para evitar rayones, frote suavemente el exteriory el interior del aparato con
un pafio limpio, suave y liso. Comience con un pafio ligeramente humedecido
y continlie con uno seco, si es necesario.

6 Limpie la resistencia con un cepillo de limpieza para eliminar cualquier
residuo de alimento.
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7 Limpie el interior del aparato con agua caliente y una esponja no abrasiva.

Tabla de limpieza

Una limpieza adecuada garantizara el rendimiento y la seguridad continuados
de la Airfryer. En la tabla siguiente se describen las instrucciones de limpieza de
cada componente.
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Almacenamiento

1 Desenchufe el aparato y déjelo enfriar.
2 Asegurese de que todas las piezas estan limpias y secas antes de guardarlo.
Nota
- Cuando transporte la Airfryer, sujétela siempre en posicion horizontal para
evitar que las cestas se caigan accidentalmente, ya que podrian dafnarse.
- Asegurese siempre de que las piezas desmontables de la Airfryer (por
ejemplo, la placa inferior) estén fijos antes de transportarla o almacenarla.
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Solucién de problemas

Este capitulo resume los problemas mas comunes que podria encontrarse con el
aparato. Si no puede resolver el problema con la siguiente informacién, visite
www.home.id/support para consultar una lista de preguntas mas frecuentes, o
pongase en contacto con el servicio de atencién al cliente en su pais.

Problemas

Posible causa

Solucion

El exterior del aparato se calienta
durante el uso.

El calor del interior sale por las
paredes exteriores.

Esto es normal. Todas las asas y los
botones que hay que tocar durante
el uso se mantienen lo
suficientemente frios al tacto.

La cesta, la placa inferior y el
interior del aparato siempre se
calentaran cuando el aparato esté
encendido para preparar de forma
adecuada los alimentos. Estas
piezas estan siempre calientes al
tacto.

Si deja el aparato encendido
durante mucho tiempo, algunas
zonas se calientan demasiado para
tocarlas. Estas zonas estan
marcadas en el aparato con el
icono siguiente:

Siempre que conozca las zonas
calientes y evite tocarlas, el uso del
aparato es completamente seguro.

Mis patatas fritas caseras no
quedan como esperaba.

No ha utilizado el tipo correcto de
patata.

Para obtener los mejores
resultados, utilice patatas frescasy
harinosas. Si necesita guardar las
patatas, no lo haga en un entorno
frio, como el frigorifico. Elija
patatas en cuyo embalaje se
indique que son adecuadas para
frefr.

La cantidad de ingredientes que
hay en la cesta es demasiado
grande.

Siga las instrucciones indicadas en
este manual de usuario para
preparar patatas fritas caseras.

Ciertos tipos de ingredientes se
tienen que sacudir a mitad del
tiempo de coccion.

Siga las instrucciones indicadas en
este manual de usuario para
preparar patatas fritas caseras.

La Airfryer no se enciende.

El aparato no esta enchufado.

Asegurese de que la clavija se ha
enchufado correctamente a la red.
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Posible causa
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Solucion

Hay varios aparatos conectados a
una toma.

La Airfryer tiene una potencia
elevada. Pruebe otra tomay
compruebe los fusibles.

El botén de encendido atin no se
ha activado.

Utilice el pulgar para pulsar el
botdn de encendido,
asegurandose de que todo el
botdn se toque con el dedo.

Hay algunas zonas desconchadas
dentro de la Airfryer.

Pueden aparecer pequenas
manchas en el interior de la cesta
de la Airfryer debido al contacto o
a arahazos accidentales en el
revestimiento (por ejemplo,
durante la limpieza con utensilios
duros o al introducir la cesta).

Puede evitar los dafios colocando
la placa inferior en la cesta
correctamente. Siintroduce la
placa inferior en angulo, su lateral
podria golpear la pared de la cesta
y desconchar pequefos trozos del
revestimiento. Si esto ocurre, debe
saber que no es algo nocivo, ya
que todos los materiales utilizados
son seguros para la alimentacion.

Sale humo blanco del aparato.

Estd cocinando ingredientes
grasientos.

Deseche con cuidado el exceso de
aceite o grasa de la cesta y reanude
la coccion.

La cesta todavia contiene restos
de grasa del uso anterior.

El humo blanco se debe al
calentamiento de los restos de
grasa en la cesta. Limpie siempre a
fondo la cestay la placa inferior
después de cada uso.

El empanado, rebozado o
marinado no quedd bien
adherido a los alimentos.

Las pequefias particulas de
empanado pueden provocar el
humo blanco. Presione bien el
empanado o rebozado de los
alimentos para garantizar que
quede adherido.

El exceso de grasa salpica restos
de adobo, liquido o jugo de la
carne.

Seque bien los alimentos antes de
colocarlos en la cesta.

La pantalla de la Airfryer muestra
IIE'] " O IIE2II.

Es posible que la Airfryer se
encuentre almacenada en un
lugar demasiado frio.

La temperatura del aparato es
demasiado baja. Este aparato se ha
disenado para su funcionamiento a
temperaturas ambiente entre 5 °C
y 40 °C.

Exponga la Airfryerala
temperatura ambiente durante al
menos 15 minutos. Si el problema
persiste, contacte con el servicio
técnico de Philips o con el servicio
de atencion al cliente de Philips de
su pafs o region.
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Problemas

Posible causa

Solucion

La pantalla de la Airfryer muestra
”E4", ”E5", UE’I 2II, IIE22II O IIE23II.

Puede que el dispositivo no
funcione correctamente.

Pruebe a desenchufary volver a
enchufar el dispositivo. Si esto no
sirve de ayuda, pdngase en
contacto con el servicio técnico de
Philips o con el servicio de atencion
al cliente de Philips de su pafs.

La pantalla de la Airfryer muestra
IIE’lOU-

La temperatura interna del
aparato es demasiado alta.

Compruebe si hay obstrucciones
alrededor de las salidas de aire que
puedan afectar a la ventilaciony la
disipacién del calor. Deje al menos
15 ¢cm de espacio alrededor de las
salidas de aire y no coloque ningun
objeto entre las salidas de aire y la
pared.
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Important

Lisez attentivement ces informations importantes avant d'utiliser I'appareil et
conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger

- Ne placez pas I'appareil sur ou a proximité d'une cuisiniere chaude a gaz ou
électrique, quel que soit son type, de plaques de cuisson électriques, ou dans
un four chaud (Fig. 1).

- Ne plongez jamais I'appareil dans I'eau et ne le rincez pas sous le robinet.

- Veillez a ne pas faire pénétrer d'eau ou d'autres liquides dans la friteuse afin
d'éviter tout risque d'électrocution.

- Mettez toujours les aliments a frire dans le panier afin d'éviter qu'ils entrent
en contact avec les résistances.

- Ne couvrez pas I'entrée et la sortie d'air pendant que I'appareil fonctionne.

- Ne remplissez pas le panier d'huile car cela pourrait provoquer un incendie.

- Nl'utilisez pas I'appareil si la prise, le cordon d'alimentation ou l'appareil lui-
méme est endommagé.

- Ne touchez jamais l'intérieur de I'appareil pendant qu'il fonctionne.

- Veillez a ce que la quantité de nourriture utilisée ne dépasse pas le niveau
maximal indiqué dans le panier.

- Assurez-vous toujours que le dispositif de chauffe est propre et exempt de
tout aliment.

Avertissement

Avertissement

- Sile cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par Philips,
son agent de maintenance ou d'autres personnes disposant des qualifications
appropriées afin d'éviter tout accident.

- Branchez I'appareil uniquement sur une prise secteur reliée a la terre,
protégée par un disjoncteur adapté.

- Assurez-vous toujours que la fiche est correctement insérée dans la prise
murale.

- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé avec un minuteur externe ou un
systeme de contrdle séparé.

- Lessurfaces accessibles peuvent devenir brilantes lorsque I'appareil
fonctionne (Fig. 2).

- Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de 8 ans ou plus, des
personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont
réduites ou des personnes manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, a
condition que ces enfants ou personnes soient sous surveillance ou qu'ils
aient recu des instructions quant a |'utilisation sécurisée de I'appareil et qu'ils
aient pris connaissance des dangers encourus.
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- Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec |'appareil. Le nettoyage et I'entretien ne
doivent pas étre réalisés par des enfants sauf s'ils sont dgés de plus de 8 ans
et sous surveillance.

- Tenezl'appareil et son cordon hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.

- Ne placez pas I'appareil contre un mur ou contre d'autres appareils. Laissez
au moins 15 cm d'espace libre des deux cotés et a |'arriere de I'appareil. Ne
placez jamais d'objets au-dessus de l'appareil.

- Lors de la cuisson a I'air chaud, de la vapeur brllante s'échappe des sorties
d'air. Gardez les mains et |e visage a bonne distance de la vapeur et des
sorties d'air. Faites également attention a la vapeur et a I'air chauds lorsque
vous retirez le panier de l'appareil.

- N'utilisez jamais d'aliments légers ou du papier sulfurisé dans 'appareil.

- Conservation des pommes de terre : La température doit étre adaptée a la
variété des pommes de terre entreposées et doit étre supérieure a 6 °C pour
minimiser le risque d'exposition a I'acrylamide dans les aliments préparés.

- Comme cet appareil Airfryer dispose de deux chambres de cuisson, sa
consommation électrique est importante. Ne faites pas fonctionner d'autres
appareils puissants sur le méme circuit en méme temps (par exemple :
bouilloires, grils électriques, etc.). Cela pourrait déclencher le disjoncteur de
votre installation domestique et la prise secteur utilisée ne serait plus
alimentée.

- Cet appareil est concu pour étre utilisé a des températures ambiantes
comprises entre 5 °C et 40 °C.

- Avant de brancher l'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur I'appareil
correspond a la tension supportée par le secteur local.

- Tenezle cordon d'alimentation a I'écart des surfaces chaudes.

- Ne placez jamais I'appareil sur des matériaux combustibles, comme une
nappe ou des rideaux, ou a proximité de ce type de matériaux.

- N'utilisez pas I'appareil a d'autres fins que celles indiquées dans le présent
manuel et utilisez uniquement des accessoires Philips d'origine.

- Ne laissez jamais I'appareil fonctionner sans surveillance.

- Lepanier, la plaque inférieure et les accessoires placés dans la chambre de
cuisson sont chauds pendant et apres |'utilisation de I'appareil. Manipulez-les
toujours avec précaution.

- Avant la premiere utilisation, nettoyez soigneusement toutes les pieces en
contact avec des aliments. Reportez-vous aux instructions du manuel
d'utilisation.

Attention

Attention

- Cet appareil est destiné uniquement a un usage domestique normal. Il n'a
pas été concu pour une utilisation dans des environnements tels que des
cuisines destinées aux employés dans les entreprises, magasins et autres
environnements de travail. Il n'est pas non plus destiné a étre utilisé par des
clients dans des hotels, motels, chambres d'hotes et autres environnements
résidentiels.

- Débranchez toujours l'appareil du secteur lorsqu'il n'est pas surveillé et avant
de I'assembler, de le démonter, de le ranger ou de le nettoyer.
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- Posez |'appareil sur une surface horizontale, plane et stable.

- S'ilest employé de maniére inappropriée, a des fins professionnelles ou semi-
professionnelles, ou en non-conformité avec les instructions du mode
d'emploi, la garantie devient caduque et Philips décline toute responsabilité
concernant les dégats occasionnés.

- Confiez toujours l'appareil a un Centre Service Agréé Philips pour vérification
ou réparation. N'essayez jamais de réparer I'appareil vous-méme ; toute
intervention indue entraine I'annulation de la garantie.

- Débranchez toujours I'appareil aprés utilisation.

- Laissez I'appareil refroidir pendant environ 30 minutes avant de le nettoyer
ou de le manipuler.

- Assurez-vous que les aliments cuits dans cet appareil sont dorés et non bruns
ou noirs.

- Enlevez les résidus brllés. Ne faites pas frire de pommes de terre fraiches a
une température supérieure a 180 °C (pour minimiser la création
d'acrylamide).

- Faites preuve de prudence lorsque vous nettoyez la partie supérieure de la
chambre de cuisson : La résistance et le bord des pieces métalliques sont
brlants.

- Assurez-vous toujours que les aliments sont parfaitement cuits dans I'Airfryer.

- Faites preuve de prudence pour la cuisson d'aliments tres périssables lorsque
vous utilisez la fonction de fin synchronisée (les bactéries peuvent se
multiplier).

- Lorsque vous versez les aliments cuits hors de I'appareil, veillez a ce que les
accessoires ne tombent pas. En outre, faites attention a I'huile qui pourrait
goutter par les bords en maille du panier.

- Il est possible que I'Airfryer émette de la fumée lors de la cuisson d'aliments
gras.

Recyclage

- Ce symbole signifie que les produits électriques ne doivent pas étre jetés avec
les ordures ménageéres.

- Respectez les regles en vigueur dans votre pays pour la mise au rebut des
produits électriques.

o ) ADEPOSER A DEPOSER
Cet appareil ENMAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE
NV pp "
et ses accessoires

se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes et réglementations applicables relatives a
I'exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.
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Garantie et assistance

Versuni offre une garantie de 2 ans sur ce produit a compter de sa date d'achat.
Cette garantie n'est pas valide en cas de défaillance due a une utilisation
incorrecte ou a un mauvais entretien. Notre garantie n'a aucune incidence sur
vos droits légaux de consommateur. Si vous avez besoin d'informations
supplémentaires ou souhaitez invoquer la garantie, consultez notre site Web
www.home.id/warranty.

Informations relatives a I'écoconception

Informations relatives a I'écoconception pour le ou les identifiants de modéle : NA46x

Description Symbole Economique Unité
Consommation en mode arrét Post 0,28 W
Consommation en mode veille Psp S.0. W
Délai de passage automatique en mode veille Tsp 20 Min
Norme de mesure de la valeur de service EN 50564:2011

Coordonnées pour obtenir plus d'informations DAP B.V.

Tussendiepen 4a, 9206AD Drachten, Pays-Bas

L'appareil est conforme aux exigences d'écoconception de I'Annexe Il du

REGLEMENT (UE) 2023/826 DE LA COMMISSION

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue chez Philips !

Pour profiter pleinement de I'assistance que nous proposons, enregistrez votre
produit a I'adresse suivante : www.home.id.
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Description générale

Présentation du produit

Cordon d'alimentation

Sorties d'air

Panneau de commande

2 plaques inférieures

2 paniers

Remarque : Cet appareil est équipé de deux paniers de cuisson indépendants.
Vous pouvez utiliser un seul panier ou les deux simultanément. Chaque panier
fonctionne indépendamment, ce qui vous permet de régler des températures,
temps de cuisson ou présélections différents pour chacun d'entre eux.

u b wN —
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Présentation du panneau de commande

Marche et fonctionnement de base
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Bouton marche/arrét
Appuyez dessus pour allumer ou éteindre I'Airfryer.

Bouton de sélection du panier supérieur (1)

Appuyez dessus pour sélectionner le panier supérieur afin
de modifier les réglages.

Bouton de sélection du panier inférieur (2)

Appuyez dessus pour sélectionner le panier inférieur afin de
modifier les réglages.

Bouton de retour

Appuyez dessus pour revenir au menu précédent ou
annuler la sélection en cours.

Bouton marche/pause

Appuyez dessus pour démarrer ou mettre en pause le
processus de cuisson.

Boutons d'augmentation/diminution de la température

Appuyez dessus pour augmenter ou diminuer la
température de cuisson du panier sélectionné.

Boutons d'augmentation/diminution de la durée

Appuyez dessus pour augmenter ou diminuer le temps de
cuisson du panier sélectionné.
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Présélection de programmes

®© ©

CAMCIOIONO

En-cas surgelés a base de pommes de terre

Utilisez cette présélection pour cuire des frites, des potatoes
ou des galettes de pomme de terre surgelées afin de les
rendre dorées et croustillantes.

Steak
Utilisez cette présélection pour cuire votre steak exactement
comme vous |'aimez, avec un extérieur parfaitement saisi.

Poisson

Utilisez cette présélection pour cuire délicatement des filets
de poisson ou des fruits de mer en préservant leur moelleux.

Légumes

Utilisez cette présélection pour rotir ou griller des Iégumes
de facon homogene avec tres peu d'huile.

Pilons de poulet

Utilisez cette présélection pour cuire des pilons de poulet a
la perfection, avec une peau bien croustillante.

Réchauffage

Utilisez cette présélection pour réchauffer rapidement des
restes en préservant leur texture et leurs saveurs.

Fonctions supplémentaires

(

€

Fonction de copie

Vous pouvez définir la durée et la température de I'un des
paniers, puis copier ces mémes réglages a l'identique pour
I'autre panier en appuyant sur le bouton de la fonction de
copie.
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Fonction de durée

Les temps de cuisson des 2 paniers sont automatiquement
synchronisés, pour des plats préts en méme temps.

Rappel de secouage

Ce modele est doté d'un rappel de secouage. Pour des
résultats optimaux, secouez ou retournez rapidement les
aliments lorsque I'alarme de rappel retentit.

Appuyez sur le bouton de rappel de secouage pour activer
ou désactiver les alertes qui vous rappellent de secouer ou
de retourner les aliments pendant la cuisson pour des
résultats plus homogénes. Vous entendrez un signal sonore
et verrez une icOne de secouage clignoter a coté de
I'affichage de la durée.

Eclairage
Allumez ou éteignez I'éclairage de la chambre de cuisson.
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Affichage de la durée/température

L'écran affiche alternativement la durée de cuisson et la
température.

Indicateur du rappel de secouage
S'allume lorsque le rappel de secouage est activé.

Indicateur de la fonction de durée
S'allume lorsque la fonction de durée est activée.

Avant la premiere utilisation

Important : Lors de la premiére utilisation, I'Airfryer peut produire de la
fumée et des odeurs. Ce phénomeéne est normal et devrait se dissiper au
bout de quelques minutes.
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Attention : Cet Airfryer fonctionne avec de I'air chaud. Ne remplissez pas le
panier d'huile, de graisse de friture, ni d'aucun autre liquide.

Attention : Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes. Manipulez le panier chaud
avec des gants de cuisine.

Attention : Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique uniquement.

Remarque : Il n'est pas nécessaire de préchauffer I'appareil.
1 Retirez tous les emballages de I'appareil.
2 Le cas échéant, retirez tous les autocollants et étiquettes de I'appareil.

3 Nettoyez soigneusement I'appareil avant la premiére utilisation (voir
« Nettoyage »).

avant utilisation

1 Placez I'appareil sur une surface horizontale, stable, plane et résistante a la
chaleur.

2 Laissez un espace libre d'au moins 15 cm autour de I'appareil.

3 Insérez la plaque inférieure dans le panier.

Remarque : En cours de fonctionnement, de la vapeur brilante s'échappe des
sorties d'air. Gardez les mains et le visage a distance de la vapeur et des sorties.
Placez |'appareil a au moins 15 cm du mur et de maniere a ce que les sorties d'air
ne se trouvent pas directement devant la prise secteur.

Remarque : Ne posez rien sur le dessus ni les cotés de |'appareil. Cela pourrait
entraver la circulation de |'air et affecter le résultat de friture.

Remarque : Ne placez pas I'Airfryer a c6té d'un autre appareil de cuisson, pres
d'un mur ou sous un placard de cuisine car la vapeur pourrait se condenser et
goutter des surfaces.

Utilisation de l'appareil

Tour d'essai

Un tour d'essai vous aide a :

- Vous familiariser avec I'Airfryer

- Vérifier le bon fonctionnement de I'appareil
- Eliminer les résidus de fabrication
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1 Assurez-vous que les deux paniers sont vides, puis branchez 'appareil.

2 Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét.

3 Sélectionnez I'un des paniers.

4 Appuyez sur le bouton frites surgelées.

5 Sélectionnez l'autre panier et appuyez aussi sur le bouton frites surgelées.

6 Appuyez sur le bouton marche/pause pour lancer la cuisson.
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7 Un bip de rappel de secouage retentit a mi-cuisson. Désactivez le bip en
retirant les paniers puis en les réinsérant correctement.

(M) @ 8 Une fois la cuisson terminée, un dernier bip retentit.

=

Cuisson avec des présélections

Cet appareil propose différentes présélections concues pour simplifier la
préparation des repas. Chaque présélection est pensée pour un type d'aliment
précis. La température et le temps de cuisson sont définis automatiquement,
pour un résultat savoureux et demandant trés peu d'efforts.

1 Placez les ingrédients dans le panier supérieur.

Remarque : Assurez-vous toujours que la plaque inférieure est bien en place
avant d'utiliser le panier.
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3 Placez les ingrédients dans le panier inférieur.
Remarque : Evitez de dépasser les quantités conseillées ou de remplir le
panier au-dela de la ligne MAX car cela pourrait impacter les performances
de cuisson.

@ 4 Remettez le panier inférieur dans I'appareil.

—
| § \ |

5 Appuyez sur le bouton panier supérieur a I'écran.




176 Francais

7 Appuyez sur le bouton panier inférieur a |'écran.

9 Appuyez sur le bouton marche/pause pour lancer la cuisson.

Remarque : Certains aliments doivent étre secoués ou retournés a mi-cuisson
(consultez la section « Présélections »). Pour ce faire :

- Retirez délicatement le panier.
- Secouez le contenu au-dessus d'une surface résistant a la chaleur.
- Réinsérez le panier pour poursuivre la cuisson.

| Remarque : Pour interrompre la cuisson, appuyez sur le bouton
T @val marche/pause. Pour reprendre le processus, appuyez de nouveau sur ce
méme bouton.

Remarque : L'appareil se met automatiquement en pause lorsque le panier
est retiré. La cuisson reprend automatiquement une fois le panier remis dans
I'appareil.

. Q 10 Une fois la cuisson terminée, la cloche du programmateur retentit. Retirez
délicatement les deux paniers.

Attention : Apres une cuisson, le panier, l'intérieur de I'appareil et les
ingrédients sont bralants. Lorsque vous retirez le panier, placez-le
toujours sur une surface résistant a la chaleur (par exemple, un dessous
de plat ou un tapis en silicone). En fonction du type d'aliments, de la
vapeur chaude peut s'échapper du panier.

11 Utilisez une pince de cuisine pour retirer les aliments cuits des paniers.

Remarque : L'excédent d'huile ou la graisse fondue seront recueillis au fond
du panier.

Remarque : Selon le type d'aliments que vous cuisinez, vous pouvez retirer
|'exces d'huile ou de graisse entre deux cuissons ou avant de secouer le
contenu. Pour le faire en toute sécurité, placez le panier sur une surface
résistant a la chaleur et portez des gants de cuisine. Videz
précautionneusement I'huile ou la graisse.
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Présélection de programmes
Présélec- Quantité Tempéra- Temps de cuisson Rappel de
tions recommandée  ture secouage
Frites 5009 200 °C 26 min 30 min x2
surgelées
Cotelettes 2509 200°C 16 min 18 min x2
Filet de 6509 200 °C 18 min 20 min x1
poisson
Légumes 800g 180 °C 18 min 20 min x2
Pilons de 1000 g 180 °C 32 min 34 min x1
poulet
@ Réchauffage / 160 °C 5 min 5 min /
2750 W 2300 W

Remarque : Le temps de cuisson par défaut de chaque présélection peut varier
en fonction de la puissance nominale de I'Airfryer.

Cuisson avec réglages manuels

Lorsque les présélections ne répondent pas a vos besoins, les réglages manuels

vous donnent une maftrise totale sur la température et la durée de cuisson.

1 Placez les ingrédients dans le panier supérieur.

Remarque : Assurez-vous toujours que la plaque inférieure est bien en place
avant d'utiliser le panier.
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3 Placez les ingrédients dans le panier inférieur.
¢ Remarque : L'Airfryer convient a la préparation d'une grande variété
o2 d'ingrédients. Pour des résultats optimaux, consultez le « Tableau des
aliments » indiquant les quantités et les temps de cuisson recommandés.

Remarque : Evitez de dépasser les quantités conseillées ou de remplir le
panier au-dela de la ligne MAX car cela pourrait impacter les performances
de cuisson.

Remettez le panier inférieur dans I'appareil.

5 Appuyez sur le bouton panier supérieur a I'écran.

6 Appuyez sur les fleches de température et de durée pour choisir le réglage
souhaité.

7 Appuyez sur le bouton panier inférieur a |'écran.
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8 Appuyez sur les fleches de température et de durée pour choisir le réglage

souhaité.

9 Appuyez sur le bouton marche/pause pour lancer la cuisson.

Remarque : Certains aliments doivent étre secoués ou retournés a mi-cuisson
(voir le tableau de cuisson des aliments). Pour ce faire :

- Retirez délicatement le panier.
- Secouez le contenu au-dessus d'une surface résistant a la chaleur.
- Réinsérez le panier pour poursuivre la cuisson.

Remarque : Pour interrompre la cuisson, appuyez sur le bouton
marche/pause. Pour reprendre le processus, appuyez de nouveau sur ce
méme bouton.

Remarque : L'appareil se met automatiqguement en pause lorsque le panier
est retiré. La cuisson reprend automatiquement une fois le panier remis dans
I'appareil.

I 0 10 Une fois la cuisson terminée, la cloche du programmateur retentit. Retirez

délicatement les deux paniers.

Attention : Apres une cuisson, le panier, I'intérieur de I'appareil et les
ingrédients sont bralants. Lorsque vous retirez le panier, placez-le
toujours sur une surface résistant a la chaleur (par exemple, un dessous
de plat ou un tapis en silicone). En fonction du type d'aliments, de la
vapeur chaude peut s'échapper du panier.

11 Utilisez une pince de cuisine pour retirer les aliments cuits des paniers. Les

aliments plus légers comme les frites peuvent étre versés directement dans
une assiette.

Remarque : L'excédent d'huile ou la graisse fondue seront recueillis au fond
du panier.

Remarque : Selon le type d'aliments que vous cuisinez, vous pouvez retirer
|'exces d'huile ou de graisse entre deux cuissons ou avant de secouer le
contenu. Pour le faire en toute sécurité, placez le panier sur une surface
résistant a la chaleur et portez des gants de cuisine. Videz
précautionneusement I'huile ou la graisse.

Tableau des aliments

Le tableau ci-dessous présente les réglages de base recommandés pour préparer
différents types d'aliments.

Remarque

Les réglages répertoriés sont fournis a titre indicatif. Des résultats optimaux
ne peuvent pas étre garantis pour tous les ingrédients en raison de
différences d'origine, taille, forme ou marque.
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- Lorsque vous cuisinez de grandes quantités (frites, crevettes, pilons de poulet,
en-cas surgelés, etc.), secouez, retournez ou remuez les ingrédients 2 a 3 fois
pendant la cuisson pour assurer une texture uniforme et une cuisson
homogene.

- Le poids suggéré est pour un seul panier.

- Lesrésultats de cuisson varient en fonction de la taille ou du volume des
ingrédients pour chaque plat. Pour des résultats parfaits, adaptez les
préréglages de cuisson a vos ingrédients. Le livre de recettes Home ID fournit
un guide complet pour personnaliser vos réglages en fonction de la taille et
du volume des ingrédients.

Tableau des aliments pour appareils d'une puissance nominale de 2 750 W

Ingrédients Quantités Min. Temps Tempé- Remarque

- Max. (min) rature
Frites surgelées fines 200-700 g 22-33 200 °C Secouez, retournez ou mélangez
(7x7mm/ 2-3 fois en cours de cuisson

0,3 x0,3 pouce)

Pilons de poulet (environ  2-8 piéces 24-34 180 °C Secouez, retournez, ou mélangez a

1259/ 4,502) mi-cuisson

Saumon 400-1000 g 14-24 200 °C Secouez, retournez, ou mélangez a
mi-cuisson

Saucisses 300-500 g 10-15 180 °C Secouez, retournez, ou mélangez a
mi-cuisson

Cotelettes 200-1000¢g 15-20 200 °C Secouez, retournez, ou mélangez a
mi-cuisson

Gateau éponge 3009 50 140 °C Utilisez I'accessoire plaque de
cuisson

Cupcakes 4-9 moules 14-16 160 °C Utilisez I'accessoire moule a muffins

Mi-cuits faciles 4-9 moules 10 160 °C Utilisez I'accessoire moule a muffins

Mélange de légumes 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Secouez, retournez, ou mélangez a
mi-cuisson

Mini-rostis 6-11 pieces 15-20 180 °C Secouez, retournez, ou mélangez a
mi-cuisson

Tableau des aliments pour appareils d'une puissance nominale de 2300 W

Ingrédients Quantités Min. Temps Tempé- Remarque

- Max. (min) rature
Frites surgelées fines 200-700 g 26-37 200 °C Secouez, retournez ou mélangez
(7x7 mm/ 2-3 fois en cours de cuisson

0,3 x0,3 pouce)

Pilons de poulet (environ  2-8 piéces 26-36 180 °C Secouez, retournez, ou mélangez a
1259/ 4,502) mi-cuisson
Saumon 400-1000 g 16-26 200 °C Secouez, retournez, ou mélangez a

mi-cuisson
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Ingrédients Quantités Min. Temps Tempé- Remarque
- Max. (min) rature

Saucisses 300-500g 12-17 180 °C Secouez, retournez, ou mélangez a
mi-cuisson

Cotelettes 200-1000g 17-22 200 °C Secouez, retournez, ou mélangez a
mi-cuisson

Gateau éponge 300g 50 140 °C Utilisez I'accessoire plaque de
cuisson

Cupcakes 4-9 moules 14-16 160 °C Utilisez I'accessoire moule a muffins

Mi-cuits faciles 4-9 moules 10 160 °C Utilisez I'accessoire moule a muffins

Mélange de légumes 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Secouez, retournez, ou mélangez a
mi-cuisson

Mini-rostis 6-11 pieces 15-20 180 °C Secouez, retournez, ou mélangez a
mi-cuisson

Fonction de durée

La fonction de durée permet de terminer la cuisson en méme temps dans les
deux paniers, méme si les températures ou les durées sont différentes. Cette
fonction est particulierement utile lorsque vous préparez un repas complet avec
différents ingrédients dans chaque panier.

1 Réglez le temps de cuisson et la température des deux paniers.

)

?

2 Appuyez sur le bouton de durée sur le panneau de commande.
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3 Appuyez sur le bouton marche/pause pour lancer la cuisson synchronisée.

4 L'Airfryer ajuste automatiquement le démarrage de chaque panier pour que
les deux finissent leur cuisson en méme temps. Cela vous permet de tout
servir chaud et en méme temps.

Fonction de copie

La fonction de copie vous permet de dupliquer les réglages de cuisson d'un
panier a I'autre d'une simple pression. Cette fonction est idéale lorsque les deux
paniers contiennent un méme aliment et que vous souhaitez obtenir des
résultats homogénes.

1 Réglez le temps de cuisson et la température d'un panier.

2 Appuyez sur le bouton de copie. Les réglages seront instantanément
dupliqués sur 'autre panier.
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3 Appuyez sur marche/pause pour lancer la cuisson.

Secouer les aliments

Comment secouer les ingrédients ?

Pendant la cuisson, retirez le panier de I'Airfryer pour secouer, mélanger ou

retourner les aliments.

Pour secouer les aliments en toute sécurité :

1 Tenezle panier au-dessus d'une surface résistant a la chaleur.

2 Secouez doucement le panier pour donner a l'air chaud la possibilité
d'atteindre tous les aliments.

Si le panier est trop lourd pour étre secoué :

1 Placez le panier sur une surface résistant a la chaleur.

2 Utilisez des pinces ou des ustensiles avec embout en silicone pour mélanger
ou retourner les ingrédients. Réinsérez le panier et reprenez la cuisson.

Remarque : L'Airfryer se met automatiquement en pause lorsque le panier est
retiré. L'affichage reste inchangé jusqu'a ce que le panier soit remis en place.

Remarque : La cuisson reprend automatiquement une fois le panier réinséré.

Remarque : Evitez de retirer le panier trop longtemps (plus de 30 secondes) car
cela pourrait faire refroidir I'appareil.

Quels ingrédients secouer ?

- Lesaliments de petite taille comme les frites ou les nuggets cuisent souvent
les uns sur les autres. lls doivent donc étre secoués régulierement pour leur
assurer un croustillant uniforme et une cuisson homogéne.

- Sivous ne secouez pas ces aliments, ils pourraient cuire de facon inégale ou
rester partiellement crus par endroits.

- Pour les aliments plus épais comme les steaks, pensez a les retourner a mi-
cuisson pour un dorage uniforme sur les deux faces.
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Quand secouer les ingrédients ?

Secouez ou retournez les aliments 1 a 2 fois en cours de cuisson, ou plus si
vous le souhaitez.

Certaines présélections incluent une fonction (voir « Présélection de
programmes ») intégrée de rappel de secouage.

Rappel de secouage

Le rappel de secouage émet 5 bips et clignote a I'écran.

Si vous ne retirez pas le panier aprés 5 bips, le rappel s'éteint
automatiquement.

Le rappel de secouage s'arréte également dés que vous sortez le panier.

Préparation de frites maison

Pour préparer de délicieuses frites maison dans I'Airfryer :

Choisissez une variété de pommes de terre qui convient a la préparation de

frites, par ex. des pommes de terre fraiches, (Iégerement) farineuses.

Il est préférable de cuire les frites par portions de 500 g / 18 0z maximum

pour un résultat homogene. Les frites cuites par grosses quantités sont

généralement moins croustillantes que les petites portions.

Epluchez les pommes de terre et découpez-les en batonnets (10x10 mm /

0,4 x 0,4 pouce d'épaisseur).

Faites tremper les batonnets de pomme de terre dans un saladier rempli

d'eau pendant au moins 30 minutes.

Videz le plat et séchez les batonnets de pomme de terre a l'aide d'un torchon

de cuisine ou d'une feuille d'essuie-tout.

Versez une cuillere a soupe d'huile dans un saladier, puis ajoutez-y les

batonnets et mélangez jusqu'a ce qu'ils soient enrobés d'huile.

Sortez les batonnets du saladier avec les mains ou un ustensile de cuisine a

égoutter, pour que l'excédent d'huile reste dans le saladier.

Remarque

- N'inclinez pas le saladier directement au-dessus du panier pour y verser
tous les batonnets a la fois afin d'éviter qu'une trop grande quantité
d'huile ne se retrouve dans le panier.

Mettez les batonnets dans le panier.

Faites frire les batonnets de pomme de terre et mélangez-les 2 a 3 fois

pendant la cuisson.
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Nettoyage

Avertissement : Laissez refroidir entierement le panier et l'intérieur de
I'appareil avant de commencer le nettoyage.

Avertissement : le panier est doté d'un revétement antiadhésif. N'utilisez
pas d'ustensiles de cuisine métalliques ou de produits nettoyants abrasifs
afin d'éviter d'endommager le revétement antiadhésif.

Nettoyez |'appareil apres chaque utilisation. Videz I'huile et la graisse du fond du
panier apres chaque utilisation.

1 Appuyez sur le bouton de marche/arrét pour éteindre I'appareil, débranchez
la fiche de la prise secteur et laissez I'appareil refroidir.

‘ \ Conseil : Retirez le panier pour que I'Airfryer refroidisse rapidement.

2 Enlevez la plaque inférieure du panier.
3 Jetez la graisse ou I'huile qui se trouve au fond du panier.
4 Nettoyez le panier au lave-vaisselle. Vous pouvez aussi le laver avec de |'eau
chaude, du liquide vaisselle et une éponge non abrasive (consultez le chapitre
« Tableau de nettoyage »).
Conseil : Si des résidus d'aliments adherent au panier ou a la plaque
| inférieure, vous pouvez les laisser tremper dans de I'eau chaude et du liquide
- ) vaisselle pendant 10 a 15 minutes. Les résidus d'aliments se détacheront et
pourront étre facilement éliminés. Assurez-vous que vous utilisez du liquide
vaisselle qui peut dissoudre I'huile et la graisse. S'il reste des zones grasses sur

le panier ou la plaque inférieure que vous ne parvenez pas a éliminer a I'eau
chaude et au liquide vaisselle, utilisez un produit dégraissant liquide.

Astuce : si nécessaire, les résidus d'aliments collés a la résistance chauffante
peuvent étre éliminés avec une brosse a brins souples a moyennement
souples. N'utilisez pas de brosse métallique ou de brosse a brins durs car vous
risqueriez d'endommager le revétement de la résistance chauffante.

5 Pour éviter les éraflures, essuyez délicatement I'extérieur et I'intérieur de
I'appareil avec un chiffon doux, propre et non froissé. Commencez avec un
chiffon légérement humidifié et poursuivez avec un chiffon sec, si nécessaire.




186 Francais

6 Nettoyez la résistance chauffante avec une brosse pour éliminer les résidus de
nourriture.

7 Nettoyez 'intérieur de l'appareil a I'eau chaude avec une éponge non
abrasive.

Tableau relatif au nettoyage

Nettoyer correctement I'Airfryer permet de maintenir des performances et une
sécurité optimales. Le tableau ci-dessous présente les instructions de nettoyage
pour chaque composant.
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Rangement

1 Débranchez 'appareil et laissez-le refroidir.
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2 Veillez a nettoyer et sécher tous les éléments avant de ranger I'appareil.

Remarque

- Tenez toujours I'Airfryer a I'horizontale lorsque vous le transportez pour
éviter que les paniers ne tombent accidentellement, ce qui pourrait les
endommager.

- Assurez-vous toujours que les pieces amovibles de I'Airfryer (par exemple,
la plague inférieure, etc.) sont fixées avant de transporter et/ou de ranger
I'appareil.

Dépannage

Cette rubrique présente les problémes les plus courants que vous pouvez
rencontrer avec votre appareil. Si vous ne parvenez pas a résoudre le probléme a
|'aide des informations ci-dessous, rendez-vous sur www.home.id/support
pour consulter la Foire aux Questions ou contactez le Service Consommateurs de

votre pays.
Probléme Cause possible Solution
L'extérieur de l'appareil devient La chaleur interne chauffe les Ce phénomeéne est normal. Tous
chaud en cours d'utilisation. parois extérieures. les boutons et poignées que vous

étes amené(e) a toucher pendant
['utilisation resteront suffisamment
froids pour que vous puissiez les
toucher.

Lorsque I'appareil est allumé, le
panier, la plaque inférieure et
I'intérieur de I'appareil deviennent
toujours chauds, afin d'assurer une
cuisson correcte des aliments. Ces
pieces sont toujours trop chaudes
pour que vous puissiez les toucher.

Sivous laissez I'appareil allumé
pendant longtemps, certaines
zones seront tres chaudes au
toucher. L'icbne suivante vous
permet de reconnaftre ces zones :

A partir du moment ol vous savez
qu'ily a des zones trés chaudes et
que vous évitez de les toucher,
I'appareil ne présente aucun
danger.
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Probléme

Cause possible

Solution

Mes frites maison ne sont pas
comme je I'espérais.

Vous n'avez pas utilisé la bonne
variété de pommes de terre.

Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats,
utilisez des pommes de terre
fraiches et farineuses. Si vous avez
besoin de conserver les pommes
de terre, ne les placez pas en milieu
froid comme un réfrigérateur.
Choisissez des pommes de terre
pour lesquelles il est indiqué sur
I'emballage qu'elles conviennent a
la friture.

La quantité d'aliments dans le
panier est trop importante.

Suivez les instructions de ce
manuel d'utilisation pour préparer
des frites maison.

Certains types d'aliments doivent
étre mélangés a mi-cuisson.

Suivez les instructions de ce
manuel d'utilisation pour préparer
des frites maison.

L'Airfryer ne s'allume pas.

L'appareil n'est pas branché.

Vérifiez si la fiche est correctement
insérée dans la prise secteur.

Plusieurs appareils sont branchés
sur une méme prise.

L'Airfryer est trés puissant. Essayez
une autre prise et vérifiez les
fusibles.

Le bouton de marche/arrétn'a
pas encore été activé.

Appuyez sur le bouton de
marche/arrét avec le pouce en
vous assurant qu'il touche la
totalité du bouton.

Je vois des éraflures dans mon
Airfryer.

De petites taches peuvent
apparaftre dans le panier de
I'Airfryer suite a une éraflure ou
un contact accidentel avec le
revétement (par exemple pendant
I'utilisation d'outils de nettoyage
durs et/ou l'insertion du panier).

Vous pouvez éviter de I'abimer en
abaissant correctement la plaque
inférieure dans le panier. Si vous
insérez la plaque inférieure en
I'inclinant, le coté peut heurter la
paroi du panier et abimer le
revétement. Si cela se produit,
sachez que ce n'est pas nocif car
tous les matériaux utilisés sont sQrs
pour les aliments.

De la fumée blanche s'échappe de
I'appareil.

Vous faites cuire des aliments
riches en matieres grasses.

Videz avec précaution I'excédent
d'huile ou de graisse du panier et
poursuivez la cuisson.

Le panier contient des résidus de
graisse de ['utilisation précédente.

La fumée blanche est causée par la
cuisson de résidus de graisse dans
le panier. Nettoyez soigneusement
le panier et la plaque inférieure
apres chaque utilisation.
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Solution

La chapelure n'adhere pas
correctement aux aliments.

De petits morceaux de chapelure
peuvent provoquer un
dégagement de fumée blanche.
Appuyez bien la chapelure sur
aliments afin qu'elle adheére.

Il'y a des éclaboussures de
marinade, de liquide ou de jus de
viande dans la graisse fondue ou
I'huile.

Epongez les aliments avant de les
placer dans le panier.

L'écran de I'Airfryer indique « E1 »
ou « E2 ».

L'Airfryer est peut-étre rangée
dans un endroit trop froid.

La température de I'appareil est
trop basse. Ce produit est concu
pour fonctionner a des
températures ambiantes comprises
entre 5°Cet 40 °C.

Placez I'Airfryer a température
ambiante pendant au moins

15 minutes. Si le probleme persiste,
appelez la hotline du SAV Philips
ou contactez le

Service Consommateurs de votre
pays/région.

L'écran de I'Airfryer indique « E4 »,
«E5», «E12», «E22 » ou « E23 ».

L'appareil dysfonctionne peut-
étre.

Essayez de débrancher puis de
rebrancher I'appareil. Si cela ne
résout pas votre probleme, appelez
la hotline de la SAV Philips ou
contactez le

Service Consommateurs de votre

pays.

L'écran de I'Airfryer indique
«E10».

La température interne de
I'appareil est trop élevée.

Assurez-vous qu'aucun objet
n'obstrue les sorties d'air, car cela
pourrait impacter la ventilation et
la dissipation thermique. Laissez un
espace d'au moins 15 ¢cm autour
des sorties d'air et ne placez aucun
objet entre les sorties d'air et le
mur.
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Prije uporabe aparata pazljivo procitajte ove vazne informacije i spremite ih za
buduce potrebe.

U

Aparat nemojte stavljati na vrudi plinski Stednjak, bilo koju vrstu elektri¢cnog
Stednjaka i elektri¢nih ploca za kuhanje niti blizu njih, kao niti u zagrijanu
pecnicu (sl. 1).

Aparat nikad nemojte uranjati u vodu niti ga ispirati pod mlazom vode.

Kako biste sprijecili strujni udar, pazite da voda ili druga tekucina ne dospije u
aparat.

Sastojke za przenje obavezno stavite u kosaru kako ne bi dosli u dodir s
grijac¢im elementima.

Nemojte pokrivati otvore za ulaz i izlaz zraka dok aparat radi.

Nemojte puniti kosaru uljem jer to moZe uzrokovati pozar.

Aparat nemojte upotrebljavati ako su utika, kabel za napajanje ili sam aparat
osteceni.

Nikad nemojte dodirivati unutrasnjost aparata dok on radi.

Nikad nemojte prekoraciti maksimalnu razinu hrane naznacenu na kosari.
Obavezno provijerite je li grijac Cist i uvjerite se da u njemu nema zaglavljene
hrane.

pozorenje

Ako je kabel za napajanje ostecen, mora ga zamijeniti Philips, serviser
proizvodaca ili druga osoba sli¢nih kvalifikacija kako bi se izbjegle opasnosti.
Aparat prikljucujte samo u uzemljenu zidnu uti¢nicu, zasticenu sigurnosnim
prekidacem strujnog kruga koji sprjecava curenje uzemljenja.

Obavezno provjerite je li utikac ispravno umetnut u zidnu uticnicu.

Ovaj aparat nije namijenjen uporabi u kombinaciji s vanjskim timerom ili
zasebnim sustavom za daljinsko upravljanje.

Dostupne povrsine mogu postati vruce tijekom uporabe (sl. 2).

Ovaj aparat mogu upotrebljavati djeca iznad 8 godina starosti i osobe sa
smanjenim fizickim ili mentalnim sposobnostima te osobe koje nemaju
dovoljno iskustva i znanja, pod uvjetom da su pod nadzorom ili da su primili
upute u vezi rukovanja aparatom na siguran nacin te razumiju moguce
opasnosti.

Djeca se ne smiju igrati aparatom. Ci¢enje i korisni¢ko odrzavanje smiju
izvrsavati djeca starija od 8 godina uz nadzor odrasle osobe.

Aparat i njegov kabel drzite izvan dohvata djece mlade od 8 godina.

Aparat nemojte naslanjati na zid ili na druge aparate. Ostavite barem 15 cm
slobodnog prostora s obje boc¢ne strane i sa straznje strane aparata. Nemojte
nista stavljati na aparat.



192 Hrvatski

Oprez

(0]

Tijekom przenja kroz otvore za zrak izlazi vruca para. Ruke i lice drzite na
sigurnoj udaljenosti od otvora za paru i zrak. Na vrucu paru i zrak posebno
pazite kada odmicete koSaru od aparata.

U aparat nikada nemojte stavljati lagane sastojke niti papir za pecenije.
Spremanje krumpira: Temperatura treba odgovarati vrsti krumpira, a svakako
visa od 6 °C kako bi se smanijio rizik od izlaganja akrilamidima u pripremljenoj
hrani.

Bududi da ovaj Airfryer ima dvije komore za kuhanje, njegova je elektri¢na
snaga velika. Nemojte rukovati drugim snaznim aparatima u istom strujnom
krugu u isto vrijeme (npr. kuhalima, elektricnim rostiljima i slicnim aparatima).
Ako to cinite, moglo bi se dogoditi da sigurnosni prekidac strujnog kruga u
instalaciji vaseg doma reagira i dode do prekida napajanja ove uticnice.
Aparat je osmisljen za uporabu pri ambijentalnim temperaturama izmedu
5°Ci40°C

Prije ukopcavanja aparata provjerite odgovara li mrezni napon naveden na
aparatu naponu lokalne mreze.

Kabel za napajanje drZzite podalje od vrucih povrsina.

Aparat nemoijte stavljati na zapaljive materijale kao sto su stolnjak ili zavjesa,
niti u njihovu blizinu.

Aparat upotrebljavajte isklju¢ivo u svrhe opisane u ovom priru¢niku i
upotrebljavajte iskljucivo originalnu dodatnu opremu tvrtke Philips.

Ne ostavljajte aparat da radi bez nadzora.

Kosara, donja ploca i dodatni pribor unutar komore za kuhanje postaju vruci
tijekom i nakon uporabe aparata pa njima uvijek pazljivo rukujte.

Prije prve uporabe aparata temeljito operite dijelove koji ¢e dolaziti u kontakt
s hranom. Pogledajte upute u korisnickom priru¢niku.

prez
Ovaj aparat namijenjen je isklju¢ivo uobicajenoj ku¢noj uporabi. Nije
namijenjen uporabi u okruzenjima poput kuhinja za osoblje u trgovinama,
uredima, na farmama ili u drugim radnim okruzenjima. Nije namijenjen niti
uporabi od strane gostiju u hotelima, motelima, preno¢istima ili drugim
vrstama smjestaja.
Obavezno iskopdajte aparat iz napajanja ako ga ostavljate bez nadzora te
prije njegovog sastavljanja, rastavljanja, spremanija ili ¢is¢enja.
Aparat stavite na vodoravnu, ravnu i stabilnu povrsinu.
Ako se aparat nepravilno upotrebljava, ako se upotrebljava za profesionalne
ili poluprofesionalne svrhe ili ako se ne upotrebljava u skladu s uputama u
korisnickom priru¢niku, jamstvo prestaje vrijediti, a tvrtka Philips nece biti
odgovorna za nastalu stetu.
Aparat uvijek dostavite u ovlasteni Philips servisni centar na ispitivanje ili
popravak. Ne pokusavajte sami popraviti aparat jer ¢e u tom slucaju jamstvo
prestati vrijediti.
Nakon uporabe aparat obavezno iskopcajte.
Ostavite aparat da se hladi oko 30 minuta prije nego sto ga dotaknete ili
distite.
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- Pazite da sastojci pripremljeni u ovom aparatu budu zlatno-zuti, a ne tamni ili
smedi.

- Uklonite zagorjele ostatke sastojaka. Nemojte prziti svjeze krumpire pri
temperaturi vecoj od 180 °C (kako bi se stvaranje akrilamida svelo na
najmanju mjeru).

- Budite oprezni tijekom ciscenja gornjeg dijela komore za kuhanje: vrudi grijaci
element i rubovi metalnih dijelova.

- Provjerite je li hrana u aparatu Airfryer dobro isprzena.

- Budite oprezni kad pripremate kvarljivu hranu s pomocu funkcije
sinkroniziranog zavrsetka (moze do¢i do mnozenja bakterija).

- Budite pazljivi prilikom istresanja kuhane hrane i sprijecite ispadanje dodatne
opreme. Osim toga, pazite na ulje koje moze kapati s mrezastih stijenki
kosare.

- Prilikom przenja masne hrane iz aparata Airfryer moze izlaziti dim.

- Ovaj simbol naznacuje da se elektri¢ni proizvodi ne smiju odlagati s
uobicajenim otpadom iz kucanstva.
- Postujte propise svoje drzave o zasebnom prikupljanju elektri¢nih proizvoda.

Elektromagnetska polja (EMF)

Ovaj aparat sukladan je primjenjivim standardima i propisima koji se ti¢u
izlozenosti elektromagnetskim poljima.

Jamstvo i podrska

Versuni nudi dvogodisnje jamstvo na ovaj proizvod nakon kupnje. Ovo jamstvo
nije valjano ako je kvar uzrokovan neispravnom uporabom ili neispravnim
odrzavanjem. Ovo jamstvo ne utjeCe na vasa zakonska potrosacka prava. Ako
trebate vise informacija ili se zelite pozvati na jamstvo, posjetite nase web-mjesto
www.home.id/warranty.

Informacije o ekoloskom dizajnu

Informacije o ekoloskom dizajnu za identifikacijske oznake modela: NA46x

Opis

Simbol Vrijednost Jedinica
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Potrosnja energije isklju¢enog uredaja Potf 0,28 wW
Potrosnja energije u stanju pripravnosti Psp Nije primjenjivo W
Vrijeme prije automatskog prebacivanja u stanje Top 20 Min

pripravnosti

Norma mjerenja servisne vrijednosti

EN 50564:2011

Detalji o kontaktu za dobivanje vise informacija

DAPB.V.
Tussendiepen 4a,9206AD Drachten, The Netherlands

Aparat je uskladen sa zahtjevima ekoloskog dizajna iz Priloga Il.

UREDBI KOMISIJE (EU) 2023/826

Cestitamo Vam na kupniji i dobro dosli u Philips!
Kako biste potpuno iskoristili podrsku koju nudimo, registrirajte svoj proizvod na

www.home.id.
Opdi opis

Pregled proizvoda

u b wN —

Kabel za napajanje
Izlazi zraka
Upravljacka ploca
Donja ploca (x2)
Kosara (x2)

Napomena: Ovaj aparat ima dvije neovisne kosare za kuhanje. Mozete kuhati
samo u jednoj kosari ili upotrebljavati obje kosare istovremeno. Svaka kosara radi
neovisno pa mozete postaviti razlicite temperature, vrijeme kuhanja ili
prethodno postavljene programe za svaku kosaru.
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Pregled upravljacke ploce

Napajanje i osnovne radnje
@ @ ©
8 @
© ® ONONO

Gumb za ukljudivanje/iskljucivanje

......

Gumb za odabir gornje kosare (1)

Dodirnite za odabir gornje kosare kako biste podesili
postavke.

Gumb za odabir donje kosare (2)

Dodirnite za odabir donje kosare kako biste podesili
postavke.

Gumb za povratak

Dodirnite kako biste se vratili u prethodni izbornik ili
ponistili trenutacni odabir.

Gumb za pokretanje/pauziranje
Dodirnite za pokretanje ili pauziranje kuhanja.

Gumbi za povecanje/smanjenje temperature

Dodirnite za povecanje ili smanjenje temperature kuhanja
za odabranu kosaru.

Gumbi za produljenje/skracenje vremena

Dodirnite za produljenje ili skracenje vremena kuhanja za
odabranu kosaru.

00000 WO OO
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Prethodno postavljeni programi

®© ©

Zamrznute grickalice na bazi krumpira

Ovu prethodnu postavku upotrijebite za pripremu hrskavih
zlatnih zamrznutih krumpirica, kriski ili zapecenog krumpira.

Odrezak

Ovu prethodnu postavku upotrijebite za grilanje odreska
kako biste pripremili odrezak pecen izvana i dovrsen iznutra
prema zelji.

Riba

Ovu prethodnu postavku upotrijebite za njeznu pripremu
fileta ribe ili plodova mora tako da ostanu meki i slojeviti.

Povrée

Ovu prethodnu postavku upotrijebite za ujednaceno
pecenje povréa uz minimalnu koli¢inu ulja.

Pileci bataci

Ovu prethodnu postavku upotrijebite za temeljitu pripremu
pilecih bataka s hrskavom kozicom.

Podgrijavanje
Ovu prethodnu postavku upotrijebite za brzo podgrijavanje
ostataka uz ocuvanje teksture i okusa.

@OEO®® ©®®

Dodane funkcije

Funkcija kopiranja
Mozete postaviti vrijeme i temperaturu za jednu kosaru i

kopirati te iste postavke za drugu kosaru pritiskom gumba
funkcije kopiranja.

€
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Funkcija vremena

Automatski sinkronizirajte vrijeme kuhanja u 2 kosare kako
bi obroci bili spremni u isto vrijeme.

Podsjetnik na protresanje

Ovaj model ima podsjetnik na protresanje. Kako biste
postigli optimalne rezultate, protresite ili okrenite hranu
odmah po oglasavanju alarma podsjetnika.

Pritisnite gumb podsjetnika na protresanje kako biste
omogucdili ili onemogucili upozorenja koja vas podsjecaju na
to da protresete ili okrenete svoju hranu tijekom kuhanja
kako biste dobili ujednacenije rezultate. Cut cete zvuk bip i
vidjeti bljeskanje ikone protresanja pokraj prikaza vremena.

Svjetlo
Ukljucite iliiskljucite svjetlo u komori za kuhanje.
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Prije prve uporabe

Prikaz vremena/temperature

Zaslon se mijenja izmedu prikaza vremena kuhanja i
temperature kuhanja.

Indikator podsjetnika na protresanje
Svijetli kad se aktivira podsjetnik na protresanje.

Indikator funkcije vremena
Svijetli kad se aktivira funkcija vremena.

Vazno: Prilikom prve uporabe aparat moze proizvoditi dim i miris. To je
normalno i trebalo bi nestati za nekoliko minuta.
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Oprez: Ovo je Airfryer koji przi vru¢im zrakom. Kosaru nemojte puniti
uljem, mascu niti nekom drugom tekucinom.

Oprez: Nemojte dodirivati vrude povrsine. Vrucu kosaru primajte s
kuhinjskim rukavicama.

Oprez: Aparat je namijenjen iskljucivo kuénoj uporabi.

Napomena: Aparat ne treba prethodno zagrijavati.

1 Uklonite svu ambalazu.

2 Uklonite sve naljepnice ili etikete (ako postoje) s aparata.

3 Temeljito odistite aparat prije prve uporabe (vidi ,Ci$¢enje”).

Pripreme prije uporabe

1 Aparat stavite na stabilnu, vodoravnu i ravnu povrsinu otpornu na toplinu.
2 Oko aparata ostavite najmanje 15 cm slobodnog prostora.

3 Umetnite donju plocu u kosaru.

Napomena: Tijekom uporabe kroz izlaze zraka izlazi vruca para. Ruke i lice drzite
podalje od pare iizlaza. Aparat postavite najmanje 15 cm od zida, a izlaze zraka
nemojte postaviti izravno ispred uti¢nice.

Napomena: Nemojte nista stavljati na aparat niti na njegove bocne strane. To bi
moglo omesti kruzenje zraka i utjecati na rezultate kuhanja.

Napomena: Nemojte stavljati Airfryer pokraj drugog aparata za kuhanje, blizu
kuhinjskog zida ili ispod kuhinjskog ormarica jer se vru¢a para moze kondenzirati
i curiti niz povrsine.

Uporaba aparata

Testni rad

Testni rad pomaze vam:

- daseupoznate s aparatom

- provjerite ispravan rad

- uklonite ostatke od proizvodnje
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1 Provjerite jesu li obje koSare prazne, a zatim ukopcajte aparat.

2 Dodirnite gumb za ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje.

3 Odaberite jednu od kosara.

4 Dodirnite gumb Zamrznuti krumpirici.

5 Odaberite drugu kosaru i opet odaberite Zamrznuti krumpiridi.

6 Dodirnite gumb za pokretanje/pauziranje kako biste zapoceli.
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R (R) 7 Podsjetnik na protresanje oglasit ce se na sredini pripreme. Iskljucite njegov
B /\ ﬁ D . zvuk tako da izvucete kosare, a zatim ih ponovo ¢vrsto umetnete.
\”')_1 S—

8 Kad kuhanje zavrsi, oglasava se zavrsni zvuk.

Kuhanje s prethodno postavljenim programima

Ovaj aparat ima nekoliko prethodno postavljenih programa kuhanja kako bi vam
pojednostavili pripremu jela. Svaka prethodna postavka optimizirana je za
odredenu vrstu hrane i automatski postavlja idealnu temperaturu i vrijeme
kuhanja kako biste postigli ukusne rezultate uz malo truda.

1 Dodajte sastojke u gornju kosaru.

Napomena: Uvijek provjerite je li donja ploca ¢vrsto postavljena prije uporabe
kosare.
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3 Dodajte sastojke u donju kosaru.
¢ @ Napomena: Izbjegavajte prekoracivanje predlozenih kolic¢ina ili punjenje
kosare preko crte ,MAKS." jer to moZze utjecati na ucinkovitost kuhanja.

5 Dodirnite gumb Gornja kosara na zaslonu.
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7 Dodirnite gumb Donja kosara na zaslonu.

9 Dodirnite gumb za pokretanje/pauziranje kako biste zapoceli kuhanje.
Napomena: Neki sastojci moraju se protresti ili okrenuti nakon isteka pola
vremena kuhanja (pogledajte ,Prethodno postavljene programe”). Kako biste
to ucinili:

- Njezno izvucite kosaru.
- Protresite sadrzaj iznad povrsine otporne na toplinu.

| - Ponovo umetnite ko3aru kako biste nastavili kuhati.

T (Nl Napomena: Za pauziranje procesa kuhanja pritisnite gumb za

pokretanje/pauziranje. Ponovo pritisnite isti gumb kako biste nastavili.

Napomena: Aparat ce se automatski pauzirati kad uklonite kosaru. Kuhanje
ce se automatski nastaviti kad kosaru vratite u aparat.

S 0 10 Kad kuhanje zavrsi, oglasit ¢e se zvonce mjeraca vremena. Pazljivo izvucite
AN obje kosare.

- = Oprez: Kosara, unutrasnjost kucista i sastojci vrudi su nakon kuhanja.
Kosaru stavite na povrsinu otpornu na toplinu (npr. podmetac ili

silikonsku podlogu) kad je uklonite. Ovisno o vrsti hrane, iz koSare moze
izlaziti vruca para.

/// / 4 11 Upotrijebite hvataljke za vadenje skuhane hrane iz kosara.

J ' Napomena: Visak ulja ili masnoce iz sastojaka skuplja se na dnu kosare.
Napomena: Ovisno o vrsti hrane koja se kuha, moZzete izliti viSak ulja ili masti
izmedu kuhanja ili prije protresanja sastojaka. Kako biste to ucinili na siguran

nacin, kosaru stavite na povrsinu otpornu na toplinu i nosite kuhinjske
rukavice. Pazljivo izlijte ulje ili mast.




Prethodno postavljeni programi

Hrvatski 203

Prethodne Preporucena Temperat- Vrijeme kuhanja Podsjetnik na
postavke  kolic¢ina ura protresanje
Zamrznuti 5009 200 °C 26 min 30 min x2
krumpirici
Mesni kotleti 250 g 200 °C 16 min 18 min x2
Riblji file 650 g 200 °C 18 min 20 min x1
Povrée 800 g 180 °C 18 min 20 min x2
Bataci 1000 g 180 °C 32 min 34 min x1
@ Podgrijavanje / 160 °C 5 min 5min /
2750 W 2300 W

Napomena: Zadano vrijeme kuhanja za svaki prethodno postavljeni program
moze se razlikovati ovisno o snazi vaseg aparata.

Kuhanje s ru¢nim postavkama

Ako prethodno postavljeni programi ne ispunjavaju vase osobne potrebe, ru¢ne
postavke omogucuju vam potpunu kontrolu nad temperaturom i vremenom.

kosare.

1 Dodajte sastojke u gornju kosaru.
Napomena: Uvijek provjerite je li donja ploca ¢vrsto postavljena prije uporabe
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3 Dodajte sastojke u donju kosaru.
¢ @ Napomena: Aparat je prikladan za pripremu raznih sastojaka. Za najbolje
5 rezultate pogledajte ,Tablicu hrane” s preporucenim koli¢inama i vremenom
kuhanja.
Napomena: Izbjegavajte prekoracivanje predlozenih koli¢ina ili punjenje
kosare preko crte ,MAKS." jer to moze utjecati na ucinkovitost kuhanja.

- @ 4 Vratite donju koSaru u aparat.

5 Dodirnite gumb Gornja kosara na zaslonu.

6 Dodirnite strelice za temperaturu i vrijeme kako biste odabrali zeljenu
postavku.

7 Dodirnite gumb Donja koSara na zaslonu.
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8 Dodirnite strelice za temperaturu i vrijeme kako biste odabrali zeljenu
postavku.

9 Dodirnite gumb za pokretanje/pauziranje kako biste zapoceli kuhanje.
Napomena: Neki sastojci moraju se protresti ili okrenuti nakon isteka pola
vremena kuhanja (pogledajte Tablicu hrane). Kako biste to ucinili:

- Njezno izvucite kosaru.

- Protresite sadrzaj iznad povrsine otporne na toplinu.

- Ponovo umetnite ko3aru kako biste nastavili kuhati.

Napomena: Za pauziranje procesa kuhanja pritisnite gumb za
pokretanje/pauziranje. Ponovo pritisnite isti gumb kako biste nastavili.

Napomena: Aparat ce se automatski pauzirati kad uklonite kosaru. Kuhanje
ce se automatski nastaviti kad kosaru vratite u aparat.

10 Kad kuhanje zavrsi, oglasit ¢e se zvonce mjeraca vremena. PaZzljivo izvucite
obje kosare.
Oprez: Kosara, unutrasnjost kucista i sastojci vrudi su nakon kuhanja.
Kosaru stavite na povrsinu otpornu na toplinu (npr. podmetac ili
silikonsku podlogu) kad je uklonite. Ovisno o vrsti hrane, iz koSare moze
izlaziti vruca para.

11 Upotrijebite hvataljke za vadenje skuhane hrane iz kosara. Lakse sastojke kao
Sto su krumpiri¢i mozete istresti izravno na tanjur.
Napomena: Visak ulja ili masnoce iz sastojaka skuplja se na dnu kosare.
Napomena: Ovisno o vrsti hrane koja se kuha, moZzete izliti visak ulja ili masti
izmedu kuhanja ili prije protresanja sastojaka. Kako biste to ucinili na siguran

nacin, kosaru stavite na povrsinu otpornu na toplinu i nosite kuhinjske
rukavice. Pazljivo izlijte ulje ili mast.

U tablici u nastavku navode se preporucene osnovne postavke za pripremu

raznih vrsta jela.

Napomena

- Navedene postavke samo su smjernice. Zbog razlika u podrijetlu, velicini,
obliku i robnoj marci sastojaka, optimalni rezultati ne mogu se jamciti za sve
sastojke.

- Kod kuhanja velikih koli¢ina (npr. krumpirici, kozice, bataci, zamrznute
grickalice) protresite, okrenite ili promijesajte sastojke 2 — 3 puta tijekom
kuhanja radi ujednacene teksture i dovrsenosti.
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- Predlozena tezina odnosi se na jednu kosaru.

- Rezultati kuhanja razlikuju se ovisno o velicini sastojaka ili zapremini svakog
jela. Kako biste postigli savrsene rezultate, prilagodite prethodne postavke
kuhanja specificnim sastojcima. Home ID knjiZica s receptima pruza potpun
vodic za prilagodavanje utemeljeno na veli¢ini sastojaka i zapremini.

Tablica hrane za aparate snage 2750 W

Sastojci Min. - maks. Vrijeme Temper- Napomena
koli¢ina (min) atura
Tanki zamrznuti 200-700g 22-33  200°C Protresite, okrenite ili promijesajte
krumpiri¢i (7x7 mm / 0,3x 2-3 puta izmedu
0,3 inca)
Pileci bataci (oko 125g/ 2 -8 komada 24-34  180°C Protresite, okrenite ili promijesajte
4,5 0z2) na pola puta
Losos 400 - 1000g 14-24  200°C Protresite, okrenite ili promijesajte
na pola puta
Kobasice 300-500g 10-15 180°C Protresite, okrenite ili promijesajte
na pola puta
Mesni kotlet 200 -1000g 15-20 200°C Protresite, okrenite ili promijesajte
na pola puta
Biskvit 3009 50 140 °C Upotrijebite pladanj za pecenje
Spuzvasti kolac 4 -9 kalupa 14-16  160°C Upotrijebite kalupe za pecenje
Jednostavni lava kolac 4 -9 kalupa 10 160 °C Upotrijebite kalupe za pecenje
Mijesano povrée 400 - 800g 15-20 180°C Protresite, okrenite ili promijesajte
na pola puta
Mini popecci 6—11 komada 15-20 180 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promijesajte
na pola puta
Tablica hrane za aparate snage 2300 W
Sastojci Min. - maks. Vrijeme Temper- Napomena
koli¢ina (min) atura
Tanki zamrznuti 200-700¢g 26-37 200°C Protresite, okrenite ili promijesajte
krumpirici (7x7 mm / 0,3x 2-3 putaizmedu
0,3 inca)
Pilec¢i bataci (oko 125g/  2-8komada 26-36 180 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promijesajte
4,5 0z) na pola puta
Losos 400 -1000g 16-26  200°C Protresite, okrenite ili promijesajte
na pola puta
Kobasice 300-500g 12-17 180 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promijesajte
na pola puta
Mesni kotlet 200-1000g 17-22  200°C Protresite, okrenite ili promijesajte

na pola puta
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Sastojci Min. - maks. Vrijeme Temper- Napomena
koli¢ina (min) atura

Biskvit 3009 50 140 °C Upotrijebite pladanj za pecenje

Spuzvasti kolac 4 -9 kalupa 14-16 160 °C Upotrijebite kalupe za pecenje

Jednostavni lava kolac 4 -9 kalupa 10 160 °C Upotrijebite kalupe za pecenje

Mijesano povrce 400 -800g 15-20 180 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promijesajte
na pola puta

Mini popecci 6—11 komada 15-20 180 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promijesajte
na pola puta

Funkcija vremena

Funkcija Vremena osmisljena je kako bi kuhanje hrane u obje kosare zavrsilo u
isto vrijeme, ¢ak i ako su vrijeme kuhanja ili temperature razliciti. To je osobito
korisno pri pripremi cijelog obroka s razli¢itim sastojcima u svakoj kosari.

1 Postavite vrijeme i temperaturu kuhanja za obje kosare.

2 Dodirnite gumb Vrijeme na upravljackoj ploci.

3 Dodirnite gumb za pokretanje/pauziranje i zapocet ce sinkronizirano
kuhanje.
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4 Airfryer automatski podesava vrijeme pocetka jedne kosare kako bi obje
kosare zavrsile cikluse kuhanja u isto vrijeme. Time se osigurava da je sve
istovremeno vruce i spremno za posluzivanje.

Funkcija kopiranja

Funkcija Kopiranja omogucuje dupliciranje postavki kuhanja iz jedne koSare u
drugu jednim dodirom. To je idealno kad kuhate istu hranu u obje kosare i Zelite
ujednacene rezultate.

1 Postavite vrijeme i temperaturu za jednu kosaru.

2 Pritisnite gumb Kopiraj. Postavke ce se automatski duplicirati na drugu
kosaru.

3 Pritisnite Pokretanje/pauziranje da biste zapoceli kuhanje.
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Protresanje hrane

Kako protresti

Sto protresati

Kada protresati

Tijekom kuhanja izvadite koSaru iz aparata kako biste protresli, pomijesali ili

preokrenuli hranu.

Kako biste sigurno protresli hranu:

1 Kosaru drzite iznad povrsine otporne na toplinu.

2 Njezno protresite kosaru kako bi vruci zrak mogao dosegnuti povrsinu svih
sastojaka.

Ako je kosara preteska za protresanje:

1 Kosaru stavite na povrsinu otpornu na toplinu.

2 Upotrijebite silikonske hvataljke ili pribor kako biste preokrenuli sastojke.
Vratite ko3aru i nastavite kuhanje.

Napomena: Airfryer ¢e automatski pauzirati kad uklonite kosaru. Zaslon ce ostati

zamrznut dok se kosara ne vrati.

Napomena: Kuhanje se automatski nastavlja kad se kosara vrati.

Napomena: Izbjegavajte duze uklanjanje kosare (preko 30 sekundi) jer se aparat
moze ohladiti.

- Malisastojci kao $to su krumpirici ili medaljoni koji su naslagani tijekom
kuhanja obi¢no zahtijevaju protresanje kako bi bili ujednaceno hrskavi i
skuhani.

- Ako ne protresete te sastojke, mozda e se skuhati neujednaceno ili nece biti
dovoljno skuhani na dijelovima.

- Zadeblje sastojke kao Sto je odrezak preokretanje na pola puta pomaze da
postignete ujednacenu promjenu boje u smedu sa svih strana.

- Protresite ili preokrenite hranu 1 — 2 puta na pola kuhanja ili viSe ako Zelite.
- Neke prethodne postavke ukljucujuci ugradenu znacajku (vidi ,Prethodno
postavljeni programi”) podsjetnika na protresanje.

Podsjetnik na protresanje

- Podsjetnik na protresanje oglasit ¢e se 5 puta i bljeskati na zaslonu.
- Ako ne izvadite koSaru nakon 5 zvukova, podsjetnik ¢e se automatski iskljuditi.
- Podsjetnik na protresanje takoder ce se zaustaviti ¢im izvadite kosaru.
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Priprema domacih krumpiric¢a

Priprema odli¢nih domacih krumpirica u aparatu Airfryer:

A WN =

Odaberite vrstu krumpira pogodnu za przene krumpirice, npr. svjeze, (blago)

brasnaste krumpire.

Kako bi se postigli ravnomjerni rezultati, krumpirice je najbolje prziti zrakom u

porcijama do 500 g / 18 oz. Vece kolicine krumpiri¢a rezultiraju manje

hrskavim krumpiri¢cima.

Ogulite krumpire i narezite ih na Stapice (debljine 10 x 10 mm / 0,4 x 0,4 inca).

Namacite Stapice krumpira u zdjeli s vodom najmanje 30 minuta.

Ispraznite zdjelu i osusite Stapic¢e krumpiri¢a krpom ili papirnatim ru¢nikom.

U zdjelu ulijte jednu jusnu Zlicu ulja za kuhanje, stavite Stapice i mijesajte dok

se Stapici ne prekriju uljem.

lzvadite Stapice iz zdjele prstima ili kuhinjskim priborom s prorezima kako bi

viSak ulja ostao u zdjeli.

Napomena

- Nemojte naginjati zdjelu kako biste sve Stapice odjednom istresli u kosaru
jer ¢e visak ulja zavrsiti u kosari.

Stavite Stapice u kosaru.

Przite Stapice krumpira i protresite ih 2 — 3 puta tijekom kuhanja.

Upozorenje: Prije ¢iS¢enja ostavite kosaru i unutrasnjost aparata da se
potpuno ohlade.

Upozorenje: kosara ima premaz koji sprjecava lijepljenje. Nemojte
upotrebljavati metalne ili abrazivne materijale za ¢iScenje jer mogu ostetiti
sloj koji sprjecava lijepljenje.

1

Ocistite aparat nakon svake uporabe. Nakon svake uporabe uklonite ulje i mast s
dna kosare.

Pritisnite gumb za ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje kako biste iskljucili aparat,
iskopcajte utikac iz zidne uticnice i pricekajte da se aparat ohladi.
Savjet: Izvadite kosaru iz aparata Airfryer kako bi se brze ohladio.
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2 Odvojite donju plocu od kosare.

3 Odlozite masnocu ili ulje iz sastojaka s dna kosare.

4 Kosaru operite u perilici posuda. Mozete je oprati i vru¢com vodom, sredstvom
za pranje posuda i neabrazivnom spuzvicom (pogledajte ,Tablica za
ciscenje”).

Savjet: Ako se ostaci hrane zalijepe za kosaru ili donju plo¢u, mozete ih
namociti u vrucoj vodi s deterdzentom za posude 10 — 15 minuta.
Namakanjem ce se odvojiti ostaci hrane pa ce ih biti lakSe ukloniti. Svakako
upotrebljavajte sredstvo za pranje posuda koje razgraduje ulje i masnocu.

Ako na kosari ili donjoj ploci ima masnih mrlja koje ne mozete ukloniti vru¢om
vodom i sredstvom za pranje posuda, upotrijebite tekucinu za odmascivanje.

Savjet: prema potrebi, ostatke hrane koji su se zalijepili za grijaci element
mozete ukloniti mekom ili srednje tvrdom cetkom. Nemojte upotrebljavati
zi¢anu ili tvrdu ¢etku jer njome biste mogli ostetiti premaz grijaceg elementa.

5 Kako biste sprijecili ogrebotine, njezno obrisite vanjski i unutarnji dio aparata
nenaboranom, ¢istom i mekom krpom. Pocnite s blago navlazenom krpomi
nakon toga upotrijebite suhu ako bude potrebno.

6 Grijace elemente oistite Cetkom za ciSc¢enje kako biste uklonili ostatke hrane.

7 Unutrasnjost aparata ocistite vru¢om vodom i neabrazivnom spuzvom.

Tablica za ciS¢enje
Pravilno ¢is¢enje Cuva ucinkovitost i sigurnost vaseg aparata Airfryer. U tablici u
nastavku navode se upute za cis¢enje svake komponente.
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Pohrana

)

1 Iskopcajte aparat iz napajanja i ostavite ga da se ohladi.
2 Prije spremanja provjerite jesu li svi dijelovi isti i suhi.
Napomena
- Prilikom nosenja aparata Airfryer obavezno ga drzite vodoravno kako biste
sprijecili slucajno ispadanje kosara koje bi se mogle ostetiti.
- Prije nosenja i/ili spremanja obavezno provjerite jesu li odvojivi dijelovi
aparata Airfryer, primjerice donja ploca itd., fiksirani.

Rjesavanje problema

Problem

U ovom poglavlju opisani su uobicajeni problemi vezani uz uporabu aparata.
Ako problem ne moZzete rijesiti s pomocu informacija u nastavku, posjetite
www.home.id/support kako biste pronasli popis Cestih pitanja ili se obratite
centru za korisnicku podrsku u svojoj drzavi.

Moguci uzrok RjeSenje

Vanjska povrsina aparata zagrijat ~ Vrucina iznutra Siri se navanjsku  To je normalno. Sve drske i

ce se tijekom uporabe.

povrsinu. regulatori koje dodirujete tijekom
uporabe ostat ¢e dovoljno hladni
da se mogu dodirivati.
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Rjesenje

Kosara, donja ploca i unutrasnjost
aparata uvijek ¢e postati vruci kada
se aparat ukljudi kako bi se
osiguralo ispravno kuhanje hrane.
Ti dijelovi uvijek su previse vruci da
se dodiruju.

Ako aparat dugo vremena ostavite
ukljucen, neka podrucja zagrijat ¢e
se previse da bi se mogla dodirnuti.
Ta podrudja na aparatu naznacena
su sljedecom ikonom:

Sve dok znate za vruda podrudja i
izbjegavate ih dodirivati, aparat je
potpuno siguran za uporabu.

Moji domaci krumpirici nisu onakvi Niste upotrebljavali odgovarajucu

kakve sam ocekivala.

vrstu krumpira.

Za najbolje rezultate,
upotrebljavajte svjeZe, brasnaste
krumpire. Ako trebate spremiti
krumpire, nemojte ih spremati na
hladnom mjestu kao sto je
hladnjak. Odaberite krumpire na
¢ijem je pakiranju naznaceno da su
pogodni za przenje.

U kosari je prevelika kolicina
sastojaka.

Za pripremu domacih przenih
krumpirica slijedite upute iz ovog
korisnickog priru¢nika.

Odredene sastojke treba
promijesati nakon isteka pola
vremena kuhanja.

Za pripremu domacih przenih
krumpirica slijedite upute iz ovog
korisni¢kog prirucnika.

Airfryer se ne ukljucuje.

Aparat nije ukopcan u napajanje.

Provjerite je li utikac pravilno
umetnut u zidnu utic¢nicu.

Nekoliko aparata prikljuc¢eno je na
jednu uticnicu.

Airfryer ima visoku vatazu.
Pokusajte upotrijebiti drugu
uti¢nicu i provjerite osigurace.

Gumb za ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje
jos nije aktiviran.

Prstom pritisnite cijelu povrsinu
gumba za
ukljucivanje/iskljucivanije.
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Problem

Moguci uzrok

Rjesenje

Unutar aparata Airfryer vidljive su
tocke na kojima se oljustio.

Unutar koSare aparata Airfryer
mogu se pojaviti male tocke
nastale uslijed slucajnog
dodirivanja ili grebanja
povrsinskog sloja (npr. prilikom
ciscenja grubim priborom za
ciscenje i/ili prilikom umetanja
kosare).

Ostecenje mozete sprijeciti
ispravnim spustanjem donje ploce
u kosaru. Ako donju plocu
umetnete pod kutom, njezina
bocna strana moZze udariti u
stienku kosare, uzrokujudi ljustenje
malih komadica povrsinskog sloja.
Ako se to dogodi, imajte na umu
da nije Stetno jer su svi materijali
sigurni za hranu.

Iz aparata izlazi bijeli dim.

Pripremate masne sastojke.

PaZljivo izlijte visak ulja ili masnoce
iz kosare, a zatim nastavite kuhati.

U kosari su i dalje ostaci masnoce
od prethodne uporabe.

Bijeli dim uzrokuju masni ostaci
koji se zagrijavaju u kosari. Kosaru i
donju ploc¢u obavezno temeljito
operite nakon svake uporabe.

Krusne mrvice ili smjesa za
paniranje nije se dobro zalijepila
za hranu.

Sitne Cestice smjese za paniranje
koje se prenose zrakom mogu
uzrokovati bijeli dim. Krusne
mrvice ili smjesu za paniranje
¢vrsto utisnite na hranu kako bi
dobro prionula.

Marinada, tekucina ili sokovi od
mesa prs¢u u masnoci koja se
nakupila.

Hranu prije postavljanja u kosaru
posusite tapkanjem.

Na zaslonu aparata Airfryer
prikazuje se ,E1"ili ,E2".

Airfryer je mozda bio spremljen na
mjestu gdje je previse hladno.

Temperatura uredaja preniska je.
Ovaj je proizvod osmisljen za rad
pri ambijentalnim temperaturama
izmedu 5 °Ci 40 °C.

Ostavite Airfyer na sobnoj
temperaturi najmanje 15 minuta.
Ako se problem nastavi, nazovite
servisnu sluzbu tvrtke Philips ili se
obratite centru za korisnicku
podrsku u svojoj drzavi/regiji.

Na zaslonu aparata Airfryer
prikazuje se ,E4", ,E5", ,E12",
LE22"ili ,E23".

Mozda je doslo do kvara uredaja.

Pokusajte iskopcati i ukopcati
uredaj. Ako to ne pomogne,
nazovite servisnu sluzbu tvrtke
Philips ili se obratite centru za
korisni¢ku podrsku u svojoj drzavi.

Na zaslonu aparata Airfryer
prikazuje se ,E10".

Unutarnja temperatura uredaja
previsoka je.

Provjerite ima li zaprijecenja oko
izlaza zraka koji utjecu na
ventilaciju i rasipanje topline.
Ostavite najmanje 15 cm prostora
oko izlaza zraka i nemojte
postavljati nikakve predmete
izmedu izlaza zraka i zida.
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Importante

Prima di utilizzare I'apparecchio, leggere attentamente queste informazioni
importanti e conservarle per eventuali riferimenti futuri.

Pericolo

- Non posizionare 'apparecchio al di sopra o in prossimita di fornelli a gas o
ogni tipo di fornello o piastra di cottura elettrici, né all'interno di forni
riscaldati (fig. 1).

- Non immergere mail'apparecchio nell'acqua e non risciacquarlo sotto I'acqua
corrente.

- Non lasciare entrare acqua o altri liquidi all'interno dell'apparecchio per
evitare scariche elettriche.

- Inserire sempre gli ingredienti da friggere nel cestello in modo da evitare che
vengano a contatto con le resistenze.

- Non coprire le prese d'aria mentre I'apparecchio e in funzione.

- Non riempire il cestello di olio per evitare il pericolo di incendi.

- Non utilizzare I'apparecchio se la spina, il cavo di alimentazione o
I'apparecchio stesso sono danneggiati.

- Non toccare mai l'interno dell'apparecchio mentre & in funzione.

- Non inserire mai una quantita di cibo superiore al livello massimo indicato sul
cestello.

- Assicurarsi sempre che la resistenza sia pulita e priva di residui di cibo.

Avvertenza

Avvertenza

- Seil cavo di alimentazione fosse danneggiato, dovra essere sostituito da
Philips, da personale tecnico dell'assistenza o da personale analogo
qualificato, al fine di evitare possibili danni.

- Collegare I'apparecchio esclusivamente a una presa a muro con messa a terra,
protetta da un interruttore differenziale sensibile alle correnti di dispersione
verso terra.

- Accertarsi sempre che la spina sia correttamente inserita nella presa a muro.

- Questo apparecchio non e stato progettato per essere utilizzato in
abbinamento a un timer esterno o a un sistema separato con telecomando a
distanza.
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Le superfici accessibili potrebbero diventare calde durante l'uso (fig. 2).
Questo apparecchio puo essere utilizzato da bambini di eta superiore agli 8
anni e da persone con capacita mentali, fisiche o sensoriali ridotte, prive di
esperienza o conoscenze adatte, a condizione che tali persone abbiano
ricevuto assistenza o formazione per utilizzare I'apparecchio in maniera sicura
e capiscano i potenziali pericoli associati a tale uso.

Evitare che i bambini giochino con I'apparecchio. Le operazioni di pulizia e
manutenzione non possono essere effettuate da bambini, a meno che siano
di eta superiore a 8 anni e sotto la supervisione di un adulto.

Tenere I'apparecchio e il relativo cavo lontano dalla portata di bambini di eta
inferiore agli 8 anni.

Non collocare I'apparecchio contro una parete o un altro apparecchio.
Lasciare almeno 15 ¢cm di spazio libero su entrambi i lati e sul retro
dell'apparecchio. Non posizionare alcun oggetto sopra I'apparecchio.
Durante la frittura ad aria calda viene emesso vapore caldo dalle prese d'aria.
Tenere le mani e il viso a distanza di sicurezza dal vapore e dalle prese d'aria.
Fare attenzione al vapore e all'aria calda anche quando si rimuove il cestello
dall'apparecchio.

Non inserire ingredienti dal peso ridotto o carta forno nell'apparecchio.
Conservazione delle patate: la temperatura deve essere adatta alla varieta di
patate conservate e superiore ai 6 °C, in modo da minimizzare i rischi di
esposizione all'acrilammide negli ingredienti preparati.

Poiché Airfryer & dotato di due camere di cottura, la sua potenza elettrica &
elevata. Non utilizzare contemporaneamente altri apparecchi ad alta potenza
sullo stesso circuito (ad esempio, bollitori, griglie elettriche e simili), poiché
questo potrebbe attivare I'interruttore differenziale interrompendo
I'alimentazione.

Questo apparecchio deve essere utilizzato a una temperatura ambiente
compresa tra 5 °Ce 40 °C.

Prima di collegare I'apparecchio, verificare che la tensione riportata
corrisponda alla tensione di rete locale.

Tenere il cavo di alimentazione lontano da superfici incandescenti.

Non appoggiare I'apparecchio sopra o in prossimita di materiale
combustibile, ad esempio tovaglie e tende.

Non usare 'apparecchio per scopi diversi da quelli descritti nel presente
manuale e utilizzare solo accessori originali Philips.

Non lasciare mai incustodito I'apparecchio in funzione.

Il cestello, la piastra inferiore e gli accessori all'interno della camera di cottura
diventano caldi durante e dopo 'utilizzo dell'apparecchio; maneggiarli
sempre con attenzione.

Prima di usare I'apparecchio per la prima volta, lavare con cura tutte le parti
che verranno a contatto con gli ingredienti. Consultare le istruzioni riportate
nel manuale.
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Attenzione

Riciclaggio

Attenzione

Questo apparecchio é stato progettato per il normale uso domestico. Non &
progettato per 'uso in ambienti quali zone dedicate alla cucina all'interno di
negozi, uffici e altri ambienti di lavoro. Non & ideato per essere utilizzato dagli
ospiti di alberghi, motel, bed and breakfast e in altri ambienti residenziali.
Scollegare sempre I'apparecchio dall'alimentazione se viene lasciato
incustodito e prima di montarlo, smontarlo, riporlo o pulirlo.

Posizionare I'apparecchio su una superficie orizzontale, piana e stabile.

Se I'apparecchio non viene utilizzato correttamente, e destinato a usi
professionali o semi-professionali, oppure viene utilizzato senza attenersi alle
istruzioni del manuale dell'utente, la garanzia non e piu valida e Philips non
risponde per eventuali danni.

Per eventuali controlli o riparazioni, rivolgersi sempre a un centro di
assistenza autorizzato Philips. Non tentare di riparare I'apparecchio da soli
per non invalidare la garanzia.

Dopo I'utilizzo, scollegare sempre I'apparecchio.

Lasciare raffreddare I'apparecchio per circa 30 minuti prima di pulirlo o
maneggiarlo.

Assicurarsi che gliingredienti preparati con questo apparecchio siano di
colore giallo-dorato e non scuri o marroni.

Rimuovere i residui bruciati. Non friggere patate fresche a una temperatura
superiore a 180 °C (per ridurre al minimo la produzione di acrilammide).
Prestare attenzione quando si pulisce la parte superiore della camera di
cottura: il bordo delle parti metalliche e la resistenza sono caldi.

Assicurarsi sempre che il cibo all'interno di Airfryer sia completamente cotto.
Prestare attenzione quando si cuociono cibi facilmente deperibili con la
funzione di termine cottura sincronizzata (potrebbero formarsi batteri).
Prestare attenzione quando si versa il cibo cotto e a non far cadere gli
accessori. Inoltre, prestare attenzione all'olio che potrebbe gocciolare dai lati
del cestello.

Durante la cottura di cibi grassi, Airfryer potrebbe emettere fumo.

Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non puo essere smaltito con i normali
rifiuti domestici.

Seguire le regole del proprio Paese per la raccolta differenziata dei prodotti
elettrici.

Ci sono due situazioni in cui potete restituire gratuitamente il prodotto
vecchio a un rivenditore:

Quando acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire un prodotto simile al
rivenditore.

Se non acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire prodotti con
dimensioni inferiori a 25 cm (lunghezza, altezza e larghezza) ai rivenditori con
superficie dedicata alla vendita di prodotti elettrici ed elettronici superiore ai
400 m2.
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- Intutti gli altri casi, attenetevi alle normative di raccolta differenziata dei
prodotti elettrici ed elettronici in vigore nel vostro paese: un corretto
smaltimento consente di evitare conseguenze negative per I'ambiente e per
la salute.

- Raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti. Controlla le linee guida del tuo Comune.

- Intutti gli altri casi, attenetevi alle normative di raccolta differenziata dei
prodotti elettrici ed elettronici in vigore nel vostro paese: un corretto
smaltimento consente di evitare conseguenze negative per I'ambiente e per
la salute.

Campi elettromagnetici (EMF)

Questo apparecchio &€ conforme agli standard e alle norme applicabili relativi
all'esposizione ai campi elettromagnetici.

Garanzia e assistenza

Versuni offre una garanzia di due anni su questo prodotto dalla data di acquisto.
La garanzia non € valida se il difetto € dovuto ad un uso inappropriato o a scarsa
manutenzione. La garanzia non pregiudica i diritti del consumatore previsti dalla
legge. Per maggiori informazioni o per consultare la garanzia, visitate il nostro
sito web all'indirizzo www.home.id/warranty.

Informazioni sulla progettazione ecocompatibile

Informazioni sulla progettazione ecocompatibile del modello con identificativo: NA46x

Descrizione Simbolo Valore Unita
Consumo energetico in modalita off Po 0,28 W
Consumo energetico in modalita standby Psg N/D W
Intervallo previo passaggio dalla modalita Tep 20 min

automatica alla modalita standby

Norme di misura per il valore di esercizio EN 50564:2011

Referente per ulteriori informazioni DAP B.V.
Tussendiepen 4a, 9206AD Drachten, Paesi Bassi

L'apparecchio & conforme ai requisiti di progettazione ecocompatibile dell'allegato Il del REGOLAMENTO

(UE) 2023/826 DELLA COMMISSIONE

Congratulazioni per 'acquisto. Ti diamo il benvenuto in Philips!

Per trarre il massimo vantaggio dall'assistenza fornita da Philips, registrare il
prodotto all'indirizzo www.philips.com/welcome.
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Descrizione generale

Panoramica del prodotto

Cavo di alimentazione
Prese di aerazione
Pannello di controllo
Piastre inferiori (2)
Cestelli (2)

u b wN —

Nota: questo apparecchio & dotato di due cestelli di cottura indipendenti. E
possibile scegliere di utilizzare un solo cestello o entrambi
contemporaneamente. Ciascun cestello funziona in modo indipendente,
consentendo di impostare temperature, tempi di cottura o programmi
preimpostati diversi.
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Panoramica pannello di controllo

Alimentazione e operazioni di base

@
© &
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Pulsante on/off
Toccare per accendere o spegnere la friggitrice ad aria.

Pulsante di selezione del cestello superiore (1)

Toccare per selezionare il cestello superiore e regolarne le
impostazioni.

Pulsante di selezione del cestello inferiore (2)

Toccare per selezionare il cestello inferiore e regolarne le
impostazioni.

Pulsante indietro

Toccare per tornare al menu precedente o annullare la
selezione corrente.

Pulsante di avvio/pausa

Toccare per avviare o mettere in pausa il processo di
cottura.

Pulsanti di aumento/diminuzione della temperatura

Toccare per aumentare o diminuire la temperatura di
cottura per il cestello selezionato.

Pulsanti di aumento/diminuzione del timer

Toccare per aumentare o diminuire il tempo di cottura per il
cestello selezionato.
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Programmi preimpostati

®© ©
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Snack surgelati a base di patate

Utilizzare questo programma preimpostato per cuocere
patatine, patate a fette o frittelle di patate surgelate fino a
ottenere una finitura dorata croccante.

Bistecca
Utilizzare questo programma preimpostato per grigliare la
bistecca n base al grado di cottura preferito, con I'esterno
scottato.

Pesce

Utilizzare questo programma preimpostato per cuocere
delicatamente filetti di pesce o frutti di mare, mantenendoli
umidi e morbidi.

Verdure

Utilizzare questo programma preimpostato per arrostire o
rendere croccanti le verdure con pochissimo olio.

Cosce di pollo

Utilizzare questo programma preimpostato per cuocere
bene le cosce di pollo lasciando la pelle croccante.

Riscaldamento

Utilizzare questo programma preimpostato per riscaldare
velocemente gli avanzi in modo che non perdano
consistenza e sapore.

Funzioni aggiuntive
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Funzione copia

Consente di impostare la temperatura e il tempo di cottura
per un cestello e di replicare le stesse impostazioni per il
secondo cestello premendo il pulsante della funzione copia.

Funzione timer

Consente di sincronizzare automaticamente i tempi di
cottura dei 2 cestelli per ottenere i pasti pronti nello stesso
momento.

Promemoria di scuotimento

Questo modello & dotato di un promemoria di scuotimento.
Per risultati ottimali, scuotere o girare prontamente il cibo
quando scatta I'allarme del promemoria.

Premere il pulsante del promemoria di scuotimento per
attivare o disattivare gli avvisi che ricordano di scuotere o
girare il cibo durante la cottura per ottenere risultati piu
omogenei. Viene emesso un "segnale acustico" e I'icona di
scuotimento del cibo lampeggia accanto al display del
tempo.

Luci

Consente di accendere o spegnere la luce della camera di
cottura.
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Display timer/temperatura

La schermata alterna la visualizzazione del tempo di cottura
e della temperatura.

Indicatore del promemoria di scuotimento
Si accende quando il promemoria di scuotimento e attivo.

Indicatore della funzione timer
Si accende quando la funzione timer & attiva.
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Prima di utilizzare I'apparecchio per la prima volta

Importante: durante il primo utilizzo, Airfryer potrebbe emettere fumo e
odori. Si tratta di un fenomeno del tutto normale che dovrebbe scomparire
in pochi minuti.

Attenzione: questo € un Airfryer che utilizza aria calda. Non riempire il
cestello di olio, grasso per frittura o altri liquidi.

Attenzione: non toccare le superfici calde. Maneggiare il cestello caldo con
guanti da forno.

Attenzione: questo apparecchio e esclusivamente per uso domestico.

Nota: Non é necessario preriscaldare 'apparecchio.

1 Rimuovere tutto il materiale di imballaggio.

2 Rimuovere tutti gli eventuali adesivi o etichette dall'apparecchio.

3 Pulire accuratamente I'apparecchio prima del primo utilizzo (vedere "Pulizia").

Preparazione per l'uso

1 Posizionare I'apparecchio su una superficie orizzontale, piana, stabile e
termoresistente.
2 Llasciare almeno 15 cm di spazio libero intorno all'apparecchio.

3 Inserire la piastra inferiore nel cestello.

Nota: durante |'utilizzo, viene emesso vapore attraverso le prese d'aria. Tenere le
mani e il viso a distanza di sicurezza dal vapore e dalle prese d'aria. Collocare il
dispositivo ad almeno 15 cm dalla parete e non posizionare le prese d'aria
direttamente di fronte alla presa elettrica.

Nota: non collocare oggetti sopra o accanto all'apparecchio. Farlo potrebbe
ostacolare il flusso di aria e compromettere il risultato della frittura.

Nota: Non collocare Airfryer accanto a un altro apparecchio di cottura, vicino alla
parete della cucina o sotto un armadietto pensile, poiché il vapore caldo
potrebbe condensarsi e colare lungo le superfici.

Utilizzo dell'apparecchio

Sessione di prova

Una sessione di prova consente di:
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- acquisire dimestichezza con Airfryer
- verificare il corretto funzionamento
- rimuovere residui di produzione

1 Assicurarsi che entrambi i cestelli siano vuoti, quindi collegare I'apparecchio
alla presa di corrente.

2 Premere il pulsante on/off.

3 Selezionare uno dei cestelli.

4 Toccare il pulsante per le patatine surgelate.

5 Selezionare I'altro cestello e scegliere ugualmente le patatine surgelate.

6 Premere il pulsante di avvio/pausa per iniziare.
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7 Un promemoria di scuotimento emette un segnale acustico a meta cottura.
Disattivare il segnale acustico estraendo i cestelli e reinserendoli con cura.

8 Altermine della cottura, viene emesso un segnale acustico finale.

Cottura con programmi preimpostati

Questo apparecchio e dotato di vari programmi di cottura preimpostati
progettati per semplificare la preparazione dei pasti. Ogni programma
preimpostato e ottimizzato per un tipo specifico di cibo, regolando
automaticamente la temperatura e il tempo di cottura ideali per ottenere
risultati perfetti con il minimo sforzo.

1 Mettere gliingredienti nel cestello superiore.

Nota: assicurarsi sempre che la piastra inferiore sia posizionata con cura prima
di utilizzare il cestello.
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3 Mettere gli ingredienti nel cestello inferiore.

Nota: non superare le quantita consigliate o non riempire il cestello oltre il
livello MAX, per evitare effetti negativi sulle prestazioni di cottura.

4 Reinserire il cestello inferiore nell'apparecchio.

5 Toccare il pulsante del cestello superiore sullo schermo.
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7 Toccare il pulsante del cestello inferiore sullo schermo.

9 Toccare il pulsante di avvio/pausa per iniziare la cottura.

Nota: alcuni ingredienti richiedono di essere scossi o girati a meta cottura
(vedere la "Programmi preimpostati"). Per effettuare questa operazione:

- Estrarre delicatamente il cestello.
- Scuotere il contenuto su una superficie termoresistente.
- Reinserire il cestello per continuare la cottura.

| Nota: per mettere in pausa il processo di cottura, premere il pulsante di
T @val avvio/pausa. Premere di nuovo il pulsante per riprendere la cottura.

Nota: I'apparecchio viene messo automaticamente in pausa quando si
rimuove il cestello. La cottura riprende automaticamente quando si
riposiziona il cestello nell'apparecchio.

S 0 10 Al termine della cottura, viene emesso un segnale acustico. Estrarre con
AN B cautela entrambi i cestelli.

Attenzione: dopo la cottura, il cestello, I'alloggiamento interno e gli
ingredienti sono caldi. Quando si rimuove il cestello, posizionarlo
sempre su una superficie termoresistente (ad esempio, un sottopentola
o un tappetino in silicone). A seconda del tipo di cibo, potrebbe
fuoriuscire vapore dal cestello.

// / 11 Utilizzare pinze da cucina per rimuovere i cibi cotti dai cestelli.

Nota: I'olio in eccesso o il grasso prodotto dagli ingredienti si raccoglie sul
fondo del cestello.

Nota: a seconda del tipo di cibo da preparare, talvolta e preferibile eliminare
|'olio 0 il grasso in eccesso prima di inserire altre porzioni o di scuotere il
contenuto. Per farlo in modo sicuro, posizionare il cestello su una superficie
termoresistente e indossare guanti da forno. Eliminare con cautela I'olio o il
grasso.
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Programmi preimpostati

Preimpo-  Quantita Tempera- Tempo di cottura Promemoria di
stazioni consigliata tura scuotimento
Patatine 5009 200 °C 26 min 30 min x2
surgelate
Braciole 250 g 200 °C 16 min 18 min x2
Filetto di 6509 200 °C 18 min 20 min x1
pesce
Verdure 800 g 180 °C 18 min 20 min x2
Cosce di 1000 g 180 °C 32 min 34 min x1
pollo
@ Riscaldamen- / 160 °C 5 min 5 min /
to

2750 W 2300 W

Nota: Il tempo di cottura predefinito per ciascun programma preimpostato puo
variare a seconda della potenza nominale di Airfryer.

Cottura con impostazioni manuali

Se i programmi preimpostati non soddisfano esigenze di cottura personalizzate,
le impostazioni manuali offrono il pieno controllo di temperatura e tempi di
cottura.

1 Mettere gli ingredienti nel cestello superiore.

Nota: assicurarsi sempre che la piastra inferiore sia posizionata con cura prima
di utilizzare il cestello.
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Mettere gli ingredienti nel cestello inferiore.

Nota: Airfryer & adatto per cuocere una grande varieta di ingredienti. Per
risultati ottimali, consultare la "Tabella dei cibi" per le quantita e i tempi di
cottura consigliati.

Nota: non superare le quantita consigliate o non riempire il cestello oltre il
livello MAX, per evitare effetti negativi sulle prestazioni di cottura.

Reinserire il cestello inferiore nell'apparecchio.

5 Toccare il pulsante del cestello superiore sullo schermo.

6 Toccare le frecce della temperatura e del timer per scegliere I'impostazione
preferita.
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7 Toccare il pulsante del cestello inferiore sullo schermo.

8 Toccare le frecce della temperatura e del timer per scegliere I'impostazione
preferita.

9 Toccare il pulsante di avvio/pausa per iniziare la cottura.

Nota: Alcuni ingredienti richiedono di essere scossi o girati durante la cottura
(vedere la tabella dei cibi). Per effettuare questa operazione:

- Estrarre delicatamente il cestello.
- Scuotere il contenuto su una superficie termoresistente.
- Reinserire il cestello per continuare la cottura.

| Nota: per mettere in pausa il processo di cottura, premere il pulsante di
T @val avvio/pausa. Premere di nuovo il pulsante per riprendere la cottura.

Nota: I'apparecchio viene messo automaticamente in pausa quando si
rimuove il cestello. La cottura riprende automaticamente quando si
riposiziona il cestello nell'apparecchio.

S 0 10 Al termine della cottura, viene emesso un segnale acustico. Estrarre con
cautela entrambi i cestelli.

Attenzione: dopo la cottura, il cestello, I'alloggiamento interno e gli
ingredienti sono caldi. Quando si rimuove il cestello, posizionarlo
sempre su una superficie termoresistente (ad esempio, un sottopentola
o un tappetino in silicone). A seconda del tipo di cibo, potrebbe
fuoriuscire vapore dal cestello.

11 Utilizzare pinze da cucina per rimuovere i cibi cotti dai cestelli. Gli alimenti piu
leggeri, come le patatine fritte, possono essere versati direttamente su un
piatto.

Nota: I'olio in eccesso o il grasso prodotto dagli ingredienti si raccoglie sul
fondo del cestello.

Nota: a seconda del tipo di cibo da preparare, talvolta e preferibile eliminare
|'olio o il grasso in eccesso prima di inserire altre porzioni o di scuotere il
contenuto. Per farlo in modo sicuro, posizionare il cestello su una superficie
termoresistente e indossare guanti da forno. Eliminare con cautela I'olio o il
grasso.
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Tabella dei cibi

La tabella riportata di seguito fornisce le impostazioni di base consigliate per la
preparazione di vari tipi di cibo.
Nota

Le impostazioni elencate sono da intendersi come linee guida. A causa della
diversita di origine, dimensione, forma e marchio degli ingredienti, non &
possibile garantire risultati ottimali per tutti gli alimenti.

Quando si cucinano quantita maggiori (ad esempio di patatine fritte,
gamberetti, cosce di pollo, snack surgelati), scuotere, girare o mescolare gli
ingredienti 2-3 volte durante il processo di cottura per garantire una
consistenza e un grado di cottura uniformi.

Il peso consigliato e per singolo cestello.

I risultati di cottura variano a seconda delle dimensioni o del volume degli
ingredienti per ciascun piatto. Per risultati perfetti, regolare le
preimpostazioni in base agli ingredienti specifici. Il ricettario HomelD fornisce
una guida completa per la personalizzazione in base alle dimensioni e al
volume degli ingredienti.

Tabella dei cibi per apparecchi con potenza nominale di 2750 W

Ingredienti Quantita Tempo Tempe- Nota
minima - (min) ratura
massima

Patatine surgelate sottili ~ 200-700 g 22-33 200 °C Agitare, ruotare o mescolare per

(7x7 mm/0,3x0,3in) 2-3 volte

Cosce di pollo (circa 125 2-8 pezzi 24-34 180 °C Scuotere, girare o mescolare a meta

g/4,5 0z) cottura

Salmone 400-1000 g 14-24 200 °C Scuotere, girare o mescolare a meta
cottura

Salsicce 300-500 g 10-15 180 °C Scuotere, girare o mescolare a meta
cottura

Braciole 200-1000 g 15-20 200 °C Scuotere, girare o mescolare a meta
cottura

Pan di Spagna 3009 50 140 °C Utilizzare I'accessorio teglia da
forno

Tortino di pan di Spagna  4-9 stampi 14-16 160 °C Utilizzare I'accessorio stampi da
forno

Facile torta con cuore 4-9 stampi 10 160 °C Utilizzare I'accessorio stampi da

fondente forno

Verdure miste 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Scuotere, girare o mescolare a meta
cottura

Mini Rostis 6-11 pezzi 15-20 180 °C Scuotere, girare o mescolare a meta

cottura

Tabella dei cibi per apparecchi con potenza nominale di 2300 W
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Ingredienti Quantita Tempo Tempe- Nota
minima - (min) ratura
massima

Patatine surgelate sottili ~ 200-700 g 26-37 200 °C Agitare, ruotare o mescolare per

(7x7 mm/0,3x0,3in) 2-3 volte

Cosce dipollo (circa 125  2-8 pezzi 26-36 180 °C Scuotere, girare o mescolare a meta

g/4,5 0z) cottura

Salmone 400-1000 g 16-26 200 °C Scuotere, girare o mescolare a meta
cottura

Salsicce 300-500 g 12-17 180 °C Scuotere, girare o mescolare a meta
cottura

Braciole 200-1000 g 17-22 200 °C Scuotere, girare o mescolare a meta
cottura

Pan di Spagna 3009 50 140 °C Utilizzare I'accessorio teglia da
forno

Tortino di pan di Spagna  4-9 stampi 14-16 160 °C Utilizzare I'accessorio stampi da
forno

Facile torta con cuore 4-9 stampi 10 160 °C Utilizzare I'accessorio stampi da

fondente forno

Verdure miste 400-800¢g 15-20 180 °C Scuotere, girare o mescolare a meta
cottura

Mini Rostis 6-11 pezzi 15-20 180 °C Scuotere, girare o mescolare a meta

cottura

Funzione timer

La funzione timer serve ad assicurare che gli alimenti finiscano di cuocere
contemporaneamente in entrambi i cestelli, anche se i tempi o le temperature di
cottura sono diversi. Questa funzione & particolarmente utile quando si prepara
un pasto completo con diversi ingredienti in ciascun cestello.

1 Impostare il tempo e la temperatura di cottura per entrambi i cestelli.
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2 Toccare il pulsante timer sul pannello di controllo.

3 Toccare il pulsante di avvio/pausa per iniziare la cottura sincronizzata.

4 Airfryer regola automaticamente I'orario di avvio di un cestello in modo che
entrambi i cestelli completino contemporaneamente i cicli di cottura. In
questo modo tutto sara caldo e pronto per essere servito
contemporaneamente.

Funzione copia

La funzione copia consente di duplicare le impostazioni di cottura da un cestello
all'altro con un solo tocco. E ideale quando si cucinano gli stessi alimenti in
entrambi i cestelli e si desidera ottenere risultati uniformi.

1 Impostare il tempo e la temperatura per un cestello.




Italiano 235

2 Premere il pulsante copia. Le impostazioni verranno immediatamente
duplicate per I'altro cestello.

3 Premere avvio/pausa per iniziare la cottura.

Scuotere il cibo

Come scuotere

Durante la cottura, rimuovere il cestello da Airfryer per scuotere, mescolare o

capovolgere il cibo.

Per scuotere il cibo in modo sicuro:

1 Tenereil cestello sopra una superficie termoresistente.

2 Scuotere delicatamente il cestello e assicurarsi che I'aria calda possa
raggiungere tutte le superfici degli alimenti.

Se il cestello & troppo pesante da scuotere:

1 Posizionare il cestello su una superficie termoresistente.

2 Utilizzare pinze o utensili con la punta in silicone per mescolare o capovolgere
gliingredienti. Reinserire il cestello e riprendere la cottura.

Nota: Airfryer viene messo automaticamente in pausa quando si rimuove il
cestello. Il display rimane invariato fino al reinserimento del cestello.

Nota: la cottura riprende automaticamente appena si reinserisce il cestello.

Nota: Evitare rimozioni prolungate del cestello (oltre 30 secondi), per evitare che
I'apparecchio si raffreddi.
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Cosa scuotere

Quando scuotere

In genere, & necessario scuotere gli alimenti di piccole dimensioni, come
patatine fritte o nugget impilati durante la cottura, per garantire una cottura
uniforme e croccante.

Se questi alimenti non vengono scossi, potrebbero cuocersi in modo non
uniforme o rimanere poco cotti in alcune zone.

Gli alimenti piu spessi, come la bistecca, devono essere capovolti a meta
cottura per acquisire una doratura uniforme su tutti i lati.

Scuotere o capovolgere il cibo 1-2 volte a meta cottura, o pili volte, se lo si
desidera.

Alcuni programmi preimpostati includono una funzione (vedere "Programmi
preimpostati") promemoria di scuotimento incorporata.

Promemoria di scuotimento

Il promemoria di scuotimento emette 5 segnali acustici e lampeggia sul
display.

Se non si rimuove il cestello dopo 5 segnali acustici, il promemoria si spegne
automaticamente.

Il promemoria di scuotimento si interrompe anche non appena viene estratto
il cestello.

Preparazione di patatine fritte fatte in casa

Per preparare eccellenti patatine fritte con Airfryer:

Scegliere una varieta di patate adatta alla frittura, ad esempio patate fresche

(leggermente) farinose.

Per risultati ottimali, € consigliabile dividere le patatine in porzioni di massimo

500 grammi circa. Le patatine fritte in quantita maggiori tendono a essere

meno croccanti rispetto alle porzioni piu piccole.

Pelare le patate e tagliarle a bastoncini (8x8 mm di spessore).

Mettere a bagno le patate a bastoncini in una ciotola con acqua per almeno

30 minuti.

Svuotare il recipiente e asciugare le patate con uno strofinaccio o della carta

da cucina.

Versare un cucchiaio di olio nel recipiente, aggiungere le patate a bastoncini

e mescolarle bene fino a quando non sono ricoperte di olio.

Rimuovere le patate con le dita o con un utensile da cucina forato in modo

che I'olio in eccesso resti nel recipiente.

Nota

- Non versare tutte le patate a bastoncini nel cestello in una volta sola
inclinando il recipiente, per evitare che finisca nel cestello un'eccessiva
quantita di olio.

Mettere le patate nel cestello.

Friggere i bastoncini di patate e mescolarli 2-3 volte durante la cottura.
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Avvertenza: lasciare raffreddare completamente il recipiente e l'interno
dell'apparecchio prima di iniziare la pulizia.

Avvertenza: il cestello & dotato di un rivestimento antiaderente. Non usare
utensili da cucina o materiali per la pulizia abrasivi, in quanto potrebbero
danneggiare il rivestimento antiaderente.

Pulire I'apparecchio dopo ogni utilizzo. Rimuovere I'olio e il grasso dal fondo del
cestello dopo ogni utilizzo.

1 Premere il pulsante on/off per spegnere 'apparecchio, scollegare la spina
dalla presa a muro e lasciare raffreddare 'apparecchio.

Suggerimento: rimuovere il cestello per lasciar raffreddare Airfryer piu
rapidamente.

2 Rimuovere la piastra inferiore dal cestello.

3 Eliminare I'olio o il grasso prodotto dagli alimenti dal fondo del cestello.

4 Lavare il cestello in lavastoviglie. E possibile lavarlo anche con acqua calda,
detersivo per piatti e una spugna non abrasiva (vedere "Tabella di pulizia").
Suggerimento: se residui di cibo sono rimasti attaccati sul cestello o sulla
piastra inferiore, metterli a bagno in acqua calda e detersivo per piatti per
10-15 minuti. Cio sciogliera i residui di cibo e consentira di rimuoverli pit
facilmente. Assicurarsi di utilizzare un detersivo per piatti in grado di
dissolvere |'olio e il grasso. Se sul cestello o sulla piastra inferiore sono
presenti macchie di grasso che non & stato possibile rimuovere con acqua
calda e detersivo per piatti, utilizzare uno sgrassatore liquido.

Suggerimento: se necessario, rimuovere i residui di cibo presenti sulla
resistenza con una spazzola con setole morbide o medie. Non utilizzare una
spazzola in acciaio o una spazzola con setole dure, poiché potrebbero
danneggiare il rivestimento della resistenza.

5 Per evitare graffi, pulire delicatamente I'esterno e I'interno dell'apparecchio
con un panno morbido, pulito e non stropicciato. Iniziare con un panno
leggermente inumidito e proseguire con uno asciutto, se necessario.
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6 Perrimuovere eventuali residui di cibo, pulire la resistenza con una spazzola.

7 Pulire la parte interna dell'apparecchio con acqua calda e una spugna non

abrasiva.

Tabella di pulizia

Una corretta pulizia garantisce le prestazioni e la sicurezza di Airfryer. La tabella

seguente contiene istruzioni per la pulizia di ciascun componente.

K

0o

\

= x2

4

< ol

X2

4

<

Conservazione

1 Scollegare la spina dall'apparecchio e lasciarlo raffreddare.

2 Accertarsi che tutte le parti siano pulite e asciutte prima di riporle.
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Nota

- Durante il trasporto, tenere sempre Airfryer in posizione orizzontale per
evitare che cadute accidentali dei cestelli possano danneggiarli.

- Assicurarsi sempre che le parti rimovibili di Airfryer, come la piastra
inferiore ecc., siano ben fissate prima di trasportarlo e/o riporlo.

Risoluzione dei problemi

In questo capitolo vengono riportati i problemi pitt comuni legati all'uso
dell'apparecchio. Se non & possibile risolvere il problema con le informazioni
riportate di sequito, visitare il sito www.home.id/support per un elenco di
domande frequenti oppure contattare il centro assistenza clienti del proprio
paese.

Problemi Possibile causa Soluzione

L'esterno dell'apparecchio diventa |l calore all'interno viene irradiato  Si tratta di un fenomeno normale.

caldo durante I'uso. alle pareti esterne. Tutte le impugnature e le
manopole che devono essere
toccate durante |'uso restano
abbastanza fredde da poter essere
maneggiate.

Il cestello, la piastra inferiore e
I'interno dell'apparecchio
diventano sempre caldi quando
I'apparecchio e acceso per
garantire che il cibo venga
adeguatamente cotto. Queste
parti sono sempre troppo calde per
poter essere toccate.

Se silascia I'apparecchio acceso
troppo a lungo, alcune aree
potrebbero diventare troppo calde
per poter essere toccate. Queste
aree sono contrassegnate
sull'apparecchio con la seguente
icona:

Se si & consapevoli delle aree calde
e si evita di toccarle, l'uso
dell'apparecchio e del tutto sicuro.
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Problemi

Possibile causa

Soluzione

Le patatine fritte fatte in casa non
vengono come vorrei.

Non si sta friggendo il tipo di
patate giusto.

Per risultati ottimali, utilizzare
patate fresche e farinose. Se &
necessario conservare le patate,
non tenerle in un ambiente freddo
come il frigo. Scegliere patate
adatte per la frittura, come
indicato sul sacchetto.

La quantita di ingredienti
all'interno del cestello e eccessiva.

Seguire le istruzioni riportate in
questo manuale di istruzioni per
preparare le patatine fritte fatte in
casa.

Alcuni tipi di ingredienti devono
essere agitati a meta cottura.

Seguire le istruzioni riportate in
questo manuale di istruzioni per
preparare le patatine fritte fatte in
casa.

Airfryer non si accende.

L'apparecchio non e collegato alla
presa di corrente.

Verificare di aver inserito
correttamente la spina nella presa
di corrente.

Diversi apparecchi sono collegati a
un'unica presa.

I sistema Airfryer ha un'elevata
potenza in watt. Provare una presa
diversa e controllare i fusibili.

Il pulsante on/off non & stato
ancora attivato.

Utilizzare il pollice per premere il
pulsante on/off, assicurandosi di
toccare con il dito I'intero pulsante.

All'interno di Airfryer sono visibili
delle screpolature.

All'interno del cestello di Airfryer
possono formarsi delle piccole
macchie in seguito al contatto o a
graffi accidentali sul rivestimento
(ad esempio, durante
I'inserimento del cestello e/o la
pulizia con materiali abrasivi).

Per prevenire danni, abbassare
correttamente la piastra inferiore
durante l'inserimento nel cestello.
Se la piastra inferiore viene inserita
inclinata, un suo lato potrebbe
urtare la parete del cestello,
rimuovendo piccoli frammenti del
rivestimento. Questi frammenti
non sono comungue nocivi per la
salute, in quanto tutti i materiali
utilizzati sono specifici per alimenti.

Dall'apparecchio fuoriesce del
fumo bianco.

Si stanno cuocendo ingredienti
grassi.

Eliminare con cautela eventuale
olio o grasso in eccesso dal cestello
e proseguire con la cottura.

Il cestello contiene residui grassi di
ingredienti utilizzati in
precedenza.

I fumo bianco & prodotto dal
riscaldamento dei residui grassi
presenti nel cestello. Dopo ogni
utilizzo, pulire sempre
accuratamente il cestello e la
piastra inferiore.
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Soluzione

La panatura non aderisce al cibo
come dovrebbe.

Piccole parti di panatura
potrebbero produrre del fumo
bianco. Premere con forza la
panatura sul cibo per assicurarsi
che aderisca.

Marinature, liquidi o i succhi della

carne schizzano nel grasso sciolto.

Tamponare il cibo prima di
posizionarlo nel cestello.

Sullo schermo di Airfryer compare
VE1" o VED"

Airfryer potrebbe essere stato
conservato in un luogo troppo
freddo.

La temperatura del dispositivo &
troppo bassa. Questo prodotto &
stato progettato per |'utilizzo a una
temperatura ambiente compresa
tra5°Ce 40 °C.

Tenere Airfryer a temperatura
ambiente per almeno 15 minuti. Se
il problema persiste, chiamare
I'assistenza telefonica Philips o
rivolgersi al centro assistenza
clienti del proprio Paese.

Sullo schermo di Airfryer compare
”E4", ”ESHI HE’I 2”, IIE22II O IIE23II.

Il dispositivo potrebbe non
funzionare correttamente.

Provare a scollegare e ricollegare il
dispositivo alla presa di corrente.
Se non si riesce a risolvere il
problema, chiamare |'assistenza
telefonica Philips o rivolgersi al
centro assistenza clienti del proprio
paese.

Sullo schermo di Airfryer viene
visualizzata la scritta "E10".

La temperatura interna del
dispositivo & troppo alta.

Verificare che non siano presenti
ostruzioni intorno alle prese d'aria
con effetti negativi sulla
ventilazione e sulla dissipazione del
calore. Lasciare almeno 15 cm di
spazio attorno alle prese d'aria e
non posizionare oggetti tra le
prese d'aria e la parete.
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Svarigi

Pirms ierices lietoSanas rupigi izlasiet So svarigo informaciju un saglabajiet to, lai
vajadzibas gadijuma varétu ieskatities taja ari turpmak.

Bistami!

- Nenovietojiet ierici uz karstas gazes plits vai uz jebkura veida elektriskas plits
un elektriskas plits virsmam vai to tuvuma, ka ari neievietojiet to karsta
cepeskrasni (1. att.).

- Nekad neiegremdeéjiet ierici Gdeni, ka ari neskalojiet tekosa tdent.

- Laiizvairitos no elektrotrieciena, uzmanieties, lai iericé neiek|Ust Gdens vai
kads cits Skidrums.

- Cepsanai paredzétas sastavdalas vienmer ievietojiet groza, lai tas nesaskartos
ar sildelementiem.

- Neaizsedziet gaisa iepludes un izplUdes atveres, kad ierice darbojas.

- Nepiepildiet grozu ar elJu, jo tas var izraisit ugunsbistamibu.

- Neizmantojiet ierici, ja ir bojats tas kontaktspraudnis, elektribas vads vai pati
ierice.

- Nekada gadijuma nepieskarieties ierices iekSpusei, kad ierice darbojas.

- Nekad nelieciet iericé partikas daudzumu, kas parsniedz groza noradito
maksimalo limeni.

- Vienmér parliecinieties, vai silditajs ir tirs un vai tam nav pielipusi partika.

Bridinajums!
Bridinajums!
- Jastravas vads ir bojats, ta nomaina javeic Philips, ta servisa parstavim vai
lidzigi kvalificétam personam, lai novérstu bistamibu.
- Pievienojiet ierici tikai iezemétai elektrotikla sienas kontaktligzdai, kas
aprikota ar nopludstravas aizsargslédzi.
- Vienmér parliecinieties, vai kontaktdaksa ir stingri ievietota sienas
kontaktrozeté.
- Siierice nav paredzéta darbinaianai ar aréju taimeri vai atseviku talvadibas
sistemu.
- lerices darbibas laika saskares virsmas var sakarst (2. att.).

- Soierici var izmantot bérni vecuma no 8 gadiem un personas ar ierobeZotam
fiziskajam, sensorajam vai garigajam spéjam vai bez pieredzes un zinasanam,
ja tiek nodrosinata uzraudziba vai noradijumi par drosu ierices lietosanu un
panakta izpratne par iespéjamo bistamibu.

- Berni nedrikst rotalaties ar ierici. lerices tiriSanu un apkopi drikst veikt bérni,
kas ir vecaki par 8 gadiem un tiek uzraudziti.

- Glabajiet ierici un tas stravas vadu vieta, kur nevar piekldt bérni, kas ir jaunaki
par 8 gadiem.
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Uzmanibu!

Nenovietojiet ierici pret sienu vai citam iericém. Abas ierices puses un
aizmugure atstajiet vismaz 15 cm brivas telpas. Nenovietojiet nekadus
priekSmetus uz ierices.

Cepsanas ar karsto gaisu laika pa gaisa izplUdes atverém izplust karsts tvaiks.
Turiet rokas un seju drosa attaluma no tvaika un gaisa izpltdes atverém.
Sargieties no karsta tvaika un gaisa, kad iznemat grozu no ierices.

Nekada gadijuma iericé neizmantojiet vieglas sastavdalas vai cepampapiru.
Kartupelu glabasana: temperatarai jaatbilst kartupelu skirnei, un tai jabat virs
6 °C, lai samazinatu akrilamida iedarbibas risku ieprieks sagatavotaja partika.
Ta ka Airfryer ir divi gatavosanas nodalijumi, tam ir liela elektriska jauda.
Vienlaikus nedarbiniet citas jaudigas ierices (piem., téjkannas, elektriskos
grilus u. tml. ierices), kas pieslégtas pie tas pasas elektriskas kédes. Citadi jasu
majas elektrosistémas jaudas slédzis var nostradat, un sai kontaktligzdai vairs
netiks pievadita elektriba.

Stierice ir izstradata izmanto$anai apkartéjas vides temperatara no 5 °C lidz
40°C.

Pirms ierices pievienosanas elektrotiklam parbaudiet, vai uz tas noraditais
spriegums atbilst elektrotikla spriegumam jlsu maja.

Neglabajiet elektribas vadu tuvu karstam virsmam.

Nenovietojiet ierici uz viegli uzliesmojosiem materialiem vai to tuvuma,
pieméram, uz galdauta vai aizkaru tuvuma.

Neizmantojiet ierici citiem nolUkiem, iznemot tos, kas aprakstiti saja
rokasgramata, un izmantojiet tikai originalos Philips piederumus.
Neatstajiet ieslegtu ierici bez uzraudzibas.

Grozs, pamatnes platne un piederumi, kas ievietoti gatavosanas kamera,
ierices lietosanas laika uzkarst un péc lietosanas ir karsti, tapéc vienmer
rikojieties uzmanigi.

Pirms ierices pirmas lietosanas, rapigi notiriet dalas, kas bus saskare ar
produktiem. Skatiet noradijumus Saja rokasgramata.

Uzmanibu!

lerice ir paredzéta tikai parastai lietosanai majas. Ta nav paredzéta lietosanai
veikalu darbinieku virtuvés, birojos, fermas vai citas darba telpas. Tapat ta nav
paredzéta izmantosanai klientiem viesnicas, motelos, pansijas un citas
apmesanas vietas.

Vienmer atvienojiet ierici no elektrotikla, ja atstajat to bez uzraudzibas un
pirms saliksanas, izjauksanas, glabasanas vai tirisanas.

Novietojiet ierici uz horizontalas, gludas un stabilas virsmas.

Ja ierice tiek izmantota neatbilstosi vai profesionala/pusprofesionala noltka
vai ar ja ta netiek izmantota atbilstosi lietotaja rokasgramata sniegtajam
instrukcijam, garantija zaudé spéku, un Philips neuznemsies atbildibu par
iespéjamiem bojajumiem.

Vienmer nododiet ierici Philips autorizétam servisa centram, ja nepieciesama
apskate vai remonts. Neméginiet patstavigi labot ierici, citadi garantija klGs
nederiga.

Péc lietosanas vienmer atvienojiet ierici no elektrotikla.

Pirms ierices tirisanas vai lietosanas |aujiet tai atdzist aptuveni 30 minGtes.
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- Gatavojiet sastavdalas, l1dz tas klUst zeltaini dzeltenas, nevis tumsas vai
brdnas.

- Iznemiet sadegusos atlikumus. Negatavojiet svaigus kartupelus temperatara,
kas parsniedz 180 °C (lai samazinatu akrilamida izdalisanos).

- levérojiet piesardzibu, tirot gatavosanas nodalijuma augsdalu: karsto
sildelementu un metalisko dalu malu.

- Vienmér parliecinieties, ka édiens Airfryer iericé tiek pagatavots lidz galam.

- Esiet uzmanigs, kad ar sinhronizétas izslégsanas funkciju gatavojat partiku,
kas atri bojajas (iespéjama baktériju vairosanas).

- Berot ara pagatavoto partiku, ievérojiet piesardzibu un raugieties, lai
neizkristu ierices piederumi. Nemiet ari véra, ka no sieta puses groza sanos var
pilét ella.

- Gatavojot treknu edienu, Airfryer var radit dimus.

Otrreizeja parstrade

- Sis simbols nozimé, ka elektriskos produktus nedrikst izmest kopa ar
parastiem sadzives atkritumiem.

- levérojiet jusu valsti spéka esosos likumus par atsevisku elektrisko produktu
savaksanu.

Elektromagnetiskie lauki (EMF)

Stierice atbilst piemérojamajiem standartiem un noteikumiem, kas attiecas uz
elektromagnétisko lauku iedarbibu.

Garantija un atbalsts

Sim izstradajumam uznémums Versuni sniedz divu gadu garantiju kop$ ta
iegades datuma. ST garantija nav spéka, ja defekts radies nepareizas lietosanas
vai neatbilstosi veiktas apkopes dél. Mdsu garantija neietekmé jusu ka patérétaja
likuma noteiktas tiesibas. Lai iegUtu papildinformaciju vai atsauktos uz garantiju,
|Gdzu, apmekléjiet masu vietni www.home.id/warranty.

EcoDesign informacija

EcoDesign informacija modelim(-liem) ar identifikatoru(-iem): NA46x

Apraksts Apziméjums Vértiba Mérvieniba

Energijas paterins izslégta stavokli Potf 0,28 W
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Energijas patérins gaidstaves rezima Psb N.P. wW
Laiks, [1dz automatiski parslédzas gaidstaves rezima — Tqp 20 min
Meérijumu standarts ipatnéjajam razigumam EN 50564:2011

Kontaktinformacija papildu informacijas iegtsanai DAPB. V.

Tussendiepen 4a,9206AD Drachten, Niderlande

lekarta atbilst EcoDesign prasibam, kas noteiktas KOMISIJAS

REGULAS (ES) 2023/826 Il pielikuma

Apsveicam ar pirkumu un laipni lGdzam Philips!

Lai pilniba izmantotu mUsu piedavata atbalsta iespéjas, registréjiet izstradajumu
vietné www.home.id.

Visparigs apraksts

Produkta parskats

Vs

.

1
2
3
4
5

Stravas padeves vads
Gaisa izpludes atveres
Vadibas panelis
Pamatnes platne (2 gab.)
Grozs (2 gab.)

Piezime. Sai iericei ir divi savstarpéji neatkarigi grozi &diena gatavosanai. Péc
izvéles varat gatavot tikai viena groza vai izmantot abus grozus vienlaicigi. Grozi
darbojas savstarpéji neatkarigi, un katram grozam var iestatit atskirigas
temperatUras vertibas, gatavosanas laikus un ieprieks iestatitas programmas.
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Vadibas panela parskats

leslégsana/izslégsana un pamatfunkcijas
@ @ @
8 @
© & ONONO

leslégsanas/izslegsanas poga
Pieskarieties, lai iesleégtu vai izslégtu Airfryer ierici.

Augséja groza (1) atlases poga
Pieskarieties, lai izvélétos augséjo grozu un pielagotu
jestatijumus.

Apakséja groza (2) atlases poga

Pieskarieties, lai izvélétos apakséjo grozu un pielagotu
iestatijumus.

Atgriesanas poga

pasreiz izvéléto vienumu.

Poga Sakt/pauzét
Pieskarieties, lai saktu vai pauzetu édiena gatavosanas
procesu.

Temperaturas paaugstinasanas/pazeminasanas pogas
Pieskarieties, lai paaugstinatu vai pazeminatu édiena
gatavosanas temperatdru izvélétajam grozam.

Laika palielinasanas/samazinasanas pogas

Pieskarieties, lai palielinatu vai samazinatu édiena
gatavosanas laiku izvélétajam grozam.

R JOAORGRGICAN
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leprieks iestatitas programmas

®© ©

@OE® ®&® ®

Papildfunkcijas

Saldétas kartupelu uzkodas
lzmantojiet So iepriekséjo iestatijumu, lai pagatavotu
zeltaini brinus saldétus fritétus kartupelus, kartupelu

daivinas vai kartupelu placenisus.

Steiks

Izmantojiet 30 ieprieksejo iestatijumu, lai steiks butu
apcepts no arpuses un griléts lidz jusu izvélétajai gatavibas
pakapei.

Zivis

lzmantojiet So iepriekséjo iestatijumu, lai maigi pagatavotu
zivs fileju vai jaras veltes, un tas nezaudétu mitrumu un
slanainibu.

Darzeni

Izmantojiet So ieprieksejo iestatijumu, lai ar minimalu ellas
daudzumu vienmerigi apceptu darzenus.

Cala stilbini

Izmantojiet So iepriekséjo iestatijumu, lai pagatavotu
mikstus calu stilbinus ar kraukskigu adu.

Uzsildisana

lzmantojiet So iepriekséjo iestatijumu, lai atri uzsilditu
ieprieks pagatavotu édienu, saglabajot ta tekstdru un garsu.

®
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Kopésanas funkcija

Var iestatit laiku un temperattru vienam grozam un
parkopét sos iestatijumus otram grozam, nospiezot
kopésanas funkcijas pogu.

Laika funkcija

Automatiski sinhronizé gatavosanas laiku 2 grozos, lai
édieni butu gatavi vienlaikus.

SakratiSanas atgadinajums

Sim modelim ir sakrati¥anas atgadindjuma funkcija.
Optimalam rezultatam sakratiet vai apgrieziet partiku,
tiklidz atskan atgadinajuma signals.

Nospiediet sakratisanas atgadinajuma pogu, lai iespéjotu
vai atspéjotu bridinajumus, kas gatavosanas laika atgadina
sakratit vai apgriezt édienu vienmerigaka gatavosanas
rezultata iegUsanai. Atskanés skanas signals, un blakus laika
radijumam mirgos sakratisanas ikona.

Lampina
lesledziet vai izslédziet lampinu gatavo3anas nodalijuma.
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Laika/temperatiaras displejs
== Ekrana parmainus tiek attélots gatavosanas laiks un
temperatura.

< > SakratiSanas atgadinajuma indikators
B ledegas, ja ir aktivizéts sakratisanas atgadinajums.

H Laika funkcijas indikators
@.: ledegas ja ir aktivizéta laika funkcija.

Pirms pirmas lietoSanas reizes

Svarigi! Pirmaja lietosanas reize Airfryer ierice var izdalit nedaudz damu un
smarzu. Tas ir normali, un péc dazam minutém tam butu jabeidzas.
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Uzmanibu! 8i ir Airfryer ierice, kas darbojas ar karstu gaisu. Nepiepildiet
grozu ar ellu, cepsanas taukiem vai jebkadu citu Skidrumu.

Uzmanibu! Nepieskarieties karstam virsmam. Rikojoties ar karstu grozu,
lietojiet karstumizturigus virtuves cimdus.

Uzmanibul! lerice ir paredzeéta tikai lietoSanai majas.

Piezime. lerici nav nepieciesams ieprieks uzsildrt.

1 Nonemiet visu iepakojuma materialu.

2 Nonemiet no ierices visas uzlimes vai etiketes (ja tadas ir).

3 Pirms pirmas lietosanas reizes (sk. “Tirisana”) rapigi iztiriet ierici.

Sagatavosanas pirms lietosanas

1 Novietojiet ierici uz stabilas, horizontalas, lidzenas un siltumizturigas virsmas.
2 Apierici nodrosiniet vismaz 15 cm brivu telpu.

3 levietojiet pamatnes platni groza.

Piezime. LietoSanas laika pa gaisa izpludes atverém izplust karsts tvaiks. Turiet
rokas un seju drosa attaluma no tvaika un izpltdes atverém. Novietojiet ierici

vismaz 15 cm attaluma no sienas un nevérsiet gaisa izplUdes atveres tiesi pret
kontaktligzdu.

Piezime. Nenovietojiet neko uz ierices vai tai blakus. Tas var traucét gaisa plismu
un ietekmeét gatavosanas rezultatu.

Piezime. Nenovietojiet Airfryer ierici blakus citai édiena gatavosanas iericei, tuvu
virtuves sienai vai zem virtuves skapja, jo karstais tvaiks var veidot kondensatu un
nopilét gar virsmam.

lerices lietosana

Darbibas parbaude

Veicot darbibas parbaudi, varat:

- izpétit Airfryer iespéjas;

- parliecinaties par pareizu darbibu;

- atbrivoties no razosanas atlikumiem.
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1 Parliecinieties, ka abi grozi ir tuksi, tad ievietojiet ierices kontaktdaksu
kontaktligzda.

2 Pieskarieties pogai leslégsana/izslégsana.

3 Izvélieties vienu no groziem.

4 Pieskarieties pogai Saldéti friteti kartupeli.

5 Izvélieties otru grozu un ar atlasiet opciju Saldéti fritéti kartupeli.

6 Laisaktu darbibu, pieskarieties pogai Sakt/pauzét.

251



252 Latviedu

7 Gatavo$anas laika vidl atskan sakratiSanas atgadinajuma skanas signals.
Apklusiniet signalu, izvelkot ara grozus, tad atkal tos drosi ievietojiet.

8 Kad gatavo3ana ir pabeigta, atskan noslédzosais skanas signals.

Edienu gatavo3ana, izmantojot ieprieks iestatitas programmas

Saja ierice ir dazadas ieprieks iestatitas édienu gatavoganas programmas, kas
atvieglo édiena gatavosanu. Katrs iepriekséjais iestatijums ir optimizéts
konkrétam partikas veidam, automatiski iestatot idealo temperataru un
gatavosanas laiku, lai bez pulem sasniegtu idealu rezultatu.

1 levietojiet sastavdalas augséja groza.
* Piezime. Pirms groza lietosanas vienmér parliecinieties, ka pamatnes platne ir

ﬁ drosi ievietota.
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3 levietojiet sastavdalas apakséja groza.
Piezime. Centieties neparsniegt noradito daudzumu un nepiepildit grozu
augstak par liniju “MAX", jo tadéjadi var pasliktinaties édiena gatavosanas
sniegums.

4 |evietojiet apakséjo grozu atpakal iericé.

5 Ekrana pieskarieties pogai Augséjais grozs.
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7 Ekrana pieskarieties pogai Apakséjais grozs.

9 Pieskarieties pogai Sakt/pauzeét, lai saktu édiena gatavosanu.
Piezime. Dazi produkti ir jasakrata vai jaapgriez, kad pagajusi puse no
gatavosanas laika (skatiet sadaju “leprieks iestatitas programmas”). Sim
noltkam veiciet talak noraditas darbibas.

- Uzmanigi izvelciet grozu.

- Turot grozu virs karstumizturigas virsmas, sakratiet ta saturu.

| - levietojiet grozu atpakal, lai turpinatu édiena gatavosanu.

T (i Piezime. Lai uz bridi apturétu gatavosanas procesu, nospiediet pogu
Sakt/pauzét. Lai atsaktu gatavosanu, vélreiz nospiediet to pasu pogu.

Piezime. Kad grozs ir iznemts, ierice automatiski pauzes darbibu. Kad grozs
atkal ir ievietots iericé, édiena gatavosana automatiski tiks atsakta.

R 0 10 Kad édiena gatavosana ir pabeigta, atskan taimera zvanina signals. Uzmanigi
AN iznemiet abus grozus.

= Uzmanibu! Péc gatavosanas procesa beigam grozs, korpusa iekSpuse un
produkti bas karsti. Kad iznemat grozu, vienmér novietojiet to uz
karstumizturigas virsmas (piem., uz paliktna vai silikona paklajina).
Atkariba no édiena veida no groza var izplust karsts tvaiks.

11 Pagatavota édiena iznemsanai no groziem izmantojiet virtuves stangas.
Piezime. Lieka ella vai no produktiem izkususie tauki savacas groza apaksa.
Piezime. Atkariba no pagatavota édiena veida, iespéjams, starp gatavosanas
posmiem vai pirms sakratisanas vélésieties izliet lieko ellu vai taukus. Lai to

izdaritu drosa veida, novietojiet grozu uz karstumizturigas virsmas un
uzvelciet karstumizturigus cimdus. Uzmanigi izlejiet e]lu vai taukus.
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Prieksiesta- leteicamais Temperat- Gatavosanas laiks SakratiSanas
tijumi daudzums dra atgadinajums
Saldeti friteti 500 g 200 °C 26 min 30 min x2
kartupeli
Galas 250¢ 200 °C 16 min 18 min X2
6 karbonades

Zivs fileja 650 g 200 °C 18 min 20 min x1

Darzeni 800 g 180 °C 18 min 20 min x2

Stilbini 1000 g 180 °C 32 min 34 min x1

@ Uzsildiana  / 160 °C 5 min 5 min /

2750 W 2300 W

Piezime. Katras ieprieks iestatitas programmas nokluséjuma gatavosanas laiks
var atskirties atkariba no ierices Airfryer jaudas parametriem.

Ediena gatavo$ana, izmantojot manualos iestatijumus

Ja ieprieks iestatitas programmas neatbilst jusu personalizétajam édiena
gatavosanas vajadzibam, manualie iestatijumi Jauj pilniba kontrolét temperatdru

un laiku.

1 levietojiet sastavdalas augséja groza.
¢ Piezime. Pirms groza lietosanas vienmér parliecinieties, ka pamatnes platne ir

drosi ievietota.
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levietojiet sastavdalas apakséja groza.

Piezime. Airfryer ierice ir piemérota dazadu produktu un izejvielu
pagatavosanai. Lai sasniegtu labakos rezultatus, skatiet ieteiktos daudzumus
un édiena gatavosanas laikus tabula “Partikas tabula”.

Piezime. Centieties neparsniegt noradito daudzumu un nepiepildit grozu
augstak par liniju “MAX", jo tadéjadi var pasliktinaties édiena gatavosanas
sniegumes.

levietojiet apakséjo grozu atpakal iericé.

5 Ekrana pieskarieties pogai Augséjais grozs.

6 Pieskarieties temperatdras un laika bultinam, lai izvélétos piemeérotako
iestatijumu.
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7 Ekrana pieskarieties pogai Apakséjais grozs.

8 Pieskarieties temperatdras un laika bultinam, lai izvélétos piemeérotako
iestatijumu.

9 Pieskarieties pogai Sakt/pauzeét, lai saktu édiena gatavosanu.

Piezime. Dazi produkti ir jasakrata vai jaapgriez gatavosanas laika vid (skatiet
partikas tabulu). Sim nolGkam veiciet talak noraditas darbibas.

- Uzmanigi izvelciet grozu.
- Turot grozu virs karstumizturigas virsmas, sakratiet ta saturu.
- levietojiet grozu atpakal, lai turpinatu eédiena gatavosanu.

| Piezime. Lai uz bridi apturétu gatavosanas procesu, nospiediet pogu
T (@val Sakt/pauzet. Lai atsaktu gatavoSanu, vélreiz nospiediet to pasu pogu.

Piezime. Kad grozs ir iznemts, ierice automatiski pauzes darbibu. Kad grozs
atkal ir ievietots iericé, édiena gatavosana automatiski tiks atsakta.
N 0 10 Kad édiena gatavosana ir pabeigta, atskan taimera zvanina signals. Uzmanigi
-\ iznemiet abus grozus.
s—=L Uzmanibu! Péc gatavosanas procesa beigam grozs, korpusa iekSpuse un
produkti bus karsti. Kad iznemat grozu, vienmeér novietojiet to uz
karstumizturigas virsmas (piem., uz paliktna vai silikona paklajina).
Atkariba no ediena veida no groza var izplast karsts tvaiks.

11 Pagatavota édiena iznemsanai no groziem izmantojiet virtuves stangas.
Vieglakus édienus, pieméram, fritétus kartupelus, varat bért tiesi uz skivja.
Piezime. Lieka ela vai no produktiem izkususie tauki savacas groza apaksa.
Piezime. Atkariba no pagatavota édiena veida, iespéjams, starp gatavosanas
posmiem vai pirms sakratisanas vélésieties izliet lieko e|Ju vai taukus. Lai to

izdaritu drosa veida, novietojiet grozu uz karstumizturigas virsmas un
uzvelciet karstumizturigus cimdus. Uzmanigi izlejiet ellu vai taukus.
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Partikas tabula

Talak tabula noraditi ieteicamie pamatiestatijumi dazadu veidu produktu

pagatavo3anai.

Piezime

- Noraditie iestatijumi ir vadlinijas. Ta ka produktu izcelsme, lielums, forma un
Zimols atskiras, nav iespéjams garantét optimalus rezultatus visiem
produktiem.

- Gatavojot lielaku daudzumu produktu (piem., fritétus kartupelus, garneles,
calu stilbinus, saldétas uzkodas), gatavosanas procesa laika 2—-3 reizes
sakratiet, apgroziet vai samaisiet produktus, lai nodrosinatu viendabigu
tekstdru un gatavibas pakapi.

- leteicamas svara vértibas ir noraditas vienam grozam.

- Gatavos$anas rezultats atskiras atkariba no katras maltites sastavdalu lieluma
vai daudzuma. Idealam rezultatam pielagojiet gatavosanas iestatijumus
attiecigas maltites sastavdalam. Home ID recepsSu gramata sniegtas
detalizétas norades, ka pielagot iestatijumus sastavdalu lielumam un
daudzumam.

Produktu tabula iericéem ar noradito jaudu 2750 W

Sastavdalas Min.-maks. Laiks Temper- Piezime

daudzums (min) atdra

Plani saldéti kartupeli 200-700¢g 22-33 200 °C Gatavosanas laika sakratiet,

fritésanai (7 x 7 mm / apgrieziet vai samaisiet 2-3 reizes

0,3 x0,3 collas)

Cala stilbini (aptuveni 2-8 gab. 24-34 180 °C Kad pagajusi puse no gatavosanas

125 g/4,5 unces) laika, sakratiet, apgrieziet vai
samaisiet

Lasis 400-1000 g 14-24 200 °C Kad pagajusi puse no gatavosanas
laika, sakratiet, apgrieziet vai
samaisiet

Desas 300-500¢g 10-15 180 °C Kad pagajusi puse no gatavosanas
laika, sakratiet, apgrieziet vai
samaisiet

Galas karbonades 200-1000 g 15-20 200 °C Kad pagajusi puse no gatavosanas
laika, sakratiet, apgrieziet vai
samaisiet

Biskvita kika 3009 50 140 °C Izmantojiet cepsanas plates
piederumu

Biskvita keksins 4-9 forminas 14-16 160 °C Izmantojiet cep$anas traucina
piederumu

Vienkarsais Sokolades 4-9 forminas 10 160 °C |zmantojiet cep$anas traucina

fondants

piederumu
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Sastavdalas Min.-maks. Laiks Temper- Piezime
daudzums (min) atara
Dazadi darzeni 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Kad pagajusi puse no gatavosanas
laika, sakratiet, apgrieziet vai
samaisiet
Mazie kartupelu placenisi  6-11 gab. 15-20 180 °C Kad pagajusi puse no gatavosanas

laika, sakratiet, apgrieziet vai
samaisiet

Produktu tabula iericém ar noradito jaudu 2300 W

Sastavdalas Min.-maks. Laiks Temper- Piezime
daudzums (min) atara

Plani saldeti kartupeli 200-700g 26-37 200 °C Gatavosanas laika sakratiet,

fritésanai (7 x 7 mm / apgrieziet vai samaisiet 2-3 reizes

0,3 x0,3 collas)

Cala stilbini (aptuveni 2-8 gab. 26-36 180 °C Kad pagajusi puse no gatavosanas

125 g/4,5 unces) laika, sakratiet, apgrieziet vai
samaisiet

Lasis 400-1000 g 16-26 200 °C Kad pagajusi puse no gatavosanas
laika, sakratiet, apgrieziet vai
samaisiet

Desas 300-500¢g 12-17 180 °C Kad pagajusi puse no gatavosanas
laika, sakratiet, apgrieziet vai
samaisiet

Galas karbonades 200-1000 g 17-22 200 °C Kad pagajusi puse no gatavosanas
laika, sakratiet, apgrieziet vai
samaisiet

Biskvita kiika 3009 50 140 °C lzmantojiet cepsanas plates
piederumu

Biskvita kéksing 4-9 forminas 14-16 160 °C lzmantojiet cepsanas traucina
piederumu

Vienkarsais Sokolades 4-9 forminas 10 160 °C Izmantojiet cepsanas traucina

fondants piederumu

Dazadi darzeni 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Kad pagajusi puse no gatavosanas
laika, sakratiet, apgrieziet vai
samaisiet

Mazie kartupelu placenisi  6-11 gab. 15-20 180 °C Kad pagajusi puse no gatavosanas

laika, sakratiet, apgrieziet vai
samaisiet
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Laika funkcija

Funkcija Laiks nodrosina to, ka édiena gatavosanas process abos grozos tiek
pabeigts viena laika, pat ja gatavosanas laiks un temperattra atskiras. Tas ir ipasi
noderigi, gatavojot pilnu maltiti ar atskirigiem produktiem katra groza.

1 lestatiet gatavo3anas laiku un temperatlru abiem groziem.

2 Vadibas paneli pieskarieties pogai Laiks.

3 Pieskarieties pogai Sakt/pauzét, un saksies sinhronizéta édiena gatavosana.

4 Airfryer ierice automatiski pielago sakuma laiku vienam grozam ta, lai abos
grozos édiena gatavosana tiktu pabeigta vienlaikus. Tadéjadi édiens ir karsts
un gatavs pasniegsanai reize.

Kopeésanas funkcija

Funkcija Kopét Jauj ar vienu pieskarienu nokopét viena groza édiena
gatavosanas iestatijumus otram grozam. Tas ir ideali situacijas, ja abos grozos
gatavojat vienadu édienu un vélaties, lai rezultati batu vienadi.
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1 lestatiet gatavosanas laiku un temperatiru vienam grozam.

2 Nospiediet pogu Kopét. lestatijumi uzreiz tiek dubléti otram grozam.

3 Nospiediet pogu Sakt/pauzet, lai saktu édiena gatavosanu.

Ediena sakrati¢ana

Ka sakratit

Ediena gatavo3anas laika iznemiet grozu no Airfryer ierices, lai sakratitu,

samaisitu vai apgrozitu produktus.

Ka drosi sakratit édienu

1 Turiet grozu virs karstumizturigas virsmas.

2 Uzmanigi sakratiet grozu un parliecinieties, ka karstais gaiss var piek|at visam
produktu virsmam.

Ja grozs ir parak smags, lai to sakratitu, rikojieties, ka noradits talak.

1 Novietojiet grozu uz karstumizturigas virsmas.
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s 2 Izmantojiet stangas ar silikona uzgaliem vai citus piederumus, lai apverstu vai
apgrieztu produktus. levietojiet grozu atpakal un atsaciet édiena gatavosanu.

Piezime. Kad grozs ir iznemts, Airfryer ierice automatiski pauzé darbibu. Displeja
radijumi nemainas, lidz grozs tiek ievietots atpakal.

Piezime. Kad grozs ir ievietots atpakal, édiena gatavosana atsakas automatiski.

Piezime. Centieties neturét grozu iznemtu parak ilgi (ilgak par 30 sekundéem), jo
tada gadijuma ierice var atdzist.

Kadus produktus vajadzétu sakratit

- Nelielus produktus, pieméram, fritétus kartupelus vai nagetus, kas édiena
gatavosanas laika ir sakritusi cits citam virsd, parasti vajadzétu sakratit, lai tie
vienmérigi apceptos un butu pagatavoti viendabigi.

- JaSsie produkti netiek sakratiti, tie varétu bt pagatavoti nevienmérigi vai
dazas vietas pat but nepietiekami pagatavoti.

- Gatavojot biezakus produktus, pieméram, steiku, un tos apgriezot, kad
pagajusi puse no gatavosanas laika, tie tiks vienmérigi apbraninati no visam
pusém.

Kad vajadzetu sakratit

- Sakratiet vai apgrieziet produktus 1-2 reizes, kad pagajusi puse no édiena
gatavosanas laika, vai art biezak, ja vélaties.

- Dazos ieprieksgjos iestatijumos ir ietverta sakratisanas atgadinajuma funkcija
(sk. "leprieks iestatitas programmas”).

SakratiSanas atgadinajums

- Sakratisanas atgadinajums ir 5 skanas signali un mirgojoss signals displeja.
- Japéc 5signaliem grozs netiek iznemts, atgadinajums automatiski izslédzas.
- Sakratisanas atgadinajums izslédzas, tiklidz iznemat grozu.

Majas gatavoti fritéti kartupeli

Lai pagatavotu lieliskus fritétus kartupelus Airfryer ierice, rikojieties, ka noradits

talak.

- lzvélieties fritésanai piemérotus kartupelus, pieméram, svaigus, (mazliet)
miltainus kartupelus.

- Vienmérigakam rezultatam vislabak fritétos kartupelus gatavot porcijas lidz
500 g/18 uncém. Ja daudzums ir lielaks, fritétie kartupeli nav tik kraukskigi ka
mazakas porcijas.

1 Nomizojiet kartupe]us un sagrieziet tos salminos (10 x 10 mm / 0,4 x 0,4 collu
biezuma).

2 lemeérciet kartupelu ndjinas Gdens bjoda vismaz uz 30 mindtém.

3 Iztuksojiet bJodu un nosusiniet kartupelu ndjinas ar trauku dvieli vai papira
dvieli.



Tirisana

OO

Latviesu 263

4 |elejiet bloda 1 édamkaroti cepamas ellas, ielieciet nujinas bjoda un maisiet,
[idz ndjinas ir parklatas ar eflu.

5 Iznemiet ndjinas no blodas ar pirkstiem vai kadu caurumotu virtuves riku, lai
lieka ella paliktu bjoda.
Piezime
- Nesagaziet blodu, lai izbértu visus salminus groza vienlaikus, jo tad groza

var ielit parak daudz ellas.
6 lelieciet ndjinas groza.
7 Apcepiet kartupelu ndjinas un gatavosanas laika apmaisiet tas 2-3 reizes.

Bridinajums! Laujiet grozam un ierices iekSpusei pilniba atdzist, pirms sakat
tiriSanu.

Bridinajums! Grozam ir nepiedegoss parklajums. Neizmantojiet metala
virtuves rikus vai abrazivus tiriSanas materialus, jo varat sabojat
nepiedegoso parklajumu.

Péc lietosanas vienmér iztiriet ierici. Péc katras lietosanas reizes iztiriet e/Ju un
taukus no groza apaksas.

1 Nospiediet ieslégSanas/izslégsanas pogu, lai izslégtu ierici, iznemiet
kontaktdaksu no sienas kontaktligzdas un |aujiet iericei atdzist.
Padoms. Iznemiet grozu, lai Airfryer atrak atdzistu.

2 Iznemiet pamatnes platni no groza.

3 Izmetiet groza apaksa savaktos atlikusos taukus vai e|Ju.

4 Mazgajiet grozu trauku mazgajamaja masina. Varat ari mazgat to karsta
Gdent ar trauku mazgasanas lidzekli un neabrazivu stkli (skatiet sadaju
“Tirisanas tabula”).

Padomes. Ja pie groza vai pamatnes platnes ir pielipusas édiena atliekas, varat
to uz 10-15 minatém iemérkt karsta ddeni, kam pievienots trauku
mazgasanas lidzeklis. Mércésana palidz atdalit édiena atliekas, un tas ir
vieglak notirit. Izmantojiet trauku mazgasanas lidzekli, kas var izskidinat ellu
un taukus. Ja uz groza vai pamatnes platnes ir tauku traipi un tos nevar notirit
ar karstu tdeni un trauku mazgasanas lidzekli, izmantojiet skidro attaukotaju.

Padoms. Ja nepieciesams, sildelementam pielipusas édienu atliekas var notirit
ar mikstu vai vidéji mikstu saru suku. Neizmantojiet térauda stiep|u suku vai
cietu saru suku, jo varat sabojat sildelementa parklajumu.
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5 Lainoverstu skrapéjumus, saudzigi noslaukiet ierices arpusi un iekspusi ar
nesaburzitu, tiru un mikstu dranu. Vispirms noslaukiet ar nedaudz samitrinatu
dranu un péc tam ar sausu dranu, ja vajadzigs.

6 Notiriet sildelementu, izmantojot tirisanas suku, lai nonemtu partikas atliekas.

7 Notiriet ierices iekSpusi ar karstu Gdeni un neabrazivu stkli.

Tirisanas tabula

Veicot pareizu ierices Airfryer tirisanu, ta saglabas savu veiktspéju un bds drosa.
Tabula talak ietverti noradijumi katra komponenta tirisanai.
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1 Atvienojiet ierici no elektrotikla un laujiet tai atdzist.
2 Pirms novietot glabasana parbaudiet, vai visas dalas ir tiras un sausas.
Piezime
- Parnésajot Airfryer, vienmér turiet ierici horizontali, lai grozi nevarétu no
tas nejausi izkrist, jo ta grozi var tikt sabojati.
- Pirms parvietot ierici un/vai novietot to glabasana vienmér parliecinieties,
ka Airfryer nonemamas dalas, pieméram, pamatnes platne u. c., ir
nofiksétas.

Problemu noversana

Saja nodala apkopota informacija par izplatitam problémam, kas var rasties
jerices darbiba. Ja nevarat novérst problému, izmantojot talak sniegto
informaciju, apmeklgjiet vietni www.home.id/support, lai skatitu bieZi uzdoto
jautajumu sarakstu, vai ari sazinieties ar klientu apkalpo3anas centru sava valsti.

Probléma lespéjamais iemesls Risinajums
lerices arpuse lietosanas laika lekSpusé esosais siltums izstarojas  Tas ir normali. Visi rokturi un
sakarst. uz aréjam sieninam. pogas, kam japieskaras, ir

pietiekami vési, lai tiem pieskartos.
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Probléma

lespéjamais iemesls

Risinajums

Kad ierice ir ieslégta, grozs,
pamatnes platne un ierices
iekSpuse vienmér sakarst, lai
nodrosinatu, ka édiens ir atbilstosi
pagatavots. STs dalas vienmer ir
parak karstas, lai tam pieskartos.

Ja atstajat ierici ieslégtu ilgaku
laiku, dazas zonas kst parak
karstas, lai tam pieskartos. Sis
zonas ir atzimétas uz ierices ar $adu
ikonu:

Ja jus zinat karstas zonas un tam
nepieskaraties, ierici ir pavisam
drosi lietot.

Mani fritétie kartupeli nav tadi, ka

cerets.

Tika izmantoti nepareizi kartupeli.

Lai iegUtu vislabakos rezultatus,
izmantojiet svaigus, miltainus
kartupelus. Ja jums jaglaba
kartupeli, neglabajiet tos vésa
vieta, pieméram, ledusskapi.
Izvelieties kartupelus, uz kuru
iepakojuma noradits, ka tie ir
pieméroti cepsanai.

Groza ir ielikts parak daudz
produktu.

Sekojiet noradém lietotaja
rokasgramata, lai pagatavotu
fritétus kartupelus.

Noteiktus produktus gatavosanas
laika nepiecieSams sakratit.

Sekojiet noradém lietotaja
rokasgramata, lai pagatavotu
fritétus kartupelus.

Nevar iesleégt Airfryer.

lerice nav pieslégta elektrotiklam.

Parbaudiet, vai kontaktdaksa ir
pareizi ievietota sienas
kontaktligzda.

Vairakas ierices ir pievienotas
vienai ligzdai.

lericei Airfryer ir liela jauda.
Izmantojiet citu ligzdu un
parbaudiet drosinatajus.

leslégSanas/izslégsanas poga vél
nav aktiva.

Ar1kski nospiediet
ieslégSanas/izslégsanas pogu ta, lai
pirksts pilniba saskartos ar visu
pogas virsmu.
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Risinajums

Airfryer iekSpusé redzama
lobisanas.

Airfryer groza iekSpusé var
paradities nelieli lobisanas punkti,
kas radusies no nejausas
pieskarsanas parklajumam vai ta
noskrapésanas (pieméram,
tirisanas laika ar cietiem tirisanas
rikiem un/vai groza ievietosanas
laika).

Varat noveérst bojajumus, pareizi
ievietojot pamatnes platni groza.
Ja pamatnes platne tiek ievietota
slipi, tas malas var atsisties pret
groza malu, un nelielas parklajuma
dalinas var atlobities. Sada
gadijuma nemiet véra, ka tas nav
bistami, jo visi izmantotie materiali
ir drosi partikai.

No ierices izplast balti dami.

JUs gatavojat treknus produktus.

Uzmanigi izlejiet lieko e]lu vai
taukus no groza un péc tam
turpiniet gatavot.

Groza ir palikusi tauku
parpalikumi no iepriekséjas
lietoSanas reizes.

Baltos dimus izraisa tauku
atlikumu uzkarsana groza. Vienmér
péc katras lietosanas reizes rlpigi
notiriet grozu un pamatnes platni.

Panéjums vai parklajums neturas
uz édiena.

Nelieli panéjuma gabalini var
izraistt baltus ddmus. Stingri
piespiediet pan&jumu vai
parklajumu pie édiena, lai tas
turetos.

Taukos izs|lakstas marinade,
skidrums vai galas sulas.

Pirms ievietoSanas groza, nokratiet
partikas produkta lieko Skidrumu.

Airfryer ekrana redzams "E1" vai
gD

lespéjams, Airfryer tiek uzglabata
vieta, kur ir parak auksts.

lerices temperatUra ir parak zema.
Sis izstradajums ir paredzéts
izmantosanai apkartéjas vides
temperattra no 5 °Clidz 40 °C.
Vismaz uz 15 minttém novietojiet
Airfryer istabas temperatara. Ja
problému neizdodas novérst,
zvaniet Philips klientu
apkalposanas nodalai vai
sazinieties ar klientu apkalposanas
centru jasu valsti/regiona.
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Probléma lespéjamais iemesls

Risinajums

Airfryer ekrana redzams “E4", "E5”, lericei, iesp&jams, ir darbibas
"E12","E22" vai "E23". traucejumi.

Méginiet atvienot ierici no
elektrotikla un atkal pievienot tam.
Ja tas nepalidz, IGdzu, zvaniet uz
Philips klientu apkalposanas
nodalu vai sazinieties ar klientu
apkalposanas centru jlsu valsti.

Airfryer ekrana redzams “E10". lerices iek3éja temperatara ir
parak augsta.

Parbaudiet, vai ap gaisa izpludes
atverém nav $kérs|u, kas traucé
ventilaciju un karstuma
izkliedésanu. Raugiet, lai ap gaisa
izplades atverém butu vismaz

15 cm brivas vietas, un
nenovietojiet nekadus priekSmetus
starp sienu un gaisa izpltdes
atverem.
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Svarbu

Pavojus

Perspéjimas

Prie$ pradédami naudotis prietaisu atidziai perskaitykite Sig svarbig informacija ir
saugokite ja, nes jos gali prireikti ateityje.

Nedékite prietaiso ant arba Salia karstos dujinés viryklés, bet kokio tipo
elektrinés viryklés, elektriniy gaminimo ploksciy arba j Sildoma orkaite (1
pav.).

Niekada nenardinkite prietaiso j vandenj ir neskalaukite po i ¢iaupo tekanciu
vandeniu.

Siekdami iSvengti elektros smugio, neleiskite, kad j prietaisa patekty vandens
ar bet kokio kito skyscio.

Norimus kepti produktus visada dékite j krepselj, kad jie neprisiliesty prie
kaitinimo elementy.

Neuzdenkite oro jleidimo ir oro isleidimo angy, kol prietaisas veikia.
Nepripildykite krepselio aliejumi, nes gali kilti gaisro pavojus.

Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei pazeistas kistukas, maitinimo laidas arba pats
prietaisas.

Niekada nelieskite veikiancio prietaiso vidaus.

Niekada nedékite didesnio maisto kiekio nei ant krepselio nurodytas
didZiausias lygis.

Visada jsitikinkite, kad Sildytuvas yra Svarus ir jame néra jstrigusio maisto.

Perspéjimas

Jei pazeistas maitinimo laidas, jj turi pakeisti ,Philips”, jos techninés priezitros
centras arba kiti panasios kvalifikacijos specialistai, kad blty iSvengta
pavojaus.

Prietaisg junkite tik j jzeminta sieninj elektros lizda, apsaugota jzeméjimo
jungtuvu.

Visada jsitikinkite, kad kiStukas tinkamai jkistas j sieninj elektros lizda.

Sis prietaisas negali bati naudojamas su iSoriniu laikmaciu ar atskira
nuotolinio valdymo sistema.

Naudojant lie¢iami pavirsiai gali jkaisti (2 pav.).

Sj prietaisa gali naudoti 8 mety ir vyresni vaikai bei asmenys, kuriy fiziniai,
jutimo ar protiniai gebejimai yra silpnesni, arba neturintieji patirties ir Ziniy su
salyga, kad jie bus priziGrimi ar iSmokyti saugiai naudotis prietaisu ir
supazindinti su susijusiais pavojais.

Vaikams negalima Zaisti su Siuo prietaisu. Vaikai neturéty valyti ir taisyti
prietaiso, nebent jie bty vyresni nei 8 mety ir prizidrimi.

Laikykite prietaisa ir jo laida jaunesniems nei 8 mety vaikams nepasiekiamoje
vietoje.
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Nestatykite prietaiso prie sienos ar kity prietaisy. IS abiejy prietaiso Sony ir
gale palikite bent 15 cm laisvos vietos. Nieko nedékite ant prietaiso virSaus.
Kepant karstu oru, karsti garai isleidziami per oro isleidimo angas. Rankas ir
veida laikykite saugiu atstumu nuo gary ir oro isleidimo angy. Taip pat
saugokités karsty gary ir oro isSimdami krepselj i$ prietaiso.

Niekada j prietaisg nedékite lengvy produkty ar kepimo popieriaus.

Bulviy laikymas: temperatdra turi tikti laikomy bulviy veislei ir blti aukstesné
nei 6 °C, kad sumazeéty pavojus, jog j paruosta maista pateks akrilamido.
Kadangi ,AirFryer” yra dvi maisto ruosimo kameros, jo elektros galia yra
didelé. Nenaudokite kity galingy prietaisy tuo paciu metu prijunge prie tos
pacios grandinés (pvz., virduliy, elektriniy griliy ir pan.). Prieingu atveju gali
suveikti namo elektros instaliacijoje jrengtas jungtuvas ir bus nutraukta
elektros srové j §j lizda.

Prietaisas yra skirtas naudoti, kai aplinkos temperatura yra 5-40 °C.

Prie$ jjungdami prietaisa, patikrinkite, ar ant prietaiso nurodyta jtampa
atitinka vietinio elektros tinklo jtampa.

Saugokite maitinimo laida nuo karsty pavirsiy.

Nestatykite prietaiso ant arba Salia lengvai uzsideganciy medziagy, pvz.,
staltiesés arba uzuolaidy.

Nenaudokite prietaiso kitais tikslais, iSskyrus nurodytus Siame vadove, ir
naudokite tik originalius ,Philips” priedus.

Nepalikite prietaiso veikti be prieziros.

Krepselis, apatiné lékste ir priedai, esantys kepimo kameros viduje, prietaiso
naudojimo metu ir po to yra karsti, todél visada elkités atsargiai.

PrieS naudodami prietaisa pirma karta, kruopsciai nuvalykite dalis, kurios liesis
su maistu. Zr. instrukcijas vadove.

Démesio

Sis prietaisas skirtas tik jprastai naudoti buityje. Jis neskirtas naudoti tokioje
aplinkoje kaip parduotuviy, biury, tkiy personalo virtuvése arba kitoje darbo
aplinkoje. Jis taip pat neskirtas naudoti klientams vieSbuciuose, moteliuose,
jstaigose, kuriose teikiama nakvyné su pusryciais, ir kitoje apgyvendinimo
aplinkoje.

Prie$ palikdami prietaisa be priezitros, surinkdami, ardydami, laikydami ar
valydami visada istraukite maitinimo laida is tinklo.

Pastatykite prietaisg ant horizontalaus, lygaus ir stabilaus pavirsiaus.

Jei prietaisa naudosite netinkamai ar profesionaliems arba pusiau
profesionaliems tikslams, arba jei jj naudosite ne pagal vartotojo vadovo
instrukcijas, garantija nebegalios ir ,Philips” jokiomis aplinkybémis nebus
atsakingas uz kilusig zala.

Prietaisg apzilréti ar taisyti pristatykite tik j ,Philips” jgaliotajj techninés
priezitros centra. Nebandykite prietaiso taisyti patys, priesingu atveju
garantija nebegalios.

Baige naudoti prietaisa, batinai jj iSjunkite i$ maitinimo tinklo.

Pries valydami ar tvarkydami prietaisa, palaukite apie 30 minuciy, kol jis atvés.
ISimkite Siame prietaise iSkeptus produktus, kai jie yra geltonos aukso spalvos,
o ne tamsas ar rudi.
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- Pasalinkite sudegusius likucius. SvieZiy bulviy nekepkite aukstesnéje nei
180 °C temperaturoje (kad akrilamido kiekis baty kuo mazesnis).

- Bulkite atsargls valydami vidine virSutine gaminimo dalj: Karstas kaitinimo
elementas ir metaliniy daliy krastai.

- Visada jsitikinkite, kad ,Airfryer” viduje esantis maistas iki galo iSkepes.

- Bukite atsargUs ruosdami greitai gendantj maista su sinchronizuotos ruosimo
pabaigos funkcija (gali daugintis bakterijos).

- Bukite atsargus pildami paruosta maista ir uztikrinkite, kad neiskristy priedai.
Taip pat saugokités, kad i$ tinkliniy krepselio Sony nenutekéty aliejaus.

- Gaminant rieby maistg i ,Airfryer” gali sklisti damai.

Perdirbimas

- Sis simbolis reiskia, kad elektriniy gaminiy negalima i¥mesti kartu su
jprastomis buitinémis atliekomis.

- Laikykités savo 3alyje galiojanciy taisykliy, kuriomis reglamentuojamas
atskiras elektros gaminiy surinkimas.

Elektromagnetiniai laukai (EML)

Sis prietaisas atitinka taikomus standartus ir nuostatas dél elektromagnetiniy
lauky poveikio.

Garantija ir pagalba

,Versuni” sitilo dviejy mety garantija $iam gaminiui po jo pirkimo. Si garantija
negalioja, jei defekto priezastis yra netinkamas naudojimas arba prasta priezitra.
Mdsy garantija nepaveikia jasy kaip vartotojo jstatyminiy teisiy. Prireikus
daugiau informacijos arba norédami pasinaudoti garantija, apsilankykite musy
svetaineje www.home.id/warranty.

Ekologinio projektavimo informacija

Modelio identifikatoriaus (-iy) ekologinio projektavimo informacija: NA46x

Apibuadinimas Simbolis Verté Jrenginys
Elektros energijos suvartojimas veikiant iSjungties Pofs 0,28 W

rezimu

Elektros energijos suvartojimas veikiant budéjimo Psp N/A W

rezimu
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Laikotarpis pries automatinj perjungima j budéjimo Ty 20 Min.
rezima

Eksploatacinés vertés matavimo metodo standartas  EN 50564:2011

Kontaktiniai duomenys, kuriais galima gauti daugiau DAP B.V.
informacijos Tussendiepen 4a, 9206AD Drachten, Nyderlandai

Prietaisas atitinka Komisijos reglamento (ES) Nr. 2023/826 Il priede nustatytus

ekologinio projektavimo reikalavimus

Sveikiname jsigijus ,Philips” gaminj ir sveiki atvyke!
Norédami pasinaudoti masy sitloma pagalba, uzregistruokite savo gaminj
adresu www.home.id.

Bendrasis aprasymas

Gaminio apzvalga
-

.

1 Maitinimo laidas

2 Oroisleidimo angos

3 Valdymo skydelis

4 Apatiné léksteé (2 vnt.)

5 krepselis (2 vnt.)

Pastaba: Sis prietaisas turi du nepriklausomus kepimo krepselius. Galite rinktis
kepti tik viename krepselyje arba naudoti abu vienu metu. Kiekvienas krepselis
veikia nepriklausomai, todél galite nustatyti skirtinga temperatara, kepimo laika.
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Valdymo skydelio apzvalga

Maitinimas ir pagrindinés operacijos

@
© &

9
©0®

R JOAORGRGICAN

Jjungimo / iSjungimo mygtukas
Bakstelékite, kad jjungtumeéte arba isjungtumete ,AirFryer”.

Virsutinio krepselio (1) pasirinkimo mygtukas
Bakstelékite, kad pasirinkite virsutinj krepselj ir
sureguliuotumeéte nustatymus.

Apatinio krepselio (2) pasirinkimo mygtukas
Bakstelékite, kad pasirinkite apatinj krepselj ir
sureguliuotuméte nustatymus.

Grjzimo mygtukas
Bakstelékite, kad grjztumeéte j ankstesnj meniu arba
atSauktuméte dabartinj pasirinkima.

Paleidimo / pauzés mygtukas

Bakstelékite, kad pradétuméte arba sustabdytuméte
kepimo procesa.

Temperatiros didinimo / mazinimo mygtukai

Bakstelékite, kad padidintumeéte arba sumazintuméte
pasirinkto krepselio kepimo temperatdra.

Laiko didinimo / mazinimo mygtukai

Bakstelékite, kad padidintumeéte arba sumazintuméte
pasirinkto krepselio kepimo laika.



Lietuviskai 275

IS anksto nustatytos programos

®© ©

Uzkandziai su Saldytomis bulvémis

Naudokite sj iSankstinj nustatyma, kad 3aldytos bulvytés,
bulviy ketvirciai ar bulviniai blyneliai baty iskepti iki traskaus
auksinio atspalvio.

Didkepsnys
Naudokite Sj nustatyma, kad kepdami mésa pasiektuméte
pageidaujama iskepimo lygj su apkeptu pavirsiumi.

Zuvis
Naudokite $j nustatyma, kad Svelniai iSkeptuméte zuvies filé
ar jaros gérybes, islaikydami jy drégnuma ir trapuma.

Darzovés

Naudokite $j nustatyma, kad darzoves keptuméte ar
traskintumeéte tolygiai, naudodami kuo maziau aliejaus.

Vistienos kulselés

Naudokite 3j iSankstinj nustatyma, kad vistienos blauzdelés
baty gerai iskeptos ir odelé tapty traski.

Pasildymas
Naudokite sj iSankstinj nustatyma, kad greitai pasildytuméte
likucius, issaugodami jy tekstarg ir skonj.

CAMCIOIONO

Papildomos funkcijos

Kopijavimo funkcija
. Galite nustatyti vieno krepselio laika ir temperatdra, tada

siuos nustatymus nukopijuoti kitam krepseliui, paspaude
kopijavimo funkcijos mygtuka.

€
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Laiko funkcija
Automatiskai sinchronizuokite gaminimo laikg 2

krepseliuose, kad patiekalai buty paruosti tuo paciu metu.

Priminimas pakratyti

Sis modelis turi priminima pakratyti. Norédami pasiekti
geriausiy rezultaty, iskart, kai suskamba priminimo signalas,
pakratykite arba apverskite maista.

Paspauskite priminimo pakratyti mygtuka, kad jjungtuméte
arba isjungtumeéte perspéjimus, primenancius, jog ruosiama
maista reikia pakratyti arba apversti, kad tolygiau apkepty.
ISgirsite pypteléjima ir pamatysite Salia laiko rodymo ekrano
mirksincig pakratymo piktograma.

Apsvietimas
Jjunkite arba isjunkite kepimo kameros apsvietima.

Ekranas
_O_O_CS
_o_o_¢>
@
_O_0O_S
_o_n_e
R Laiko / temperaturos ekranas
Z0Zze, Ekrane rodomas kepimo laikas ir temperatara.
- > Priminimo pakratyti indikatorius
RS |siziebia, kai aktyvuojamas priminimas pakratyti.
H Laiko funkcijos indikatorius
@.‘ |siziebia, kai aktyvuojama laiko funkcija.

Pries naudojant pirma kartg

Svarbu. Naudojant pirma kartg, i$ , AirFryer” gali sklisti damy ir kvapas. Tai
yra jprasta ir jy turéty nelikti per kelias minutes.
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Démesio! Sis , AirFryer” prietaisas veikia naudodamas karstg ora. Nepilkite j
krepselj aliejaus, kepimo riebaly ar bet kokio kito skyscio.

Démesio! Nelieskite karSty pavirsiy. Karsta krepselj imkite virtuvinémis
pirstinémis.

Démesio! Sis prietaisas skirtas naudoti tik buityje.

Pastaba: Prietaiso jkaitinti nereikia.

1 Nuimkite visas pakavimo medziagas.

2 Nuo prietaiso nuimkite visus lipdukus ar etiketes (jei tokiy yra).

3 Prie$ pirmajj naudojima (zr. ,Valymas”) prietaisg kruopsdiai isvalykite.

ParuosSimas pries naudojima

1 Prietaisg pastatykite ant stabilaus, lygaus, horizontalaus ir karsc¢iui atsparaus
pavirsiaus.
2 Palikite ne mazesnj kaip 15 cm laisva plota aplink prietaisa.

3 ]dékite apatine plokste j krepselj.

Pastaba: Naudojimo metu karsti garai yra iSleidziami per oro isleidimo angas.
Saugiai laikykite rankas ir veidg atokiau nuo gary ir oro isleidimo angy. Prietaisa
statykite ne mazesniu kaip 15 cm atstumu nuo sienos ir nestatykite oro isleidimo
angy tiesiai prieSais kistukinj lizda.

Pastaba: Nieko nedékite ant prietaiso virsaus ar is Sony. Tai trukdo oro srautui ir
turi jtakos kepimo karstu oru rezultatui.

Pastaba: Nedékite ,AirFryer” salia kito maisto ruosimo prietaiso, netoli virtuvés
sienos arba po virtuvés spintelé, nes karsti garai gali kondensuoti ir kondensatas
gali bégti nuo pavirsiy.

Prietaiso naudojimas

Bandomasis naudojimas

Bandomasis naudojimas padeda:

- Susipazinti su ,Airfryer”

- Patikrinti, ar prietaisas veikia tinkamai
- Pasalinti gaminimo likucius
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1 sitikinkite, kad abu krepseliai yra tusti, tada prijunkite prietaisa.

2 Paspauskite jjungimo / iSjungimo mygtuka.

3 Pasirinkite vieng i$ krepseliy.

4 Paspauskite Saldyty bulvyciy mygtuka.

5 Pasirinkite kitg krepselj ir taip pat pasirinkite Saldytas bulvytes.

6 Paspauskite paleidimo / pauzés mygtuka, kad pradétumeéte.




Lietuviskai 279

7 |pusejus kepimui, suskamba priminimas pakratyti. ISimkite krepselius, tada vél
jdékite juos | vieta ir garsas nutils.

/”,,,,;\((“)) 0 8 Baigus kepima, skamba galutinis signalas.

)

Kepimas su iSankstiniais nustatymais

Sis prietaisas turi jvairias iankstines kepimo programas, skirtas supaprastinti
maisto ruosima. Kiekviena isankstiné programa yra optimizuota konkreciam
maisto tipui, automatiskai nustatydama idealig temperatarg ir kepimo laikg, kad
su minimaliomis pastangomis bty pasiekti puikUs rezultatai.
1 Sudékite ingredientus j virsutinj duben;.
Pastaba: Pries naudodami krepselj, visada jsitikinkite, kad apatiné léksté yra
tvirtai jdéta.
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Q)
B

3 Sudékite ingredientus j apatinj duben;.
¢ @ Pastaba: Nevirsykite rekomenduojamy kiekiy ir nepilkite j krepselj daugiau nei
nurodyta ,MAX" linija, nes tai gali turéti jtakos kepimo kokybei.

|dékite apatinj krepselj atgal j prietaisa.

5 Paspauskite ekrane mygtuka ,VirSutinis krepselis”.
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7 Paspauskite ekrane mygtuka ,Apatinis krepselis”.

9 Paspauskite paleidimo / pauzés mygtuka, norédami pradéti kepti.
Pastaba: Tam tikrus produktus reikia pakratyti arba apversti jpuséjus kepimo
laikui (zr. ,ISankstinés programos”). Norédami tai padaryti:

- Svelniai pakratykite krepselj.

- Pakratykite krepselj virs karsciui atsparaus pavirsiaus.

- |dékite krepselj atgal, kad testuméte kepima.
| Pastaba: Norédami sustabdyti kepimo procesa, paspauskite paleidimo /
T @val pauzés mygtuka. Dar karta paspauskite mygtuka, kad testuméte kepima.

Pastaba: Kai krepselis iSimamas, prietaisas automatiskai sustos. Kai krepselis
bus jdétas atgal j prietaisa, kepimas bus automatiskai atnaujintas.

N 0 10 Kai kepimas bus baigtas, suskambés laikmacio signalas. Atsargiai iStraukite
$ ) abu krepselius.
Démesio! Pasibaigus kepimo procesui, krepselis, vidinis korpusas ir
produktai yra karsti. Kai iSimsite krepselj, visada padékite jj ant karsciui
atsparaus pavirsiaus (pvz., trikojo padéklo arba silikoninio kilimélio).
Priklausomai nuo maisto rasies, i$ krepselio gali iSsiverzti karsti garai.

// / 11 ISimkite i$ krepsSeliy iSkepta maista naudodami virtuvines znyples.

Pastaba: Aliejaus perteklius arba iS ingredientuy issiskyres riebalas susikaups
krepselio dugne.

Pastaba: priklausomai nuo gaminamo maisto tipo, galite iSpilti aliejaus arba
riebaly pertekliy tarp partijy arba pries pakratant turinj. Kad tai padarytuméte
saugiai, pastatykite krepselj ant karsciui atsparaus pavirsiaus ir uzsidékite
virtuvines pirstines. Atsargiai ispilkite aliejy ar riebalus.
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IS anksto nustatytos programos

ISankstiniai Rekomenduoja- Temperat- Gaminimo laikas Priminimas
nustatymai mas kiekis dra pakratyti
Saldytos 500 g 200 °C 26 min. 30 min. x2
bulvytés
Mésos 2509 200 °C 16 min. 18 min. x2
6 pjausniai
Zuvies file 6509 200 °C 18 min. 20 min. x1
Darzovés 800 g 180 °C 18 min. 20 min. x2
Lazdelés 1000 g 180 °C 32 min. 34 min. X1
@ Pasildymas  / 160 °C 5 min. 5 min. /
2750 W 2300 W

Pastaba: Numatytasis kiekvienos isankstinés programos kepimo laikas gali skirtis

priklausomai nuo jasy ,Airfryer” galingumo.

Kepimas naudojant rankinius nustatymus

Kai isankstinés programos neatitinka jasy individualiy kepimo poreikiy, rankiniai
nustatymai suteikia jums visiska kepimo temperataros ir laiko kontrole.

tvirtai jdéta.

1 Sudékite ingredientus j virsutinj duben;.
Pastaba: Pries naudodami krepselj, visada jsitikinkite, kad apatiné Iéksté yra
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3 Sudékite ingredientus j apatinj duben;.
¢ @ Pastaba: ,Airfryer” tinka jvairiy ingredienty ruosimui. Norédami pasiekti

geriausius rezultatus, rekomenduojamus kiekius ir kepimo laika rasite ,Maisto
lentele”.

Pastaba: Nevirsykite rekomenduojamy kiekiy ir nepilkite j krepselj daugiau nei
nurodyta ,MAX" linija, nes tai gali turéti jtakos kepimo kokybei.

|dékite apatinj krepselj atgal j prietaisa.

5 Paspauskite ekrane mygtuka ,VirSutinis krepselis”.

6 Paspauskite temperaturos ir laiko rodykles, kad pasirinkite pageidaujama
nustatyma.

7 Paspauskite ekrane mygtuka ,Apatinis krepselis”.
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8 Paspauskite temperaturos ir laiko rodykles, kad pasirinkite pageidaujama
nustatyma.

9 Paspauskite paleidimo / pauzés mygtuka, norédami pradéti kepti.
Pastaba: Tam tikrus produktus reikia pakratyti arba apversti jpuséjus maisto
ruosimo laikui (zr. ,Maisto lentelé”). Norédami tai padaryti:

- Svelniai pakratykite krepselj.

- Pakratykite krepselj virs karsciui atsparaus pavirsiaus.

- |dékite krepselj atgal, kad testuméte kepima.

Pastaba: Norédami sustabdyti kepimo procesa, paspauskite paleidimo /
pauzés mygtuka. Dar kartg paspauskite mygtuka, kad testuméte kepima.

Pastaba: Kai krepselis iSimamas, prietaisas automatiskai sustos. Kai krepselis
bus jdétas atgal j prietaisa, kepimas bus automatiskai atnaujintas.

10 Kai kepimas bus baigtas, suskambés laikmacio signalas. Atsargiai iStraukite
abu krepselius.
Démesio! Pasibaigus kepimo procesui, krepselis, vidinis korpusas ir
produktai yra karsti. Kai iSimsite krepselj, visada padékite jj ant karsciui
atsparaus pavirsiaus (pvz., trikojo padéklo arba silikoninio kilimélio).
Priklausomai nuo maisto rasies, i$ krepselio gali iSsiverzti karsti garai.

11 ISimkite i$ krepseliy iSkepta maista naudodami virtuvines Znyples. Lengvesnius
produktus, pavyzdziui, bulvytes, galite supilti tiesiai j Iékste.
Pastaba: Aliejaus perteklius arba iS ingredientuy issiskyres riebalas susikaups
krepselio dugne.
Pastaba: priklausomai nuo gaminamo maisto tipo, galite iSpilti aliejaus arba
riebaly pertekliy tarp partijy arba pries pakratant turinj. Kad tai padarytuméte
saugiai, pastatykite krepselj ant karsciui atsparaus pavirsiaus ir uzsidékite
virtuvines pirstines. Atsargiai ispilkite aliejy ar riebalus.

Maisto lentelé

Toliau pateiktoje lenteléje nurodomi rekomenduojami baziniai nustatymai jvairiy

maisto produkty ruosimui.

Pastaba

- Pateikti nustatymai yra tik rekomendacinio pobtdzio. Dél ingredienty kilmés,
dydzio, formos ir prekés zenklo skirtumy, optimalUs rezultatai negali bti
garantuojami visiems ingredientams.

- Kepant didesnius kiekius (pvz., bulvytes, krevetes, vistienos blauzdeles,
Saldytus uzkandzius), kepimo metu 2-3 kartus pakratykite, apverskite arba
pamaisykite ingredientus, kad uztikrintuméte vienoda tekstara ir iskepima.
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- Rekomenduojamas svoris yra vienam krepseliui.

- Maisto gaminimo rezultatai priklauso nuo kiekvieno patiekalo ingredienty
dydzio ar kiekio. Norédami pasiekti puikiy rezultaty, pritaikykite i$ anksto
nustatytus virimo parametrus pagal konkrecius ingredientus. ,Home ID"
recepty knygoje issamiai nurodyta, kaip pritaikyti receptus pagal ingredienty

dyd; ir kiekj.

Maisto lentelé prietaisams, kuriy galia yra 2750 W

Produktai Min.-maks. Trukmé Temper- Pastaba
kiekis (min.) atdra

Plonos saldytos bulvytés ~ 200-700 g 22-33 200 °C Papurtykite, 2-3 kartus pamaisykite

(7x7mm/0,3x0,3in)

Vistienos blauzdelés (apie  2-8 vnt. 24-34 180 °C Pakratykite, apverskite ar

1259/ 4,5unc) pamaisykite jpuséjus kepimui

Lasisa 400-1000g 14-24 200 °C Pakratykite, apverskite ar
pamaisykite jpuséjus kepimui

Desrelés 300-500¢g 10-15 180 °C Pakratykite, apverskite ar
pamaisykite jpuséjus kepimui

Mésos pjausnys 200-1000g 15-20 200 °C Pakratykite, apverskite ar
pamaisykite jpuséjus kepimui

Biskvitinis tortas 3009 50 140 °C Naudokite kepimo skardos prieda

Minkstas keksiukas 4-9 puodeliai 14-16 160 °C Naudokite kepimo puodelio prieda

Lengvas lavos pyragas 4-9 puodeliai 10 160 °C Naudokite kepimo puodelio prieda

Misrios darzovés 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Pakratykite, apverskite ar
pamaisykite jpuséjus kepimui

Mazas Rosti 6-11vnt. 15-20 180 °C Pakratykite, apverskite ar

pamaisykite jpuséjus kepimui

Maisto lentelé prietaisams, kuriy galia yra 2300 W

Produktai Min.-maks. Trukmé Temper- Pastaba
kiekis (min.) atdra

Plonos Saldytos bulvytés ~ 200-700 g 26-37 200 °C Papurtykite, 2-3 kartus pamaisykite

(7x7mm/0,3x0,3in)

Vistienos blauzdelés (apie 2-8 vnt. 26-36 180 °C Pakratykite, apverskite ar

1259/ 4,5unc) pamaisykite jpuséjus kepimui

Lasisa 400-1000¢g 16-26 200 °C Pakratykite, apverskite ar
pamaisykite jpuséjus kepimui

Desrelés 300-500¢g 12-17 180 °C Pakratykite, apverskite ar
pamaisykite jpuséjus kepimui

Mesos pjausnys 200-1000¢g 17-22 200 °C Pakratykite, apverskite ar
pamaisykite jpusejus kepimui

Biskvitinis tortas 3009 50 140 °C Naudokite kepimo skardos prieda
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Produktai Min.-maks. Trukmé Temper- Pastaba
kiekis (min.) atdra
Minkstas keksiukas 4-9 puodeliai 14-16 160 °C Naudokite kepimo puodelio prieda
Lengvas lavos pyragas 4-9 puodeliai 10 160 °C Naudokite kepimo puodelio prieda
Misrios darzoves 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Pakratykite, apverskite ar
pamaisykite jpuséjus kepimui
Mazas Rosti 6-11 vnt. 15-20 180 °C Pakratykite, apverskite ar

pamaisykite jpuséjus kepimui

Laiko funkcija

Laiko funkcija sukurta tam, kad maistas abiejuose krepseliuose buty iskeptas
vienu metu, net jei kepimo laikas ar temperatdra skiriasi. Tai ypac¢ naudinga, kai
ruosiate patiekalg su skirtingais ingredientais kiekviename krepselyje.

1 Nustatykite kepimo laika ir temperatlrg abiems krepseliams.

2 Paspauskite laiko mygtuka valdymo skydelyje.

3 Paspauskite paleidimo / pauzés mygtuka ir sinchronizuotas kepimas

prasides.
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4, Airfryer” automatiskai reguliuoja vieno krepselio pradzios laika, kad abu
krepseliai baigty kepimo ciklg vienu metu. Tai uztikrina, kad viskas bus karsta
ir paruosta patiekti is karto.

Kopijavimo funkcija

Kopijavimo funkcija leidzia vienu paspaudimu nukopijuoti vieno krepselio
kepimo nustatymus kitam krepseliui. Tai ideali funkcija, kai abiejuose
krepseliuose kepate ta patj maista ir norite gauti vienodus rezultatus.

1 Nustatykite vieno krepselio kepimo laikg ir temperatara.

2 Paspauskite kopijavimo mygtuka. Nustatymai bus iSkart nukopijuoti kitam
krepseliui.

3 Paspauskite paleidimo / pauzés mygtuka, kad pradétuméte kepima.
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Maisto pakratymas

Kaip pakratyti

Ka reikia pakratyti

Kada pakratyti

Kepimo metu isimkite krepselj is ,Airfryer” ir pakratykite, sumaisykite arba

apverskite maista.

Norédami saugiai pakratyti maista:

1 Laikykite krepselj virs karsciui atsparaus pavirsiaus.

2 Svelniai pakratykite krepselj ir jsitikinkite, kad karstas oras pasiekty visus
maisto pavirsius.

Jei krepselis per sunkus, kad jj buty galima pakratyti:

1 Krepselj padékite ant kars¢iui atsparaus pavirsiaus.

2 Naudokite silikonines znyples ar virtuves reikmenis, kad sumaiSytumeéte ar
apverstuméte ingredientus. Vél jdékite krepselj ir teskite kepima.

Pastaba: Kai krepselis iSimamas, ,Airfryer” automatiskai sustos. Ekranas liks

sustinges, kol krepselis nebus jdétas atgal.

Pastaba: Kai krepselis vél jdedamas, kepimas automatiskai atnaujinamas.

Pastaba: Venkite ilgai iSimti krepselj (ilgiau nei 30 sekundziuy), nes tai gali sukelti
prietaiso atvesima.

Mazi produktai, tokie kaip bulvytés ar vistienos gabaliukai, kurie kepimo metu

susikaupia vienoje vietoje, paprastai turi bati pakratomi, kad baty uztikrintas

tolygus traskumas ir vienodas kepimas.

- JeiSiy produkty nepakratysite, jie gali iSkepti nevienodai arba kai kuriose
vietose buti neapkepe.

- ]puséjus kepimui, storesnius produktus, pavyzdziui, didkepsnius, reikia

apversti, kad jie i$ visy pusiy baty vienodai apskrude.

- Maista pakratykite arba apverskite 1-2 kartus jpuséjus kepimui, arba daugiau,
jei norite.

- Kai kurie isankstiniai nustatymai turi integruota priminimo pakratyti funkcija
(zr. 1S anksto nustatytos programos”).

Priminimas pakratyti

- Priminimas pakratyti skambés 5 kartus ir mirgés ekrane.
- Jeipo 5 signaly neisimsite krepselio, priminimas automatiskai issijungs.
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Priminimas pakratyti taip pat sustos, kai tik iSimsite krepselj.

Naminiy bulvyciy kepimas

Valymas

OO

Namuose ruosty bulvyciy kepimas ,Airfryer”

Pasirinkite bulves, tinkandias gruzdinti, pvz., sviezias, (Siek tiek) miltingas

bulves.

Kad apkepty vienodai, geriausia bulvytes gruzdinti porcijomis iki 500 g /

18 unc. |déjus daugiau bulvyciy, jos nebus tokios traskios kaip jdéjus maziau.

Nuskuskite bulves ir supjaustykite lazdelémis (10 x 10 mm / 0,4 x 0,4 storio).

Bent 30 min. pamerkite bulviy lazdeles j dubenj su vandeniu.

I$pilkite bulvytes is dubens ir nusausinkite jas indy ranksluosciu arba

popieriniu ranksluosciu.

| dubenj jpilkite 1 valgomajj Sauksta aliejaus, suberkite bulviy lazdeles ir

maisykite, kol lazdelés pasidengs aliejumi.

ISimkite lazdeles is dubens pirstais arba virtuvés jrankiu su tarpais, kad aliejaus

perteklius likty dubenyje.

Pastaba

- Nepakreipkite dubens, kad supiltuméte visas lazdeles j krepsel; i$ karto,
nes aliejaus perteklius sutekés j krepselio dugna.

Sudékite lazdeles j krepsel;.

Kepkite bulviy lazdeles ir kepdami 2-3 kartus jas pamaisykite.

IJspéjimas. Pries valydami palaukite, kol krepselis ir prietaiso vidus visiskai
atvés.

Ispéjimas: krepselyje yra nelimpanti danga. Nenaudokite metaliniy virtuvés
jrankiy ar siurksciy valymo medziagy jiems valyti, nes galite pazeisti
nepridegancdia danga.

Po naudojimo visada isvalykite prietaisa. Pasalinkite aliejy ir riebalus is krepselio
dugno kiekvieng karta panaudoje.

Norédami isjungti prietaisa, paspauskite jjungimo / isSjungimo mygtuka,
iStraukite kistuka is sieninio lizdo ir leiskite prietaisui atvésti.
Patarimas. ISimkite krepselj, kad ,AirFryer” greiciau atvésty.
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2

Valymo lentelé

ISimkite apatine Iékste i krepselio.

ISpilkite iSbégusius riebalus ar aliejy is krepselio dugno.

ISplaukite krepselj indaplovéje. Taip pat galite jj plauti karstu vandeniu su
indy plovikliu ir nesiurks¢ia kempine (zr. ,Valymo lentelé”).

Patarimas. Jei ant krepselio ar apatinés lékstés yra prikibusiy maisto likuciy,
galite juos 10-15 min. pamirkyti karStame vandenyje su indy plovimo skysciu.
Pamirkius atkimba maisto likuciai ir juos lengviau nuvalyti. Batina naudoti
indy plovimo skystj, kuris skaido riebalus. Jei ant krepselio ar apatinés lekstés
yra riebaly démiy ir ju nepavyksta pasalinti karstu vandeniu ir indy plovimo
skysciu, naudokite riebalus salinantj skystj.

Patarimas: jei reikia, prie kaitinimo elemento prikepusius maisto likucius
galima pasalinti minkstu arba vidutinio kietumo sepetéliu. Nenaudokite
plieninés vielos Sepeciy arba Sepetéliy su kietais Sereliais, nes taip galite
pazeisti kaitinimo elemento danga.

Kad nesusibraizytumeéte, Svelniai nuvalykite prietaiso isore ir vidy
nesuglamzyta, Svaria ir minksta sluoste. Pradékite valyti Siek tiek sudrékinta
sluoste ir, jei reikia, panaudokite sausa.

Nuplaukite kaitinimo elementa valymo Sepeciu, kad pasalintuméte maisto
likucius.

7 ISplaukite prietaiso vidy karstu vandeniu ir nesiurkscia kempine.

Tinkamas valymas uztikrina ,Airfryer” veikima ir sauguma. Toliau pateiktoje
lenteléje pateiktos kiekvienos sudedamosios dalies valymo instrukcijos.
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Laikymas

1 Prietaisa isjunkite iS elektros lizdo ir palikite atvésti.
2 Pries padédami prietaisg jsitikinkite, kad visos dalys yra Svarios ir sausos.

Pastaba

- Nesdami ,AirFryer”, visada laikykite jj horizontaliai, kad krepseliai netycia

neiskristy ir jy nesugadintuméte.

- Pries nesdami ir (arba) padédami ,AirFryer”, visada jsitikinkite, ar
nuimamos dalys, pvz., apatiné léksté ir kt., yra tinkamai uzfiksuotos.

Trikciy diagnostika ir salinimas

Siame skyriuje trumpai aprasomos dazniausios problemos, kurios kyla naudojant
$j prietaisa. Jei toliau pateikta informacija nepadés isspresti problemos,
apsilankykite www.home.id/support. Cia rasite daznai uzduodamy klausimy
sgrasa, arba galésite kreiptis j savo Salies klienty aptarnavimo centra.

Problema Galima priezastis Sprendimas

Sio prietaiso iSoré naudojant Viduje esantis karstis Tai normalu. Visos rankenélés ir

jkaista. perduodamas isorinéms valdymo rankenélés naudojimo
sieneléms. metu nejkaista tiek, kad jy

negalétuméte paliesti.
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Problema

Galima priezastis

Sprendimas

Jjungus prietaisa, krepselis, apatiné
léksté ir prietaiso vidus visada
jkaista, kad maistas baty iskeptas
tinkamai. Prilietus Sios dalys yra
karstos.

Jei jjungta prietaisa paliksite
ilgesniam laikui, kai kurios vietos
labai jkais ir jy nebus galima
paliesti. Tokios prietaiso vietos
pazymétos nurodyta piktograma:

Jei saugosités Siy viety ir jy
neliesite, naudoti prietaisa bus
visiskai saugu.

Nepavyksta tinkamai paruosti
naminiy bulvyciy.

Naudojote netinkamos rasies
bulves.

Kad pasiektuméte geriausiy
rezultaty, naudokite Sviezias ir
miltingas bulves. Jei bulves reikia
laikyti, jokiu badu nelaikykite jy
saltoje vietoje, pvz., Saldytuve.
Rinkités tas bulves, ant kuriy
pakuotés nurodyta, kad jos
tinkamos gruzdinti.

Per didelis produkty kiekis
krepselyje.

Norédami paruosti namines
bulvytes, laikykités Siame
naudotojo vadove pateikty
instrukcijy.

Tam tikry rasiy produktus reikia
pakratyti, kai jpuséja jy ruoSimo
laikas.

Norédami paruosti namines
bulvytes, laikykités Siame
naudotojo vadove pateikty
instrukcijy.

LAirFryer” nejsijungia.

Prietaisas nejjungtas j elektros
tinkla.

Patikrinkite, ar kistukas tinkamai
jkistas j sieninj lizda.

Vienu metu j elektros tinklo lizda
sujungti keli prietaisai.

LAirFryer” pasizymi didele galia.
Pabandykite jjungtij kitg elektros
tinklo lizdg ir patikrinkite
saugiklius.

Jjungimo / isjungimo mygtukas
dar nebuvo jjungtas.

Nyksciu paspauskite jjungimo /
isjungimo mygtuka, kad pirstas
paliesty visa mygtuka.
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Sprendimas

LAirFryer” viduje matosi kelios
Sveitimo démes.

LAirFryer” krepselio viduje gali
atsirasti mazy démeliy dél
atsitiktinio prisilietimo ar dangos
subraizymo (pvz., kai valymui
naudojami astrus jrankiai arba
galima subraizyti jstatant
krepselj).

Tokiy pazeidimy galite iSvengti
tinkamai jdéje apatine lékste |
krepselj. Jei apatine lékste jstatysite
pakreipta kampu, jos krastai gali
liestis prie krepselio sieneliy ir
palikti mazus dangos jbrézimus. Jei
taip nutiks, atminkite, kad tai néra
pavojinga, nes visas medziagas
galima saugiai naudoti su maistu.

I$ prietaiso kyla balti ddmai.

Ruosiate riebius produktus.

Atsargiai ispilkite aliejaus ar riebaly
pertekliy is krepselio ir teskite
kepima.

Krepselyje vis dar yra riebaly

likuciy nuo ankstesnio naudojimo.

Baltus dimus sukelia krepselyje
kaistantys riebaly likuciai. Visada
po kiekvieno naudojimo kruopsciai
isvalykite krepselj ir apatine lékste.

Maistas netinkamai apvoliotas
dzitGveéseéliuose.

Dél ore sklandanciy smulkiy
dziaveéseéliy gali kilti balty dumy.
Tinkamai prispauskite dziGvésélius.

Ant riebaly patekes marinatas,
skystis ar mésos sultys taskosi.

Pries dedami j krepselj maistg
nusausinkite.

JAirFryer” ekrane rodoma ,E1" ar
JE27.

LAirFryer” gali bati laikomas per
saltoje vietoje.

Prietaiso temperatlra per zema.
Prietaisas yra skirtas naudoti, kai
aplinkos temperatura yra 5-40 °C.

Palaikykite ,AirFryer” kambario
temperatdroje bent 15 minutes. Jei
problema nedingsta, skambinkite j
.Philips” aptarnavimo centrg arba
kreipkités j savo salies / regiono
klienty aptarnavimo centra.

JAirFryer” ekrane rodoma ,E4",
.E5", ,E12", ,E22" ar ,E23".

Gali bati, kad sutriko prietaiso
veikimas.

Pabandykite prietaisg atjungti nuo
elektros tinklo ir vél prijungti. Jei tai
nepadeda, kreipkités j ,Philips”
aptarnavimo karstaja linijg arba j
savo salies klienty aptarnavimo
centra.

JAirFryer” ekrane rodoma ,E10".

Prietaiso vidiné temperatdra yra
per auksta.

Patikrinkite, ar aplink oro iséjimo
angas néra jokiy kliticiy, kurios
trukdyty ventiliacijai ir Silumos
issklaidymui. Palikite maziausiai 15
c¢m erdve aplink oro iséjimo angas
ir nestatykite jokiy daikty tarp oro
iSéjimo angy ir sienos.
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Fontos

VIGYAZAT!

Figyelmeztetés

Magyar 295

A készUlék haszndlata el6tt figyelmesen olvassa el a fontos tudnivaldkat, és
6rizze meg késébbi hasznalatra.

Ne helyezze a késziléket forrd gaztlizhelyre, elektromos tlizhelyre,
elektromos f8z6lapra vagy ezek kozelébe, illetve forrd stitébe (1. dbra).
Ne meritse a készlléket vizbe és ne Oblitse le vizcsap alatt.

Az dramités elkerilése érdekében tgyeljen ra, hogy a készllékbe ne
juthasson viz vagy egyéb folyadék.

A sttnivalé alapanyagokat mindig a kosarba tegye, hogy ne érintkezhessenek
a fdt8elemekkel.

Uzemeltetés kdzben tilos a késziilék levegébemeneti és levegékimeneti
nyilasait letakarni.

Ne téltse fel a kosarat olajjal, mivel ez tiizet okozhat.

Ne haszndlja a készlléket, ha a halézati csatlakozddugd, a kabel vagy a
készllék sérult.

MUkodés kdzben tilos a késziilék belsejét megérinteni.

Soha ne helyezzen a kosdrba a maximalis szintet meghaladd
ételmennyiséget.

Mindig ellendrizze, hogy a flitéelem tiszta-e, és nincsenek-e ételdarabok
ratapadva.

Figyelmeztetés

Ha a haldzati kdbel meghibdsodott, a kockazatok elkerilése érdekében a
Philips vagy annak a szervizképvisel&je vagy egy hivatalos szakszerviz koteles
kicserélni.

A készuléket kizarélag olyan foldelt fali aljzathoz csatlakoztassa, amelyet
foldzarlat-megszakitd véd.

Mindig gondoskodjon arrdl, hogy a csatlakozédugdt megfeleléen helyezze
be a fali aljzatba.

A készlléket ne hasznalja kilsé idbzitével, illetve kilon tavvezérlérendszerrel.
Hasznalat kdzben a készilék hozzaférhetd felliletei felforrésodhatnak (2.
abra).

A készuléket 8 éven fellli gyermekek, illetve csékkent fizikai, érzékelési vagy
szellemi képességekkel rendelkezd, vagy a készilék mikodtetésében jaratlan
személyek is hasznalhatjak, amennyiben ezt felligyelet mellett teszik, illetve
ismerik a készulék biztonsdgos mikodtetésének modjat és az azzal jard
veszélyeket.

Gyermekek nem jatszhatnak a készulékkel. A tisztitast és a felhasznalo altal is
végezhetd karbantartast soha ne végezze 8 éven aluli gyermek, és 8 éven
fellli gyermek is csak feligyelet mellett végezheti el ezeket.
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Vigyazat!

A készlléket és a vezetéket tartsa tavol 8 éven aluli gyermekektdl.

Ne helyezze a késziléket fal vagy mas készulékek mellé. Hagyjon legaldbb
15 cm szabad helyet a készulék mindkét oldalanal és a hatuljanal. Ne tegyen
semmit a készulékre.

Forrd levegds stités kozben a levegékimeneti nyildsokon at forréd géz tavozik.
Tartsa a kezét és az arcat a g6ztdl és a levegdkimeneti nyiladsoktdl biztonsagos
tavolsagra. Akkor is igyeljen a forrdé gézre és levegdre, amikor kiveszi a
kosarat a készulékbdl.

Soha ne hasznaljon kdnnyU alapanyagokat vagy sttépapirt a készilékben.
Burgonyafélék taroldsa: A hémérsékletnek megfelelének kell lennie a tarolt
fajtdhoz, és 6 °C-nal magasabbnak kell lennie, hogy minimalisra lehessen
csokkenteni az akrilamid-kitettség kockazatét az elkészilt ételben.

Mivel az Airfryer készulék két stitékamraval rendelkezik, az elektromos
teljesitménye nagy. Ne mikddtessen ugyanarrdl az dramkorrél egyidejlleg
mas nagy teljesitményl készuléket (pl. vizforraldt, elektromos grillsttét vagy
hasonldkat). Ellenkezé esetben eléfordulhat, hogy a haz rendszerének
aramkori megszakitoja reagél erre, és ennek az aljzatnak az dramellatasa
megszakad.

A késziléket 5 °C és 40 °C kozotti kornyezeti hdmérsékleten vald hasznalatra
tervezték.

A készulék csatlakoztatdsa el6tt ellendrizze, hogy a rajta feltlintetett
feszlltség egyezik-e a helyi halozatéval.

Tartsa a halozati kdbelt tavol a forrd fellletektdl.

Ne helyezze a készuléket gyulékony anyagokra vagy azok kdzelébe (pl.
asztalteritére vagy figgony mellé).

Csak a jelen felhasznaloi kézikonyvben meghatdrozott rendeltetés szerint
hasznalja a készuléket, és csak eredeti Philips tartozékokat hasznaljon.

Ne hagyja a mikodd késziléket feligyelet nélkal.

Akosar, az alsé lemez és a suitékamraba helyezett tartozékok a készulék
hasznalata kdzben és utan felforrésodnak, ezért mindig évatosan kezelje
Oket.

A készUlék elsé hasznalata el&tt alaposan tisztitsa meg azokat a részeket,
amelyek az étellel érintkezni fognak. Olvassa el a hasznélati utasitadsban
leirtakat.

Vigyazat!

A készuléket kizarélag normal haztartasi hasznalatra tervezték. Nem ajanlott
Uzletek, irodak, gazdasagok és egyéb munkahelyek személyzeti konyhajaba.
Valamint hotelekben, motelekben, panzidkban és egyéb vendéglato-ipari
kornyezetekben valé hasznalatra sem ajanlott.

Mindig huzza ki a tapkabelt, ha fellgyelet nélkil hagyja a készuléket,
tovabba mielStt 6sszeszerelné, szétszerelné, eltenné vagy tisztitand azt.

A készlléket vizszintes, egyenletes és stabil fellleten helyezze el.

A készulék nem rendeltetés- vagy szakszer( hasznalata, illetve nem a
hasznalati utasitdsnak megfelel hasznélata esetén a garancia érvényét
veszti, és a Philips nem vallal felelésséget a keletkezett karért.
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- Akésziléket kizardlag Philips hivatalos szakszervizbe vigye vizsgalatra, illetve
javitdsra. Amennyiben nem szakember prébalja megjavitani a készlléket, a
garancia érvényét veszti.

- Haszndlat utdn mindig huzza ki dugét az aljzatbdl.

- Tarolas és tisztitas eldtt hagyja kb. 30 percig hiilni a készuléket.

- Ugyeljen ra, hogy a késziilékben elkészitett ételt aranysargan, nem pedig
sOtétre vagy sotétbarnara sttve vegye ki.

- Tavolitsa el a megégett részeket. Ne slisson friss burgonyat 180 °C feletti
hémérsékleten (az akril-amid termelédésének minimalizaladsa érdekében).

- Legyen dvatos a stitékamra felsé részének tisztitdsakor: Ugyeljen a forrd
fltéelemre és a fémrészek éleire.

- Mindig gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy az étel teljesen atfétt az Airfryer
készulékben.

- Legyen elévigyazatos, amikor romlandé alapanyagbdl f6z a befejezés
szinkronizalasa funkcio hasznalataval (el6fordulhat, hogy baktériumok
szaporodnak el az ételben).

- Legyen dévatos a megsUtott étel kiontésekor, és ligyeljen arra, hogy a
tartozékok ne essenek ki. Ugyeljen arra is, hogy olaj csepeghet a kosar halds
oldalairol.

- Zsiros étel sttésekor az Airfryer flstot bocsathat ki.

Ujrahasznositas

- Ezaszimbdolum azt jelenti, hogy az elektromos termékeket nem szabad a
normal haztartasi hulladékkal egyttt hulladékba helyezni.

- Kovesse az elektronikus termékek elkilonitett gydjtésére vonatkozoé orszagos
szabdlyokat.

Elektromagneses mez6k (EMF)

A készllék megfelel az elektromagneses terekre érvényes vonatkozé
szabvanyoknak és el&irdsoknak.

Garancia és terméktamogatas

A Versuni a vasarlas utan két év jotallast ad a termékre. Ez a jétallds nem
érvényes, ha a hiba helytelen hasznélatra vagy nem megfelel6 karbantartasra
vezethetd vissza. Ez a jotéllas nem érinti az On tdrvény adta fogyasztdi jogait.
Tovabbi informacidért vagy a jotallas érvényesitéséhez latogasson el
webhelylnkre: www.home.id/warranty.
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Kornyezettudatos tervezési adatok

Kornyezettudatos tervezési adatok a kévetkez6 tipusazonosité(k)ra vonatkozéan: NA46x

Leiras Jel Erték Mértékegység
Aramfogyasztas kikapcsolt médban Potf 0,28 wW
Aramfogyasztas készenléti izemmaddban Psb nincs wW

Idétartam a készenléti lzemmaddba torténd T 20 perc

automatikus kapcsolasig

Az lizemérték méréséhez alkalmazott szabvany EN 50564:2011
Kapcsolatfelvételi adatok tovabbi informacidk DAP B.V.
beszerzéséhez Tussendiepen 4a,9206AD Drachten, Hollandia

A késziilék megfelel a BIZOTTSAG

(EU) 2023/826 RENDELETENEK II. szdmu mellékletébe foglalt kérnyezettudatos tervezési
koévetelményeknek.

A Philips koészonti Ont! Gratuldlunk a vasarlashoz!

Az altalunk biztositott tdmogatas teljes kord igénybevételéhez regisztralja a
terméket a www.home.id oldalon.

Altalanos leiras

A termék rovid bemutatasa
4

.

1 Haldzati kabel
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2 Levegdkimeneti nyilasok
3 Kezelépanel

4 Also lemez (2 db)

5 Kosar (2 db)
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A kezelGpanel attekintése

Tapellatas és alapvetdé miveletek
@ @ @
8 @
© & © ©

Be-/kikapcsolé gomb
Erintse meg az Airfryer be- vagy kikapcsoldsahoz.

Fels6 kosar (1) valasztdgombja

Erintse meg a felsé kosar kivalasztasdhoz a bedllitdsok
mddositasa érdekében.

Als6 kosar (2) valasztégombja
Erintse meg az alsé kosar kivélasztdsdhoz a beéllitdsok
mddositasa érdekében.

Vissza gomb

Erintse meg az el6z8 menlbe vald visszatéréshez vagy az
aktualis kivalasztas torléséhez.

Inditas/szlineteltetés gomb

Erintse meg a sitési folyamat elinditdsdhoz vagy
szlineteltetéséhez.

Hé6fokesokkents/-n6vel6 gombok

Erintse meg a kivalasztott kosar siitési hémérsékletének
noveléséhez vagy csdkkentéséhez.

Idétartam-cs6kkenté/-nével6 gombok

Erintse meg a kivalasztott kosar sitési idejének néveléséhez
vagy csokkentéséhez.

R JOAORGRGICAN
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El6re bedllitott programok

®© ©

Fagyasztott, burgonyaalapu snackek

Hasznalja ezt az el8beallitast fagyasztott hasdbburgonya,
steakburgonya vagy szalmaburgonya ropogdsra és
aranyszinUre valé sttéséhez.

Steak
Ezzel az elébeallitassal a kivant puhasagura grillezheti a
steaket, piritott kulsével.

Hal

Ezzel az el6bedllitassal kiméletesen suthet halfilét vagy
tenger gyimolcseit, mikézben azok puhak, illetve
roppandsak maradnak.

Zoldség

Hasznalja ezt az elébedllitast zoldségek minimalis olajjal
valé egyenletes piritdsdhoz vagy ropogdsra stitéséhez.

Csirkecomb

Ezzel az el6bedllitassal alaposan atsilt, ropogds béri
csirkecombot készithet.

Ujramelegités
Ezzel az elébedllitassal gyorsan felmelegitheti a
maradékokat, az dllag és iz megdrzésével.

©@OE® ®& ®

Tovabbi funkcidk

Szinkronizalas
. Miutdn bedllitotta az id6t és a héfokot az egyik kosarhoz, a

masolds gomb megnyomasaval dtmasolhatja pontosan
ezeket a bedllitdsokat a masik kosarra is.

€
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Id6zit6

Az ételkészitési idék automatikus 6sszehangoldsa a 2
kosarban az egyszerre elkészllé ételekért.

Razasemlékeztet6

Ez a modell razasemlékeztetdvel rendelkezik. Az optimalis
eredmény érdekében azonnal rézza meg vagy forditsa meg
az ételt, amikor az emlékeztetd jelzés megszolal.

Nyomja meg a razédsemlékezteté gombot, ha
engedélyezni/tiltani szeretné azokat a riasztasokat, amelyek
emlékeztetik arra, hogy az egyenletesebb eredmények
érdekében sttés kozben rézza éssze vagy forgassa at az
ételt. Ekkor hallani fog egy hangjelzést, és villogni fog a
razas ikonja az idékijelzé mellett.

Vilagitas
A sttékamra vildgitdsanak be- vagy kikapcsoldsa.

Kijelzé
_O_O_CS
ZOZ0Z20%
@:
_O_O_L S
_o_o_¢:>
- I1d6-/hémérséklet-kijelz6
20z Aképernydn a stitési id8 és hdmérséklet kijelzése véltakozik.
<« > Razasemlékeztetd jelzbje

Vildgit, ha a rdzédsemlékeztetd aktivalva van.

1d6zité funkcio jelz6je
Vildgft, ha az id6zitd funkcio aktivalva van.

Teendok az els6 hasznalat elott

Fontos! Az els6 hasznalat soran el6fordulhat, hogy az Airfryer készilék
flistot vagy szagot bocsat ki. Ez normalis jelenség, és néhany percen belul

meg kell szlinnie.
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Figyelem! Ez egy Airfryer, amely forr6 leveg6vel miikodik. Ne toltson olajat,
sutdzsirt vagy egyéb folyadékot a kosarba.

Figyelem! Ne érjen a készlilék felforrésodott részeihez! A forré kosar
megfogasahoz hasznaljon siutékesztylit.

Figyelem! A késziilék kizarélag haztartasi hasznalatra késziilt.

Megjegyzés: Nem szlikséges el6melegiteni a készlléket.

1 Tavolitson el minden csomagoldéanyagot.

2 Tavolitsa el a készulékre ragasztott 6sszes matricdt vagy cimkét (ha vannak
ilyenek).

3 Azelsé hasznalat (Iasd: , Tisztitas") el6tt alaposan tisztitsa meg a készuléket.

Elokésziiletek hasznalat elott

1 Akészuléket stabil, vizszintes, sik és h6allo fellletre helyezze.
2 Hagyjon legaldbb 15 cm szabad helyet a készulék kordl.

3 Helyezze az alsé lemezt a kosarba.

Megjegyzés: Hasznalat kdzben forré g6z tévozik a levegékimeneti nyildsokon.
Tartsa biztonsagos tavolsagban a kezét és az arcat a géztdl és a kimeneti
nyilasoktél. Helyezze a késziléket legaldbb 15 cm tavolsagra a faltél, és tigyeljen
ara, hogy a levegékimeneti nyilasok ne kertljenek kdzvetlendl aljzat elé.

Megjegyzés: Ne helyezzen semmit a készulék tetejére vagy oldalaira. Ellenkezé
esetben ez akadalyozhatja a Iégaramlast, illetve befolydsolhatja a végeredményt.

Megjegyzés: Ne helyezze az Airfryert masik féz6készilék mellé, a konyhai fal
kdzelébe vagy konyhaszekrény ald, mivel a forré géz lecsapddhat és lefolyhat a
feltleteken.

A készulék hasznalata

Tesztliizem

A tesztliizem a kovetkez6kben segit:

- Megismerkedés az Airfryer készulékkel

- Amegfeleld mikoddés ellendrzése

- Agyartas soran keletkezett lerakédasok eltavolitasa
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1 Ellendrizze, hogy mindkét kosar Ures-e, majd csatlakoztassa a készuléket.

2 Nyomja meg a be-/kikapcsolé gombot.

3 Valassza ki az egyik kosarat.

4 Erintse meg a fagyasztott hasabburgonya gombot.
5 Valassza ki a masik kosarat, ésitt is valassza ki a fagyasztott
hasabburgonyat.

6 Nyomja meg az Inditas/szlineteltetés gombot a kezdéséhez.
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7 Asitésiidé felénél a rdzasemlékeztetd hangjelzést ad. A kosarak kihdzasaval,
majd biztonsdgos visszahelyezésével némithatja el a hangjelzést.

8 Amikor a sutés befejezédik, egy utolsé hangjelzés hallhato.

Sutés elére beallitott programokkal

A készllék szamos elére beallitott sttési programmal rendelkezik, amelyek
leegyszerUsitik az ételek elkészitését. Minden elébedllitds egy adott ételtipushoz
van optimalizélva, és automatikusan beallitja az idedlis hémérsékletet és sttési
idét, hogy On minimalis eréfeszités mellett izletes eredményeket érhessen el.

1 Tegye a hozzavaldkat a felsd kosarba.

Megjegyzés: A kosar hasznalata elétt mindig gyézédjon meg arrél, hogy az
alsé lemez szilardan a helyén van.
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2 Tegye vissza a felsé kosarat a késztlékbe.

3 Tegye a hozzavaldkat az alsé kosarba.

Megjegyzés: Ne Iépje tul a javasolt mennyiségeket, és ne toltse a kosarat a
,MAX" jelzésen tul, mert ez befolyasolhatja a sttési teljesitményt.

4 Tegye vissza az also kosarat a készllékbe.

(%]

Erintse meg a képernydn a Felsé kosar gombot.
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7 Erintse meg a képernydn az Alsé kosar gombot.

9 Asltés megkezdéséhez nyomja meg az Inditas/szlineteltetés gombot.

Megjegyzés: Egyes alapanyagokat a sutési id6 felénél ossze kell rdzni (lasd
,Elére bedllitott programok”). Ehhez:

- Ovatosan huzza ki a kosarat.
- R&zza meg a kosar tartalmat egy héallo felulet folott.
- Helyezze vissza a kosarat a sutés folytatdsahoz.

| Megjegyzés: A sUtés szlineteltetéséhez nyomja meg az
T (@val Inditas/szlineteltetés gombot. A folytatdshoz nyomja meg Ujra ugyanazt a
gombot.

Megjegyzés: A kosar eltavolitasakor a készllék automatikusan szlinetelteti a
mukodést. A sités automatikusan folytatddik, amint a kosarat visszahelyezik
a készulékbe.

I 0 10 A siités befejeztével az idézité hangjelzése hallhaté. Ovatosan hizza ki
=N mindkét kosarat.

Figyelem! A siitési folyamatot kovetéen a kosar, a bels6 késziilékhaz és a
hozzavaldk forréak lesznek. Eltavolitaskor mindig helyezze a kosarat
héallé felliletre (pl. szilikon alatétre vagy mas edényalatétre). Az étel
tipusatdl fliggéen a kosarbél forré g6z csaphat ki.

11 Konyhai fogdval vegye ki a megsuitott ételt a kosarakbol.

Megjegyzés: Az alapanyagokbdl szarmazé felesleges zsiradék vagy a
megmaradt olaj a kosar aljan ¢sszegyulik.

Megjegyzés: A sutott étel tipusatdl figgden az egyes adagok kozott vagy a
tartalom razasa el6tt érdemes lehet kidnteni a felesleges olajat vagy zsirt.
Ennek a biztonsadgos elvégzéséhez helyezze a kosarat héallo fellletre, és
viseljen stitékeszty(it. Ovatosan éntse ki az olajat vagy zsirt.
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El6re beallitott programok

El6beallita- Ajanlott Hémérsék- Siitésiido Razasemlékezte-
sok mennyiség let t6
Fagyasztott 5009 200 °C 26 perc 30 perc x2
hasabburgo-
nya
Csont nélkali 250 g 200 °C 16 perc 18 perc x2
@ husszeletek
Halfilé 650 g 200 °C 18 perc 20 perc x1
Z6ldség 800 g 180 °C 18 perc 20 perc X2
Csirkecomb 1000 g 180 °C 32 perc 34 perc x1
Ujramelegi- 7/ 160 °C 5 perc 5 perc /
tés
2750 W 2300 W

Megjegyzés: Az egyes elére beallitott programok alapértelmezett sttési ideje az

adott Airfryer névleges teljesitményétdl fliggden valtozhat.

Sités manualis beallitasokkal

Ha az el6re bedllitott programok nem felelnek meg az On egyedi siitési

igényeinek, a manualis beallitasok segitségével teljes mértékben szabalyozhatja
a hémérsékletet és az id6t.
1 Tegye a hozzavaldkat a felsd kosarba.

Megjegyzés: A kosar hasznalata elétt mindig gyézédjon meg arrdl, hogy az
alsé lemez szilardan a helyén van.
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3 Tegye a hozzavaldkat az alsé kosarba.
¢ Megjegyzés: Az Airfryer a hozzavalok széles valasztékanak elkészitésére
5 alkalmas. A legjobb eredmény érdekében tekintse meg az ,Elelmiszer-
tablazat”-ot az ajanlott mennyiségekkel és sttési idékkel kapcsolatban.

Megjegyzés: Ne Iépje tul a javasolt mennyiségeket, és ne tdltse a kosarat a
.MAX" jelzésen tul, mert ez befolyasolhatja a sttési teljesitményt.

Tegye vissza az alsé kosarat a készulékbe.

5 Erintse meg a képernydn a Felsé kosar gombot.

6 Akivant beallitas kivalasztasdhoz érintse meg a hdmérséklet és az idé
nyilgombjait.
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7 Erintse meg a képernydn az Alsé kosar gombot.

8 Akivant beallitas kivalasztdsdhoz érintse meg a hdmérséklet és az idé
nyilgombjait.

9 Asltés megkezdéséhez nyomja meg az Inditas/szlineteltetés gombot.

Megjegyzés: Egyes alapanyagokat a sttési idd felénél dssze kell razni (Iasd
,Elelmiszer-tédblazatot”). Ehhez:

- Ovatosan huzza ki a kosarat.
- R&zza meg a kosar tartalmat egy héallo felulet folott.
- Helyezze vissza a kosarat a sutés folytatdsahoz.

| Megjegyzés: A sUtés szlineteltetéséhez nyomja meg az
T (@val Inditas/szlineteltetés gombot. A folytatdshoz nyomja meg Ujra ugyanazt a
gombot.

Megjegyzés: A kosar eltavolitasakor a készllék automatikusan szlinetelteti a
mukodést. A sités automatikusan folytatddik, amint a kosarat visszahelyezik
a készulékbe.

I 0 10 A siités befejeztével az idézité hangjelzése hallhaté. Ovatosan hizza ki

—\ mindkét kosarat.

- Figyelem! A siitési folyamatot kovetéen a kosar, a bels6 késziilékhaz és a
hozzavaldk forréak lesznek. Eltavolitaskor mindig helyezze a kosarat
héallé felliletre (pl. szilikon alatétre vagy mas edényalatétre). Az étel
tipusatdl fliggéen a kosarbél forré g6z csaphat ki.

11 Konyhai fogdval vegye ki a megsttétt ételt a kosarakbdl. A kisebb stlyu
ételeket, példaul a hasdbburgonyat kdzvetlenil réontheti egy tanyérra.

Megjegyzés: Az alapanyagokbdl szarmazo felesleges zsiradék vagy a
megmaradt olaj a kosar aljan 6sszegylik.

Megjegyzés: A sttott étel tipusatdl fliggéen az egyes adagok kozott vagy a
tartalom razasa el6tt érdemes lehet kionteni a felesleges olajat vagy zsirt.
Ennek a biztonsdgos elvégzéséhez helyezze a kosarat hdallé fellletre, és
viseljen stitékeszty(it. Ovatosan éntse ki az olajat vagy zsirt.




Elelmiszer-tablazat
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Az aldbbi tédblazat a kilonbozd ételtipusok elkészitéséhez javasolt

alapbeallitasokat tartalmazza.

Megjegyzés

- Afelsorolt bedllitdsok irdnymutatasként szolgalnak. Az 6sszetevék
eredetének, méretének, formajanak és markajanak eltérései miatt az
optimalis eredmény nem garantdlhaté minden dsszetevd esetében.

- Nagyobb mennyiségek (pl. hasdbburgonya, garnélarak, csirkecomb,
fagyasztott snackek) stitése kozben 2—3-szor rdzza meg, forgassa at vagy
keverje meg a hozzéavaldkat, hogy egyenletes dllaguak és megfeleléen
atslltek legyenek.

- Ajavasolt suly egyetlen kosarra vonatkozik.

- AsUtési eredmények az alapanyagok mérete és mennyisége alapjan eltéréek
az egyes ételek esetében. A tokéletes eredmény elérése érdekében igazitsa a
sUtési programokat a konkrét alapanyagokhoz. A Home ID receptkdnyv teljes
testreszabasi Utmutatot nydjt az alapanyagok mérete és mennyisége alapjan.

Elelmiszer-tablazat 2750 W névleges teljesitményti késziilékekhez

Alapanyagok Min. - max. 1d6 H6mér- Megjegyzés
mennyiség (perc)  séklet

Vékonyra vagott, 200-700g 22-33 200 °C 2-3-szor rdzza 6ssze, forgassa meg

fagyasztott vagy keverje meg

hasabburgonya (7x7

mm?/0,3x0,3 hivelyk)

Csirkecomb (kb. 125 g/4,5 2-8 darab 24-34 180 °C Razza meg, forgassa at vagy keverje

uncia) meg félidében.

Lazac 400-1000¢g 14-24 200 °C Rézza meg, forgassa &t vagy keverje
meg félidében.

Kolbasz 300-500g 10-15 180 °C Razza meg, forgassa at vagy keverje
meg félidében.

Husszelet 200-1000 g 15-20 200 °C Rézza meg, forgassa at vagy keverje
meg félidében.

Piskéta 3009 50 140 °C Hasznalja a sttétalca tartozékot.

Muffin 4-9 muffinforma  14-16 160 °C Hasznalja a kehely formaju
sttétartozékot.

Koénny( lavatorta 4-9 muffinforma 10 160 °C Haszndlja a kehely formaju
sttétartozékot.

Vegyes zoldség 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Rézza meg, forgassa at vagy keverje
meg félidében.

Mini roszti 6-11 darab 15-20 180 °C Razza meg, forgassa at vagy keverje

meg félidében.

Elelmiszer-tablazat 2300 W névleges teljesitményi késziilékekhez
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Alapanyagok Min. - max. 1d6 H6mér- Megjegyzés
mennyiség (perc)  séklet

Vékonyra vagott, 200-700g 26-37 200 °C 2-3-szor rdzza 6ssze, forgassa meg

fagyasztott vagy keverje meg

hasabburgonya (7x7

mm?/0,3x0,3 hivelyk)

Csirkecomb (kb. 125 g/4,5 2-8 darab 26-36 180 °C Rézza meg, forgassa at vagy keverje

uncia) meg félidében.

Lazac 400-1000g 16-26 200 °C Razza meg, forgassa at vagy keverje
meg félidében.

Kolbasz 300-500g 12-17 180 °C Razza meg, forgassa at vagy keverje
meg félidében.

Husszelet 200-1000 ¢ 17-22 200 °C Rézza meg, forgassa at vagy keverje
meg félidében.

Piskéta 3009 50 140 °C Hasznalja a sttétalca tartozékot.

Muffin 4-9 muffinforma  14-16 160 °C Hasznalja a kehely formaju
sttétartozékot.

Koénny( lavatorta 4-9 muffinforma 10 160 °C Haszndlja a kehely formaju
sttétartozékot.

Vegyes zoldség 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Rézza meg, forgassa at vagy keverje
meg félidében.

Mini roszti 6-11 darab 15-20 180 °C Razza meg, forgassa at vagy keverje
meg félidében.

Id6zit6

Az 1d6 funkcid célja annak biztositasa, hogy a két kosarban lévé étel eqyszerre
készuljon el, még akkor is, ha a sttési id6 vagy hémérséklet eltérd. Ez kilondsen
akkor hasznos, ha tobb fogast készit, és a kosarakban kilénb6zé alapanyagok

vannak.

1 Allitsa be mindkét kosar stitési idejét és hémérsékletét.
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2 Erintse meg az Id6 gombot a kezel8panelen.

3 Nyomja meg az Inditas/sziineteltetés gombot, és megkezdddik az
osszehangolt sttés.

4 Az Airfryer automatikusan beallitja az egyik kosar kezdési idejét, hogy a két
kosar egyszerre fejezze be a sutési ciklust. Ez biztositja, hogy minden meleg
legyen és egyszerre legyen télalhato.

Szinkronizalas

A Masolas funkcid lehetévé teszi, hogy egyetlen érintéssel &tmasolhassa a sttési
bedllitdsokat az egyik kosarrdl a mésikra. Ez akkor idedlis, ha ugyanazt az ételt
stti mindkét kosarban, és egyenletes eredményt szeretne elérni.

1 Allitsa be az id6t és hdmérsékletet az egyik kosarhoz.
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2 Nyomja meg a Masolas gombot. A bedllitdsok azonnal &tmasolddnak a masik
kosarra.

3 Asltés megkezdéséhez nyomja meg az Inditas/szlineteltetés gombot.

Az étel razasa

Hogyan érdemes razni

Sltés kdzben vegye ki a kosarat az Airfryer késziilékbdl az étel megrazdsahoz,

keveréséhez vagy megforditdsahoz.

Az étel biztonsagos razasa:

1 Tartsa a kosarat héallé felllet folott.

2 Ovatosan rdzza meg a kosarat, és igyeljen arra, hogy a forré levegé
elérhessen minden ételfeltletet.

Ha a kosar tul nehéz a razashoz:

1 Helyezze a kosarat héalld feluletre.

2 Hasznaljon szilikonvégl fogot vagy eszkdzt az alapanyagok megkeveréséhez
vagy megforditdsdhoz. Helyezze vissza a kosarat, és folytassa a sttést.

Megjegyzés: A kosar eltavolitdsakor az Airfryer automatikusan szlinetelteti a
mUkodést. A kosar visszahelyezéséig a kijelzés nem valtozik.

Megjegyzés: A kosar visszahelyezése utan a stités automatikusan folytatédik.

Megjegyzés: Kerllje a kosar hosszabb ideig (tobb mint 30 masodpercig) vald
eltavolitdsat, mert ez a készilék lehtiléséhez vezethet.




Mit razzunk meg
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A kisebb darabokbdl 4ll6, halomban silé ételek, példaul a hasdbburgonya
vagy csirkefalatok esetében altaldban radzésra van szikség az egyenletes
ropogdssag és az egyenletes atsilés érdekében.

Ha nem rdzza meg ezeket az ételeket, eléfordulhat, hogy nem egyenletesen
stlnek meg, vagy egyes részeken nem silnek at megfelelen.

A vastagabb ételeknél, mint példaul a steak, a stités felénél torténd
atforditdssal egyenletes piritast érhet el minden oldalon.

Mikor érdemes razni

Razasemlékezteto

A sttés felénél razza meg vagy forditsa meg az ételt egyszer-kétszer vagy
tetszés szerint tobbszor.

Egyes elébedllitdsok beépitett rdzadsemlékeztetd funkcioval (Iasd: ,Elére
beallitott programok”) rendelkeznek.

A razdsemlékeztetd 5 hangjelzést ad, és villog a kijelzén.

Ha 5 hangjelzés utan sem tavolitja el a kosarat, az emlékeztetd
automatikusan kikapcsol.

Ardzasemlékeztetd is ledll a kosar kivétele utan.

Hazi hasabburgonya készitése

Az Airfryer készilékben vald nagyszer(i hazi hasdbburgonya készitéséhez:

Valasszon ki egy megfeleld fajta burgonyat a hasdbburgonya-készitéshez, pl.

friss (enyhén) lisztes burgonyakat.

Az egyenletes atsutés érdekében a legjobb maximum 500 grammos

(18 uncias) adagokban sttni a hasabburgonyat. Ha ennél tobbet sit

egyszerre, a hasdbburgonya éaltaldban nem lesz olyan ropogds, mintha

kevesebbet stitne.

Hamozza meg és vagja hasabokra (10x10 mm/0,4x0,4 hivelyk vastagsagura)

a burgonyat.

Aztassa 30 percen keresztill egy tal vizben a burgonyahasébokat.

Ontse ki a talbdl a vizet, és szaritsa meg a hasdbburgonydkat egy konyharuha

vagy egy papirkendd segitségével.

Ontsén egy evékandl stitéolajat a télba, tegye a burgonyahasabokat a talba,

majd addig keverje, amig a burgonyahasabokra rd nem tapad az olaj.

Tévolitsa el a burgonyahasdbokat a talbdl az ujjai vagy egy lyukacsos konyhai

eszkdz segitségével, igy a felesleges olaj a tédlban marad.

Megjegyzés

- Ne dontse meg a télat annak érdekében, hogy az dsszes burgonyahasab a
kosdarba keruljon — ezaltal megel6zheti, hogy tul sok olaj kerlljon a
kosarba.

Tegye a burgonyahasabokat a kosarba.

Slisse meg a burgonyahasabokat, és kozben 2-3-szor keverje meg.
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Tisztitas

Figyelmeztetés: Tisztitas el6tt varja meg, hogy a kosar és a késziilék belseje
teljesen lehdiljon.

Figyelmeztetés: a kosar tapadasmentes bevonattal rendelkezik. Ne
hasznaljon fém konyhai eszk6z6ket vagy karcolé tisztitéanyagokat, mivel
ezek kart tehetnek a tapadasmentes bevonatban.

Minden hasznalat utan tisztitsa meg a késztléket. Minden hasznalatot kdvetéen
tavolitsa el az olajat és zsirt a kosar aljabol.

1 Nyomja meg a be-/kikapcsoléd gombot a készilék kikapcsoldsahoz, hiizza ki a
csatlakozédugot a fali aljzatbdl, majd hagyja lehUini a készlléket.
Tipp: Az Airfryer gyorsabban lehl, ha kiveszi beldle a kosarat.

2 Vegye ki az alsé lemezt a kosarbadl.

3 Ontse ki a felesleges zsirt vagy olajat a kosar aljabdl.

4 Tisztitsa meg mosogatdgépben a kosarat. Forrd, mosogatdszeres meleg vizzel
és karcoldsmentes szivaccsal is tisztithatja (lasd: ,tisztitasi tablazat”).

Tipp: Ha ételmaradék ragadt a kosérba vagy az alsé lemezre, 10-15 percig
aztassa Oket forrd, mosogatdszeres vizben. Az dztatasnak kdszénhetden
fellazulnak az ételmaradvanyok, és kdnnyebbé valik az eltavolitasuk.
Ellendrizze, hogy a mosogatdszer oldja-e az olajat és zsirt. Ha zsiros foltok
vannak a kosaron vagy az alsé lemezen, és nem tudta ¢ket eltavolitani forrd
vizzel és mosogatdszerrel, hasznaljon folyékony zsirolddszert.

Tipp: SzUkség esetén — pl. ha a flitéelemre ételmaradvany ragadt — puha vagy
kozepes keménységl kefe is hasznalhaté az eltdvolitdshoz. Ne hasznéljon

acél drotkefét vagy durva sortéji kefét, mivel ezzel kart tehet a fitéelem
bevonatdban.

5 Akarcoldsok megelézése érdekében dvatosan tordlje le a készllék kilsejét és
belsejét egy gylirédésektdl mentes, tiszta és puha ronggyal. Szlkség esetén
kezdje a tisztitast egy kissé nedves ronggyal, majd folytassa egy szarazzal.




Tisztitasi tablazat
A megfeleld tisztitds fenntartja az Airfryer teljesitményét és biztonsagossagat. Az

alabbi tablazat az egyes alkatrészek tisztitasara vonatkozo utasitdsokat
tartalmazza.
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6 Egy tisztitokefével tavolithatja el a fitéelemrdl a lerakddott ételmaradékokat.

7 Akészulék belsejét forrd vizzel és karcoldsmentes szivaccsal tisztitsa.

= x2

X2

< <
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Tarolas

1 Huzza ki a készllék halozati csatlakozd dugdjat a fali konnektorbdl és hagyja
lehdlni.
2 Miel6tt eltenné, gyézédjon meg arrdl, hogy minden alkatrész teljesen szaraz.
Megjegyzés
- Szallitdskor mindig tartsa vizszintesen az Airfryer készuléket, hogy
véletlenUll se eshessenek ki beldle a kosarak, mert akkor kdr keletkezhet
bennuk.
- Mindig gondoskodjon réla, hogy az Airfryer készulék eltavolithato részei —
pl. az alsé lemez stb. — régzitve legyenek, mieldtt mozgatja és/vagy elteszi
a készuléket.

Hibaelharitas

Ez a fejezet részletesen foglalkozik a készllékkel kapcsolatban leggyakrabban
felmerald problémakkal. Ha az aldbbi Utmutato segitségével nem tudja
elhdritani a hibat, latogasson el a www.home.id/support weboldalra a gyakran
ismétl6dd kérdések listajaért, vagy forduljon az orszagédban illetékes
vevdszolgalathoz.

Probléma Lehetséges ok Megoldas

A készllék a hasznalat soran kivil A hd beltlrél a kilsé falakra Ez normélis jelenség. Minden olyan

is felforrésodik. sugarzik. fogantyl és gomb tovabbra is
kelléen hideg marad, amelyet a
hasznalat sordn meg kell érintenie.

A készllék bekapcsolasakor a
kosar, az alsé lemez és a készulék
belseje mindig felforrésodik annak
érdekében, hogy az étel kell6en
atsuljon. Ezek az alkatrészek
mindig tul forrok ahhoz, hogy
megérintse éket.

Ha hosszabb ideig bekapcsolva
hagyja a készuléket, néhany része
tul forréva valik ahhoz, hogy
megérintse 6ket. Ezen terileteket
a kovetkezd ikon jelzi a késziléken:

Amennyiben odafigyel a forré
teruletekre, és nem érinti meg
Oket, a készlilék hasznalata teljesen
biztonsagos.




Probléma

Lehetséges ok
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Megoldas

A hazi készitésl hasabburgonydim
nem a vartnak megfelel&ek.

Nem megfeleld fajtaju burgonyat
hasznalt.

A legjobb eredmény érdekében
hasznaljon friss, lisztes
burgonyakat. Ha tarolni szeretné a
burgonyat, ne tegye hideg helyre,
pl. a hltdszekrénybe. Valasszon
olyan burgonyat, amely
csomagolasan fel van tintetve,
hogy alkalmas sttésre.

Tul nagy mennyiség(i hozzévalodt
tett a kosarba.

Kovesse a hasznalati Utmutatoban
szerepld, hazi készitésu
hasabburgonyak készitésére
vonatkozd utasitdsokat.

Bizonyos alapanyagokat az
elkészitésiid6 felénél meg kell
razni.

Kovesse a hasznalati Utmutatoban
szerepld, hazi készitésu
hasabburgonyak készitésére
vonatkozd utasitdsokat.

Az Airfryer készllék nem kapcsol
be.

Nem csatlakoztatta a készUléket.

Ellendrizze, hogy a csatlakozd
megfeleléen be van-e dugva a fali
aljzatba.

Ugyanazon fali aljzathoz tobb
készulék is csatlakozik.

Az Airfryer nagy
teljesitményfelvétellel mikodik.
Prébalkozzon egy masik fali
aljzattal, és ellendrizze a
biztositékokat.

Még nincs aktivalva a be-
/kikapcsolé gomb.

Nyomja meg hivelykujjaval a be-
/kikapcsolé gombot, Ugyelve arra,

hogy az ujja a gomb teljes
egészével érintkezzen.

Eszrevettem néhany sérlési
pontot az Airfryer belsejében.

A bevonattal vald véletlen
érintkezések vagy surlédasok
kovetkeztében (pl. érdes
tisztitdeszkdz hasznalatakor
és/vagy a kosar behelyezésekor)
néhdny apro folt jelenhet meg az
Airfryer kosaranak belsejében.

A kdrosodas elkerUlése érdekében
megfeleléen engedje le az alsd
lemezt a kosarba. Ha nem
megfelel6 szégben helyezi be az
alsé lemezt, annak oldala
hozzautédhet a kosar faldhoz,
melynek kévetkeztében apré
darabok pattogzédhatnak le a
bevonatrdl. Ez esetben ne
aggddjon, a felhasznalt anyagok
nem karosak az egészségre.

A készilék fehér flistot bocsat ki.

Zsiros alapanyagokat sit.

Ovatosan éntse ki a kosarbél a
felesleges olajat vagy zsirt, majd
folytassa a sttést.

A kosarban még vannak
maradvanyok az el6zéleg hasznalt
zsirbol.

Afehér flstot a kosarban felhevilé
zsiros maradvanyok okozzak.
Minden hasznalatot kévetéen
alaposan tisztitsa meg a kosarat és
az also lemezt.
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Probléma

Lehetséges ok

Megoldas

A panir nem tapad megfeleléen
az ételre.

Alebegd, apré panirdarabok fehér
flstot okozhatnak. Erésen nyomja
az ételre a panirt, hogy
hozzatapadjon.

Paclé, folyadék vagy huslé
csapddhat a felesleges zsirba.

Itassa fel az ételrél a nedvességet,
miel&tt a kosarba helyezné.

Az Airfryer kijelz6jén ,E1" vagy
LE2" felirat 1athato.

El6fordulhat, hogy az Airfryer
készlléket tul hideg helyen
tarolja.

A készllék hémérséklete tul
alacsony. A készlléket 5 °C és 40 °C
kozotti kornyezeti hémérsékleten
valé muikodésre tervezték.

Hagyja szobahémérsékleten az
Airfryer készlléket legaldbb 15
percig. Ha a probléma tovabbra is
fennall, hivja a Philips szerviz
forrédrétjat, vagy forduljon az
orszaga/régidja vevészolgalatahoz.

Az Airfryer kijelzéjén ,E4", ,E5",
LE12", ,E22" vagy ,E23" felirat
lathatd.

Elképzelhetd, hogy az eszkdz nem
mukodik megfelelen.

Prébalja meg kihdzni és Ujra
csatlakoztatni az eszkdzt. Ha ez
nem segit, hivja a Philips szerviz
forrédrétjat, vagy forduljon az
orszaga vevdszolgalatahoz.

Az Airfryer kijelzéjén ,E10" felirat
lathatd.

A készilék belsé hémérséklete tul
magas.

Ellendrizze, hogy nincsenek-e olyan
akadalyok a leveg&kimeneti
nyilasok kordl, amelyek
befolyasoljak a szellézést és a
héelvezetést. Hagyjon legaldbb 15
cm helyet a levegékimeneti
nyilasok kordl, és ne helyezzen
semmilyen targyat a
levegdkimeneti nyilasok és a fal
kozé.
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Belangrijk

Lees deze belangrijke informatie zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat gaat
gebruiken. Bewaar het boekje om het indien nodig later te kunnen raadplegen.

Gevaar

- Plaats het apparaat niet op of in de buurt van een heet gasfornuis of
elektrisch fornuis, hete elektrische kookplaat of in een warme oven (afb. 1).

- Dompel het apparaat nooit in water en spoel het nooit af onder de kraan.

- Zorg dat er geen water of een andere vloeistof in het apparaat terechtkomt
om een elektrische schok te voorkomen.

- Doe de etenswaren die u wilt bakken altijd in de mand om te voorkomen dat
ze met de verwarmingselementen in contact komen.

- Bedek de luchtinlaat- en -uitlaatopeningen niet wanneer het apparaat in
gebruik is.

- Vul de mand niet met olie, want dit kan brandgevaar veroorzaken.

- Gebruik het apparaat niet indien de stekker, het netsnoer of het apparaat zelf
beschadigd is.

- Raak nooit de binnenkant van het apparaat aan wanneer het is ingeschakeld.

- Qverschrijd nooit het maximumniveau dat is aangegeven in de mand.

- Zorg dat het verwarmingselement schoon is en dat er geen voedsel tussen zit
geklemd.

Waarschuwing

Waarschuwing

- Indien het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door Philips,
een Philips-dealer of personen met vergelijkbare kwalificaties om gevaar te
voorkomen.

- Sluit het apparaat alleen aan op een geaard stopcontact, beschermd door
een aardlekschakelaar.

- Controleer altijd of de stekker goed in het stopcontact zit.

- Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld om bediend te worden met een externe timer of
een afzonderlijk afstandsbedieningssysteem.

- De aanraakbare oppervlakken kunnen tijdens gebruik heet worden (afb. 2).

- Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door
personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke
capaciteiten of weinig ervaring en kennis, mits zij toezicht of instructie
hebben ontvangen aangaande veilig gebruik van het apparaat en zij de
gevaren van het gebruik begrijpen.

- Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud
mogen alleen door kinderen worden uitgevoerd die ouder zijn dan 8 jaar en
alleen onder toezicht.

- Houd het apparaat en het snoer buiten het bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8
jaar.
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Plaats het apparaat niet tegen een muur of tegen andere apparaten. Laat aan
de achterkant en aan beide zijden van het apparaat een ruimte van ten
minste 15 cm vrij. Plaats geen voorwerpen op het apparaat.

Tijdens het heteluchtfrituren komt hete stoom uit de luchtuitlaatopeningen.
Houd uw handen en gezicht op veilige afstand van de stoom en de
luchtuitlaten. Pas ook op voor hete stoom en lucht wanneer u de mand uit
het apparaat haalt.

Doe nooit lichte ingrediénten of bakpapier in het apparaat.

Aardappels bewaren: Aardappels moeten worden bewaard bij een
temperatuur die past bij de aardappelsoort en die boven 6 °C ligt om het
risico op blootstelling aan acrylamide te minimaliseren.

Deze Airfryer heeft een groot elektrisch vermogen, omdat er twee
bereidingsruimtes in zitten. Gebruik geen andere krachtige apparaten
tegelijkertijd op dezelfde stroomkring (bijv. waterkokers, elektrische
grillplaten etc.). Anders kan de zekering in uw huis doorslaan en val de
stroom op dit stopcontact uit.

Dit apparaat is ontworpen voor gebruik bij een omgevingstemperatuur
tussen 5 °Cen 40 °C.

Controleer of het voltage dat wordt aangegeven op het apparaat
overeenkomt met de plaatselijke netspanning voordat u het apparaat
aansluit.

Houd het netsnoer uit de buurt van hete oppervlakken.

Zet het apparaat niet op of in de buurt van brandbare materialen, zoals een
tafelkleed of gordijnen.

Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan beschreven in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing en gebruik alleen originele Philips-accessoires.

Laat het apparaat nooit zonder toezicht werken.

De mand, bodemplaat en accessoires in de bereidingsruimte worden heet
tijdens en na gebruik van het apparaat; wees altijd voorzichtig.

Maak de onderdelen die in contact komen met voedsel goed schoon voordat
u het apparaat voor de eerste keer gebruikt. Raadpleeg de handleiding.

Let op

Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor normaal gebruik binnenshuis. Het
apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in personeelskeukens van bijvoorbeeld
winkels, kantoren, boerderijen of vergelijkbare werkomgevingen. Het is ook
niet bedoeld voor gebruik door gasten van hotels, motels, bed & breakfasts
en andere verblijfsaccommodaties.

Trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact als u het apparaat onbeheerd
achterlaat en voordat u het apparaat in elkaar zet, uit elkaar haalt of
schoonmaakt.

Plaats het apparaat op een horizontale, vlakke en stabiele ondergrond.

Bij (semi-)professioneel of onjuist gebruik en bij gebruik dat niet
overeenkomt met de instructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing, vervalt de garantie
en weigert Philips iedere aansprakelijkheid voor hierdoor ontstane schade.
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- Breng het apparaat altijd naar een door Philips geautoriseerd servicecentrum
voor onderzoek of reparatie. Probeer het apparaat niet zelf te repareren,
omdat uw garantie hierdoor komt te vervallen.

- Haal na gebruik altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact.

- Laat het apparaat ongeveer 30 minuten afkoelen voordat u het aanraakt of
schoonmaakt.

- Zorgdatdein dit apparaat bereide etenswaren goudgeel worden gebakken,
dus niet donker of bruin.

- Verwijder verbrande resten. Frituur verse aardappelen niet bij een
temperatuur hoger dan 180 °C (om het ontstaan van acrylamide tot een
minimum te beperken).

- Wees voorzichtig als u het bovenste gedeelte van de bereidingsruimte
schoonmaakt: Het verwarmingselement en de randen van metalen
onderdelen zijn heet.

- Zorg altijd dat het voedsel in de Airfryer volledig wordt gegaard.

- Wees voorzichtig bij de bereiding van bederfelijk voedsel wanneer u de
functie voor gesynchroniseerde bediening gebruikt (risico op
bacterieverspreiding).

- Wees voorzichtig als u het gekookte voedsel uitgiet en zorg dat de
accessoires er niet uitvallen. Kijk ook uit voor olie die uit de zijden van de
mand met gaas kan druppelen.

- Bij het bereiden van vettig voedsel kan er wat rook uit de Airfryer komen.

Recycling

- Dit symbool betekent dat u elektrische producten niet bij het gewone
huishoudelijke afval mag weggooien.

- Volg de regels in uw land voor de gescheiden inzameling van elektrische
producten.

Elektromagnetische velden (EMV)

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de toepasselijke richtlijnen en voorschriften met
betrekking tot blootstelling aan elektromagnetische velden.

Garantie en ondersteuning

Versuni biedt voor dit product een garantie van twee jaar vanaf de datum van
aankoop. Deze garantie is niet geldig als het defect is ontstaan door onjuist
gebruik of slecht onderhoud. Onze garantie heeft geen invloed op uw wettelijke
rechten als consument. Ga voor meer informatie of om een beroep op deze de
garantie te doen naar onze website www.home.id/warranty.
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Informatie over EcoDesign

Informatie over EcoDesign voor modelnummer(s): NA46x

Omschrijving Symbool Waarde Eenheid
Elektriciteitsverbruik wanneer uitgeschakeld Puit 0,28 wW
Elektriciteitsverbruik in de stand-by-stand Psg N.V.T. W

Tijd voordat automatisch wordt overgeschakeld naar Tgp, 20 min.

de stand-by-stand

Meetnorm voor bedrijfswaarde EN 50564:2011

Contactgegevens voor meer informatie DAP B.V.
Tussendiepen 4a, 9206 AD Drachten, Nederland

Het apparaat voldoet aan de eisen inzake EcoDesign van bijlage Il van

COMMISSIEVERORDENING (EU) 2023/826

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop en welkom bij Philips!

Registreer uw product op www.home.id om optimaal gebruik te kunnen
maken van onze ondersteuning.

Algemene beschrijving

Productoverzicht

. J

1 Voedingskabel
2 Luchtuitlaatopeningen
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3 Bedieningspaneel
4 Bodemplaat (x2)
5 mand (x2)
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Voeding en standaardfuncties

@
© &

9
©0®
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Aan-uitknop
Tik om de Airfryer aan of uit te zetten.

Selectieknop voor bovenste mand (1)
Tik om instellingen voor de bovenste mand aan te passen.

Selectieknop voor onderste mand (2)
Tik om instellingen voor de onderste mand aan te passen.

Terugknop

Tik om terug te gaan naar het vorige menu of om de
huidige selectie te annuleren.

Start-/stopknop
Tik om het bereidingsproces te starten of te pauzeren.

Knoppen omhoog/omlaag voor temperatuur

Tik om de bereidingstemperatuur voor de geselecteerde
mand te verhogen of te verlagen.

Knoppen hoger/lager voor tijd

Tik om de bereidingstijd voor de geselecteerde mand te
verhogen of te verlagen.
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Vooringestelde programma's

®© ©

Bevroren snacks van aardappel

Gebruik deze voorinstelling om bevroren frites, wedges of
aardappelrondjes te bereiden tot ze goudbruin zijn.

Biefstuk
Gebruik deze voorinstelling om biefstuk naar wens te
bereiden met een dichtgeschroeide buitenkant.

Vis
Gebruik deze voorinstelling om visfilet of zeevruchten rustig
te bereiden, waarbij ze zacht en vlokkig blijven.

Groenten

Gebruik deze voorinstelling om groenten evenredig te
roosteren of knapperig te bereiden met zo min mogelijk
olie.

Kippendrumsticks

Gebruik deze voorinstelling om kippendrumsticks door en
door te bereiden met een knapperig vel.

Reheat (Opnieuw opwarmen)

Gebruik deze voorinstelling om restjes snel op te warmen,
waarbij de textuur en smaak te behouden blijven.

@@ @O®&®

Extra functies

Kopieerfunctie
. U kunt de tijd en temperatuur instellen voor één mand en

de instelling kopiéren voor de andere mand door op de
knop voor kopieerfunctie te drukken.

€
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Tijdsfunctie

Synchroniseer de bereidingstijden van twee manden, zodat
uw gerechten tegelijkertijd klaar zijn.

Schudherinnering

Dit model biedt een schudherinnering. Schud of draai het
voedsel zodra u de schudherinnering hoort voor de beste
resultaten.

Druk op de schudherinneringsknop om meldingen in- of uit
te schakelen waarmee u eraan wordt herinnerd uw voedsel
te schudden tijdens de bereiding voor gelijkmatigere
resultaten. U hoort een piepgeluid en ziet een
schudpictogram knipperen naast de tijdsaanduiding.

Lampje
Schakel het lampje in de bereidingsruimte in of uit..
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Tijd-/temperatuurdisplay
Het scherm wisselt tussen de weergave van de
bereidingstijd en de temperatuur.

Indicator voor schudherinnering
Gaat branden wanneer de schudherinnering is geactiveerd.

Indicator voor tijdfunctie
Gaat branden wanneer de tijdfunctie is geactiveerd.

Voor het eerste gebruik

Belangrijk: Tijdens het eerste gebruik kan er wat rook en een geur uit de
Airfryer komen. Dit is normaal en zou binnen enkele minuten moeten

verdwijnen.
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Let op: Dit is een Airfryer en dit apparaat werkt met hete lucht. Vul de
mand niet met olie, frituurvet of een andere vloeistof.

Let op: Raak hete oppervlakken niet aan. Draag ovenwanten als u de hete
mand wilt verplaatsen.

Let op: Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik.

Opmerking: Het apparaat hoeft niet te worden voorverwarmd.

1 Verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal.

2 Verwijder eventuele stickers of labels (indien van toepassing) van het
apparaat.

3 Reinig het apparaat grondig voor het eerste gebruik (zie 'Schoonmaken').

Voorbereidingen voor het gebruik

1 Plaats het apparaat op een stabiele, horizontale, vlakke en hittebestendige
ondergrond.
2 Laatrond het apparaat een ruimte van ten minste 15 cm vrij.

3 Plaats de bodemplaat in de mand.

Opmerking: Tijdens het gebruik komt er hete stoom uit de luchtuitlaten. Houd
uw handen en gezicht op veilige afstand van de stoom en van de uitlaten. Plaats
het apparaat op 15 cm afstand van de wand, en plaats de luchtuitlaten niet recht
voor het stopcontact.

Opmerking: Plaats geen voorwerpen op of op de zijkanten van het apparaat. Dit
zou de luchtstroom kunnen onderbreken en het eindresultaat kunnen
beinvloeden.

Opmerking: Plaats de Airfryer niet naast een ander kookapparaat, dicht bij de
keukenwand of onder een keukenkast, omdat hete stoom kan condenseren en
van de oppervlakken kan aflopen.

Het apparaat gebruiken

Proefdraaien

Met proefdraaien kunt u:

- Bekend raken met de Airfryer

- Bevestigen dat het correct functioneert
- Fabrieksresten verwijderen
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1 Zorg ervoor dat beide manden leeg zijn en steek de stekker in het
stopcontact.

2 Tik op de aan-uitknop.

3 Selecteer een van de manden.

4 Tik op de knop Bevroren frites.

5 Selecteer de andere mand en selecteer ook hier Bevroren frites.

6 Druk op de start-/pauzeknop om te starten.

331
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. 7 Halverwege de bereiding hoort u de schudherinnering. U kunt de melding
— N (M) X X .
7/\ r dempen door de manden uit de Airfryer te halen en ze vervolgens stevig
e terug te plaatsen.

8 Wanneer de bereiding klaar is, hoort u nog een laatste piep.

Bereiden met vooringestelde programma's

Dit apparaat is voorzien van meerdere vooringestelde bereidingsprogramma's,
zodat het bereiden van een maaltijd nog eenvoudiger is. Elke voorinstelling is
geoptimaliseerd voor specifieke etenswaren, waarbij het apparaat automatisch
de ideale temperatuur en bereidingstijd instelt, waarbij u zo min mogelijk hoeft
te doen.

1 Doe ingrediénten in de bovenste mand.

Opmerking: Zorg er altijd voor dat de bodemplaat stevig op zijn plek zit
voordat u de mand gebruikt.
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3 Doe ingrediénten in de onderste mand.
¢ @ Opmerking: Voeg niet meer dan de aanbevolen hoeveelheid toe en vul de

mand niet voorbij de 'MAX'-lijn, aangezien dit de bereiding kan beinvloeden.

Plaats de onderste mand terug in het apparaat.

5 Tik op de knop Bovenste mand op het scherm.
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7 Tik op de knop Onderste mand op het scherm.

9 Druk op de start-/pauzeknop om de bereiding te starten.

Opmerking: Sommige ingrediénten moeten halverwege de bereidingstijd
worden geschud of gedraaid (zie 'Vooringestelde programma's'). Dit doet u
zo:

- Haal de mand voorzichtig uit de Airfryer.
- Schud de inhoud boven een hittebestendig oppervlak.
- Plaats de mand terug om verder te gaan met het bereidingsproces.

'i' Gvall Opmerking: Druk op de start-/pauzeknop om de bereiding te pauzeren.
Druk nogmaals op dezelfde knop om verder te gaan.

Opmerking: Het apparaat wordt automatisch gepauzeerd wanneer de mand
wordt verwijderd. Het bereidingsproces gaat automatisch verder wanneer de
mand is teruggeplaatst in het apparaat.

o Q 10 Zodra de bereiding is voltooid, klinkt er een geluidssignaal. Haal beide
manden voorzichtig uit het apparaat.

Let op: Na het bereidingsproces zijn de mand, de binnenkant van de
behuizing en de etenswaren heet. Plaats de mand altijd op een
hittebestendig oppervlak (zoals een onderlegger of een siliconen mat)
wanneer u de mand uit het apparaat haalt. Afhankelijk van het type
etenswaren kan er hete stoom uit de mand komen.

11 Gebruik een keukentang om het bereide eten uit de manden te halen.

Opmerking: Overtollige olie of vet van de etenswaren wordt opgevangen op
de bodem van de mand.

Opmerking: Afhankelijk van het soort etenswaren dat u bereidt, kunt u
overwegen om overtollige olie of vet af te gieten, tussen de batches door of
voordat u de ingrediénten gaat schudden. Doe dit voorzichtig door de mand
op een hittebestendig oppervlak te plaatsen en ovenwanten te dragen. Giet
de olie of het vet voorzichtig af.
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Vooringestelde programma's

Voorinstel- Voorgestelde Tempera- Bereidingstijd Schudherinne-
lingen hoeveelheid tuur ring
Diepvriesfri- 5009 200 °C 26 min 30 min x2
tes
Karbonades  250g 200 °C 16 min 18 min x2
Visfilet 6509 200 °C 18 min 20 min x1
Groenten 800g 180 °C 18 min 20 min x2
Drumsticks ~ 1000g 180 °C 32 min 34 min x1
Reheat / 160 °C 5 min 5 min /
(Opnieuw
opwarmen)

2750w 2300w

Opmerking: De standaard bereidingstijd voor elk vooringestelde programma kan
afwijken, afhankelijk van het vermogen van uw AirFryer.

Bereiden met handmatige instellingen

Wanneer vooringestelde programma's niet overeenkomen met uw gewenste
bereidingswijze, kunt u met de handmatige instellingen de temperatuur en tijd
aanpassen.

1 Doe ingrediénten in de bovenste mand.

Opmerking: Zorg er altijd voor dat de bodemplaat stevig op zijn plek zit
voordat u de mand gebruikt.
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3 Doe ingrediénten in de onderste mand.

Opmerking: De Airfryer is geschikt voor het bereiden van een breed scala aan
ingrediénten. Voor de beste resultaten raadpleegt u de 'Tabel voor
etenswaren' voor de aanbevolen hoeveelheden en bereidingstijden.

Opmerking: Voeg niet meer dan de aanbevolen hoeveelheid toe en vul de
mand niet voorbij de 'MAX'-lijn, aangezien dit de bereiding kan beinvloeden.

5 Tik op de knop Bovenste mand op het scherm.

6 Tik op de pijlen voor de temperatuur en tijd om de gewenste instelling te
selecteren.
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7 Tik op de knop Onderste mand op het scherm.

8 Tik op de pijlen voor de temperatuur en tijd om de gewenste instelling te
selecteren.

9 Druk op de start-/pauzeknop om de bereiding te starten.

Opmerking: Sommige etenswaren moeten halverwege de bereidingstijd
worden geschud of gedraaid (zie 'Tabel voor etenswaren' ). Dit doet u zo:

- Haal de mand voorzichtig uit de Airfryer.
- Schud de inhoud boven een hittebestendig oppervlak.
- Plaats de mand terug om verder te gaan met het bereidingsproces.

| Opmerking: Druk op de start-/pauzeknop om de bereiding te pauzeren.
T @val Druk nogmaals op dezelfde knop om verder te gaan.

Opmerking: Het apparaat wordt automatisch gepauzeerd wanneer de mand
wordt verwijderd. Het bereidingsproces gaat automatisch verder wanneer de
mand is teruggeplaatst in het apparaat.

. 0 10 Zodra de bereiding is voltooid, klinkt er een geluidssignaal. Haal beide
=2\ manden voorzichtig uit het apparaat.

Let op: Na het bereidingsproces zijn de mand, de binnenkant van de
behuizing en de etenswaren heet. Plaats de mand altijd op een
hittebestendig oppervlak (zoals een onderlegger of een siliconen mat)
wanneer u de mand uit het apparaat haalt. Afhankelijk van het type
etenswaren kan er hete stoom uit de mand komen.

11 Gebruik een keukentang om het bereide eten uit de manden te halen. Bjj
lichtere ingrediénten, zoals frites, kunt u ze rechtstreeks op een bord gieten.

Opmerking: Overtollige olie of vet van de etenswaren wordt opgevangen op
de bodem van de mand.

Opmerking: Afhankelijk van het soort etenswaren dat u bereidt, kunt u
overwegen om overtollige olie of vet af te gieten, tussen de batches door of
voordat u de ingrediénten gaat schudden. Doe dit voorzichtig door de mand
op een hittebestendig oppervlak te plaatsen en ovenwanten te dragen. Giet
de olie of het vet voorzichtig af.
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Tabel voor etenswaren

Ingrediénten

De onderstaande tabel biedt de aanbevolen standaardinstellingen om

verschillende etenswaren te bereiden.

Opmerking

- De genoemde instellingen zijn richtlijnen. Vanwege het verschil in oorsprong,
grootte, vorm en merk van de ingrediénten, kunnen de optimale resultaten
niet voor elk ingrediént worden gegarandeerd.

- Wanneer u grotere hoeveelheden bereidt (zoals frites, garnalen, drumsticks
of bevroren snacks), moet u de ingrediénten 2 tot 3 keer tijdens het
bereidingsproces schudden, draaien of roeren, om de textuur en gaarheid
consistent te krijgen.

- Hetvoorgestelde gewicht geldt voor één mand.

- De bereidingsresultaten verschillen per gerecht afhankelijk van de grootte of
het volume van de ingrediénten. Voor perfecte resultaten past u de
voorinstellingen aan uw specifieke ingrediénten aan. In het Home ID-
receptenboek vindt u een complete handleiding voor aanpassing op basis
van de grootte en het volume van ingrediénten.

Tabel voor etenswaren voor apparaten met een vermogen van 2750 W

Min. — Max. Tijd Tempe- Opmerking
hoeveelheid (min) ratuur

Dunne bevroren frites (7 x  200-700 g 22-33 200 °C Schud, draai of roer 2-3 keer

7 mm/0,3x0,3in) tussendoor

Kipdrumsticks (ongeveer  2-8 stuks 24-34 180 °C Schud, draai of roer halverwege
125 g/4,5 0z)

Zalm 400-1000 g 14-24 200 °C Schud, draai of roer halverwege
Worsten 300-500 g 10-15 180 °C Schud, draai of roer halverwege
Karbonade 200-1000 g 15-20 200 °C Schud, draai of roer halverwege
Cake 300g 50 140 °C Gebruik het bakplaataccessoire
Spons-cupcake 4-9 koppen 14-16 160 °C Gebruik het maatbekeraccessoire
Eenvoudige lavacake 4-9 koppen 10 160 °C Gebruik het maatbekeraccessoire
Gemengde groenten 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Schud, draai of roer halverwege
Mini-rosti's 6-11 stuks 15-20 180 °C Schud, draai of roer halverwege

Ingrediénten

Tabel voor etenswaren voor apparaten met een vermogen van 2300 W

Min. - Max. Tijd Tempe- Opmerking
hoeveelheid (min) ratuur

Dunne bevroren frites (7 x  200-700 g 26-37 200 °C Schud, draai of roer 2-3 keer

7 mm/0,3x0,3in) tussendoor

Kipdrumsticks (ongeveer  2-8 stuks 26-36 180 °C Schud, draai of roer halverwege
125 g/4,5 0z)

Zalm 400-1000 g 16-26 200 °C Schud, draai of roer halverwege
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Ingrediénten Min. - Max. Tijd Tempe- Opmerking

hoeveelheid (min) ratuur
Worsten 300-500 g 12-17 180 °C Schud, draai of roer halverwege
Karbonade 200-1000g 17-22 200 °C Schud, draai of roer halverwege
Cake 300g 50 140 °C Gebruik het bakplaataccessoire
Spons-cupcake 4-9 koppen 14-16 160 °C Gebruik het maatbekeraccessoire
Eenvoudige lavacake 4-9 koppen 10 160 °C Gebruik het maatbekeraccessoire
Gemengde groenten 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Schud, draai of roer halverwege
Mini-rosti's 6-11 stuks 15-20 180 °C Schud, draai of roer halverwege
Tijdsfunctie

De Tijdfunctie is ontworpen om ervoor te zorgen dat etenswaren in beide
manden tegelijkertijd klaar zijn, zelfs wanneer de bereidingstijden of
temperaturen anders zijn. Dit is met name handig wanneer u een volledige
maaltijd met verschillende ingrediénten in de twee manden bereidt.

1 Stel de bereidingstijd en temperatuur in voor beide manden.

2 Tik op de Tijdknop op het bedieningspaneel.

3 Tik op de start-/pauzeknop om de gesynchroniseerde bereiding te starten.
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o 4 De Airfryer past de starttijd van de ene mand automatisch aan, zodat beide
manden tegelijkertijd klaar zijn met het bereidingsproces. Dit zorgt ervoor
dat alles warm en klaar is om geserveerd te worden.

Met de Kopieerfunctie kunt u de bereidingsinstellingen met één druk op de
knop van de ene mand dupliceren naar de andere mand. Dit is met name handig
wanneer u dezelfde etenswaren in beide manden aan het bereiden bent en
consistente resultaten wilt.

1 Stel de bereidingstijd en temperatuur in voor één mand.

2 Druk op de Kopieerknop. De instellingen worden automatisch gedupliceerd
naar de andere mand.

3 Druk op de start-/pauzeknop om de bereiding te straten.
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Etenswaren schudden

Instructies voor schudden

Haal de mand tijdens het bereidingsproces uit de Airfryer om het eten te

schudden, mengen of draaien.

Etenswaren veilig schudden:

1 Houd de mand boven een hittebestendig oppervlak.

2 Schud de mand zachtjes en zorg ervoor dat de hete lucht alle kanten van de
etenswaren kan raken.

Wanneer de mand te zwaar is om te schudden:

1 Plaats het mandje op een hittebestendig oppervlak.

2 Gebruik een tang met siliconen uiteinden of keukengerei om de ingrediénten
te schudden of te draaien. Plaats de mand terug en ga verder met de
bereiding.

Opmerking: De Airfryer gaat automatisch pauzeren wanneer de mand wordt

verwijderd. Het display blijft stilstaan tot de mand weer is teruggeplaatst.

Opmerking: Het bereiden gaat automatisch verder wanneer de mand wordt
teruggeplaatst.

Opmerking: Laat de mand niet te lang buiten het apparaat (meer dan 30
seconden), aangezien het apparaat dan zou kunnen afkoelen.

Wat moet u schudden

- Bij kleine etenswaren, zoals frites of nuggets, die tijdens de bereiding
bovenop elkaar liggen, is het normaal gesproken nodig om ze te schudden
voor een consistent en knapperig resultaat.

- Als u deze etenswaren niet schudt, kunnen ze mogelijk niet even gaar zijn of
soms zelfs rauw blijven.

- Dikkere etenswaren, zoals biefstuk, kunt u halverwege draaien om ze aan alle
kanten mooi bruin te krijgen.

Wanneer moet u schudden

- Ukunt etenswaren 1 tot 2 keer tijdens de bereiding schudden of draaien, of
meer indien gewenst.

- Sommige voorinstellingen zijn voorzien van een ingebouwde
schudherinneringsfunctiefeature (zie 'Vooringestelde programma's').

Schudherinnering
- Bij de schudherinnering hoort u 5 piepjes en het display knippert.
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Als u de mand na deze 5 piepjes niet verwijderd, wordt de herinnering
automatisch uitgeschakeld.
De schudherinnering stopt ook wanneer u de mand uit het apparaat haalt.

Zelfgemaakte frites maken

Ga als volgt te werk om zelfgemaakte frites in de Airfryer te bereiden:

Schoonmaken

Kies een aardappelsoort die geschikt is voor het maken van frites,

bijvoorbeeld verse, (enigszins) kruimige aardappelen.

U kunt de frites het best bakken in porties van maximaal 500 g/18 oz voor

een gelijkmatig resultaat. Grotere hoeveelheden frites worden minder

krokant dan kleinere porties.

Schil de aardappelen en snijd ze in frites (10x10 mm / 0,4x0,4 inch dik).

Laat de aardappelstaafjes minimaal 30 minuten weken in een kom met

water.

Giet de kom leeg en droog de aardappelstaafjes met een theedoek of

keukenpapier.

Giet een eetlepel olie die geschikt is om te bakken en frituren in de kom, leg

de staafjes in de kom en meng het geheel totdat de aardappelstaafjes met

een laagje olie bedekt zijn.

Verwijder de aardappelstaafjes met de hand of met keukengerei uit de kom

zodat overtollige olie in de kom achterblijft.

Opmerking

- Kantel de kom niet om alle staafjes in één keer in de mand te doen. Zo
voorkomt u dat overtollige olie onder in de mand terechtkomt.

Leg de aardappelreepjes in de mand.

Frituur de aardappelreepjes en schep ze 2-3 keer om tijdens het bereiden.

afkoelen voordat u begint met reinigen.

. Waarschuwing: Laat de mand en de binnenkant van het apparaat volledig
OO

Waarschuwing: De mand heeft een antiaanbaklaag. Gebruik geen metalen

keukengerei of schurende schoonmaakmaterialen om te voorkomen dat de
antiaanbaklaag beschadigd raakt.

Maak het apparaat na ieder gebruik schoon. Verwijder na elk gebruik olie en vet
van de bodem van de mand.
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1 Druk op de aan-uitknop om het apparaat uit te schakelen. Haal vervolgens de
stekker uit het stopcontact en laat het apparaat afkoelen.

Tip: Haal de mand eruit als u de Airfryer sneller wilt laten afkoelen.

2 Maak de bodemplaat los van de mand.

3 Haal het vet of de olie van de bodem van de mand en gooi het weg.

4 Reinig de mand in een vaatwasmachine. U kunt hem ook reinigen met warm
water, afwasmiddel en een niet-schurend sponsje (zie de 'schoonmaaktabel).
Tip: Als er voedselresten aan de mand of de bodemplaat vastzitten, kunt u
deze 10 tot 15 minuten in heet water met afwasmiddel laten weken. Het
weken maakt de voedselresten los, waarna u deze gemakkelijk kunt
verwijderen. Gebruik een afwasmiddel dat olie en vet kan oplossen. Als er

vetvlekken op de mand of de bodemplaat en u deze niet met heet water en
afwasmiddel hebt kunnen verwijderen, gebruikt u een vloeibare ontvetter.

Tip: Indien nodig kunt u voedselresten die vastzitten aan het
verwarmingselement verwijderen met een zachte tot middelharde borstel.
Gebruik geen staalborstel of een harde borstel, anders kunt u de
beschermlaag op het verwarmingselement beschadigen.

5 Om krassen te voorkomen veegt u de buitenkant en binnenkant van het
apparaat voorzichtig schoon met een gladde, schone en zachte doek.
Gebruik eerst een licht bevochtigde doek en daarna een droge, indien nodig.

6 Maak het verwarmingselement schoon met een schoonmaakborsteltje om
etensresten te verwijderen.

7 Maak de binnenkant van het apparaat schoon met warm water en een niet-
schurend sponsje.
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Schoonmaaktabel

Met gedegen reiniging blijft uw Airfryer correct en veilig functioneren. De
onderstaande tabel geeft de reinigingsinstructies voor elk onderdeel.
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Opbergen

1 Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat het apparaat afkoelen.
2 Controleer of alle onderdelen schoon en droog zijn voordat u het apparaat
opbergt.
Opmerking
- Houd de Airfryer altijd horizontaal wanneer u deze draagt, om te
voorkomen dat de manden er onbedoeld uitvallen, wat zou kunnen leiden
tot beschadigingen.
- Zorger altijd voor dat de verwijderbare onderdelen van de Airfryer
(bijvoorbeeld de bodemplaat, etc.) vastzitten voordat u het apparaat
oppakt en/of opbergt.

Problemen oplossen

Dit hoofdstuk behandelt in het kort de problemen die u kunt tegenkomen
tijdens het gebruik van uw apparaat. Als u het probleem niet met de
onderstaande informatie kunt oplossen, gaat u naar www.home.id voor een
lijst met veelgestelde vragen of neemt u contact op met het Consumer Care
Centre in uw land.
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Oplossing

De buitenkant van het apparaat
wordt heet tijdens gebruik.

De warmte in het apparaat straalt
uit naar de buitenwanden.

Dit is normaal. Alle handgrepen en
knoppen die u tijdens het gebruik
moet aanraken, blijven koel
genoeg om aan te raken.

De mand, de bodemplaat en de
binnenzijde van het apparaat
worden altijd heet wanneer het
apparaat is ingeschakeld. Hierdoor
wordt het gerecht goed gaar. Deze
onderdelen zijn altijd te heet om
aan te raken.

Als u het apparaat langere tijd
ingeschakeld laat, worden
bepaalde delen te heet om aan te
raken. Deze delen zijn op het
apparaat gemarkeerd met het
volgende pictogram:

Zolang u zich bewust bent van de
hete delen en u deze delen niet
aanraakt, is het apparaat volkomen
veilig.

Mijn zelfgemaakte frites zijn niet
goed gelukt.

U hebt de verkeerde soort
aardappelen gebruikt.

Voor het beste resultaat gebruikt u
verse, kruimige aardappelen.
Bewaar de aardappelen niet op
een koude plaats zoals in de
koelkast. Kies aardappelen
waarvan op de verpakking staat
dat ze geschikt zijn voor frituren.

De hoeveelheid etenswaren in de
mand is te groot.

Volg de instructies in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing voor de
bereiding van verse frites.

Bepaalde etenswaren moeten
halverwege de bereidingstijd
worden geschud.

Volg de instructies in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing voor de
bereiding van verse frites.

De Airfryer kan niet worden
ingeschakeld.

De stekker van het apparaat zit
niet in het stopcontact.

Controleer of de stekker goed in
het stopcontact is gestoken.

Er zijn meerdere apparaten op
één stopcontact aangesloten.

De Airfryer heeft een hoog
wattage. Probeer een ander
stopcontact en controleer de
stoppen.
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Probleem

Mogelijke oorzaak

Oplossing

De aan-uitknop is nog niet
geactiveerd.

Druk met uw duim op de aan-
uitknop waarbij de hele knop door
uw vinger wordt aangeraakt.

Ik zie wat afbladderingen in mijn
Airfryer.

In de mand van de Airfryer
kunnen kleine plekjes ontstaan
wanneer u de coating per
ongeluk hebt aangeraakt of
bekrast, bijvoorbeeld tijdens het
reinigen met agressieve
schoonmaakmiddelen en/of bij
het plaatsen van de mand).

U kunt beschadigingen voorkomen
door de bodemplaat correct in de
pan te plaatsen. Als u de
bodemplaat onder een hoek laat
zakken, kan de zijkant van het
rekje tegen de wand van de mand
stoten, waardoor de coating
beschadigd kan raken. Dit is echter
niet schadelijk: alle gebruikte
materialen zijn niet gevaarlijk als ze
in uw voedsel terechtkomen.

Er komt witte rook uit het
apparaat.

U bereidt vette etenswaren.

Giet voorzichtig overtollige olie of
overtollig vet uit de mand en zet
vervolgens de bereiding voort.

Er zitten nog vetresten in de
mand van de vorige keer.

Witte rook wordt veroorzaakt door
vetresten die in de mand worden
verhit. Reinig de mand de
bodemplaat grondig na elk
gebruik.

Een paneerlaag of omhulling is
niet goed aan de etenswaren vast
blijven zitten.

Kleine rondzwevende stukjes van
een paneerlaag of omhulling
kunnen witte rook veroorzaken.
Druk een paneerlaag of omhulling
stevig op de etenswaren om er
zeker van te zijn dat deze goed
blijft zitten.

Marinade, vloeistof of vleessap
spatin de olie of het gesmolten
vet.

Dep het voedsel droog voordat u
het in het mandje plaatst.

Op het scherm van de Airfryer
wordt 'E1' of 'E2' weergegeven.

Mogelijk bewaart u de Airfryer op
een te koude plek.

De temperatuur van het apparaat
is te laag. Dit product is ontworpen
voor gebruik bij een
omgevingstemperatuur tussen 5 °C
en 40 °C.

Laat de Airfryer ten minste 15
minuten op kamertemperatuur
staan. Als het probleem zich blijft
voordoen, bel dan de helpdesk van
Philips of neem contact op met het
Consumer Care Centre in uw
land/regio.
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Oplossing

Op het scherm van de Airfryer
wordt 'E4', 'E5', 'E12' 'E22' 'E23'
weergegeven.

Het apparaat heeft mogelijk een
technische storing.

Trek de stekker van het apparaat
uit het stopcontact en steek de
stekker vervolgens weer in het
stopcontact. Als dit niet helpt, belt
u de helpdesk van Philips of neemt
u contact op met het Consumer
Care Centre in uw land.

Op het scherm van de Airfryer
wordt 'E10' weergegeven.

De interne temperatuur van het
apparaatis te hoog.

Controleer of er obstakels rondom
de luchtuitlaten zitten die de
ventilatie en warmteafvoer
beinvloeden. Laat minimaal 15 cm
ruimte vrij rondom de luchtuitlaten
en plaats geen voorwerpen tussen
de luchtuitlaten en de muur.
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Les denne viktige informasjonen neye for du bruker apparatet, og ta vare pa den
for senere referanse.

- Ikke plasser apparatet pa eller i naerheten av en varm gassdrevet komfyr eller
alle slags elektriske komfyrer og elektriske stekeplater, eller i en oppvarmet
ovn (fig. 1).

- Apparatet ma aldri senkes ned i vann eller skylles under springen.

- Ikke la vann eller annen vaeske komme inn i apparatet, da dette kan fore til
elektrisk stot.

- Ingrediensene som skal stekes, ma alltid plasseres i kurven. Dette er for &
hindre at de kommer i kontakt med varmeelementene.

- Ikke dekk til dpningene for innluft og utluft mens apparatet brukes.

- Ikke fyll kurven med olje, da dette kan fore til brannfare.

- Du ma ikke bruke apparatet hvis stepselet, ledningen eller selve apparatet er
odelagt.

- Reraldriinnsiden av apparatet mens det er i gang.

- Ikke legg i mer mat enn maksimalnivaet som indikeres i kurven.

- Sorg alltid for at apparatet er rent, og at ingen mat sitter fast i det.

Advarsel

Advarsel

- Hvis nettledningen er edelagt, ma den byttes ut av Philips, en reparater eller
lignende kvalifisert personell for 8 unnga farlige situasjoner.

- Apparatet ma bare kobles til en jordet stikkontakt, beskyttet av en
jordfeilbryter.

- Pass alltid pa at stepselet er satt ordentlig inn i stikkontakten.

- Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet pa bruk med en ekstern timer eller et
separat fjernkontrollsystem.

- Detilgjengelige overflatene kan bli varme under bruk (fig. 2).

- Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn over atte ar og av personer med nedsatt
sanseevne eller fysisk eller psykisk funksjonsevne, eller personer med
manglende erfaring eller kunnskap, dersom de far instruksjoner om sikker
bruk av apparatet eller tilsyn som sikrer sikker bruk, og hvis de er klar over
risikoen.

- Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet. Barn skal ikke rengjere eller vedlikeholde
apparatet med mindre de er over 8 ar, og har tilsyn.

- Hold apparatet og ledningen utenfor rekkevidden til barn under 8 ar.

- Ikke plasser apparatet inntil en vegg eller andre apparater. Hold et
mellomrom pa minst 15 cm pa begge sider og baksiden av apparatet. Ikke
plasser gjenstander oppa apparatet.
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Merk

Varm damp slippes ut gjennom luftuttakene nar apparatet er i bruk. Hold
hendene og ansiktet godt unna dampen og luftuttaket. Veer forsiktig nar du
fierner kurven fra apparatet, fordi varm damp kommer ut av apparatet.

Bruk aldri lyse ingredienser eller bakepapir i apparatet.

Oppbevaring av poteter: Temperaturen ma tilpasses potettypen som
oppbevares, og den ma vaere pa mer enn 6 °C for a redusere faren for
akrylamideksponering i den tilberedte matvaren.

Siden denne Airfryeren har to mattilberedningskamre, krever den mye strem.
Ikke bruk andre kraftige apparater pa samme krets samtidig (f.eks.
vannkokere, elektriske griller og lignende). Ellers kan det vaere at sikringen i
huset gar og du mister stremmen i stikkontakten.

Dette apparatet er beregnet for bruk ved romtemperaturer mellom 5 °C og
40 °C.

For du kobler til apparatet, ma du kontrollere at spenningen som er angitt pa
apparatet, stemmer overens med nettspenningen.

Hold nettledningen unna varme overflater.

Ikke plasser apparatet pa eller naer brennbart materiale slik som duker eller
gardiner.

Ikke bruk apparatet til noe annet formal enn det som beskrives i
brukerhandboken, og bruk kun originalt Philips-tilbeher.

Ikke la apparatet veere i bruk uten tilsyn.

Kurven, den nedre platen og tilbeharet som plasseres i stekekammeret, blir
varme under og etter bruk av apparatet. Handter dette alltid forsiktig.

For du bruker apparatet for ferste gang, ma alle deler som kommer i kontakt
med mat, rengjeres grundig. Se instruksjonene i handboken.

Merk

Dette apparatet er kun beregnet pa bruk i privat husholdning. Det er ikke
beregnet pa bruk i kjokken for ansatte i butikker, pa kontorer, pa garder eller
andre arbeidsmiljger. Det er heller ikke beregnet pa bruk av gjester pa
hoteller, moteller eller andre overnattingssteder.

Koble alltid apparatet fra stramnettet hvis du lar det sta uten tilsyn, for du
setter det sammen, tar det fra hverandre, setter det bort eller rengjer det.
Sett apparatet pa et flatt, jevnt og stabilt underlag.

Hvis apparatet brukes feil eller pa en mate som tilsvarer profesjonell bruk,
eller hvis bruksanvisningen ikke falges, blir garantien ugyldig, og Philips patar
seg da ikke noe ansvar for eventuelle skader.

Ta alltid med apparatet til et autorisert Philips-servicesenter for undersokelse
eller reparasjon. lkke prov & reparere apparatet selv. Dette vil fore til at
garantien blir ugyldig.

Koble alltid fra apparatet etter bruk.

La apparatet avkjeles i ca. 30 minutter for du handterer eller rengjer det.
Kontroller at ingrediensene som tilberedes i apparatet, far en gyllen farge i
stedet for mark eller brun.

Fjern brente matrester. Ikke stek ferske poteter ved hoyere temperaturer enn
180 °C (for @ minimere dannelsen av akrylamid).
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- Veer forsiktig nar du rengjer det gvre omradet av tilberedningsrommet: Varmt
varmeelement og varm kant pa metalldeler.

- Duma alltid serge for at maten er ferdig tilberedt i Airfryer.

- Veer forsiktig nar du steker mat som blir fort darlig, med den synkroniserte
funksjonen for forsinket start (bakterier kan oppsta).

- Veer forsiktig nar du heller ut maten, og serg for at ingen deler faller ut. Pass
0gsa pa at olje kan dryppe ut fra nettingsidene til kurven.
- Nar du steker fet mat, kan Airfryer avgi royk.

Resirkulering

- Dette symbolet betyr at elektriske produkter ikke skal kasseres som restavfall
- Folg nasjonale regler for avfallsdeponering av elektriske produkter.

Elektromagnetiske felt (EMF)

Dette apparatet overholder aktuelle standarder og forskrifter om eksponering
for elektromagnetiske felt.

Garanti og stotte

Versuni tilbyr en 2-ars garanti pa dette produktet etter kjop. Denne garantien er
ikke gyldig dersom en defekt skyldes feil bruk eller darlig vedlikehold. Garantien
var pavirker ikke lovfestede retter du har som forbruker. Hvis du vil vite mer eller
benytte deg av garantien, gar du til nettstedet vart www.home.id/warranty.

EcoDesign-informasjon

EcoDesign-informasjon for modellidentifikatorer: NA46x

Beskrivelse Symbol Verdi Enhet
Effektforbruk i avslatt tilstand Py 0,28 W
Effektforbruk i standbymodus Psp /T W
Periode for automatisk bytte til standbymodus Tsp 20 Min

Malestandard for serviceverdi EN 50564:2011
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Kontaktinformasjon for & fa mer informasjon DAP B.V.
Tussendiepen 4a, 9206AD Drachten, Nederland

Apparatet oppfyller kravene til EcoDesign i vedlegg Il til KOMMISJONS-

REGULERING (EU) 2023/826

Gratulerer med kjopet, og velkommen til Philips!

Hvis du vil dra full nytte av brukerstatten som vi tilbyr, kan du registrere
produktet ditt pa www.home.id.

Generell beskrivelse

Produktoversikt

@<

. J

Nettledning
Luftuttak
Kontrollpanel
Bunnplate (x2)
kurv (x2)

Merk: Dette apparatet har to uavhengige kurver til matlaging. Du kan velge a
bruke kun én kurv til matlaging, eller begge samtidig. Hver kurv fungerer
uavhengig slik at du kan stille inn forskjellige temperaturer, steketider eller
forhandsinnstilte programmer for hver kurv.

u b wN —
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Oversikt over betjeningspanelet

Strem og grunnleggende drift

@
© &

© ©
© © 6

00000 WOB®O |

Av/pa-knapp
Trykk for a skru Airfryer av eller pa.

Valgknapp for gvre kurv (1)
Trykk for a velge den gvre kurven for & justere innstillinger.

Valgknapp for nedre kurv (2)
Trykk for & velge den nedre kurven for & justere innstillinger.

Returknapp

Trykk for & ga tilbake til den forrige menyen, eller stoppe
det gjeldende valget.

Start/stopp-knapp
Trykk for a starte eller pause matlagingen.

Knapper for a oke/senke temperatur

Trykk for & oke eller senke matlagingstemperaturen for den
valgte kurven.

Knapper for a gke/redusere tiden

Trykk for & oke eller redusere matlagingstiden for den
valgte kurven.
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Forhandsinnstilte programmer

®© ©

Frossen potetbasert snacks

Bruk denne forhandsinnstillingen til & steke frosne pommes
frites, potetbater eller rgstipoteter til en sprg, gyllen
overflate.

Biff
Bruk denne forhandsinnstillingen til & grille biff til gnsket
stekegrad med en svidd ytre.

Fisk

Bruk denne forhandsinnstillingen til a tilberede fiskefileter
eller sjpmat skansomt, samtidig som de holder seg saftige
og flakete.

Grgnnsaker

Bruk denne forhandsinnstillingen til a steke eller gjere
grennsaker jevnt spre med minimal olje.

Kyllingklubber

Bruk denne forhandsinnstillingen til & steke kyllinglar
grundig med sprott skinn.

Gjenoppvarm

Bruk denne forhandsinnstillingen for & varme opp rester
raskt samtidig som du bevarer tekstur og smak.

©@OE® ®& ®

Ekstrafunksjoner
Kopifunksjon
Du kan angi tid og temperatur for én kurv og kopiere
innstillingen til den andre kurven ved a trykke pa knappen

for kopieringsfunksjon.
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Tidsfunksjon

Synkroniser automatisk tilberedningstider i to kurver, slik at
maltidene dine er klare samtidig.

Paminnelse om risting

Denne modellen har en paminnelse om risting. Rist eller snu
maten med én gang du herer pdminnelsesalarmen for best
resultat.

Trykk pa knappen for paminnelse om risting for & aktivere
eller deaktivere varsler som minner deg pa a riste eller snu
maten under matlagingen, for & oppna jevnere resultater.
Du herer et pip og ser et risteikon som blinker ved siden av
klokkeskjermen.

Lys
Slar lyset i stekekammeret av eller pa.
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For bruk forste gang

Tids-/temperaturskjerm
Skjermen veksler mellom 4 vise steketid og -temperatur.

Indikator for paminnelse om risting
Lyser opp nar paminnelsen om risting er aktivert.

Tidsfunksjonsindikator
Lyser opp nar tidsfunksjonen er aktivert.

Viktig: Under forste gangs bruk kan Airfryer avgi reyk og lukt. Dette er
normalt, og skal forsvinne i lapet av noen minutter.
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Advarsel: Dette er en Airfryer som fungerer med varmluft. Ikke fyll kurven
med olje, frityrfett eller annen veeske.

Advarsel: Ikke bergr varme overflater. Handter den varme kurven med
grytevotter.

Advarsel: Dette apparatet skal kun brukes i husholdningen.

Merk: Du trenger ikke forvarme apparatet.

1 Fjern all emballasje.

2 Fjern eventuelle klistremerker eller etiketter (om gjeldende) fra apparatet.
3 Rengjer apparatet ordentlig for forste gangs bruk (se 'Rengjering').

Forberedelser for bruk

1 Plasser apparatet pa en stabil, vannrett, jevn og varmebestandig overflate.
2 Ladetveere minst 15 cm klaring rundt apparatet.

3 Sett bunnplateninnikurven.

Merk: Varm damp slippes ut gjennom luftuttakene nar apparatet er i bruk. Hold
hendene og ansiktet godt unna dampen og uttakene. Plasser apparatet 15 cm
fra veggen og ikke plasser luftuttakene rett foran stikkontakten.

Merk: Ikke plasser noen gjenstander oppa eller pa sidene av apparatet. Dette kan
forstyrre luftstremmen eller pavirke stekeresultatet.

Merk: Ikke plasser Airfryer ved siden av et annet kjgkkenapparat, naer
kjokkenveggen eller under et kjokkenskap, ettersom varm damp kan kondensere
og renne ned pa overflatene.

Bruke apparatet

Provekjoring

En provekjoring hjelper deg med a:
- blikjent med Airfryer

- bekrefte riktig brukt

- fjerne produksjonsrester



1 Serg for at begge kurvene er tomme for du kobler til apparatet.

2 Trykk pa pa/av-knappen.

3 Velgen av kurvene.

4 Trykk pa Frosne pommes frites-knappen.

5 Velg den andre kurven, og velg Frosne pommes frites ogsa.

6 Trykk pa start/pause-knappen for & begynne.

Norsk 357
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o 7 Paminnelse om risting piper halvveis gjennom matlagingen. Demp pipelyden
e N () . ig inn iai
7/\ N\ ved a trekke ut kurvene og deretter sette dem ordentlig inn igjen.

\———

,,,,,,ﬁ\((‘)) 0 8 Du vil hgre et siste pip ndr matlagingen er ferdig.

—

Lage mat med forhandsinnstilte programmer

Dette apparatet leveres med en rekke forhandsinnstilte programmer for
matlaging som er utformet for a forenkle matlagingen. Hver forhandsinnstilling
er optimalisert for en bestemt type mat, og stiller automatisk inn ideell
temperatur og steketid for a levere deilige resultater med minimal innsats.
1 Haingredienseriden gvre kurven.

Merk: Serg alltid for at bunnplaten er ordentlig pa plass fer du bruker kurven.
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3 Haingredienseriden nedre kurven.
¢ @ Merk: Unnga & overskride de anbefalte mengdene eller fylle kurven over
MAX-linjen, da dette kan pavirke matlagingsytelsen.

5 Trykk pa @vre kruv-knappen pa skjermen.
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7 Trykk pa Nedre kurv-knappen pa skjermen.

9 Trykk pa start/pause-knappen for a starte matlagingen.

Merk: Nar du tilbereder enkelte ingredienser, ma du riste eller snu dem etter
halve tilberedningstiden (se Forhandsinnstilte programmer). For & gjere
dette:

- Draforsiktig kurven ut.
- Ristinnholdet over et varmebestandig underlag.
- Sett kurven tilbake for a fortsette matlagingen.

T (@val Merk: Hvis du vil fortsette stekeprosessen, trykker du pa start/pause-
knappen. Trykk den samme knappen en gang til for a fortsette.

Merk: Apparatet pauser automatisk nar kurven fiernes. Matlagingen
fortsetter automatisk nar kurven settes tilbake i apparatet.

- 0 10 Nar matlagingen er ferdig, vil du here en tidsbjelle. Dra forsiktig ut begge
AN kurver.

Advarsel: Etter stekeprosessen er kurven, innsiden og ingrediensene
varme. Plasser alltid kurven pa en varmebestandig overflate (f.eks. et
gryteunderlag eller en silikonmatte) nar du tar den ut. Det kan komme
damp fra kurven, avhengig av typen mat.

// / 11 Bruk en kjokkenklype til & ta den ferdige maten ut av kurvene.
' Merk: Overfladig olje eller fettrester fra ingrediensene samles opp nederst i
kurven.

Merk: Avhengig av hvilken type mat som tilberedes, kan det veere lurt & helle
av overfladig olje eller fett mellom omgangene eller for du rister innholdet.
For a gjore dette pa en sikker mate, plasser kurven pa en varmebestandig
overflate og bruk grytevotter. Hell forsiktig ut oljen eller fettet.




Forhandsinnstilte programmer
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Forhandsi- Anbefalt Temperat- Tilberedningstid Paminnelse om
nnstillinger mengde ur risting
Frosne 5009 200 °C 26 min 30 min x2
pommes
frites
Koteletter 250¢g 200 °C 16 min 18 min x2
Fiskefilet 650 g 200 °C 18 min 20 min x1
Grennsaker  800g 180 °C 18 min 20 min X2
Kyllingklubb- 1000 g 180 °C 32 min 34 min x1
er
@ Gjenoppvarm / 160 °C 5 min 5 min /
2750 W 2300 W

Merk: Standard tilberedningstid for hvert forhandsinnstilte program kan variere

avhengig av effekten til Airfryer.

Lage mat med manuelle innstillinger

Nar de forhdndsinnstilte programmene ikke oppfyller dine personlige
matlagingsbehov, gir de manuelle innstillingene deg full kontroll over

temperatur og tid.

1 Haingredienseriden gvre kurven.
Merk: Serg alltid for at bunnplaten er ordentlig pa plass fer du bruker kurven.
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Ha ingredienser i den nedre kurven.

Merk: Airfryer er egnet for a tilberede et bredt utvalg av ingredienser. For best
resultat, se Matvaretabellen for anbefalte mengder og tilberedningstid.

Merk: Unnga & overskride de anbefalte mengdene eller fylle kurven over
MAX-linjen, da dette kan pavirke matlagingsytelsen.

Sett den nederste kurven tilbake i apparatet.

5 Trykk pa @vre kruv-knappen pa skjermen.

6 Trykk pa temperatur- og tidspilene for a velge gnsket innstilling.
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7 Trykk pa Nedre kurv-knappen pa skjermen.

8 Trykk pa temperatur- og tidspilene for a velge gnsket innstilling.

9 Trykk pa start/pause-knappen for a starte matlagingen.

Merk: Nar du tilbereder enkelte ingredienser, ma du riste eller snu dem etter
halve tilberedningstiden (se Mattabell). For & gjere dette:

- Draforsiktig kurven ut.
- Ristinnholdet over et varmebestandig underlag.
- Sett kurven tilbake for a fortsette matlagingen.

| Merk: Hvis du vil fortsette stekeprosessen, trykker du pa start/pause-
T (@val knappen. Trykk den samme knappen en gang til for a fortsette.

Merk: Apparatet pauser automatisk nar kurven fjernes. Matlagingen
fortsetter automatisk nar kurven settes tilbake i apparatet.

I 0 10 Nar matlagingen er ferdig, vil du here en tidsbjelle. Dra forsiktig ut begge
-\ kurver.

Advarsel: Etter stekeprosessen er kurven, innsiden og ingrediensene
varme. Plasser alltid kurven pa en varmebestandig overflate (f.eks. et
gryteunderlag eller en silikonmatte) nar du tar den ut. Det kan komme
damp fra kurven, avhengig av typen mat.

11 Bruk en kjokkenklype til & ta den ferdige maten ut av kurvene. For lettere
retter, som pommes frites, kan du helle dem direkte pa en tallerken.

Merk: Overfladig olje eller fettrester fra ingrediensene samles opp nederst i
kurven.

Merk: Avhengig av hvilken type mat som tilberedes, kan det veere lurt & helle
av overfladig olje eller fett mellom omgangene eller fer du rister innholdet.
For a gjore dette pa en sikker mate, plasser kurven pa en varmebestandig
overflate og bruk grytevotter. Hell forsiktig ut oljen eller fettet.
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Matvaretabell

Tabellen nedenfor gir anbefalte basisinnstillinger for tilberedning av ulike typer

mat.

Merk

- De opplistede innstillingene er ment som veiledninger. P& grunn av
variasjoner i ingrediensenes opprinnelse, starrelse, form og merke, kan ikke
optimale resultater garanteres for alle ingredienser.

- Nar du tilbereder starre mengder mat (f.eks. pommes frites, reker, kyllinglar,
frosne snacks), ber du riste, snu eller rgre ingrediensene 2-3 ganger under
tilberedningsprosessen for a sikre jevn tekstur og stekegrad.

- Den anbefalte vekten er for én enkelt kurv.

- Resultater varierer avhengig av sterrelse og mengde av ingredienser for hver
rett. Skreddersy forhandsinnstillingene etter dine spesifikke ingredienser for a
oppna perfekte resultater. Home ID-oppskriftsboken har en kompett guide
for tilpasning basert pa starrelse og mengde av ingredienser.

Matvaretabell for apparater med en effekt pa 2750 W

Ingredienser Min. - maks. Tid Temper- Merk

mengde (min)  atur
Tynne, frosne pommes 200-700¢g 22-33 200 °C Rist, snu eller rer 2-3 ganger
frites (7x 7 mm /
0,3 x0,3 tommer)
Kyllingklubber (ca. 125 g/ 2-8 stykk 24-34 180 °C Rist, snu eller rer om halvveis
4,5 0z2)
Laks 400-1000¢g 14-24 200 °C Rist, snu eller rar om halvveis
Polser 300-500¢g 10-15 180 °C Rist, snu eller rer om halvveis
Koteletter 200-1000g 15-20 200 °C Rist, snu eller rer om halvveis
Sukkerbrad 3009 50 140 °C Bruk stekebretttilbehoret
Sukkerbrgd-cupcake 4-9 kopper 14-16 160 °C Bruk bakekopptilbehgret
Enkel lavakake 4-9 kopper 10 160 °C Bruk bakekopptilbehgret
Blandede grennsaker 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Rist, snu eller ror om halvveis
Mini-rgsti 6-11 stykk 15-20 180 °C Rist, snu eller rar om halvveis

Matvaretabell for apparater med en effekt pa 2300 W

Ingredienser Min. — maks. Tid Temper- Merk
mengde (min) atur
Tynne, frosne pommes 200-700¢g 26-37 200 °C Rist, snu eller rer 2-3 ganger
frites (7 x 7 mm /
0,3x 0,3 tommer)
Kyllingklubber (ca. 125 g/ 2-8 stykk 26-36 180 °C Rist, snu eller rer om halvveis

4,5 0z)

Laks

400-1000g 16-26 200 °C Rist, snu eller rar om halvveis
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Ingredienser Min. - maks. Tid Temper- Merk

mengde (min) atur
Polser 300-500¢ 12-17 180 °C Rist, snu eller rer om halvveis
Koteletter 200-1000g 17-22 200 °C Rist, snu eller rar om halvveis
Sukkerbred 300g 50 140 °C Bruk stekebretttilbehoret
Sukkerbrgd-cupcake 4-9 kopper 14-16 160 °C Bruk bakekopptilbehgret
Enkel lavakake 4-9 kopper 10 160 °C Bruk bakekopptilbehgret
Blandede grennsaker 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Rist, snu eller rar om halvveis
Mini-rgsti 6-11 stykk 15-20 180 °C Rist, snu eller rar om halvveis
Tidsfunksjon

Tid-funksjonen er utformet for a serge for at maten i begge kurvene blir ferdig
samtidig, selv om steketidene eller temperaturene er forskjellige. Dette er
spesielt nyttig nar du tilbereder et komplett maltid med forskjellige ingredienser

i hver kurv.

1 Angitilberedningstid og temperatur for begge kurvene.

2 Trykk pa Tid-knappen pa kontrollpanelet.

3 Trykk pa Start/pause-knappen, sa starter den synkroniserte matlagingen.
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4 Airfryer justerer automatisk starttiden for én kury, slik at begge kurvene
fullferer syklusene sine samtidig. Dette serger for at alt er varmt og klart til
servering likt.

Kopi-funksjonen lar deg kopiere tilberedningsinnstillingene fra én kurv til den
andre med ett enkelt trykk. Dette er ideelt nar du lager den samme maten i
begge kurvene og ensker konsekvente resultater.

1 Angitid og temperatur for én kurv.

2 Trykk pa Kopier-knappen. Innstillingene blir gyeblikkelig duplisert til den

() °C
andre kurven.

@

—07t
'. I_l min

3 Trykk pa Start/pause for a starte matlagingen.
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Risting av mat

Hvordan riste

Dette bor du riste

Nar bar du riste

Fjern kurven fra Airfryer under matlaging for a riste, blande eller snu maten.

Slik rister du maten trygt:

1 Hold kurven over et varmebestandig underlag.

2 Rist kurven forsiktig og serg for at den varme luften far muligheten til & na
alle overflatene pa maten.

Hvis kurven er for tung til a riste:

1 Plasser kurven pa et varmebestandig underlag.

2 Bruk en tang eller redskaper med silikontupp til & vende eller snu
ingrediensene. Sett kurven inn igjen, og fortsett matlagingen.

Merk: Airfryer pauser automatisk nar kurven fjernes. Skjermen forblir fryst til
kurven settes inn igjen.

Merk: Matlagingen fortsetter automatisk nar kurven settes inn igjen.

Merk: Unnga langvarig fjerning av kurven (over 30 sekunder), da dette kan fore
til at apparatet kjoles ned.

Sma retter som pommes frites eller nuggets som stables under steking, ma

vanligvis ristes for a sikre jevn sprohet og konsekvent steking.

- Hvis du ikke rister disse matvarene, kan de stekes ujevnt eller forbli ustekt pa
enkelte steder.

- For tykkere retter som biff, hjelper det & snu dem halvveis i steketiden for &

oppna jevn bruning pa alle sider.

- Risteller snu maten 1-2 ganger halvveis i steketiden, eller mer om @nskelig.
- Noen forhandsinnstillinger inkluderer en innebygd funksjon (se
'Forhandsinnstilte programmer') for pdminnelse om risting.

Paminnelse om risting

- Paminnelsen om risting vil avgi 5 pip og blinke pa skjermen.
- Hvis du ikke fjerner kurven etter 5 pip, vil paminnelsen sla seg av automatisk.
- Paminnelsen om risting stopper ogsa nar du tar ut kurven.
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Lage hjemmelaget pommes frites

Slik lager du god, hjemmelaget pommes frites i Airfryer:

Rengjaring

Velg poteter som egner seg godt til & lage pommes frites av, for eksempel

nypoteter med en litt melaktig konsistens.

Det er best & luftsteke pommes frites i porsjoner pa opptil 500 g / 18 oz for a

fa et jevnt resultat. Store mengder pommes frites er ofte mindre sprg enn

mindre porsjoner.

Skrell potetene og kutt dem deretter i staver (10 x 10 mm / 0,4 x 0,4 tommer

tykke).

Blgtlegg potetstavene i en bolle med vann i minst 30 minutter.

Tom bollen, og terk potetstavene med et kjokkenhandkle eller tarkepapir.

Tilsett én spiseskje matolje i bollen, ha i potetstavene, og bland dem godt slik

at de dekkes av oljen.

Ta potetstavene ut av bollen med fingrene eller en silsleiv, slik at den

overfladige oljen forblir i bollen.

Merk

- For d unnga at den overfledige oljen havner i kurven ma du ikke helle
potetstavene fra bollen og ned i kurven.

Legg potetstavene i kurven.

Stek potetstavene, og rist dem 2-3 ganger under steking.

delene.

0 Advarsel: La kurven og innsiden av apparatet avkjoles helt for du rengjer
°c

Advarsel: Kurven har et non-stick-belegg. Ikke bruk kjekkenredskaper i stal

eller slipende rengjeringsmidler. Det kan fore til skade pa belegget.

1

Rengjer alltid apparatet etter bruk. Fjern olje og fett fra bunnen av kurven etter
hver bruk.

Trykk pa av/pa-knappen for a sla av apparatet, fjern stopselet fra
stikkontakten, og la apparatet avkjoles.

Tips: Fjern kurven for at Airfryer skal avkjeles raskere.
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2 Fjern bunnplaten fra kurven.

3 Kast olje- eller fettrester som har samlet seg i bunnen av kurven.

4 Rengjor kurven i oppvaskmaskinen. Du kan ogsa rengjere den med varmt
vann, oppvaskmiddel og en slipefri svamp (se «Rengjeringstabell»).
Tips: Du kan blgtlegge kurven eller bunnplaten i varmt vann med
oppvaskmiddel i 10-15 minutter for a fjerne matrester som sitter fast.
Matrester blir enklere a fierne etter blatlegging. Serg for at du bruker et
oppvaskmiddel som lgser opp olje og fett. Hvis du ikke far til & fijerne
matrester fra kurven eller bunnplaten med varmt vann og oppvaskmiddel,
kan du bruke flytende avfettingsmiddel.

Tips: Eventuelle matrester som sitter fast pa varmeelementet, kan fjernes med
en oppvaskbarste med myk eller middels stiv bust. Ikke bruk en stalbgrste
eller en oppvaskbearste med stive buster, da dette kan skade belegget pa
varmeelementet.

5 Tork forsiktig pa utsiden og innsiden av apparatet med en ren og myk klut for
a unnga riper. Begynn med en lett fuktet klut og bruk deretter en tarr klut om
nedvendig.

6 Rengjor varmeelementet med en rengjeringsberste for a fjerne eventuelle
matrester.

7 Rengjerinnsiden av apparatet med varmt vann og en svamp uten
skureeffekt.

Rengjeringstabell

Riktig rengjering opprettholder Airfryerens ytelse og sikkerhet. Tabellen
nedenfor fremhever rengjeringsinstruksjoner for hver komponent.
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Oppbevaring

1 Koble fra apparatet, og la det kjole seg ned.
2 Kontroller at alle delene er rene og terre for du oppbevarer dem.
Merk
- Nar du beerer Airfryer ma du alltid holde den horisontalt for & hindre at
kurvene faller ut, noe som kan skade dem.
- Kontroller alltid at de avtakbare delene til Airfryer, f.eks. den avtakbare
bunnplaten, er festet for du baerer og/eller setter apparatet bort.

Feilsgking

Dette kapittelet oppsummerer de vanligste problemene du kan oppleve med
apparatet. Hvis du ikke kan lase problemet ved hjelp av informasjonen nedenfor,
kan du ga til www.home.id/support for a se en liste over vanlige spearsmal, eller
du kan kontakte forbrukerstatten i landet der du bor.

Problem Mulig arsak Lesning
Utsiden av apparatet blir varm ved  Varmen pa innsiden straler ut til Dette er normalt. Alle handtak og
bruk. utsiden. bryter som du ma ta pa, holder seg

kjolige nok til at du kan ta pa dem.




Problem

Mulig arsak
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Lasning

Kurven, bunnplaten og innsiden av
apparatet blir alltid varme nar
apparatet er slatt pa for a serge for
at maten blir ordentlig
gjennomstekt. Disse delene er
alltid for varme a ta pa.

Hvis du lar apparatet sta pa over
lengre tid, blir noen deler for
varme a ta pa. Disse delene
markeres pa apparatet med
folgende ikon:

Sa lenge du er oppmerksom pa
hvilke omrader som er varme, og
lar veere & ta pa dem, er apparatet
helt trygt & bruke.

De hjemmelagde pommes
fritesene blir ikke som forventet.

Du har ikke brukt riktig potettype.

Bruk nypoteter med en melete
konsistens for best mulig resultat.
Hvis du ma oppbevare potetene,
ma du ikke oppbevare dem pa
kalde steder, som kjoleskapet. Velg
poteter der det star pa emballasjen
at de egner seg til steking.

Det er for mye ingredienser i
kurven.

Felg instruksjonene i denne
brukerhandboken for & tilberede
hjemmelaget pommes frites.

Visse typer av ingredienser ma
ristes halvveis i steketiden.

Felg instruksjonene i denne
brukerhandboken for & tilberede
hjemmelaget pommes frites.

Airfryer slas ikke pa:

Apparatet er ikke koblet til
veggkontakten.

Se om stgpselet sitter ordentlig i
stikkontakten.

Flere apparater er koblet il
samme stikkontakt.

Airfryer har hoy wattstyrke. Prov en
annen stikkontakt og kontroller
sikringene.

Av/pa-knappen var ikke aktivert
enna.

Bruk tommelen til & trykke pa
av/pa-knappen, og pass pa at hele
knappen bergres med fingeren.
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Problem

Mulig arsak

Lasning

Jeg ser at deler av innsiden pa
airfryeren skaller av.

Enkelte sma flekker med
avskalling pa innsiden av kurven
til Airfryer kan oppsta nar du
kommer borti belegget (f.eks. hvis
du rengjer med slipende
rengjeringsredskaper og/eller nar
du setteri kurven).

Du kan hindre avskallingen ved &
sette bunnplaten inn i kurven pa
riktig mate. Hvis du setter inn
bunnplaten i en vinkel, kan den
dunke borti kurvveggen og
fordrsake at sma deler av belegget
skaller av. Dette er ikke skadelig.
Alle materialene er mattrygge.

Det kommer hvit reyk ut av
apparatet.

Du tilbereder fettholdige
ingredienser.

Du kan forsiktig helle av overfladig
olje eller fett fra kurven og deretter
fortsette med matlagingen.

Kurven inneholder fremdeles
fettrester fra tidligere bruk.

Hvit reyk kommer av at fettrester
varmes opp i kurven. Rengjer alltid
kurven og bunnplaten grundig
etter hver bruk.

Bredsmulene eller annet som
maten er vendt i, har ikke festet
seg godt nok.

Sma bredsmuler kan forarsake hvit
royk. Press bredsmuler eller annet
godt rundt maten, slik at du er
sikker pa at det sitter fast.

Marinade, vaesker eller kjottsafter
spruter pa grunn av oljen eller
fettet.

Klapp maten terr for du legger den
i kurven.

Skjermen pa Airfryer viser «E1»
eller «E2».

Airfryer kan veere lagret pa et sted
der den er for kald.

Enhetstemperaturen er for lav.
Dette produktet er beregnet for
bruk ved romtemperaturer mellom
5°Cog 40 °C.

La Airfryer st i romtemperatur i
minst 15 minutter. Ring Philips'
servicetelefonnummer eller
kontakt forbrukerstatten i
landet/regionen du bor i hvis
problemet vedvarer.

Skjermen pa Airfryer viser «E4»,
«E5», «<E12», «<E22» eller «E23».

Enheten kan ha en funksjonsfeil.

Prev & koble fra og koble til
enheten. Hvis det ikke hjelper,
ringer du til Philips kundestatte
eller tar kontakt med
forbrukerstatten der du bor.

Skjermen pa airfryeren viser «<E10».

Den indre enhetstemperaturen er
for hay.

Sjekk om det er noen hindringer
rundt luftuttakene som pavirker
ventilasjon og varmespredning. La
det veere minst 15 cm plass rundt
luftuttakene, og ikke plasser
gjenstander mellom luftuttakene
og veggen.




Polski 373

Spis tresci

Wazne 374
Niebezpieczenstwo 374
Ostrzezenie 374
Przestroga 376

Recykling 377

Pola elektromagnetyczne (EMF) 377

Gwarancja i pomoc techniczna 377

Informacje dotyczace ekologicznej konstrukgji 377

Opis ogoiny 378
Opis produktu 378
Przeglad panelu sterowania 379

Przed pierwszym uzyciem 382

Przygotowanie przed uzyciem 382

Zasady uzywania urzadzenia 383
Uruchomienie testowe 383
Gotowanie z uzyciem zaprogramowanego ustawienia 384
Zaprogramowane ustawienia 387
Gotowanie z uzyciem ustawien recznych 387
Tabela zywnosci 390
Funkcja czasu 391
Funkcja kopiowania 392

Potrzasanie sktadnikami 393
Jak potrzasac 393
Czym mozna potrzasac 394
Kiedy potrzasac 394
Przypomnienie o potrzasaniu 394

Przygotowanie domowych frytek 394

Czyszczenie 395
Tabela dotyczaca czyszczenia 396

Przechowywanie 397

Rozwigzywanie problemoéw 397




374 Polski

Wazne

Przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z urzadzenia, zapoznaj sie doktadnie z ta ulotka

informacyjna i zachowaj jg w razie potrzeby.

Niebezpieczenstwo

Ostrzezenie

Nie stawiaj urzadzenia na rozgrzanej kuchence gazowej, kuchence
elektrycznej i elektrycznej ptycie grzewczej ani w ich poblizu. Nie wktadaj go
tez do rozgrzanego piekarnika (Rys. 1).

Nigdy nie zanurzaj urzadzenia w wodzie ani nie pfucz go pod kranem.
Uwazaj, aby woda lub inne ptyny nie dostaly sie do wnetrza urzadzenia, gdyz
grozi to porazeniem pradem.

Skfadniki, ktore chcesz usmazy¢, zawsze wktadaj do koszyka, aby nie stykaty
sie z elementami grzejnymi.

Podczas dziatania urzadzenia nie przykrywaj otwordéw wlotowych i
wylotowych powietrza.

Nie napetniaj koszyka olejem, gdyz moze to spowodowac zagrozenie
pozarowe.

Nie uzywaj urzadzenia, jesli uszkodzona jest wtyczka, przewdd sieciowy lub
samo urzadzenie.

Nie dotykaj wnetrza urzadzenia podczas jego pracy.

Nigdy nie wkfadaj do koszyka produktow w ilosci, ktéra przekracza
maksymalny poziom oznaczony na koszyku.

Zawsze upewnij sie, ze grzaftka jest czysta i ze nie utkneta w niej zywnosc.

Ostrzezenie

Jesdli przewdd zasilajacy jest uszkodzony, jego wymiany musi dokonac
dystrybutor produktéw marki Philips, pracownik serwisu lub odpowiednio
wykwalifikowana osoba, tak aby unikng¢ ewentualnego niebezpieczenstwa.
Podtgczaj urzadzenie do uziemionego gniazdka elektrycznego,
zabezpieczonego wyfgcznikiem automatycznym.

Za kazdym razem sprawdzaj, czy wtyczka zostata prawidtowo wiozona do
gniazdka elektrycznego.

Urzadzenia nie nalezy podtaczac¢ do zewnetrznego wytgcznika czasowego lub
oddzielnego ukfadu zdalnego sterowania.
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Powierzchnia urzadzenia moze sie nagrzewac podczas pracy urzadzenia (Rys.
2).

Urzadzenie moze byc uzywane przez dzieci w wieku powyzej 8 lat oraz osoby
z ograniczonymi zdolnosciami fizycznymi, sensorycznymi lub umystowymi, a
takze nieposiadajace wiedzy lub doswiadczenia w uzytkowaniu tego typu
urzadzen, pod warunkiem, ze beda one nadzorowane lub zostang
poinstruowane na temat korzystania z tego urzadzenia w bezpieczny sposéb
oraz zostang poinformowane o potencjalnych zagrozeniach.

Dzieci nie powinny bawic sie urzagdzeniem. Urzgdzenia nie moga czyscic ani
obstugiwac dzieci ponizej 8 roku zycia. Starsze dzieci podczas wykonywania
tych czynnosci powinny by¢ nadzorowane przez osoby doroste.

Przechowuj urzadzenie oraz przewdd sieciowy poza zasiegiem dzieci ponizej
8 roku zycia.

Nie ustawiaj urzadzenia bezposrednio przy scianie ani przy zadnym innym
urzadzeniu. Pozostaw co najmniej 15 cm wolnej przestrzeni po obu stronach i
z tytlu urzadzenia. Nie stawiaj zadnych przedmiotéw na urzadzeniu.

Podczas korzystania z urzadzenia przez otwory wylotu powietrza uchodzi
goraca para. Zachowaj bezpieczng odlegtosc i nie zblizaj rak ani twarzy do
pary ani do otwordw wylotowych powietrza. Réwniez podczas wyjmowania
koszyka z urzadzenia nalezy uwazac na goraca pare i powietrze.

Nigdy nie uzywaj w urzadzeniu lekkich sktadnikéw ani papieru do pieczenia.
Przechowywanie ziemniakéw: temperatura powinna by¢ odpowiednia dla
przechowywanej odmiany ziemniakéw i powinna przekracza¢ 6°C w celu
zminimalizowania ryzyka wydzielania sie akrylamidu w przygotowanej
Zywnosci.

Poniewaz urzadzenie Airfryer ma dwie komory gotowania, wykazuje wysoki
pobdr energii elektrycznej. Nie nalezy uzywac innych urzadzen o duzym
poborze energii w tym samym obwodzie w tym samym czasie (np. czajnikéw,
grilli elektrycznych itp.). W przeciwnym razie moze sie zdarzy¢, ze wytacznik w
instalacji domowej zareaguje i odtaczy to gniazdko elektryczne od zasilania.
Urzadzenia mozna uzywad, gdy temperatura otoczenia miesci sie w
przedziale od 5°C do 40°C.

Przed podfagczeniem urzadzenia upewnij sie, ze napiecie podane na
urzadzeniu jest zgodne z napieciem w sieci elektryczne;j.

Trzymaj przewdd sieciowy z dala od rozgrzanych powierzchni.

Nie umieszczaj urzadzenia na fatwopalnych materiatach, takich jak obrus lub
zastona, ani w ich poblizu.

Uzywaj urzadzenia zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem, opisanym w tej instrukcji,
i korzystaj wytacznie z oryginalnych akcesoriow marki Philips.

Nie zostawiaj wigczonego urzadzenia bez nadzoru.

Koszyki, ptyta dolna i akcesoria umieszczone wewnatrz komory gotowania
nagrzewaja sie w trakcie i po zakonczeniu uzytkowania urzadzenia. Nalezy
zawsze zachowywac ostroznosc.

Przed pierwszym uzyciem doktadnie umyj wszystkie czesci urzadzenia
stykajace sie z zywnoscia. Stosuj sie do instrukcji zawartych w instrukgji
obstugi.
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Przestroga

Przestroga

To urzadzenie jest przeznaczone wyfacznie do normalnego uzytku
domowego. Nie jest ono przeznaczone do uzytku w takich miejscach jak
kuchnie w sklepach, biurach, w gospodarstwach rolnych i w innych miejscach
pracy. Nie jest réwniez przeznaczone do uzytku w hotelach, motelach,
pensjonatach typu ,bed and breakfast” ani innych miejscach mieszkalnych.
Przed rozpoczeciem montazu, demontazu lub czyszczenia urzadzenia, a takze
wtedy, gdy chcesz je schowad lub pozostawi¢ bez nadzoru, odfgcz je od
zrédfa zasilania.

Ustaw urzadzenie na pfaskiej, réwnej i stabilnej powierzchni.

Uzywanie tego urzadzenia w celach profesjonalnych lub poétprofesjonalnych
badz w sposéb niezgodny z niniejsza instrukcja spowoduje uniewaznienie
gwarangji. Dystrybutor produktéw marki Philips nie ponosi
odpowiedzialnosci za szkody powstate w takich przypadkach.

Koniecznos¢ przegladu lub naprawy urzadzenia zawsze zgtaszaj do
autoryzowanego centrum serwisowego firmy Philips. Nie podejmuj
samodzielnych préb naprawy urzadzenia. Spowoduje to uniewaznienie
gwarandji.

Zawsze po zakonczeniu korzystania z urzadzenia wyjmuj wtyczke z gniazdka
elektrycznego.

Przed chwyceniem lub czyszczeniem urzadzenia odczekaj okoto 30 minut,
aby ostygfo.

Sktadniki przygotowywane w urzadzeniu powinny mie¢ po wyjeciu
ztotawozotty kolor, a nie ciemny lub brazowy.

Usun spalone resztki. Nie smaz swiezych ziemniakow w temperaturze
przekraczajacej 180°C (aby zminimalizowac produkcje akrylamidu).
Zachowaj ostrozno$¢ podczas mycia gornej czesci komory gotowania: Goracy
element grzejny i krawedzie czesci metalowych.

Zawsze upewniaj sie, ze jedzenie przygotowywane w urzgdzeniu Airfryer jest
w pefni ugotowane.

Uwazaj podczas przygotowywania fatwo psujacych sie potraw, korzystajac z
funkcji synchronizacji zakonczenia (z powodu mozliwosci rozwijania sie
bakterii).

Zachowaj ostrozno$¢ podczas wylewania gotowanego jedzenia i zapobiec
wypadnieciu akcesoriow. Ponadto uwazaj na olej, ktéry moze kapac z
siateczkowych stron koszyka.

Podczas gotowania ttustych potraw z urzadzenia Airfryer moze wydobywac
sie dym.
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Ten symbol oznacza, ze produktéw elektrycznych po okresie ich uzytkowania,
nie mozna wyrzucac wraz z innymi odpadami pochodzacymi z gospodarstw
domowych. Uzytkownik ma obowigzek oddac zuzyty produkt do podmiotu
prowadzacego zbieranie zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego,
tworzacego system zbierania takich odpadow - w tym do odpowiedniego
sklepu, lokalnego punktu zbidrki lub jednostki gminnej. Zuzyty sprzet moze miec
szkodliwy wplyw na srodowisko i zdrowie ludzi z uwagi na potencjalna
zawartosc niebezpiecznych substancji, mieszanin oraz czesci sktadowych.
Gospodarstwo domowe spetnia wazna role w przyczynianiu sie do ponownego
uzycia i odzysku surowcow wtdrnych, w tym recyklingu zuzytego sprzetu. Na tym
etapie ksztattuje sie postawy, ktére wptywaja na zachowanie wspodlnego dobra
jakim jest czyste srodowisko naturalne.

Pola elektromagnetyczne (EMF)

To urzadzenie jest zgodne z obowigzujacymi normami i przepisami dotyczacymi
narazenia na dziatanie pdl elektromagnetycznych.

Gwarancja i pomoc techniczna

Versuni udziela dwuletniej gwarancji na ten produkt po jego zakupie. Gwarancja
ta nie obowiazuje, jesli wada wynika z nieprawidtowego uzytkowania lub
niewtasciwej konserwacji. Nasza gwarancja nie ma wptywu na ustawowe prawa
uzytkownika jako konsumenta. Aby uzyskac wiecej informacji lub skorzystac z
gwarancji, odwiedz nasza strone internetowa www.home.id/warranty.

Informacje dotyczace ekologicznej konstrukg;ji

Informacje dotyczace ekologicznej konstrukgcji dla identyfikatora(-6w) modelu: NA46x

Opis Symbol Wartos¢ Jednostka
Pobdr mocy w trybie wyfaczenia Wy, 0,28 W

Pobdr mocy w trybie czuwania CZUW. nie dot. wW

Okres przed automatycznym przefgczeniem w tryb CZUW. 20 min
czuwania

Norma dla pomiaru wartosci eksploatacyjnej EN 50564:2011

Dodatkowych informacji udzielaja DAP B.V.

Tussendiepen 4a,9206AD Drachten, Holandia

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z wymogami dotyczacymi ekologicznej konstrukcji zawartymi w zataczniku Il do

ROZPORZADZENIA

ROZPORZADZENIE (UE) 2023/826
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Gratulujemy zakupu i witamy wsréd klientéw firmy Philips!

Aby w petni skorzystac ze Swiadczonej przez nas obstugi, nalezy zarejestrowac
zakupiony produkt na stronie www.home.id.

Opis 0gdiny

Opis produktu

- J

1 Przewdd zasilajacy

2 Wyloty powietrza

3 Panel sterowania

4 Plyty dolne (2 szt.)

5 Koszyki (x2)

Uwaga: Urzadzenie jest wyposazone w dwa niezalezne koszyki do gotowania.
Mozna go uzywac z tylko jednym koszykiem lub korzystac z obu jednoczesnie.
Koszyki dziataja niezaleznie od siebie, umozliwiajac ustawienie réznych
temperatur, czaséw gotowania lub zaprogramowanych ustawien dla kazdego
koszyka.
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Przeglad panelu sterowania

Zasilanie i podstawowe operacje
@ ® ©
8 O]
© & © ©

Wiacznik/wytacznik
Dotknij, aby wiaczy¢ lub wytaczyc¢ urzadzenie Airfryer.

Przycisk wyboru gérnego koszyka (1)

Dotknij, aby wybrac gérny koszyk w celu dostosowania
ustawien.

Przycisk wyboru dolnego koszyka (2)

Dotknij, aby wybrac dolny koszyk w celu dostosowania
ustawien.

Przycisk powrotu

Dotknij, aby wréci¢ do poprzedniego menu lub anulowa¢
biezacy wybor.

Przycisk uruchomienia/wstrzymania
Dotknij, aby rozpoczac¢ lub wstrzymad proces gotowania.

Przyciski zwiekszania/zmniejszania temperatury
Dotknij, aby zwiekszy¢ lub zmniejszy¢ temperature
gotowania dla wybranego koszyka.

Przyciski wydtuzania/skracania czasu

Dotknij, aby wydtuzy¢ lub skrocic czas gotowania dla
wybranego koszyka.

00000 WO OO
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Zaprogramowane ustawienia

®© ©

@ @©@® ® ®

Mrozone przekaski z ziemniakow

To ustawienie wstepne stuzy do przyrzadzania mrozonych
frytek, plackéw ziemniaczanych lub hash brown, aby byty
chrupiace i zarumienione.

Stek

To ustawienie stuzy do grillowania stekéw do
preferowanego stopnia wysmazenia i przypiekania ich
zewnetrznej powierzchni.

Ryba
To ustawienie pozwala delikatnie gotowac filety rybne lub
owoce morza, aby zachowaty wilgotnosc i strukture.

Warzywa

To ustawienie stuzy do rGwnomiernego pieczenia lub
przysmazania warzyw na chrupko z uzyciem minimalnej
ilosci oleju.

Nozki kurczaka

To ustawienie stuzy do doktadnego pieczenia udek z
kurczaka z chrupigcg skorka.

Ponowne podgrzewanie

To ustawienie stuzy do szybkiego podgrzewania resztek
dan, tak aby zachowaty swoja teksture i smak.

Dodatkowe funkcje

®
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Wyswietlacz
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Funkcja kopiowania

Mozesz ustawic czas i temperature dla jednego koszyka, a
nastepnie skopiowac te same ustawienia dla drugiego,
naciskajac przycisk funkcji kopiowania.

Funkcja czasu

Automatycznie synchronizuj czasy gotowania w 2
koszykach, aby positki byty gotowe w tym samym czasie.

Przypomnienie o potrzasaniu

Ten model posiada przypomnienie o potrzasaniu. Aby
uzyskac optymalne rezultaty, nalezy natychmiast potrzasnac
lub obrdci¢ potrawe po ustyszeniu sygnatu alarmowego.
Nacisnij przycisk przypomnienia o potrzasaniu, aby wigczy¢
lub wytaczyc ostrzezenia przypominajgce o koniecznosci
potrzasniecia lub obrdcenia potrawy podczas gotowania w
celu uzyskania bardziej réwnomiernych rezultatow.
Ustyszysz sygnat dzwiekowy i zobaczysz ikone potrzasania
migajaca obok wyswietlacza czasu.

Wskaznik
Witacz lub wytacz Swiatto w komorze gotowania.

— -
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Wyswietlanie czasu/temperatury

Ekran przefacza sie miedzy wyswietlaniem czasu gotowania
a temperatura.

Wskaznik przypomnienia o potrzasaniu
Swieci sie, gdy aktywowane jest przypomnienie o
potrzasaniu.

Wskaznik funkcji czasu
Swiedi, gdy funkcja czasu jest aktywna.
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Przed pierwszym uzyciem

Wazne: Podczas pierwszego uzycia z urzadzenia Airfryer moze wydobywac
sie dym i zapach. Jest to normalne zachowanie i ciggu kilku minut powinny
one ulec rozproszeniu.

S Uwaga: To urzadzenie Airfryer wykorzystuje gorace powietrze. Nie
) napetniaj koszyka olejem, tfuszczem do smazenia ani innym ptynem.

Uwaga: Nie dotykaj goracych powierzchni. Do wyjmowania i podnoszenia
koszyka nalezy uzywac rekawic ochronnych.

Uwaga: Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone wytacznie do uzytku domowego.

Uwaga: Wstepne rozgrzewanie urzadzenia nie jest konieczne.

1 Usun wszystkie elementy opakowania.

2 Usun wszystkie nalepki i etykiety (jesli dotyczy) z urzadzenia.

3 Przed pierwszym uzyciem (patrz ,Czyszczenie") doktadnie wyczys¢
urzadzenie.

Przygotowanie przed uzyciem

1 Umiesc urzadzenie na stabilnej, ptaskiej i poziomej powierzchni odpornej na
wysokie temperatury.
2 Nalezy pozostawi¢ wokot urzadzenia co najmniej 15 cm wolnego miejsca.

3 W16z ptyte dolng do koszyka.

Uwaga: Podczas korzystania z urzadzenia przez otwory wylotowe powietrza
uchodzi goraca para. Trzymaj rece i twarz z dala od pary i otworéw wylotowych.
Umiesc urzadzenie w odlegtosci co najmniej 15 cm od sciany i nie umieszczaj
wylotu powietrza bezposrednio przed gniazdkiem.

Uwaga: nie stawiaj zadnych przedmiotéw na urzadzeniu ani obok niego. Moze
to zakidcic przeptyw powietrza i wptynac na rezultaty smazenia.

Uwaga: Nie stawiaj urzadzenia Airfryer obok innego urzadzenia do gotowania,
w poblizu sciany lub pod szafka kuchenna, poniewaz moze dojs¢ do skraplania
sie pary i sptywania wody po réznych powierzchniach.
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Zasady uzywania urzadzenia

Uruchomienie testowe

Uruchomienie testowe pomaga:

- Zapoznacsie z urzadzeniem Airfryer

- Sprawdzi¢ prawidtowe dziatanie

- Usuna¢ osady poprodukcyjne

1 Upewnijsie, ze oba koszyki sa puste, a nastepnie podfacz urzadzenie.

2 Dotknij wiacznika.

3 Wybierz jeden z koszykdw.

4 Nacisnij przycisk Frytki mrozone.
5 Wybierz drugi koszyk i takze nacisnij przycisk Frytki mrozone.
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6 Dotknij przycisku uruchomienia/wstrzymania, aby rozpoczac.

7 Przypomnienie o potrzasnieciu emituje sygnat dzwiekowy w potowie
gotowania. Wycisz sygnat dzwiekowy, wyciagajac koszyki, a nastepnie
wkfadajac je z powrotem.

8 Po zakonczeniu gotowania rozlegnie sie ostatni sygnat dzwiekowy.

Gotowanie z uzyciem zaprogramowanego ustawienia

To urzadzenie jest wyposazone w szereg zaprogramowanych ustawien
gotowania upraszczajacych przygotowywanie positkdw. Kazdy program jest
zoptymalizowany pod katem konkretnego rodzaju potrawy, dzieki czemu
automatycznie ustawia idealng temperature i czas gotowania, zapewniajac
pyszne rezultaty przy minimalnym wysitku.
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1 Dodaj sktadniki do gérnego koszyka.

2 Umiesc gérny koszyk z powrotem w urzadzeniu.

3 Dodaj sktadniki do dolnego koszyka.

4 Umies¢ dolny koszyk z powrotem w urzadzeniu.

5 Dotknij przycisku Gérny koszyk na ekranie.
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@ 6 Wybierz przycisk preferowanego zaprogramowanego ustawienia.

7 Dotknij przycisku Dolny koszyk na ekranie.

9 Dotknij przycisku uruchomienia/wstrzymania, aby rozpocza¢ gotowanie.
Uwaga: Niektorymi skfadnikami nalezy potrzasnac lub obrécic je w pofowie
czasu gotowania (patrz ,Zaprogramowane ustawienia”). Wykonaj
nastepujace czynnosci:

- Delikatnie wyciagnij koszyk.
- Potrzasaj skfadnikami nad zaroodporna powierzchnia.
- Ponownie wtdz koszyk, aby kontynuowac gotowanie.

I @val Uwaga: Aby wstrzymac smazenie, nacisnij przycisk
uruchomienia/wstrzymania. Nacisnij ponownie ten sam przycisk, aby
wznowic¢ smazenie.

Uwaga: Urzadzenie automatycznie sie wytaczy po wyjeciu koszyka.
Gotowanie zostanie automatycznie wznowione po ponownym umieszczeniu
koszyka w urzadzeniu.

S Q 10 Po zakoriczeniu gotowania rozlegnie sie sygnat dzwiekowy zegara

A programowanego. Ostroznie wyciagnij oba koszyki.

- Uwaga: Po zakonczeniu procesu smazenia koszyk, wewnetrzna komora
oraz sktadniki sa bardzo gorace. Po wyjeciu koszyka nalezy zawsze
umiesci¢ go na zaroodpornej powierzchni (np. na podstawce lub macie
silikonowej). Zaleznie od rodzaju dania z koszyka moze wydobywac sie
para.
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11 Uzyj szczypiec kuchennych, aby wyjac ugotowane jedzenie z koszyka.
Uwaga: Nadmiar oleju lub wytopiony ttuszcz ze sktadnikéw zgromadzi sie na

dnie koszyka.

Uwaga: W zaleznosci od rodzaju gotowanej potrawy, moze byc konieczne
odlanie nadmiaru oleju lub ttuszczu miedzy przyrzadzaniem kolejnych porcji
lub przed potrzasnieciem zawartoscia. Aby zrobic to w bezpieczny sposdb,
umiesc koszyk na zaroodpornej powierzchni, majac na sobie rekawice

ochronne. Ostroznie odlej olej lub ttuszcz.

Zaprogramowane ustawienia

Ustawienie Zalecana ilo$¢ Tempera-

Czas gotowania

Przypomnienie

zaprogra- tura 0 potrzgsaniu
mowane
Mrozone 500g 200°C 26 min 30 min x2
frytki
Kotlety 25049 200°C 16 min 18 min x2
6 miesne
Filetzryby  650g 200°C 18 min 20 min X1
Warzywa 8004 180°C 18 min 20 min x2
Nézka 1000 g 180°C 32 min 34 min x1
kurczaka
Ponowne / 160°C 5 min 5 min /
podgrzewa-
nie
2750 W 2300 W

Gotowanie z uzyciem ustawien recznych

Uwaga: Domyslny czas gotowania dla kazdego zaprogramowanego ustawienia

moze sie réznic w zaleznosci od mocy urzadzenia Airfryer.

Jedli wstepnie ustawione programy nie spetniaja Twoich potrzeb zwigzanych z
gotowaniem, ustawienia reczne zapewniajg petna kontrole nad temperaturg i
czasem.
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1 Dodaj sktadniki do gérnego koszyka.

2 Umiesc gérny koszyk z powrotem w urzadzeniu.

3 Dodaj sktadniki do dolnego koszyka.

4 Umies¢ dolny koszyk z powrotem w urzadzeniu.

5 Dotknij przycisku Gérny koszyk na ekranie.
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6 Dotknij strzatek temperatury i czasu, aby wybrac preferowane ustawienie.

7 Dotknij przycisku Dolny koszyk na ekranie.

8 Dotknij strzatek temperatury i czasu, aby wybra¢ preferowane ustawienie.

9 Dotknij przycisku uruchomienia/wstrzymania, aby rozpocza¢ gotowanie.

Uwaga: Niektérymi sktadnikami nalezy wstrzasnac lub obrécic je w potowie
czasu gotowania (patrz ,Tabela zywnosci”). Wykonaj nastepujace czynnosci:

- Delikatnie wyciagnij koszyk.

- Potrzasaj sktadnikami nad zaroodporng powierzchnia.

- Ponownie widz koszyk, aby kontynuowac gotowanie.

Uwaga: Aby wstrzymac smazenie, nacisnij przycisk

| uruchomienia/wstrzymania. Nacisnij ponownie ten sam przycisk, aby
wznowic smazenie.

Uwaga: Urzadzenie automatycznie sie wytaczy po wyjeciu koszyka.
Gotowanie zostanie automatycznie wznowione po ponownym umieszczeniu
koszyka w urzadzeniu.

S 0 10 Po zakonczeniu gotowania rozlegnie sie sygnat dzwiekowy zegara

—\ programowanego. Ostroznie wyciagnij oba koszyki.

. Uwaga: Po zakonczeniu procesu smazenia koszyk, wewnetrzna komora
oraz sktadniki sa bardzo gorace. Po wyjeciu koszyka nalezy zawsze
umiesci¢ go na zaroodpornej powierzchni (np. na podstawce lub macie
silikonowej). Zaleznie od rodzaju dania z koszyka moze wydobywac sie
para.




390 Polski

Tabela zywnosci

11 Uzyj szczypiec kuchennych, aby wyjac ugotowane jedzenie z koszyka. W

przypadku Izejszych produktéw, takich jak frytki, mozesz przetozyc je
bezposrednio na talerz, przechylajac koszyki.

Uwaga: Nadmiar oleju lub wytopiony ttuszcz ze sktadnikéw zgromadzi sie na
dnie koszyka.

Uwaga: W zaleznosci od rodzaju gotowanej potrawy, moze byc konieczne
odlanie nadmiaru oleju lub ttuszczu miedzy przyrzadzaniem kolejnych porcji
lub przed potrzasnieciem zawartoscia. Aby zrobic to w bezpieczny sposéb,
umiesc koszyk na zaroodpornej powierzchni, majac na sobie rekawice
ochronne. Ostroznie odlej olej lub ttuszcz.

Ponizsza tabela zawiera zalecane ustawienia podstawowe do przygotowywania
réznych rodzajow zywnosci.

Uwaga

Wymienione ponizej ustawienia stanowig wskazdéwki. Ze wzgledu na réznice
w pochodzeniu, rozmiarze, ksztatcie i marce sktadnikéw nie mozna
zagwarantowac optymalnych rezultatéw dla wszystkich sktadnikow.

Podczas gotowania wiekszych ilosci (np. frytek, krewetek, udek, mrozonych
przekasek), potrzasaj, obracaj lub mieszaj sktadniki 2-3 razy podczas procesu
gotowania, aby zapewnic jednolitg konsystencje i stopien wysmazenia.
Sugerowana waga dotyczy pojedynczego koszyka.

Rezultaty gotowania réznia sie w zaleznosci od wielkosci lub objetosci
sktadnikéw danego dania. Aby uzyskac idealne rezultaty, dostosuj ustawienia
gotowania do konkretnych sktadnikéw. Ksigzka kucharska Home ID zawiera
kompletny przewodnik dotyczacy dostosowywania ustawien w zaleznosci od
wielkosci i objetosci sktadnikdw.

Tabela zywnosci dla urzadzen o mocy znamionowej 2750 W

Sktadniki llos¢ min. - Czas Tempe- Uwaga
maks. (min) ratura

Cienkie mrozone frytki (7 200-700 g 22-33 200°C Potrzasnij, obréc¢ lub wymieszaj 2-3

x7mm/0,3x0,3 cala) razy

Udka z kurczaka (okoto 2-8 sztuk 24-34 180°C Potrzasnij, obré¢ lub wymieszaj w

125 g/ 4,5 undji) potowie czasu smazenia

tosos 400-1000¢g 14-24 200°C Potrzasnij, obré¢ lub wymieszaj w
pofowie czasu smazenia

Kietbaski 300-500¢g 10-15 180°C Potrzasnij, obréc lub wymieszaj w

pofowie czasu smazenia

Kotlet miesny

200-1000 g 15-20 200°C Potrzasnij, obrdc lub wymieszaj w

pofowie czasu smazenia

Ciasto biszkoptowe

3009 50 140°C Uzyj tacy do pieczenia

Babeczka z ciasta
biszkoptowego

4-9 foremek 14-16 160°C Uzyj foremek do pieczenia

Proste ciasto z lawa

4-9 foremek 10 160°C Uzyj foremek do pieczenia
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Sktadniki llos¢ min. - Czas Tempe- Uwaga
maks. (min) ratura
Mieszanka warzyw 400-800 g 15-20 180°C Potrzagsnij, obré¢ lub wymieszaj w

pofowie czasu smazenia

Mini placki ziemniaczane
Rosti

6-11 sztuk 15-20 180°C Potrzagsnij, obré¢ lub wymieszaj w
pofowie czasu smazenia

Tabela zywnosci dla urzagdzen o mocy znamionowej 2300 W

Sktadniki llos¢ min. - Czas Tempe- Uwaga
maks. (min) ratura
Cienkie mrozone frytki (7 200-700 g 26-37 200°C Potrzasnij, obréd lub wymieszaj 2-3
x7mm/0,3x0,3 cala) razy
Udka z kurczaka (okoto 2-8 sztuk 26-36 180°C Potrzasnij, obrd¢ lub wymieszaj w

1259/ 4,5 uncji)

potowie czasu smazenia

tosos 400-1000¢g 16-26 200°C Potrzasnij, obrdd lub wymieszaj w
potowie czasu smazenia
Kietbaski 300-500¢g 12-17 180°C Potrzasnij, obrdd lub wymieszaj w

potowie czasu smazenia

Kotlet miesny

200-1000 g 17-22 200°C Potrzasnij, obrdc lub wymieszaj w
potowie czasu smazenia

Ciasto biszkoptowe 3009 50 140°C Uzyj tacy do pieczenia

Babeczka z ciasta 4-9 foremek 14-16 160°C Uzyj foremek do pieczenia
biszkoptowego

Proste ciasto z lawa 4-9 foremek 10 160°C Uzyj foremek do pieczenia
Mieszanka warzyw 400-800 g 15-20 180°C Potrzasnij, obrdc lub wymieszaj w

pofowie czasu smazenia

Mini placki ziemniaczane
Rosti

6-11 sztuk 15-20 180°C Potrzasnij, obréc¢ lub wymieszaj w
pofowie czasu smazenia

Funkcja czasu

Funkcja Czas zostata zaprojektowana tak, aby przygotowywanie jedzenia w obu
koszykach zakonczyto sie w tym samym czasie, nawet jesli czasy gotowania lub
temperatury sg rézne. Jest to szczegdlnie przydatne podczas przygotowywania
petnego positku z innymi sktadnikami w kazdym z koszykdw.
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1 Ustaw czas i temperature gotowania dla obu koszykow.

2 Dotknij przycisku Czas na panelu sterowania.

3 Dotknij przycisku uruchomienia/wstrzymania, aby rozpoczac
zsynchronizowane pieczenie.

D) 4 Urzadzenie Airfryer automatycznie dostosuje czas uruchomienia jednego
m koszyka, tak aby w obu koszykach cykl gotowania zakorczyt sie jednoczesnie.
Dzieki temu skfadniki z obu koszykéw beda gorace i gotowe do podania

2 jednoczesdnie.

Funkcja kopiowania

Funkcja kopiowania umozliwia powielenie ustawien gotowania z jednego
koszyka dla drugiego za jednym dotknieciem. Jest to idealne rozwiazanie, gdy w
obu koszykach przygotowujesz te same potrawy i chcesz uzyskad takie same
rezultaty.
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1 Ustaw czas i temperature dla jednego koszyka.

2 Nacisnij przycisk kopiowania. Ustawienia zostang natychmiast skopiowane
do drugiego koszyka.

3 Nacisnij przycisk uruchomienia/wstrzymania, aby rozpocza¢ gotowanie.

Potrzagsanie sktadnikami

Jak potrzasad

Podczas gotowania mozna wyjac koszyk z urzadzenia Airfryer, aby wstrzasnac,

wymieszac lub odwréci¢ jedzenie na druga strone.

Bezpieczne potrzasanie zywnoscia:

1 Przytrzymaj koszyk nad zaroodporng powierzchnia.

2 Delikatnie potrzasnij koszykiem i upewnij sie, ze gorace powietrze bedzie
mogto dotrze¢ do wszystkich powierzchni zywnosci.

Jesli zawartosc koszyka jest zbyt ciezka, aby nig potrzasna¢:

1 Koszyk umieszczaj na zaroodpornej powierzchni.
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2 Uzyjsilikonowych szczypiec lub przyboréw kuchennych, aby obrécic skfadniki

na druga strone. Ponownie widz koszyk i wznéw gotowanie.

Uwaga: Urzadzenie Airfryer automatycznie zatrzyma gotowanie po wyjeciu
koszyka. Wyswietlacz bedzie zablokowany do momentu ponownego wiozenia
koszyka.

Uwaga: Gotowanie zostanie wznowione automatycznie po ponownym
wiozeniu koszyka.

Uwaga: Unikaj wyjmowania koszyka na dfuzszy czas (ponad 30 sekund),
poniewaz moze to spowodowac schtodzenie urzadzenia.

Czym mozna potrzasac

Kiedy potrzasac

Mate produkty, takie jak frytki lub nuggetsy, uktadane jedne na drugich
podczas gotowania, zazwyczaj wymagaja potrzasania w celu zapewnienia
réwnomiernego zarumienienia i upieczenia.

Jesli nie potrzasniesz tymi produktami, moga upiec sie nieréwnomiernie lub
w niektérych miejscach pozosta¢ niedogotowane.

W przypadku grubszych produktdw, takich jak stek, odwrécenie w potowie
gotowania pomaga uzyskac rownomierne zarumienienie ze wszystkich stron.

Potrzasnij lub odwrdce produkty na druga strone w pofowie czasu pieczenia
1-2 razy lub wiecej, jesli chcesz.

Niektoére zaprogramowane ustawienia obejmuja wbudowana funkcje (patrz
,Zaprogramowane ustawienia”) przypominania o potrzasaniu.

Przypomnienie o potrzasaniu

Przypomnienie o potrzasaniu wyemituje 5 sygnatéw dzwiekowych i bedzie
migac na wyswietlaczu.

Jesdli koszyk nie zostanie wyjety po 5 sygnatach dzwiekowych, przypomnienie
wylaczy sie automatycznie.

Po wyjeciu koszyka przypomnienie o potrzasaniu réwniez zostanie
wylaczone.

Przygotowanie domowych frytek

Aby przygotowac pyszne domowe frytki w urzadzeniu Airfryer:

Wybierz odmiane ziemniakdw odpowiednia do frytek, np. $wieze, (delikatnie)
maczyste ziemniaki.

Najlepiegj jest przygotowywac frytki w porcjach po maksymalnie 500 gramoéw
/ 18 undji, co pozwoli usmazy¢ je w rownomierny sposéb. Wieksze ilosci
frytek sa z reguty mniej chrupiace niz mniejsze porcje.

Obierz ziemniaki i pokrdj na frytki (10 x 10 mm / 0,4 x 0,4 cala grubosci).
Namaczaj stupki ziemniakéw w misce wody przez co najmniej 30 minut.
Nastepnie wyjmij stupki i osusz za pomoca papierowego recznika lub recznika
do naczyn.
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4 Wlejtyzke oleju do miski, wtéz do miski pokrojone w stupki ziemniaki i
mieszaj do momentu, gdy beda pokryte olejem.

5  Wyjmij stupki z miski rekoma lub za pomoca sztuc¢cédw tak, aby nadmiar oleju
pozostat w misce.
Uwaga
- Nie przechylaj miski w celu przetozenia wszystkich udek naraz do koszyka,

aby nie wlato sie do niego za duzo oleju.
6 Przetdz ziemniaki do koszyka.
7 Usmaz stupki ziemniaczane i potrzasnij patelnig 2-3 razy podczas gotowania.

Ostrzezenie: Koszyk oraz wnetrze urzadzenia musza catkowicie ostygnac
przed rozpoczeciem czyszczenia.

Ostrzezenie: koszyk ma powtoke zapobiegajaca przywieraniu. Nie uzywaj
metalowych przyrzadéw kuchennych ani sciernych materiatéw do
czyszczenia, gdyz moga uszkodzi¢ powtoke zapobiegajaca przywieraniu.

Po uzyciu zawsze czy$¢ urzadzenie. Po kazdym uzyciu nalezy usungd olej i ttuszcz
z dna koszyka.

1 Nacisnij wyfacznik, aby wytgczy¢ urzadzenie, wyjmij wtyczke z gniazdka
elektrycznego i poczekaj, az urzadzenie ostygnie.
Wskazdéwka: Wyjmij koszyk, aby urzadzenie Airfryer szybciej ostygto.

2 Wyjmij ptyte dolna z koszyka.

3 Usun wytopiony ttuszcz lub olej z koszyka.

4 Koszyk mozna my¢ w zmywarce. Mozna go réwniez my¢ w goracej wodzie z
dodatkiem ptynu do mycia naczyn za pomoca delikatnej gabki
niepowodujacej powstawania zarysowan (patrz ,Tabela dotyczaca
czyszczenia”).

Wskazowka: Jesli resztki jedzenia przywarty do koszyka lub ptyty dolnej,
pozostaw je w gorgcej wodzie z dodatkiem ptynu do mycia naczyn na okofo
10-15 minut. Namoczenie spowoduje odczepienie resztek jedzenia i ufatwi
ich usuniecie. Uzyj ptynu do mycia naczyn, ktéry rozpuszcza olej i ttuszcz. Jesli
nie jestes w stanie usuna¢ plam z ttuszczu pozostatych na koszyku lub ptycie
dolnej za pomoca goracej wody z dodatkiem ptynu do mycia naczyn, uzyj
srodka odtfuszczajacego w ptynie.

Porada: w razie potrzeby resztki jedzenia, ktore przywarty do elementu
grzejnego, mozna usunac szczotka o miekkim lub srednim wiosiu. Nie uzywaj
szczotki ze stalowego drutu ani szczotki z twardym wtosiem, poniewaz moga
one spowodowac uszkodzenie powtoki elementu grzejnego.
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5 Aby zapobiec zarysowaniom, delikatnie przetrzyj zewnetrzna i wewnetrzng
powierzchnie urzadzenia czysta i miekka sciereczka. Zacznij od lekko
zwilzonej sciereczki, a nastepnie w razie potrzeby uzyj suchej.

6 Wyczysc element grzejny za pomoca szczoteczki do czyszczenia w celu
usuniecia wszelkich osadow z resztek jedzenia.

7 Wyczysc wnetrze urzadzenia gorgca woda i delikatng gabka niepowodujaca
powstawania zarysowan.

Tabela dotyczaca czyszczenia

Prawidtowe czyszczenie zapewnia wydajnosc i bezpieczenstwo urzadzenia
Airfryer. Ponizsza tabela zawiera instrukcje czyszczenia dla kazdego
komponentu.
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Przechowywanie

1 Wyjmij wtyczke urzadzenia z gniazdka elektrycznego i poczekaj, az
urzadzenie ostygnie.

2 Przed odstawieniem urzadzenia do przechowywania upewnij sie, ze
wszystkie czesci sg czyste i suche.
Uwaga

- Podczas przenoszenia urzadzenia Airfryer zawsze trzymaj je poziomo, aby
unikna¢ przypadkowego wypadniecia koszyka, co potencjalnie mogtoby
doprowadzic¢ do ich uszkodzenia.

- Przed przeniesieniem i/lub schowaniem urzadzenia Airfryer nalezy sie
upewnic, ze zdejmowane elementy (np. ptyta dolna itp.) sg
przymocowane.

Rozwigzywanie problemow

W tym rozdziale opisano najczestsze problemy, z ktérymi mozna sie zetkna¢,
korzystajac z urzadzenia. Jesli ponizsze wskazdwki okazg sie niewystarczajace do
rozwigzania problemu, odwiedz strone www.home.id/support, na ktérej
znajduje sie lista czesto zadawanych pytan, lub skontaktuj sie z Centrum Obstugi
Klienta w swoim kraju.
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Problem

Prawdopodobna przyczyna

Rozwigzanie

Zewnetrzna czesc urzadzenia
mocno sie nagrzewa.

Zgromadzone ciepfo promieniuje
na $cianki zewnetrzne.

Jest to zjawisko normalne. Uchwyty
i pokretta, ktérych musisz dotykac
w trakcie uzytkowania, nie
nagrzewaja sie.

Koszyk, ptyta dolna i wewnetrzna
czesc pokrywki zawsze nagrzewaja
sie po wigczeniu urzadzenia, aby
zapewni¢ prawidfowe
przygotowanie jedzenia. Te czesci
sg zawsze gorace i nie nalezy ich
dotykac.

Jedli urzadzenie jest wigczone
przez diuzszy czas, niektdre
obszary bardzo sie nagrzewaja. Te
obszary oznaczono na urzadzeniu
nastepujaca ikona:

Uzytkowanie urzadzenia jest
catkowicie bezpieczne, jesli
uzytkownik wie, ktore obszary sie
nagrzewajq i ich nie dotyka.

Moje domowe frytki nie spetniaja
moich oczekiwan.

Uzyto niewfasciwego rodzaju
ziemniakdéw.

Aby uzyskac najlepsze rezultaty,
uzyj Swiezych, macznych
ziemniakdéw. Nie przechowuj
ziemniakéw w zimnym miejscu,
takim jak lodéwka. Wybieraj
ziemniaki, ktére maja na
opakowaniu informacje, ze nadaja
sie do smazenia.

Za duza ilosc sktadnikéw w
koszyku.

Postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami
zawartymi w niniejszej instrukgji
obstugi, aby przygotowac domowe
frytki.

Niektérymi typami skfadnikow
trzeba potrzasnac w potowie
czasu gotowania.

Postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami
zawartymi w niniejszej instrukcji
obstugi, aby przygotowac domowe
frytki.

Urzadzenie Airfryer nie daje sie
wigczyd.

Urzadzenie nie jest podigczone do
zasilania.

Sprawdz, czy wtyczka jest
prawidtowo wtozona do gniazdka
elektrycznego.

Kilka urzadzen podtaczono do
jednego gniazdka.

Urzadzenie Airfryer ma duzg moc.
Wyprébuj inne gniazdko i sprawdz
bezpieczniki.
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Rozwigzanie

Wyfacznik nie zostat jeszcze
aktywowany.

Uzyj kciuka, aby nacisna¢
wyfacznik, upewniajac sie, ze palec
dotyka catego przycisku.

W urzadzeniu Airfryer wystepuja
fragmenty ztuszczonej
powierzchni.

W koszyku urzadzenia Airfryer
moga pojawic sie niewielkie
plamki spowodowane
przypadkowym dotknieciem lub
zarysowaniem powtoki (np.
podczas czyszczenia za pomoca
ostrych narzedzi czyszczacych
i/lub podczas wkfadania koszyka).

Uszkodzeniom mozna zapobiec,
wkiadajac ptyty dolne do koszyka
w odpowiedni sposéb. Jesli
wktadasz ptyte dolna pod katem,
jego boki moga uderzac o $ciane
koszyka, powodujac odpryskiwanie
fragmentéw powtoki. W takim
przypadku nalezy pamietac, ze nie
jest to szkodliwe, poniewaz
wszystkie uzyte materiaty sa
bezpieczne dla Zzywnosci.

Z urzadzenia unosi sie biaty dym.

Potrawy smazone w urzadzeniu sg
tluste.

Ostroznie odlej nadmiar oleju lub
wytopiony ttuszcz z koszyka i
kontynuuj smazenie.

W koszyku wciaz znajduja sie
resztki tfuszczu z poprzedniego
uzycia.

Biaty dym jest spowodowany
podgrzewaniem sie ttustych
resztek w koszyku. Zawsze po
zakonczeniu korzystania z
urzadzenia dokfadnie wyczysc¢
koszyk i ptyte dolna.

Panierka nie przywiera dobrze do
produktu.

Kawateczki unoszacej sie w
powietrzu panierki moga
powodowac biaty dym. Docisnij
panierke do produktu, aby dobrze
przywarta.

Marynata, ptyny lub soki z miesa
rozpryskuja sie w wytopionym
ttuszczu.

Osusz zywnos¢ przed wiozeniem
do koszyka.

Na ekranie urzadzenia Airfryer
pojawia sie komunikat ,E1" lub
JE2".

Urzadzenie Airfryer moze by¢
przechowywana w miejscu, w
ktoérym jest zbyt zimno.

Temperatura urzadzenia jest zbyt
niska. Urzadzenia nalezy uzywac w
temperaturze otoczenia od 5°C do
40°C.

Przed uzyciem pozostaw
urzadzenie Airfryer na co najmniej
15 minut w temperaturze
pokojowej. Jesdli problem sie
utrzymuje, zadzwon na linie
serwisowa Philips lub skontaktuj
sie z Centrum Obstugi Klienta w
swoim kraju.
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Problem

Prawdopodobna przyczyna

Rozwigzanie

Na ekranie urzadzenia Airfryer
pojawia sie komunikat ,E4", ,E5",
LE12", ,E22" lub ,E23".

Urzadzenie moze dziata¢
nieprawidtowo.

Sprébuj odtaczyd i podtaczyc
zasilanie urzadzenia. Jesli to nie
pomoze, zadzwon na linie
serwisowa Philips lub skontaktuj
sie z Centrum Obstugi Klienta w
swoim kraju.

Na ekranie urzadzenia Airfryer
pojawia sie komunikat ,E10".

Temperatura wewnetrzna
urzadzenia jest zbyt wysoka.

Sprawdz, czy w poblizu wylotéw
powietrza nie ma zadnych
przeszkdd utrudniajgcych
wentylacje i odprowadzanie ciepta.
Pozostaw co najmniej 15 cm
wolnej przestrzeni wokoét wylotow
powietrza i nie umieszczaj zadnych
przedmiotéw miedzy wylotami
powietrza a sciana.
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Importante

Perigo

Avisos

Leia cuidadosamente estas informacdes importantes antes de utilizar o aparelho
e guarde-o para uma eventual consulta futura.

Nao coloque o aparelho préximo ou em cima de um fogdo a gas ou qualquer
tipo de fogao elétrico ou de placas elétricas, nem num forno aquecido (fig. 1).
Nunca mergulhe o aparelho em dgua nem o enxague em agua corrente.

N&o permita que dgua ou qualquer substancia liquida penetre no aparelho
para evitar o perigo de choques elétricos.

Coloque os ingredientes a fritar sempre dentro do cesto para evitar que estes
entrem em contacto com os componentes de aquecimento.

N&o cubra as aberturas de entrada e saida de ar enquanto o aparelho estiver
em funcionamento.

Nao encha o cesto com dleo, pois tal pode provocar risco de incéndio.

N&o utilize o aparelho se a ficha, o fio de alimentacdo ou o préprio aparelho
estiverem danificados.

Nunca toque no interior do aparelho enquanto este estd em funcionamento.
Nunca coloque uma quantidade de alimentos que exceda o nivel maximo
indicado no cesto.

Certifique-se sempre de que resisténcia esta limpa e de que ndo existem
alimentos presos na mesma.

Avisos

Se o cabo de alimentacéo estiver danificado, este deve ser substituido pela
Philips, pelo técnico de assisténcia da Philips ou por uma pessoa com
qualificacdo equivalente para evitar perigos.

Este aparelho sé deve ser ligado a uma tomada com ligacdo a terra, protegida
por um disjuntor diferencial.

Certifique-se sempre de que a ficha esta introduzida corretamente na
tomada elétrica.

Este aparelho ndo se destina a ser utilizado através de um temporizador
externo nem de um sistema de controlo remoto independente.

As superficies acessiveis podem aquecer durante a utilizacao (fig. 2).

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criancas com idade igual ou superior a 8
anos e por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas,
ou com falta de experiéncia e conhecimento, caso sejam supervisionadas ou
Ihes tenham sido dadas instruc¢des relativas a utilizagdo segura do aparelho e
se tiverem sido alertadas para os perigos envolvidos.

As criancas ndo podem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutencao
ndo podem ser efetuadas por criancas, a ndo ser que tenham idade superior a
8 anos e sejam supervisionadas.
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Mantenha o aparelho e o respetivo cabo fora do alcance de criancas com
idade inferior a 8 anos.

Nao encoste o aparelho a uma parede ou a outros aparelhos. Deixe pelo
menos 15 cm de espaco livre em ambos os lados e na parte traseira do
aparelho. Ndo coloque nada sobre o aparelho.

Durante a fritura com ar quente, é libertado vapor quente pelas aberturas de
saida de ar. Mantenha as maos e o rosto em seguranca e afastados das saidas
de vapor e de ar. Tenha também cuidado com o vapor quente e o ar quando
retirar o cesto do aparelho.

Nunca utilize ingredientes leves ou papel vegetal no aparelho.
Armazenamento de batatas: A temperatura deve ser adequada a variedade
de batata armazenada e superior a 6 °C para minimizar o risco de exposicdo a
acrilamida nos alimentos preparados.

Uma vez que esta Airfryer tem duas camaras de prepara¢do, o seu consumo
de energia elétrica é grande. Nao utilize outros aparelhos potentes no
mesmo circuito ao mesmo tempo (por exemplo, jarros elétricos, grelhadores
elétricos e similares). Caso contrario, pode acontecer que o disjuntor na
instalacdo da sua casa responda e a energia nesta tomada falhe.

Este aparelho foi concebido para ser utilizado a temperaturas ambiente entre
0s5°Ce0s40°C.

Verifique se a voltagem indicada no aparelho corresponde a voltagem
elétrica local antes de o ligar.

Mantenha o cabo de alimentacdo afastado de superficies quentes.

N&o coloque o aparelho sobre ou préximo de materiais inflamaveis, tais como
toalhas de mesa ou cortinas.

Né&o utilize o aparelho para outro fim que nédo o descrito neste manual e
utilize apenas acessorios originais Philips.

Nao deixe o aparelho a funcionar sem vigilancia.

O cesto, a placa inferior e 0s acessérios no interior da cdmara de preparacao
ficam quentes durante e apos a utilizagdo do aparelho. Manuseie-os sempre
com cuidado.

Limpe muito bem todas as pegas que entrarem em contacto com os
alimentos antes de utilizar o aparelho pela primeira vez. Consulte as
instrucdes no manual.

Nota

Este aparelho destina-se apenas a utilizacdo doméstica normal. Nao se
destina a utilizacdo em ambientes como cozinhas de lojas, escritérios, quintas
ou outros ambientes de trabalho. Também nao deve ser utilizado por clientes
em hotéis, motéis, estalagens e outros ambientes residenciais.

Desligue sempre o aparelho da alimentacao se o deixar sem supervisao e
antes de o montar, desmontar, guardar ou limpar.

Coloque o aparelho na horizontal, sobre uma superficie estavel e nivelada.

Se o aparelho for utilizado de forma inapropriada ou para fins profissionais
ou semiprofissionais, ou se ndo for utilizado de acordo com as instrucdes no
manual do utilizador, a garantia torna-se invalida e a Philips rejeita qualquer
responsabilidade pelos danos causados.
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Reciclagem

Leve sempre o aparelho a um centro de assisténcia autorizado da Philips para
verificacdo ou reparacdo. Nao tente reparar o aparelho sozinho; caso
contrdrio, a garantia perde a validade.

Desligue sempre da corrente apds cada utilizagdo.

Deixe o aparelho arrefecer durante aproximadamente 30 minutos antes de o
manusear ou limpar.

Assegure-se de que os ingredientes preparados neste aparelho saem amarelo
dourado em vez de tostados ou castanhos.

Retire os residuos queimados. Ndo frite batatas frescas a uma temperatura
superior a 180 °C (para reduzir a producdo de acrilamida).

Tenha cuidado ao limpar a drea superior da cdmara de preparacao:
Resisténcia quente e rebordos de pecas metalicas quentes.

Certifique-se sempre de que os alimentos estdo totalmente cozinhados na
Airfryer.

Tenha cuidado ao cozinhar alimentos pereciveis faceis com a funcdo de
término sincronizado (possivel producdo de bactérias).

Tenha cuidado ao retirar os alimentos cozinhados e evite que 0s acessérios
caiam. Além disso, tenha em atengao ao dleo que possa pingar dos lados de
rede do cesto.

Ao cozinhar alimentos gordurosos, a Airfryer pode libertar fumo.

Este simbolo significa que os produtos elétricos ndo devem ser eliminados
juntamente com os residuos domésticos comuns.
Siga as normas do seu pais para a recolha seletiva de produtos elétricos.

Campos eletromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparelho cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos aplicaveis relativos a
exposicao a campos eletromagnéticos.

Garantia e assisténcia

Neste produto, a Versuni oferece uma garantia de dois anos apds a aquisicao.
Esta garantia ndo é valida em caso de defeito provocado por uma utilizacdo
incorreta ou uma fraca manutencdo. A nossa garantia ndo afeta os seus direitos
legais ao abrigo da legislagdo enquanto consumidor. Para obter mais
informacdes ou invocar a garantia, visite o nosso website
www.home.id/warranty.
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Informacao de concecao ecoldgica

Informacao de concecdo ecoldgica para identificador(es) do modelo: NA46x

Designacao Simbolo Valor Unidade
Consumo de energia quando desligado Potf 0,28 wW

Consumo de energia em modo de espera P N/A W

Periodo antes de entrar automaticamente no modo Ty, 20 Min.

de espera

Norma de medicdo para o valor de servico EN 50564:2011

Informacdes de contacto para obter mais DAP B.V.

informacdes Tussendiepen 4a, 9206AD Drachten, Paises Baixos

0 aparelho estd em conformidade com os requisitos de concecéo ecoldgica do Anexo Il DA COMISSAQ

REGULAMENTO (UE) 2023/826

Parabéns pela sua aquisicdo e bem-vindo a Philips!
Para tirar o maximo partido da nossa assisténcia, registe o seu produto em
www.home.id.

Descricao geral

Descricdo do produto
4

.

1 Cabo de alimentacao
2 Saidasdear
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3 Painel de controlo
4 Placa inferior (x2)
5 cesto (x2)
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Visao geral do painel de controlo

Poténcia e operacdes basicas
@ @ ©
8 @
© ® ONONO

Botao de alimentacdo
Toque para ligar ou desligar a Airfryer.

Botdo de selecdo do cesto superior (1)

Toque para selecionar o cesto superior para ajustar as
respetivas defini¢des.

Botao de selecdo do cesto inferior (2)

Toque para selecionar o cesto inferior para ajustar as
respetivas definicoes.

Botao de retrocesso

Toque para regressar ao menu anterior ou cancelar a
selecao atual.

Botao iniciar/interromper

Toque para iniciar ou interromper o processo de
preparacao.

Botdes de aumento/diminuicdo da temperatura

Toque para aumentar ou diminuir a temperatura de
preparagdo para o cesto selecionado.

Botdes de aumento/diminuicdo do tempo

Toque para aumentar ou diminuir o tempo de preparacao
para o cesto selecionado.

R JOAORGRGICAN
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Programas predefinidos

®© ©

Snacks de batatas congeladas

Utilize esta predefinicdo para preparar batatas fritas
congeladas, gomos de batatas ou batatas picadas e fritas
para um acabamento dourado e estaladico.

Bife
Utilize esta predefinicdo para grelhar bifes de acordo com a
sua preferéncia de ponto da carne e aspeto tostado.

Peixe

Utilize esta predefinicdo para cozinhar delicadamente
filetes de peixe ou marisco, mantendo-os himidos e macios.

Legumes

Utilize esta predefinicdo para assar legumes frescos ou
deixa-los crocantes de forma uniforme e com uma
quantidade de éleo minima.

Coxas de frango

Utilize esta predefinicdo para cozinhar completamente
coxas de frango com uma pele estaladica.

Aquecer

Utilize esta predefinicdo para aquecer rapidamente as
sobras, preservando simultaneamente a textura e o sabor.

@ @O ®

Funcodes adicionais

Funcdo de cépia
Pode definir o tempo e a temperatura para um cesto e, em

seguida, copiar as mesmas definicdes para o outro cesto
premindo o botdo de funcdo de copia.

€
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Visor
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Funcdo de temporizador

Sincronize automaticamente os tempos de preparacdo nos
dois cestos para que as refei¢des fiquem prontas ao mesmo
tempo.

Lembrete de agitacdo

Este modelo inclui um lembrete de agitagdo. Para obter os
melhores resultados, agite ou vire os alimentos
imediatamente quando soar o alarme de lembrete.

Prima o botdo do lembrete de agitacdo para ativar ou
desativar os alertas de que deve agitar ou virar os alimentos
durante a respetiva preparagdo para obter resultados mais
uniformes. Vai ouvir um sinal sonoro e ver um icone de
agitacdo a piscar ao lado da indicacdo do tempo.

Luz
Ligue ou desligue a luz na cdmara de preparacao.
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Visor de tempo/temperatura

O ecra alterna entre a apresentacdo do tempo e da
temperatura de preparacéo.

Indicacdo do lembrete de agitacdo
Acende-se quando o lembrete de agitagdo esta ativado.

Indicacdo da funcdo de temporizador
Acende-se quando a funcdo de temporizador estd ativada.

Antes da primeira utilizacao

IMPORTANTE: durante a primeira utilizacao, a Airfryer pode libertar algum
fumo e cheiro. Isto é normal e deve dissipar-se depois de alguns minutos.
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Cuidado: esta airfryer funciona com ar quente. Nao encha o cesto com éleo,
gordura para fritar ou qualquer outro liquido.

Cuidado: nao toque nas superficies quentes. Manuseie o cesto quando
quente usando luvas de forno.

Cuidado: este aparelho destina-se apenas a uso doméstico.

Nota: ndo é necessario pré-aquecer o aparelho.
1 Retire todo o material da embalagem.
2 Retire todos os autocolantes ou etiquetas (se aplicaveis) do aparelho.

3 Limpe cuidadosamente o aparelho antes da primeira utilizacdo (consultar
«Limpeza»).

Preparacao antes da utilizacao

1 Coloque o aparelho numa superficie estavel, horizontal, nivelada e resistente
ao calor.

2 Deixe pelo menos 15 cm de espaco livre a volta do aparelho.

3 Introduza a placa inferior no cesto.

Nota: durante a utilizagdo, € libertado vapor quente pelas saidas de ar.
Mantenha as maos e o rosto em seguranca e afastados das saidas de vapor e de
ar. Coloque o aparelho a uma distancia de, pelo menos, 15 cm da parede e ndo
posicione a saida de ar diretamente a frente da tomada.

Nota: ndo coloque nada sobre o aparelho, nem encoste as partes laterais deste.
Isto pode prejudicar o fluxo de ar e influenciar o resultado da fritura.

Nota: ndo coloque a Airfryer junto a outro aparelho de cozinha, perto da parede
ou por baixo de um armario de cozinha, uma vez que o vapor quente pode
condensar e escorrer pelas superficies.

Utilizar o aparelho

Teste de funcionamento

Um teste de funcionamento ajuda-o a:
- Familiarize-se com a Airfryer

- Verificar o funcionamento correto

- Remover os residuos de fabrico
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1 Certifique-se de que ambos os cestos estdo vazios e, em seguida, ligue a ficha
do aparelho.

2 Toque no botdo de alimentacao.

3 Selecione um dos cestos.

4 Toque no botdo Batatas fritas congeladas.

5 Selecione o outro cesto e escolha Batatas fritas congeladas novamente.

6 Toque no botdo de iniciar/interromper para comecar.
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7 Um lembrete de agitacdo emite um sinal sonoro a meio da preparacao.
Silencie o0 som do sinal sonoro removendo os cestos e, em seguida, voltando a
inseri-los de forma segura.

(M)

8 Quando a preparagdo terminar, é emitido um sinal sonoro final.

9 Remova os cestos. Deixe ambos os cestos arrefecerem durante 10 a
30 minutos.

Cozinhar com programas predefinidos

Este aparelho é fornecido com uma variedade de programas de preparacdo
predefinidos concebidos para simplificar a preparacdo de refeicdes. Cada
predefinicdo é otimizada para um tipo especifico de alimentos, definindo
automaticamente a temperatura e o tempo de preparagao ideais para
proporcionar resultados deliciosos com o minimo de esforco.

1 Adicione ingredientes ao cesto superior.

Nota: certifique-se sempre de que a placa inferior estd bem colocada antes de
utilizar o cesto.
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3 Adicione ingredientes ao cesto inferior.
¢ Nota: evite exceder as quantidades sugeridas ou encher o cesto para além da

linha "MAX", j4 que tal pode afetar o desempenho da preparacéo.

—C

4 \olte a colocar o cesto inferior no aparelho.
w\ \ﬂ

5 Toque no botao Cesto superior no ecra.
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7 Toque no botao Cesto inferior no ecra.

9 Toque no botdo de iniciar/interromper para comecar a preparacao.

Nota: alguns ingredientes necessitam de ser agitados ou voltados a meio do
tempo de preparacao (consulte "Programas predefinidos"). Para tal:

- Remova cuidadosamente o cesto.
- Agite o contelddo numa superficie resistente ao calor.
- Volte a inserir o cesto para continuar a preparacao.

| Nota: para interromper o processo de preparacao, prima o botado de
T (@val iniciar/interromper. Prima novamente o botdo para retomar.

Nota: o aparelho faz uma pausa automaticamente quando o cesto €
removido. A preparacao é retomada automaticamente assim que o cesto for
colocado novamente no aparelho.

- 0 10 Quando a preparacao estiver concluida, é emitido um sinal sonoro do
AN B temporizador. Remova cuidadosamente ambos os cestos.

Cuidado: ap6s o processo de preparacao, o cesto, a estrutura interior e os
ingredientes estdo quentes. Coloque sempre o cesto numa superficie
resistente ao calor (por exemplo, uma base ou um tapete de silicone)
quando remover o cesto. Dependendo do tipo de alimentos, o cesto
pode libertar vapor.

s 11 Utilize pingas de cozinha para retirar os alimentos preparados dos cestos.

Nota: O 6leo em excesso ou a gordura libertada pelos ingredientes
acumulam-se no fundo do cesto.

Nota: dependendo do tipo de alimento que esta a ser preparado, podera
querer despejar o 6leo ou gordura em excesso entre doses ou antes de agitar
o conteudo. Para o fazer em seguranca, coloque o cesto numa superficie
resistente ao calor e utilize luvas de forno. Despeje cuidadosamente o 6leo ou
a gordura.
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Programas predefinidos

Predefini- Quantidade Tempera- Tempo de Lembrete de
coes recomendada tura preparagao agitacao
Batatas 5009 200 °C 26 min 30 min x2
congeladas

Costeletas 2509 200 °C 16 min 18 min x2
Filete de 6509 200 °C 18 min 20 min x1
peixe

Legumes 800g 180 °C 18 min 20 min x2
Coxas de 1000 g 180 °C 32 min 34 min x1
frango

@ Aquecer / 160 °C 5min 5 min /

2750 W 2300 W

Nota: o tempo de preparacdo predefinido para cada programa predefinido pode
variar consoante a classificacdo elétrica da sua Airfryer.

Cozinhar com definicbes manuais

Quando os programas predefinidos ndo satisfazem as suas necessidades de
preparacao personalizadas, as definicdes manuais permitem-lhe controlar
totalmente a temperatura e o tempo.

1 Adicione ingredientes ao cesto superior.

Nota: certifique-se sempre de que a placa inferior estd bem colocada antes de
utilizar o cesto.
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3 Adicione ingredientes ao cesto inferior.
¢ @ Nota: a Airfryer é adequada para preparar uma grande variedade de
5 ingredientes. Para obter os melhores resultados, consulte a "Tabela de

alimentos" para saber quais sdo as quantidades e os tempos de preparagao
recomendados.

Nota: evite exceder as quantidades sugeridas ou encher o cesto para além da
linha "MAX", j& que tal pode afetar o desempenho da preparacao.

@ 4 \olte a colocar o cesto inferior no aparelho.

5 Toque no botao Cesto superior no ecra.

6 Toque nas setas de temperatura e de tempo para escolher a definicdo
pretendida.




Portugués 417

7 Toque no botao Cesto inferior no ecra.

8 Toque nas setas de temperatura e de tempo para escolher a definicdo
pretendida.

9 Toque no botdo de iniciar/interromper para comecar a preparacao.

Nota: alguns ingredientes necessitam de ser agitados ou voltados a meio do
tempo de preparacao (consulte a "Tabela de alimentos"). Para tal:

- Remova cuidadosamente o cesto.
- Agite o contelddo numa superficie resistente ao calor.
- Volte a inserir o cesto para continuar a preparacao.

| Nota: para interromper o processo de preparacao, prima o botado de
T (@val iniciar/interromper. Prima novamente o botdo para retomar.

Nota: o aparelho faz uma pausa automaticamente quando o cesto €
removido. A preparacao é retomada automaticamente assim que o cesto for
colocado novamente no aparelho.

- 0 10 Quando a preparacao estiver concluida, é emitido um sinal sonoro do
AN temporizador. Remova cuidadosamente ambos os cestos.

Cuidado: ap6s o processo de preparacao, o cesto, a estrutura interior e os
ingredientes estdo quentes. Coloque sempre o cesto numa superficie
resistente ao calor (por exemplo, uma base ou um tapete de silicone)
quando remover o cesto. Dependendo do tipo de alimentos, o cesto
pode libertar vapor.

11 Utilize pincas de cozinha para retirar os alimentos preparados dos cestos. Para
artigos mais leves, como batatas fritas, pode coloca-los diretamente num
prato.

Nota: O éleo em excesso ou a gordura libertada pelos ingredientes
acumulam-se no fundo do cesto.

Nota: dependendo do tipo de alimento que esta a ser preparado, podera
querer despejar o 6leo ou gordura em excesso entre doses ou antes de agitar
o conteuldo. Para o fazer em seguranca, cologue o cesto numa superficie
resistente ao calor e utilize luvas de forno. Despeje cuidadosamente o 6leo ou
a gordura.
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Tabela de alimentos

A tabela abaixo fornece as definicdes de base recomendadas para a preparacao
de varios tipos de alimentos.

Nota

As definicdes listadas destinam-se a ser utilizadas como orienta¢des. Devido a
varia¢des na origem, tamanho, forma e marca dos ingredientes, ndo é
possivel garantir resultados ideais para todos os ingredientes.

Ao preparar grandes quantidades (por exemplo, batatas fritas, camardes,
coxas de frango, snacks congelados), agite, vire ou mexa os ingredientes 2 a 3
vezes durante o processo de preparagdo para garantir uma textura e um
ponto de cozedura consistentes.

O peso sugerido é para um Unico cesto.

Os resultados de cozedura variam consoante o tamanho dos ingredientes ou
o volume de cada prato. Para obter resultados perfeitos, adapte as
predefinicdes de preparacdo aos seus ingredientes especificos. O livro de
receitas na Home ID fornece um guia completo para poder personalizar as
receitas com base no tamanho e volume dos ingredientes.

Tabela de alimentos para aparelhos com uma classificacdo elétrica de

2750 W
Ingredientes Quantidade Tempo Tempe- Nota

min./max. (min) ratura
Batatas fritas finas 200-700 g 22-33 200 °C Agite, volte ou mexa 2 a 3 vezes a
congeladas (7 x 7 mm) meio
Coxas de frango 2-8 unidades 24-34 180 °C Agite, volte ou mexa a meio
(aproximadamente 125 g)
Salméo 400-1000 g 14-24 200 °C Agite, volte ou mexa a meio
Salsicha fresca 300-500 g 10-15 180 °C Agite, volte ou mexa a meio
Costeleta 200-1000 g 15-20 200 °C Agite, volte ou mexa a meio
Pdo-de-16 3009 50 140 °C Utilize o acessorio de tabuleiro
Queques de massa de pao 4-9 chavenas 14-16 160 °C Utilize o acessério de chavena
delo
Bolo de interior derretido  4-9 chavenas 10 160 °C Utilize o acessério de chavena
facil
Vegetais variados 400-800 ¢ 15-20 180 °C Agite, volte ou mexa a meio
Mini Rostis 6-11 unidades 15-20 180 °C Agite, volte ou mexa a meio

Tabela de alimentos para aparelhos com uma classificacdo elétrica de

2300 W
Ingredientes Quantidade Tempo Tempe- Nota
min./max. (min) ratura
Batatas fritas finas 200-700 g 26-37 200 °C Agite, volte ou mexa 2 a 3 vezes a

congeladas (7 x 7 mm)

meio
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Ingredientes Quantidade Tempo Tempe- Nota
min./max. (min) ratura
Coxas de frango 2-8 unidades 26-36 180 °C Agite, volte ou mexa a meio

(aproximadamente 125 g)

Salmao 400-1000 g 16-26 200 °C Agite, volte ou mexa a meio
Salsicha fresca 300-500¢g 12-17 180 °C Agite, volte ou mexa a meio
Costeleta 200-1000¢g 17-22 200 °C Agite, volte ou mexa a meio
Pao-de-l6 300g 50 140 °C Utilize o acessério de tabuleiro
Queques de massa de pdo 4-9 chavenas 14-16 160 °C Utilize o acessorio de chavena
deld

Bolo de interior derretido  4-9 chavenas 10 160 °C Utilize o acessério de chavena
facil

Vegetais variados 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Agite, volte ou mexa a meio
Mini Rostis 6-11 unidades 15-20 180 °C Agite, volte ou mexa a meio

Funcao de temporizador

A funcdo Temporizador foi concebida para garantir que os alimentos em ambos
0s cestos terminam de cozinhar ao mesmo tempo, mesmo que 0s tempos ou as
temperaturas de preparacao sejam diferentes. Isto é especialmente Util quando
se prepara uma refeicdo completa com ingredientes diferentes em cada cesto.

1 Defina o tempo e a temperatura de preparacdo para ambos os cestos.

2 Toque no botdo Temporizador no painel de controlo.
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3 Toque no botdo de iniciar/interromper e a preparagao sincronizada é
iniciada.

4 A Airfryer ajusta automaticamente o tempo de inicio de um cesto para que
ambos os cestos concluam os seus ciclos de preparagdo em simultaneo. Isto
garante que tudo esta quente e pronto para servir ao mesmo tempo.

Funcao de cépia

A funcédo Copiar permite duplicar as defini¢des de preparacdo de um cesto para
0 outro com um unico toque. Isto é ideal quando esta a preparar os mesmos
alimentos em ambos os cestos e pretende obter resultados consistentes.

1 Defina o tempo e a temperatura para um cesto.

2 Prima o botdo da fungdo Copiar. As definices serdo instantaneamente
duplicadas para o outro cesto.
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3 Prima Iniciar/interromper para iniciar a preparacao.

Agitar os alimentos

Como agitar

O que agitar

Durante a preparacao, retire o cesto da Airfryer para agitar, misturar ou virar os

alimentos.

Para agitar os alimentos em seguranca:

1 Segure no cesto sobre uma superficie resistente ao calor.

2 Agite suavemente o cesto e certifique-se de que o ar quente consegue
alcancar todas as superficies dos alimentos.

Se o cesto for demasiado pesado para agitar:

1 Coloque o cesto numa superficie resistente ao calor.

2 Utilize pingas ou utensilios com ponta de silicone para lancar ou virar os
ingredientes. Volte a inserir o cesto e retome a preparacao.

Nota: a Airfryer faz uma pausa automaticamente quando o cesto é removido. O

ecra permanece congelado até o cesto ser inserido novamente.

Nota: a preparacdo é retomada automaticamente assim que o cesto for
reinserido.

Nota: evite a remogdo prolongada do cesto (durante mais de 30 segundos), pois
isto pode fazer com que o aparelho arrefeca.

- Normalmente, os alimentos pequenos, como batatas fritas ou nuggets, que
estdo empilhados durante a preparacdo, tém de ser agitados para garantir
uma crocancia uniforme e uma preparacdo consistente.

- Sendo agitar estes alimentos, eles podem cozinhar de forma desigual ou
podem néo ficar bem cozinhados em algumas areas.

- Para alimentos mais espessos, como bife, virar a meio da preparacdo ajuda a
que figuem igualmente tostados em todos os lados.
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Quando agitar

Agite ou vire os alimentos 1 a 2 vezes a meio da preparagdo, ou mais, se
desejar.

Algumas predefinicoes incluem uma funcionalidade (consultar «Programas
predefinidos») de lembrete de agitagdo incorporada.

Lembrete de agitacao

O lembrete de agitagdo emite 5 sinais sonoros e fica intermitente no visor.
Se ndo remover o cesto apds 5 sinais sonoros, o lembrete desliga-se
automaticamente.

O lembrete de agitacdo também é interrompido assim que remover o cesto.

Preparar batatas fritas caseiras

Limpeza

OO

Para preparar 6timas batatas fritas caseiras na Airfryer:

Escolha uma variedade de batatas apropriada para fritar, por exemplo,

batatas frescas (ligeiramente) farinhentas.

E melhor fritar as batatas fritas a ar quente em doses de até 500 g para um

resultado uniforme. Grandes quantidades de batatas fritas tendem a ficar

menos estaladicas do que por¢des mais pequenas.

Descasque as batatas e corte-as em palitos (10 x 10 mm de espessura).

Demolhe os palitos de batata numa taca com agua durante 30 minutos, no

minimo.

Esvazie a taca e seque os palitos de batata com um pano da loica ou papel de

cozinha.

Verta uma colher de sopa de éleo de cozinha para uma taga, coloque os

palitos na taga e misture até os palitos estarem cobertos de éleo.

Retire os palitos da taca com a mdo ou um utensilio de cozinha com furos

para gque o 6leo em excesso permaneca na taca.

Nota

- Naoincline a taca para colocar todos os palitos no cesto de uma sé vez,
para evitar que o 6leo em excesso seja vertido para o cesto.

Coloque os palitos no cesto.

Frite os palitos de batata e vire-os 2 a 3 vezes durante a preparacao.

Aviso: deixe o cesto e o interior do aparelho arrefecerem completamente
antes de comecar a limpar.

Aviso: o cesto dispde de um revestimento antiaderente. Nao utilize
utensilios de cozinha em metal nem materiais de limpeza abrasivos, pois
isto pode danificar o revestimento antiaderente.

Limpe o aparelho apos cada utilizacdo. Remova o 6leo e a gordura do fundo do
cesto apds cada utilizacao.
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1 Prima o botao ligar/desligar para desligar o aparelho, retire a ficha da
tomada elétrica e deixe o aparelho arrefecer.
Sugestdo: remova o cesto para deixar a Airfryer arrefecer mais rapidamente.

2 Remova a placa inferior do cesto.

3 Elimine a gordura libertada ou o éleo do fundo do cesto.

4 Lave o cesto na maquina de lavar loica. Também pode lava-los com dgua
quente, detergente da loica e uma esponja ndo abrasiva (consulte "Tabela de
limpeza").

Sugestéo: Se os residuos de alimentos aderirem ao cesto ou a placa inferior,
pode demolhé-los em dgua quente e detergente da loica durante 10 a

15 minutos. Ao demolhar, os residuos de alimentos soltam-se, facilitando a
sua remocao. Assegure-se de que utiliza um detergente da loica que
consegue dissolver gordura. Se o cesto ou a placa inferior tiverem manchas
de gordura que ndo conseguiu remover com agua quente e detergente da
loiga, utilize um desengordurante liquido.

Sugestdo: se necessario, os residuos de alimentos que aderiram a resisténcia
podem ser removidos com uma escova de cerdas macias ou médias. Nao
utilize uma escova de aco nem uma escova de cerdas duras, pois isto podera
danificar o revestimento da resisténcia.

5 Para evitar riscos, limpe cuidadosamente o exterior e o interior do aparelho
com um pano macio, limpo e sem vincos. Comece com um pano ligeiramente
humedecido e, se necessario, passe um pano seco.

6 Limpe a resisténcia com uma escova de limpeza para retirar quaisquer
residuos de alimentos.
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7 Limpe ointerior do aparelho com dgua quente e uma esponja nao abrasiva.

Tabela de limpeza

A limpeza adequada mantém o desempenho e a seguranca da Airfryer. A tabela
abaixo descreve as instrucdes de limpeza para cada componente.
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Armazenamento

1 Desligue o aparelho da tomada e deixe-o arrefecer.
2 Assegure-se de que todas as pecas estdo limpas e secas antes de as arrumar.
Nota
- Ao transportar a Airfryer, segure-a sempre na horizontal para evitar que os
cestos caiam acidentalmente, uma vez que tal pode danifica-los.
- Certifique-se sempre de que as pecas amoviveis da Airfryer, por exemplo,
placa inferior, etc. estdo fixas antes de transportar e/ou guardar o
aparelho.
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Este capitulo resume os problemas mais comuns que podem surgir no aparelho.
Se ndo conseguir resolver o problema com as informacdes fornecidas a seguir,
visite www.home.id/support para consultar uma lista de perguntas frequentes
ou contacte o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente no seu pais.

Problema

Possivel causa

Solucdo

O exterior do aparelho aquece
durante a utilizagdo.

O calor no interior irradia para as
paredes exteriores.

Isto é normal. Todas as pegas e os
botdes em que tem de tocar
durante a utilizagdo mantém-se
suficientemente frios ao toque.

O cesto e a placa inferior aquecem
sempre que o aparelho é ligado
para assegurar que os alimentos
séo cozinhados de forma
adequada. Estas pecas estao
sempre demasiado quentes para
Ihes tocar.

Se deixar o aparelho ligado
durante um periodo de tempo
demasiado longo, algumas areas
ficardo demasiado quentes para
Ihes tocar. Estas dreas estao
identificadas no aparelho com o
seguinte icone:

Se souber quais sdo as areas
quentes e evitar tocar-lhes, a
utilizagdo do aparelho é
completamente segura.

As minhas batatas fritas caseiras
nao apresentam o resultado que
eu esperava.

Nao utilizou o tipo correto de
batatas.

Para obter os melhores resultados,
utilize batatas frescas farinhentas.
Se precisar de armazenar batatas,
nao as guarde num ambiente frio
como um frigorifico. Escolha
batatas com a indicagdo na
embalagem de que sdo adequadas
para fritar.

A quantidade de ingredientes no
cesto é demasiado grande.

Siga as instrugdes deste manual do
utilizador para preparar batatas
fritas caseiras.

Alguns tipos de ingredientes tém
de ser agitados a meio do tempo
de preparacéo.

Siga as instrugdes deste manual do
utilizador para preparar batatas
fritas caseiras.
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Problema

Possivel causa

Solucao

A Airfryer ndo liga.

O aparelho estd ligado a corrente.

Verifique se a ficha foi
corretamente introduzida na
tomada elétrica.

Ha varios aparelhos ligados a uma
tomada elétrica.

A Airfryer tem uma poténcia
elevada. Experimente outra
tomada e verifique os fusiveis.

O bot&o de ligar/desligar ainda
nao foi ativado.

Com o polegar, prima o botdo de
ligar/desligar cobrindo toda a
superficie do botao com o dedo.

Vejo algumas areas com
descascamento no interior da
minha Airfryer.

Podem surgir pequenos
descascamentos no interior do
cesto da Airfryer devido a toques
ou arranhoes acidentais do
revestimento (por ex. durante a
limpeza com utensilios abrasivos
e/ao inserir o cesto).

Pode prevenir os danos inserindo a
placa inferior no cesto de forma
adequada. Se inserir a placa
inferior numa posicdo inclinada, a
parte lateral pode bater na parede
do cesto, causando a remocdo de
pequenos pedacos de
revestimento. Caso isto ocorra, nao
serd nocivo pois todos os materiais
sd0 seguros para os alimentos.

Sai fumo branco do aparelho.

Estd a preparar ingredientes
gordurosos.

Esvazie cuidadosamente qualquer
6leo ou gordura em excesso do
cesto e continue a cozinhar.

O cesto ainda contém residuos de
gordura da utilizacdo anterior.

O fumo branco pode ser causado
por residuos de gordura no cesto
que estao a aquecer. Limpe sempre
cuidadosamente o cesto e a placa
inferior apds cada utilizagdo.

Preparados de péo ralado ou
polmes ndo aderiram
corretamente aos alimentos.

Pequenas migalhas de péo ralado
a circular no ar podem causar fumo
branco. Pressione firmemente o
pao ralado ou envolva
cuidadosamente em polmes para
asseguram que estes aderem.

Marinadas, liquidos ou sucos da
carne estao a ser salpicados na
gordura acumulada.

Remova a gordura dos alimentos
com papel de cozinha antes de os
colocar no cesto.
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Possivel causa
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Solucao

O ecré da Airfryer apresenta "E1"
ou "E2".

A Airfryer pode ser guardada num
local demasiado frio.

A temperatura do dispositivo esta
demasiado baixa. Este produto foi
concebido para funcionar a
temperaturas ambiente entre os
5°Ceo0s40°C.

Coloque a Airfryer a temperatura
ambiente durante, pelo menos,
15 minutos. Se o problema
persistir, contacte a linha de
assisténcia Philips ou o centro de
apoio ao cliente do seu
pais/regiao.

O ecréa da Airfryer apresenta "E4",
"E5", "E12","E22" ou "E23".

O dispositivo pode ter uma avaria.

Experimente desligar e ligar o
dispositivo a corrente elétrica. Se o
problema persistir, contacte a linha
de assisténcia da Philips ou o
centro de apoio ao cliente no seu
pals.

O ecré da Airfryer apresenta "E10".

A temperatura interna do
dispositivo estd demasiado alta.

Verifique se existem obstrucdes a
volta das saidas de ar que afetem a
ventilacdo e a dissipacdo de calor.
Deixe pelo menos 15 ¢cm de espaco
a volta das saidas de ar e ndo
coloque quaisquer objetos entre as
saidas de ar e a parede.
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Citeste cu atentje aceste informatii importante Thainte de a utiliza aparatul si
pastreaza-le pentru a le putea consulta ulterior.

Nu aseza aparatul pe sau langa o soba pe gaz fierbinte sau alte tipuri de sobe
electrice si plite electrice sau intr-un cuptor Incdlzit (fig. 1)

Nu scufunda aparatul in apa si nici nu il clati la robinet.

Pentru a preveni electrocutarea, nu permite patrunderea apei sau a altor
lichide Tn aparat.

Pune intotdeauna Tn cos ingredientele pe care doresti sd le prajesti, pentru a
nu permite contactul cu elementele de incalzire.

Nu acoperi orificiile de admisie si de evacuare a aerului in timpul functiondrii
aparatului.

Nu umple cosul cu ulei, deoarece acest lucru poate provoca un pericol de
incendiu.

Nu folosi aparatul daca stecarul, cablul de alimentare sau aparatul este
deteriorat.

Nu atinge niciodata interiorul aparatului in timpul functionarii.

Nu introdu niciodata o cantitate de alimente care depdseste nivelul maxim
indicat pe cos.

Asigura-te intotdeauna ca elementul de incalzire este liber si ca nu exista
alimente blocate in acesta.

Avertisment

in cazul in care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie inlocuit de
Philips, reprezentantul sau de service sau de personal calificat in domeniu
pentru a evita orice pericol.

Conecteaza aparatul numaila o priza de perete cu impamantare, protejata de
un Tntrerupator cu scurgere in pamant.

Asigura-te intotdeauna ca stecarul este bine introdus in priza de perete.

Acest aparat nu este destinat operarii prin intermediul unui cronometru
exterior sau al unui sistem separat de telecomanda.

Este posibil ca suprafetele accesibile sa se incalzeasca puternic in timpul
utilizarii (fig. 2).

Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de cdtre persoane care au capacitati fizice,
senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau care sunt lipsite de experienta si cunostinte
si copii cu varsta minima de 8 ani daca sunt supravegheati sau instruiti cu
privire la utilizarea in conditii de siguranta a aparatului si inteleg pericolele
implicate.
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Atentie

Copiii nu trebuie sa se joace cu aparatul. Curatarea si intretinerea de catre
utilizator nu trebuie efectuate de copii, decat daca acestia au varsta de peste
8 ani si sunt supravegheati.

Nu ldsa aparatul si cablul acestuia la indemana copiilor cu varsta de sub 8 ani.
Nu aseza aparatul sprijinit de perete sau de alte aparate. Lasa un spatiu de cel
putin 15 cm Tn partile laterale si in spatele aparatului. Nu aseza nimic pe
aparat.

Tn timpul prajirii cu aer fierbinte, se elibereazé abur fierbinte prin orificiile de
evacuare a aerului. Nu fti apropia mainile sau fata de abur si de orificiile de
evacuare a aerului. De asemenea, trebuie sa ai grija la aburul si la aerul
fierbinte atunci cand scoti cosul din aparat.

Nu utiliza ingrediente usoare sau hartie de copt in aparat.

Depozitarea cartofilor: Depozitarea cartofilor: temperatura trebuie sa fie
potrivitd pentru soiul de cartofi depozitati si mai mare de 6 °C pentru a
reduce la minimum riscul de expunere la acrilamida din produsul alimentar
preparat.

Deoarece acest Airfryer are doud camere de gdtit, puterea sa electricd este
mare. Nu utiliza alte aparate puternice pe acelasi circuit in acelasi timp (de ex.,
fierbatoare, gratare electrice si altele asemenea). n caz contrar, se poate
fntampla ca intrerupatorul din instalatia ta sa raspunda si alimentarea la
aceasta priza sa se defecteze.

Aparatul este proiectat pentru a fi utilizat la temperaturi ambientale intre
5°Csi40°C.

Tnainte de a conecta aparatul, verificd dac tensiunea indicatd pe aparat
corespunde tensiunii de alimentare locale.

Nu tine cablul electric de suprafete fierbinti.

Nu aseza aparatul pe materiale inflamabile, precum fete de masa sau perdele,
si nici in apropierea acestora.

Nu utiliza aparatul in alt scop decat cel descris in acest manual si foloseste
numai accesorii Philips originale.

Nu ldsa aparatul sa functioneze nesupravegheat.

Cosul, placa inferioara si accesoriile plasate in interiorul camerei de preparare
se Tncalzesc In timpul si dupa utilizarea aparatului, intotdeauna manuieste-le
cu atentie.

Curdta foarte bine componentele care vin in contact cu alimentele fnainte de
a utiliza aparatul pentru prima oard. Consultd instructiunile din manual.

Atentie

Acest aparat este destinat exclusiv uzului casnic obisnuit. Nu este conceput
pentru utilizarea in medii cum ar fi bucatarii ale angajatilor din magazine,
birouri, ferme sau alte medii de lucru. De asemenea, aparatul nu este
conceput pentru utilizarea de cdtre clienti in hoteluri, moteluri, pensiuni si
alte medii rezidentjale.

Deconecteazd ntotdeauna aparatul de la sursa de alimentare daca 1l lasi
nesupravegheat si fnainte de a-l asambla, dezasambla, depozita sau curdta.
Asaza aparatul pe o suprafatd orizontala, plata si stabila.
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- Daca aparatul este utilizat In mod necorespunzator sau in scopuri
profesionale sau semiprofesionale ori fara respectarea instructiunilor din
manualul de utilizare, garantia este anulatd, iar Philips refuza orice
raspundere pentru dauna provocata.

- Pentru verificare sau reparatii, du aparatul numai la un centru de service
Philips autorizat. Nu incerca sa repari aparatul personal, deoarece acest lucru
va determina anularea garantjei.

- Scoate Intotdeauna aparatul din priza dupa utilizare.

- Lasa aparatul sa se raceasca aproximativ 30 de minute Thainte de a-l manevra
sau curata.

- Prepara ingredientele in aparat pana cand devin galben-aurii si nu inchise la
culoare sau maronii.

- Indeparteaza resturile arse. Nu pré&ji cartofi proaspeti la o temperaturd de
peste 180 °C (pentru a reduce la minimum generarea de acrilamida).

- Aigrija cand cureti zona superioara a camerei de gatit: Elementul de incalzire
si marginea pieselor metalice sunt fierbinti.

- Asigurd-te Intotdeauna cd alimentele sunt complet gatite in Airfryer.

- Aigrija cand gdtesti alimente usor perisabile cu functia de pornire intarziata
(se pot acumula bacterii).

- Aigrija cAnd torni mancarea gatits si ai grija s& nu lasi accesoriile s cadi. in
plus, ai grijd la uleiul care se poate scurge din partile laterale ale cosului.

- Cand gatesti alimente grase, aparatul poate sa produca fum.

Reciclarea

- Acest simbol Tnseamna ca produsele electrice nu pot fi eliminate Impreuna cu
gunoiul menajer.

- Urmeaza regulile din tara ta pentru colectarea separatd a produselor
electrice.

Campuri electromagnetice (EMF)

Acest aparat respectd standardele si reglementarile aplicabile privind expunerea
la cdmpuri electromagnetice.

Garantie si asistenta

Versuni ofera o garantie de doi ani pentru acest produs dupa cumparare.
Aceasta garantie nu este valabila n cazul Tn care un defect se datoreaza unei
utilizari incorecte sau unei intretineri necorespunzatoare. Garantia noastra nu
afecteazad drepturile dvs. legale in calitate de consumator. Pentru mai multe
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informatii sau pentru invocarea garantiei, vizitati site-ul nostru web
www.home.id/warranty.

Informatii privind proiectarea ecologica

Informatii privind proiectarea ecologica pentru identificatorul (identificatorii) modelului:
NA46x

Descriere Simbol Valoare Unitate
Consum de energie in modul oprit Poprit 0,28 W

Consum de energie in modul standby Psb N/A wW

Perioada Tnainte de comutarea automatd in modul Ty 20 min

standby

Standardul de masurare pentru valoarea de uz EN 50564:2011

Detalii de contact pentru obtinerea mai multor DAP B.V.

informatii Tussendiepen 4 a, 9206AD Drachten, Tarile de Jos

Aparatul respecta cerintele in materie de proiectare ecologica din Anexa Il la Regulamentul COMISIEI

REGULAMENTUL (UE) 2023/826

Felicitari pentru achizitie si bun venit la Philips!

Pentru a beneficia pe deplin de asistenta oferita de noi, inregistreaza-ti produsul
la www.home.id.
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Descriere generala

Prezentare generala a produsului

Cablu de alimentare

Orificii de iesire a aerului

Panou de control

Placa inferioard (x2)

Cos (x2)

Nota: Acest aparat este dotat cu doua cosuri de gatit independente. Poti alege
sa gatesti cu un singur cos sau sa le utilizezi pe amandoud simultan. Fiecare cos
functioneaza independent, permitandu-ti sa setezi diferite temperaturi, ore de
gatit sau programe presetate pentru fiecare cos.

u b wN —
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Prezentarea panoului de control

Alimentare si operatii de baza

@
© &

9
©0®

00000 WOB®O |

Butonul de pornire/oprire
Atinge pentru a porni sau opri airfryerul.

Butonul de selectare a cosului superior (1)
Atinge pentru a selecta cosul superior si a regla setarile.

Butonul de selectare a cosului inferior (2)
Atinge pentru a selecta cosul inferior si a regla setarile.

Butonul de revenire

Atinge pentru a reveni la meniul anterior sau pentru a anula
selectia curenta.

Butonul Start/pauza
Atinge pentru a incepe sau a intrerupe procesul de gatit.

Butoane de crestere/reducere temperatura

Atinge pentru a mari sau a reduce temperatura de
preparare pentru cosul selectat.

Butoane pentru crestere/reducere timp

Atinge pentru a mari sau reduce timpul de preparare pentru
cosul selectat.
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Programe presetate

®© ©

Gustari din cartofi congelati

Utilizeaza aceastd presetare pentru a gati cartofi prajiti
congelati, cartofi wedges, sau chiftele crocante de cartofi.

Friptura
Utilizeaza aceasta presetare pentru a prepara la gratarin
gradul preferat de frigere, cu un exterior rumenit.

Peste

Utilizeaza aceasta presetare pentru a gati usor fileuri de
peste sau fructe de mare, mentinandu-le in acelasi timp
umede si moi.

Legume

Utilizeaza aceasta presetare pentru a frige sau prepara
legumele crocante, in mod uniform, cu ulei minim.

Ciocanele de pui

Utilizeaza aceasta presetare pentru a gati bine ciocanelele
de pui, cu piele crocanta.

Reincalzire

Utilizeaza aceasta presetare pentru a incalzi rapid resturile
rdmase, pastrand Tn acelasi timp textura si aroma.

©@OE® ®&®

Functii suplimentare

Functia de copiere
. Poti seta timpul si temperatura pentru un cos si poti copia

aceste setdri exacte pentru celdlalt cos apasand butonul
functiei de copiere.

€
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Functia de timp

Sincronizeaza automat duratele de preparare in cele 2
cosuri pentru a avea alimentele preparate in acelasi timp.

Mementoul de agitare

Acest model are un memento de agitare. Pentru rezultate
optime, agitd sau intoarce imediat alimentele atunci cand
sund alarma de agitare.

Apasa butonul de memento pentru agitare pentru a activa
sau dezactiva alertele care iti reamintesc sd agiti sau sa
intorci alimentele Tn timpul prepararii, pentru rezultate mai
uniforme. Vei auzi un semnal sonor si vei vedea o
pictograma de agitare luminand intermitent langa afisajul
orei.

Lumina
Porneste sau opreste lumina din camera de gatit.
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Afisaj timp/temperatura
Ecranul trece de la afisarea timpului de preparare la
temperatura.

Indicator memento agitare
Se aprinde cand este activat mementoul pentru agitare.

Indicarea functiei de timp
Se aprinde cand functia de timp este activata.

inainte de prima utilizare

Important: in timpul primei utilizari, airfryerul poate produce putin fum si
miros. Este normal si ar trebui sa dispara in cateva minute.
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Atentie: Acest Airfryer functioneaza cu aer fierbinte. Nu umple tava cu ulei,
grasime de gatit sau alte lichide.

Atentie: Nu atinge suprafetele fierbinti. Manevreaza cosul fierbinte cu
manusi pentru cuptor.

Atentie: Acest aparat este exclusiv pentru uz casnic.

Notd: Nu este necesara preincalzirea aparatului.

1 Indep&rteazs toate materialele de ambalare.

2 indeparteaza toate autocolantele sau etichetele de pe aparat (dac3 este
cazul).

3 Curdta bine aparatul inainte de prima utilizare (consultati ,Curatarea”).

Pregatiri inainte de utilizare

1 Aseaza aparatul pe o suprafata pland, stabila, orizontala si termorezistenta.
2 Lasa un spatiu liber de cel putin 15 cm in jurul aparatului.

3 Introdu placa inferioara fn cos.

Not&: Tn timpul utiliz3rii, se elibereaz abur fierbinte prin orificiile de evacuare a
aerului. Tine mainile si fata la o distanta sigura fata de abur si orificiile de
evacuare. Pune dispozitivul la 15 cm de perete si nu pozitiona orificiul de
evacuare a aerului direct In fata prizei.

Nota: Nu aseza nimic pe partea superioara sau pe cele laterale ale aparatului.
Aceasta poate afecta fluxul de aer si rezultatul prajirii.

Nota: Nu aseza Airfryerul langa alt aparat de gatit, aproape de peretii bucatariei
sau sub un dulap de bucatarie, deoarece aburul fierbinte poate produce condens
care se poate scurge pe suprafete.

Utilizarea aparatului

Sesiunea de testare

Un test de functionare te ajuta:
- Sate familiarizezi cu Airfryerul
- Sa verifici functionarea corectd
- Safindepartezi reziduurile de fabricatie
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1 Asigura-te ca ambele cosuri sunt goale, apoi conecteazd aparatul la priza.

2 Atinge butonul de Pornire/oprire.

3 Selecteaza unul dintre cosuri.

4 Atingeti butonul Cartofi congelati.

5 Selecteaza celdlalt cos si alege Cartofi congelati.

6 Atinge butonul de Pornire/pauza pentru a incepe.
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7 Un memento pentru agitare emite un bip la jumatatea gatitului. Opreste
sunetul scotand cosurile si apoi reintroducandu-le in siguranta.

()@ 8 (Cand se termina gatitul, se aude un bip final.

=N

Gatitul cu programe presetate

Acest aparat este livrat cu o varietate de programe de gatit presetate, concepute
pentru a simplifica pregatirea mesei. Fiecare presetare este optimizatad pentru un
anumit tip de mancare, setand automat temperatura ideald si timpul de gatire
pentru a oferi rezultate delicioase cu efort minim.

1 Adauga ingredientele in cosul superior.

Nota: Asigura-te intotdeauna cd placa inferioara este fixatd in siguranta
fnainte de a utiliza cosul.
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3 Adauga ingredientele Tn cosul inferior.

Nota: Evita depdsirea cantitatilor sugerate sau umplerea cosului dincolo de
linia ,MAX", deoarece acest lucru poate avea un impact asupra performantei
gatitului.

4 Reintrodu cosul inferior in aparat.

5 Atinge butonul pentru Cosul superior de pe ecran.
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7 Atinge butonul pentru Cosul inferior de pe ecran.

@ 8 Alege butonul pentru presetarea preferata.

9 Atinge butonul de Pornire/pauza pentru a incepe gatitul.

Nota: Unele ingrediente trebuie agitate sau intoarse la jumdtatea timpului de
preparare (consultd ,Programe presetate”). Pentru a face acest lucru:

- Scoate usor cosul.
- Agita continutul pe o suprafatd termorezistenta.
- Reintrodu cosul pentru a continua gatitul.

| Nota: Pentru a intrerupe procesul de preparare, apasa butonul Start/pauza.
T (@val Atinge din nou acelasi buton pentru a relua prepararea.

Nota: Aparatul se va opri automat cand cosul este scos. Gatitul va fi reluat
automat dupa ce cosul este reintrodus Tn aparat.

I 0 10 Odata ce gatitul este finalizat, va suna soneria cronometrului. Scoate cu grija
—\ ambele coguri.

Atentie: Dupa procesul de preparare, cosul, carcasa interioara si
ingredientele sunt fierbinti. Aseaza intotdeauna cosul pe o suprafata
termorezistenta (de ex., suport metalic sau covoras din silicon) atunci
cand scoti cosul. In functie de tipul alimentelor, este posibil sa existe
emanatii de abur din cos.

/ 4 11 Utilizeaza clesti de bucatdrie pentru a scoate alimentele gatite din cosuri.

Nota: Excesul de ulei sau grasimea topita din ingrediente este colectatad la
baza cosului.

Not3: Tn functie de tipul de mancare gétits, este posibil s& doresti s& scurgi pe
parcurs excesul de ulei sau grasime sau Tnainte de a agita continutul. Pentru a
face acest lucru in sigurantd, pune cosul pe o suprafata termorezistenta si
poarta manusi sigure pentru cuptor. Toarna cu atentie uleiul sau grasimea.
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Programe presetate

Presetarile Cantitatea Tempera- Timpul de preparare Mementoul de
recomandata tura agitare
Cartofi 5009 200°C 26 min. 30 min. x2
congelati
Cotlete 250 g 200°C 16 min. 18 min. x2
File de peste 6509 200°C 18 min. 20 min. x1
Legume 800 g 180°C 18 min. 20 min. x2
Ciocanelede 1000g 180°C 32 min. 34 min. x1
pui
@ Reincalzire / 160°C 5 min. 5 min. /

2750 W 2300 W

Nota: Timpul de preparare implicit pentru fiecare program presetat poate varia
in functie de puterea nominala a Airfryerului.

Gatitul cu setari manuale

Atunci cand programele presetate nu indeplinesc cerintele tale personalizate de
gatit, setdrile manuale Tti ofera control complet asupra temperaturii si timpului.
1 Adaugd ingredientele Tn cosul superior.

Nota: Asigura-te intotdeauna ca placa inferioara este fixata in siguranta
fnainte de a utiliza cosul.
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3 Adaugd ingredientele Tn cosul inferior.
¢ @ Nota: Airfryerul este potrivit pentru prepararea unei game largi de

ingrediente. Pentru cele mai bune rezultate, consultati ,Tabelul cu alimente”
pentru cantitatile recomandate si timpii de preparare.

Nota: Evita depasirea cantitatilor sugerate sau umplerea cosului dincolo de

linia ,MAX", deoarece acest lucru poate avea un impact asupra performantei
gatitului.

5 Atinge butonul pentru Cosul superior de pe ecran.

6 Atinge sagetile de temperaturd si timp pentru a alege setarea preferata.

7 Atinge butonul pentru Cosul inferior de pe ecran.
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8 Atinge sagetile de temperaturd si timp pentru a alege setarea preferata.

9 Atinge butonul de Pornire/pauza pentru a incepe gatitul.
Nota: Unele ingrediente trebuie agitate sau intoarse la jumdtatea timpului de
preparare (consulta ,Tabelul de alimente”). Pentru a face acest lucru:
- Scoate usor cosul.
- Agita continutul pe o suprafata termorezistenta.
- Reintrodu cosul pentru a continua gatitul.

Nota: Pentru a intrerupe procesul de preparare, apasa butonul Start/pauza.
Atinge din nou acelasi buton pentru a relua prepararea.

Nota: Aparatul se va opri automat cand cosul este scos. Gatitul va fi reluat
automat dupa ce cosul este reintrodus n aparat.

10 Odata ce gatitul este finalizat, va suna soneria cronometrului. Scoate cu grija
ambele cosuri.

Atentie: Dupa procesul de preparare, cosul, carcasa interioara si
ingredientele sunt fierbinti. Aseaza intotdeauna cosul pe o suprafata
termorezistenta (de ex., suport metalic sau covoras din silicon) atunci
cand scoti cosul. In functie de tipul alimentelor, este posibil s3 existe
emanatii de abur din cos.

11 Utilizeaza clesti de bucatarie pentru a scoate alimentele gatite din cosuri.
Alimentele mai usoare, cum ar fi cartofii prdjiti, pot fi turnate direct pe o
farfurie.

Nota: Excesul de ulei sau grasimea topita din ingrediente este colectata la
baza cosului.

Not&: In functie de tipul de mancare gatits, este posibil s& doresti s scurgi pe
parcurs excesul de ulei sau grasime sau Thainte de a agita continutul. Pentru a

face acest lucru in sigurantd, pune cosul pe o suprafata termorezistenta si
poarta manusi sigure pentru cuptor. Toarna cu atentie uleiul sau grasimea.

Tabelul de alimente

Tabelul de mai jos ofera setdrile de baza recomandate pentru prepararea

diferitelor tipuri de alimente.

Nota

- Setdrile enumerate sunt doar pentru ghidare. Din cauza variatiilor de origine,
dimensiune, forma si marca, rezultatele optime nu pot fi garantate pentru
toate ingredientele.
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- Cand gatesti cantitati mai mari (de ex., cartofi prajiti, creveti, ciocanele de pui,
gustdri congelate), agita, Intoarce sau amestecd ingredientele de 2 pand la 3
ori in timpul procesului de gatire pentru a asigura consistenta texturii si a

preparii.

- Greutatea sugeratd este pentru un singur cos.

- Rezultatele gatitului variaza n functie de dimensiunea sau volumul
ingredientelor pentru fiecare fel de mancare. Pentru a obtine rezultate
perfecte, adapteaza presetdrile de gatit la ingredientele tale specifice. Cartea
de retete Home ID oferd un ghid complet pentru personalizare pe baza
dimensiunii si volumului ingredientelor.

Tabelul de alimente pentru aparate cu o putere nominala de 2750 W

Ingrediente Cantitate min. Timp Tempe- Nota
- max. (min) ratura

Cartofi pai congelati 200-700 g 22-33 200°C Agitd, Intoarce sau amestecd de 2-3

subtiri (7x7 mm/0,3x0,3 orin timpul prepararii

in.)

Ciocdnele de pui (circa 2-8 buc. 24-34 180°C Agitd, intoarce sau amesteca la

125 g/4,5 0z) jumatatea timpului de gatire

Somon 400-1000 g 14-24 200°C Agita, Intoarce sau amestecd la
jumatatea timpului de gatire

Carnati 300-500 g 10-15 180°C Agita, Intoarce sau amestecd la
jumatatea timpului de gatire

Cotlet 200-1000 g 15-20 200°C Agitd, intoarce sau amestecd la
jumatatea timpului de gatire

Pandispan 3009 50 140°C Foloseste accesoriul pentru tava de
copt

Pandispan 4-9 forme 14-16 160°C Foloseste accesoriul de copt

Lava cake usor de 4-9 forme 10 160°C Foloseste accesoriul de copt

preparat

Amestec de legume 400-800 g 15-20 180°C Agita, Intoarce sau amestecd la
jumdtatea timpului de gatire

Mini Rosti-uri 6-11 buc. 15-20 180°C Agita, Intoarce sau amestecd la

jumatatea timpului de gdtire

Tabelul de alimente pentru aparate cu o putere nominala de 2300 W

Ingrediente Cantitate min. Timp Tempe- Nota
- max. (min) ratura
Cartofi pai congelati 200-700 g 26-37 200°C Agita, ntoarce sau amesteca de 2-3
subtiri (7x7 mm/0,3x0,3 ori in timpul prepararii
in.)
Ciocanele de pui (circa 2-8 buc. 26-36 180°C Agita, Tntoarce sau amesteca la

125 g/4,5 0z)

jumatatea timpului de gatire
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Ingrediente Cantitate min. Timp Tempe- Nota
- max. (min) ratura

Somon 400-1000 g 16-26 200°C Agita, ntoarce sau amesteca la
jumatatea timpului de gatire

Carnati 300-500 g 12-17 180°C Agita, ntoarce sau amesteca la
jumatatea timpului de gatire

Cotlet 200-1000¢g 17-22 200°C Agita, Tntoarce sau amesteca la
jumatatea timpului de gatire

Pandispan 3009 50 140°C Foloseste accesoriul pentru tava de
copt

Pandispan 4-9 forme 14-16 160°C Foloseste accesoriul de copt

Lava cake usor de 4-9 forme 10 160°C Foloseste accesoriul de copt

preparat

Amestec de legume 400-800 g 15-20 180°C Agita, Intoarce sau amestecd la
jumatatea timpului de gatire

Mini Rosti-uri 6-11 buc. 15-20 180°C Agitd, Intoarce sau amestecd la

jumatatea timpului de gatire

Functia de timp

)
O

Functia Timp este conceputa pentru a ne asigura cd alimentele din ambele
cosuri se termind de gatit Tn acelasi timp, chiar daca timpul de gatire sau
temperaturile sunt diferite. Acest lucru este util mai ales atunci cand pregatesti o
masa completa cu diferite ingrediente n fiecare cos.

1 Seteaza timpul de preparare si temperatura pentru ambele cosuri.

2 Atinge butonul Timp de pe panoul de control
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3 Atinge butonul Pornire/pauza si Incepe gatitul sincronizat.

4 Airfryerul regleazd automat ora de incepere a unui cos, astfel ncat ambele
cosuri sa fsi finalizeze simultan ciclurile de gatit. Acest lucru asigura ca totul
este fierbinte si gata de servit imediat.

Functia de copiere

Functia Copiere iti permite sa dublezi setdrile de gatit de la un cos la altul printr-
o singura atingere. Acest lucru este ideal atunci cand gatesti aceeasi mancare in
ambele cosuri si doresti rezultate consecvente.

1 Seteaza timpul si temperatura pentru un cos.

2 Atinge butonul pentru Copiere. Setarile vor fi imediat dublate pentru celalalt
Cos.
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3 Apasa Pornire/pauza pentru a incepe gatitul.

Agitarea alimentelor

Cum se agita alimentele

Ce sa agiti

Tn timpul g&titului, scoate cosul din Airfryer pentru a agita, amesteca sau intoarce

alimentele.

Pentru a agita alimentele in siguranta:

1 Pune cosul pe o suprafatd termorezistenta.

2 Agitd usor cosul si asigura-te ca aerul fierbinte ajunge la suprafetele tuturor
alimentelor.

Daca cosul este prea greu pentru agitare:

1 Asazad cosul pe o suprafata termorezistenta.

2 Utilizeaza clesti sau ustensile cu varf de silicon pentru agita sau fntoarce
ingredientele. Reintrodu cosul si refncepe gatitul.

Nota: Airfryerul se va opri automat cand cosul este scos. Afisajul va rdmane in

stand by pana la reintroducerea cosului.

Nota: Gatitul se reia automat dupa reintroducerea cosului.

Nota: Evita indepartarea prelungitd a cosului (peste 30 secunde), deoarece acest
lucru poate cauza racirea aparatului.

- Alimentele mici, cum ar fi cartofii prajiti sau nuggets care sunt suprapuse in
timpul gatitului necesitd, de obicei, agitare pentru a asigura o gatire uniforma
si consistenta.

- Daca nu agiti aceste alimente, s-ar putea gati neuniform sau ar putea ramane

insuficient gatite in unele zone.

- Pentru alimente mai groase, cum ar fi friptura, intoarcerea la jumatatea

gatitului ajuta la obtinerea rumenirii uniforme pe toate partile.



Roméana 449

Cand se agita

- Agita sau intoarce mancarea de 1 pana la 2 ori la jumatatea gatitului sau de
mai multe ori, daca doresti.

- Unele presetari includ o functie incorporata de memento pentru agitare
(consultati ,Programe presetate”).

Mementoul de agitare

- Mementoul pentru agitare va emite 5 bipuri si va lumina intermitent pe afisaj.
- Daca nu scoti cosul dupd 5 bipuri, mementoul se va opri automat.
- De asemenea, mementoul de agitare se va opri de indata ce scoti cosul.

Prepararea in casa a cartofilor prajiti

Pentru a prepara cartofi prajiti de casa excelenti in Airfryer:

- Alege o varietate de cartofi adecvata pentru cartofi prajiti, de ex., cartofi
proaspeti, (usor) fainosi.

- Serecomanda prajirea cartofilor in aer fierbinte in portii de pana la 500 g/18
o0z, pentru un rezultat uniform. in cantitdti mai mari, cartofii tind sa fie mai
putin crocanti decat in portii mai mici.

1 Curata cartofii de coaja si taie-i pai (10 x 10 mm/0,4 x 0,4 grosime).

2 Tnmoaie cartofii tdiati Intr-un bol cu apa timp de cel putin 30 de minute.

3 Goleste vasul si foloseste un prosop de vase sau de hartie pentru a usca
cartofii taiati.

4 Toarna o lingura de ulei de gatit in vas, pune cartofii tdiati in vas si amesteca-i
pana cand sunt acoperiti cu ulei.

5 Scoate cartofii pai din vas cu degetele sau cu o ustensild de bucatarie cu
crestaturi, astfel incat excesul de ulei ramane in vas.

Nota
- Nuinclina bolul pentru a vdrsa cartofii pai in cos toti deodata, pentru a nu
Idsa uleiul in exces sa curga n cos.
6 Pune cartofii taiati in cos.
7 Prajeste cartofii pai si agita-i de 2-3 ori in timpul prepararii.

Curatarea

inainte de a incepe curatarea.

. @ Avertisment: Lasa cosul si interiorul aparatului sa se raceasca complet
c g

Avertisment: cosul are un strat antiaderent. Nu utiliza ustensile de
bucatarie din metal sau materiale de curatare abrazive, deoarece pot
deteriora suprafata antiaderenta.

Curstd aparatul dupé fiecare utilizare. indeparteaza uleiul si grdsimea de pe
fundul cosului dupa fiecare utilizare.
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1 Atinge butonul de Pornire/Oprire pentru a opri aparatul, scoate cablul din
priza si lasa aparatul sa se raceasca.
Sugestie: Scoate cosul pentru a permite racirea mai rapida a Airfryerului.

2 Detaseaza placa inferioara de pe cos.

3 Elimina grasimea topita sau uleiul din partea inferioara a cosului.

4 Curata cosul Tn masina de spdlat vase. De asemenea, poti sa il speli cu apa
fierbinte, detergent de vase si un burete neabraziv (consulta ,tabelul de
curatare”).

Sugestie: Daca resturile alimentare se lipesc de cos sau de placa inferioara, le
poti Tnmuia Tn apa fierbinte cu detergent de vase timp de 10-15 minute. Prin
fnmuiere se slabesc resturile alimentare, devenind mai usor de indepartat.
Asigura-te ca utilizezi un detergent de vase care poate dizolva uleiul si
grasimea. Daca pe cos sau pe placa inferioara sunt pete de grasime care nu au
putut fi eliminate cu apd calda si detergent de vase, utilizeaza o solutie de
degresant lichid.

Sfat: daca este necesar, resturile de alimente lipite pe elementul de incalzire
pot fi indepartate cu ajutorul unei perii cu peri moi spre medii. Nu utiliza o
perie de sarma sau o perie cu peri duri, deoarece aceasta poate deteriora
invelisul elementului de Tncalzire.

5 Pentru a preveni zgarieturile, sterge usor exteriorul si interiorul aparatului cu
0 carpa nesifonat3, curaté si moale. Incepe cu o cArpa usor umezits si
continud cu una uscata, daca este necesar.

6 Curatd elementul de Incalzire cu o perie de curatare pentru a indeparta toate
resturile de alimente.
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7 Curdtd interiorul aparatului cu apa calda si un burete neabraziv.

Tabel de curatare

Curatarea corecta mentine performanta si siguranta Airfryerului. Tabelul de mai
jos prezinta instructiunile de curatare pentru fiecare componenta.
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Depozitarea

1 Scoate stecarul din prizd si lasd aparatul sd se rdceasca.
2 Tnainte de depozitare, asiguré-te c3 toate componentele sunt curate si uscate.
Nota
- Cand transporti Airfryerul, tine-l intotdeauna orizontal pentru a preveni
caderea accidentala a cosurilor, ceea ce ar putea sa le deterioreze.
- Asigurd-te intotdeauna ca piesele detasabile ale Airfryerului, de ex., placa
inferioara etc., sunt fixate Thainte de transport si/sau depozitare.
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Depanare

Acest capitol descrie cele mai frecvente probleme pe care le potj avea la
utilizarea aparatului. Daca nu poti rezolva problema cu ajutorul informatjilor de
mai jos, acceseaza www.home.id/support pentru o listd de intrebari frecvente
sau contacteazd centrul de asistentd pentru clienti din tara ta.

Problema

Cauza posibila

Solutie

Partea exterioara a aparatului se
incinge in timpul utilizarii.

Caldura din interior radiaza inspre
peretii exteriori.

Acest lucru este normal. Toate
manerele si butoanele rotative pe
care trebuie sa le atingi raman
suficient de reci pentru a putea fi
atinse.

Cosul, placa inferioara si interiorul
aparatului se incing intotdeauna la
pornirea aparatului, pentru a
asigura prepararea adecvata a
alimentelor. Aceste piese sunt
intotdeauna prea fierbinti pentru
atingere.

Daca lasi aparatul pornit prea mult
timp, unele portiuni devin prea
fierbinti pentru a fi atinse. Aceste
portiuni sunt marcate pe aparat cu
urmadtoarea pictograma:

Cat timp cunosti care sunt zonele
fierbinti si eviti sa le atingi, aparatul
poate fi utilizat in perfecta
siguranta.

Cartofii mei prdjiti de casa nu ies
conform asteptarilor.

Nu ai folosit tipul corect de cartofi.

Pentru a obtine cele mai bune
rezultate, foloseste cartofi fainosi
proaspeti. Daca trebuie sa
depozitezi cartofii, nu-i depozita in
medii reci, precum frigiderul. Alege
cartofii din pachete care contine
indicatia ca sunt adecvati pentru
prdjire.

Cantitatea de ingrediente din cos
este prea mare.

Pentru a prepara cartofi prajiti de
casd, urmeaza instructiunile din
acest manual de utilizare.

Anumite tipuri de ingrediente
trebuie sd fie agitate la jumatatea
timpului de preparare.

Pentru a prepara cartofi prajiti de
casd, urmeaza instructiunile din
acest manual de utilizare.
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Cauza posibila
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Solutie

Aparatul Airfryer nu porneste.

Aparatul nu este conectat la priza.

Asigura-te ca stecarul este bine
introdus Tn priza.

Mai multe aparate sunt conectate
la aceeasi priza.

Airfryer are o mare putere.
Incearca o alta priza si verifica
sigurantele.

Butonul de pornire/oprire nu a
fost inca activat.

Utilizeaza degetul mare pentru a
apasa butonul de pornire/oprire,
asigurandu-te cd atingi butonul cu
tot degetul.

In interiorul Airfryerului se vad
unele zone exfoliate.

Mici pete pot aparea in interiorul
cosului Airfryerului, din cauza
atingerii sau a zgarierii
accidentale a stratului de
acoperire (de ex., in timpul
curatarii cu unelte de curdtare
dure si/sau in timpul introducerii
cosului).

Poti preveni deteriorarea prin
introducerea corespunzatoare a
pldcii inferioare Tn cos. Dacd
introduci placa inferioara in pozitie
inclinata, partea sa laterala se
poate lovi de peretele cosului,
determinand exfolierea unor mici
portiuni de strat de acoperire. In
acest caz, retine ca nu este niciun
pericol, deoarece toate materialele
utilizate sunt compatibile cu
produsele alimentare.

lese fum alb din aparat.

Prepari ingrediente grase.

Toarna cu atentie excesul de ulei
sau grasime din cos si apoi
continud prepararea.

Cosul contine Tncd reziduuri grase
de la utilizarea anterioara.

Fumul alb este produs de
reziduurile grase care se incalzesc
n cos. Dupa fiecare utilizare, curata
bine Tntotdeauna cosul si placa
inferioara.

Stratul de acoperire sau de pane
nu s-a lipit Tn mod adecvat de
alimente.

Mici bucdti de pane aeriene pot
cauza fum alb. Atinge ferm stratul
de aluat sau de acoperire, pentru a
te asigura ca se lipeste.

Marinata, sucurile lichide sau de
carne stropesc din ulei sau
grasimea topita.

Usucd alimentele cu un servet
fnainte de a le introduce n cos.
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Problema

Cauza posibila

Solutie

Ecranul Airfryerului afiseaza ,E1"
sau ,E2".

Este posibil ca Airfryer sa fie
depozitat intr-un loc prea rece.

Temperatura dispozitivului este
prea scazuta. Produsul este
proiectat pentru a fi utilizat la
temperaturi ambientale intre 5 °C
si 40 °C.

Lasa Airfryerul sd ajunga la
temperatura camerei timp de cel
putin 15 minute. Dacd problema
nu se rezolva, apeleaza serviciul de
asistenta telefonica Philips sau
contacteaza centrul de asistentd
pentru clienti din tara/regiunea ta.

Ecranul Airfryerului afiseaza ,E4",
LE5", ,E12", ,E22" sau ,E23".

Este posibil ca dispozitivul sa aiba
o defectiune.

Tncearcd s& deconectezi si
reconectezi dispozitivul la priza.
Daca aceasta nu rezolva problema,
apeleaza serviciul de asistenta
telefonica Philips sau contacteaza
centrul de asistenta pentru clienti
din tara ta.

Ecranul Airfryer afiseaza ,E10".

Temperatura interna a
dispozitivului este prea mare.

Verifica daca existd obstacole in
jurul orificiilor de aer care
afecteaza ventilatia si disiparea
caldurii. Lasa un spatiu de cel putin
15 cm in jurul orificiilor de
evacuare a aerului si pune obiecte
intre aceste orificii si perete.
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E rendésishme

Lexoni me kujdes kété informacion té réndésishém pérpara se ta vini né puné
pajisjen dhe ruajeni pér referencé né té ardhmen.

Rrezik

- Mos e vendosni pajisjen mbi apo prané njé stufe té nxehté me gaz apo mbi té
gjitha llojet e stufave elektrike dhe pianurave elektrike ose né njé furré té
nxehté (fig. 1).

- Mos e zhytni kurré pajisjen né ujé dhe as mos e shpélani né cezmé.

- Mos lejoni futjen e ujit ose té ndonjé Iéngu tjetér brenda né pajisje, pér té
shmangur goditjen elektrike.

- Gjithmoné futini pérbérésit pér skugje brenda koshit, pér té parandaluar
kontaktin e tyre me rezistencat e nxehjes.

- Mos i mbuloni vrimat e hyrjes dhe té daljes sé ajrit ndérkohé qé pajisja éshté
duke punuar.

- Mos e mbushni shportén me vaj pasi ky veprim mund té pérbéjé rrezik pér
zjarr.

- Mos e pérdorni pajisjen nése spina, kordoni elektrik ose veté pajisja éshté e
démtuar.

- Mos e prekni kurré pjesén e brendshme té pajisjes ndérkohé gé éshté duke
punuar.

- Mos futni kurré sasi mé té madhe ushqgimi sesa niveli maksimal gqé tregohet te
koshi.

- Gjithmoné sigurohuni gé rezistenca té jeté e pastér dhe pa ushgime té
ngecura brenda.

Paralajmérim

Paralajmérim

- Nése kordoni elektrik éshté i démtuar, ai duhet ndérruar nga “Philips”, agjenti
i tij i servisit apo persona me kualifikim té ngjashém, né ményré gé té
shmangen rreziget.

- Lidheni pajisjen vetém me njé prizé muri té tokézuar, t& mbrojtur nga njé
ndérprerés i rrjedhjeve té tokeés.

- Sigurohuni gjithnjé gé spina té futet si¢c duhet né prizé.

- Kjo pajisje nuk éshté menduar té vihet né pérdorim me ané té njé kohématési
té jashtém apo njé sistemi té vecanté pér komandimin nga distanca.
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Sipérfaget e arritshme mund té nxehen gjaté pérdorimit (fig. 2).

Kjo pajisje mund té pérdoret nga fémijé té& moshés 8 vjeg e lart dhe nga
persona me aftési té kufizuara fizike, ndijore ose mendore, apo gé kané
mungesé pérvoje dhe njohurish vetém nése ata mbikéqyren ose udhézohen
pér pérdorimin e sigurt té pajisjes dhe nése kuptojné rreziget e pérfshira.
Fémijét nuk duhet té luajné me pajisjen. Pastrimi dhe mirémbajtja nga
pérdoruesi nuk duhen kryer nga fémijét, pérve¢ nése jané mé té médhenj se 8
vjec dhe nén mbikéqyrije.

Mbajeni pajisjen dhe kordonin larg vendeve ku mund té arrihet nga fémijét e
moshés nén 8 vjec.

Mos e mbéshtetni pajisjen né mur ose né pajisje té tjera. Lini té paktén 15 cm
hapésiré té liré né té dyja anét dhe né pjesén e pasme té pajisjes. Mos
vendosni asgjé mbi pajisje.

Gjaté skugjes me ajér té nxehté del avull i nxehté nga vrimat e daljes sé ajrit.
Mbani duart dhe fytyrén né distancé té sigurt larg avullit dhe vrimave té daljes
sé ajrit. Gjithashtu tregohuni té kujdesshém pér avullin e nxehté kur nxirrni
shportén nga pajisja.

Mos pérdorni kurré pérbérés me peshé té lehté ose letér pjekjeje né pajisje.
Ruajtja e patateve: Temperatura duhet té jeté e pérshtatshme pér varietetin e
patates gqé ruhet dhe ajo duhet té jeté mbi 6°C pér té minimizuar riskun e
ekspozimit ndaj akrilamidit né ushgimet e pérgatitura.

Megenése kjo Airfryer ka dy ndarje pér gatim, fugia e saj elektrike éshté e
madhe. Mos pérdorni pajisje té tjera té fugishme né té njéjtin gark
njékohésisht (p.sh., cajniké, skara elektrike dhe pajisje té ngjashme).
Pérndryshe, mund té ndodhé gé siguresa né instalimet e shtépisé té reagojé
dhe rryma né kété prizé té ndérpritet.

Kjo pajisje éshté projektuar pér t'u pérdorur né temperaturé ambienti midis
5°Cdhe 40°C.

Pérpara se ta vini né puné pajisjen kontrolloni nése tensioni i treguar né
pajisje pérkon me tensionin e rrjetit elektrik lokal.

Mbajeni kordonin elektrik larg sipérfageve té nxehta.

Mos e vendosni pajisjen mbi apo prané materialeve gé marrin flaké, si pér
shembull mbulesé tavoline ose perde.

Mos e pérdorni pajisjen pér asnjé géllim tjetér pérvec atij té pérshkruar né
kété manual dhe pérdorni vetém aksesoré origjinalé té Philips.

Mos e lini pajisjen né puné pa mbikéqyrje.

Shporta, pllaka e poshtme dhe aksesorét e vendosur brenda hapésirés sé
gatimit nxehen gjaté dhe pas pérdorimit té pajisjes, manovrojini gjithmoné
me kujdes.

Pérpara se ta pérdorni pajisjen pér heré té paré, pastrojini miré pjesét gé bien
né kontakt me ushgimin. Referojuni udhézimeve né manual.
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Kujdes

Kujdes

Kjo pajisje éshté parashikuar vetém pér pérdorim té zakonshém né shtépi. Ajo
nuk éshté menduar pér pérdorim né ambiente si kuzhinat profesionale apo
dyqane, zyra, ferma ose ambiente té tjera pune. Ajo as nuk éshté menduar
pér pérdorim nga klientét né hotele, motele, ambiente pér fjetje dhe méngjes
dhe mjedise té tjera banimi.

Shképuteni gjithmoné pajisjen nga priza nése e lini té pamonitoruar dhe
pérpara se ta montoni, cmontoni, ta vendosni né ruajtje ose pérpara se ta
pastroni.

Véreni pajisjen mbi njé sipérfage horizontale, té drejté dhe té géndrueshme.
Nése pajisja pérdoret né ményré té papérshtatshme apo pér géllime
profesionale ose gjysmé-profesionale apo nuk pérdoret sipas udhézimeve né
kété manual pérdorimi, garancia béhet e pavlefshme dhe "Philips" refuzon
cdo lloj pérgjegjésie pér démin e shkaktuar.

Gjithmoné dérgojeni pajisjen né piké servisi té autorizuar nga Philips pér
kontroll ose riparim. Mos tentoni ta riparoni veté pajisjen, pérndryshe
garancia béhet e pavlefshme.

Higeni gjithnjé pajisjen nga priza pas pérdorimit.

Léreni pajisjen té ftohet pér rreth 30 minuta pérpara se ta pérdorni apo ta
pastroni até.

Sigurohuni gqé pérbérésit e pérgatitur né kété pajisje té dalin né ngjyré té
verdhté té arté né vend té njé ngjyre té verdhé té errét apo ngjyré kafe.
Largoni mbetjet e djegura. Mos skugni patate té freskéta né temperaturé mbi
180°C (pér té minimizuar prodhimin e akrilamidit).

Tregoni kujdes gjaté pastrimit té zonés sé sipérme té dhomés sé gatimit:
Rezistenca e nxehté dhe skaji i pjeséve metalike.

Sigurohuni gjithmoné qé ushgimi né Airfryer éshté skuqur plotésisht.

Béni kujdes kur gatuani ushgime qé prishen shpejt kur pérdorni funksionin e
pérfundimit té sinkronizuar (mund té krijohen baktere).

Kini kujdes kur hidhni ushgimin e gatuar dhe parandaloni rénien e
aksesoréve. Pérvec késaj, ruhuni nga vaji gé mund té pikojé nga anét e rrjetés
sé koshit.

Kur gatuani ushgime me yndyré, nga Airfryer mund té dalé tym.

Ky simbol do té thoté se produktet elektrike nuk duhet té hidhen me
mbeturinat normale té shtépisé.

Ndigni rregullat shtetérore pér grumbullimin e vecuar té produkteve
elektrike.
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Fushat elektromagnetike (EMF)

Kjo pajisje éshté né pérputhje me té gjitha standardet dhe rregulloret né fuqi pér
ekspozimin ndaj fushave elektromagnetike.

Garancia dhe mbéshtetja

"Versuni" ofron njé garanci dy vjecare pas blerjes té kétij produkti. Kjo garanci
nuk éshté e vlefshme nése ndodh njé defekt si pasojé e pérdorimit té parregullt
ose mirémbaijtjes sé dobét. Garancia joné nuk ndikon té drejtat tuaja ligjore si
konsumator, sipas ligjit. Pér mé shumé informacion ose pér té shfaqur garancing,
vizitoni fagen toné té internetit www.home.id/warranty.

Informacioni i EcoDesign

Informacioni i EcoDesign pér modelin me identifikues: NA46x

Pérshkrimi Simboli Vlera Njésia

Konsumi i energjisé né modalitetin fikur Pott 0,28 W

Konsumi e energjisé né modalitet pasiv Psb N/A W

Periudha para kalimit automatik né modalitetin pasiv Tgp 20 Min

Standari i matjes pér vlerén e servisit EN 50564:2011

Detajet e kontaktit pér té marré informacion té DAPB.V.

métejshém Tussendiepen 4a,9206AD Drachten, The Netherlands

Pajisja pajtohet me kérkesat e EcoDesign té shtojcés Il t&¢ RREGULLORES

RREGULLORIJA (BE) 2023/826

Urime pér blerjen dhe miré se vini te Philips!

Pér té pérfituar plotésisht nga mbéshtetja qé ofrojmé, regjistrojeni produktin né
www.home.id.
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Pérshkrim i pérgjithshém

Pérmbledhje e produktit

o

1
2
3
4
5

Kordoni elektrik
Vrimat e daljes sé ajrit
Paneli i kontrollit
Pllaka e poshtme (x2)
shporta (x2)

Shénim: Kjo pajisje vjen me dy shporta té pavarura gatimi. Mund té zgjidhni té
gatuani vetém me njé shporté ose t'i pérdorni njékohésisht té dyja. Secila
shporté funksionon né ményré té pavarur, duke ju lejuar té vendosni
temperatura té ndryshme, kohé gatimi ose programe té paracaktuara pér ¢cdo
shporté.
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Pérmbledhja e panelit té komandave

Operacionet e avancuara dhe bazé

@
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Butoni i ndezjes/fikjes
Shtypni pér té ndezur ose fikur fritezén.

Butoni i zgjedhjes sé pllaksé sé sipérme (1)
Shtypni pér té zgjedhur shportén e sipérme pér té rregulluar
cilésimet.

Butoni i zgjedhjes sé pllakés sé poshtme (2)

Shtypni pér té zgjedhur shportén e poshtme pér té
rregulluar cilésimet.

Butoni i kthimit

Shtypni pér t'u kthyer né menyné e méparshme ose anuloni
zgjedhjen aktuale.

Butoni i nisjes/pauzés
Shtypni pér té filluar ose pér té ndaluar procesin e gatimit.

Butonat e rritjes/uljes sé temperaturés

Prekni pér té rritur ose ulur temperaturén e gatimit pér
shportén e zgjedhur.

Butonat e rritjes/uljes sé kohés

Shtypni pér té rritur ose ulur kohén e gatimit pér shportén e
zgjedhur.
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Programet e paracaktuara

®© ©

Ushqime casti me bazé patatesh té ngrira

Pérdoreni kété preset pér té gatuar patate té skuqura té
ngrira, copé patatesh ose keké té vegjél me kore té arté.

Steak
Pérdoreni kété preset pér té pjekur né skaré biftekun né
nivelin e déshiruar me pjesé té jashtme té pércélluar.

Peshk

Pérdoreni kété preset pér té gatuar me kujdes filetat e
peshkut ose frutat e detit duke i mbajtur té njoma dhe
krokante.

Perime

Pérdoreni kété preset pér té pjekur ose skuqur perimet
njétrajtshém me vaj minimal.

Kofshé pule

Pérdoreni kété preset pér té gatuar miré kofshét e pulét me
|ékuré krokante.

Ringrohje
Pérdoreni kété preset pér té ngrohur me shpejtési ushgimet
e mbetjet ndérsa ruani teksturén dhe shijen.

©@OE® ®&®

Funksione shtesé

Funksioni i kopjimit
. Mund té caktoni kohén dhe temperaturén pér njé kosh,

pastaj t'i kopjoni kéto cilésime té sakta né koshin tjetér duke
shtypur butonin e funksionit té kopjimit.

€
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Funksioni i kohés

Sinkronizoni automatikisht kohén e gatimit né 2 shporta gqé
vaktet té jené gati njéherésh.

Rikujtuesi i tundjes

Ky model vjen me rikujtesé pér tundje. Pér rezultate
optimale, tundeni ose kthejeni ushgimin menjéheré kur té
bjeré sinjalizuesi i rikujtesés.

Shtypni butonin e rikujtuesit té tundjes pér té aktivizuar ose
caktivizuar sinjalizimet gé ju kujtojné té tundni ose ktheni
ushgimin gjaté gatimit pér rezultate mé té njétrajtshme. Do
té dégjoni njé "bip" dhe do té shihni njé ikoné qé dridhet gé
pulson prané ekranit té orés.

Drita
Ndizni ose fikni dritén né dhomén e gatimit.
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Shfagja e kohés/temperaturés

Ekrani ndérron mes paragitjes sé kohés sé gatimit dhe
temperaturés.

Treguesi i rikujtuesit té tundjes
Ndizet kur aktivizohet rikujtesa e tundjes.

Treguesi i funksionit té kohés
Ndizet kur aktivizohet funksioni kohor.

Pérpara pérdorimit té pare

E réndésishme: Gjaté pérdorimit té paré, Airfryer mund té Iéshojé pak tym
dhe eré. Kjo éshté normale dhe duhet té shpérhapet brenda pak minutash.




Kujdes: Kjo éshté njé Airfryer gé punon me ajér té nxehté. Mos e mbushni
shportén me vaj, yndyré skugjeje apo ndonjé Iéng tjetér.

Kujdes: Mos i prekni sipérfaget e nxehta. Kapeni shportén e nxehté me
doreza té sigurta pér furré.

Kujdes: Kjo pajisje éshté vetém pér pérdorim shtépiak.

Shénim: Ngrohja paraprake e pajisjes nuk éshté e nevojshme.

1 Hignité gjithé materialin e paketimit.

2 Higni ¢cdo ngjitése ose etiketé (nése ka) nga pajisja.

3 Pastrojeni miré pajisjen pérpara pérdorimit (shih «Pastrimi») té paré.

Pérgatitjes pérpara pérdorimit

1 Véreni pajisjen mbi njé sipérfage té géndrueshme, horizontale, té rrafshét
dhe rezistente ndaj nxehtésisé.
2 Linité paktén 15 cm hapésiré té liré rreth pajisjes.

3 Fusni pllakén e poshtme né shporté.

Shénim: Gjaté pérdorimit, del avull i nxehté nga daljet e ajrit. Mbajini duart dhe
fytyrén té sigurta larg avullit dhe daljes. Vendoseni pajisjen té paktén 15 cm nga
muri dhe mos i vendosni daljet e ajrit drejtpérdrejt pérpara prizés.

Shénim: Mos vendosni asgjé sipér ose né anét e pajisjes. Kjo mund té ndérpresé
rriedhén e ajrit dhe té ndikojé né rezultatin e skugjes.

Shénim: Mos e vendosni Airfryer prané njé pajisjeje tjetér gatimi, afér murit té
kuzhinés ose poshté dollapit té kuzhinés, pasi avulli i nxehté mund té
kondensohet dhe té rrjedhé népér sipérfage.

Pérdorimi i pajisjes

Gatimi prové

Gatimi prové ju ndihmon:

- Té familjarizoheni me Airfryer

- Té verifikoni funksionimin e duhur

- Té higni mbetjet e mundshme nga fabrika
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1 Sigurohuni gé té dy shportat té jené bosh dhe mé pas futeni pajisjen né prizé.

2 Shtypni butonin e On/off.

3 Zgjidhni njé nga shportat.

4 Prekni butonin Frozen Fries.

5 Zgjidhni koshin tjetér dhe zgjidhni gjithashtu Frozen Fries.

6 Shtypni butonin Start/pause pér té filluar.




7 RIlkujtimi i tundjes sinjalizon né gjysmé té kohés sé gatimit. Shtypni butonin
duke nxjerré shportat dhe mé pas rifutini né ményré té sigurt.

,,,,fﬁ\((‘)) 0 8 Kur gatimi pérfundon, dégjohet njé bip pérfundimtar.
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Gatim me programe té paracaktuara

Kjo pajisje vien me njé séré programesh gatimi té paracaktuara té projektuara
pér té thjeshtuar pérgatitjen e ushgimeve. Cdo preset éshté i optimizuar pér njé
lloj té caktuar ushgimi, duke vendosur automatikisht temperaturén ideale dhe
kohén e gatimit pér té ofruar rezultate té shijshme me pérpjekje minimale.

1 Shtoni pérbérésit né shportén e sipérme.

Shénim: Gjithmoné sigurohuni qé pllaka e poshtme té jeté e vendosur miré
pérpara se té pérdorni shportén.
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Q)
B

3 Shtoni pérbérésit né shportén e poshtme.
¢ @ Shénim: Mos tejkaloni sasité e sugjeruara ose mbushjen e shportés pértej vijés

"MAX", pasi kjo mund té ndikojé né performancén e gatimit.

Kthejeni shportén e poshtme né pajisje.

5 Prekni butonin Top basket né ekran.
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7 Prekni butonin Bottom basket né ekran.

9 Prekni butonin Start/pause pér té filluar gatimin.

Shénim: Disa pérbérés duhen tundur ose kthyer né gjysmé té kohés sé gatimit
(shihni "Programet e paracaktuara"). Pér ta béré kété:

- Nxirrni me kujdes shportén.
- Tundeni pérmbajtjen mbi njé sipérfage rezistente ndaj nxehtésisé.
- Rifutni shportén pér té vazhduar gatimin.

| Shénim: Pér té ndaluar procesin e gatimit, shtypni butonin Start/pause.
T @val Shtypni sérish té njéjtin buton pér té vazhduar.

Shénim: Pajisja do té pushojé automatikisht kur shporta té higet. Gatimi do té
rifillojé automatikisht pasi shporta té vendoset sérish né pajisje.

I 0 10 Pasi té pérfundojé gatimi, do té tingéllojé njé zile me kronometér. Nxirrni me
2 ) kujdes té dy shportat.

Kujdes: Pas procesit té gatimit, shporta, pjesa e brendshme dhe
pérbérésit do té jené té nxehté. Vendoseni gjithmoné shportén né njé
sipérfaqge rezistente ndaj nxehtésisé (p.sh. skaré mbajtése ose shtrojé
silikoni) kur ta higni shportén. Né varési té llojit té ushgimit, mund té
dalé avull i nxehté nga shporta.

// / 11 Pérdorni mashé kuzhine pér té hequr ushgimin e gatuar nga shportat.

Shénim: Vaji i tepért ose yndyra e dalé nga pérbérésit do té mblidhen né fund
té shportés.

Shénim: Né varési té llojit té ushgimit gé gatuhet, mund té doni ta derdhni
vajin ose yndyrén e tepért midis gatimeve ose pérpara se té tundni
pérmbajtjen. Pér ta béré kété né ményré té sigurt, vendoseni shportén né njé
sipérfage rezistente ndaj nxehtésisé dhe mbani doreza furre té sigurta.
Zbrazni me kujdes vajin ose yndyrén.




Programet e paracaktuara
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Presetet Sasia e Temperat- Koha e gatimit Rikujtuesi i
rekomanduar ura tundjes
Patate té 5009 200°C 26 min 30 min x2
ngrira
Thelamishi 250 g 200°C 16 min 18 min x2
Fileté peshku 6509 200°C 18 min 20 min x1
Perime 800 g 180°C 18 min 20 min x2
Kofshé 1000 g 180°C 32 min 34 min x1
@ Ringrohje / 160°C 5 min 5min /
2750w 2300W

Shénim: Koha e paracaktuar e gatimit pér ¢do program té paracaktuar mund té

ndryshojé né varési té vlerésimit té energjisé sé Airfryer.

Gatimi me cilésimet manuale

Kur programet e paracaktuara nuk plotésojné nevojat tuaja té personalizuara té
gatimit, cilésimet manuale ju japin kontroll té ploté mbi temperaturén dhe

kohén.

1 Shtoni pérbérésit né shportén e sipérme.

Shénim: Gjithmoné sigurohuni gé pllaka e poshtme té jeté e vendosur miré
pérpara se té pérdorni shportén.



3 Shtoni pérbérésit né shportén e poshtme.
¢ @ Shénim: Airfryer éshté i pérshtatshém pér pérgatitjen e njé larmie té gjeré

pérbérésish. Pér rezultate mé té mira, shihni "Tabelén e ushgimeve" pér sasité
dhe kohét e rekomanduara té gatimit.

Shénim: Mos tejkaloni sasité e sugjeruara ose mbushjen e shportés pértej vijés
"MAX", pasi kjo mund té ndikojé né performancén e gatimit.

Kthejeni shportén e poshtme né pajisje.

5 Prekni butonin Top basket né ekran.

6 Preknitemperaturén dhe shigjetat e kohés pér té zgjedhur cilésimin e
preferuar.



Shqgip 471

7 Prekni butonin Bottom basket né ekran.

1

8 Preknitemperaturén dhe shigjetat e kohés pér té zgjedhur cilésimin e
preferuar.

9 Prekni butonin Start/pause pér té filluar gatimin.

Shénim: Disa pérbéré kérkojné tundje ose kthim né gjysmén e kohés sé
gatimit (shikoni "Tabelén e ushgimeve"). Pér ta béré kété:

- Nxirrni me kujdes shportén.
- Tundeni pérmbajtjen mbi njé sipérfage rezistente ndaj nxehtésisé.
- Rifutni shportén pér té vazhduar gatimin.

| Shénim: Pér té ndaluar procesin e gatimit, shtypni butonin Start/pause.
T @val Shtypni sérish té njéjtin buton pér té vazhduar.

Shénim: Pajisja do té pushojé automatikisht kur shporta té higet. Gatimi do té
rifillojé automatikisht pasi shporta té vendoset sérish né pajisje.

N 0 10 Pasi té pérfundojé gatimi, do té tingéllojé njé zile me kronometér. Nxirrni me
N kujdes té dy shportat.
=L Kujdes: Pas procesit té gatimit, shporta, pjesa e brendshme dhe
pérbérésit do té jené té nxehté. Vendoseni gjithmoné shportén né njé
sipérfaqge rezistente ndaj nxehtésisé (p.sh. skaré mbajtése ose shtrojé
silikoni) kur ta higni shportén. Né varési té llojit té ushgimit, mund té
dalé avull i nxehté nga shporta.

11 Pérdorni mashé kuzhine pér té hequr ushgimin e gatuar nga shportat. Pér
artikuj mé té lehté, si p.sh. patate té skuqura, mund t'i hidhni drejtpérdrejt né
njé pjaté.

Shénim: Vaji i tepért ose yndyra e dalé nga pérbérésit do té mblidhen né fund
té shportés.

Shénim: Né varési té llojit té ushgimit gé gatuhet, mund té doni ta derdhni
vajin ose yndyrén e tepért midis gatimeve ose pérpara se té tundni
pérmbajtjen. Pér ta béré kété né ményré té sigurt, vendoseni shportén né njé
sipérfaqe rezistente ndaj nxehtésisé dhe mbani doreza furre té sigurta.
Zbrazni me kujdes vajin ose yndyrén.
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Tryeza e ushqimit

Tabela e méposhtme ofron cilésime bazé té rekomanduara pér pérgatitjen e

llojeve té ndryshme té ushgimeve.

Shénim

- Cilésimet e renditura synohen si udhézime. Pér shkak té ndryshimeve né
origjinén e pérbérésve, madhésing, formén dhe markén, rezultatet optimale
nuk mund té garantohen pér té gjithé pérbérésit.

- Kur gatuani sasi mé té médha (p.sh. patate té skuqura, karkaleca deti, kofshé
pule, ushgime té ngrira), tundni, rrotulloni ose trazoni pérbérésit 2-3 heré
gjaté procesit té gatimit pér té siguruar teksturé dhe gatim té njétrajtshém.

- Pesha e sugjeruar éshté pér njé shporté té vetme.

- Rezultatet e gatimit ndryshojné sipas madhésisé ose véllimit té pérbérésve
pér secilén pjaté. Pér té arritur rezultate optimale, pérshtatini cilésimet e
gatimit sipas pérbérésve tuaj specifiké. Home ID Recipe Book (libri i recetave i
Home ID) ofron njé udhézues té ploté pér personalizim bazuar né madhésiné
dhe véllimin e pérbérésve.

Tabela e ushgimeve pér pajisjet me energji nominale prej 2750 W

Pérbérésit Sasia min.- Koha Temper- Shénim
maks. (min) atura

Patate té holla té ngrira 200-700 g 22-33 200°C Tundini, kthejini ose trazojini 2-3

(7x7 mm/0,3x0,3 in) heré ndérmjet

Kofshé pule (rreth 125 2-8 copé 24-34 180°C Tundini, kthejini ose trazojini deri

g/4.5 0z) né gjysmeé

Salmon 400-1000 g 14-24 200°C Tundini, kthejini ose trazojini deri
né gjysme

Salsice 300-500 g 10-15 180°C Tundini, kthejini ose trazojini deri
né gjysme

Thelé mishi 200-1000 g 15-20 200°C Tundini, kthejini ose trazojini deri
né gjysme

Pandispanjé 3009 50 140°C Pérdorni aksesorin e sirtarit té
pjekjes

Kek pandispanje 4-9 kupa 14-16 160°C Pérdorni aksesorin e kupés sé
pjekjes

Torté Easy lava 4-9 kupa 10 160°C Pérdorni aksesorin e kupés sé
pjekjes

Perime mikse 400-800 g 15-20 180°C Tundini, kthejini ose trazojini deri
né gjysme

Mini Rostis 6-11 copé 15-20 180°C Tundini, kthejini ose trazojini deri
né gjysme

Tabela e ushgimeve pér pajisjet me energji nominale prej 2300 W
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Pérbérésit Sasia min.- Koha Temper- Shénim
maks. (min) atura

Patate té holla té ngrira 200-700 g 26-37 200°C Tundini, kthejini ose trazojini 2-3

(7x7 mm/0,3x0,3 in) heré ndérmijet

Kofshé pule (rreth 125 2-8 copé 26-36 180°C Tundini, kthejini ose trazojini deri

g/4.5 0z) né gjysmeé

Salmon 400-1000 g 16-26 200°C Tundini, kthejini ose trazojini deri
né gjysme

Salsice 300-500 g 12-17 180°C Tundini, kthejini ose trazojini deri
né gjysme

Thelé mishi 200-1000g 17-22 200°C Tundini, kthejini ose trazojini deri
né gjysme

Pandispanjé 3009 50 140°C Pérdorni aksesorin e sirtarit té
pjekjes

Kek pandispanje 4-9 kupa 14-16 160°C Pérdorni aksesorin e kupés sé
pjekjes

Torté Easy lava 4-9 kupa 10 160°C Pérdorni aksesorin e kupés sé
pjekjes

Perime mikse 400-800 g 15-20 180°C Tundini, kthejini ose trazojini deri
né gjysme

Mini Rostis 6-11 copé 15-20 180°C Tundini, kthejini ose trazojini deri

né gjysme

Funksioni i kohés

Funksioni Time éshté projektuar pér t'u siguruar gé ushgimi né té dy shportat té
pérfundojé gatimin njéherésh, edhe nése kohét e gatimit ose temperaturat jané
té ndryshme. Kjo éshté vecanérisht e dobishme kur pérgatisni njé vakt té ploté
me pérbérés té ndryshém né secilén shporté.

1 Caktoni kohén dhe temperaturén e gatimit pér té dy shportat.

)
)
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2 Prekni butonin Time né panelin e kontrollit.

3 Prekni butonin Start/pause dhe gatimi i sinkronizuar fillon.

4 Airfryer rregullon automatikisht kohén e nisjes sé njé shporta qé té dy
shportat té pérfundojné njékohésisht ciklet e veta té gatimit. Kjo siguron se
gjithcka éshté e nxehté dhe gati pér té shérbyer menjéheré.

Funksioni i kopjimit

Funksioni Copy ju lejon té dublikoni cilésimet e gatimit nga njéra shporté né
tjetrén me njé prekje té vetme. Kjo éshté ideale kur gatuani té njéjtin ushgim né
té dy shportat dhe déshironi rezultate koherente.

1 Caktoni kohén dhe temperaturén pér njé shporté.
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2 Shtypni butonin Copy. Cilésimet do té kopjohen né cast né shportén tjetér.

3 Shtypni Start/pause pér té filluar gatimin.

Tundja e ushgimit

Si ta tundni

Gjaté gatimit, higni shportén nga Airfryer pér té tundur, pérzier ose rrotulluar

ushgimin.

Pér ta tundur ushgimin né ményré té sigurt:

1 Mbajeni shportén mbi njé sipérfage rezistente ndaj nxehtésisé.

2 Tundeni me kujdes shportén dhe siguroni gé ajri i nxehté té€ mund té arrijé né
té gjitha sipérfaget e ushqgimit.

Nése shporta éshté shumé e réndé pér ta tundur:

1 Vendoseni koshin né njé sipérfage rezistente ndaj nxehtésisé.

2 Pérdorni mashé ose ené silikoni pér té hedhur lart ose rrotulluar pérbérésit.
Rifutni shportén dhe rifilloni gatimin.

Shénim: Airfryer do té pushojé automatikisht kur shporta té higet. Ekrani do té
mbetet i fiksuar derisa shporta té ndérrohet.

Shénim: Gatimi rifillon automatikisht pasi shporta té jeté rifutur.

Shénim: Shmangni hegjen e gjaté té shportés (mbi 30 sekonda), pasi kjo mund té
béjé qé pajisja té ftohet.
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Cfaré té tundni

Kur ta tundni

Artikujt e vegjél si patatet e skuqura ose patatet e skuqura gé jané
mbivendosur gjaté gatimit zakonisht kérkojné tundje pér té siguruar gatim
konsistent dhe thekje té njétrajtshme.

Nése nuk i tundni kéto ushgime, mund té gatuhen jonjétrajtshém ose té
mbeten té pagatuara miré né disa zona.

Pér artikuj mé té médhenj si p.sh. bifteku, kthimi né gjysmé té kohés té
gatimit ndihmon né thekjen e njétrajtshme né té gjitha anét.

Tundeni ose kthejeni ushgimin 1-2 heré né gjysmé té kohés sé gatimit ose mé
shumé nése déshironi.

Disa presete pérfshijné njé vecori (shih «Programet e paracaktuara) rikujtimi
té integruar pér tundjen.

Rikujtuesi i tundjes

Rikujtimi i tundjes do té tingéllojé me 5 "bip" dhe do té pulsojé né ekran.
Nése nuk e higni shportén pas 5 "bipeve", rikujtimi do té caktivizohet
automatikisht.

Rikujtimi i tundjes do té ndalojé gjithashtu sapo té nxirrni shportén.

Skugja e patateve té shtépisé

Pér patate fantastike shtépie né Airfryer:

Zgjidhni njé variete patatesh té pérshtatshme pér skugje, p.sh. patate té

freskéta, (pak) miellése.

Eshté mé miré té skugni patate té skuqura né porcione deri né 500 g / 18 oz

PEr njé rezultat té njétrajtshém. Sasi mé té médha té patatesh té skuqura

priren té jené mé pak krokante sesa pjesét mé té vogla.

Qérojini patatet dhe pritini né formé pér skugje (10x10 mm / 0,4x0,4 né

trashési).

Njomini patatet e prera né njé tas me ujé pér té paktén 30 minuta.

Zbrazeni tasin dhe thajini patatet e prera me njé peceté enésh ose letre.

Hidhni njé lugé gjelle vaj gatimi né tas, vendosini patatet né tas dhe trazojini

derisa patatet té vishen me vaj.

Higini patatet nga tasi me gishta ose njé kapése kulluese gé vaji t&€ mbetet né

tas.

Shénim

- Mos e anoni tasin pér té hedhur té gjithé kofshét né shporté menjéheré
pér té parandaluar hyrjen e vajit té tepért né shporté.

Hidhini patatet e prera né kosh.

Skuqini patatet e prera dhe tundini 2-3 heré gjaté gatimit.
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Pastrimi

Paralajmérim: Léreni shportén dhe pjesén e brendshme té pajisjes té ftohet
plotésisht pérpara se té filloni pastrimin.

Paralajmérim: shporta ka njé shtresé jongjitése. Mos pérdorni ené kuzhine
metalike ose materiale gérryese pastrimi, pasi mund té démtoni veshjen
jongjitése.

Pastroni pajisjen pas ¢do pérdorimi. Higni vajin dhe yndyrén nga fundii shportés
pas ¢do pérdorimi.

1 Shtypni butonin e ndezjes/fikjes pér té fikur pajisjen, higni spinén nga priza
dhe |éreni pajisjen té ftohet.
Késhillé: Higni shportén pér ta Iéné Airfryer té ftohet mé shpejt.

2 Higni pllakén e poshtme nga shporta.

3 Hidheni yndyrén ose vajin e mbetur nga fundii shportés.

4 Pastrojeni shportén né enélarése. Mund dhe ta pastroni me ujé té ngrohté,
detergjent enésh dhe njé sfungjer jogérryes (shihni "tabelén e pastrimit").

Késhillé: Nése mbetjet e ushgimit ngecin né shporté ose né pllakén e
poshtme, mund t'i thithni né ujé té ngrohté dhe léngun e larjes sé enéve pér
10-15 minuta. Njomja i liron mbetjet ushgimore dhe lehtéson hegjen e tyre.
Sigurohuni gé té pérdorni njé léng larés gé mund té shpérbéjé vajin dhe
yndyrén. Nése ka njolla yndyre né shporté ose né pllakén e poshtme dhe nuk
keni mundur t'i higni me ujé té ngrohté dhe detergjent enésh, pérdorni njé
sgrasator té [éngét.

Késhillé: e nevojshme, mbetjet e ushgimit té ngecura né elementin e ngrohjes
mund té higen me njé furcé me fije té buta dhe mesatare. Mos pérdorni furcé
me tel apo me fije té forta, pasi mund té démtoni veshjen e rezistencés.

5 Pérté parandaluar gérvishtjet, fshijeni lehté pjesén e jashtme dhe té
brendshme té pajisjes me njé lecké pa rrudha, té pastér dhe té buté. Filloni
me njé lecké pak té lagur dhe vazhdoni me njé té thaté, nése éshté e
nevojshme.




6 Pastroni elementin ngrohés me njé furcé pastrimi pér té hequr ¢cdo mbetje
ushgimore.

7 Pastroni pjesén e brendshme té pajisjes me ujé té nxehté dhe njé sfungjer jo
gérryes.

Tryeza e pastrimit

Pastrimi i duhur ruan performancén dhe siguriné e Airfryer. Tabela e méposhtme
pérshkruan udhézimet e pastrimit pér secilin komponent.

/
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Vendruajtja

1 Higeni pajisjen nga priza dhe Iéreni té ftohet.
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2 Sigurohuni gé té gjitha pjesét té jené té pastra dhe té thata pérpara se t'i
ruani.
Shénim

Kur mbani Airfryer, mbajeni gjithmoné horizontalisht pér té parandaluar
rénien aksidentale té shportave, gjé qé mund t'i démtojé.

Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé pjesét e hegshme té Airfryer, p.sh. pjata e
poshtme etj. té rregullohen pérpara se ta mbani dhe/ose ta ruani.

Zgjidhja e problemeve

Ky kapitull pérmbledh problemet mé té shpeshta qé mund té hasni me pajisjen.
Nése nuk keni mundési ta zgjidhni problemin me informacionin e méposhtém,
vizitoni www.home.id/support pér njé listé té pyetjeve té shpeshta ose
kontaktoni me gendrén e shérbimit té klientit pér shtetin tuaj.

Problemi

Shkaku i mundshém

Zgjidhja

Pjesa e jashtme e pajisjes nxehet
gjaté pérdorimit.

Nxehtésia brenda rrezaton né
muret e jashtme.

Kjo éshté normale. Té gjitha
dorezat dhe pullat qé duhet té
prekni gjaté pérdorimit géndrojné
mjaftueshém té ftohta pér t'i
prekur.

Shporta, pllaka e poshtme dhe
pjesa e brendshme e pajisjes
nxehen gjithnjé kur pajisja ndizet
pér t'u siguruar qé ushgimi té
gatuhet si¢c duhet. Kéto pjesé jané
gjithmoné shumé té nxehta pér t'u
prekur.

Nése e lini pajisjen té ndezur pér
njé kohé mé té gjaté, disa zona
nxehen shumé pér t'u prekur. Kéto
zona jané shénuar né pajisje me
ikonén e méposhtme:

Pér sa kohé qgé jeni té vetédijshém
pér zonat e nxehta dhe shmangni
prekjen e tyre, pajisja &shté
plotésisht e sigurt pér t'u pérdorur.

Patatet e skuqura té shtépisé nuk
dalin ashtu sig i prisja.

Nuk keni pérdorur llojin e duhur
té patateve.

Pér rezultate optimale, pérdorni
patate té freskéta miellése. Nése ju
duhet t'i ruani patatet pér mé
voné, mos i mbani né ambient té
ftohté, si p.sh. frigoriferi. Zgjidhni
patate paketimi i té cilave pohon
se jané té pérshtatshme pér skugje.
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Problemi

Shkaku i mundshém

Zgjidhja

Sasia e pérbérésve né kosh éshté
shumé e madhe.

Ndigni udhézimet né kété manual
pérdorimi pér té pérgatitur patate
té skuqura shtépie.

Pérbérés té llojeve té caktuara
mund té jeté nevoja té tunden
deri né gjysmén e kohés sé
gatimit.

Ndigni udhézimet né kété manual
pérdorimi pér té pérgatitur patate
té skuqura shtépie.

Airfryer nuk ndizet.

Pajisja nuk éshté né prizé.

Kontrolloni nése spina éshté futur
sic duhet né prizén e murit.

Disa pajisje jané té lidhura né njé
prizé.

Airfryer ka fuqi té larté. Provoni njé
prizé tjetér dhe kontrolloni
siguresat.

Butoni On/Off nuk éshté
aktivizuar ende.

Pérdorni gishtin e madh pér té
shtypur butonin On/Off, duke u
siguruar gé i gjithé butoni té
preket me gisht.

Dalloj disa zona té rrjepura brenda
Airfryer sime.

Disa pika té vogla mund té
shfagen brenda shportés sé
Airfryer pér shkak té prekjes
aksidentale ose gérvishtjes sé
shtresés (p.sh. gjaté pastrimit me
mjete té ashpra pastrimi dhe/ose
gjaté futjes sé shportés).

Mund té evitoni démtimin duke e
ulur pllakén e poshtme né shporté
sic duhet. Nése e futni me kénd
pllakén e poshtme, ana e saj mund
té pérplaset me murin e shportés,
duke shkaktuar képutjen e copave
té vogla té shtresés. Nése ndodh
dicka e tillé, vini re se kjo nuk éshté
e rrezikshme pasi té gjitha
materialet e pérdorura jané té
sigurta pér pérdorim ushgimor.

Del tym i bardhé nga pajisja.

Po gatuani pérbérés té
yndyrshém.

Hidhini me kujdes vajin ose
yndyrén e tepért nga shporta dhe
mé pas vazhdoni gatimin.

Shporta ka ende mbetje yndyrore
nga pérdorimi i méparshém.

Del tym i bardhé nga mbetjet e
yndyrshme gé nxehen né shporté.
Pastrojeni gjithmoné shportén dhe
pllakén e poshtme térésisht pas
¢do pérdorimi.

Buka ose kuvertura nuk ngjitet
miré me ushgimin.

Thérrime té vogla buke mund té
shkaktojné tym té bardhé.
Shtypeni miré mbulimin me buké
ose kuverturén me ushgimin pér
t'u siguruar gé té ngjisin.

Marinadat, Iéngjet e ndryshme
ose té mishit spérkaten né
yndyrén e pérdorur.

Takojeni ushgimin derisa té thahet
pérpara se ta vendosni né kosh.
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Zgjidhja

Ekrani né Airfryer tregon "E1" ose
”EZ".

Airfryer mund té ruhet né njé
vend ku bén shumé ftohté.

Temperatura e pajisjes éshté
shumé e ulét. Ky produkt éshté
projektuar pér té funksionuar né
njé temperaturé ambienti midis
5°Cdhe 40°C.

Vendoseni Airfryer né temperaturé
ambienti pér té paktén 15 minuta.
Nése problemi vazhdon,
kontaktoni me linjén telefonike té
shérbimit té "Philips" ose me
gendrén e kujdesit té konsumatorit
né vendin tuaj/rajonin tuaj.

Ekrani né Airfryer tregon "E4",
"E5”, HE‘]ZIII HEZZII, OSe”E23".

Pajisja mund té keté defekt.

Mundohuni ta higni e rifutni né
prizé pajisjen. Nése kjo nuk
ndihmon, telefononi linjén e
shérbimit té Philips ose kontaktoni
me gendrén e kujdesit pér
konsumatorin né vendin tuaj.

Ekrani i Airfryer tregon "E10".

Temperatura e brendshme e
pajisjes éshté shumé e larté.

Kontrolloni nése ka ndonjé
pengesé rreth daljeve té ajrit qé
ndikojné né ajrimin dhe
shpérhapjen e nxehtésisé. Lini té
paktén 15 cm hapésiré rreth
daljeve té ajrit dhe mos vendosni
asnjé objekt midis tyre dhe murit.
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Pomembno

Nevarnost

Opozorilo
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Pred uporabo aparata natancno preberite te pomembne informacije in jih
shranite za poznejSo uporabo.

Aparata ne postavljajte na vroc plinski stedilnik, druge elektri¢ne Stedilnike in
elektricne kuhalne plosce ali v njihovo bliZino ter v segreto pecico (slika 1).
Aparata ne potapljajte v vodo in ga ne spirajte pod tekoco vodo.

Pazite, da v aparat ne pride voda ali druga tekocina, ker to lahko povzroci
elektri¢ni udar.

Sestavine za cvrtje vedno polozite v koSaro, da ne pridejo v stik z grelnimi
elementi.

Med delovanjem aparata ne pokrivajte odprtin za dovod in odvod zraka.
Kosare ne napolnite z oljem, ker to lahko povzroci nevarnost pozara.

Aparata ne uporabljajte, Ce je poskodovan vti¢, napajalni kabel ali sam aparat.
Med delovanjem aparata se ne dotikajte njegove notranjosti.

Nikoli ne vstavljajte zivil v kolicini, ki bi presegala oznako na kosari za najvecjo
dovoljeno kolic¢ino.

Vedno se prepricajte, da je grelnik Cist in v njem ni zataknjenih Zivil.

Opozorilo

Ce je omrezni kabel pogkodovan, ga lahko zamenja samo druzba Philips, njen
servisni zastopnik ali druga usposobljena oseba, da se izognete nevarnosti.
Aparat prikljucite samo v ozemljeno stensko vti¢nico, zasciteno z
odklopnikom za ozemljitveni tok.

Vti¢ mora biti pravilno vstavljen v stensko vti¢nico.

Tega aparata ni mogoce upravljati z zunanjim ¢asovnikom ali loenim
sistemom za daljinsko upravljanje.

Dostopne povrsine lahko med delovanjem postanejo vroce (slika 2).

Ta aparat lahko uporabljajo otroci od 8. leta starosti naprej in osebe z
zmanjsanimi fizi¢nimi ali psihi¢nimi sposobnostmi ali s pomanijkljivimi
izkusnjami in znanjem, ce so prejele navodila glede varne uporabe aparata ali
jih pri uporabi nadzoruje odgovorna oseba, ki jih opozori na morebitne
nevarnosti.

Otroci naj se ne igrajo z aparatom. Otroci aparata ne smejo Cistiti in
vzdrZevati, ¢e niso starejsi od 8 in pod nadzorom.

Aparat in kabel hranite izven dosega otrok, mlajsih od 8 let.

Aparata ne postavljajte ob steno ali ob druge aparate. Ob straneh in na zadnji
strani aparata pustite vsaj 15 cm prostora. Na aparat ne postavljajte
predmetov.
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Previdno

Med cvrtjem z vroc¢im zrakom se skozi odprtine za odvod zraka odvaja vroca
para. Pazite, da bodo vase roke in obraz na varni oddaljenosti od pare in
odprtin za odvod zraka. Pazite tudi na vroco paro in zrak, ko odstranjujete
kosaro iz aparata.

V aparatu nikoli ne uporabite lahkih sestavin ali papirja za peko.
Shranjevanje krompirja: temperatura mora biti primerna za sorto shranjenega
krompirja in mora znasati nad 6 °C, s ¢imer se zmanjsa nevarnost
izpostavljenosti akrilamidu v pripravljenem zivilu.

Ta Airfryer ima dve komori za pripravo hrane, zato porablja veliko elektri¢ne
energije. Na istem tokokrogu isto¢asno ne uporabljajte drugih velikih
porabnikov elektri¢ne energije (npr. grelnikov vode, elektri¢nih zarov ipd.).
Sicer se lahko odzove elektri¢ni odklopnik v hisni instalaciji in vti¢nica neha
dovajati energijo.

Aparat je namenjen uporabi pri temperaturi okolja med 5 °Cin 40 °C.
Preden aparat prikljucite na elektricno omrezje, preverite, ali napetost,
navedena na aparatu, ustreza napetosti lokalnega elektricnega omrezja.
Omreznega kabla ne hranite v blizini vrocih povrsin.

Aparata ne postavljajte na vnetljive materiale, kot so prti in zavese, ali v
njihovo blizino.

Aparat uporabljajte izklju¢no v namene, ki so opisani v tem prirocniku, in
uporabljajte samo originalne Philipsove dodatke.

Aparata ne pustite delovati brez nadzora.

Kosara, spodnja plosca in dodatki, ki so v komori za pripravo hrane, so med
uporabo aparata in po njej vroci, zato z njimi vedno ravnajte previdno.

Pred prvo uporabo aparata skrbno odistite vse dele, ki bodo prisli v stik s
hrano. Glejte navodila v priro¢niku.

Previdno

Aparat je namenjen izklju¢no obicajni uporabi v gospodinjstvu. Ni namenjen
uporabi v okoljih, kot so ¢ajne kuhinje v trgovinah, pisarnah, kmetijah in
drugih delovnih okoljih. Prav tako ni namenjen uporabi s strani gostov v
hotelih, motelih, gostiscih in drugih namestitvenih objektih.

Ce aparata ne uporabljate, pred sestavljanjem, razstavljanjem ali ¢ig¢enjem,
ga odklopite iz elektricnega omreZzja.

Aparat postavite na vodoravno, ravno in stabilno podlago.

Ce se aparat uporablja nepravilno ali v profesionalne oziroma
polprofesionalne namene oziroma na nacin, ki ni v skladu z uporabniskim
priro¢nikom, postane garancija neveljavna, Philips pa ne prevzema nikakrsne
odgovornosti za morebitno povzroceno skodo.

Za pregled ali popravilo aparata se obrnite na Philipsov pooblaséeni servis.
Aparata ne poskusajte popravljati sami, saj boste s tem razveljavili garancijo.
Po uporabi aparat vedno izklopite iz omrezne vtic¢nice.

Preden aparat primete ali odistite, naj se ohlaja priblizno 30 minut.
Sestavine, pripravljene v tem aparatu, morajo biti po cvrtju zlatorumene, in ne
temne ali rjave barve.

Odstranite zazgane ostanke. Surovega krompirja ne cvrite pri temperaturi
nad 180 °C (da zmanjsate nastajanje akrilamidov).
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- Bodite previdni pri ¢is¢enju zgornjega dela komore za pripravo hrane: grelni
element in robovi kovinskih delov so vroci.

- Vedno se prepricajte, da so zivila v Airfryerju v celoti toplotno obdelana.

- Bodite pazljivi, ko s funkcijo usklajenega zakljucka pripravljate hitro
pokvarljivo hrano (lahko se namnozijo bakterije).

- Bodite previdni pri jemanju pripravljene hrane iz aparata in preprecite, da bi iz
njega padli dodatki. Poleg tega bodite pozorni, ker lahko z mrezastih
stranskih delov kosare kaplja olje.

- Pripripravljanju mastne hrane lahko Airfryer oddaja dim.

Recikliranje
- Tasimbol pomeni, da elektri¢nih izdelkov ne smete odlagati skupaj z

obicajnimi gospodinjskimi odpadki.
- Upostevajte nacionalne predpise za lo¢eno zbiranje elektri¢nih izdelkov.

Elektromagnetna polja (EMF)

Ta aparat ustreza veljavnim standardom in predpisom glede izpostavljenosti
elektromagnetnim poljem.

Jamstvo in podpora

Versuni daje dveletno jamstvo za ta izdelek (po nakupu). To jamstvo ni veljavno,
Ce je okvara izdelka posledica nepravilne uporabe ali slabega vzdrzevanja. Nase
jamstvo ne vpliva na vase zakonite pravice potrognika. Ce potrebujete ved
informacij ali Zelite uveljaviti jamstvo, obis¢ite nase spletno mesto
www.home.id/warranty.

Podatki o okoljsko primerni zasnovi

Podatki o okoljsko primerni zasnovi za identifikacijsko oznako modela(-ov): NA46x

Opis Simbol Vrednost Enota
Poraba energije v stanju izklju¢enosti Potf 0,28 wW
Poraba energije v stanju pripravljenosti P Ni na voljo wW
Cas, po katerem se samodejno preklopi v stanje Tsp 20 Min

pripravljenosti
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Standard merjenja servisne vrednosti EN 50564:2011

Kontaktni podatki za vec informacij DAPB.V.
Tussendiepen 4a, 9206AD Drachten, Nizozemska

Aparat izpolnjuje zahteve za okoljsko primerno zasnovo iz Priloge Il k UREDBI

KOMISUE (EU) 2023/826

Cestitamo vam za nakup in dobrodogli pri Philipsu.

Da bi v celoti izkoristili vse prednosti nase podpore, izdelek registrirajte na
www.home.id.

Splosni opis

Pregled izdelka

Napajalni kabel
Odvod zraka

Nadzorna plosca

Spodnja plosca (x 2)

Kosara (x 2)

Opomba: aparat ima dve samostojni kosari za pripravo hrane. Izbirate lahko med
pripravo hrane samo v eni kosari, ali pa uporabite obe hkrati. Vsaka od obeh
kosar deluje samostojno in omogoca, da za posamezno nastavite drugacno
temperaturo, ¢as priprave ali prednastavljeni program.

u b wN —



Pregled nadzorne plosce
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Napajanje in osnovne funkcije
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Gumb za vklop/izklop
Tapnite za vklop ali izklop Airfryerja.

Gumb za izbiro zgornje kosare (1)
Tapnite za izbiro zgornje kosare za prilagoditev nastavitev.

Gumb za izbiro spodnje kosare (2)
Tapnite za izbiro spodnje kosare za prilagoditev nastavitev.

Gumb za vrnitev

Tapnite, da se vrnete na prejsnji meni ali preklicete trenutno
izbiro.

Gumb za zagon/premor
Tapnite za zagon ali premor priprave jedi.

Gumba za zviSanje/zniZanje temperature

Tapnite za zvisanje ali znizanje temperature priprave za
izbrano kosaro.

Gumba za podaljsanje/skrajsanje ¢asa
Tapnite za podaljsanje ali skrajsanje ¢asa priprave za izbrano
kosaro.
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Prednastavljeni programi
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Zamrznjeni krompirjevi prigrizki
To prednastavitev uporabite in zlato-rjavo zapecite
zamrznjen krompircek, krhlje ali ocvrtke.

Zrezek
To prednastavitev uporabite za pripravo zrezka na zeleno
zapecenost s hrustljavo zunanjostjo.

Ribe
To prednastavitev uporabite za nezno pripravo socnih in
rahlih ribjih filejev ali morskih sadeZzev.

Zelenjava

To prednastavitev uporabite za enakomerno zapeceno ali
hrustljavo zelenjavo z zelo majhno kolicino olja.

Pis¢andja bedra
To prednastavitev uporabite za popolno pripravo piscancjih
beder s hrustljavo kozo.

Pogrevanje

To prednastavitev uporabite za hitro pogrevanje ostankov
hrane, ki ohrani teksturo in okus.

CAMOIOION0,

Dodatne funkcije

Funkcija kopiranja
Cas in temperaturo lahko nastavite za eno ko3aro in nato s

pritiskom gumba za funkcijo kopiranja ti nastavitvi kopirate
za drugo kosaro.

€



© ®

Zaslon
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Funkcija ¢asovnega nacrtovanja

Samodejno uskladite cas priprave jedi v 2 kosarah, da bodo
obroki pripravljeniistocasno.

Opomnik za pretresanje

Ta model je opremljen z opomnikom za pretresanje. Za
optimalne rezultate hrano pretresite ali obrnite, ¢im zaslisite
alarm opomnika.

Pritisnite gumb za opomnik za pretresanje, ce zelite vklopiti
ali izklopiti opozorila, ki vas med pripravo opomnijo, da
hrano pretresite ali obrnite za enakomernejse rezultate.
Slisali boste kratek pisk in poleg prikaza ¢asa videli
utripajoco ikono za tresenje.

Lucka
Vklop ali izklop lucke v kuhalni komori.

|
(e}

i
SR
i
SR
I
SR
+
+

|
3

in

|
A

-
UNUN
N
U
-
£t o<
54

min

Pred prvo uporabo

Prikaz ¢asa/temperature

Na zaslonu se izmenjujeta prikaz ¢asa priprave in
temperatura.

Indikator opomnika za pretresanje
Zacne svetiti, ko se aktivira opomnik za pretresanje.

Indikator funkcijo ¢asovnega nacrtovanja
Zacne svetiti, ko se aktivira ¢asovno nacrtovanje.

Pomembno: pri prvi uporabi lahko Airfryer oddaja dim in neprijeten vonj.
To je normalno in bi moralo trajati le nekaj minut.




490 slovens¢ina

Pozor: to je Airfryer, ki uporablja vro¢ zrak. Kosare ne polnite z oljem,
mascobo za pecenje ali drugo tekocino.

Pozor: ne dotikajte se vrodih povrsin. Vroco kosaro prijemajte z zascitnimi
rokavicami za peko.

Pozor: aparat je namenjen izklju¢no uporabi v gospodinjstvu.

Opomba: predhodno segrevanje aparata ni potrebno.

1 Odstranite vso embalazo.

2 Zaparata odstranite vse (morebitne) nalepke in etikete.

3 Pred prvo uporabo (glejte 'Cis¢enje') temeljito ocistite aparat.

Priprava pred uporabo

1 Aparat postavite na stabilno, vodoravno, ravno in na vrocino odporno
povrsino.
2 Okoliaparata pustite vsaj 15 cm prostora.

3V kosaro vstavite spodnjo plosco.

Opomba: med uporabo se skozi odvodne odprtine odvaja vroca para. Rok in
obraza ne priblizujte pari in odvodnim odprtinam. Aparat postavite vsaj 15 cm
od stene in odvodov zraka ne postavite neposredno pred vti¢nico.

Opomba: Na aparat ali zraven njega ne postavljajte predmetov. To lahko ovira
pretok zraka in vpliva na rezultate cvrtja.

Opomba: Airfryerja ne postavljajte poleg drugega kuhalnega aparata, blizu
stene ali pod kuhinjsko omarico, saj lahko vroca para kondenzira in tece po
povrsinah.

Uporaba aparata

Testno delovanje

Testno delovanje vam pomaga:

- spoznati Airfryer

se pouciti o pravilni uporabi

- odstraniti ostanke iz proizvodnje
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1 Prepricajte se, da sta obe kosari prazni, in nato prikljucite aparat v elektri¢no
omrezje.

2 Tapnite gumb Vklop/izklop.

3 Izberite eno od kosar.

4 Tapnite gumb Zamrznjen krompircek.

5 Izberite drugo kosaro in Se enkrat izberite Zamrznjen krompiréek.

6 Tapnite gumb Zagon/premor, da zacnete.
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7 Na polovici priprave jedi zapiska opomnik za pretresanje. Piskanje izklopite
tako, da izvlecete kosari, nato pa ju ponovno varno vstavite.

//,,,‘\((‘)) 0 8 Po koncani pripravi so oglasi koncni pisk.

)

Priprava jedi s prednastavljenimi programi

Aparat ima razli¢ne prednastavljene programe priprave, ki so zasnovani za
enostavnejso pripravo obrokov. Vsaka prednastavitev je optimizirana za
doloceno vrsto hrane s samodejno nastavitvijo na popolno temperaturo in cas
priprave, ki z malo truda zagotavlja okusne rezultate.

1 Dodajte sestavine v zgornjo kosaro.

Opomba: pred vsako uporabo kosare se prepricajte, da je spodnja plosca
varno namescena.
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3 Dodajte sestavine v spodnjo kosaro.

Opomba: ne prekoracite predlaganih kolic¢in oz. ne napolnite kosare cez
oznako "MAX", saj lahko to vpliva ucinkovitost kuhanja.

4 Spodnjo kosaro vrnite v aparat.

5 Tapnite gumb Zgornja kosara na zaslonu.
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7 Tapnite gumb Spodnja kosara na zaslonu.

9 Tapnite gumb Zagon/premor, da zacnete pripravo jedi.

Opomba: nekatere sestavine je treba pretresti ali obrniti na polovici priprave
jedi (glejte razdelek "Prednastavljeni programi"). To storite tako:

- Previdno izvlecite koSaro.
- Vsebino pretresajte nad povrsino, ki je odporna na vrocino.
- Kosaro vstavite nazaj, da nadaljujete pripravo jedi.

| Opomba: Ce zelite zacasno ustaviti pripravo jedi, pritisnite gumb
T @val Zagon/premor. Za nadaljevanje priprave znova pritisnite isti gumb.

Opomba: ob odstranitvi kosare se bo aparat samodejno zacasno ustavil.
Priprava se bo samodejno nadaljevala, ko bo kosara ponovno vstavljena v
aparat.

S 0 10 Po koncani pripravi bo zazvonil ¢asovnik. Previdno izvlecite obe kosari.

—N D Pozor: po koncani pripravi jedi so kosara, notranje ohisje in sestavine
—— vroce. Ko kosaro odstranite, jo vedno postavite na povrsino, ki je
odporna na vrocino (npr. podstavek za posodo ali silikonska podloga).

Glede na vrsto hrane se lahko iz kosare odvaja para.

/ 11 S prijemalko odstranite pripravljeno hrano iz kosar.

Opomba: na dnu kosare se bo nabralo odvecno olje ali stopljena mascoba iz
sestavin.

Opomba: glede na vrsto pripravljene hrane, boste morda med pripravo porcij
ali pretresanjem morali odliti odvecno olje ali masc¢obo. Poskrbite za varnost
tako, da kosaro postavite na povrsino, ki je odporna na vrocino, in uporabite
rokavice za prijemanje vrocih predmetov. Previdno odlijte olje ali mascobo.
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Prednasta- Priporocena Tempera- Cas priprave Opomnik za
vitve kolic¢ina tura pretresanje
Zamrznjen 5009 200°C 26 min 30 min X2
krompircek

Kotleti 250 g 200 °C 16 min 18 min X2

Ribji file 650 g 200 °C 18 min 20 min x 1

Zelenjava 800 g 180 °C 18 min 20 min X2
Pis¢ancja 1000 g 180 °C 32 min 34 min x 1
bedra

@ Pogrevanje / 160 °C 5 min 5 min /

2750 W 2300 W

Opomba: privzeti cas priprave za posamezni prednastavljeni program se lahko
razlikuje glede na nazivno moc vasega Airfryerja.

Priprava z ro¢nimi nastavitvami

Ko prednastavljeni programi ne ustrezajo vasim prilagojenim potrebam za
pripravo hrane, vam ro¢ne nastavitve zagotavljajo popoln nadzor na
temperaturo in ¢asom.

1 Dodajte sestavine v zgornjo kosaro.

Opomba: pred vsako uporabo kosare se prepricajte, da je spodnja plosca
varno namescena.
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Dodajte sestavine v spodnjo ko3aro.

Opomba: Airfryer je primeren za pripravo najrazli¢nejsih sestavin. Za najboljse
rezultate si v "Preglednici s hrano« oglejte priporocene kolic¢ine in cas
priprave.

Opomba: ne prekoracite predlaganih kolic¢in oz. ne napolnite kosare cez
oznako "MAX", saj lahko to vpliva ucinkovitost kuhanja.

Spodnjo kosaro vrnite v aparat.

5 Tapnite gumb Zgornja kosara na zaslonu.

6 Tapnite puscice za temperaturo in ¢as ter izberite Zeleno nastavitev.
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7 Tapnite gumb Spodnja kosara na zaslonu.

8 Tapnite puscice za temperaturo in ¢as ter izberite Zeleno nastavitev.

9 Tapnite gumb Zagon/premor, da zacnete pripravo jedi.
Opomba: nekatere sestavine je treba pretresti ali obrniti na polovici ¢asa
priprave (glejte "Preglednico s hrano"). To storite tako:
- Previdno izvlecite kosaro.
- Vsebino pretresajte nad povrsino, ki je odporna na vrocino.
- Kosaro vstavite nazaj, da nadaljujete pripravo jedi.
Opomba: e Zelite zacasno ustaviti pripravo jedi, pritisnite gumb
Zagon/premor. Za nadaljevanje priprave znova pritisnite isti gumb.
Opomba: ob odstranitvi kosare se bo aparat samodejno zacasno ustavil.
Priprava se bo samodejno nadaljevala, ko bo kosara ponovno vstavljena v
aparat.

10 Po koncani pripravi bo zazvonil ¢asovnik. Previdno izvlecite obe kosari.

Pozor: po koncani pripravi jedi so kosara, notranje ohisje in sestavine
vroce. Ko kosaro odstranite, jo vedno postavite na povrsino, ki je
odporna na vrocino (npr. podstavek za posodo ali silikonska podloga).
Glede na vrsto hrane se lahko iz kosare odvaja para.

11 S prijemalko odstranite pripravljeno hrano iz kosar. Lazjo hrano, kot je
krompircek, lahko odstranite neposredno na kroznik.

Opomba: na dnu kosare se bo nabralo odvecno olje ali stopljena mascoba iz
sestavin.

Opomba: glede na vrsto pripravljene hrane, boste morda med pripravo porcij
ali pretresanjem morali odliti odvecno olje ali mascobo. Poskrbite za varnost
tako, da kosaro postavite na povrsino, ki je odporna na vrocino, in uporabite
rokavice za prijemanje vrocih predmetov. Previdno odlijte olje ali masc¢obo.
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Preglednica s hrano

V spodnji preglednici so navedene priporocene osnovne nastavitve za pripravo
razlicnih vrst hrane.

Opomba

Navedene nastavitve so misljene kot smernice. Zaradi razlik v izvoru, velikosti,
obliki ali blagovni znamki sestavin ni mogoce zagotoviti optimalnih rezultatov
za vse sestavine.

Pri pripravi ve¢jih kolicin (kot je krompircek, kozice, pis¢ancja bedra,
zamrznjeni prigrizki) med pripravo dvakrat ali trikrat pretresite, obrnite ali
premesajte sestavine, da dosezete najboljso teksturo in zapecenost.
Predlagana teza se nanasa na eno kosaro.

Rezultati priprave so odvisni od velikosti in kolicine sestavin za vsako jed. Za
popolne rezultate prilagodite prednastavitve priprave sestavinam, ki jih boste

prilagajanje glede na velikost in koli¢ino sestavin.

Preglednica s hrano za aparat z nazivno mocjo 2750 W

Sestavine Najmanjsa - Cas Tempe- Opomba
najvedja (min) ratura
koli¢ina
Tanek zamrznjen 200-700¢g 22-33 200 °C Vmes dvakrat ali trikrat pretresite,

krompircek (7 x
7 mm/0,3 x 0,3 palca)

obrnite ali premesajte.

Piscancja bedra (priblizno  2-8 kosov 24-34 180 °C Na polovici pretresite, obrnite ali

125 g/4,5 oz) premesajte.

Losos 400-1000 g 14-24 200 °C Na polovici pretresite, obrnite ali
premesajte.

Klobase 300-500g 10-15 180 °C Na polovici pretresite, obrnite ali
premesajte.

Kotlet 200-1000¢g 15-20 200 °C Na polovici pretresite, obrnite ali
premesajte.

Biskvit 3009 50 140 °C Uporabite dodatni pekac

Kolacek z biskvitom 4-9 modelckov 14-16 160 °C Uporabite dodatne modelcke za
mafine

Preprosti lava kolacki 4-9 modelckov 10 160 °C Uporabite dodatne modelcke za
mafine

Mesana zelenjava 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Na polovici pretresite, obrnite ali
premesajte.

Krompirjevi kolacki 6-11 kosov 15-20 180 °C Na polovici pretresite, obrnite ali
premesajte.

Preglednica s hrano za aparat z nazivno mocjo 2300 W
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Sestavine Najmanjsa - Cas Tempe- Opomba
najvedja (min) ratura
kolic¢ina

Tanek zamrznjen 200-700¢g 26-37 200 °C Vmes dvakrat ali trikrat pretresite,

krompircek (7 x obrnite ali premesajte.

7 mm/0,3 x 0,3 palca)

Pis¢andja bedra (priblizno  2-8 kosov 26-36 180 °C Na polovici pretresite, obrnite ali

125 9/4,5 0z2) premesajte.

Losos 400-10009g 16-26 200 °C Na polovici pretresite, obrnite ali
premesajte.

Klobase 300-5009g 12-17 180 °C Na polovici pretresite, obrnite ali
premesajte.

Kotlet 200-1000 g 17-22 200 °C Na polovici pretresite, obrnite ali
premesajte.

Biskvit 3009 50 140 °C Uporabite dodatni pekac

Kolacek z biskvitom 4-9 modelckov 14-16 160 °C Uporabite dodatne modelc¢ke za
mafine

Preprosti lava kolacki 4-9 modelckov 10 160 °C Uporabite dodatne modelcke za
mafine

Mesana zelenjava 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Na polovici pretresite, obrnite ali
premesajte.

Krompirjevi kolacki 6-11 kosov 15-20 180 °C Na polovici pretresite, obrnite ali

premesajte.

Funkcija casovnega nacrtovanja

Funkcija Casovno naértovanje poskrbi, da se hrana v obeh ko3arah isto¢asno
pripravi, tudi ¢e se Cas priprave ali temperatura razlikujeta. To je posebno
prirocno pri pripravi celotnega obroka z razli¢nimi sestavinami v vsaki kosari.
1 Nastavite ¢as in temperaturo za obe kosari.
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2 Tapnite gumb €as na nadzorni plo3¢i.

3 Tapnite gumb za Zagon/premor za zacetek usklajene priprave.

4 Airfryer samodejno prilagodi ¢as zacetka za eno od kosar, da lahko obe kosari
hkrati zakljucita svoj cikel priprave. Tako lahko vro¢ obrok postrezete
naenkrat.

Funkcija kopiranja

Funkcija Kopiraj s preprostim dotikom omogoca podvojitev nastavitev za
pripravo hrane z ene kosare na drugo. To je popolna izbira, ko v obeh kosarah
pripravljate enako hrano in Zelite dosledne rezultate.

1 Nastavite ¢as in temperaturo za eno kosaro.
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2 Pritisnite gumb Kopiraj. Nastavitve se bodo v trenutku podvojile na drugo
kosaro.

3 Pritisnite gumb Zagon/premor za zacetek priprave jedi.

Pretresanje hrane

Kako pretresati

Med pripravo iz Airfryerja odstranite kosaro ter hrano pretresite, premesajte ali
obrnite.

Za varno pretresanje hrane:

1 Kosaro drzite nad povrsino, ki je odporna na vrocino.

2 Kosaro nezno pretresite in poskrbite, da vroci zrak doseze vse povrsine hrane.
Ce je kosara pretezka za pretresanje:

1 Kosaro postavite na povrsino, ki je odporna na vrocino.

2 Uporabite prijemalke ali pripomocke s silikonom, da premecete ali obrnete
sestavine. Kosaro vstavite nazaj in nadaljujete pripravo jedi.

Opomba: ob odstranitvi kosare se bo Airfryer samodejno zacasno ustavil. Podatki
na zaslonu ostanejo nespremenjeni, dokler ni kosara ponovno vstavljena.

Opomba: ob ponovni vstavitvi kosare se priprava jedi samodejno nadaljuje.

Opomba: kosara naj ne bo dlje ¢asa odstranjena (vec kot 30 sekund), saj se lahko
tako aparat ohladi.
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Kaj pretresati

Kdaj pretresati

Manijso hrano, kot je krompircek ali kroketi, ki je nalozena, morate med
pripravo obicajno pretresti za enakomerno hrustljavost in pripravo.

Ce teh Zivil ne pretresete, bodo neenakomerno pripravljena ali premalo
pripravljena na dolocenih obmogjih.

Pri debelejsih zivilih, kot je zrezek, bo obracanje na polovici priprave jedi
poskrbelo za enakomerno zapecenost na vseh straneh.

Hrano enkrat ali dvakrat pretresite ali obrnite na polovici priprave jedi, lahko
pa to storite tudi veckrat.

Nekatere prednastavitve vkljucujejo funkcijo (glejte 'Prednastavljeni
programi') opomnika za pretresanje.

Opomnik za pretresanje

Opomnik za pretresanje bo petkrat zapiskal in utripal na zaslonu.
Opomnik se samodejno izklopi, e kosare po 5 piskih ne odstranite.
Opomnik za pretresanje se zaustavi takoj, ko odstranite kosaro.

Priprava domacega krompircka

Za pripravo odlicnega domacega krompircka v Airfryerju:

Izberite vrsto krompirja, ki je primerna za pecen krompircek, na primer svez,

(rahlo) mokast krompir.

Za enakomeren rezultat je najbolje cvreti krompir z vro¢im zrakom v porcijah

do 500 g/18 oz. Vecje kolicine krompircka so obi¢ajno manj hrustljave od

manjsih.

Krompir olupite in ga nareZite na palcke (debeline

10x 10 mm/0,4 x 0,4 palca).

Krompirjeve palcke vsaj 30 minut namakajte v skledi z vodo.

Izpraznite skledo in osusite krompirjeve palcke s krpo ali papirnato brisaco.

V skledo dodajte Zlico olja za cvrtje, vanjo polozite palcke in mesajte, dokler

niso vse palcke prekrite z oljem.

S prsti ali kuhinjskim priborom palcke vzemite iz sklede, da odvecno olje

ostane v posodi.

Opomba

- Posode ne nagibajte, ¢e zelite v kosaro hkrati dati vse palcke, da odvecno
olje ne bo koncalo v kosari.

Palcke polozite v kosaro.

Krompirjeve palcke cvrite in jih medtem dvakrat ali trikrat premesajte.



Slovens¢ina 503

Opozorilo: pred cis¢enjem pocakajte, da se kosara in notranjost aparata
povsem ohladita.

Opozorilo: kosara ima premaz proti sprijemanju. Ne uporabljajte
kovinskega ali hrapavega kuhinjskega pribora, saj lahko poskodujete
premaz proti sprijemanju.

Po vsaki uporabi aparat odistite. Po vsaki uporabi odstranite olje in masc¢obo z
dna kosare.

1 Pritisnite gumb za vklop/izklop, da se aparat izklopi. Nato izvlecite vtic¢ iz
stenske vticnice in pocakajte, da se aparat ohladi.
Namig: Odstranite kosaro, da se bo Airfryer hitreje ohladil.

2 Iz kosare odstranite spodnjo plosco.

3 Zavrzite stopljeno mascobo ali olje, ki se je nabralo na dnu kosare.

4 Kosaro pomijte v pomivalnem stroju. Lahko jo pomijete tudi z vroco vodo,
detergentom za pomivanje posode in mehko gobico (glejte razdelek

"Preglednica ¢iscenja").

Namig: Ce se ostanki hrane sprimejo s kosaro ali spodnjo plosco, ju za 10-15
minut namodite v vroci vodi z dodatkom detergenta za pomivanje posode. Po
namakanju je ostanke hrane lazje odstraniti. Uporabite detergent za
pomivanje posode, saj raztopi olje in mas¢obo. Ce so na kosari ali spodnji
plosci mastni madezi, ki jih niste uspeli odstraniti z vro¢o vodo in
detergentom za pranje posode, uporabite razmascevalno sredstvo v tekoci
obliki.

Namig: Ce je treba, lahko ostanke hrane na grelnem elementu odstranite s
Scetko z mehkimi ali srednje trdimi S¢etinami. Ne uporabite Zi¢ne 3cetke ali
SCetke s trdimi S¢etinami, saj lahko poskodujete premaz grelnega elementa.

5 Zunanjost in notranjost aparata nezno obrisite z nezmeckano, ¢isto in mehko
krpo, da preprecite praske. Najprej obrisite z rahlo navlazeno krpo, nato po
potrebi se s suho.
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6 Grelni element odistite s Cistilno s¢etko, da odstranite ostanke hrane.

7 Notranjost aparata odistite z vroco vodo in gladko gobico.

Preglednica cis¢enja

Shranjevanje

v.vy

Ustrezno ciscenje poskrbi za ucinkovitost in varnost vasega Airfryerja. V spodnji
preglednici so navodila za ¢iS¢enje posamezne komponente.

K

0o

= x2 V

< ol
—

x2 V

<
<
X

1 Aparat izkljudite iz elektricnega omrezja in ga pustite, da se ohladi.
2 Pred shranjevanjem poskrbite, da so vsi deli ¢isti in suhi.
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Opomba

- Airfryer med prenasanjem obvezno drzite vodoravno, da ne bi nenamerno
izpadli kosari, pri cemer bi se lahko poskodovali.

- Pred prenasanjem in/ali shranjevanjem vedno poskrbite, da so snemljivi
deli Airfryerja, kot je spodnja plos¢a itd., pritrjeni.

Odpravljanje tezav

To poglavje vsebuje povzetek najpogostejsih tezav, ki se lahko pojavijo pri
uporabi aparata. Ce tezav s temi nasveti ne uspete odpraviti, na strani
www.home.id/support poiscite seznam pogostih vprasanj ali se obrnite na
center za pomo¢ uporabnikom v svoji drzavi.

Tezava Mozni vzrok Resitev
Zunanjost aparata se med Notranja vrocina segreje zunanje  To je normalno. Vsi rocaji in gumbi,
uporabo zelo segreje. stene. ki se jih morate med uporabo

dotikati, ostanejo dovolj hladni.

Kosara, spodnja plosca in
notranjost aparata se po vklopu
aparata vedno segrejejo, kar
zagotavlja, da je hrana ustrezno
pripravljena. Ti deli so prevrodi,
zato se jih ne dotikajte.

Ce pustite aparat dolgo vklopljen,
bo na dolocenih mestih prevroc za
dotik. Ta mesta so na aparatu
oznacena z ikono:

Ce poznate vrota mesta in se jih ne
dotikate, je aparat popolnoma
varen za uporabo.

Moj domaci krompircek ni takSen, Niste uporabili prave vrste Za najboljse rezultate uporabite

kot sem pricakoval. krompirja. svez, mokast krompir. Krompirja ne
hranite v hladnem okolju, kot je
hladilnik. Izberite krompir, na
embalazi katerega je oznaceno, da
je primeren za cvrtje.

Koli¢ina sestavin v kosari je Sledite navodilom za pripravo
prevelika. domacega krompircka v tem
uporabniskem priroc¢niku.

Dolocene sestavine morate med  Sledite navodilom za pripravo
pripravo pretresti. domacega krompircka v tem
uporabniskem priroc¢niku.
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Tezava

Mozni vzrok

Resitev

Airfryer se ne vklopi.

Aparat ni priklju¢en v elektri¢no
omrezje.

Preverite, ali je vti¢ pravilno
vstavljen v stensko vti¢nico.

Na vti¢nico je prikljucenih vec
aparatov.

Airfryer ima visoko moc. Poskusite
drugo vti¢nico in preverite
varovalke.

Gumba za vklop/izklop 3e niste
pritisnili.

S palcem pritisnite gumb za
vklop/izklop in pazite, da se ga
dotaknete s celim prstom.

V notranjosti mojega Airfryerja so
znaki odstopanja premaza.

V kosari Airfryerja se lahko zaradi
nenamernega dotikanja ali
praskanja premaza (med
cis¢enjem z grobim priborom
in/ali med vstavljanjem kosare)
pojavijo manjse lise.

Skodo lahko preprecite tako, da
spodnjo plosco previdno spuscate
v kogaro. Ce spodnjo plos¢o
vstavite pod kotom, lahko z robovi
zadene ob steno kosare in
poskoduje premaz. V tem primeru
morate vedeti, da to ni Skodljivo,
saj so vsi uporabljeni materiali varni
za zivila.

Aparat oddaja bel dim.

Pripravljate mastne sestavine.

Previdno odlijte odvecno olje ali
mascobo iz kosare in nato
nadaljujete s pripravo.

V kosari so Se ostanki mascobe iz
prejsnje uporabe.

Bel dim povzrocajo ostanki
mascobe, ki se segrevajo v kosari.
Po vsaki uporabi kosaro in spodnjo
plos¢o temeljito odistite.

Drobtine ali premaz se niso
ustrezno prijeli hrane.

Drobci drobtin v zraku lahko
povzrocijo bel dim. Pritisnite
drobtine ali premaz ob hrano, da
se je zagotovo oprimejo.

Marinada, tekocina ali sokovi iz
mesa skropijo po stopljeni
mascobi ali masti.

Preden postavite hrano v kosaro, jo
osusite.

Na zaslonu Airfryerja je prikazano
IIE’I " all HE2II.

Morda je Airfryer shranjen na
prehladnem mestu.

Temperatura aparata je prenizka.
Izdelek je namenjen uporabi pri
temperaturi okolja med 5 °Cin
40 °C.

Airfryer vsaj 15 minut pustite na
sobni temperaturi. Ce teZave ne
odpravite, poklicite Philipsovo
Stevilko za stik z uporabniki ali se
obrnite na center za pomoc
uporabnikom v svoji drzavi/regiji.
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Resitev

Na zaslonu Airfryerja je prikazano
”E4", ”E5", UE’I 2II, IIE22II all ”E23".

Aparat je morda okvarjen.

Aparat izkljucite iz elektricnega
napajanja in ga nato znova
prikljucite nanj. Ce to ne pomaga,
poklicite Philipsovo stevilko za stik
z uporabniki ali se obrnite na
center za pomoc uporabnikom v
svoji drzavi.

Na zaslonu Airfryerja je prikazano
"E10".

Notranja temperatura aparata je
previsoka.

Preverite, ali so okoli odvodnih
odprtin kaksne ovire, ki bi lahko
vplivale prezracevanje in razprsitev
toplote. Okoli odvodnih odprtin
pustite vsaj 15 cm prostora in ne
postavljajte nobenih predmetov
med odvod zraka in steno.
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Délezité

Pred pouzitim zariadenia si pozorne precitajte tieto dolezité informéacie a odlozte
si ich na neskorsie pouzitie.

Nebezpecenstvo

- Zariadenie nekladte na horuci plynovy sporak, ziaden elektricky sporak,
elektrické varné dosky, do vyhriatej rdry a ani do ich blizkosti (obr. 1).

- Zariadenie nikdy nepondrajte do vody ani neumyvajte pod tecliicou vodou.

- Aby nedoslo k zdsahu elektrickym prudom, nesmie do zariadenia preniknut
voda ani ind kvapalina.

- Suroviny, ktoré idete smazit, vzdy vlozte do kosika, aby neprisli do kontaktu
s ohrevnymi telesami.

- Pocas pouzivania zariadenia nezakryvajte otvory na privod a odvod vzduchu.

- Do kosika nenalievajte olej, pretoze v opacnom pripade hrozi
nebezpecenstvo vzniku poZiaru.

- Zariadenie nepouzivajte, ak je poskodena zastrcka, sietovy kdbel alebo
samotné zariadenie.

- Pocas prevadzky sa nikdy nedotykajte vnutra zariadenia.

- Do kosika vkladajte vzdy iba tolko jedla, aby ste neprekrocili maximalnu
oznacenu Uroven.

- Vzdy sa uistite, ¢i ohrievac je ¢isty a nezostalo v iom jedlo.

Varovanie

Varovanie

- Akje napdjaci kabel poskodeny, musi ho vymenit spolocnost Philips,
poskytovatel servisnych sluzieb vyrobcu alebo ina kvalifikovana osoba, aby sa
predislo nebezpecnym situdciam.

- Zariadenie pripojte jedine do uzemnenej zasuvky s prerusovac¢om zemného
spojenia.

- Vzdy sa uistite, Ci je zastrcka riadne zasunutd v elektrickej zasuvke.

- Toto zariadenie nema byt oviddané pomocou externého ¢asovaca ani
samostatného systému dialkového ovladania.

- Pristupné povrchy sa pocas prevadzky mozu zohriat na vysoku teplotu (obr.
2).

- Toto zariadenie mdzu pouzivat deti starsie ako 8 rokov a osoby, ktoré maju
obmedzené telesné, zmyslové alebo mentélne schopnosti alebo nemaju
dostatok skusenosti a znalosti, pokial st pod dozorom alebo im bolo
vysvetlené bezpecné pouzivanie tohto zariadenia a za predpokladu, ze
rozumeju prislusnym rizikam.

- Detisa nesmu hrat s tymto spotrebi¢om. Toto zariadenie smu Cistit a
udrziavat iba deti starSie ako 8 rokov a musia byt pritom pod dozorom.

- Zariadenie a kdbel uchovévajte mimo dosahu deti mladsich ako 8 rokov.
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Upozornenie

Zariadenie neopierajte o stenu ani iné zariadenia. Za zariadenim a po
obidvoch jeho strandch nechajte aspor 15 cm volného priestoru. Na
zariadenie nekladte Ziadne predmety.

Pocas teplovzdusného fritovania vystupuje zo vzduchovych otvorov hortca
para. Ruky a tvar uchovavajte bezpe¢ne mimo dosahu pary a vzduchovych
otvorov. Na horucu paru a vzduch si dajte pozor aj pri vyberani kosika zo
zariadenia.

V zariadeni nikdy nepouzivajte lahké prisady ani papier na pecenie.
Skladovanie zemiakov: Potrebnd teplota skladovania zemiakov sa odvija od
skladovanej odrody ale nema klesnut pod 6 °C, aby sa minimalizovalo riziko
vystavenia pripravovaného jedla G¢inkom akrylamidu.

KedZe tato teplovzdusna fritéza ma dve varné komory, ma velkd spotrebu
elektriny. NepouZivajte v tom istom case na rovnakom obvode spotrebice

s velkou spotrebou elektriny (napr., kanvicu, elektricky gril a pod.). V opacnom
pripade sa mdzu vybit poistky, ¢im sa tato zasuvka vypne.

Toto zariadenie je uréené na pouzivanie pri okolitej teplote od 5 °C do 40 °C.
Pred pripojenim spotrebica skontrolujte, ¢i sa napatie uvedené na spotrebici
zhoduje s napatim v miestnej sieti.

Zabrante kontaktu napajacieho kébla s hortcimi povrchmi.

Zariadenie neumiestriujte na horlavé materialy, ako napriklad obrus alebo
zaclonu, ani do ich blizkosti.

Zariadenie nepouzivajte na iné Ucely ako tie, ktoré su opisané v tomto
navode, a pouzivajte iba originalne prislusenstvo od spolo¢nosti Philips.
Pocas pouZivania nenechdvajte zariadenie bez dozoru.

Kosik, spodna platna a prislusenstvo v komore na pecenie sa pocas
pouzivania zohrievaju a zostdvaju teplé aj po pouziti, preto s nimi vzdy
manipulujte opatrne.

Pred prvym pouzitim zariadenia dékladne ocistite vietky diely, ktoré pridu do
styku s potravinami. Postupujte podla pokynov v ndvode.

Upozornenie

Tento spotrebic je urceny len na bezné pouzivanie v domacnosti. Nie je
urceny na pouzivanie v prostredi, ako su kuchynky pre zamestnancov

v obchodoch ¢&i kancelaridch, na farmach ani v inych pracovnych priestoroch.
Takisto nie je uréeny pre klientov hotelov, motelov, penziénov ani inych
ubytovacich zariadeni.

Pred montazou, demontédzou, uskladnenim alebo cistenim, ako aj v pripade,
Ze zariadenie nechate bez dozoru, zariadenie vzdy odpojte od zdroja
napajania.

Zariadenie umiestnite na stabilny, vodorovny a hladky povrch.

V pripade, ze zariadenie pouzivate nevhodnym spdsobom, na profesiondlne
alebo na poloprofesiondlne tcely alebo ak ho pouzivate v rozpore s pokynmi
v tomto ndvode, zaruka straca platnost a spolo¢nost Philips nenesie Ziadnu
zodpovednost za sposobené skody.

Zariadenie vzdy vratte do servisného centra autorizovaného spolo¢nostou
Philips, kde ho skontroluju alebo opravia. Nepokusajte sa zariadenie opravit
sami, inak zaruka straca platnost.
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- Po pouziti vzdy odpojte zariadenie zo siete.

- Pred manipuldciou alebo cistenim nechajte zariadenie priblizne 30 minut
vychladnut.

- Dbajte na to, aby mali suroviny pripravené v tomto zariadenf zlatozItd farbu
a neboli tmavé ani hnedé.

- Odstrafite spalené zvysky. Cerstvé zemiaky nesmaZte pri teplote vy$iej ako
180 °C (aby sa minimalizovala tvorba akrylamidu).

- Pricisteni hornej ¢asti komory na pripravu jedla budte opatrni: HorUci
ohrevny prvok a okraj kovovych casti.

- Vzdy dohliadnite na to, aby sa jedlo vo fritéze Airfryer Uplne uvarilo.

- Privareni potravin, ktoré sa rychlo kazia, budte pri pouzivani funkcie
synchronizovaného vypnutia opatrni (moze dojst k rozmnoZzeniu baktérir).

- Privyberani uvareného jedla budte opatrni a zabrarite vypadnutiu
prislusenstva. Okrem toho si davajte pozor na olej, ktory by mohol kvapkat z
okrajov mriezky kosika.

- Privareni mastnych jedal méZze z teplovzdusnej fritézy Airfryer vychddzat
dym.

Recyklacia

- Tento symbol znamen4, Ze elektrické vyrobky sa nesmu likvidovat s beznym
komundlnym odpadom.

- Postupujte podla predpisov platnych vo vasej krajine tykajcich sa
separovaného zberu elektrickych vyrobkov.

Elektromagnetické polia (EMF)

Tento spotrebic vyhovuje prislusnym normam a smerniciam tykajucim sa
vystavenia elektromagnetickym poliam.

Zaruka a podpora

Spolo¢nost Versuni poskytuje na tento produkt po zaktpeni dvojroénu zaruku.
Tato zaruka nie je platna, ak porucha vznikla v dosledku nespravneho pouzivania
alebo nedostatocnej tdrzby. Nasa zaruka nema vplyv na vase zékonné prava
spotrebitela. Ak potrebujete dalsie informacie alebo uplatnit zaruku, navstivte
nas web www.home.id/warranty.
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Informacie o ekologickom dizajne

Informacie o ekologickom dizajne pre identifikacné kédy modelu: NA46x

Popis Symbol Hodnota Jednotka

Spotreba energie v rezime vypnutia Pos 0,28 W

Spotreba energie v pohotovostnom rezime P Nie je k W
dispozicii

Doba pred automatickym prepnutim do Tsp 20 Min

pohotovostného rezimu

Norma merania pre prevadzkovid hodnotu EN 50564:2011

Kontaktné tdaje na ziskanie dalsich informacif DAP B.V.

Tussendiepen 4a, 9206AD Drachten, Holandsko

Zariadenia splia poziadavky na ekologicky dizajn podla prilohy Il NARIADENIA

KOMISIE (EU) 2023/826

Blahozeldme vam ku kdpe a vitame vas medzi pouzivatelmi produktov
spoloc¢nosti Philips!

Ak chcete naplno vyuzit podporu, ktord pontkame, zaregistrujte svoj produkt na
webovej stranke www.home.id.

VsSeobecny opis

Prehlad produktu
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Sietovy kabel
Vystupy vzduchu
Ovladaci panel
Spodna platna (x2)
kosik (x2)
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Prehlad ovladacieho panela

Napajanie a zakladné ovladanie

: o0
© & © © v

Vypinac
Stla¢enim zapnete alebo vypnete fritézu.

Tlacidlo vyberu pre vrchny kosik (1)
Stlacenim vyberiete vrchny kosik a upravite nastavenia.

Tlacidlo vyberu pre spodny kosik (2)
Stlacenim vyberiete spodny kosik a upravite nastavenia.

Tlacidlo navratu

Stlacenim sa vratite do predchadzajlcej ponuky alebo
zrusite aktualny vyber.

Tlad¢idlo zapnutia/pozastavenia
Stla¢enim spustite alebo pozastavite proces varenia.

Tlacidla na zvySenie/znizenie teploty

Stlacenim zvysite alebo znizite teplotu varenia pre vybrany
kosik.

Tlacidla na zvySenie/zniZenie casu
Stlacenim zvysite alebo znizite ¢as varenia pre vybrany kosik.

00000 WOB®O |
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Predvolené programy

®© ©

Zmrazené chutovky na baze zemiakov

Tuto predvolbu pouzite na pripravu mrazenych hranoliek,
kuskov zemiakov alebo zemiakovych placiek do chrumkava
a dozlatista.

Steak
Tuto predvolbu pouZzite na grilovanie steaku podla vasej
preferovanej miery prepecenia s ope¢enym povrchom.

Ryby
Tuto predvolbu pouzite na jemné varenie rybich filetov
alebo morskych plodov, aby zostali Stavnaté a krehké.

Zelenina

Tuto predvolbu pouzite na rovnomerné pecenie alebo
vyprazanie zeleniny s minimalnym mnozstvom oleja.

Kuracie stehienka

Tuto predvolbu pouzite na dékladné uvarenie kuracich
stehienok s chrumkavou kozou.

Opakované ohrievanie

Tuto predvolbu pouZite na rychle zohrievanie zvyskov jedla
pri zachovani textdry a chuti.

CAMCIOIONO

Dalsie funkcie

Funkcia kopirovania
. Mé&zZete nastavit ¢as a teplotu pre jeden kosik a potom tieto

isté nastavenia skopirovat pre dalsi kosik stlacenim tlacidla
funkcie kopirovania.

€
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Displej

Cas
Automaticky zosynchronizujte casy pecenia v 2 kosikoch,
aby boli jedla pripravené v rovnakom case.

Pripomenutie potrasenia

Tento model obsahuje aj pripomenutie potrasenia. Ak
chcete dosiahnut optimalne vysledky, potraste alebo rychlo
otocte jedlo, ked zaznie alarm pripomenutia.

Stlacenim tlacidla pripomienky potrasenia aktivujete alebo
deaktivujete upozornenia, ktoré vam pripomend, aby ste
jedlo pocas varenia potriasli alebo otodili, aby ste dosiahli
rovnomernejsie vysledky. Budete pocut ,pipnutie” a uvidite
blikajucu ikonu potrasenia vedla zobrazenia casu.

Kontrolka

Zapnite alebo vypnite osvetlenie vo vnutri varného
priestoru.
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Pred prvym pouzitim

Displej s casom/teplotou
Na displeji sa strieda zobrazenie ¢asu varenia a teploty.

Ukazovatel pripomienky potrasenia

Rozsvieti sa, ked'je aktivovand funkcia pripomienutia
potrasenia.

Ukazovatel funkcie ¢asu
Rozsvieti sa, ked'je aktivovana funkcia casu.

Ddélezité: Pri prvom pouziti moze z teplovzdusnej fritézy Airfryer vychadzat
dym a zapach. Je to normalne a malo by to zmiznut za par minut.
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Upozornenie: Tato teplovzdusna fritéza Airfryer vyuziva hortci vzduch. Do
kosika nedavajte olej, fritovaciu mast ani Ziadnu inu tekutinu.

Upozornenie: Nedotykajte sa horucich povrchov. S horticim koSikom
manipulujte v kuchynskych teplu odolnych rukaviciach.

Upozornenie: Toto zariadenie je uréené len na pouzitie vdomacnosti.

Poznamka: Predhrievanie zariadenia nie je potrebné.

1 Odstrante vsetok obalovy material.

2 Zo zariadenia odstrante vsetky nalepky a Stitky (ak su pritomné).

3 Pred prvym pouzitim (pozrite ,Cistenie”) zariadenie dékladne ocistite.

Priprava na pouzitie

1 Zariadenie polozte na stabilny, horizontalny, rovny a teplu odolny povrch.
2 Okolo spotrebica nechajte aspori 15 cm volného priestoru.

3 Spodnu platriu vlozte do kosika.

Poznamka: Pocas pouzivania vystupuje zo vzduchovych otvorov hortca para.
Ruky a tvar uchovavajte bezpec¢ne mimo dosahu pary a vzduchovych otvorov.
Zariadenie umiestnite najmenej 15 cm od steny a vzduchové otvory
neumiestiujte priamo pred zasuvku.

Pozndmka: Navrch ani na alebo k bokom zariadenia ni¢ neumiestriujte. Mohlo by
dojst k zablokovaniu pridenia vzduchu a naslednému zhorseniu vysledkov
pripravy jedla.

Pozndmka: Teplovzdusnu fritézu neumiestriujte vedla iného spotrebica uréeného
na pripravu jedla, blizko kuchynskej steny alebo pod kuchynsku skrinku, pretoze
horuca para sa méze kondenzovat a stekat po povrchu.

Pouzivanie zariadenia

Skusobna prevadzka

Skusobna prevadzka vam pomoze:

- oboznamit sa s teplovzdusnou fritézou Airfryer,
- overit spravnu prevadzku,

- odstranit zvysky z vyroby,
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1 Uistite sa, ze oba kosiky s prdzdne, a potom zapojte zariadenie do zasuvky.

2 Stlacte vypinac.

3 Vyberte jeden z kosikov.

4 Stlacte tlacidlo Mrazené hranolceky.

5 Vyberte druhy kosik a vyberte tiez Mrazené hranoléeky.

6 Stlacenim tlacidla Zapnutie/pozastavenie spustite proces.
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7 V polovici varenia zaznie pipnutie pripominajlce potrebu potrasenia. Pipnutie
stimite vytiahnutim kosikov a ich opatovnym bezpecnym zasunutim.

//,,,‘\((‘)) 0 8 Po dokonceni varenia zaznie zéverecné pipnutie.

)

Varenie s predvolenymi programami

Toto zariadenie je vybavené rdznymi predvolenymi programami varenia, ktoré
zjednodusuju pripravu jedal. Kazda predvolba je optimalizovana pre konkrétny
typ potravin a automaticky nastavuje idedlnu teplotu a ¢as varenia, aby ste
s minimalnym Usilim dosiahli vynikajice vysledky.
1 Pridajte suroviny do vrchného kosika.
Poznamka: Pred pouzitim kosika sa vzdy uistite, ze spodna platna je bezpecne
na svojom mieste.
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3 Pridajte suroviny do spodného kosika.
¢ @ Poznamka: Neprekracujte odporti¢ané mnozstva a nenapliiajte koik nad

liniu ,MAX", pretoze to moze ovplyvnit vykon varenia.

5 Stlacte tlacidlo Vrchny kosik na obrazovke.
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7 Stlacte tlacidlo Spodny kosik na obrazovke.

9 Stlacenim tlacidla Zapnutie/pozastavenie spustite varenie.

Poznamka: Niektoré suroviny je potrebné pocas tepelnej pripravy potriast
alebo otocit (pozrite si ¢ast ,Predvolené programy”). Postup:

- Jemne vytiahnite kosik.
- Obsah potraste nad povrchom odolnym vodi teplu.
- Kosik vlozte spat, aby ste pokracovali vo vareni.

Poznamka: Proces varenia pozastavite stlacenim tlacidla
Zapnutie/pozastavenie. Stlacenim toho istého tlacidla pokracujete.

Poznamka: Zariadenie sa automaticky pozastavi, ked vyberiete kosik. Varenie
sa automaticky obnovi, ked kosik vlozite spat do zariadenia.

N 0 10 Po dokoncenf varenia zaznie ¢asovac. Opatrne vytiahnite oba kosiky.

Upozornenie: Po tepelnej priprave budu kosik, vnutorny kryt a suroviny
horuce. Pri vyberani kosika ho vzdy polozte na povrch odolny vo¢i teplu
(napr. podlozku alebo silikénovu podlozku). V zavislosti od typu
potravin méze z kosika unikat horutca para.

// ///// / 11 Na vyberanie uvareného jedla z kosov pouzite kuchynské klieste.

' Pozndmka: Zvysny olej alebo tuk zo surovin sa bude hromadit na dne kosika.
Pozndmka: V zavislosti od typu vareného jedla mézete medzi jednotlivymi
davkami alebo pred potrasenim obsahu vyliat prebyto¢ny olej alebo tuk. Aby

ste to urobili bezpecne, kosik umiestnite na povrch odolny voci teplu a
pouzite rukavice vhodné do rury. Opatrne vylejte olej alebo tuk.
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Predvolené programy

Predvolby Odporucané Teplota Cas pripravy Pripomenutie
mnozstvo potrasenia
Mrazené 5009 200°C 26 min 30 min x2
hranolceky
Masové 2509 200°C 16 min 18 min x2
6 kotlety

Rybie filé 650 g 200°C 18 min 20 min x1

Zelenina 800g 180°C 18 min 20 min x2

Stehienka 1000 g 180°C 32 min 34 min x1
Opakované  / 160°C 5min 5 min /
ohrievanie

2750 W 2300 W

Pozndmka: Predvoleny cas varenia pre kazdy predvoleny program sa méze |isit v
zavislosti od vykonu teplovzdusnej fritézy Airfryer.

Varenie s manualnymi nastaveniami

Ak predvolené programy nespliiaji vade osobné potreby varenia, manuélne
nastavenia vam poskytuju pInd kontrolu nad teplotou a ¢asom.

1 Pridajte suroviny do vrchného kosika.

Pozndmka: Pred pouzitim kosika sa vzdy uistite, Ze spodna platiia je bezpecne
na svojom mieste.
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3 Pridajte suroviny do spodného kosika.
¢ @ Poznamka: Teplovzdusna fritéza Airfryer je vhodna na pripravu sirokej skély
5 surovin. Na dosiahnutie najlepsich vysledkov si pozrite , Tabulku potravin” s
odporucanymi mnozstvami a casmi varenia.

Poznamka: Neprekracujte odporti¢ané mnozstva a nenapliajte kosfk nad
liniu ,MAX", pretoze to moze ovplyvnit vykon varenia.

5 Stlacte tlacidlo Vrchny kosik na obrazovke.

6 Stlacte Sipky teploty a casu, aby ste vybrali preferované nastavenie.

7 Stlacte tlacidlo Spodny kosik na obrazovke.
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8 Stlacte Sipky teploty a casu, aby ste vybrali preferované nastavenie.

9 Stlacenim tlacidla Zapnutie/pozastavenie spustite varenie.
Pozndmka: Niektoré suroviny je potrebné pocas tepelnej pripravy potriast
alebo otocit (pozrite si ¢ast ,Tabulka jedal”). Postup:
- Jemne vytiahnite kosik.
- Obsah potraste nad povrchom odolnym vodi teplu.
- Kosik vlozte spat, aby ste pokracovali vo vareni.
Poznamka: Proces varenia pozastavite stlacenim tlacidla
Zapnutie/pozastavenie. Stlacenim toho istého tlacidla pokracujete.

Pozndmka: Zariadenie sa automaticky pozastavi, ked vyberiete kosik. Varenie
sa automaticky obnovi, ked kosik vlozite spat do zariadenia.

10 Po dokoncenf varenia zaznie ¢asovac. Opatrne vytiahnite oba kosiky.

Upozornenie: Po tepelnej priprave budu kosik, vnutorny kryt a suroviny
horuce. Pri vyberani kosika ho vzdy poloZte na povrch odolny voci teplu
(napr. podlozku alebo silikbnovi podlozku). V zavislosti od typu
potravin méze z kosika unikat horica para.

11 Na vyberanie uvareného jedla z kosov pouZite kuchynské klieste. Lahsie
potraviny, ako napriklad hranolky, mézete umiestnit priamo na tanier.

Poznamka: Zvysny olej alebo tuk zo surovin sa bude hromadit na dne kosika.

Pozndmka: V zavislosti od typu vareného jedla mézete medzi jednotlivymi
davkami alebo pred potrasenim obsahu vyliat prebyto¢ny olej alebo tuk. Aby
ste to urobili bezpecne, kosik umiestnite na povrch odolny voci teplu a
pouzite rukavice vhodné do rury. Opatrne vylejte olej alebo tuk.

Tabulka potravin

V tabulke nizsie st uvedené odporutcané zakladné nastavenia na pripravu

réznych druhov potravin.

Poznamka

- Uvedené nastavenia su iba orientacné. Vzhladom na rozdiely v pévode,
velkosti, tvare a znacke surovin nie je mozné zarucit optimalne vysledky pre
vsetky suroviny.

- Privarenivad¢sich mnozstiev (napr. hranolky, krevety, kuracie stehna,
zmrazené chutovky) suroviny pocas varenia 2 — 3-krat potraste, otocte alebo
premiesajte, aby ste dosiahli rovhomernu konzistenciu a stupen prepecenia.
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- Odportcand hmotnost je pre jeden kosik.

- Vysledky varenia sa liSia podla velkosti alebo objemu jednotlivych jedal. Na
dosiahnutie dokonalych vysledkov prispdsobte predvolené programy varenia
konkrétnym prisaddm. Receptar Home ID poskytuje kompletnud priru¢ku na
prisposobenie na zadklade velkosti a objemu prisad.

Tabulka potravin pre zariadenia s nominalnym vykonom 2750 W

Suroviny Min. - max. Cas Teplota Poznamka
mnozstvo (min)
Tenké mrazené 200-700g 22-33  200°C Medzitym 2-3-krat pretrepte,
hranolceky (7 x 7 mm) otocte alebo premiesajte
Kuracie stehna (cca 2 -8 kusov 24-34  180°C V polovici pecenia potraste, otocte
125 g/4,5 0z2) alebo premiesajte
Losos 400-1000g 14-24  200°C V polovici pecenia potraste, otocte
alebo premiesajte
Klobasy 300-500g 10-15  180°C V polovici pecenia potraste, otocte
alebo premiesajte
Masové kotlety 200-1000g 15-20  200°C V polovici pecenia potraste, otocte
alebo premiesajte
Piskotovy kolac 3009 50 140°C PouZite podnos na pecenie
Muffiny 4 -9 kosickov 14-16  160°C Pouzite kosicek na pecenie
Lavovy kolac 4 -9 kositkov 10 160°C Pouzite kosi¢ek na pecenie
Zeleninova zmes 400-800g 15-20 180°C V polovici pecenia potraste, otocte
alebo premiesajte
Mini rosti 6—11 kusov 15-20 180°C V polovici pecenia potraste, otocte
alebo premiesajte
Tabulka potravin pre zariadenia s nominalnym vykonom 2300 W
Suroviny Min. - max. Cas Teplota Poznamka
mnozstvo (min)
Tenké mrazené 200-700¢g 26-37  200°C Medzitym 2-3-krat pretrepte,
hranolceky (7 x 7 mm) otocte alebo premiesajte
Kuracie stehnd (cca 2 — 8 kusov 26-36 180°C V polovici pecenia potraste, otocte
125 g/4,5 oz) alebo premiesajte
Losos 400-1000g 16-26  200°C V polovici pecenia potraste, otocte
alebo premiesajte
Klobasy 300-500g 12-17 180°C V polovici pecenia potraste, otocte
alebo premiesajte
Masové kotlety 200-1000g 17-22  200°C V polovici pecenia potraste, otocte
alebo premiesajte
Piskotovy kolac 3009 50 140°C Pouzite podnos na peclenie
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Suroviny Min. - max. Cas Teplota Poznamka
mnozstvo (min)
Muffiny 4 -9 kosickov 14-16 160°C Pouzite kosicek na pecenie
Lavovy kolac 4 -9 kosickov 10 160°C Pouzite kosicek na pecenie
Zeleninova zmes 400-800g 15-20 180°C V polovici pecenia potraste, otocte

alebo premiesajte

Mini rosti 6—11 kusov 15-20 180°C V polovici pecenia potraste, otocte
alebo premiesajte

Funkcia €as je navrhnutd tak, aby sa zabezpecilo, Ze potraviny v oboch kosikoch
budu hotové v rovnakom case, aj ked st doby varenia alebo teploty odlisné. To je
obzvlast uzitocné pri priprave kompletného jedla s réznymi surovinami v kazdom
kosiku.

1 Nastavte cas a teplotu varenia pre oba kosiky.

2 Stlacte tlacidlo €as na ovlddacom paneli.

3 Stlacte tlacidlo Zapnutie/pozastavenie a spusti sa synchronizované varenie.
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4 Teplovzdusna fritéza Airfryer automaticky upravi cas spustenia jedného
kosika tak, aby oba kosiky dokoncili cykly varenia stcasne. Tym sa zabezpeci,
ze vietko bude hortce a pripravené na servirovanie naraz.

Funkcia kopirovania

Funkcia Kopirovat vam umoznuje jednym dotykom zduplikovat nastavenia
varenia z jedného kosika do druhého. To je idedlne, ak varite rovnaké jedlo v
oboch kosikoch a chcete dosiahnut rovnaké vysledky.

1 Nastavte Cas a teplotu pre jeden kosik.

2 Stlacte tlacidlo Kopirovat. Nastavenia sa okamzZite skopiruju pre druhy kosik.

3 Stlacenim tlacidla Zapnutie/pozastavenie spustite varenie.
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Potrasenie jedla

Ako potriast

Pocas varenia vyberte kosik z teplovzdusnej fritézy Airfryer, aby ste mohli

potraviny potriast, premiesat alebo otodit.

Bezpecné potrasenie jedla:

1 Kosik drzte nad povrchom odolnym voci teplu.

2 Jemne potraste kosikom a uistite sa, ze horuci vzduch ma moznost dosiahnut
vietky povrchy jedla.

Ak je kosik prilis tazky na potrasenie:

1 Kosik polozte na teplu odolny povrch.

2 Na premieSavanie alebo obracanie surovin pouzivajte silikénové kuchynské
klieste alebo pomdcky. Kosik vlozte spat a pokracujte vo vareni.

Pozndmka: Teplovzdusna fritéza Airfryer sa automaticky pozastavi, ked vyberiete

kosik. Displej zostane necinny dovtedy, kym kosik nevratite spat.

Pozndmka: Po vlozeni kosika sa varenie automaticky obnovi.

Pozndmka: Vyhnite sa dlhodobému vyberaniu kosikov (viac ako 30 sekund),
pretoze to moze spdsobit ochladenie zariadenia.

Suroviny vyzadujuce potriasenie

Kedy potriast

- Malé kusky, ako st hranolky alebo nugetky, ktoré sa pocas varenia
nahromadia, zvycajne vyzaduju potrasenie, aby boli rovnomerne chrumkavé a
rovnomerne uvarené.

- Ak tieto potraviny nepotrasiete, mézu sa uvarit nerovnomerne alebo v
niektorych castiach zostat nedovarené.

- Pri hrubsich potravinach, ako je napriklad steak, poméaha obracanie v polovici
varenia dosiahnut rovhomerné opekanie zo vsetkych stran.

- Potraviny potriasajte alebo otacajte 1- az 2-krat v polovici varenia alebo podla
potreby aj viackrat.

- Niektoré predvolby obsahuju integrovanu funkciu (pozrite ,Predvolené
programy”) pripomienutia potrasenia.

Pripomenutie potrasenia

- Pri pripomenuti potrasenia zaznie 5 pipnuti a na displeji sa rozsvieti kontrolka.
- Ak kosik nevyberiete po 5 pipnutiach, pripomenutie sa automaticky vypne.
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- Pripomenutie potrasenia sa tiez zastavi, hned ako vyberiete kosik.

Priprava domacich hranolcekov

Na pripravu skvelych domdacich hranolcekov vo fritéze Airfryer:

- Vyberte typ zemiakov, ktoré si vhodné na pripravu hranolcekov (t. j. Cerstvé,
(mierne) sypké zemiaky).

- Rovnomerné vysledky dosiahnete, ak budete pripravovat hranolceky po
porciach s hmotnostou max. 500 gramov. Vacsie porcie zvyknu byt menej
chrumkavé ako mensie.

1 Osupte zemiaky a nakrajajte ich na hranolceky (10 x 10 mm hrubé).
Minimalne na 30 minut namocte zemiakové hranolceky do misky s vodou.

3 Vodu z misky vylejte a zemiakové hranolceky osuste v kuchynskej utierke
alebo pomocou papierovych servitok.

4 Do misky nalejte jednu polievkovu lyzicu kuchynského oleja, hranolceky
vlozte do misky a miesajte ich, kym nebudu pokryté vrstvou oleja.

5 Hranolceky vyberte z misky prstami alebo dierovanou naberackou, aby
nadbytocny olej zostal v miske.

Poznamka
- Misku nenaklanajte, aby ste naraz premiestnili vsetky hranolceky do
kosika. Zabranite tomu, aby sa prebytocny olej dostal do kosika.

6 Hranolceky vlozte do kosika.

7 Smazte zemiakové hranolceky a pocas pecenia 2-3-krat potraste.

)4 -
Cistenie
Varovanie: Pred spustenim ¢istenia nechajte kosik a vnutro zariadenia
uplne vychladnut.

Upozornenie: Kosik ma neprilnavy povrch. Nepouzivajte kovové kuchynské
nacdinie ani abrazivne cistiace materialy, pretoze by mohlo dojst
k poskodeniu neprilnavého povrchu.

Zariadenie odistite po kazdom pouziti. Po kazdom pouziti odstrarite olej a tuk
z dna kosika.

1 Stla¢enim vypinaca zariadenie vypnite, vytiahnite zastrcku zo stenovej
zasuvky a nechajte zariadenie vychladnut.

/\ Tip: Ak chcete, aby teplovzdudné fritéza Airfryer vychladla rychlejsie, vyberte
‘ Kokik.
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2 Spodnu platriiu vyberte z kosika.

3 Vylejte vytopeny tuk alebo olej z dna kosika.

4 Kosik umyte v umyvacke riadu. MéZete ho umyt aj horticou vodou,
prostriedkom na umyvanie riadu a jemnou $pongiou (pozri ¢ast , Tabulka
Cistenia”).

Tip: Ak sa zvysky jedla prichytia na kosik alebo spodnu platriu, mézete ich na
10 az 15 minut namocit do hortcej vody s prostriedkom na umyvanie riadu.
Namacanie uvoliiuje zvysky potravin a ulahcuje ich odstranenie. Uistite sa, ze
pouzivany Cistiaci prostriedok rozpusta olej a mastnotu. Ak sa na kosiku alebo
spodnej platni nachadzaju mastné skvrny, ktoré nedokazete odstranit
pomocou horucej vody a prostriedku na umyvanie riadu, pouzite tekuty
odmastovac.

Tip: V pripade potreby sa zvysky tuku, ktoré sa prilepia na ohrevné teleso,
md&zu odstranit jemnou alebo stredne tvrdou stetinovou kefou. Nepouzivajte
ocelovu drotent kefu ani kefu s tvrdymi Stetinami, pretoze by mohli poskodit
ochrannu vrstvu na ohrevnom telese.

5 Aby ste predisli skrabancom, vonkajsiu a vnutornu cast zariadenia jemne
utrite nepokrcenou, ¢istou a makkou handri¢kou. Zac¢nite mierne navlhéenou
handrickou a v pripade potreby pokracujte suchou handri¢kou.

6 Ohrevné teleso odistite Cistiacou kefkou a odstrarite vietky pripadné zvysky
potravin.

7 Vnutro zariadenia vycistite jemnou Spongiou namocenou v horucej vode.

Tabulka s pokynmi na cistenie

Spravne Cistenie zachovava vykon a bezpecnost teplovzdusnej fritézy Airfryer. V
tabulke nizsie sU uvedené pokyny na ¢istenie jednotlivych komponentov.
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1 Odpojte zariadenie zo zasuvky a nechajte ho vychladnut.
2 Pred odlozenim sa presvedcte, Ci su vsetky Casti Cisté a suché.

Poznamka

- Priprenasani teplovzdusnej fritézy Airfryer ju vzdy drzte vodorovne, aby
ste zabranili nechcenému vypadnutiu kosikov, ¢o by mohlo viest k ich

poskodeniu.

- Vzdy sa uistite, ¢i st odnimatelné casti teplovzdusnej fritézy Airfryer, ako
napr. spodna platia a pod., upevnené pred ich prenasanim a/alebo

odloZenim.

RieSenie problémov

Problém

Tato kapitola uvadza najbeznejsie problémy, s ktorymi by ste sa pri pouzivani

spotrebic¢a mohli stretndt. Ak neviete probl

ém vyriesit pomocou nizsie

uvedenych informécif, navstivte webovu stranku www.home.id/support, na
ktorej ndjdete zoznam casto kladenych otdzok, alebo sa obratte na Stredisko

starostlivosti o zdkaznikov vo svojej krajine.
Mozna pric¢ina

RiesSenie

VonkajSok zariadenia sa pocas Teplo vo vnutri je vyzarované na

pouzivania zohrieva.

vonkajsie steny.

Ide o bezny jav. Vsetky rukovate
a rucky, ktoré mozete pocas
prevadzky potrebovat pouzit,
zostavaju dostatocne chladné na
dotyk.
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Problém

Mozna pricina

Riesenie

Kosik, spodna platia a vnutorné
Casti zariadenia sa po zapnuti
zariadenia vzdy zahreju, aby sa
zabezpecila spravna priprava jedal.
Tieto Casti st vzdy prilis hortce na
dotyk.

Ak zariadenie nechate dlhsie
zapnuté, niektoré casti sa zohreju
na teplotu nebezpecnu na dotyk.
Tieto oblasti su na zariadeni

oznacené nasledujicou ikonou:

Ak budete mat hortice miesta na
paméti a vyhybat sa im, zariadenie
je Uplne bezpecné na pouzivanie.

Moje domadce hranolceky nevysli
podla mojich predstav.

Nepouzili ste spravny typ
zemiakov.

Ak chcete dosiahnut najlepsie
mozné vysledky, pouZzite Cerstvé a
suché zemiaky. Ak potrebujete
zemiaky skladovat, neskladujte ich
v chladnom prostredi, ako je
chladnicka. Vyberte zemiaky, na
ktorych balenf sa uvadza, Ze su
vhodné na fritovanie.

Mnozstvo v kosiku je prilis velké.

Domadce hranolceky pripravte
podla pokynov v tomto navode
navod na pouzivanie.

Niektoré druhy surovin je
potrebné v polovici varenia
potriast.

Doméce hranolceky pripravte
podla pokynov v tomto navode
navod na pouzivanie.

Fritéza Airfryer sa nezapne.

Zariadenie nie je zapojené do
siete.

Skontrolujte, i je zastrcka spravne
pripojena do sietovej zasuvky.

Niekolko spotrebicov je
pripojenych do jednej zasuvky.

Fritéza Airfryer ma vysoké napatie.
Vyskusajte ind zasuvku
a skontrolujte poistky.

Tlacidlo vypinaca este nebolo
aktivované.

Palcom stlacte tlacidlo vypinaca,
pricom sa uistite, Zze sa prstom
dotykate celého tlacidla.
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Mozna pricina
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Riesenie

Vo fritéze Airfryer vidim nejaké
miesta, z ktorych sa odlupuje
material.

V kosiku teplovzdusnej fritézy
Airfryer sa mézu objavit malé
skvrny v désledku nahodného
dotyku alebo poskriabania
povrchovej vrstvy (napr. pri Cistenf
drsnymi Cistiacimi nastrojmi alebo
pri vkladanf prislusenstva kosika).

Poskodeniu mézete zabranit tym,
Ze spodnu platiu spravne vlozite
do kosika. Ak spodnu platriu
vkladate pod uhlom, jeho strana
moze narazit na stenu kosika, ¢o
sposobi, Ze malé kusky povlaku sa
odlupia. Ak k tomu dobjde, berte do
uvahy, ze vam nehrozi nebezpecie,
pretoze vsetky pouzité materidly su
bezpecné a mozu prichddzat do
styku s potravinami.

Zo zariadenia vychddza biely dym.

Varite mastné suroviny.

Opatrne vylejte nadbytocny olej
alebo tuk z kosika a nésledne
pokracujte v priprave.

Kosik stale obsahuje mastné
zvysky z predchddzajuceho
pouzitia.

Biely dym je sp&sobeny mastnymi
zvyskami, ktoré sa zahrievaju
v kosiku. Po kazdom pouziti kosik a

spodnu platriu dokladne umyte.

Obal, napr. strihanka s vajickom,
sa dostatoc¢ne nespojil so
surovinou.

Drobné kusky obalu, ktoré sa
rozptylia vo vzduchu, mézu
sposobit biely dym. Obal pevne
pritlacte k potravine, aby sa dobre
prilepil.

Marinada, tekuté suroviny alebo
Stava z masa prskaju pri kontakte
s vytopenym tukom alebo
mastou.

Jedlo pred vlozenim do kosika
osuste.

Na obrazovke teplovzdusnej
fritézy Airfryer sa zobrazf ,E1"
alebo ,E2".

Fritéza Airfryer moze byt uloZena
na mieste, kde je prilis chladno.

Teplota zariadenia je prili$ nizka.
Tento produkt je navrhnuty na
prevadzku pri okolitej teplote v
rozmedz( 5 °C az 40 °C.

Teplovzdusnu fritézu Airfryer
nechajte pri izbovej teplote aspon
15 minut. Ak problém pretrvava,
kontaktujte servisnu linku
spolocnosti Philips alebo stredisko
starostlivosti o zdkaznikov vo svojej
krajine/regiéne.
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Problém

Mozna pricina

Riesenie

Na obrazovke teplovzdusnej
fritézy Airfryer sa zobrazi ,E4",
.E5", ,E12", ,E22" alebo ,E23".

Zariadenie moze mat poruchu.

Pokuste sa zariadenie odpojit

a znova ho zapojit. Ak neddjde

k ndprave, zavolajte na servisnu
linku spolo¢nosti Philips alebo
kontaktujte zdkaznicke centrum vo
svojej krajine.

Na obrazovke fritézy Airfryer sa
zobrazi ,E10".

Vnutorna teplota zariadenia je
prilis vysoka.

Skontrolujte, ¢i nie su v okolf
vystupov vzduchu prekazky, ktoré
ovplyviuju ventildciu a odvod
tepla. Okolo vystupov vzduchu
nechajte aspori 15 cm volného
priestoru a ziadne predmety
neumiestriujte medzi vystupy
vzduchu a stenu.
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Vazno

Pre upotrebe aparata pazljivo procitajte ove vazne informacije i sacuvajte ih za
buduce potrebe.

Opasnost

- Nemojte da stavljate aparat na vreli Sporet na plin ili na bilo koji Sporet na
struju i elektri¢ne grejne ploce, odnosno blizu istih, kao niti u zagrejanu
pecnicu (sl. 1).

- Nikada ne uranjajte aparat u vodu i ne ispirajte ga pod mlazom vode.

- Ne dozvolite da voda ili neka druga tecnost prodre u aparat da ne bi doslo do
strujnog udara.

- Sastojke koje Zelite da przite uvek stavite u korpu kako biste sprecili da dodu
u dodir sa grejnim elementima.

- Nemojte pokrivati ulazne i izlazne otvore za vazduh dok aparat radi.

- Korpu nemojte da punite uljem zato $to to moze da dovede do pozara.

- Nemojte da koristite aparat ako je oStecen utika¢, kabl za napajanje ili sam
aparat.

- Nikada nemojte da dodirujete unutrasnjost aparata dok radi.

- Nikada nemojte da stavljate vecu koli¢inu hrane od maksimalnog nivoa koji je
oznacen na korpi.

- Uvek proverite da li je grejni element Cist i da nema ostataka hrane na njemu.

Upozorenje

Upozorenje

- Ako je kabl za napajanje ostecen, mora da ga zameni kompanija Philips, njen
servisni agent ili na slican nacin kvalifikovane osobe kako bi se izbegla
opasnost.

- Aparat prikljucujte samo u uzemljenu zidnu uti¢nicu zasticenu uzemljenim
osiguracem.

- Uvek proverite da li je utikac pravilno umetnut u zidnu uti¢nicu.

- Aparat nije namenjen za upotrebu sa spoljnim tajmerom ili odvojenim
sistemom za daljinsko upravljanje.

- Dostupne povrsine mogu da postanu vruce dok aparat radi (sl. 2).

- Ovaj aparat mogu da koriste deca starija od 8 godina i osobe sa smanjenim
fizickim, senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima, ili nedostatkom iskustva i
znanja, pod uslovom da su pod nadzorom ili da su dobile uputstva za
bezbednu upotrebu aparata i da razumeju moguce opasnosti.

- Deca ne bi trebalo da se igraju aparatom. Cidcenje i korisni¢ko odrzavanje
dopusteno je samo deci starijoj od 8 godina i uz nadzor odraslih.

- Aparatinjegov kabl drzite van domasaja dece mlade od 8 godina.

- Nemojte da stavljate aparat uz zid niti uz druge aparate. Ostavite bar 15 cm
slobodnog prostora sa obe strane i iza aparata. Nemojte nista da stavljate na
aparat.
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Tokom przenja pomocu vruceg vazduha kroz izlazne otvore za vazduh
oslobada se vruca para. Drzite ruke i lice na bezbednoj udaljenosti od pare i
od izlaznih otvora za vazduh. Takode, pazite na vrucu paru i vazduh prilikom
uklanjanja korpe iz aparata.

Nikada nemojte da stavljate lagane sastojke ili papir za pecenje u aparat.
Odlaganje krompira: Temperatura bi trebalo da odgovara vrsti krompira koja
se odlaze i trebalo bi da bude iznad 6 °C kako bi se maksimalno smanjio rizik
od izlaganja akrilamidu u pripremljenoj hrani.

Posto Airfryer ima dve komore za kuvanje, njegova elektricna snaga je velika.
Nemojte istovremeno da koristite druge snazne aparate na istom strujnom
kolu (npr. aparate za zagrevanje vode, elektri¢ne rostilje itd). U suprotnom,
moze da dode do reakcije osiguraca u ku¢noj instalaciji i do prestanka
napajanja na uticnici.

Aparat je dizajniran za koris¢enje na temperaturama okoline izmedu 5 °Ci 40
°C.

Pre ukljucivanja aparata, proverite da li napon naveden na aparatu odgovara
naponu lokalne elektricne mreze.

Drzite kabl dalje od vrelih povrsina.

Aparat nemojte da drzite na zapaljivim materijalima kao Sto je stolnjak ili
zavesa niti u njihovoj blizini.

Aparat nemojte da koristite ni u jednu svrhu osim one opisane u ovom
priru¢niku i koristite iskljucivo originalne Philips dodatke.

Nikada nemojte da ostavljate aparat da radi bez nadzora.

Korpa, donja ploca i dodaci u komori za kuvanje postaju vruci tokom i nakon
upotrebe aparata, uvek pazljivo rukujte.

Pre prve upotrebe aparata temeljno odistite delove koji dolaze u dodir sa
hranom. Pogledajte uputstva u priru¢niku.

Oprez

Ovaj aparat je namenjen iskljucivo standardnoj upotrebi u domacinstvu. Nije
namenjen za upotrebu u okruzenjima kao $to su kuhinje za osoblje u
prodavnicama, kancelarijama, na farmama i u drugim radnim okruzenjima.
Nije namenjen ni za upotrebu od strane klijenata u hotelima, motelima,
prenodistima i drugim vrstama smestaja.

Uvek iskljucite aparat iz napajanja ako ga ostavljate bez nadzora, odnosno
pre sklapanja, rasklapanja, odlaganja ili ¢iS¢enja.

Postavite aparat na horizontalnu, ravnu i stabilnu podlogu.

Ako se aparat upotrebljava nepropisno, za profesionalne ili poluprofesionalne
namene ili se koristi na nacin koji nije u skladu sa uputstvima iz korisnickog
priru¢nika, garancija ¢e prestati da vazi, a Philips nece prihvatiti odgovornost
ni za kakva nastala ostecenja.

U slucaju ispitivanja ili popravke uvek vratite uredaj u ovlasceni Philips servisni
centar. Nemojte pokusavati da sami popravite aparat, jer ¢e u suprotnom
garancija biti ponistena.

Aparat posle upotrebe uvek iskljucite iz napajanja.

Pre rukovanja ili odlaganja ostavite aparat da se hladi oko 30 minuta.
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- Uverite se da namirnice pripremljene u ovom aparatu imaju zlatnozutu boju,
anetamnu ili braon.

- Uklonite izgorele ostatke. Nemojte da przite sveze krompire na temperaturi
vecoj od 180 °C (da biste se maksimalno smanijilo stvaranje akrilamida).

- Budite pazljivi prilikom cis¢enja gornjeg dela komore za kuvanje: Vruci grejni
element i ivice metalnih delova.

- Uvek proverite da li je hrana potpuno pripremljena u aparatu Airfryer.

- Budite oprezni prilikom pripreme lako kvarljive hrane pomocu funkcije
sinhronizovanog zavrsetka (moze da dode do razvoja bakterija).

- Budite pazljivi prilikom sipanja skuvane hrane i pazite da dodaci ne ispadnu.
Pored toga, pazite na ulje koje moZe da kaplje iz mrezastih strana korpe.

- Prilikom pripreme masne hrane, Airfryer moze da proizvodi dim.

Recikliranje

- Ovaj simbol ukazuje na to da elektri¢ni proizvodi ne smeju da se odlazu sa
obi¢nim ku¢nim otpadom.

- Pratite propise svoje zemlje za zasebno prikupljanje otpadnih elektri¢nih
proizvoda.

Elektromagnetna polja (EMF)

Ovaj aparat uskladen je sa primenjivim standardima i propisima u vezi sa
izlaganjem elektromagnetnim poljima.

Garancija i podrska

Versuni za ovaj proizvod pruza dve godine garancije nakon kupovine. Ova
garancija ne vazi ako je kvar nastao nepravilnom upotrebom ili losim
odrzavanjem. Nasa garancija ne utice na vasa zakonska prava u skladu sa
Zakonom o potrosacima. Za vise informacija ili pokretanje garancije, posetite
nasu veb-stranicu www.home.id/warranty.

EcoDesign informacije

EcoDesign informacije za identifikacione oznake modela: NA46x

Opis Simbol Vrednost Jedinica

Potrosnja energije u isklju¢enom stanju Pofs 0,28 W
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Potrosnja energije u rezimu pripravnosti Psb Nije dostupno W

Period pre automatskog prebacivanja u rezim T 20 Min
pripravnosti

Standard merenja za servisnu vrednost EN 50564:2011
Podaci za kontakt za pronalaZzenje dodatnih DAPB.V.
informacija Tussendiepen 4a,9206AD Drachten, The Netherlands

Aparat je usaglasen sa EcoDesign zahtevima iz priloga Il PROPISA

KOMISUE (EU) 2023/826

Cestitamo na kupovini i dobro dogli u Philips!

Da biste na najbolji nacin iskoristili podrsku koju nudimo, registrujte proizvod na
www.home.id.

Opsti opis

Pregled proizvoda
4 )

Kabl za napajanje

Otvor za izlaz vazduha

Kontrolna tabla

Donja ploca (2)

Korpa (2)

Napomena: Ovaj aparat ima dve nezavisne korpe za kuvanje. Mozete izabrati da
kuvate samo sa jednom korpom ili da koristite obe istovremeno. Svaka korpa radi
nezavisno, sto vam omogucava da podesite razlicite temperature, viemena
kuvanja ili unapred podesene programe za svaku korpu.

u b wN —
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Pregled kontrolne table

Napajanje i osnovne operacije

@
© &

9
©0®

00000 WO OO

Dugme za ukljudivanje/iskljucivanje

......

Dugme za izbor gornje korpe (1)
Dodirnite da biste izabrali gornju korpu za podesavanje
postavki.

Dugme za izbor donje korpe (2)

Dodirnite da biste izabrali donju korpu za podesavanje
postavki.

Dugme za povratak

Dodirnite da biste se vratili na prethodni meni ili otkazali
trenutni izbor.

Dugme za pokretanje/pauziranje
Dodirnite da biste zapoceli ili pauzirali proces kuvanja.

Dugmad za povecdavanje/smanjivanje temperature

Dodirnite da biste povecali ili smanijili temperaturu kuvanja
za izabranu korpu.

Dugmad za povecavanje/smanjivanje vremena

Dodirnite da biste povecali ili smanjili vreme kuvanja za
izabranu korpu.
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Unapred podeseni programi

®© ©

Zamrznute grickalice na bazi krompira

Koristite ovaj program za pripremu smrznutog pomfrita,
krompirica ili kroketa do hrskave zlatne boje.

Snicla
Koristite ovaj program za grilovanje Snicle do zeljenog
stepena pecenosti sa zape¢enom spoljasnjoscu.

Riba
Koristite ovaj program za nezno kuvanje ribljih fileta ili
morskih plodova, odrzavajuci ih so¢nim i rastresitim.

Povrée

Koristite ovaj program za ravnomerno pecenje ili przenje
povrca do hrskavosti, sa minimalno ulja.

Pileci bataci

Koristite ovaj program za temeljno pecenje pilecih bataka sa
hrskavom koZicom.

Podgrevanje

Koristite ovaj program za brzo podgrevanje ostataka hrane
uz ocuvanje teksture i ukusa.

CAMOIOION0,

Dodatne funkcije

Funkcija kopiranja
Mozete podesiti vreme i temperaturu za jednu korpu, a

zatim kopirati te iste postavke u drugu korpu pritiskom na
dugme za funkciju kopiranja.

€
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Ekran

Funkcija vremena

Automatski sinhronizujte vremena kuvanja u 2 korpe kako
bi vasa jela bila gotova u isto vreme.

Podsetnik za protresanje

Ovaj model ima podsetnik za protresanje. Za optimalne
rezultate, odmah protresite ili okrenite hranu kada se oglasi
alarm podsetnika.

Pritisnite dugme za podsetnik za protresanje da biste
omogudili ili onemogucili obavestenja koja vas podsecaju da
protresete ili okrenete hranu tokom kuvanja radi
ravnomernijih rezultata. Cucete zvuéni signal i videti ikonu
za protresanje koja treperi pored prikaza vremena.

Svetlo
Ukljucite ili iskljucite svetlo u komori za kuvanje.
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Pre prve upotrebe

Prikaz vremena/temperature
Ekran naizmenicno prikazuje vreme kuvanja i temperaturu.

Indikator podsetnika za protresanje
Svetli kada je aktiviran podsetnik za protresanje.

Indikator funkcije vremena
Svetli kada je aktivirana funkcija vremena.

Vazno: Tokom prve upotrebe, Airfryer moze proizvesti malo dima i mirisa.
To je normalno i trebalo bi da nestane za nekoliko minuta.
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Oprez: Ovo je Airfryer koji za pripremu koristi vru¢ vazduh. Ne punite korpu
uljem, masnoc¢om za przenje ili bilo kojom drugom te¢noscu.

Oprez: Nemojte da dodirujete vruce povrsine. Rukujte vrelom korpom
pomocdu rukavica otpornih na toplotu rerne.

Oprez: Ovaj aparat namenjen je iskljucivo upotrebi u domadinstvu.

Napomena: Prethodno zagrevanje aparata nije potrebno.

1 Uklonite svu ambalazu.

2 Uklonite sve nalepnice ili oznake sa aparata (ako ih ima).

3 Temeljno odistite uredaj pre prve upotrebe (pogledajte 'Cis¢enje’).

Pripreme pre upotrebe

1 Aparat stavite na stabilnu, horizontalnu i ravnu povrsinu otpornu na toplotu.
2 Ostavite bar 15 cm slobodnog prostora oko aparata.

3 Umetnite donju plocu u korpu.

Napomena: Tokom upotrebe, vruca para se oslobada kroz otvore za vazduh.
Drzite ruke i lice na bezbednoj udaljenosti od pare i otvora. Postavite aparat
najmanje 15 cm od zida i ne postavljajte otvore za vazduh direktno ispred
uticnice.

Napomena: Nemojte nista da stavljate na aparat niti pored njega. To moze da
ometa protok vazduha i da utic¢e na rezultat przenja.

Napomena: Nemojte da stavljate Airfryer pored drugog aparata za kuvanje, blizu
zida kuhinje ili ispod kuhinjskog ormara, posto vruca para moze da se
kondenzuje i da se sliva niz povrsine.

Upotreba aparata

Probni rad

Probni rad vam pomaze da se:

- Upoznate sa aparatom Airfryer
- Proverite ispravan rad

- Uklonite ostatke iz proizvodnje
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1 Uverite se da su obe korpe prazne, a zatim ukljucite aparat u struju.

2 Dodirnite dugme za ukljudivanje/iskljucivanje.

3 lIzaberite jednu od korpi.

4 Dodirnite dugme za smrznuti pomfrit.

5 Izaberite drugu korpu i takode odaberite smrznuti pomfrit.

6 Dodirnite dugme za pokretanje/pauziranje da biste zapoceli.
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7 Podsetnik za protresanje se oglasava zvu¢nim signalom na polovini kuvanja.
UtiSajte signal tako Sto cete izvudi korpe, a zatim ih sigurno vratiti.

8 Kada se kuvanje zavrsi, oglasava se zavrini zvucni signal.

Kuvanje sa unapred podesenim programima

Ovaj aparat dolazi sa razli¢itim unapred podesenim programima kuvanja
dizajniranim tako da pojednostave pripremu obroka. Svaki unapred podeseni
program je optimizovan za odredenu vrstu hrane, automatski postavljajuci
idealnu temperaturu i vreme kuvanja kako bi se postigli ukusni rezultati uz
minimalan napor.

1 Dodajte sastojke u gornju korpu.

Napomena: Uvek se uverite da je donja ploca sigurno na mestu pre koris¢enja
korpe.
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3 Dodajte sastojke u donju korpu.
¢ @ Napomena: Izbegavajte prekoracenje preporucenih kolic¢ina ili punjenje korpe
preko linije ,MAX", posto to moze da uti¢e na ucinak kuvanja.

5 Dodirnite dugme za gornju korpu na ekranu.
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7 Dodirnite dugme za donju korpu na ekranu.

9 Dodirnite dugme za pokretanje/pauziranje da biste zapoceli kuvanje.
Napomena: Neke namirnice zahtevaju da ih protresete ili okrenete na pola
vremena pripreme (pogledajte ,Unapred podeseni programi”). Da bite to
uradili:

- Nezno izvucite korpu.
- Protresite sastojke iznad vatrostalne povrsine.
- Ponovo umetnite korpu da biste nastavili sa kuvanjem.

T @val Napomena: Da biste pauzirali proces kuvanja, pritisnite dugme za
pokretanje/pauziranje. Ponovo pritisnite isto dugme da biste nastavili.

Napomena: Aparat ce se automatski pauzirati kada se korpa izvadi. Kuvanje
ce se automatski nastaviti kada se korpa vrati u aparat.
o 0 10 Kada se kuvanje zavrsi, oglasice se zvono tajmera. Pazljivo izvucite obe korpe.

—\ Oprez: Nakon procesa kuvanja, korpa, unutrasnjost kucista i sastojci ce
—— biti vrudi. Uvek stavite korpu na povrsinu otpornu na toplotu (npr.

hrane, vruca para moze izlaziti iz korpe.

// / 11 Koristite kuhinjsku hvataljku za vadenje kuvane hrane iz korpi.
J Napomena: Visak ulja ili istopljena masnoca od sastojaka e se sakupiti na
dnu korpe.

Napomena: U zavisnosti od vrste hrane koja se kuva, mozda cete zeleti da
odlijete visak ulja ili masnoce izmedu tura ili pre protresanja sadrzaja. Da biste
to uradili bezbedno, stavite korpu na povrsinu otpornu na toplotu i nosite
rukavice otporne na toplotu rerne. Pazljivo odlijte ulje ili masnocu.
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Unapred podeseni programi

Unapred Preporucena Temperat- Vreme pecenja Podsetnik za
podesene kolic¢ina ura protresanje
postavke
Zamrznuti 500 g 200 °C 26 min 30 min x2
pomfrit
Mesni odresci 250 g 200 °C 16 min 18 min X2
Riblji file 650 g 200 °C 18 min 20 min x1
Povrée 800 g 180 °C 18 min 20 min x2
Bataci 1000 g 180 °C 32 min 34 min x1
@ Podgrevanje / 160 °C 5 min 5 min /
2750 W 2300 W

Napomena: Podrazumevano vreme kuvanja za svaki unapred podeseni program
moze varirati u zavisnosti od nazivne snage vaseg aparata Airfryer.

Kuvanje sa ru¢nim postavkama

Kada unapred podeseni programi ne odgovaraju vasim personalizovanim
potrebama za kuvanje, ru¢ne postavke vam daju potpunu kontrolu nad

temperaturom i vremenom.

korpe.

1 Dodajte sastojke u gornju korpu.
Napomena: Uvek se uverite da je donja ploca sigurno na mestu pre koris¢enja
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Dodajte sastojke u donju korpu.

Napomena: Airfryer je pogodan za pripremu najrazlicitijih sastojaka. Za
najbolje rezultate, pogledajte ,Tabelu hrane” za preporucene kolic¢ine i
vremena kuvanja.

Napomena: Izbegavajte prekoracenje preporucenih kolic¢ina ili punjenje korpe
preko linije ,MAX", posto to moze da uti¢e na ucinak kuvanja.

5 Dodirnite dugme za gornju korpu na ekranu.

6 Dodirnite strelice za temperaturu i vreme da biste izabrali Zeljene postavke.
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7 Dodirnite dugme za donju korpu na ekranu.

8 Dodirnite strelice za temperaturu i vreme da biste izabrali Zeljene postavke.

9 Dodirnite dugme za pokretanje/pauziranje da biste zapoceli kuvanje.

Napomena: Neke namirnice zahtevaju da ih protresete ili okrenete na pola
vremena pripreme (pogledajte ,Tabela hrane”). Da bite to uradili:

- Nezno izvucite korpu.
- Protresite sastojke iznad vatrostalne povrsine.
- Ponovo umetnite korpu da biste nastavili sa kuvanjem.

| Napomena: Da biste pauzirali proces kuvanja, pritisnite dugme za
T @val pokretanje/pauziranje. Ponovo pritisnite isto dugme da biste nastavili.

Napomena: Aparat ¢e se automatski pauzirati kada se korpa izvadi. Kuvanje
Ce se automatski nastaviti kada se korpa vrati u aparat.

o 0 10 Kada se kuvanje zavrsi, oglasice se zvono tajmera. PaZljivo izvucite obe korpe.

= B Oprez: Nakon procesa kuvanija, korpa, unutrasnjost kucista i sastojci ce

T biti vrudi. Uvek stavite korpu na povrsinu otpornu na toplotu (npr.
podmetac ili silikonska podloga) kada je izvadite. U zavisnosti od vrste
hrane, vruca para moze izlaziti iz korpe.

11 Koristite kuhinjsku hvataljku za vadenje kuvane hrane iz korpi. Za lakse
namirnice, kao sto je pomfrit, mozete ih direktno sipati na tanjir.
Napomena: Visak ulja ili istopljena masnoca od sastojaka ce se sakupiti na
dnu korpe.
Napomena: U zavisnosti od vrste hrane koja se kuva, mozda cete zeleti da
odlijete visak ulja ili masnoce izmedu tura ili pre protresanja sadrzaja. Da biste
to uradili bezbedno, stavite korpu na povrsinu otpornu na toplotu i nosite
rukavice otporne na toplotu rerne. Pazljivo odlijte ulje ili masnocu.
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Tabela u nastavku pruza preporucene osnovne postavke za pripremu razlicitih
vrsta hrane.

Napomena

Navedene postavke su date kao smernice. Zbog razlika u poreklu, veli¢ini,
obliku i brendu sastojaka, optimalni rezultati se ne mogu garantovati za sve
sastojke.

Kada kuvate vece kolicine (npr. pomfrit, kozice, batake, smrznute grickalice),
protresite, okrenite ili promesajte sastojke 2-3 puta tokom procesa kuvanja
kako biste osigurali ujednacenu teksturu i pec¢enost.

Predlozena teZina je za jednu korpu.

Rezultati kuvanja variraju u zavisnosti od velicine ili zapremine sastojaka za
svako jelo. Da biste postigli savrsene rezultate, prilagodite unapred podesene
postavke za kuvanje specifi¢nim sastojcima. Home ID kuvar pruza kompletan
vodi¢ za prilagodavanje na osnovu veli¢ine i zapremine sastojaka.

Tabela sa preporukama za hranu za uredaje nazivne snage 2750 W

Sastojci Min. - Maks. Vreme Temper- Napomena
koli¢ina (min) atura
Tanki zamrznuti pomfrit ~ 200-700 g 22-33 200 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promesajte

(7x7mm/0,3x0,3inca)

2-3 puta u meduvremenu

Mali pileci bataci
(priblizno 125 g/ 4,5 0z)

2-8 komada 24-34 180 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promesajte

na pola pripreme

Losos 400-10009g 14-24 200 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promesajte
na pola pripreme
Kobasice 300-5009g 10-15 180 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promesajte

na pola pripreme

Mesni odresci

200-1000 g 15-20 200 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promesajte

na pola pripreme

Patispanj 3009 50 140 °C Koristite pleh za pecenje

Kola¢ od patispanja 4-9 kalupa 14-16 160 °C Koristite kalup za pecenje
Jednostavni lava kolac 4-9 kalupa 10 160 °C Koristite kalup za pecenje
Mesano povrée 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promesajte

na pola pripreme

Mini kroketi 6-11 komada 15-20 180 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promesajte
na pola pripreme
Tabela sa preporukama za hranu za uredaje nazivne snage 2300 W
Sastojci Min. - Maks. Vreme Temper- Napomena
koli¢ina (min) atura
Tanki zamrznuti pomfrit ~ 200-700 g 26-37 200 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promesajte

(7x7mm/0,3x0,3inca)

2-3 puta u meduvremenu
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Sastojci Min. — Maks. Vreme Temper- Napomena
koli¢ina (min) atura

Mali pileci bataci 2-8 komada 26-36 180 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promesajte

(priblizno 125 g/ 4,5 0z) na pola pripreme

Losos 400-1000 g 16-26 200 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promesajte
na pola pripreme

Kobasice 300-500g 12-17 180 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promesajte
na pola pripreme

Mesni odresci 200-1000¢g 17-22 200 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promesajte
na pola pripreme

PatiSpanj 3009 50 140 °C Koristite pleh za pecenje

Kola¢ od patispanja 4-9 kalupa 14-16 160 °C Koristite kalup za pecenje

Jednostavni lava kola¢ 4-9 kalupa 10 160 °C Koristite kalup za pecenje

Mesano povrée 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promesajte
na pola pripreme

Mini kroketi 6-11 komada 15-20 180 °C Protresite, okrenite ili promesajte

na pola pripreme

Funkcija vremena

Funkcija Vreme dizajnirana je tako da osigura da se hrana u obe korpe zavrsi sa

kuvanjem u isto vreme, ¢ak i ako su vremena kuvanja ili temperature razliciti. Ovo

je posebno korisno kada pripremate kompletan obrok sa razli¢itim sastojcima u

svakoj korpi.

1 Podesite vreme i temperaturu kuvanja za obe korpe.

2 Dodirnite dugme Vreme na kontrolnoj tabli.
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3 Dodirnite dugme za pokretanje/pauziranje i sinhronizovano kuvanje
pocinje.

4 Airfryer automatski prilagodava vreme pocetka jedne korpe tako da obe
korpe zavrse svoje cikluse kuvanja istovremeno. Ovo osigurava da je sve vruce
i spremno za posluzivanje odjednom.

Funkcija kopiranja

Funkcija Kopiranje omogucava vam da duplirate postavke kuvanja iz jedne
korpe u drugu jednim dodirom. Ovo je idealno kada kuvate istu hranu u obe
korpe i Zelite dosledne rezultate.

1 Podesite vreme i temperaturu za jednu korpu.

2 Pritisnite dugme Kopiraj. Kopiraj. Postavke ce se trenutno duplirati u drugu
korpu.
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3 Pritisnite dugme za pokretanje/pauziranje da biste zapoceli kuvanje.

Protresanje hrane

Kako protresti

Tokom kuvanija, izvadite korpu iz aparata Airfryer da biste protresli, promesali ili

okrenuli hranu.

Da biste bezbedno protresli hranu:

1 Drzite korpu iznad povrsine otporne na toplotu.

2 Nezno protresite korpu i uverite se da vruc¢ vazduh ima priliku da dopre do
svih povrsina hrane.

Ako je korpa preteska za protresanje:

1 Postavite korpu na vatrostalnu povrsinu.

2 Koristite hvataljke sa silikonskim vrhom ili pribor da promesate ili okrenete
sastojke. Vratite korpu i nastavite sa kuvanjem.

Napomena: Airfryer ¢e se automatski pauzirati kada se korpa izvadi. Ekran ¢e
ostati zamrznut dok se korpa ne vrati.

Napomena: Kuvanje se automatski nastavlja kada se korpa ponovo ubaci.

Napomena: Izbegavajte duze vadenje korpe (preko 30 sekundi), jer to moze
dovesti do hladenja uredaja.

Sta protresti

- Mali komadi, hrane kao sto je pomfrit ili medaljoni, koji su naslagani tokom
kuvanja obi¢no zahtevaju protresanje kako bi se osigurala ravnomerna
hrskavost i dosledno kuvanije.

- Ako ne protresete ovu hranu, moze se desiti da se ne ispece ravnomerno ili da
ostane nedovoljno pecena u nekim delovima.

- Za deblje komade kao sto je Snicla, okretanje na pola kuvanja pomaze u
postizanju ravnomernog pecenja sa svih strana.
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Protresite ili okrenite hranu 1-2 puta na pola kuvanja ili vise ako zelite.
Neki unapred podeseni programi ukljucuju ugradenu funkciju (pogledajte
'Unapred podeseni programi') podsetnika za protresanje.

Podsetnik za protresanje

Podsetnik ce se oglasiti sa 5 zvucnih signala i trepereti na ekranu.

Ako ne izvadite korpu nakon 5 zvucnih signala, podsetnik ce se automatski
iskljuciti.

Podsetnik za protresanje ce se takode zaustaviti ¢im izvadite korpu.

Pravljenje domaceg pomfrita

Da biste napravili odli¢can domaci pomfrit u aparatu Airfryer:

A WN =

Odaberite vrstu krompira koja je pogodna za pravljenje pomfrita, npr. svezi,

(blago) brasnjavi krompiri.

Najbolje je da krompire przite na vazduhu u porcijama do 500 g / 18 oz radi

dobijanja ravnomernijih rezultata. Kada se priprema veca koli¢ina, pomfrit je

obi¢no manje hrskav nego kada se priprema manja porcija pomfrita.

Oljustite krompire i isecite ih na Stapice (debljine 10 x 10 mm / 0,4 x 0,4 inca).

Potopite Stapice od krompira u ¢iniju sa vodom na 30 minuta.

Ispraznite Ciniju i osusite Stapic¢e od krompira kuhinjskom krpom ili ubrusom.

Sipajte jednu kasiku ulja u iniju, stavite Stapice u nju i mesajte dok Stapici ne

budu prekriveni uljem.

Rukom ili kuhinjskim priborom sa prorezima uklonite Stapice iz ¢inije, tako da

visak ulja ostane u ¢iniji.

Napomena

- Nemojte da naginjete ciniju da biste istresli sve Stapic¢e odjednom kako
visak ulja ne bi zavrsio u korpi.

Stavite Stapice u korpu.

Przite pomfrit i promesajte 2-3 puta tokom pripreme.

Upozorenje: Ostavite korpu i unutrasnjost aparata da se potpuno ohlade
pre nego Sto zapocnete ciscenje.

Upozorenje: Korpa ima premaz protiv lepljenja. Nemojte da koristite
metalni kuhinjski pribor niti abrazivne materijale za ¢iS¢enje zato Sto mogu
da oStete premaz protiv lepljenja.

Aparat ocistite nakon svakog koris¢enja. Uklonite ulje i mast sa dna korpe nakon
svake upotrebe.
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Pritisnite dugme za ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje da biste iskljucili aparat,
iskljucite utikac iz zidne uti¢nice i sacekajte da se aparat ohladi.
Koristan savet: Izvadite korpu da biste omogucili da se Airfryer brze ohladi.

Odvojite donju ploc¢u od korpe.

Uklonite masnocu ili ulje sa dna korpe.

Operite korpu u masini za pranje sudova. Takode mozete da je ocistite
vru¢om vodom sa deterdzentom za sudove i neabrazivnim sunderom
(pogledajte ,Tabelu ¢is¢enja”).

Koristan savet: Ako su se ostaci hrane zalepili za korpu ili donju plocu, mozete
da ih potopite u vrucu vodu sa deterdzentom za sudove na 10-15 minuta.
Potapanje oslobada ostatke hrane i olaksava njihovo uklanjanje. Proverite da
li koristite deterdzent za sudove koji moze da rastvori ulje i masnocu. Ako ima
fleka od masnoce na korpi ili umetku za przenje i ne mozete da ih uklonite

vru¢om vodom i deterdZzentom za sudove, upotrebite tec¢no sredstvo za
uklanjanje masnoce.

Savet: Po potrebi, ostatke hrane koji su zalepljeni za grejni element mozete
da uklonite pomocu Cetke sa mekanim ili srednje tvrdim vlaknima. Nemojte
da koristite ¢etku sa metalnim vlaknima niti ¢etku sa tvrdim vlaknima posto
one mogu da ostete premaz na grejnom elementu.

Nezno obrisite spoljasnjost i unutrasnjost aparata glatkom, ¢istom i mekom
krpom da ne biste ostetili njegovu povrsinu. Ocistite ga malo pokvasenom
krpom, a zatim obrisite suvom krpom ako je potrebno.

Odistite grejni element pomocu Cetke za ciscenje kako biste uklonili ostatke
hrane.
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7 Ocistite unutrasnjost aparata vrelom vodom i neabrazivnim sunderom.

Tabela za cis¢enje

Pravilno ciS¢enje odrzava performanse i bezbednost vaseg aparata Airfryer.
Tabela u nastavku navodi uputstva za ¢is¢enje svake komponente.

pe

>

oo

4

< [6d
< E

x2 V

<
<
X

Odlaganje

1 Iskljucite aparat iz elektricne mreZe i ostavite ga da se ohladi.
2 Uverite se da su svi delovi Cisti i suvi pre odlaganja.
Napomena
- Kada nosite Airfryer, uvek ga drzite horizontalno da vam korpe slu¢ajno ne
biispale i ostetile se.
- Uvek proverite da li su uklonjivi delovi aparata Airfryer, npr. donja ploca
itd. fiksirani pre noSenja i/ili odlaganja.
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Resavanje problema

U ovom poglavlju ukratko su navedeni najcesci problemi do kojih moze da dode
sa aparatom. Ako ne uspete da resite problem pomocu informacija navedenih u
nastavku, posetite www.home.id/support da biste pronasli listu naj¢escih
pitanja ili se obratite centru za korisnicku podrsku u svojoj zemlji.

Problem

Moguci uzrok

Resenje

Spoljasnjost aparata postaje vruca
tokom upotrebe.

Toplota iz unutrasnjosti prenosi se
i na spoljasnje zidove.

To je normalno. Sve rucke i
regulatori koje je potrebno
dodirivati tokom upotrebe ostaju
dovoljno hladni da mozete da ih
dodirnete.

Korpa, donja ploca i unutrasnjost
aparata uvek postaju vrudi kada se
aparat ukljuci kako bi se hrana
pravilno pripremila. Ti delovi su
uvek prevrudi za dodirivanje.

Ako ostavite aparat ukljuc¢en duze
vreme, neki delovi postaju prevruci
na dodir. Ti delovi su na aparatu
oznaceni slede¢om ikonom:

Ako ste svesni vrucih delova i
izbegavate da ih dodirujete, aparat
je potpuno bezbedan za upotrebu.

Moj domaci pomfrit ne ispada kao  Niste upotrebili odgovarajucu

sto je ocekivano.

vrstu krompira.

Da biste dobili najbolje rezultate,
koristite sveze brasnjave krompire.
Ako je potrebno da odlozite
krompir, nemojte da ih odlazete na
hladno mesto poput frizidera.
Odaberite krompire na cijoj
ambalazi je navedeno da su
pogodni za przenje.

U korpu ste stavili preveliku
koli¢inu namirnica.

Pratite uputstva u ovom
korisni¢ckom priru¢niku da biste
pripremili domaci pomfrit.

Neke vrste namirnica potrebno je
promesati na pola vremena
pripreme.

Pratite uputstva u ovom
korisni¢ckom priru¢niku da biste
pripremili domaci pomfrit.

Airfryer nece da se ukljuci.

Aparat nije ukljucen u zidnu
uticnicu.

Proverite da li je utikac pravilno
ukljucen u zidnu uti¢nicu.
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Resenje

Nekoliko aparata je povezano na
jednu uticnicu.

Airfryer koristi visok napon.
Probajte sa drugom uti¢nicom i
proverite osigurace.

Dugme za
ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje nije jos
uvek aktivirano.

Palcem pritisnite dugme za
ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje, tako da
ceo prst dodiruje dugme.

Vidim neka oguljena mesta u
aparatu Airfryer.

Neke male tacke mogu da se
pojave u korpi aparata Airfryer
usled slu¢ajnog dodirivanja ili
grebanja premaza (npr. prilikom
ciscenja grubim alatkama i/ili
prilikom umetanja korpe).

Ostecenja mozete da sprecite
pravilnim spustanjem donje ploce
u korpu. Ako donju plocu umecete
pod uglom, njegova bocna strana
moze da udari o zid korpe, sto
moze da dovede do skidanja malih
delova premaza. Ako dode do
toga, imajte na umu da to nije
Stetno zato Sto su svi korisceni
materijali bezbedni za koriscenje sa
hranom.

Aparat ispusta beli dim.

Kuvate masnu hranu.

PaZljivo izlijte visak ulja ili masnoce
iz korpe, pa nastavite sa
pripremom.

U korpi ima ostataka masnoce od
prethodne upotrebe.

Beli dim javlja se usled ostataka
masnoce koji se zagrevaju u korpi.
Uvek temeljno odistite korpu i
donju ploc¢u nakon svake upotrebe.

Prezle ili premaz se nisu pravilno
nanelina hranu.

Si¢usni delovi prezle koji lete mogu
da dovedu do pojave belog dima.
Cvrsto nanesite prezle ili premaz na
hranu da biste bili sigurni da ce
ostati.

Marinada, te¢nost ili sokovi od
mesa prskaju u masnocu ili ulje.

Osusite hranu pre nego sto je
stavite u korpu.

Na ekranu aparata Airfryer se
prikazuje ,E1"ili ,E2".

Airfryer mozda stoji na mestu koje

je previse hladno.

Temperatura uredaja je preniska.
Ovaj proizvod je dizajniran za
koris¢enje na temperaturama
okoline izmedu 5 °Ci 40 °C.

Ostavite Airfryer na sobnoj
temperaturi bar 15 minuta. Ako
problem potraje, pozovite Philips
servisnu liniju za pomoc ili se
obratite centru za korisnicku
podrsku u svojoj zemlji/regionu.
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Problem

Moguci uzrok

Resenje

Na ekranu aparata Airfryer se
prikazuje ,E4", ,E5", ,E12", ,E22"
ili ,E23".

Uredaj je mozda pokvaren.

Iskljucite, a zatim ukljucite uredaj u
struju. Ako problem ne mozete da
resite na ovaj nacin, pozovite
Philips servisnu liniju za pomoc ili
se obratite centru za korisnicku
podrsku u svojoj zemlji.

Na ekranu aparata Airfryer se
prikazuje ,E10".

Unutrasnja temperatura aparata
je previsoka.

Proverite da li postoje prepreke
oko otvora za vazduh koje uti¢u na
ventilaciju i odvodenje toplote.
Ostavite najmanje 15 cm prostora
oko otvora za vazduh i ne
postavljajte nikakve predmete
izmedu otvora za vazduh i zida.
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Tarkeaa

Varoitus

Lue ndma tarkedt tiedot huolellisesti ennen laitteen ensimmaista kayttokertaa ja
sdilyta ne vastaisen varalle.

Al sijoita laitetta kaasu- tai sdhkolieden tai keittolevyn paalle tai viereen tai
kuumaan uuniin (kuva 1).

Alé koskaan upota laitetta veteen alaka huuhtele siti vesihanan alla.
Al3 paasté laitteeseen vettd tai muuta nestetta, jottet saa sdhkoiskua.
Aseta aina kypsennettava ruoka koriin, jotta se ei kosketa
[ammityselementteja.

Alé peitd iimanotto- ja poistoaukkoja, kun laite on kdytdssa.

Al3 kaada koriin 6ljy4, koska se voi aiheuttaa tulipalovaaran.

Ala kayta laitetta, jos pistoke, johto tai itse laite on vaurioitunut.

Al3 kosketa laitteen sisdpuolta, kun laite on kdynnissa.

Tayta ruoka-aineksia paistokoriin enintaan MAX-merkkiin asti.

Varmista aina, etta lammitin on puhdas eika siihen ole tarttunut ruokaa.

Varoitus

Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, sen saa vaihtaa ainoastaan Philips, valtuutettu
huoltoliike tai muu ammattitaitoinen henkild. Viallinen johto saattaa olla
vaarallinen.

Kytke laite vain vikavirtasuojakytkimelld suojattuun maadoitettuun
seindliitantaan.

Varmista aina, etta pistoke on kunnolla seinaliitdnnassa.

Tata laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi ulkoisen ajastimen tai erillisen
kaukosaadinjarjestelman kanssa.

Laitteen ulkopinta voi kuumentua kaytén aikana (kuva 2).

Laitetta voivat kdyttaa myds yli 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkildt, joiden fyysinen
tai henkinen toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa
laitteen kaytosta, jos heitd on neuvottu laitteen turvallisesta kaytosta tai
tarjolla on turvallisen kdytén edellyttdma valvonta ja jos he ymmartavat
laitteeseen liittyvat vaarat.

Lasten ei saa antaa leikkia laitteella. Yli 8-vuotiaat lapset voivat puhdistaa tai
huoltaa laitetta valvonnan alaisena.

Pida laite ja sen johto alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten ulottumattomissa.

Ala aseta laitetta seinda tai muita laitteita vasten. J&t4 laitteen molemmille
sivuille ja taakse vdhintddn 15 cm vapaata tilaa. Al4 aseta mitaan laitteen
paalle.
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Kuumalla ilmalla paistamisen aikana ilmanpoistoaukoista tulee kuumaa
hoyrya. Pida kadet ja kasvot turvallisen etdisyyden padssa hoyrysta ja
ilmanpoistoaukoista. Varo kuumaa hoyrya ja ilmaa myds, kun poistat korin
laitteesta.

Ala kayté laitteessa keveité aineksia tai leivinpaperia.

Perunoiden sailytys: Varmista, etta sailytyslampétila on yli 6 °C, jotta
valmistettuun ruokaan ei kerry akryyliamidia.

Koska tassa Airfryerissa on kaksi paistotilaa, se kuluttaa paljon sdhkévirtaa.
Al3 kéyté samaan aikaan muita samaan virtapiiriin liitettyjé tehokkaita
laitteita, kuten vedenkeitinta tai sahkogrillid. Muutoin kotisi virrankatkaisija
saattaa katkaista liitdnnan virran.

Tama laite on suunniteltu kéytettavaksi 5-40 °C:n [dmpdtilassa.

Tarkista, etta laitteeseen merkitty kdyttojannite vastaa paikallista
verkkojannitetta, ennen kuin liitat laitteen pistorasiaan.

Alé paasta verkkojohtoa kosketuksiin kuumien pintojen kanssa.

Al aseta laitetta syttyvien materiaalien (kuten poytaliina tai verho) paélle tai
lahelle.

Al3 kayta laitetta muuhun kuin téssé kayttdoppaassa kuvattuun
tarkoitukseen. Kéayta vain alkuperaisia Philips-lisdvarusteita.

Ald jat4 laitetta kdyntiin iiman valvontaa.

Kori, pohjalevy ja paistotilan sisalle asetetut tarvikkeet ovat kuumia laitteen
kayton aikana ja sen jalkeen. Kdasittele niita varovasti.

Pese kaikki ruuan kanssa kosketuksiin joutuvat osat ennen kayttoonottoa.
Katso ohjeet kdyttéoppaasta.

Huomio

Tama laite on tarkoitettu vain normaaliin kotitalouskayttéon. Laitetta ei ole
tarkoitettu henkilokuntakeittidihin esimerkiksi kaupoissa, toimistoissa tai
maatiloilla tai asiakaskayttoon hotelleissa, motelleissa, aamiaismajoituksessa
tai muissa majoituslaitoksissa.

Irrota laitteen virtajohto pistorasiasta ennen sen kokoamista, purkamista,
asettamista sailytykseen tai puhdistamista ja jos aiot jattaa laitteen ilman
valvontaa.

Aseta laite vaakasuoralle ja tasaiselle alustalle.

Jos laitetta kaytetaan vaarin tai (puoli-)Jammatillisessa tarkoituksessa tai jos
sitd on kdytetty kayttdohjeen vastaisesti, takuu mitatoityy, eiké Philips vastaa
mahdollisista vahingoista.

Toimita laite vianmaaritysta ja korjaamista varten Philipsin valtuuttamaan
huoltoliikkeeseen. Alé yrit3 korjata laitetta itse, silla se aiheuttaa takuun
raukeamisen.

Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta aina kayton jalkeen.

Anna laitteen jadahtya noin 30 minuuttia ennen sen kasittelemista ja
puhdistamista.

Varmista, ettd laitteessa valmistettu ruoka on valmiina kullankeltaista eika
tummaa tai ruskeaa.

Poista palaneet tdhteet. Ald kypsennd perunoita yli 180 °C:n Idmpétilassa
(jottei niihin muodostuisi akryyliamidia).



564 Suomi

- Olevarovainen puhdistaessasi seuraavia paistotilan yldosassa olevia osia:
kuuma ldammitysvastus ja metalliosien reunat.

- Varmista aina, ettd ruoka on kypsynyt taysin Airfryerissa.

- Olevarovainen, kun valmistat helposti pilaantuvaa ruokaa
synkronointitoiminnolla (bakteerit saattavat lisdantya).

- Olevarovainen, kun otat kypsennettya ruokaa pois laitteesta, ja varmista, etta
lisatarvikkeet eivat padse putoamaan. Varo myds korin verkkopuolilta
mahdollisesti tippuvaa 6ljya.

- Airfryerista saattaa tulla savua, kun valmistat rasvaista ruokaa.

Kierratys
- Tama merkki tarkoittaa, etta sahkolaitteita ei saa havittaa tavallisen

kotitalousjatteen mukana.
- Noudata oman maasi sahkolaitteiden erillista kerdysta koskevia saantoja.

Sahkomagneettiset kentat (EMF)

Tama laite noudattaa sahkdmagneettisia kenttia koskevia sovellettavia
standardeja ja sdannoksia.

Takuu ja tuki

Versuni mydntaa talle tuotteelle ostopdaivasta kaksi vuotta voimassa olevan
takuun. Takuu ei ole voimassa, jos vika johtuu virheellisesta kaytosta tai huonosta
kunnossapidosta. Takuumme ei vaikuta kuluttajansuojalain mukaisiin
lakisaateisiin oikeuksiisi. Saat lisatietoja ja voit hyddyntaa takuuta osoitteessa
www.home.id/warranty.

Ekologista suunnittelua koskevat tiedot

Ekologista suunnittelua koskevat tiedot mallille: NA46x

Kuvaus Symboli Arvo Yksikko
Tehonkulutus laitteen ollessa sammutettuna Po 0,28 W
Valmiustilan tehonkulutus Psp - W

Aika ennen automaattista siirtymista valmiustilaan Tsp 20 Min
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Kayttdarvon mittausstandardi EN 50564:2011

Yhteystiedot lisatietoja varten DAP B.V.
Tussendiepen 4 a, 9206AD Drachten, Alankomaat

Laite noudattaa ekologista suunnittelua koskevia vaatimuksia, jotka on annettu KOMISSION

ASETUKSEN (EU) 2023/826 liitteessa I

Onnittelut ostoksestasi ja tervetuloa Philips-tuotteen kayttajaksi!

Paaset hyodyntamaan tukipalvelujamme, kun rekisteroit tuotteesi osoitteessa
www.home.id.

Yleiskuvaus

Tuotteen yleiskuvaus

Virtajohto

lImanpoistoaukot

Ohjauspaneeli

Pohjalevy (x2)

Kori (x2)

Huomautus: Tassa laitteessa on kaksi erillista kypsennyskoria. Voit kayttaa
ruoanlaittoon yhta koria tai kumpaakin koria samanaikaisesti. Korit toimivat
toisistaan riippumatta, jotta voit maarittaa kummallekin korille eri [ampétilat,
kypsennysajat tai esiasetetut ohjelmat.

u b wN —
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Ohjauspaneelit

Virta ja peruskaytto
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Virtapainike
Kytke tai katkaise Airfryerin virta painamalla tata.

Ylemman korin (1) valintapainike

Valitse ylempi kori asetusten saatamista varten painamalla
tata.

Alemman korin (2) valintapainike

Valitse alempi kori asetusten sdatamista varten painamalla
tata.

Paluupainike

Palaa edelliseen valikkoon tai peruuta nykyinen valinta
painamalla tata.

Kaynnistyspainike
Aloita tai keskeyta ruoanvalmistus painamalla tata.

Lampétilan lisdys-/vahennyspainikkeet
Lisda tai vahenna valitun korin kypsennyslampatilaa
painamalla tata.

Ajan lisdys-/vahennyspainikkeet
Lisaa tai vahenna valitun korin kypsennysaikaa painamalla
tata.
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Esiasetetut ohjelmat

®© ©

Perunasta valmistetut valipalat

Kayta tata esiasetusta pakasteranskanperunoiden,
lohkoperunoiden tai réstiperunoiden paistamiseen rapeiksi
ja kullankeltaisiksi.

Pihvi
Kayta tata esiasetusta pihvin grillaamiseksi sopivaan
kypsyysasteeseen niin, ettd sen pinta ruskistuu.

Kala

Kayta tata esiasetusta kalafileiden tai dyridisten
kypsentamiseen meheviksi ja mureiksi.

Kasvikset

Kayta tata esiasetusta kasvisten tasaiseen paahtamiseen tai
paistamiseen mahdollisimman pienella maaralla oljya.

Kanankoivet

Kayta tata esiasetusta kanankoipien kypsentdmiseen niin,
etta niihin tulee rapea pinta.

Lammitys
Kayta tata esiasetusta ruoantdhteiden nopeaan
[dmmittamiseen niin, ettd koostumus ja maku sailyvat.

CAMCIOIONO

Lisatoiminnot

Kopiointitoiminto
. Voit asettaa ajan ja lampdtilan yhdelle korille ja kopioida

sitten samat asetukset toiseen koriin painamalla
kopiointitoiminnon painiketta.

€
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Ajoitustoiminto
Synkronoi kahden korin kypsennysajat automaattisesti niin,
etta ateriat valmistuvat samaan aikaan.

Ravistusmuistutus

Tassa mallissa on ravistusmuistutus. Saat parhaat tulokset,
kun ravistat tai kddnnat ruokaa kuullessasi muistutusaanen.
Painamalla ravistusmuistutuspainiketta voit ottaa kayttoon
tai poistaa kaytosta ravistusmuistutukset, jotka muistuttavat
sinua ravistamaan tai kdantamaan ruokaa kypsennyksen
aikana, jotta saat tasaisemman tuloksen. Kuulet ddnimerkin
ja ravistuskuvake vilkkuu aikandyton vieressa.

Valo
Sytyté tai sammuta paistotilan valo.

Naytto
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Aika-/lampotilandytto
Naytossa ndytetadn vuorotellen kypsennysaika ja lampétila.

<« > Ravistusmuistutuksen ilmaisin
% Syttyy, kun ravistusmuistutus on kaytdssa.
3 Ajoitustoiminnon ilmaisin
(j).: Syttyy, kun ajoitustoiminto on kaytdssa.

Ennen kayttoonottoa

Tarkeaa: Ensimmaisella kayttokerralla Airfryerista voi tulla hieman savua ja
hajuja. Tdma on normaalia ja niiden pitaisi havitd muutamassa minuutissa.
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Varoitus: Tama Airfryer paistaa kuumalla ilmalla. Al3 kaada koriin 6ljy3,
paistorasvaa tai muuta nestetta.

Varoitus: Ala kosketa kuumia pintoja. Késittele kuumaa koria uunikintailla.

Varoitus: Tama laite on tarkoitettu vain kotitalouksien kayttéon.

Huomautus: Laitetta ei tarvitse esikuumentaa.
1 Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaalit.
2 Irrota mahdolliset tarrat tai etiketit laitteesta.

3 Puhdista laite perusteellisesti ennen ensimmaista kayttokertaa (katso
"Puhdistus").

Valmistelut ennen kayttoa

1 Aseta laite tukevalle, vaakasuoralle, tasaiselle ja kuumuutta kestavalle
alustalle.

2 Jata laitteen ymparille vahintdan 15 cm vapaata tilaa.

3 Aseta pohjalevy koriin.

Huomautus: Kayton aikana ilmanpoistoaukoista tulee kuumaa hoyrya. Pida
kadet ja kasvot turvallisen etaisyyden padssa hoyrysta ja aukoista. Aseta laite
vahintdan 15 cm:n etaisyydelle seindsta. Ala laita ilmanpoistoaukkoja suoraan
pistorasian eteen.

Huomautus: Al& aseta mitaan laitteen paalle tai sivuille. Muussa tapauksessa
ilmankierto voi estya ja paistotulos heiketa.

Huomautus: Al3 aseta Airfryeria toisen ruoanvalmistuslaitteen viereen, seinan
lahelle tai seindkaapin alle, silla kuuma hoyry saattaa tiivistya ja vahingoittaa
pintoja.

Kaytto

Testaus

Testauksen avulla voit

- tutustua Airfryeriin

- varmistaa toimivuuden

- poistaa valmistuksesta jddneet epapuhtaudet.
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1 Varmista, etta kumpikin kori on tyhja, ja liita sitten laitteen pistoke
pistorasiaan.

2 Paina virtapainiketta.

3 Valitse jompikumpi koreista.

4 Paina pakasteranskanperunoiden painiketta.

5 Valitse toinen kori ja valitse sillekin pakasteranskanperunat.

6 Aloita painamalla kdynnistyspainiketta.
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7 Kuulet ravistusmuistutuksen aanimerkin kypsennyksen puolivalissa. Mykista
aanimerkki vetamalla korit ulos ja asettamalla ne huolellisesti takaisin.

/,ﬁ\((‘)) 0 8 Kun kypsennys on valmis, kuulet viimeisen danimerkin.

,7\ E—

Esiasetusten kaytto ruoanvalmistuksessa

Tassa laitteessa on erilaisia esiasetettuja ruoanvalmistusohjelmia, jotka on
suunniteltu auttamaan ruoanvalmistuksessa. Kukin esiasetus on optimoitu
tietyntyyppista ruokaa varten, ja se saataa automaattisesti sopivimman
lampéotilan ja kypsennysajan, jotta saat parhaat tulokset mahdollisimman vahalla
vaivalla.

1 Lisaa ainesosat ylempaan koriin.

Huomautus: Varmista aina ennen korin kayttamista, etta pohjalevy on
tukevasti paikallaan.
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3 Lisaa ainesosat alempaan koriin.
¢ Huomautus: Noudata suositeltuja maaria ja tayta kori enintdan MAX-

merkkiin saakka, koska ndilla voi olla vaikutusta kypsennystulokseen.

_— 4 Aseta alempi kori takaisin laitteeseen.
@

5 Paina naytdssa ylemman korin painiketta.
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7 Paina naytossa alemman korin painiketta.

9 Kaynnista kypsennys painamalla kdynnistyspainiketta.

Huomautus: Joitakin ruokia on ravistettava tai kdanneltava kypsennysajan
puolivalissa (katso Esiasetetut ohjelmat). Asetusten palauttaminen:

- Veda kori varovasti ulos.
- Ravista sisaltoa lammaonkestavan alustan ylapuolella.
- Jatka kypsennysta asettamalla kori takaisin.

| Huomautus: Voit keskeyttaa ruoanvalmistuksen painamalla
T Gvall kaynnistyspainiketta. Palauta dani painamalla samaa painiketta uudelleen.

Huomautus: Laitteen toiminta keskeytyy automaattisesti, kun kori poistetaan.
Kypsennys jatkuu automaattisesti, kun kori on asetettu takaisin laitteeseen.

o 0 10 Kun kypsennys on valmis, kuulet ajastimen merkkidanen. Veda kumpikin kori
varovasti ulos.

Varoitus: Ruoanvalmistuksen jalkeen kori, laitteen sisdpuoli ja ainekset
ovat kuumia. Aseta kori aina lammonkestavalle alustalle (esim. aluselle
tai silikonimatolle), kun poistat korin. Korista saattaa tulla kuumaa
hoyrya sen mukaan, minka tyyppista ruokaa siind on valmistettu.

// / 11 Poista kypsennetty ruoka koreista keittiopihdeilla.

Huomautus: Ruoasta irronnut ylimaarainen oljy tai sulanut rasva keraantyy
korin pohijalle.

Huomautus: Kypsennetyn ruoan tyypista riippuen voit kaataa ylimaaraisen
oljyn tai rasvan pois erien valilla tai ennen ainesten ravistamista. Jotta voit
tehda taman turvallisesti, aseta kori [ammonkestavalle alustalle ja kayta
uunikintaita. Kaada 6ljy tai rasva varovasti pois.
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Esiasetetut ohjelmat

Pikavalin-  Suositeltu Lampoétila Kypsennysaika Ravistusmuistu-
nat maara tus
Pakasterans- 5009 200 °C 26 min 30 min x2
kanperunat
Kyljykset 250 g 200 °C 16 min 18 min X2
Kalafilee 650 g 200 °C 18 min 20 min x1
Kasvis 800g 180 °C 18 min 20 min x2
Kanankoivet 1000 g 180 °C 32 min 34 min x1
@ Lammitys / 160 °C 5 min 5min /
2750 W 2300 W

Huomautus: Kunkin esiasetetun ohjelman oletuskypsennysaika voi vaihdella
Airfryerin teholuokituksesta riippuen.

Manuaalisten asetusten kaytté ruoanvalmistuksessa

Kun esiasetetut ohjelmat eivat vastaa tarpeitasi ruoanvalmistuksessa,

manuaalisten asetusten avulla voit valita lampétilat ja ajat.

1 Lisaa ainesosat ylempaan koriin.

Huomautus: Varmista aina ennen korin kayttamista, etta pohjalevy on
tukevasti paikallaan.
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Lisaa ainesosat alempaan koriin.

Huomautus: Airfryerilla voi kypsentda monenlaisia aineksia. Jotta saat parhaat
tulokset, tarkista suositellut maarat ja kypsennysajat ruokataulukosta.

Huomautus: Noudata suositeltuja maaria ja tayta kori enintdaan MAX-
merkkiin saakka, koska nailla voi olla vaikutusta kypsennystulokseen.

Aseta alempi kori takaisin laitteeseen.

5 Paina ndytossa ylemman korin painiketta.

6 Valitse haluttu asetus painamalla lampétilan ja ajan nuolia.

7 Paina naytdssd alemman korin painiketta.
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8 Valitse haluttu asetus painamalla lampétilan ja ajan nuolia.

9 Kaynnista kypsennys painamalla kdynnistyspainiketta.
Huomautus: Joitakin ruokia on ravistettava tai kdannettava valmistusajan
puolivalissa (katso lisatietoja ruokataulukosta). Asetusten palauttaminen:
- Veda kori varovasti ulos.
- Ravista sisaltéd ldammonkestavan alustan ylapuolella.
- Jatka kypsennysta asettamalla kori takaisin.
Huomautus: Voit keskeyttaa ruoanvalmistuksen painamalla
kaynnistyspainiketta. Palauta &ani painamalla samaa painiketta uudelleen.

Huomautus: Laitteen toiminta keskeytyy automaattisesti, kun kori poistetaan.
Kypsennys jatkuu automaattisesti, kun kori on asetettu takaisin laitteeseen.

10 Kun kypsennys on valmis, kuulet ajastimen merkkidanen. Veda kumpikin kori
varovasti ulos.

Varoitus: Ruoanvalmistuksen jalkeen kori, laitteen sisdpuoli ja ainekset
ovat kuumia. Aseta kori aina lammaonkestavalle alustalle (esim. aluselle
tai silikonimatolle), kun poistat korin. Korista saattaa tulla kuumaa
hoyrya sen mukaan, minka tyyppista ruokaa siina on valmistettu.

11 Poista kypsennetty ruoka koreista keittiopihdeilld. Kevyemmat ainekset,
kuten ranskanperunat, voi kaataa suoraan lautaselle.

Huomautus: Ruoasta irronnut ylimaarainen oljy tai sulanut rasva keraantyy
korin pohijalle.

Huomautus: Kypsennetyn ruoan tyypista riippuen voit kaataa ylimaaraisen
oljyn tai rasvan pois erien valilla tai ennen ainesten ravistamista. Jotta voit
tehda taman turvallisesti, aseta kori [ammonkestavalle alustalle ja kayta
uunikintaita. Kaada 6ljy tai rasva varovasti pois.

Ruokataulukko

Alla olevassa taulukossa on annettu suositellut perusasetukset erilaisten ruokien

valmistamiseen.

Huomautus

- Tassa luetellut asetukset ovat ohjeellisia. Koska ainesten alkupera, koko,
muoto ja tuotemerkki vaihtelevat, kaikille aineksille ei voida taata parasta
mahdollista lopputulosta.
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- Kun kypsennat suuria maaria (esim. ranskanperunoita, jattikatkarapuja,
kanankoipia tai pakastettuja valipaloja), ravista, kadntele tai sekoita aineksia
2-3 kertaa kypsennyksen aikana, jotta varmistat tasaisen koostumuksen ja

kypsyyden.

- Suositeltu paino koskee yhté koria.
- Tulokset vaihtelevat ainesten annoskohtaisen koon ja maaran mukaan. Saat
taydelliset tulokset, kun s&d&dat esiasetukset kdyttamiesi ainesten mukaisiksi.
HomelD-reseptivihkossa on kattavat ainesten kokoon ja maaraan perustuvat

mukautusohjeet.

Ruokataulukko laitteille, joiden teholuokitus on 2750 W

Ainekset Vahimmais-ja Aika Lampoti- Huomautus
enimmaismaa- (min) la
rat

Ohuet 200-700¢g 22-33 200 °C Ravista, kdantele tai sekoita

pakasteranskanperunat 2-3 kertaa kypsennyksen aikana

(7x7 mm)

Kanankoivet (noin 125g9) 2-8 kpl 24-34 180 °C Ravista, kdantele tai sekoita
puolivalissa

Lohi 400-1000g 14-24 200 °C Ravista, kadntele tai sekoita
puolivalissa

Makkarat 300-500¢g 10-15 180 °C Ravista, kddntele tai sekoita
puolivalissa

Kyljykset 200-1000 g 15-20 200 °C Ravista, kaantele tai sekoita
puolivalissa

Sokerikakku 3009 50 140 °C Kaytad uunipeltia

Muffini 4-9 vuokaa 14-16 160 °C Kayta vuokia

Helppo laavakakku 4-9 vuokaa 10 160 °C Kayta vuokia

Vihannessekoitus 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Ravista, kaéntele tai sekoita
puolivalissa

Pienet rostiperunat 6-11 kpl 15-20 180 °C Ravista, kddntele tai sekoita

puolivalissa

Ruokataulukko laitteille, joiden teholuokitus on 2300 W

Ainekset Vahimmais-ja Aika Lampoti- Huomautus
enimmaismaa- (min) la
rat
Ohuet 200-700¢g 26-37 200 °C Ravista, kddntele tai sekoita
pakasteranskanperunat 2-3 kertaa kypsennyksen aikana
(7 x7 mm)
Kanankoivet (noin 125g) 2-8 kpl 26-36 180 °C Ravista, kadntele tai sekoita
puolivalissa
Lohi 400-1000¢g 16-26 200 °C Ravista, kddntele tai sekoita

puolivalissa
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Ainekset Vahimmais-ja Aika Lampo6ti- Huomautus
enimmaismaa- (min) la
rat
Makkarat 300-500¢g 12-17 180 °C Ravista, kddntele tai sekoita
puolivalissa
Kyljykset 200-1000 g 17-22 200 °C Ravista, kaantele tai sekoita
puolivalissa
Sokerikakku 3009 50 140 °C Kaytad uunipeltia
Muffini 4-9 vuokaa 14-16 160 °C Kayta vuokia
Helppo laavakakku 4-9 vuokaa 10 160 °C Kayta vuokia
Vihannessekoitus 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Ravista, kdantele tai sekoita
puolivalissa
Pienet rostiperunat 6-11 kpl 15-20 180 °C Ravista, kddntele tai sekoita
puolivalissa
Ajoitustoiminto

Ajoitustoiminto varmistaa, ettd kummankin korin ruoat valmistuvat saman
aikaan, vaikka niiden kypsennysajat ja lampatilat poikkeaisivat toisistaan. Tama
on erityisen hyodyllistd, kun valmistetaan kokonainen ateria ja eri aineksia
kummassakin korissa.

1 Aseta kummankin korin kypsennysaika ja -lampatila.

)
@)

2 Paina ohjauspaneelin aikapainiketta.
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3 Paina kaynnistyspainiketta, jotta synkronoitu kypsennys alkaa.

4 Airfryer saataa yhden korin aloitusaikaa automaattisesti niin, ettd kummankin
korin ruoanlaittokerta valmistuu samaan aikaan. Tdma varmistaa, etta kaikki
on kuumaa ja valmista tarjottavaksi samanaikaisesti.

Kopiointitoiminto

Kopiointitoiminnon avulla voit kopioida kypsennysasetukset korista toiseen
yhdella kosketuksella. Tasta on hyotya, kun kypsennat samaa ruokaa
kummassakin korissa ja haluat tasaiset lopputulokset.

1 Aseta yhden korin aika ja lampétila.

2 Paina kopiointipainiketta. Asetukset kopioidaan valittdémasti toiseen koriin.
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3 Aloita kypsennys painamalla kdynnistyspainiketta.

Ruoan ravistaminen

Miten ravistetaan

Mita ravistetaan

Poista kori Airfryerista kypsennyksen aikana, jotta voit ravistaa, sekoittaa tai

kaantaa ruokaa.

Ruoan turvallinen ravistaminen:

1 Pitele koria ldmmonkestavan alustan ylapuolella.

2 Ravista koria varovasti ja varmista, ettd kuumaa ilmaa paasee kaikkialle
ruokaan.

Jos kori on liian painava ravistettavaksi:

1 Aseta kori ldammonkestavalle alustalle.

2 Kayta silikonikarkisia pihteja tai keittidvalineitd ainesten sekoittamiseen tai
kaantamiseen. Aseta kori takaisin ja jatka kypsennysta.

Huomautus: Airfryerin toiminta keskeytyy automaattisesti, kun kori poistetaan.

Nayttd pysahtyy, kunnes kori asetetaan takaisin.

Huomautus: Kypsennys jatkuu automaattisesti, kun kori on asetettu takaisin.

Huomautus: Valta poistamasta koria pitkaksi aikaa (yli 30 sekunniksi), koska
talloin laite saattaa jaahtya.

- Pienid aineksia, kuten ranskanperunoita tai nugetteja, jotka ovat paallekkain
kypsennyksen aikana, on yleensa ravistettava, jotta voidaan varmistaa
tasainen rapeus ja kypsyys.

- Jos et ravista naita ruokia, ne saattavat kypsya epatasaisesti tai jaada
paikoitellen raaoiksi.

- Paksummat ainekset, kuten pihvit, ruskistuvat tasaisesti kaikkialta, kun ne
kdannetaan kypsennyksen puolivalissa.
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Milloin ravistetaan

Ravistusmuistutus

Ravista tai kaanna ruokaa 1-2 kertaa kypsennyksen puolivalissa tai
tarvittaessa useammin.

Joissakin esiasetuksissa on sisaanrakennettu ravistusmuistutus (katso
"Esiasetetut ohjelmat").

Ravistusmuistutus antaa 5 merkkidanta ja vilkuttaa nayttoa.
Jos et poista koria 5 merkkidanen jalkeen, muistutus sammuu
automaattisesti.

Ravistusmuistutus pysahtyy myos, kun poistat korin.

Ranskanperunoiden valmistaminen itse

Puhdistus

OO

Erinomaisten ranskanperunoiden valmistaminen Airfryerilla:

A WN =

Valitse ranskanperunoiden valmistukseen sopiva perunalajike. Esimerkiksi

hieman jauhoiset perunat sopivat tahan tarkoitukseen.

Ranskanperunat kannattaa valmistaa enintdédn 500 gramman erissa niin, etta

ne kypsyvat tasaisesti. Suuremmista maarista ranskalaisia tulee yleensa

vahemman rapeita kuin pienemmista annoksista.

Kuori perunat ja leikkaa ne suikaleiksi (10 x 10 mm).

Liota perunasuikaleita vedessa ainakin 30 minuuttia.

Kaada vesi pois ja kuivaa perunasuikaleet pyyhkeelld tai talouspaperilla.

Kaada kulhoon ruokalusikallinen ruokadljya, lisaa perunasuikaleet ja sekoita,

kunnes perunat ovat 6ljyn peitossa.

Nosta perunasuikaleet kulhosta sormin tai reikdkauhalla, jotta ylimaarainen

oljy jaa kulhoon.

Huomautus

- Alj kaada kaikkia perunasuikaleita koriin kerralla, jotta koriin ei valu
ylimaaraista oljya.

Laita perunasuikaleet koriin.

Paista perunasuikaleet ja sekoita niitd 2-3 kertaa kypsennyksen aikana.

Varoitus: Anna korin ja laitteen sisdpuolen jadhtya kokonaan ennen niiden
puhdistamista.

Varoitus: Korissa on tarttumaton pinnoite. Al kiyti metallisia
keittivalineita tai hankaavia puhdistusaineita, koska ne voivat
vahingoittaa tarttumatonta pinnoitetta.

Puhdista laite aina kayton jalkeen. Poista 6ljy ja rasva korin pohjasta jokaisen
kayttokerran jalkeen.
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1 Katkaise laitteesta virta painamalla virtapainiketta, irrota pistoke pistorasiasta

ja anna laitteen jadhtya.
Vihje: Airfryer jaahtyy nopeammin, kun poistat siita korin.

Poista pohjalevy korista.

Poista ylimaarainen 6ljy tai sulanut rasva korin pohjasta.

Puhdista kori astianpesukoneessa. Voit pesta sen myds kuumalla vedell,
astianpesuaineella ja hankaamattomalla sienella (katso lisatietoja
puhdistustaulukosta).

Vihje: Jos koriin tai pohjalevyyn on tarttunut ruoantahteita, liota niita
kuumassa tiskiaineliuoksessa 10-15 minuuttia. Liottaminen irrottaa
ruoantahteitd ja helpottaa niiden poistamista. Varmista, etta kaytat
astianpesuainetta, joka poistaa 6ljyn ja rasvan. Jos korissa tai pohjalevyssa on
rasvatahroja, jotka eivat ole irronneet kuumalla vedelld ja astianpesuaineella,
kayta nestemaista rasvanpoistoainetta.

Vinkki: Lammitysvastukseen tarttuneet ruokajaamat voi tarvittaessa poistaa
pehmeadlld tai puolikovalla harjalla. Ala kayta terdsharjaa tai kovaa harjaa,
jotta lammitysvastus ei vaurioidu.

Estda naarmuuntuminen pyyhkimalla laite ulko- ja sisdpuolelta varovasti
siledlld, puhtaalla ja pehmealla liinalla. Aloita hieman kostutetulla ja jatka
tarvittaessa kuivalla liinalla.

Irrota loput ruoan jaamat lammitysvastuksesta puhdistusharjalla.

7 Puhdista laitteen sisdpuoli kuumalla vedelld ja hankaamattomalla sienella.
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Puhdistustaulukko

Sailytys

Vianmaaritys

Asianmukainen puhdistaminen auttaa yllapitamaan Airfryerin tehoa ja
turvallisuutta. Alla olevassa taulukossa on annettu kunkin osan puhdistusohjeet.

oo

< [od
~

<
<
<
X

1 Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja anna laitteen jadhtya.
2 Varmista ennen varastointia, etta kaikki osat ovat puhtaita ja kuivia.
Huomautus
- Kantamisen yhteydessa Airfryeria on pidettdva aina vaakasuorassa niin,
etta korit eivat vahingossa putoa. Muussa tapauksessa ne voivat
vahingoittua.
- Ennen kuin siirrat laitetta tai varastoit sen, varmista aina, etta pohjalevy ja
muut Airfryerin irrotettavat osat on kiinnitetty paikalleen.

Tama osio esittaa lyhyesti yleisimmat ongelmat, joita saatat kohdata kayttaessasi
laitetta. Ellet I6yda ongelmaasi ratkaisua seuraavista tiedoista, lue osoitteesta
www.home.id/support vastauksia usein kysyttyihin kysymyksiin tai ota yhteys
paikalliseen kuluttajapalvelukeskukseen.
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Ongelma

Mahdollinen syy

Ratkaisu

Laitteen ulkopuoli kuumenee
kayton aikana.

Sisdpuolen lampd sateilee myods
ulkopuoleen.

Tama on normaalia. Kaikki kahvat
ja nupit, joihin on voitava koskea
kayton aikana, pysyvat riittavan
viileina.

Kori, pohjalevy ja laitteen sisépuoli
kuumenevat aina kun laite on
kaynnissa, jotta ruoka kypsyy
kunnolla. Néma osat kuumenevat
aina niin paljon, etta niihin ei voi
koskea.

Jos laite on kaytdssa pitkaan, jotkin
osat kuumenevat niin paljon, etta
niihin ei voi koskea. Nama alueet
on merkitty laitteeseen talla
kuvakkeella:

Laitetta on turvallista kayttda, kun
tiedat kuumat osat etka koske
niihin.

Itsetehdyt ranskanperunat eivat
onnistu.

Et kayttanyt oikeanlaista
perunalajiketta.

Saat parhaan tuloksen kayttamalla
tuoreita, jauhoisia perunoita. Jos
joudut sdilyttdmaan perunoita, ala
sailyta niitd kylméassa paikassa,
kuten jadkaapissa. Valitse
perunalajike, joka soveltuu
friteeraukseen.

Korissa on liian paljon aineksia.

Valmista kotitekoiset
ranskanperunat taman
kayttdoppaan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Tiettyja ruokia on ravistettava
valmistusajan puolivalissa.

Valmista kotitekoiset
ranskanperunat taman
kayttdoppaan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Airfryer ei kdynnisty.

Laitetta ei ole liitetty
verkkovirtaan.

Tarkista, etta pistoke on liitetty
kunnolla pistorasiaan.

Yhteen pistorasiaan on liitetty
useampia laitteita.

Airfryerin wattiluku on suuri.
Kokeile toista pistorasiaa ja tarkista
sulakkeet.

Virtapainiketta ei viela painettu.

Paina virtapainiketta peukalolla ja
varmista, etta sormi peittaa koko
painikkeen.
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Ratkaisu

Pinnoite on irronnut joistakin
kohdista Airfryerin sisépuolella.

Airfryerin korin sisdpuolen
pinnoite voi irrota joistakin
kohdista, jos sitéd on vahingossa
kosketettu tai naarmutettu
(esimerkiksi puhdistettaessa
karkealla puhdistusvalineella
ja/tai koria asetettaessa).

Voit ehkaista vaurioita laskemalla
pohjalevyn koriin oikein. Jos asetat
pohjalevyn vinosti kattilaan, sen
reuna voi osua korin sisdpintaan ja
irrottaa pienia paloja pinnoitteesta.
Tama ei kuitenkaan ole vaarallista,
koska kaikki kaytetyt materiaalit
ovat turvallisia elintarvikekaytossa.

Laitteesta tulee valkoista savua.

Valmistettava ruoka on rasvaista.

Kaada ylimaarainen 6ljy tai rasva
varovasti pois korista ja jatka ruoan
valmistusta.

Korissa on vield rasvajaamia
edellisesta paistokerrasta.

Korissa kuumenevat rasvajaamat
aiheuttavat valkoista savua.
Puhdista kori ja pohjalevy aina
perusteellisesti jokaisen
kayttokerran jalkeen.

Leivityspinta tai kuorrute ei
tarttunut ruokaan kunnolla.

Pienet maarat kiertoilman mukana
kulkevaa leivitetta voivat aiheuttaa
valkoista savua. Paina leivite tai
kuorrute tiukasti ruokaan, jotta se

pysyy kiinni.

Marinadi, neste tai lihan nesteet
roiskuvat sulaneessa rasvassa.

Pyyhi ylimaardiset nesteet
aineksista ennen niiden
asettamista paistokoriin.

Airfryerin ndytdssa lukee E1 tai E2.

Airfryerin sailytyspaikka saattaa
olla liian kylma.

Laitteen lampédtila on lilan
alhainen. Tama tuote on
suunniteltu toimimaan 5-40 °C:n
l[dmpatilassa.

Anna Airfryerin olla
huoneenldmmdssa vahintaan

15 minuuttia. Jos ongelma ei
ratkea, soita Philipsin
puhelinneuvontaan tai ota yhteys
oman maasi/alueesi
kuluttajapalvelukeskukseen.




586 Suomi

Ongelma

Mahdollinen syy

Ratkaisu

Airfryerin ndytdssa lukee E4, E5,
E12,E22 tai E23.

Laitteessa voi olla toimintahairio.

Veda pistoke irti pistorasiasta ja
kytke laite uudelleen. Jos tama ei
auta, soita Philipsin
puhelinneuvontaan tai ota
yhteyttd oman maasi
kuluttajapalvelukeskukseen.

Airfryerin ndytossa lukee E10.

Laitteen sisainen lampdtila on
liian korkea.

Tarkista, onko
ilmanpoistoaukkojen luona esteitd,
jotka vaikuttavat ilmanvaihtoon ja
[dmmon haihtumiseen. Jata
ilmanpoistoaukkojen ymparille
vahintdan 15 cm tilaa alaka laita
esineitd ilmanpoistoaukkojen ja
seinan valiin.
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Viktigt

Las den har viktiga informationen noggrant innan du anvander apparaten och
spara sedan haftet for framtida bruk.

- Placera inte apparaten pa eller nara en varm gasspis eller pa nagon typ av
elspis, elektriska kokplattor, eller i en uppvarmd ugn (bild 1).

- Sank aldrig ned apparaten i vatten och skolj den inte under kranen.

- Setill att inte vatten eller nagon annan vatska kommer in i apparaten
eftersom det medfor risk for elektriska stotar.

- Lagg alltid ingredienserna som ska friteras i korgen for att forhindra att de
kommer i kontakt med varmeelementen.

- Tackinte luftintags- och utblasdppningarna nar apparaten ar igang.

- Fyllinte korgen med olja eftersom det kan utgéra en brandrisk.

- Anvand inte apparaten om stickkontakten, natsladden eller sjélva apparaten
ar skadad.

- Vidror aldrig insidan av apparaten nar den ar igang.

- Lagg aldrig i s& mycket mat s& att méngden Sverskrider den hdgsta nivan som
indikeras i korgen.

- Sealltid till att varmeelementet ar rent och att ingen mat har fastnat pa det.

Varning

Varning

- Om natsladden ar skadad maste den alltid bytas ut av Philips, ett
serviceombud eller liknande behoriga personer for att undvika olyckor.

- Anslut endast apparaten till ett jordat vagguttag som skyddas av en
jordfelsbrytare.

- Sealltid till att kontakten sitter ordentligt i vagguttaget.

- Den héar apparaten ar inte avsedd att anvandas med en extern timer eller ett
separat fjarrstyrningssystem.

- Ytorna kan bli varma vid anvandning (bild 2).

- Den héar apparaten kan anvandas av barn som ar 8 ar och aldre och av
personer med olika funktionshinder, eller som inte har kunskap om hur
apparaten anvands, sa lange de dvervakas och far instruktioner angaende
sdaker anvandning och forstar riskerna som medféljer.

- Barn ska inte leka med produkten. Rengdring och underhall bor inte géras av
barn under 8 ar om de inte ar under tillsyn av vuxen.

- Setill att apparaten och dess sladd ar utom rackhall for barn under 8 ar.

- Placerainte apparaten mot en vagg eller andra apparater. Ldmna minst
15 cm fritt utrymme pa bada sidor om och bakom apparaten. Placera inte
nagot ovanpa apparaten.



Varning

Va
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Vid varmluftsfritering sldpps varm anga ut fran utblasen. Hall hander och
ansikte pa sakert avstand fran angan och fran utblasen. Se dven upp med
varm anga och luft nar du tar ut korgen ur apparaten.

Anvand aldrig latta ingredienser eller bakplatspapper i apparaten.

Forvaring av potatis: Temperaturen ska anpassas till potatissorten och den ska
vara 6ver 6 °C for att minimera risken for exponering av akrylamid i det
férberedda livsmedlet.

Eftersom den har Airfryern har tva tillagningskammare ar eleffekten stor.
Anvénd inte andra apparater pa samma krets samtidigt (till exempel
vattenkokare, elektriska grillar osv.). I sa fall kan det hdnda att sékringen och
strommen gar.

Den har apparaten ar utformad for att anvdndas vid omgivningstemperaturer
pa mellan 5 och 40 °C.

Kontrollera att den spanning som anges pa apparaten éverensstammer med
den lokala natspanningen innan du ansluter apparaten.

Lat inte natsladden komma i kontakt med varma ytor.

Placera inte apparaten pa eller ndra antandningsbara material som en
bordsduk eller gardin.

Anvand inte apparaten for ndgot annat andamal an vad som beskrivs i
anvandarhandboken och anvand endast originaltillbeh&ren fran Philips.
Ldmna inte apparaten obevakad nér den arigang.

Korgen, bottenplattan och tillbehéren i tillagningskammaren blir varma
under och efter anvandning av apparaten. Hantera dem forsiktigt.

Rengdr noggrant de delar som kommer i kontakt med livsmedel innan du
anvander apparaten for forsta gangen. Las instruktionerna som finns i
anvandarhandboken.

rning

Apparaten ar endast avsedd fér anvéndning i vanlig hemmiljé. Den &r inte
avsedd att anvandas i miljoer som personalkok i butiker, pa kontor,
bondgardar eller andra arbetsplatser. Den &r inte heller avsedd att anvdandas
av kunder pa hotell, motell, bed- and breakfast eller andra liknande
boendemiljoer.

Koppla alltid bort apparaten fran elndtet om du ldmnar den obevakad och
innan du monterar, tar isar, staller undan eller rengoér den.

Placera apparaten pa en horisontal, jamn och stabil yta.

Om den anvands pa felaktigt satt eller i storskaligt bruk eller om den inte
anvands enligt anvisningarna i anvandarhandboken upphor garantin att galla
och Philips tar inte pa sig ansvar for skador som kan uppkomma.

Ladmna alltid in apparaten till ett serviccombud auktoriserat av Philips for
undersdkning och reparation. Forsok inte att reparera apparaten sjalv. Om du
gor det upphor garantin att galla.

Dra alltid ut natsladden efter anvéndning.

Lat apparaten svalnai cirka 30 minuter innan du hanterar eller rengér den.
Se till att ingredienserna som tillreds i apparaten blir gyllengula och inte
morka eller bruna.
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Atervinning

- Tabort branda rester. Fritera inte farsk potatis vid en temperatur hogre an
180 °C (for att minimera produktionen av akrylamid).

- Var forsiktig nar du rengér tillagningskammarens ovre del: Varmeelementet
och kanten pa metalldelarna ar varma.

- Sealltid till att maten ar ordentligt tillagad i din Airfryer.

- Var forsiktig nar du tillagar farskvaror med funktionen synkad avslutning
(tillvaxt av bakterier kan uppsta).

- Var forsiktig nar du haller ut den tillagade maten och se till s att inga
tillbehor trillar ut. Hall dven koll pa olja som kan droppa fran korgens
natsidor.

- Airfryern kan avge rék nar du tillagar feta livsmedel.

- Den har symbolen betyder att elektriska produkter inte ska slangas bland
hushallssoporna.

- Folj de regler som galler i ditt land for dtervinning av elektriska produkter.

Elektromagnetiska falt (EMF)

Den har apparaten uppfyller tillampliga standarder och regler gallande
exponering av elektromagnetiska falt.

Garanti och support

Versuni erbjuder en garanti pa 2 ar efter kdpet pa denna produkt. Denna garanti
géller inte om en defekt beror pa felaktig anvandning eller daligt underhall. Var
garanti paverkar inte dina lagstadgade rattigheter som konsument. Om du vill
ha mer information eller dberopa garantin kan du beséka var webbplats
www.home.id/warranty.

Ekodesigninformation

Ekodesigninformation for modellidentifierare: NA46x

Beskrivning

Symbol Varde Enhet

Stromfoérbrukning i avstangt lage Pav 0,28 W

Stromfoérbrukning i standbylage Psb Ej tillampligt wW
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Tid innan automatisk vaxling till standbyldge Tsb 20 Min
Standard som anvants for matning av driftsvarde EN 50564:2011
Kontaktuppgifter for att fa mer information DAPB.V.

Tussendiepen 4a,9206AD Drachten, Nederlanderna

Apparaten efterlever ekodesignkraven i bilaga Il i KOMMISSIONENS

FORORDNING (EU) 2023/826

Vi gratulerar till ditt kop och halsar dig valkommen till Philips!

Genom att registrera din produkt pad www.home.id kan du dra nytta av den
support vi erbjuder.

Allman beskrivning

Produktoversikt

@<

. J

Natkabel

Luftutblas

Kontrollpanel

Bottenplatta (x2)

Korg (x2)

Obs! Den hér apparaten har tva separata tillagningskorgar. Du kan valja att
anvanda endast en korg eller anvdanda bada samtidigt. Varje korg fungerar
oberoende av varandra, vilket gor att du kan stélla in olika temperaturer,
tillagningstider och snabbval for varje korg.

u b wN —
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Oversikt av kontrollpanelen

Strom och grundlaggande funktioner

@
© &

9
©0®

00000 WO OO

Pa/av-knapp
Tryck for att sla pa och stanga av Airfryern.

Knapp for att vdlja den 6vre korgen (1)

Tryck for att valja den 6vre korgen och justera
installningarna.

Knapp for att vélja den nedre korgen (2)

Tryck for att valja den nedre korgen och justera
installningarna.

Knappen Tillbaka

Tryck for att ga tillbaka till féregdende meny eller avbryta
aktuellt val.

Start/paus-knapp
Tryck for att starta eller pausa tillagningsprocessen.

Knappar for att hoja/sanka temperaturen

Tryck for att hoja eller sanka tillagningstemperaturen for
den valda korgen.

Knappar for att 6ka/minska tiden

Tryck for att hoja eller sanka tillagningstiden for den valda
korgen.



Snabbval
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Frysta potatisbaserade snacks

Anvénd det har snabbvalet for att laga krispiga, gyllenbryna
frysta pommes frites, potatisklyftor eller rosti.

Kottbit
Anvénd det har snabbvalet fér att grilla kdtt som du vill ha
det med en stekt yta.

Fisk

Anvand det har snabbvalet for att tillaga fiskfiléer eller
skaldjur pa ett skonsamt satt sa att de behaller sin saftighet
och skivighet.

Gronsaker

Anvand det har snabbvalet for att rosta gronsaker jamnt
med minimalt med olja.

Kycklingklubbor

Anvand det har snabbvalet for att tillaga kycklingklubbor sa
att de far ett krispigt skinn.

Uppvarmning
Anvand det har snabbvalet for att snabbt varma upp rester
samtidigt som konsistens och smak bevaras.

Ytterligare funktioner

(

€

Kopieringsfunktion

Du kan stélla in tiden och temperaturen for en korg och
sedan kopiera dessa instéllningar till den andra korgen
genom att trycka pa kopieringsfunktionsknappen.
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Tidsfunktion
Synka automatiskt tillagningstiderna i tva korgar sa att

ratterna blir klara samtidigt.

Skakningspaminnelse

Den hér modellen har en skakningspdminnelse. Fér basta
mojliga resultat ska du skaka eller vdnda maten nér du hor
paminnelsen.

Tryck pa skakningspaminnelseknappen for att aktivera eller
inaktivera aviseringar om att skaka eller vdnda pa maten
under tillagningen for ett jamnare resultat. Du hor ett “pip”
och ser en skakikon som blinkar bredvid tidsdisplayen.

Ljus
Ténd och slack lampan i tillagningskammaren.

Display
_O_O_CS
_o_o_¢>
@
_O_0O_S
_o_o_¢2
Tids-/temperaturvisning
s Skarmen visar tillagningstid och tillagningstemperatur
vaxelvis.
<« > Indikator for skakningspaminnelse
S Tands nar skakningspaminnelsen aktiveras.
4 Indikator for tidsfunktion
Q.‘ Tands nar tidsfunktionen aktiveras.

Fore forsta anvandningen

Viktigt! Under det forsta anvandningstillfallet kan Airfryern avge rok och
lukt. Detta ar normalt och bor férsvinna inom nagra minuter.
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Varning! Det har ar en Airfryer som anvander varm luft. Fyll inte korgen
med olja, frityrolja eller annan vatska.

Varning! Vidror inte varma ytor. Anvand ugnsvantar nar du hanterar den
heta korgen.

Varning! Apparaten ar endast avsedd for hushallsbruk.

Obs! Du behover inte forvarma apparaten.

1 Ta bort allt forpackningsmaterial.
2 Tabort alla dekaler eller etiketter (om tillampligt) fran apparaten.
3 Rengor apparaten noga fore det forsta anvandningstillfallet (se "Rengoéring”).

Forberedelser fore anvandning

1 Placera apparaten pa en stabil, plan och jamn varmetalig yta.
2 Lamna ett fritt utrymme pa minst 15 centimeter runt apparaten.

3 Sattibottenplattanikorgen.

Obs! Vid anvandning slapps anga ut fran luftutblasen. Hall hdnder och ansikte pa
sakert avstand fran angan och fran utblasen. Placera apparaten minst 15 cm fran
vaggen och se till att luftutblasen inte ar placerade direkt framfor uttaget.

Obs! Placera inte nagot ovanpa eller pa sidorna av apparaten. Det kan stora
luftflédet och paverka friteringsresultatet.

Obs! Placera inte Airfryern bredvid en annan matlagningsapparat, nara
koksvaggen eller under ett koksskap eftersom varm anga kan kondensera och
rinna nedfor ytorna.

Anvanda apparaten

Testkorning

En testkorning hjalper dig att

- bekanta dig med din Airfryer

- sakerstalla korrekt anvandning
- tabort tillverkningsrester.
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1 Setill att bagge korgarna ar tomma och anslut sedan apparaten.

2 Tryck pa pa/av-knappen.

3 Valjen av korgarna.

4 Tryck pa knappen Frysta pommes frites.

5 Valjden andra korgen och valj Frysta pommes frites dven pa den.

6 Tryck pa start/paus-knappen for att pabdrja avkalkningen.
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7 En skakningspaminnelse piper efter halva tillagningen. Sténg av ljudet genom
att dra ut korgarna och sedan féra in dem igen.

8 Enslutlig ljudsignal hors nar tillagningen ar klar.

9 Ta bort korgarna. Lat korgarna svalna i 10-30 minuter.
OO

Laga mat med snabbval

Den har apparaten har en méangd olika snabbval som ar avsedda att forenkla
matlagningen. Varje snabbval &r optimerat for en specifik typ av livsmedel och
staller automatiskt in idealisk temperatur och tillagningstid for att ge utsokta
resultat med minimal anstrangning.

1 Laggiingredienseriden 6vre korgen.

Obs! Se alltid till att bottenplattan sitter ordentligt pa plats innan du
anvander korgen.
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Q)
B

3 Laggiingredienseriden nedre korgen.
¢ @ Obs! Undvik att dverskrida de féreslagna mangderna eller fylla korgen éver

MAX-linjen eftersom det kan paverka tillagningsprestandan.

Forin den nedre korgen i apparaten igen.

5 Tryck p& knappen Ovre korg pa skarmen.
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7 Tryck pa knappen Nedre korg pa skdarmen.

9 Tryck pa start/paus-knappen for att paborja tillagningen.

Obs! Du kan behdéva skaka eller vanda pa vissa ingredienser efter halva
tillagningstiden (se Snabbval). Sa har gor du:

- Draforsiktigt ut korgen.
- Skakainnehallet 6ver en varmetalig yta.
- Forin korgen igen for att fortsatta tillagningen.

| Obs! Tryck pa start/paus-knappen fér att pausa tillagningsprocessen. Tryck
T @val pa samma knapp igen for att dteruppta tillagningen.

Obs! Apparaten pausas automatiskt nar korgen tas ut. Tillagningen
aterupptas automatiskt nar korgen har forts in i apparaten igen.

I 0 10 En ljudsignal hors nér tillagningen ar klar. Dra forsiktigt ut bada korgarna.

Varning! Efter tillagningen ar korgen, innerhéljet och ingredienserna
heta. Stall alltid korgen pa en varmetalig yta (till exempel ett underldagg
eller en silikonmatta) nar du tar ut korgen. Det kan komma anga fran
korgen beroende pa typ av ingredienser.

// S/ 11 Anvand en tang for att ta ut det som tillagats ur korgarna.
Obs! Overflédig olja eller smalt fett frén ingredienserna samlas i botten av
\ korgen.

Obs! Beroende pa vilken typ av ingredienser som tillagas kan det vara
lampligt att halla bort 6verflodigt olja eller fett mellan omgangarna eller
innan innehallet skakas. For att géra detta pa ett sakert satt staller du korgen
pa en varmetalig yta och anvénder ugnsvantar. Hall forsiktigt ut oljan eller
fettet.




Snabbval
Snabbval Rekommende- Tempera- Tillagningstid Skakningspa-
rad mangd tur minnelse
Frysta 5009 200°C 26 min 30 min x2
pommes
frites
Kottkotletter 2509 200 °C 16 min 18 min x2
Fiskfilé 650 g 200 °C 18 min 20 min x1
Gronsaker 800g 180 °C 18 min 20 min X2
Kycklingklub- 1 000g 180 °C 32 min 34 min x1
bor
@ Uppvarmning / 160 °C 5 min 5 min /

2750 W 2300 W

Obs! Standardtillagningstiden for varje snabbval kan variera beroende pa vilken
effekt din Airfryer har.

Laga mat med manuella installningar

Nar snabbvalen inte uppfyller dina personliga tillagningsbehov ger de manuella
installningarna dig full kontroll 6ver temperatur och tid.
1 Laggiingredienseriden 6vre korgen.

Obs! Se alltid till att bottenplattan sitter ordentligt pa plats innan du
anvander korgen.

2 Forinden ovre korgen i apparaten igen.
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3 Laggiingredienseriden nedre korgen.
¢ @ Obs! Airfryern &r lamplig for att tillaga en mangd olika ingredienser. Se
5 "Livsmedelstabell” for rekommenderade mangder och tillagningstider for att
fa basta mojliga resultat.

Obs! Undvik att 6verskrida de féreslagna mangderna eller fylla korgen éver
MAX-linjen eftersom det kan paverka tillagningsprestandan.

Forin den nedre korgen i apparaten igen.

5 Tryck p& knappen Ovre korg pé skirmen.

6 Tryck pa temperatur- och tidspilarna for att valja 6nskad installning.

7 Tryck pa knappen Nedre korg pa skarmen.
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8 Tryck pa temperatur- och tidspilarna for att valja 6nskad installning.

9 Tryck pa start/paus-knappen for att paborja tillagningen.

Obs! Du kan behova skaka eller vanda pa vissa ingredienser efter halva
tillagningstiden (se Livsmedelstabell). Sa har gor du:

- Draforsiktigt ut korgen.
- Skaka innehallet dver en vérmetalig yta.
- Forin korgen igen for att fortsatta tillagningen.

1 Obs! Tryck pa start/paus-knappen for att pausa tillagningsprocessen. Tryck
I (@val pa samma knapp igen for att dteruppta tillagningen.

Obs! Apparaten pausas automatiskt nar korgen tas ut. Tillagningen
aterupptas automatiskt nar korgen har forts in i apparaten igen.

- 0 10 En ljudsignal hors nér tillagningen ar klar. Dra forsiktigt ut bada korgarna.

Varning! Efter tillagningen ar korgen, innerhéljet och ingredienserna
heta. Stall alltid korgen pa en varmetalig yta (till exempel ett underldagg
eller en silikonmatta) nar du tar ut korgen. Det kan komma anga fran
korgen beroende pa typ av ingredienser.

11 Anvand en tang for att ta ut det som tillagats ur korgarna. For lattare
ingredienser, som pommes frites, kan du halla ut dem pa en tallrik direkt.

Obs! Overflddig olja eller smalt fett frén ingredienserna samlas i botten av
korgen.

Obs! Beroende pa vilken typ av ingredienser som tillagas kan det vara
lampligt att halla bort 6verflodigt olja eller fett mellan omgangarna eller
innan innehallet skakas. For att géra detta pa ett sakert satt staller du korgen
pa en varmetalig yta och anvénder ugnsvantar. Hall forsiktigt ut oljan eller
fettet.

Livsmedelstabell

Tabellen nedan tillhandahaller rekommenderade grundinstaliningar for att

tillaga olika typer av ingredienser.

Anteckning

- Instéllningarna i listan ar avsedda som riktlinjer. P4 grund av variationer i
ingrediensernas ursprung, storlek, form och marke kan optimala resultat inte
garanteras for alla ingredienser.

- Nar dutillagar storre mangder (t.ex. pommes frites, rakor, kycklingklubbor,
frysta snacks) ska du skaka, vanda eller réra om ingredienserna 2-3 ganger
under tillagningen for att sakerstalla jamn konsistens och tillagning.



- Den foreslagna vikten ar for en korg.

- Tillagningsresultaten varierar beroende pa ingrediensens storlek eller volym
for varje ratt. For perfekt resultat ska du justera snabbvalen efter dina
specifika ingredienser. Home ID-receptboken innehaller en komplett guide
fér hur man anpassar instaliningarna efter ingrediensens storlek och volym.

Livsmedelstabell for apparater med en effekt pa 2 750 W

Svenska 603

Ingredienser Min.-max. Tid Tempe- Anteckning

mangd (min) ratur
Tunna frysta pommes 200-700¢g 22-33 200 °C Skaka, vand eller ror om 2-3 ganger
frites (7x7 mm) under tiden
Kycklingklubbor (cirka 2-8st. 24-34 180 °C Skaka, vand eller rér om halvvags
125 g)
Lax 400-1000g 14-24 200 °C Skaka, vand eller rér om halvvags
Korv 300-500¢g 10-15 180 °C Skaka, vand eller rér om halvvags
Kottkotlett 200-1000g 15-20 200 °C Skaka, vand eller rér om halvvags
Sockerkaka 3009 50 140 °C Anvand bakplaten
Muffins 4-9 formar 14-16 160 °C Anvand muffinsplaten
Enkel chokladfondant 4-9 formar 10 160 °C Anvand muffinsplaten
Blandade gronsaker 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Skaka, vand eller rér om halvvégs
Minirdsti 6-11 st. 15-20 180 °C Skaka, vand eller rér om halvvags

Livsmedelstabell for apparater med en effekt pa 2300 W

Ingredienser Min.-max. Tid Tempe- Anteckning

mangd (min) ratur
Tunna frysta pommes 200-700¢g 26-37 200 °C Skaka, vand eller rér om 2-3 ganger
frites (7x7 mm) under tiden
Kycklingklubbor (cirka 2-8 st. 26-36 180 °C Skaka, vand eller ror om halvvags
1259)
Lax 400-1 000 g 16-26 200 °C Skaka, vand eller ror om halvvags
Korv 300-500¢g 12-17 180 °C Skaka, vand eller ror om halvvags
Kottkotlett 200-1000g 17-22 200 °C Skaka, vand eller ror om halvvags
Sockerkaka 300g 50 140 °C Anvand bakplaten
Muffins 4-9 formar 14-16 160 °C Anvand muffinsplaten
Enkel chokladfondant 4-9 formar 10 160 °C Anvand muffinsplaten
Blandade gronsaker 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C Skaka, vand eller rér om halvvags
Minirésti 6-11 st. 15-20 180 °C Skaka, vand eller rér om halvvags
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Tidsfunktion

Tidsfunktionen ar utformad for att sakerstélla att maten i bada korgarna blir
fardiglagad samtidigt, dven om tillagningstiderna eller -temperaturerna ar olika.
Detta ar sarskilt anvandbart nar man tillagar en hel maltid med olika
ingredienser i varje korg.

1 Stéllin tillagningstid och -temperatur for bada korgar.

2 Tryck pa tidknappen pa kontrollpanelen.

3 Tryck pa start/paus-knappen sa startar den synkroniserade tillagningen.

o 4 Airfryern justerar automatiskt starttiden for en korg sa att bada korgar blir
ﬁ klara samtidigt. Detta sakerstaller att allt &r varmt och klart att servera
samtidigt.
(121)

Kopieringsfunktion

Kopieringsfunktionen gor att du kan duplicera tillagningsinstaliningarna fran
en korg till den andra med ett tryck. Detta ar perfekt ndr du tillagar samma
ingredienser i bada korgar och vill fa likvardiga resultat.
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1 Stéllin tid och temperatur for en korg.

2 Tryck pa kopieringsknappen. Instéliningarna dupliceras pa den andra
korgen med en gang.

3 Tryck pa start/paus for att pabaorja tillagningen.

Skaka ingredienser

Sa har skakar man

Ta ut korgen ur Airfryern under tillagning for att skaka, réra eller vanda runt

ingredienserna.

Sa har skakar man maten pa ett sakert satt:

1 Hall korgen ovanfor en varmetalig yta.

2 Skaka forsiktigt korgen och se till att den varma luften nar ingrediensernas
alla ytor.

Om korgen ar for tung for att skaka:

1 Lagg korgen pa en varmetalig yta.
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s 2 Anvand en tang eller koksredskap med silikondndar for att rora eller vanda
runt ingredienserna. Satt i korgen igen och starta tillagningen.

Obs! Airfryern pausas automatiskt nar korgen tas ut. Skarmen forblir fryst tills
korgen satts tillbaka.

Obs! Tillagningen startar automatiskt nar korgen har satts tillbaka.

Obs! Undvik att ha korgen ute under en langre tid (mer an 30 sekunder)
eftersom detta kan leda till att apparaten kyls ner.

Vad som bor skakas

- Mindre ingredienser som pommes frites eller nuggets som staplas under
tillagningen maste vanligtvis skakas for att bli jamnt krispiga och tillagade.

- Omdu inte skakar de har ingredienserna kan de tillagas ojamnt eller kanske
vissa delar inte tillagas tillrackligt.

- Fortjockare ingredienser som kottbitar far du jamnare bryning pa alla sidor
om du vander pa kottbiten efter halva tiden.

N&r man ska skaka

- Skaka eller vand ingredienserna 1-2 ganger efter halva tillagningstiden, eller
oftare om sa dnskas.

- Vissa snabbval har en inbyggd skakningspaminnelsefunktion (se "Snabbval").

Skakningspaminnelse

- Skakningspaminnelsen bestar av fem pip och blinkningar pa displayen.
- Omduinte tar ut korgen efter fem pip stdngs paminnelsen av automatiskt.
- Skakningspaminnelsen avslutas dven sa snart du tar ut korgen.

Gora hemgjorda pommes frites

Sa har gor du goda hemlagade pommes frites i Airfryern:

- Valjen typ av potatis som lampar sig for pommes frites, t.ex. farska och
(nagot) mojliga potatisar.

- Det ar bast att luftfritera pommes frites i portioner pa upp till 500 gram for
ett jamnt resultat. Stérre mangder pommes frites blir oftast mindre krispiga
an mindre portioner.

1 Skala potatisen och skar denistavar (10 x 10 mm tjocka).

Blotlagg potatisstavarna i en skal med vatten och 1t dem ligga i minst 30
minuter.

3 Tom skalen och torka potatisstavarna med en kdkshandduk eller
pappershandduk.

4 Hall en matsked matolja i skalen, ldgg stavarna i skalen och blanda tills
stavarna ar tackta av oljan.

5 Tastavarna fran skalen med handerna eller en halslev sa att den overflddiga
oljan blir kvar i skalen.

Anteckning
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- Luta inte skalen sa att stavarna halls ned i korgen med en gang for att
undvika att fa med den &verflédiga oljan i korgen.
6 Laggstavarnaikorgen.
7 Fritera potatisstavarna och rér om 2-3 ganger under tillagningen.

Rengoring

rengora dem.

@ Varning! Lat korgen och apparatens insida svalna helt innan du bérjar
°c

Varning: Korgen har en non-stick-beldaggning. Anvand inte kdksredskap i
metall eller slipande rengdringsmaterial eftersom det kan skada non-stick-
beldggningen.

Rengor apparaten efter varje anvandningstillfalle. Avldgsna olja och fett fran
korgens botten efter varje anvandningstillfalle.

1 Tryck pa pa/av-knappen for att stdnga av apparaten, dra ut kontakten ur
vagguttaget och lat apparaten svalna.

‘ \ Tips: Ta ut korgen sa att din Airfryer svalnar snabbare.

2 Ta bort bottenplattan fran korgen.

3 Kassera smalt fett eller olja frdn botten av korgen.

4 Rengor korgen i diskmaskinen. Du kan &ven rengdra den med varmt vatten,
diskmedel och en icke-slipande svamp (se "Rengdéringstabell”).
Tips: Om matrester sitter fast i korgen eller bottenplattan kan du lata dem
ligga i varmt vatten och diskmedel i 10-15 minuter. Bl6tlaggningen far
matresterna att lossna och underlattar rengéring. Se till sa att du anvander
ett diskmedel som kan I6sa upp olja och fett. Om det finns fettflackar pa
korgen eller bottenplattan och du inte har fatt bort dem med varmt vatten
och diskmedel ska du anvanda ett avfettningsmedel.

Tips: Om det behévs kan du ta bort livsmedelsrester som har fastnat pa
varmeelementet med en mjuk till medelhard borste. Anvand inte en
stalborste eller hard borste eftersom det kan skada beldggningen pa
varmeelementet.

5 Foratt forhindra repor ska du forsiktigt torka apparatens ut- och insida med
en slat, ren och mjuk trasa. Bérja med en latt fuktad trasa och eftertorka vid
behov med en torr trasa.
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6 Rengorvarmeelementet med en rengéringsborste for att ta bort eventuella
matrester.

7 Rengdrapparatens insida med hett vatten och en icke-slipande svamp.

Rengodringstabell

Korrekt rengéring bibehaller Airfryerns prestanda och sakerhet. Tabellen nedan
beskriver rengéringsinstruktioner for varje komponent.

/

0o

= x2 V

< ol
—

x2 V

<
<
X

Forvaring

1 Koppla ur apparaten och lat den svalna.
2 Setill att alla delar &r rena och torra innan de laggs undan.
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Nar du bar din Airfryer ska du alltid halla den horisontalt for att forhindra
att korgarna trillar ut, vilket kan skada dem.

Se alltid till att Airfryerns |6stagbara delar, t.ex. bottenplattan osv. sitter
fast innan du bar eller stéller undan den.

| det har kapitlet sammanfattas de vanligaste problemen som du kan raka ut for
med apparaten. Om du inte kan dtgarda problemet med hjélp av informationen
nedan kan du ga till www.home.id/support dér det finns en lista med vanliga
fragor. Du kan &ven kontakta kundtjanst i ditt land.

Problem

Mojlig orsak

Losning

Apparaten utsida blir het under
anvandning.

Varmen inuti tranger igenom till
de yttre vadggarna.

Det dr normalt. Alla handtag och
vred som du maste anvdnda vid
fritering haller sig svala.

Korgen, bottenplattan och
apparatens insida blir alltid heta
nar apparaten ar paslagen for att
sakerstalla att maten blir ordentligt
tillagad. Dessa delar ar alltid for
heta for beréring.

Om du later apparaten sta
paslagen en langre tid kan vissa
omraden bli for heta for att ta i.
Dessa omraden ar mérkta pa
apparaten med foljande ikon:

Apparaten ar saker att anvanda sa
ldnge som du ar medveten om
dessa heta omraden och undviker
att rora vid dem.

Mina hemmagjorda pommes frites Du anvande inte ratt typ av

blev inte som jag tankt mig.

potatis.

Du far bast resultat genom att
anvanda farska och mjoliga
potatisar. Om du maste férvara
potatisarna ska du undvika att
férvara dem pa en kall plats, som i
ett kylskap. Valj potatis som enligt
foérpackningen passar for fritering.

Méangden ingredienser i korgen ar
for stor.

Folj instruktionerna i den har
anvandarhandboken for att tillaga
hemgjorda pommes frites.
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Problem

Mojlig orsak

Losning

Vissa typer av ingredienser maste
skakas efter halva tillagningstiden.

Folj instruktionerna i den har
anvandarhandboken for att tillaga
hemgjorda pommes frites.

Airfryern startar inte.

Apparaten ar inte ansluten till
elnatet.

Kontrollera att kontakten har satts
in ordentligt i vdgguttaget.

Flera apparater ar anslutna till ett
uttag.

Airfryern har ett hogt wattal. Prova
ett annat uttag och kontrollera
sakringarna.

Pa/av-knappen var inte aktiverad
an.

Anvand tummen for att trycka pa
pa/av-knappen, se till att vidrora
hela knappen med fingret.

Jag ser flagnande flackar inuti
Airfryern.

Sma flagnande flackar kan dyka
upp inuti Airfryerns korg pa grund
av att beldggningen har skrapats
oavsiktligt (t.ex. vid rengéring
med grova rengdringsredskap
eller nér korgen satts pa plats).

Du kan undvika skada genom att
satta ned bottenplattan i korgen
pa ratt satt. Om du satter i
bottenplattan fran en vinkel
kommer dess kanter att skrapa
mot korgens vagg, vilket gor att
sma bitar av beldggningen skrapas
av. Tank da pa att det inte ar
skadligt eftersom alla material som
anvands ar livsmedelssakra.

Det kommer vit rok ur apparaten.

Du tillagar feta ingredienser.

Hall forsiktigt av éverflédig olja
eller fett fran korgen och fortsatt
sedan tillagningen.

Korgen innehaller fortfarande
fettrester fran tidigare
anvandning.

Vit rék orsakas av fettrester som
varms upp i korgen. Rengér alltid
korgen och bottenplattan noga
efter varje anvandning.

Paneringen eller pudringen
fastnar inte pa maten.

Sma bitar av panering i luften kan
orsaka vit rok. Tryck in paneringen
eller pudringen i maten ordentligt
sa att den fastnar.

Marinad, vatskor eller kottsafter
stanker i stekfettet eller oljan.

Torka livsmedlen torra innan du
placerar dem i korgen.

Skarmen pa Airfryern visar "E1"
eller "E2".

Din Airfryer kan férvaras pa en
plats dar det ar for kallt.

Enhetens temperatur &r for lag.
Den har produkten ar utformad for
att anvandas vid
omgivningstemperaturer pa
mellan 5 och 40 °C.

Lat Airfryern std i rumstemperatur i
minst 15 minuter. Ring Philips
servicenummer eller kontakta
Philips kundtjénst i ditt land om
problemet kvarstar.




Problem

Mojlig orsak

Svenska 611

Losning

Skarmen pa Airfryern visar "E4",
"ES", "E12", "E22" eller "E23".

Det kan vara ett tekniskt fel pa
enheten.

Prova att koppla ur och sedan
ansluta enheten igen. Om det har
inte hjalper ringer du Philips
servicenummer eller kontaktar du
Philips kundtjanst i ditt land.

Skarmen pa Airfryern visar "E10".

Enhetens inre temperatur ar for
hog.

Kontrollera om det finns nagra
hinder runt luftutbladsen som
paverkar ventilation och
varmeavledning. Ldmna minst
15 ¢cm utrymme runt luftutblasen
och placera inga foremal mellan
luftutbldsen och vaggen.




612 Tirkce

icerik

Onemli

Tehlike

Uyari

Dikkat

Geri doniisim

Elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF)

Garanti ve destek

Eko Tasarim bilgileri

Genel aciklama
Uriin hakkinda genel bilgiler

Kontrol paneline genel bakisg

ilk kullanimdan 6nce

Kullanim 6ncesi hazirliklar

Cihazi kullanma

Test pisirmesi

On ayarlarla pisirme
On ayarli programlar

Manuel ayarlarla pisirme

Yiyecek tablosu

Sure islevi

Kopyalama islevi
Yiyecek sallama

Nasil sallanir?

Neler sallanir?

Ne zaman sallamak gerekir?

Sallama hatirlaticisi

Ev yapimi patates kizartmasi yapma
Temizlik

Temizleme tablosu

Saklama

Sorun giderme

613
613
613
614
615
615
615
615
616
616
618
620
621
621
621
623
626
626
628
630
631
632
632
632
632
632
633
633
634
635
635



Onemli

Tehlike

Uyari
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Cihazi kullanmadan dnce bu énemli bilgileri dikkatle okuyun ve gelecekte
basvurmak tzere saklayin.

Cihazi sicak gaz ocaginin yakinina veya Uzerine ya da elektrikli ocaklarin
Uzerine veya sicak firinin icine koymayin (sek. 1).

Cihazi kesinlikle suya batirmayin veya musluk altinda durulamayin.

Elektrik carpmasini dnlemek icin su veya diger sivilarin cihaza girmesine izin
vermeyin.

Isitma elemanlariyla temas etmelerini dnlemek icin pisirilecek malzemeleri her
zaman sepete koyun.

Cihaz calisirken hava giris ve hava ¢ikis acikliklarinin Gstina kapatmayin.
Yangin tehlikesine neden olabileceginden sepeti yag ile doldurmayin.
Cihazin fisi, elektrik kablosu veya kendisi hasarliysa kesinlikle kullanmayin.
Calisirken cihazin igine kesinlikle dokunmayin.

Sepete yiyecek koyarken kesinlikle belirtilen maksimum seviyeyi asmayin.
Isiticinin her zaman temiz oldugundan ve icinde yiyecek kalmadigindan emin
olun.

Uyari

Besleme kablosu hasar gdrmusse herhangi bir tehlikenin ortaya cikmasini
onlemek icin kablonun Philips, servis temsilcisi veya benzer sekilde
yetkilendirilmis kisiler tarafindan degistirilmesi gerekir.

Cihazi, sadece topraklama kacagi devre kesiciyle korunan toprakl bir duvar
prizine takin.

Fisin prize, her zaman dogru sekilde takili oldugundan emin olun.

Bu cihaz, harici zamanlayici veya ayri bir uzaktan kumanda sistemi ile birlikte
kullanilmamaldir.

Kullanim sirasinda agik yuzeyler isinabilir (sek. 2).

Bu cihazin 8 yasin Uzerindeki cocuklar ve fiziksel, duyumsal ya da zihinsel
becerileri gelismemis veya bilgi ve tecriibe agisindan eksik kisiler tarafindan
kullanimi sadece bu kisilerin denetiminden sorumlu kisilerin bulunmasi veya
glvenli kullanim talimatlarinin bu kisilere saglanmasi ve olasi tehlikelerin
anlatilmasi durumunda mdmkanddr.

Cocuklar cihazla oynamamalidir. Temizlik ve kullanici bakimi, 8 yasindan
blyuk ve gozetim altinda olmadiklari sirece, cocuklar tarafindan
yapilmamalidir.

Cihazi ve kablosunu 8 yasindan kuguk cocuklarin erisemeyecekleri yerlerde
muhafaza edin.
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Dikkat

Cihazi duvara veya diger cihazlara dayanacak sekilde yerlestirmeyin. Cihazin
her iki tarafinda ve arkasinda en az 15 cm bos alan birakin. Cihazin Gzerine
hicbir sey koymayin.

Sicak havayla pisirme sirasinda hava ¢ikisi agikliklarindan sicak buhar cikar.
Ellerinizi ve yuzUnUzl buhardan ve hava ¢ikisi acikliklarindan uzakta, glvenli
bir mesafede tutun. Ayrica, sepeti cihazdan cikarirken sicak buhara ve havaya
karsi dikkatli olun.

Cihazda kesinlikle hafif malzemeler veya pisirme kagidi kullanmayin.
Patateslerin saklanmasi: Sicaklik, depolanan patates cesidine uygun ve
hazirlanan gida Grinlnin akrilamide maruz kalma riskini en aza indirmek icin
6°C'nin Uzerinde olmalidir.

Bu Airfryer'in iki pisirme haznesi oldugundan elektrik glicti ytksektir. Diger
guclu cihazlari ayni devrede ayni anda calistirmayin (or. su isitici, elektrikli
1zgara vb.). Aksi takdirde evinizin tesisatindaki devre kesici devreye girebilir ve
bu prizdeki gl kesilebilir.

Bu cihaz 5°Cile 40°C arasindaki ortam sicakhginda kullaniimak tzere
tasarlanmistir.

Cihazi prize takmadan 6nce cihazin Usttinde yazili olan gerilimin evinizdeki
sebeke gerilimiyle ayni olup olmadigini kontrol edin.

Sebeke kablosunu sicak ylzeylerden uzak tutun.

Cihazi masa OrtUsu veya perde gibi yanabilen maddelerin tGzerine veya
yakinina koymayin.

Cihazi, bu kilavuzda belirtilenin disinda, baska herhangi bir amacla
kullanmayin ve yalnizca orijinal Philips aksesuarlari ile kullanin.

Cihazi ¢alisir durumdayken gozetimsiz birakmayin.

Sepet, alt plaka ve pisirme haznesinin icine yerlestirilen aksesuarlar, cihaz
kullanilirken ve kullanildiktan sonra sicak olur. Bunlari tutarken her zaman
dikkatli olun.

Cihazi ilk kez kullanmadan dnce yiyeceklerle temas eden parcalarini iyice
temizleyin. Kilavuzda verilen talimatlara basvurun.

Dikkat

Bu cihaz yalnizca evde kullanim icin tasarlanmistir. Magazalarin, ofislerin,
ciftliklerin veya diger calisma ortamlarinin personel mutfaklari gibi ortamlarda
kullanilmak Gzere tasarlanmamistir. Otel, motel, pansiyon ve diger konaklama
ortamlarindaki musteriler tarafindan kullanima da uygun degildir.

Monte etmeden, sokmeden, saklamadan veya temizlemeden 6nce ve
gOzetimsiz birakilacagi durumlarda cihazin glc kaynagi baglantisini mutlaka
kesin.

Cihazi yatay, diiz ve sabit bir zemin Gzerine yerlestirin.

Cihazin uygun olmayan sekillerde, profesyonel veya yari profesyonel
amaclarla ya da kullanim kilavuzundaki talimatlara uygun olmayan sekillerde
kullanilmasi durumunda, garanti gecerliligini yitirecek ve Philips s6z konusu
zararla ilgili olarak her ttrl sorumlulugu reddedecektir.

Cihazi kontrol veya onarim icin mutlaka yetkili bir Philips servis merkezine
gonderin. Cihazi kendiniz onarmaya calismayin. Aksi takdirde garantiniz
gegerliligini yitirir.
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Her kullanimdan sonra cihazin fisini mutlaka cekin.

Cihazi tutmadan veya temizlemeden dnce yaklasik 30 dakika sogumasini
bekleyin.

Bu cihazda hazirlanan yiyeceklerin kararmis veya kahverengi yerine altin sarisi
ctkmasina dikkat edin.

Yanmis kalintilari ¢ikarin. Taze patatesleri 180°C'nin Uzerinde bir sicaklikta
kizartmayin (akrilamid Uretimini en aza indirmek igin).

Pisirme haznesinin Ust kismini temizlerken dikkatli olun: Isitma elemani ve
metal kisimlarin kenarlari sicak olabilir.

Airfryer'daki yiyecegin tamamen pistiginden daima emin olun.

Senkronize bitirme islevi ile kolayca bozulabilen yiyecekleri pisirirken dikkatli
olun (bakteri Ureyebilir).

Pismis yiyecekleri bosaltirken dikkatli olun ve aksesuarlarin dismemesine
dikkat edin. Ayrica, sepetin 1zgara kenarlarindan damlayabilecek yaga dikkat
edin.

Yagli yiyecekler pisirirken airfryer'dan duman gikabilir.

Bu sembol, elektrikli Grinlerin normal evsel atiklarla birlikte atilmamasi
gerektigi anlamina gelir.
Ulkenizin, elektrikli Griinlerin ayri olarak toplanmasi ile ilgili kurallarina uyun.

Elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF)

Bu cihaz, elektromanyetik alanlara maruz kalmaya iliskin gecerli standartlara ve
dlzenlemelere uygundur.

Garanti ve destek

Versuni, satin alindiktan sonra bu Grtn icin iki yil garanti vermektedir. Hatali
kullanim veya yetersiz bakim nedeniyle meydana gelecek kusurlar garanti
kapsami disindadir. Bu garanti, bir tiketici olarak yasalar kapsaminda sunulan
haklarinizi etkilemez. Daha fazla bilgi edinmek veya garantiyi kullanmak igin
|utfen www.home.id/warranty adresindeki web sitemizi ziyaret edin.

Eko Tasarim bilgileri

Model tanimlayicilari icin Eko Tasarim bilgileri: NA46x
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Tanim Simge Deger Birim
Kapali modda gti¢ tiketimi Potf 0,28 wW
Bekleme modunda gti¢ tuketimi Psb Yok wW
Otomatik olarak bekleme moduna ge¢mesiicin Tep 20 Dk
gereken sire

Hizmet degeri igin 6lciim standardi EN 50564:2011

Daha fazla bilgi icin iletisim bilgileri DAP B.V.

Tussendiepen 4a,9206AD Drachten, Hollanda

Cihaz, KOMISYON DUZENLEMESI (AB) 2023/826 Ek Il Eko Tasarim

gerekliliklerine uygundur

Satin alma tercihiniz icin tesekkir ederiz, Philips'e hos geldiniz!

Sundugumuz destekten tam olarak yararlanmak icin Grdntnizt www.home.id
adresinde kaydettirin.

Genel aciklama

Uriin hakkinda genel bilgiler

. J

1 Guc kablosu

2 Hava cikislar

3 Kontrol paneli

4 Altplaka (2 adet)

5 sepet (2 adet)

Not: Bu cihazda iki bagimsiz pisirme sepeti bulunur. Sadece bir sepetle pisirebilir
veya her ikisini de ayni anda kullanabilirsiniz. Her sepet bagimsiz olarak calisir ve
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Kontrol paneline genel bakis

Gli¢ ve temel islemler

@
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Acma/kapama diigmesi
Airfryer't agmak veya kapatmak icin dokunun.

Ust sepet (1) secim diigmesi
Ayarlari yapmak Uzere Ust sepeti secmek icin dokunun.

Alt sepet (2) secim diigmesi
Avyarlari yapmak Uzere alt sepeti se¢gmek icin dokunun.

Geri diigmesi
Onceki menilye dénmek veya gecerli secimi iptal etmek icin
dokunun.

Baslat/duraklat diigmesi
Pisirme islemini baslatmak veya duraklatmak icin dokunun.

Sicakhk artirma/azaltma diigmeleri

Secilen sepetin pisirme sicakligini artirmak veya azaltmak
icin dokunun.

Siire artirma/azaltma diigmeleri

Secilen sepetin pisirme slresini artirmak veya azaltmak icin
dokunun.
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On ayarli programlar

®© ©

Dondurulmus patatesli atistirmaliklar

Dondurulmus patates kizartmasi, patates dilimleri veya
mucver pisirmek icin bu hazir ayari kullanarak ¢rtir ¢rtir altin
renkli bir sonug elde edin.

Biftek
Tercih ettiginiz pisme seviyesinde, disi kavruk biftek izgara
yapmak icin bu 6n ayari kullanin.

Balik

Balik filetolarini veya deniz Urdnlerini sulu ve ¢itir tutarak
nazikce pisirmek igin bu 6n ayari kullanin.

Sebze

Sebzeleri minimum yag ile esit sekilde kizartmak veya citir
hale getirmek icin bu 6n ayari kullanin.

Baget tavuk

Tavuk butlarini deri kismi ¢itir kalacak sekilde iyice pisirmek
icin bu 6n ayari kullanin.

Isitma

Onceden kalan yemekleri dokularini ve lezzetlerini
koruyarak hizl bir sekilde 1sitmak icin bu én ayari kullanin.

CAMCIOIONO

Ek islevler
Kopyalama islevi
Bir sepetin sure ve sicaklik ayarlarini yaptiktan sonra
kopyalama islevi digmesine basarak bu ayarlari diger

sepete kopyalayabilirsiniz.
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ilk kullanimdan 6énce

Ekran

Sire islevi

Yemeklerinizin ayni anda hazir olmasi icin pisirme surelerini
2 sepet icin de otomatik olarak senkronize edin.

Sallama hatirlaticisi

Bu modelde bir sallama hatirlaticisi bulunur. En iyi sonuclar
icin hatirlatici alarmi ¢aldig1 an sepeti sallayin veya
yiyecekleri cevirin.

Daha esit sonuclar icin pisirme sirasinda yiyeceginizi
sallamanizi veya cevirmenizi hatirlatan uyarilari
etkinlestirmek ya da devre disi birakmak icin sallama
hatirlaticisi digmesine basin. Bir "bip" sesi duyulur ve stire
gOstergesinin yaninda yanip sénen bir sallama simgesi
gorandar.

Acik
Pisirme haznesindeki 1s1§1 agin veya kapatin.
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Zaman/sicaklik ekrani
Ekran, pisirme slresi ve sicakligi gérinttleme arasinda gegis
yapar.

Sallama hatirlatici gostergesi
Sallama hatirlaticisi etkinlestirildiginde yanar.

Siire islevi gostergesi
Zaman islevi etkinlestirildiginde yanar.

Onemli: ilk kullanimda airfryer bir miktar duman ve koku yayabilir. Bu
normaldir; duman ve koku birkac¢ dakika icerisinde dagilacaktir.
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Dikkat: Bu, sicak havayla calisan bir Airfryer'dir. Sepeti yag, kizartma yagi
veya baska bir siviyla doldurmayin.

Dikkat: Sicak yiizeylere dokunmayin. Sicak sepeti firin eldiveniyle tutun.

Dikkat: Bu cihaz yalnizca evde kullanim i¢cin tasarlanmistir.

Not: Cihazin 6nceden isitilmasi gerekmez.

1 Tdm ambalaj malzemelerini ¢ikarin.

2 Cihazdakiyapiskanlari veya etiketleri (varsa) gikarin.

3 ilk kullanim (bk. “Temizlik”)dan &nce cihazi iyice temizleyin.

Kullanim oncesi hazirliklar

1 Cihazi sabit, yatay, diiz ve i1siya dayanikli bir zemin Gzerine yerlestirin.
2 Cihazin etrafinda en az 15 cm'lik bos alan birakin.

3 Alt plakayi sepetin icine yerlestirin.
Not: Kullanim sirasinda hava cikislarindan sicak buhar cikar. Ellerinizi ve yizintzu

buhardan ve hava cikislarindan uzak tutun. Cihazi duvardan en az 15 cm uzaga
yerlestirin ve hava c¢ikislarini dogrudan prizin 6ntine yerlestirmeyin.

Not: Cihazin Uzerine veya yanlarina hicbir sey koymayin. Bu, hava akisini bozabilir
ve pisirme sonucunu etkileyebilir.

Not: Sicak buhar yogunlasip ylzeylerden akabileceginden Airfryer'i baska bir
pisirme cihazinin yanina, mutfak duvarinin yakinina veya mutfak dolabinin altina
koymayin.

Cihazi kullanma

Test pisirmesi

Bir test pisirmesi, sunlari yapmaniza yardimci olur:
- Airfryer hakkinda bilgi edinmek

- Dogru calistigini dogrulamak

- Uretim kalintilarini gidermek
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1 Heriki sepetin de bos oldugundan emin olun ve cihazi prize takin.

2 Ac¢ma/kapatma digmesine basin.

3 Sepetlerden birini secin.

4 Dondurulmus Patates Kizartmasi digmesine dokunun.

5 Diger sepeti secin ve yine Dondurulmus Patates Kizartmasi digmesine
basin.

6 Baslatmak icin Baslat/duraklat digmesine basin.
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7 Sallama hatirlaticisi, pisirme isleminin yarisinda bip sesi ¢ikarir. Sepetleri
cekerek bip sesini kapatin ve gtivenli bir sekilde yeniden yerlestirin.

7/,,,7;\((‘)) 0 8 Pisirme bittiginde son bir bip sesi duyulur.

_

@ 9 Sepetleri ¢ikarin. Her iki sepeti de 10-30 dakika boyunca sogumaya birakin.
cf W

On ayarlarla pisirme

Bu cihaz, yemek hazirlamayi kolaylastirmak icin tasarlanmis cesitli 6n ayarli
pisirme programlariyla birlikte gelir. Her bir 6n ayar, belirli bir yiyecek tird icin
optimize edilmistir; minimum cabayla lezzetli sonuclar elde etmek icin ideal
sicakligi ve pisirme stresini otomatik olarak ayarlar.

1 Ust sepete malzemeleri ekleyin.

Not: Sepeti kullanmadan 6nce alt plakanin yerine saglam bir sekilde
oturdugundan emin olun.
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3 Alt sepete malzemeleri ekleyin.
¢ @ Not: Pisirme performansini etkileyebilecegdi icin 6nerilen miktarlari asmaktan
veya sepeti "MAX" cizgisinin Uzerinde doldurmaktan kaginin.

5 Ekrandaki Ust sepet diigmesine dokunun.
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7 Ekrandaki Alt sepet digmesine dokunun.

9 Pisirme islemini baslatmak icin Baslat/duraklat digmesine basin.

Not: Bazi malzemelerin pisirme sirasinda karistirilmasi veya yarisinda
dondurdlmesi gerekir (Bkz. "On ayarlar"). Bunu yapmak igin:

- Sepetiyavasca disari cekin.

- Malzemeleriisiya dayanikli bir ylizey Gzerinde sallayin.

- Pisirmeye devam etmek icin sepeti yeniden yerlestirin.

| Not: Pisirme islemini duraklatmak icin Baglat/duraklat digmesine basin.
T (n Devam etmek icin ayni digmeye tekrar basin.

Not: Sepet cikarildiginda cihaz otomatik olarak duraklatilir. Sepet cihaza geri
yerlestirildiginde pisirme islemi otomatik olarak devam eder.

- 0 10 Pisirme islemi tamamlandiginda bir zamanlayici zili calar. Her iki sepeti de
dikkatli bir sekilde cekip cikarin.

Dikkat: Pisirme islemi sonrasinda sepet, i¢ muhafaza ve malzemeler sicak
olur. Sepeti cikarirken sepeti her zaman isiya dayanikl bir yiizeye (6r.
nihale veya silikon mat) yerlestirin. Yiyecegin tiiriine bagl olarak
sepetten buhar cikabilir.

// ///// 11 Mutfak masasi kullanarak pismis yiyecekleri sepetlerden ¢ikarin.

' Not: Fazla yag veya malzemelerden ¢ikan yag, sepetin dibinde birikir.

Not: Pisirilen yiyecegin tlrine bagl olarak pisirme islemleri arasinda veya
malzemeleri calkalamadan énce fazla yagi dékmek isteyebilirsiniz. Bunu
glvenli bir sekilde yapmak icin sepeti isiya dayanikli bir ylizeye yerlestirin ve
firin eldivenleri giyin. Yagi dikkatlice dokun.
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On ayarl programlar

On Ayarlar Onerilen miktar Sicaklik Pisirme sliresi Sallama
hatirlaticisi
Dondurulmus 5009 200°C 26 dk 30 dk x2
patates
kizartmasi
Pirzola 250 g 200°C 16 dk 18 dk x2
Balik fileto  650¢ 200°C 18 dk 20 dk x1
Sebze 800 g 180°C 18 dk 20 dk x2
Tavuk Baget 1000 g 180°C 32.dk 34 dk x1
@ Isitma / 160°C 5 dk 5 dk /

2750 W 2300 W

Not: On ayarli her program icin varsayilan pisirme stresi Airfryer'inizin giic
derecesine gore degisebilir.

Manuel ayarlarla pisirme

On ayarli programlar kisisellestirilmis pisirme ihtiyaclarinizi karsilamadiginda
manuel ayarlar sicaklik ve stire Gizerinde tam kontrol saglar.
1 Ust sepete malzemeleri ekleyin.

Not: Sepeti kullanmadan 6nce alt plakanin yerine saglam bir sekilde
oturdugundan emin olun.

2 Ust sepeti cihaza geri takin.
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3 Alt sepete malzemeleri ekleyin.

Not: Airfryer cok cesitli malzemeler hazirlamak icin uygundur. En iyi sonuglar
icin Onerilen miktarlar ve pisirme sureleri igin bkz. "Yiyecek Tablosu".

Not: Pisirme performansini etkileyebilecedi icin dnerilen miktarlari asmaktan
veya sepeti "MAX" cizgisinin Uzerinde doldurmaktan kaginin.

4 Altsepeti cihaza geri koyun.

5 Ekrandaki Ust sepet diigmesine dokunun.

6 Tercih ettiginiz ayar segmek icin sicaklik ve zaman oklarina dokunun.

7 Ekrandaki Alt sepet digmesine dokunun.
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8 Tercih ettiginiz ayar segmek icin sicaklik ve zaman oklarina dokunun.

9 Pisirme islemini baslatmak icin Baslat/duraklat diigmesine basin.

Not: Bazi malzemelerin pisirme sirasinda karistirilmasi veya yarisinda
dondurdlmesi gerekir ("Yemek tablosu"na bakin). Bunu yapmak icin:

- Sepetiyavasca disari cekin.
- Malzemeleriisiya dayanikli bir ylzey Gzerinde sallayin.
- Pisirmeye devam etmek icin sepeti yeniden yerlestirin.

1 Not: Pisirme islemini duraklatmak icin Baglat/duraklat diigmesine basin.
I Devam etmek igin ayni digmeye tekrar basin.

Not: Sepet cikarildiginda cihaz otomatik olarak duraklatilir. Sepet cihaza geri
yerlestirildiginde pisirme islemi otomatik olarak devam eder.
. 0 10 Pisirme islemi tamamlandiginda bir zamanlayici zili calar. Her iki sepeti de
—\ dikkatli bir sekilde cekip cikarin.

—_ Dikkat: Pisirme islemi sonrasinda sepet, i¢ muhafaza ve malzemeler sicak
olur. Sepeti cikarirken sepeti her zaman isiya dayanikl bir ylizeye (6r.
nihale veya silikon mat) yerlestirin. Yiyecegin tiiriine bagh olarak
sepetten buhar cikabilir.

11 Mutfak masasi kullanarak pismis yiyecekleri sepetlerden cikarin. Patates
kizartmasi gibi daha hafif malzemeleri dogrudan bir tabagin Gizerine
koyabilirsiniz.

Not: Fazla yag veya malzemelerden ¢ikan yag, sepetin dibinde birikir.

Not: Pisirilen yiyecegin tirline bagl olarak pisirme islemleri arasinda veya
malzemeleri calkalamadan énce fazla yagi dékmek isteyebilirsiniz. Bunu
glvenli bir sekilde yapmak icin sepeti isiya dayanikli bir ylizeye yerlestirin ve
firin eldivenleri giyin. Yagi dikkatlice dokun.

Yiyecek tablosu

Asadidaki tabloda cesitli yiyecek tirlerinin hazirlanmasi icin dnerilen temel

ayarlar verilmistir.

Not

- Listelenen ayarlar kilavuz amaclidir. Malzeme kaynagi, boyutu, sekli ve
markasinin cesitliligi nedeniyle tim malzemeler igin optimum sonuglar
garanti edilemez.

- Daha fazla miktarda yemek pisirirken (6r. patates kizartmasi, karides, baget
tavuk, dondurulmus atistirmaliklar) tutarli doku ve piskinlik saglamak igin
pisirme sirasinda malzemeleri 2-3 kez sallayin, cevirin veya karistirin.
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- Onerilen agirlik tek bir sepet icindir.

- Pisirme sonuglari her yemek icin kullanilan malzemelerin boyutuna veya
hacmine gore degisir. Mikemmel sonuclar elde etmek icin pisirme 6n
ayarlarini kullandiginiz malzemelere gore ayarlayin. Home ID Tarif Kitabi,
malzeme boyutuna ve hacmine gore 6zellestirme icin kapsamli bir kilavuz
sunar.

2750 W gii¢ degerine sahip cihazlar icin yiyecek tablosu

Malzemeler Min. — Maks. Sure Sicaklik  Not
miktar (dk)

Donmus ince patates 200-700 g 22-33 200°C Pisirme sirasinda 2-3 kez sallayin,

kizartmasi (7x7 gevirin veya karistirin

mm?/0,3x0,3 in¢)

Baget tavuk (yaklasik 125  2-8 parca 24-34 180°C Slrenin yarisinda sallayin, cevirin

g/4,5 0z) veya karistirin

Somon 400-1000 g 14-24 200°C Slrenin yarisinda sallayin, cevirin
veya karistirin

Sosis 300-500¢g 10-15 180°C Slrenin yarisinda sallayin, cevirin
veya karistirin

Et pirzola 200-1000¢g 15-20 200°C Surenin yarisinda sallayin, cevirin
veya karistirin

Pandispanya 3009 50 140°C Pisirme tepsisi aksesuarini kullanin

Kap kek 4-9 kap 14-16 160°C Pisirme kabi aksesuarini kullanin

Kolay sufle 4-9 kap 10 160°C Pisirme kabi aksesuarini kullanin

Karisik sebze 400-800 g 15-20 180°C Slrenin yarisinda sallayin, cevirin
veya karistirin

Mini Rostis 6-11 parca 15-20 180°C Slrenin yarisinda sallayin, cevirin

veya karistirin

Malzemeler

2300 W giic degerine sahip cihazlar icin yiyecek tablosu
Min. - Maks. Sure Sicakhk  Not

miktar (dk)

Donmus ince patates 200-700 g 26-37 200°C Pisirme sirasinda 2-3 kez sallayin,

kizartmasi (7x7 gevirin veya karistirin

mm?/0,3x0,3 in¢)

Baget tavuk (yaklasik 125  2-8 parca 26-36 180°C Slrenin yarisinda sallayin, cevirin

g/4,5 0z) veya karistirin

Somon 400-1000 g 16-26 200°C Slrenin yarisinda sallayin, cevirin
veya karistirin

Sosis 300-500 g 12-17 180°C Slrenin yarisinda sallayin, cevirin

veya karistirin
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Malzemeler Min. — Maks. Sure Sicaklik  Not
miktar (dk)

Et pirzola 200-1000¢g 17-22 200°C Slrenin yarisinda sallayin, cevirin
veya karistirin

Pandispanya 3009 50 140°C Pisirme tepsisi aksesuarini kullanin

Kap kek 4-9 kap 14-16 160°C Pisirme kabi aksesuarini kullanin

Kolay sufle 4-9 kap 10 160°C Pisirme kabi aksesuarini kullanin

Karisik sebze 400-800 g 15-20 180°C Surenin yarisinda sallayin, cevirin
veya karistirin

Mini Rostis 6-11 parca 15-20 180°C Slrenin yarisinda sallayin, cevirin

veya karistirin

Sure islevi

Sure islevi; pisirme sureleri veya sicakliklari farkli olsa bile her iki sepetteki
yiyecegin ayni anda pisirmeyi bitirmesini saglamak icin tasarlanmistir. Bu 6zellikle
iki sepette farkli malzemeler pisirerek tam bir yemek hazirlarken kullanishdir.

1 Her iki sepet icin pisirme siresini ve sicakligini ayarlayin.

2 Kontrol panelindeki Stire digmesine dokunun.

3 Baslat/duraklat digmesine dokundugunuzda senkronize pisirme baslar.
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4 Airfryer, bir sepetin baslangic zamanini otomatik olarak ayarlar, béylece her
iki sepet de pisirme dongulerini ayni anda tamamlar. Bu, her seyin sicak ve
ayni anda sunuma hazir olmasini saglar.

Kopyalama islevi

Kopyalama islevi, pisirme ayarlarini tek bir dokunusla bir sepetten digerine
kopyalamanizi saglar. Bu, her iki sepette de ayni yiyecedi pisirirken ve tutarli
sonuclar elde etmek istediginizde idealdir.

1 Bir sepetin saatini ve sicakhigini ayarlaym.

2 Kopyala digmesine basin. Ayarlar, aninda diger sepete kopyalanir.

3 Pisirmeye baslamak icin Baslat/duraklat digmesine basin.
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Yiyecek sallama

Nasil sallanir?

Neler sallanir?

Pisirme sirasinda sepeti Airfryer'dan cikararak yiyecedi sallayin, karistirin veya

cevirin.

Yiyecekleri giivenli bir sekilde sallamak igin:

1 Sepetiisiya dayanikl bir ylzey Gzerinde tutun.

2 Sepeti hafifce sallayin ve sicak havanin tim yiyecek ylzeylerine
ulasabildiginden emin olun.

Sepet sallanamayacak kadar agirsa:

1 Sepetiisiya dayanikl bir ylzeye yerlestirin.

2 Malzemeleri karistirmak veya cevirmek icin silikon uclu masa veya mutfak
aletleri kullanin. Sepeti yeniden yerlestirip pisirmeye devam edin.

Not: Sepet cikarildiginda Airfryer otomatik olarak duraklatilir. Sepet yerlestirilene

kadar ekran hareketsiz kalir.

Not: Sepet yeniden takildiginda pisirme otomatik olarak devam eder.

Not: Cihazin sogumasina neden olabileceginden sepetin uzun stire (30
saniyeden fazla) ¢ikarilmasindan kaginin.

- Pisirme sirasinda Ust Uste gelen patates kizartmalari veya nugget'lar gibi
kicUk artnlerin her tarafinin esit sekilde citir olmasi ve dengeli pismesi igin
genellikle sallanmasi gerekir.

- Buyiyecekleri sallamamaniz halinde diizensiz pisebilir veya bazi bélgelerde az
pismis halde kalabilirler.

- Biftek gibi daha kalin malzemeler igin pisirmenin yarisinda ¢evirmek, tim
kenarlarda esit kizarmaya yardimci olur.

Ne zaman sallamak gerekir?

- Pisirme isleminin yarisinda yiyecegi 1-2 kez veya isterseniz daha fazla sallayin
veya cevirin.

- Bazi 6n ayarlarda dahili bir sallama hatirlatici 6zelligi (bk. “On ayarli
programlar”) bulunur.

Sallama hatirlaticisi

- Sallama hatirlaticisi 5 bip sesi ¢ikarir ve ekranda yanip séner.
- 5bip sesinden sonra sepeti ¢clkarmazsaniz hatirlatici otomatik olarak kapanir.
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- Sepeti ¢ikardiginiz anda sallama hatirlaticisi da duracaktir.

Ev yapimi patates kizartmasi yapma

Airfryer'da ev yapimi harika patates kizartmalari yapmak igin:
- Kizartma yapmaya uygun patatesler secin 6r. taze, nispeten daha olgun
patatesler.
- Esit bir kizartma sonucu elde etmek icin patatesleri en fazla 500 g/18 oz
porsiyonlar halinde havayla kizartin. Daha blytk miktarda patates
kullanilmasi, kiclk porsiyonlara kiyasla daha az ¢itir olur.
Patatesleri soyun ve dilimleyin (10x10 mm / 0,4x0,4 in¢ kalinliginda).
Patates dilimlerini en az 30 dakika boyunca su dolu bir kasede bekletin.
Kaseyi bosaltin ve patates dilimlerini bir havlu veya kagit havluyla kurulayin.
Kaseye bir yemek kasigi yag koyun, patates dilimlerini kaseye koyun ve tim
dilimler yagla kaplanana kadar karistirin.
5 Patatesleri kaseden parmaklarinizla veya delikli bir mutfak aletiyle ¢ikarin,
boylece fazla yag kasede kalir.
Not
- Fazlayagin sepetin icine girmesini dnlemek icin tim patatesleri sepete tek
seferde dokecek sekilde kaseyi egmeyin.
6 Dilimleri sepete koyun.
7 Patates dilimlerini kizartin ve pisirme sirasinda 2-3 kez karistirin.

A WN =

Temizlik

Uyari: Temizlemeye baslamadan 6nce sepetin ve cihazin i¢ kisminin
@ sogumasini bekleyin.

Uyari: Sepette yapismaz kaplama vardir. Yapismaz kaplamaya zarar
verebileceginden, metal mutfak aletleri veya asindirici temizlik malzemeleri
kullanmayin.

Her kullanimdan sonra cihazi temizleyin. Sepetin tabanindaki yagi her
kullanimdan sonra temizleyin.

1 Cihazi kapatmak icin Agma/Kapatma digmesine basin, fisi prizden cikarin ve
cihazi sogumaya birakin.

) ipucu: Airfryer'in daha hizli so§umasi icin sepeti cikarin.
Ry P y gumasi igin sepeti ¢



634 Tirkce

2 Alt plakayi sepetten ayirin.
f 3 Sepetin tabanindaki siztImus yagr dokun.
T 4 Sepeti bir bulasik makinesinde yikayin. Bunu ayrica sicak su, bulasik deterjani

ve asindirici olmayan stingerle temizleyebilirsiniz (bkz. "temizleme tablosu").

ipucu: Sepete veya alt plakaya yemek kalintilari yapismissa bu parcalari
bulasik deterjanli sicak suda 10-15 dakika bekletebilirsiniz. Islattiginizda
yiyecek kalintilari gevser ve temizlemek kolaylasir. Yag ve yag artiklarini
cozebilecek bir bulasik deterjani kullandiginizdan emin olun. Sepek veya alt
plakadaki yag lekelerini bulasik deterjanli sicak suda bekleterek
temizleyemiyorsaniz sivi yag giderici kullanin.

ipucu: Gerekirse 1sitma elemanina yapisan yemek kalintilari, yumusak ila orta
sertlikte bir kil firca ile temizlenebilir. Celik killi firca veya sert killi fircalar
kullanmayin. Bunlar, isitma elemaninin Gzerindeki kaplamaya zarar verebilir.

5 Cizikleri 6nlemek icin cihazin dis ve i¢ ylzeyini kirisiksiz, temiz ve yumusak bir
bez ile silin. Oncelikle hafifce nemlendirilmis bir bez kullanin ve ardindan
gerekirse kuru bir bez ile Gzerinden gegin.

6 Yemek kalintilarini ¢ikarmak icin 1sitma elemanini bir temizleme fircasiyla
temizleyin.

7 Cihazini¢ kismini sicak su ve asindirici olmayan bir stinger ile temizleyin.

Temizleme tablosu

Dogru temizlik, Airfryer'inizin performansini ve giivenligini korur. Asagidaki
tabloda her bir bilesen icin temizlik talimatlar 6zetlenmektedir.
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1 Cihazin fisini prizden ¢ekin ve sogumasini bekleyin.
2 Saklamadan 6nce tim parcalarin temiz ve kuru oldugundan emin olun.
Not
- Airfryer'i tasirken sepetlerin yanhslikla dismesini engellemek icin Grand
her zaman yatay olarak tutun. Dlsen tavalar, hasar gorebilir.
- Airfryer'in alt plakasi gibi ¢ikarilabilen parcalarinin tasima sirasinda ve/veya
saklanirken yerlerinde sabit olduklarindan emin olun.

Sorun giderme

Bu bolumde cihaz ile ilgili en sik karsilasilan sorunlar 6zetlenmistir. Sorunu
asagidaki bilgilerle ¢dzemiyorsaniz sik sorulan sorular listesi igin
www.home.id/support adresini ziyaret edin veya Ulkenizdeki Misteri Destek
Merkezi ile iletisime gecin.

Sorun Olasi nedeni Coziim
Cihazin dis kismi kullanim sirasinda  icerideki 1si dis duvarlara yayilir. Bu normaldir. Kullanim sirasinda
Isiniyor. dokunmaniz gereken tiim saplar ve

digmeler dokunabileceginiz kadar
soguk kalir.
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Sorun

Olasi nedeni

Cozlim

Cihaz agildiginda yiyeceklerin
dlzgUn bir sekilde pisirilmesi icin
sepet, alt plaka ve cihazin i¢ kismi
daima sicaktir. Bu parcalar her
zaman dokunulamayacak kadar
sicaktir.

Cihazi daha uzun stre agik
birakirsaniz bazi alanlar
dokunulamayacak kadar isinir. Bu
alanlar cihazin Uzerinde asagidaki
simgeyle isaretlenmistir:

Sicak bolgelerin farkinda
oldugunuz ve bunlara
dokunmaktan kagindiginiz stirece,
cihazin kullanimi tamamen
gulvenlidir.

Ev yapimi patates kizartmalari
bekledigim gibi olmuyor.

Dogru patates turinu
kullanmamissinizdir.

En iyi sonuclari elde etmek icin
taze, olgun patatesler kullanin.
Patatesleri saklamaniz gerekiyorsa
buzdolabi gibi soguk bir ortamda
saklamayin. Paketinde kizartma
icin uygun oldugu belirtilen
patatesleri secin.

Sepetteki malzeme miktari ¢ok
fazladir.

Ev yapimi patates kizartmasi
hazirlamak igin bu kullanim
kilavuzunda yer alan talimatlari

uygulayin.

Bazi malzemeler pisirme stresinin
yarisinda sallanmalidir.

Ev yapimi patates kizartmasi
hazirlamak icin bu kullanim
kilavuzunda yer alan talimatlari

uygulayin.

Airfryer aciimiyor.

Cihazin fisi prize takilmamustir.

Fisin prize dliizgln bir sekilde
takilip takilmadigini kontrol edin.

Tek bir prize bircok cihaz baghdir.

Airfryer, yuksek bir watt degerine
sahiptir. Farkli bir priz deneyin ve
sigortalari kontrol edin.

Ac¢ma/Kapama digmesine henliz
basilmamistir.

Ac¢ma/kapama digmesine basmak
icin basparmaginizi kullanin ve
parmagdinizin tim ddgmeye
degdiginden emin olun.
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Cozlim

Airfryer'imin icindeki bazi
noktalarin soyuldugunu
goruyorum.

Kaplamaya temas edilmesi veya
kaplamanin cizilmesi nedeniyle
(6r. sert temizlik araclariyla
temizlik yaparken ve/veya sepeti
takarken) Airfryer'in sepetinde
bazi kliguk noktalar gorulebilir.

Alt plakayi sepete dogru sekilde
indirip yerlestirerek hasari
onleyebilirsiniz. Alt plakayr acili
olarak yerlestirirseniz yan tarafi,
sepetin i¢ kismina carparak
kaplamanin kiclk parcalar halinde
doékulmesine neden olabilir.
Kullanilan tim malzemeler gidaya
uygun oldugundan boyle bir
durumun zararli olmadigini lGtfen
unutmayin.

Cihazdan beyaz duman cikiyor.

Yagli malzemeler pisiriyorsunuz.

Stzulen fazla yagi sepetten
dikkatlice bosaltip pisirme islemine
devam edin.

Sepette 6nceki kullanimdan kalan
yagli kalintilar vardir.

Beyaz duman, sepette isinan yagl
kalintilardan kaynaklanir. Sepet ve
alt plakayr her kullanimdan sonra
mutlaka iyice temizleyin.

Ekmek kirtilari veya kaplama,
yiyecege dizgln sekilde
yapismamistir.

Havaya karisan kucuk ekmek
kirintilari beyaz dumana neden
olabilir. Yapistigindan emin olmak
icin ekmek kirntilarini veya
kaplamayi yiyecege sikica bastirin.

Marine sosu, sivi veya et suyu
stizlilen yag veya yag kalintilari
icinde sicriyordur.

Yiyecegi sepete yerlestirmeden
dnce kurulayin.

Airfryer'in ekraninda "E1" veya
"E2" gbriintuleniyor.

Airfryer'iniz cok soguk bir yerde
saklaniyor olabilir.

Cihaz sicakligr cok disuktir. Bu
driin 5°Cile 40°C arasindaki ortam
sicakliklarinda calistirilmak tizere
tasarlanmistir.

Airfryer'i oda sicakliginda en az 15
dakika beklemeye birakin. Sorun
devam ederse Philips servis yardim
hattini arayin veya
Glkenizdeki/bolgenizdeki musteri
destek merkezi ile iletisime gecin.
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Sorun

Olasi nedeni

Cozlim

Airfryer'in ekraninda "E4", "E5",
IIE’|2UI HE22II Veya IIE23II
goruntuleniyor.

Cihazda bir ariza olabilir.

Cihazin fisini ¢cikarip tekrar takmayi
deneyin. Bu islem sorunu ¢ozmezse
[Gtfen Philips servis yardim hattini
arayin veya Ulkenizdeki Musteri
Destek Merkezi ile iletisime gecin.

Airfryer'in ekraninda "E10"
gérintuleniyor.

Cihazin ig sicakligr cok yiksektir.

Hava ¢ikislarinin gevresinde
havalandirmayi ve 1si dagilimini
etkileyen herhangi bir engel olup
olmadigini kontrol edin. Hava
cikislarinin gevresinde en az 15 cm
bosluk birakin ve hava cikislariyla
duvar arasina herhangi bir nesne
yerlestirmeyin.
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ZNUAVTLKO!

Kivéuvog

Mpoewbomoinon

AL0BAO0TE AUTEG TIG ONUAVTIKEG TIANPOPOPIEG TIPOTEKTIKA TIPLV XPNOLUOTIOOETE
TN OUOKEUN) Kal GUAAETE TIG yla HEAAOVTIKN avadopd.

n

Mnv tomoBetelte TN cuokeur) emdvw ) kovtd oe (oTd poupvo aepiou, o€
KABE TUTTOU NAEKTPLKO GOUPVO KAl NAEKTPLKEG TIAAKEG MAYELPEUATOG, 1) HECA
o€ TPOBEPHUATHEVO HoUPVO (ELK. 1).

Mnv BuBieTe TTOTE TN CUOKEULT) OE VEPO KAL PNV TNV SETTAEVETE UE VEPO
Bpuong.

ATODUYETE TNV ELOXWPNON VEPOU I} AAAOUL UYPOU GTN CUCKEUN, TIPOKELUEVOU
va armoduyeTe Tov Kivduvo nAektpomAnéiag.

Na totoBeteite TAVTA 0TO KAAAOL T UALKA TTOU BEAETE VAL TNYAVIOETE, WOTE
Va PNV EPXOVTAL OE ETTAMH HE TIG AVTIOTACELG.

Mnv KaAUTTTETE Ta avolypata elcodou Kat 660U aépa evOow N OUOKEUN
Bploketal oe Aettoupyia.

Mnv yeuiCete To KaAdOL pe AadL, KaBwg auTtod UTToPEL va T(pOKAAETEL KivOuvo
TIUPKAYLAG.

Mnv XpnOLHOTIOLE(TE TN CUOKELH av TO BUopa, To KaAwdlo 1 n (dla n cuokeun
éxeLumootel pBopa.

Mnv ayyileTe TTOTE TO ECWTEPLKO TNG CUOKEUNG EVOOW N CUOKEUT BplokeTat
o€ Aeltoupyla.

Mnv tpooBETeTe TTOTE UALKA TTOU LTTEPRaivouy TN UEYLoTN EVOELEN 0TO KAAAOL.
Befalwbeite 0TI TO BeppavTikod oTolelo eival kaBapod Kal Oev €xel KOANUEVA
UTTOAE(PHATA TPODWV.

poeLdormoinon
Av to kaAwdlo Tpododoaoiag urtootel pBopd, Ba TTpEmeL va avtikataotabet
aré tn Philips, Tov ekpdowTto emiokeuwyv TG Philips ry amo e€ioou
€€ELOIKEUPEVA ATOA TIPOG ATTOPUYT KVOUVOU.
Na cuVOEETE TN CUOKEUN HOVO O YElWwEVN TP, N OTtola T(POCTATEVETAL
aTtO PEAE.
Na Befawwveote mavta 6Tl To Buopa elval cwotd ToTtoBeTnuEVo oty Ttpila.
AuTr n ouokeur) dev poopileTal yla Xpron HEow ESWTEPLKOU XPOVOOLAKOTTTN
1 EEXWPLOTOU CUOTANATOG TNAEXELPLOMOU.



EAAnvika 641

OLTtPOOPRACLUEG ETILGAVELEG UTTOPEL va (EoTABOUV TIOAU KATA TN Xpron (ELK.
2).

AUTI N GUOKEULN UTTOPEL va XpnoLpoTotnBel armod matdld amod 8 eTwy Kal TTavw
KO OTTO ATOMA YE TIEPLOPLOEVEG CWHATIKEG, ALoBNTAPLEG I} SLAVONTIKES
IKAVOTNTEG 1) ATTO ATOHA XWPIG EUTIELPLA KAL YVWON, ME TNV TTpoUmdBeon OTL
TN XPNOLHOTIOOUV UTIO ETULTAPNON 1 OTL EXOLV AABEL 0ONYIEG OXETIKA LE TNV
aohaAn TNG XPron KAl KATAVOOUV TOUG EVEXOEVOUG KIVOUVOUG.

Ta add dev mpémet va taiouv pe tn ouokeur. Ta tadld dev TTPEMEeL va
kaBapiCouv Kat va cuvTnPOULV TN GUCKEULH, TIAPA HOVO av Elval NAKIAG Avw
TWV 8 ETWV Kal ETIRAETOVTAL.

ALATNPAOTE TN CUOKELH KAL TO KOAWOLO TNG MOKPLA aTto TtatdLd NALKIag KATtw
TWvV 8 ETWV.

MnV aKOUUTIATE T CUOKEUT OTOV TO(XO | 0 AAAEG CUOKEUEG. APrioTE
TouAaxLoTov 15 ek. eAeUBEPO XWPO 0TI HUO TTAEUPEG KAL OTO THOW MEPOG TNG
OUOKEUNG. Mnv TomtoBeTelTe T{TTOTA TTAVW OTN CUCKEUN.

Katd to tnydviopa o (eotd aépa, Byaivel KAUTOG ATUOG amd ta avolypata
e€0dou aépa. KpatrioTe Ta xEpLa Kal To TPOoWTO 0ag 0 A0PAAr) AtdoTacn
ard Tov atuo Kat ta avolypata e§6dou agpa. Emiong, va eloTe TpooeKTIKOL UE
TOV KAUTO ATHO KAl Aépa OTaV APALPE(TE TOV KAAABL aTtd TN GUOKEUN).

MnV XpPNOLUOTIOLE(TE TTOTE EAADPLA UALKA 1} AaOOKOAAQ OTN GUOKEUN.
AmoBrikeuon matatwy: H Beppokpacia PETEeL va elval KATAAANAN yla TV
EKAOTOTE TIOLKIALQ TTATATAG TTIOU ATTOONKEVETE KAl TIPETIEL VA lval TTAVW aTtd 6
°C yla va EAAYLOTOTIO0ETE ToV KivOuvo ékBeong og akpuAapidlo oTto
TIPOUAYELPEUEVO HAYNTO.

Emteldn to Airfryer 6taBétel U0 BAAGUOUG HAYELPEUATOG, N NAEKTPLKN TOU
LoXUG elvat peydAn. Mnv xpnoOTIOLELTE TAUTOXPOVA AANEG EVEPYOBOPEG
GUOKEUEG OTO (610 KUKAWA (TLY. BPAOTPES, NAEKTPIKEG PNOTIEPES K.ATT).
AladOPETIKE, UTtopel va evepyoTtolnBel To peAE Kal val TEECEL N A0 AAELQL.

H ouokeun elvat oxedlaouévn va Aettoupyel og Beppokpaoia mepBAAAOVTOG
5 °C £wc 40 °C.

EA€yEte edv n Tdon Tou avaypAadETaL 0TN CUCKEUT AVTIOTOLKEL OTNV TOTIKN
TAoN PEVUATOG TIPOTOU CUVOECETE TN GUOKELN.

Kpatdate 1o kaAwdlo pakptd amod (e0TEG T AVELEG.

Mnv TOTIOBETEITE TN GUOKEUN) TTAVW I} KOVTA OE EVGAEKTA UALKA, OTIWG
TpareCopdvTnAa r KOUPTIVEG.

MnV XPNOUOTIOLE(TE TN OUOKELN yla Kavevay GAAO OKOTIO EKTOG ATTO AUTOV
TIOU TtEPLYPAPETAL OTO TTAPOV £yXELPIOL0. Na XpNnOLUOTIOLE(TE LOVO auBevTikd
ageooudp Philips.

Mnv aprveTe Tn OUOKEUN O€ AelToupyia WPl eTRAEPN.

To ka6, n KaTw TAAKa Kat ta aeooudp Tou Bpiokovtal péoa otov Balapo
payelpéuatog elval (€0TA TOOO KATA TN XPron TNG CUOKEUNG 000 KAl HETA
artd autn). Emopévwg, mpémel va ta XelpileoTte Pe TTpoooxn.

NP XPNOLWOTIOIOETE TN GUOKEUN YL TIPWTN $opd, KABaPloTE OXOAAOTIKA
Ta PPN TG OUOKELNG TTou Ba €pBouv o€ etadn pe TPODLUA. AVaTpEETE OTIG
00nyleg oL TTapEXOVTAL OTO EYXELPLOLO.
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Mpoooxn

n

poooxn
AT N cuoKeLr) TtPooPICETAL LOVO YL HUCLOAOYLKI) OLKLOKT) XPrion. Agv
mpoopiletat yla xprion ot mepBdAlovta 6Twg Kouiveg TTPOCWTTLKOU O€
KOTAOTAMATA, YPAdElQ, AypOoKTAUATA 1) Aolmoug Xwpoug epyactag. Emiong,
bev tpoopifetal yla xprion amo TeAdTeg o€ §evodoyeia, HOTEN, TTAVOLOV KAl
AoLTToUG XWPOUG OLApOVAG.
Na armocuvOEETE TTAvVTa TN CUCKEUN Ao TNV Tpododoaoia OTav TNV adrvete
apUAAKTN, KABWG KaL TIPLV aTtd TN GUVAPHOAGYNON, TNV ATTOCUVAPHUOASYNON
r Tov Kabaplopod ™.
TomoBeteite Tn cuokeur) og oplloOVTLa, ETTTESN KaL 0TaBepr) eTipAveLa.
Edv n ouokeur) xpnotpotolnBel pe pn evoedelyévo TpOTO 1 yLa
ETTAYYEALATIKOUG 1) NUL-ETIAYYEAUATIKOUG 0KOTIOUG 1 Qv Sev XpnotpoToln el
oUpdwva HE TI 0dNYLeG Tou eyXELPLOiou xpriong, n eyyunon kabiotatat
akupn kat n Philips Ba amomownBel omolacdrmote euBUVNG yla Tuxov BAAReg
Tou Ba TIPOKANBoUV.
o EAEYXO 1) ETILOKELH TNG OUOKEUNG, VA ATIEUOUVEDTE TTAVTA O€ €val
e€ouolobotnuévo KEVTpo aepPLg TG Philips. Mnv eTtixelprioete va
eTLOLOPOWOETE TN CUOKEUN HOVOL 0aG, OLAdOPETIKA N €yyunon Ba kataoTel
akupn.
AmoouvdéeTe TAvTa TN GUOKELT aTto TNV Tipida PeTa amod kAbe xprjon.
Na adriVeTe T GUGKEUT VA KPUWOEL yla TtepiTtou 30 AETTTA TTPOTOL TN
XELPLOTE(TE 1) TNV KaBaploeTe.
®povtiote va ByAeTe TA UALKA TTIOU HAYELPEVETE GTN OUOKEUN OTAV ATTOKTOUV
XPUCOKI{TPVO XpWHA KAl OXL OKOUPO 1 KADE XPWHA.
AdAPEOTE TA KAUEVA UTTOAEIP AT MNnV Tnyavi{eTe TIG GPEOKEG TTATATEG OF
Beppokpacia upnAdtepn twy 180°C (TIPOKELUEVOU VA TTIEPLOPIOETE TNV
mapaywyn akpuiapdiou).
MpémeL va eloTe 1OLaltepa TTPOOEKTIKOL OTAV KABAPIJETE TO ETTAVW HEPOG TOU
BaAapou payelpépatog: Kautod BepUavtiko oToLKelo Kal AKPO LETAAAIKWY
eCapTnudTwy.
Mavta va ¢ppovTiCete To GaynTod va £XeL LayelpeuTel Kahd oto Airfryer.
Na eloTte TTpooeKTIKOL OTAV HAYELPEVETE UTTAON hayNTA PE TN AetToupyia
TIPOYPAUUATIOMEVNG OAOKANPWONG HAYELPEUATOG (UTTOPEL va avarttuxBolv
Baktripla).
Na eiote tpooekTikol OTav AdeLACETE TO HAYELPEUEVO HayNTO Kal va
ATTOGEVYETE TNV TTTWOT TWV EEAPTNUATWY. ETITTAEOV, TIPOCEXETE VA NV
OTAEEL AASL aTTO TIG TTAEUPEG TOU TIAEYATOG TOU KAAaBLoU.
‘Otav payelpeVeTe Atapd payntd, To Airfryer pmopet va Byddet kamvo.
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AvakOkAwon

- AuTO T0 GUMPBOAO UTTOBELIKVUEL OTL TA NAEKTPLKA TTPOIOVTA OEV TTPETIEL VAL
anoppimrovral padl e KavoviKd OlKLAKA aTtoppippaTa.

- AKOAOUBNOTE TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG TNG XWPEAG 00G YLa TNV SEXWPLOTH GUAAOYH
TWV NAEKTPLKWY KAl NAEKTPOVIKWY TIPOTOVTWV.

HAektpopayvntika rtedia (EMF)

AUTI) N GUGKEUT CUMHOPGUWVETAL HE TA LOXVOVTA TIPOTUTIA KAL TOUG KAVOVIGHOUG
OXETIKA PE TNV €KBEON 0 NAEKTPOPAYVNTIKA TTedia.

Eyyunon kat urtootnpLén

H Versuni tpoodEpel pia eyyunon 600 TwV yla auTod TO TTPOIOV PETA TNV ayopd
Tou. AuTi N gyyunon Sev elvat €ykupn av TTaPoUcLaoTel EAATTWHA AOYW
€0PAANUEVNG XPNONG 1 KAKNG ouvtrpnong. H eyyunor pag dev emnpeddet ta
SlkaAWpATA oag we Katavailwtr Baoel Tng vouobeoiag. MNa meploooTEPES
TIANPODOPIES 1 Yla VA ETIKAAEDTEITE TNV £yyUNON, ETILOKEDTEITE TOV LOTOTOTIO
pag www.home.id/warranty.

NMAnpo¢opies OLKOAOYLKOU GXEOLAGUOU

NAnpogopieg olkoAoyLkol oXeSLAGHOU YLa TO AVayVWPELOTLKO povtélou: NA46X

Neplypadn Z0upolo ASia Movada
Katavalwon pelpatog ekTog Aettoupylag Pos 0,28 W
Katavalwon pelpatog o€ AelToupyia avapovng P ANIY W
Xpoviké dlaoTna TIPLY aTto TNV autopatn petaacn T, 20 Nemta

0€ KATAOTOON AVAUOVAG

MPATUTIO PETPNONG TNG TLUAG AstToupylag EN 50564:2011
JTOLXEl ETIKOWVWVIAG YA TTEPLOOOTEPEG DAP B.V.
TANPOPOPIES Tussendiepen 4a,9206AD Drachten, The Netherlands

H cuokeLr CUUHOPGUWVETAL HE TLG ATIALTACELG OLKOAOYIKOU oXedlaopoL Tou Mapaptrpatog Il Tou
KANONIZMOY

THZ ENITPOMHZ (EE) 2023/826

JuyxXapnTAELa yla TNV ayopd oag Kat KaAwg npbate otn Philips!
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Ma va emwdeAnBelte TTARPWS ATTIO TNV UTTOCTHPLEN TTOU TTIAPEXOUHE, SNAWOTE TO
Tpoidv oag otn 6tevBuvon www.home.id.

Fevikn tepLlypadn

Emiokomnnon mpoiovtog

KaAwdio pevpatog

Avolypata e§66ou agpa

Mivakag eAgyxou

Katw mAdka (x2)

KOAAOL (x2)

>nuelwon: Autr n cuokeur) SlaBeTel GUO ave§dpTnTa KOAABLA HAYELPEUATOG.
MTtopelte va eTIAEEETE va LAYELPEPETE UOVO UE EVa KAAAOL ) va
XPNoLpomooeTe Kal Ta dUo Tautdxpova. Kabe kaAabi Aettoupyel ave§aptnta,
ETUTPETOVTAG 0aG Va pubuioeTe SladopeTIKEG Bepuokpaaies, xpovoug
HOYELPEUATOG ) TIPOKABOPLOUEVA TIPOYPAMMATA Vi KABE KAAAOL

u b wN —
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Emiokomnon mivaka eA€yxou

Evepyotoinon/amnevepyomoinon kat Bactkég Aettoupyieg

@
© &

9
©0®

000 QUEB®O©|

Kouprmi evepyomoinong/anevepyomoinong

MaTrOTE Yla VA EVEPYOTIOLNOETE I VA ATIEVEPYOTIOLOETE TO
airfryer.

Kouurri emloyng emavw kahabuo (1)

Matnote yla va eTiAegeTe To emdvw KaAdbL yla tnv
TIPOCaPHOYN TWV pubuioewy.

Koupri emAoyng katw kaAadoo (2)

MatnoTe yla va eTIAEEETE TO KATW KAAABL yla TV
TIPOCaPUOYN TWV pubuicewy.

Kouprmi emotpodng
MaTrOTE yla va ETUOTPEPETE GTO TIPONYOUHEVO HEVOU 1) YLd
VO OKUPWOETE TNV TPEXOUOA ETUAOYN.

Kouuri évap§ng/mavong
Matrote ywa évapén f mavon tng dtadikaaoiag
HAYELPEUATOG.

Kouprmia abv§nong/peiwong Beppokpaciag
MatroTe yla va au€noeTe 1 va HELWOETE TN Beppokpaacia
HOYELPEUATOG LA TO ETUAEYHEVO KAAAOL.

Kouprmia ad§nong/peiwong xpovou
MatroTe yla va au€nOETE 1 VA LELWOETE TOV XPOVO
HAYELPEUATOG LA TO ETUAEYHUEVO KAAAOL.
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MpokaBoplopéva mpoypappata

®© ©

@ ® ®® ®

Katepuypéva ovak pe faon tnv ratdra
XPNOHOTIOOTE AUTHV TNV TIPOETIIAOYN YLa VA LAYELPEPETE
KOTEPUYUEVEG TTATATEG, KUOWVATEG TIATATEG ) TNYAVITEG
TIATATAG PE TPAYAVLIOTO, XPUCADEVIO dLViplopa.

MmplloAa

XPNOLUOTIOOTE AUTH TNV TIPOETIAOYN YL VA Pr\OETE
UTTPLOAEG OTO ETTTIESO PAYELPEUATOG TIOU TIPOTLUATE PE
EepoPnueévo eEwTeEPLKO.

Yapt

XPNOLUOTIOOTE AUTAY TNV TIPOETIAOYT YL VA LAY ELPEPETE
LE TIPOCEKTIKO TPOTIO GIAETA Paptol r Bahaoowva,
SlaTNPWVTAG TNV LYPAGLA KAl TNV UPH TOUG.

Aayavika

XpPNOLUOTIOOTE AUTAY TNV TIPOETUAOYT YLA VA TTIETUXETE
OMOLOUOPHO POLUO 1) TPAYAVH UT OTA AAXAVIKA 00G E
eAAXLOTO AAOL.

MroUTLa KOTOTTOUAOUL

XPNOHOTIONOTE AUTHV TNV TIPOETILAOYN YLa VA PriOETE
TEAELO UTTOUTAKLO KOTOTIOUAOU HE TPAYAVH TIETOA.

Zavaléotapa

XpPNOHOTOOTE AUTHV TNV TIPOETIAOYH Yia va (EOTAVETE
YPNYOoPA TEPLOCELATA GaAYNTOU, SLATNPEWVTAG TNV UPH Kal
TN yevon Toug.

MpdoBeteg Aettoupyieg
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Aetrtoupyia aviypadnig

Mropeite va pubuicete Tov Xpovo kal Tn Beppokpacia yia
TO €va KaAGBL Kat va avTlypAPeTe AuTég akpLBWS TIG
PUBUICELS y1a TO AAAO KOAABL TTATWVTAG TO KOUUTIL TNG
Aertoupylag avilypadng.

Aertoupyia xpovou

JUYXPOVIOTE QUTOUATA TOUG XPOVOUG HAYELPEUATOG OE 2
KaAdBLa, WOTE Ta YELUATA 0ag va elval eTola TNy dla
OTLYHN.

YmevOupuion avakivnong

AUTO TO poVTENO OLaBETel umtevBUuuLon avakivnong. MNa
BEATIOTA amoTEAEOUATA, AVAKIVAOTE 1} YUPLOTE TO dpaynto
ApEOWS HOALG NXAOEL N eldoTtolnon uTteVBUULONG.
MatroTe To KOUUTTL LTIEVBUULONG avakivnong yla va
EVEPYOTIOLOETE 1] VA ATIEVEPYOTIOLOETE TIG ELOOTIOLNOELG
TIoU 0ag UTtevBUUICOUV VA AVAKLVACETE 1] VA YUPIOETE TO
daynTo Katd TN SLAPKELA TOU PAYELPEUATOG, VLA TTLO
OMOLOHOPHA ATTOTEAEOUATA. ©a OKOUCETE €va "UTTLTT" Kal
Ba deite éva ekovidlo avakivnong va avaBoofrvel dimia
otnV évoeLl§n wpag.

Pwtewvn €voesn
Avayte ry ofrote 1o dwg 0To BANAPO PAYELPEUATOG.
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‘EvdeL§n xpovou/Oeppokpaociag

H 086vn evaAAdooetal KUKALKA HeTall epdAaviong Tou
XPOVOU UAYELPEUATOG Kal TNG Bepuokpaciag.

‘EvdeL§n umevOuuLong avakivnong

AvdBel 6Tav evepyoroleital n utevBuuLoN avakivnong.

‘EvdeL§n Aettoupyiag xpovou

AvdaBel 6tav evepyoTtoleital N Aettoupyla Xpovou.
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Mpw TtV mpwtn Xpnon

Inpavtko: Kata tnv mpwtn Xprion, to Airfryer pmopei va Byalet Aiyo
KaTtvo Kat va avadidel pupwdid. Auto eival pucloloyiko kat Oa TtpémeL va
€§adavioTel € pePLKA AETtTA.

N MNpocoxn: Auto to Airfryer Aettouvpyel pe {eato aépa. Mnv yepidete to

) KAAGOL pe AAdL, Autapég ouaieg yLa Tnyaviopa rj GAAo vypo.

Npocoxn: Mnv akouprtate Tig Oepuég emipaveres. MAoTe TO KAVTO KAAGOL
M€ yavtia ¢polpvou.

Mpoooxn: Autn n cuoKeUN TtpoopideTal HOVo yLa OLKLAKN XPNon.

Inuelwon: Agv xpeldetal va TTpoBEPUAVETE TN CUOKEUN).

1 Adaipéote 6Aa Ta UAIKA cuokeuaoiag.

2 AdaLPEDTE TUXOV AUTOKOAANTA ) ETIKETEG (aV UTTAPXOUV) ATTO TN CUOKEUN.

3 KaBapiote 0X0AAOTIKA TN GUOKEUT) TIPLV ATIO TNV TTPWTN XpHon (BAETE
«KQdeLOuCL»).

MpogToLlpacies wpLv tn xpnon

1 TomoBetnote TN cuokeun o€ otabepr), opllovTia Kat eTtimedn eTdAVELD TTOU
QAVTEXEL OTIG UPNAEG BEPOKPATLEG.
2 AdrioTe TouAaxLoToV 15 K. EAEVBEPOU XWPOUL YUPW ATIO TN CUCKEUN.

3 TomoBeTroTe TNV KATW TTAAKA 0TO KAAAOL.

>nuelwon: Katd tn StdpKela tng xprong, Byailvel Kautog atuog amod TG e§660ug
aépa. KpatroTe Ta xépLa Kal To TpOowo 0ag e AohANELR HakpLd amtd ToV aTHO
Ka TLg €§660uG. TOTtOBETHOTE T CUOKELT O€ amdotaon 15 €k. amd Tov Toixo Kat
unv tomoBeteite TIG £§660UG agpa akpBWG PTTPOoTA amo TNy pida.

>nuelwon: Mnv tomoBeteite timota mavw 1 6imAa otn cuokeur). H tomoBétnon
QVTIKELUEVWY UTTOPEL va epTtoSICEL TN POI) AEPA KAL VA ETNPEACEL TO ATIOTEAECUA
TOU TNYQvIopaTog.

>nuelwon: Mnv tomtoBeteite to Airfryer 6imAa o€ GAAN CUOKEUH PAYELPEUATOG,

KovTd oTov Tolxo TG koulivag r KAtw amd VIOUAATTL TnG koulivag, Kabwg pmopel
VO CUUTTIUKVWOEL KAUTOG ATHOG KAL VA TPECEL OTLG ETULPAVELEG.
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Xpnon tng CUGKEUNG

AOKLHOOTIKN AELTOLpYLa

Mua SokipaoTikr Aettoupyia aag Bonda:

- Na efokelwBelte pe to Airfryer

- Na emaAnBeloeTe TN oWOTH AELTOUPYIA TNG CUOKEUNG

- Na apalp€oeTe UTTOAEUATA ATTO TNV KATAOKEUN

1 BeBawBeite 6TLkaL Ta 6U0 KaAGBLa lval GdELa KA, OTN CUVEXELD, OUVOEDTE
TN GUOKEULN oTNnV Ttpida.

2 T[latr\oTe TO KOUuTTL EvepyoTtoinong/ anevepyomoinong.

3 EmAé€te éva amd ta kardbia.

4 TaTAOTE TO KOUUTIL YLa TIG KATEPUYHUEVES TNYAVNTES TTATATES.
5 EmAé€te To AAAO KAAAOL Kal AT oTe £MioNG TO KOUUTIL YA TIG KATEPYUYUEVES
TNYAVNTEG TTATATES.
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6 [atr)ote To KouuTt évap§ng/mavdong yia va EeKLVAOETE.

7 Mua urtevBupLon avakivnong nNXel oTa pod Tou XpOvVou PayELPEUATOGC. 'a va
ATIEVEPYOTIOLOETE TO NXNTIKO OApa, TPARRETE Ta KaAABLa Tpog Ta €§w Kay,
OTN CLVEXELQ, TOTTOBETAOTE Ta §AVA HE AOPANELQL.

8 'Otav TEAEWWOEL TO HAYEIPEUA, AKOUYETAL VA TEALKO NXNTLKO GHHa.

9 Adalpéote ta karabia. Apriote kat ta dUo kaAdbia va kpuwaoouv yla 10-30
@0 '

Mayeipepa pe Tpokaboplopéva poypdppata

H ouokeur autr SLABETEL pia TTOLKIALQ TIPOETUAEY LEVWY TIPOYPAUUATWY
HAYELPEUATOG TTOU £XOUV OXEOLAOTEL YLa TNV ATTAOTIOINGN TNG TIPOETOLUACIAG TWV
yeupdatwy. KdBe mpoemloyn ivatl BEATIOTOTTOINUEVN YLA €VA CUYKEKPLUEVO €(80G
Tpodipwy, pubuiovtag autopata tnv Wavikn Beppokpacia kat Tov Xpovo
HAYELPEUATOG YLO VA EXETE TIEVIAVOOTLA ATTOTEAEOUATA UE EAGXLOTN
TpooTdBELa.
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1 MNpooBéote UAIKA 0TO emdvw KOAAOL.

2 TormoBetrioTe {avd TO £MTAVW KAAAGBL 0T CUOKEULN.

3 pooBEoTe UAKA 0TO KATW KOAGOL.

4 TomoBetrioTe VA TO KATW KAAAOL TN CUOKEUN).

5 TMatrote to kouuTt tou Emavw kahaBol otnv oBovn.
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@ 6 ETIAECTE TO TIPOTIUWMEVO KOUUTIL TIPOETIAOYNAG.

7 MNatrote To koupTti tou Katw kaAadlot otnv 08ovn.

9 [atr)ote To KouuTt évap§ng/mavong ya va Sekvroete Tn dadikaoia
HOYELPEUATOG.
nuelwon: OpLopéVa LALKA xpeldlovTal avaKATEUA 1) YUPLOHA OTA pLod TOU
xgc’;vou uQYElpépQTOC (BA. "MpokaBoplopéva tpoypappata). Na va to
KAveTe AUTO:
- Tpafréte mpooekTikd To KaAAaBL Ttpog Ta £§w.
- AVOKLVNOTE TA TIEPLEXOHEVA TIAVW OE LA ETUPAVELR AVOEKTIKT 0TN

Beppotnta.

- TomoBetrioTe {avd To KAAAOL yLa va GUVEXIOETE TO PAYEIPEUA.

Ynuelwon: MNa va Béoete og Tavon tn S1adlkacia HAYELPEUATOG, TILECTE TO
kouuTt évap§ng/madong. MNatrjote ava to (O1o KOUUTT Yl Va oUVEXIOETE.

Ynueiwon: H ouokeur) Ba tebel avtopata og Tavon otav adpatpedel To
KOAABL To payeipepa Ba ouveXLOTEL AUTOUATA HOALG TOTIOBETH OETE VA TO
KAAABL 0T CUCKEUN.
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o Q 10'Otav ohokAnpwOel To payeipepa, Ba To KoudOVVIoHA TOU XPOVOSLAKOTITN.
Tpafnréte mpooekTikd kat Ta dUo kahdBia Tpog ta §w.

Mpocoxn: Metd to payeipepa, o Kadog, To KaAddL, To ECWTEPLKO
mepiBAnpa kat Ta vAka Ba givat kautd. TomoBeteite Tavta To KaAaoL
TAVW O€ EMLPAVELA AVOEKTLKN oTn BgppoTnTa (TT.X. COUTTAQ KatcapoAag
1 KAAuppa oltAtkovng) otav agatpeite to KaAadL. Avaloya pe to £idog
TWV TPOoPipwy, uropei va dtadpuyel atpog amod to KaAdaol.

// / /////’ 11 Xpnowotowjote Aafida koulivag yla va apalpeCETE TO HAYELPEUEVO HAYNTO

artd Ta KaAdbia.

Snuelwon: To mepLttd AAdL 1) TO ALWUEVO ATTOG ATTO Ta UALKA CUAAEYETAL OTO
KATW MEPOG TOU KAAABLOU.

>nuelwon: AvaAoya Ue To 006 TwV TPODIHWY TTOU HAYELPEVETE, UTTOPEL Va
BEAETE Va AOELAOETE TO TIEPLTTO AAOL ) AlTTOG peTagy Twy HGTEWV 1) TIPLY
QVAKLVIOETE TO TIEPLEXOUEVO. 1L VAL TO KAVETE AUTO PE AOPAAELD,
TOTIOBETAOTE TO KAAABL TTAVW O€ ETILGAVELA AVOEKTIKY 0TN BEpOTNTA KaL

dopeate yavtia poupvou. AGELAOTE TIPOOEKTIKA TO AAdL i TO AlTTOG.

MpokaBoplopéva tpoypdppata

MpoemiAey- ZUVIOTWHEVN Ogppokpa- Xpovog YrtevOopuion
UEVES mocoTNTA ola HayELPERATOG avakivnong
pubpuiosig
Katepuy- 500 g 200°C 26 \erttd 30 Aemtd X2
UEVEG
TNYavNTES
TIATATES
Mrmptoldkia 250 g 200°C 16 hemtd 18 Aemta X2
du\éto 6509 200°C 18 Aertd 20 Aerrta - x|
Paptov
AQYavIKa 800¢g 180°C 18 Aertd 20 hemtd - X2
Mroutdkia 1000 yp. 180°C 32 Nerttd 34 ermtd X1
KOTOTIOUAOU
@ Zavaéotapa / 160°C 5 \emtd 5 AemTd /
2750 W 2300 W

Inuelwon: O TPOETIAEYUEVOG XPOVOG HAYELPEUATOG YLa KABE TTPOKABOPLOUEVO
TIPOYPAUHA UTTOPEL va SladEPEL AVAAOYA UE TNV OVORAOTIKN LoXU Tou Airfryer.
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Mayeipepa He pn autopateg pubpioelg

‘Otav ta tpokaboplopéva TTpoypdupata SV avTamokpivovTal oTig
€EATOUIKEUUEVEG 0AG AVAYKEG LAYELPEUATOG, Ol N AuTOpATEG PUBUIoELS
TIAPEXOLY TIAN PN EAEYXO TNG BepUOKPATIAG Kal TOU XPOVOuU.

1 MpooBeote UAIKA OTO €mTAVW KOAAGOL.

>nuelwon: MPL XpNOLUOTIOOETE TO KAAABL, va BeRalwveaTe mavTa Ot n
Kdtw TAdKa elval owoTtd TtomoBeTnuévn otn B€on TNG.

MpooBéote LAIKA 0TO KATW KAAABL.

Ynueiwon: To Airfryer eivat KATAAANAO yLa TO payEPERA HEYAANG TTOKIALOG
UALKWV. Tla KAAUTEPA ATTOTEAEOHATA, AVATPESTE oToV "Mivaka Tpodipwy" yia
TLG OULVIOTWHEVEG TTOOOTNTEG KAL TOUG XPOVOUG PAYELPEUATOG.

Ynuelwon: ATIopUYETE Va LTTEPRELTE TLG TTPOTEWOUEVEG TTOCOTNTEG I VAl
YeploeTe TO KAAABL TTEPQ aTTO TN YPAMMH ME TV Evoel§n "MAX", kabwg auto
UTIOPEL va ETNPEATEL TNV AtdO00N TOU HAYELPEUATOG.

ToroBetrote {ava To KATW KAAABL 0TN CUOKEUN.
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5 Tatrjote To kouuTti tou Emavw kaAabuol otnyv o8ovn.

6 [Matrote ta BEAN Bepuokpacia Kal wpag yla va eTIAEEETE TNV elBupunTh
puBuLon.

7 Matote To koupTti Tou Katw kaAadlot otnv 08ovn.

8 TMatrote Ta BEAN Beppokpaacia kat wpag yla va eMAEEETE TNV erBLUNTN
puBuLon.

9 [atrote to kouuTt évapdng/mavong yla va {ekivrioete T dadikacia
HOYELPEUATOG.
>nuelwon: Oplopéva LAKA xpelddovTal avakATEUA 1) YUPLOPA OTA HLod TOU
xp(’)you payelpeuatog (avatpéte otov "Mivaka Tpodipwy"). MNa va to KAVETE
auTo:
- TpaPr&te mpooekTikA To KAA&OL Ttpog ta £§w.
- AVOKLW/NOTE TA TIEPLEXOHEVA TIAVW OFE LA ETULHAVELQ AVOEKTIKH OTN

T ~ | Beppotnta.

- TomoBetrote {ava To KaAABL yla va ouveEXIOETE TO payelpepa.

>nuelwon: MNa va Boete o€ mavon tn 6ladlkacia PayYEPEUATOG, TILEOTE TO
kouuTti évap§ng/madong. MNatrjote ava To (1o KOUUTTL Yl VO GUVEXIOETE.
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(MO

>nuelwon: H ouokeur) Ba tebel autopata os mavon otav apalpedel To
KOAABL To payeipepa Ba cUVEXLOTEL AUTOUATA LOALG TOTIOBETr OETE EaVA TO
KOAABL 0T oUOKELN.

10'Otav ohokAnpwBel To payeipepa, Ba To koudouVIoUA TOU XPOVOOLAKOTTTN.

Tpapnte mpooekTIkA Kal Ta SU0 KaA&BLa TTpog Ta £§w.

Mpocoxn: Meta to payeipepa, o Kadog, To KaAabL, To ECWTEPLKO
mepiBAnpa kat Ta VAka Ba eival kautd. TorroBeteite Tavta to KaAaodL
Tavw o€ emupavela avlekTikn otn OgpudTnTa (T.X. COUTTAA KatoapoAag
| KAAUM A GLALKOVNG) 6Ttav adatpeite To KAAAOL Avaloya pe To €idog
TwWV TPOoPipwy, uropei va dLagpuyel atpog anod to Kahadl.

11 Xpnotpotowiote AaBida koudivag yia va apalpECETE TO LAYELPEUEVO GAYNTO

arnd ta kaAdbia. Mmopeite va piete Ta o eAadpld TPOdhLUa, OTIWG
TNyavnTég matdteg, aneubeiag mavw o€ éva TidTo.

>nuelwon: To meptttd AAdL 1 TO AlWUEVO ALTTOG ATTO Ta UALKA GUAAEYETAL OTO
KOTW PEPOG TOU KAAaBLoU.

>nuelwon: AvaAoya Ue To €006 TwV TPODIHWY TTOU HAYELPEVETE, UTTOPEL VA
BéNeTe va adeldoeTe TO TIEPLTTO AAdL 1 Altog petadl Twy 60CEWV N TTPLV
QVAKLVIOETE TO TIEPLEXOUEVO. A VA TO KAVETE AUTO HE AOPANELD,
TOTIOBETAOTE TO KAAABL TTAVW O€ ETILGAVELA AVOEKTLK 0TN BEPOTNTA KAl
dopEaTe yavtia polpvou. ASELAOTE TIPOCEKTIKA TO AASL I TO AlTTOG.

Mivakag tpodpipwv

O TaPAKATW TTVAKAG TIAPEXEL TLG OUVIOTWHEVES BACIKEG PUBUILOELS Yla TNV
mpoeToLacia HLlapOpwV TUTIWY TPOPIHWV.

Inpeiwon

Ot puBuioelg Trou avagdepovtat tpoopifovtat wg odnyieg. Adyw Twv
dladopwy oTNV TPOEAELON, TO HEYEBOG, TO OXN A KAL TN HAPKA TWV UALKWY,
Ta BEATIOTA amoteAéopata dev elvat eyyunpéva yla OAA Ta UAIKA.

‘Otav HayELPEVETE HEYAAUTEPEG TTOOOTNTEG (TL.X. TNYAVNTEG TIATATEG, YAPIOE,
UTTOUTAKLA KOTOTIOUAOU, KATEPUYUEVA GVOK), AVAKIVAOTE, YUPLOTE )
AVAKATEYPTE TA UALKA 2-3 OPEG KATA TN OLAPKEL TOU HAYELPEUATOG YLa VAl
e€aopalioete oTtaBepr) udr Kal ETITESO PAYELPEUATOG.

To TpOoTEWVOUEVO BAPOG elval yla éva KaAaBL.

Ta AMOTEAECUATA HAYELPEUATOG SLAPEPOLY AvVAAOYa UE TO HEYeBOG 1 ToV
OYKO TWV UALKWV YLla KABE TiLdTo. MNa TEAELQ AMOTEAECHATA, TIPOCAPHOOTE TUG
TIPOETUAOYEG HAYELPEUATOG 0TA UAIKA 0ag. To BLBALo cuvtaywv Home ID
TIAPEXEL EVaV TTARPN 08NYO TIPOCAPHOYAG HE Bdon To péyeBog Katl Tov OyKo
TWV CUOTATIKWV.

Mivakag TPopipwV yla GUCKEVEG PE OVORACTLKNA LoV 2750 W

YAka EAay. - Méy. Xpovog Ogppo- ZInueiwon
TogotTNTA (Aemttd) kpaoia
NETTTEG KATEPUYUEVES 200-700 yp. 22-33 200°C AvVaKLVNOTE, YUPLOTE 1 avaKaTEPTE
TNYQAVNTEG TTATATES 2-3 HOPEG 0TO eVOLAETO
(7x7 X\./0,3x0,3 ivtoeg)
MTTOUTAKLA KOTOTIOUAOU  2-8 TepdyLa 24-34 180°C AvVaKLVNOTE, YUPLOTE 1] avaKaTEPTE

(meplmou 125 yp./4,5 0z)

OTA ULOA TOU XPOVOU UAYELPEUATOS
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YAwkd EAGy. — Méy. Xpoévog Ogppo- Znpeiwon
ToocotTNTa (Aemttd) kpacia

pXe)Nolilelo 400-1000 yp. 14-24 200°C AvVOKLVNOTE, YUPLOTE 1] QVOaKATEPTE
OTA ULOA TOU XPOVOU HAYELPEUATOG

AouKAviKa 300-500 yp. 10-15 180°C AvVOKLVNOTE, YUPLOTE 1] QVaKATEPTE
OTA ULOA TOU XPOVOU HAYELPEUATOG

MrptloAdkia 200-1000 yp. 15-20 200°C AVaKWVNOTE, YUPLOTE 1) avakaTePTe
0TA HLOA TOU XPOVOU HAYELPEUATOG

Mavteomavt 3009 50 140°C XpNOWOTIO)0TE TO £€GPTNUA TOU
blokou Ynaoipatog

Adppdta Kart KEWK 4-9 popudkia 14-16 160°C XpPNOLOTIO)OTE TO £6APTNUA HE TA
boppakia Pnoipatog

EUkoAo AdBa KEk 4-9 popudkia 10 160°C XpPNOLOTIO)OTE TO £6APTNUA HE TA
boppakla Pnoipatog

AVAPELKTA A AVIKA 400-800yp. 15-20 180°C AVAKWVAOTE, YUPLOTE 1) avakaTéPTE
0TA HLOA TOU XPOVOU UAYELPEUATOG

Mivt Tnyaviteg matdrag 6-11 tepdyla 15-20 180°C AVAKWVAOTE, YUPLOTE 1) avakaTePTe

OTA HLOA TOU XPOVOU UAYELPEUATOG

Mivakag TPopipwV yla CUCKEVEG PE OVORACTLKA LoV 2300 W

YAka EAay. - Méy. Xpovog Ogppo- Inueiwon
TocotTNTA (Aemttd) kpaoia

NETTTEG KATEPUYUEVEG 200-700 yp. 26-37 200°C AVAKWVAOTE, YUPLOTE 1) avakaTéPte

TNYAVNTEG TIOTATES 2-3 POPEG OTO EVOLAUEDO

(7x7 X\./0,3x0,3 ivtoeg)

MTTOUTAKLA KOTOTIOUAOU  2-8 TepdyLa 26-36 180°C AvVaKLVrOTE, YUPLOTE 1] avaKaTEPTE

(mepimou 125 yp./4,5 0z) OTA ULOA TOU XPOVOU UAYELPEUATOS

20AOuOg 400-1000 yp. 16-26 200°C AvVaKLVNOTE, YUPLOTE 1 avaKaTEPTE
OTA ULOA TOU XPOVOU UAYELPEUATOS

AOUKAVIKA 300-500 yp. 12-17 180°C AvVaKLVrOTE, YUPLOTE 1] avaKaTEPTE
OTA ULOA TOU XPOVOU UAYELPEUATOS

MrpiloAdkia 200-1000 yp. 17-22 200°C AvaKLVrOTE, YUPLOTE 1] avaKaTEPTE
OTA ULOA TOU XPOVOU UAYELPEUATOS

Mavteomavt 3009 50 140°C Xpnotpormotrote To §ApTnUa Tou
6lokou Ynaoiuatog

AdpAaTa KaTT KELK 4-9 popuakla 14-16 160°C XpnolpoToloTe To €§ApTNUA HE Ta
dopuakla Pnoipatog

EUkoAo A&fa kéik 4-9 popuakla 10 160°C XpnolpoTooTe To €§ApTNUA HE Ta

dopuakla Pnoipatog
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YAwkd EAGy. — Méy. Xpoévog Ogppo- Znpeiwon
ToocotTNTa (Aemttd) kpacia
AVAUELIKTA AOXAVIKA 400-800yp. 15-20 180°C AvVOKLVNOTE, YUPLOTE 1] QVOaKATEPTE
OTA ULOA TOU XPOVOU HAYELPEUATOG
Mivt tnyaviteg matdrag 6-11 Tepdyla 15-20 180°C AvVOKLVNOTE, YUPLOTE 1] QVaKATEPTE

OTA ULOA TOU XPOVOU HAYELPEUATOG

AeLtoupyia xpovou

)
@)

H Aettoupyla Xpovou exeL oxXeOLA0TEL WOTE TO PAYEIPEUA TOU HaynToU Kat oTa
600 KaAaBLa va 0OAOKANPWVETAL TAUTOXPOVA, AKOUA KAl av oL XpovoL fj ot
Bepuokpaocieg payelpépatog eivat Slapopetikol. Auto elval Ldlaitepa Xpr oo
OTav ETOLUACETE Eva TTANPEG YEUUA HE SLADOPETIKA UALKA 0€ KABE KaAdOL
1 PuBulote Tov XpOVOo payelpépatog kat tn Beppokpaoia kat yia ta duo

KaAdOua.

2 [1atr)OTE TO KOUUTIL WPAG OTOV TTivaKa EAEYXOU.

3 MMatrote to kouuTt évap§ng/madong yla va SEKIVIOEL TO OUYXPOVIOUEVO

payelpepa.



EAAnvika 659

4 To Airfryer puBuiCel autopata To Xpovo évapéng Tou evog kahabiou, €Tat
WOoTe Kat ta 6Vo KAAAabLa va 0AOKANPWVOUV TAUTOXPOVA TOUG KUKAOUG
payelpéuatog. Me autodv tov TpoTo Slaodalilete dTL OAa Ta payntd oag
elvat (eotd kal €Tolpa yla oepRiplopa Tautoxpova.

Aettoupyia avtiypadng

H Aettoupyia avtiypadng odg ETITPETEL va AVTLlYPAPETE TG pUBUIoELS
HAYELPEUATOG ATIO TO €va KAAABL 0TO GAAO pE €va HOVOo Ayylypa. Auto elval
16aviko OTav PaYELPEVETE TO (010 haynTo Kat ota dVo kaAabla kal BENeTe ouverr
amoteAéopaTa.

1 PuBulote TNV wpa kal Tn Beppokpacia yla To éva KaAdoL

2 [atrote to kouuTtl aviypagns. Ot pubuicelg Ba avtlypapouv apéows 0To
AANo KaAGOL

3 [Matrote To KouuTti évap§ng/mavong yia va §eKVATEL TO payelipepa.
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Avakivnon ¢ayntou

Tpomog avakivnong

Katd tn SLépKeLa TOU PayelpEUaTog, adpalpéate To KaAabL amd to Airfryer yla va

QAVOKLVNOETE, va avapieTe r va yuploete To paynto.

M va avakvAoeTe To paynto pe acpAaleia:

1 Kpatrote To KaAGBL TTavw arto pla emipavela avBekTikn otn Bepuotnta.

2 AvakwAoTe armald to Kalabt kal Befalwbeite OTL 0 BepuodG aépag pumopet va
dTAoEL OE ONEG TG ETLDAVELEG TOU PaynTOoU.

Av T0 KaAGOL givat ToAU Bapu yLa va TO aVvaKLVHOETE:

1 TomoBetrote T0 KAAABL TTAvw o€ pLa eTILPAVELD avBeKTIKR) 0Tn BeppdTnTa.

2 Xpnotporolote AaBida ry epyaieia pe Akpa OLALKOVNG VLA VO AVOKLIVAOETE 1
va YuploeTe Ta UAKA. TortoBetriote Savd To KaAaBL kal ouvexiote To
payelpepa.

>nueiwon: To Airfryer Ba teBel autdpata oe mavon dtav adpalpebel to kahadt H

086vn Ba TTapapElVEL TTAYWHEVN HEXPL VA TOTIOBETNOETE Eava To KAAABL oTn

B¢on Ttou.

>nuelwon: To payelpepa ouvexiCeTal autopata HOALG TomtoBeTroete {avd To
KaAd&OL

>nuelwon: ATtopUYETE TNV TTOPATETAPEVN adaipeon Tou KaAaBlou (Ttavw arod 30
deutepOAETTa), KABWG N CUCKELH UTTOPEL VA KPUWOEL.

TpOdLpa TOU UTTOPELTE VA AVAKLVACETE

- Tatpddlua pe pkpd pEyeBog, OTIWG TNYAVNTEG TIOTATEG ) KOTOMTIOUKLIEG, TTOU
otolBadovtal Katd Tn SLAPKELA TOU HAYELPEUATOG, OLVHABWG aTtattolV
avakivnon yla va SLlaopaAloTEl TO OHOLOUOPHO ETHTESO TPAYAVOTNTAG KAL N
OUVETTELQ OTO payElpepa.

- Av dev avaklvroeTe auTd Ta TPOdLUA, UTTOPEL VAl HAYELPEVTOUV
QVOHOLOMOPdA 1 VA TIAPAUEVOLY AVETIAPKWG LAYELPEUEVA OE OPLOUEVA
onuela.

- [ TPOPIUA HEYAAUTEPOU TTAXOUG, OTIWG OL UTTPLCOAQ, TO YUPLOHA OTA MLod
TOU XPOVOU UAYELPEUATOG 0aG BonBA va ETITUXETE OUOLOMOPHO POSLOUC TOU
dayNToU 0ag 0 ONEG TIG TIAEUPEG.

Xpovog avakivnong

- AvakwnoTe 1 yuploTe To aynto 1-2 GopEG 0Ta UG TOU XPOVOU
HAYELPEUATOG I TIEPLOCOTEPO, AV BEAETE.

- Oplopéva tpokaBoplopéva poypdupata meplapivouy pia
evowpaTwpevn Aettoupyla (BAgme «MpokaBoplopéva TTPOYPAUUATAY) YIa TNV
umevBUuLON TNG avakivnong.
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YmevOOpuLon avakivnong

Katd tnv umtevBupLon avakivnong 6a akoUoETE 5 NXNTIKA Gr)aTa KAt n
evdelln Ba avaBoofrioel otnv 0Bovn.

Av 6ev apalp€oeTe TO KOAABL HETA artd Ta 5 NXNTIKA orRpaTa, n uTteveuuLon
Ba amevepyormoinBel avtopata.

H umtevBuuLon avakivnong Ba otapatroeL emiong HOALG AdALPETETE TO
KaAabL.

NMapacKeun CTILTIKWV THYAVNTWV TTATATWY

KaBapiopa

9O

M va GTIAEETE TIG TEAELEG OTILTIKEG TNYAVNTEG TTATATES HE To Airfryer:

ErtAé€Te pia ok ia matdTag mou ivat KaTaAANAN yla TNyaviopa, Omwg ot

DPEOKEG, (EAAPPWS) AUUVAWOELG TIOTATEG.

Elvat kaAUtepo va Tnyaviete TG matateg o€ pepideg éwg 500 yp./ 18 oz, yla

OpOLOUOPHO amoTéAeopa. Ot HEYAAUTEPEG TTOOOTNTEG TTATATAG OUVHBWS

elval AlydTeEPO TPAYAVEG ATTO TLG HUIKPOTEPEG PEPLOES.

ZepAoUOIOTE TIG TATATEG Kat KOYTE TIG o€ Awpldeg (tdyoug 10x10 XIA./0,4x0,4

lvtoeg).

MOUALAOTE TIG KOUHEVES TTIATATEG OE VA UTTOA UE VEPO YLa TOUAGXLoToV 30

Aerttd

AdeldoTe To vePO KA OKOUTTLOTE TIG TTATATEG PE TTETOETA 1) XapTl koudivag.

Pi€te pia kouTaAld TG ooumag AAdL 0TO UTTOA, TIPOOHEDTE TIG TTATATES Kal

QAVOKATEPTE PEXPL VA KAAUPBOoUV oL TtaTtdteg pe AddL.

BY&ATE TIG TTATATEG ATIO TO UTTOA HE TA XEPLA GAG ) UE ULC TPUTINTI KOUTAAQ,

WOTE VA HEVEL TO TTEPLTTO AASL OTO UTIOA.

Inueiwon

- Mnv yelpete To umoA yla va pifete OAeg TG atdteg padl oto KaAddy,
KaBwg pmopel va eoeL TtePLTTo AAdL 0TO KAAABL.

BéAte tig tatdteg 0To KAAAOL.

TnyavioTe TIg TaTATES, AVaKVWVTAG TIG 2-3 GOPEG KATA TN OLAPKELA TOU

HOYELPEUATOG.

Mposwdomoinon: NMpotou apyicete To kaBaplopa, aprnote To KAAabL kat To
E0WTEPLKO TNG CUOKEUNG VO KPUWOOUV EVIEAWS.

Mpogtdomoinon: to KaAddL SLadéteL avtikoAANTIKN emtictpwaon. Mnv
XPNOLHOTIOLELTE PETAAALKA OKELN N SLABPWTIKA KAOAPLOTIKA, KaBWG prropel
Va KATAGTPEPOUV TNV AVILKOAANTLKA EMLPAVELA.

KaBapilete TN oUOKEUN HETA artd KABe xprion. Na adatpeite To AadL kat To AlTtog
ard To KATW PEPOG TOU KAAaBLoU pETA amd kABe xprion.
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1 TIEOTE TO KOUUTIL EVEPYOTIOINGNG/ ATEVEPYOTIOINGNG YA VAL
QATTEVEPYOTIOINOETE TN GUOKEUT), BYAATE TO dLG amd TNV pida Kat adroTe Tn
OUOKEUM VA KPUWOEL.

SUPBOUAN: Mla va KPUWOEL TTLo Ypriyopa to Airfryer, adalpéate To KaAdbL

2 Adalpgote TNV KATW TAAKa artd To KaAAoL.

3 AmopplPte To Alwpévo ATToG i To AddL ard To KATW MEPOG TOL KaAabLou.

4 TIAUVeTe TO KAAABL 0€ TTALVTAPLO TILATWY. MTTOPELTE, €TTIONG, VA TO TTAUVETE HE
(e0TO vEPO, LYPO ATTOPPUTIAVTIKS TILATWY KAl 0POUYYAPAKL TTOU OEV XAPAOOEL
(BA. "mivakag kaBaptopou").

SUpBOUAN: AV €xouv KOAAGEL UTTOAEIPATA GaynTol 0To KAAABL i oTnv
KATW TIAGKQ, UTTOPELTE VA TA LOUALAOETE O€ KAUTO VEPO KalL UYPO
ATIOPPUTIAVTIKS TULATWY yia 10-15 Aerttd. To HOUALAOHA LOAOKWVEL TA
UTTOAE{ppaTa paynTou Kat SIEUKOAUVEL TNV adaipeor) Toug. BeBawwbeite T
XPNOLUOTIOLELTE £Val UYPO ATTOPPUTTAVTLKO TILATWY TIOU SLOAVEL T AlTtn. Av
uTtapxoLV KNALSEG AlTtoug 0To KAAABL fj oTtnVv KATw TTAAKA TTou Hev
KaTapEpaTe va apalpéoete pe (eaTd VEPO Kal LYPO ATIOPPUTIAVTIKO TULATWY,
XPNOLUOTIOLOTE €va UYPO KABAPLOTIKO yla TNV adaipeon Aloug.

JupBouAn: Av xpetadetal, Ta UTTOAEIUUATA GayNTOU TTOU €XOUV KOAANOEL 0TV
avtiotaon Umopouv va apalpeBolv HE pla HaAakn Ewg péETpla Bouptoa. Mnv
Xpnotpomolelte atodAvn Bovptoa r) okAnpr Bouptoa, ylati prmopet va
KOTAOTPEWPEL TNV EMIOTPWON TNG AVTioTAONG.

5 Tava armodUYETE TIG YPATOOUVIEG, OKOUTTIOTE ATTAAA TO £EWTEPIKO KAL TO
E0WTEPLKO TNG CUOKELNG ME Eva AElo, KABAPO Kal LAAAKO Ttavi. ZEKLVAOTE UE
EVa EAAPPWG VOTIOMEVO Ttavi Kal OUVEXIOTE JE OTEYVO, av Elval artapaitnTo.

6 KaBapiote tnv avtiotaon pe éva BoupTtodkt KaBaplopou, yla va adalpeéceTe
TUXOV UTTOAE(ppaTa paynTou.
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7 KaBaploTte T0 E0WTEPIKO TNG GUOKELNG HE CE0TO VEPO KaL Eva N SLaBpwTko
0hOoUYYaPaKL.

Mivakag kaBapLopov

O owotog kabaplopdg dlatnpet tnv arddoon kat tnv acpdaAeta tou Airfryer. O
TIAPAKATW TTVOKAG TIEPLYPADEL TLG 00nYieg kaBaplopou yia kABe e§aptnua.

oo

< o

x2 V

<
<
X

AmtoOnkevon

1 AmoouvoEoTe TN ouoKeLr amd TV TPia Kat adrioTe TN VA KPUWOEL.
2 Befawwbelte 0Tt OAa Ta pEPN elval kaBapd Kal oTeEyVA TPoTouL TNV
amoBnKeVOETE.
Inpeiwaon
- 'Otav petadepete to Airfryer, pemel mavta va To kpatdte opt{ovTia yla va
pNV Ttéoouy KAt AdB0og Ta KaAabLa, KATL TTOU PTTOPEL VA TOUG TIPOKAAEDEL
{npd.
- EAéyxete mdvta ot Ta adalpolpeva pépn tou Airfryer, Try. n KATw TAGKA
K.ATL, €lval KOAA oTEPEWEVA TTPOTOU OOKIUACETE VA LETAPEPETE 1/ KaL VA
amoBnKEVOETE TN GUOKELN.
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AvTtipeTwriion tpoAnpatwy

Y€ AUTO TO KepAAato ouvopifovTal Ta 1o ouvrn TPEORARATA TTOL UTTOPEL va
QVTIUETWTTIOETE [IE TN OUOKEUN. AV §gV UTTOPECETE VA AVOETE TO TIPORANUA UE TIG
TIAPAKATW TIANPODOPLES, AVATPESTE 0TN AlOTA CUXVWY EPWTHOEWY OTN
6tevBuvon www.home.id/support rj emtikolvwvnoTe pe To Kévipo

E€umtnpétnong KatavalwTtwy otn Xwpa oag.

Npo6fAnpa MOavn actia

Abon

To e§WTEPIKO HEPOG TNG OUOKEUNG H BeppdTNTA OTO E0WTEPIKO
BeppalveTal Kata T xprion. HETADEPETAL OTA EEWTEPLKA
Tolwuata.

AuTO glval puololoyiko. OAeg ol
AOBEG Kat oL SLOKOTITEG TTOU TTPETTEL
va ayyi§ete katd t xpron
TIAPAMEVOUV APKETA KPUA, WOTE Va
UTTOPELTE VA TA TILACETE.

To KaAdBy, n KATw TTAGKA Kat To
E0WTEPLKO TNG OUOKEUNG
Beppaivovtal Tavta étav n
OUOKEUN) Elval EVEQYOTIOLNUEVN,
WOTE VA HAYELPEVETAL CWOTA TO
baynTtd. Autd ta pEpn elval tavta
TIOAU Ce0TA yla va Ta ayyieTe.

AV apr|OETE EVEPYOTIONHEVN TN
OUOKEUN YLa LEYAAUTEPO
6ldoTNUa, OpLopEVA ONUELD TNG
Beppalvovtal utepBoALkd yla va ta
ayyiéete. Ta onuela autd
ETLONUALVOVTAL OTN GUGKEUN E TO
€€Ng elkovidlo:

ATIO T oTLypn Tou Yvwpilete auta
Ta (eotd onpeia kat dev Ta
ayytCete, n cuokeun eival
amoAUTWG aohalng yla xprion.

OL OTTTIKEG TNYAVNTEG TIOTATEG OV AgV XPNOLUOTIOWCATE TO OCWOTO
elval OTIwWG TIG TIEPIpEVQL. TUTTO TTATATAG.

a TEAELO ATTOTEAEOUQ,
XPNOLUOTIOOTE PPEOKEG,
AMUAWOELG TTaTATEG. Av xpeldleTat
va GUAGEETE TG TTATATEG, PNV TLG
anoBnkeveTe oe KPUO TIEPIBAANOV
(T.x. oTo Yuyeio). EmAéyeTe
TIOTATEG OTN CUOKEUAG(a TWV
oTtolwv avaypagpetat 6Tt elvat
KATAAANAEG yLa Tyaviopa.

H T000TNTA TWV UALKWY TIOU EXETE
BdAeL oo KAAGBL elval
UTTEPROALKA HEYAAN.

AkolouBrote TIg 0dnyieg o auTto
TO €YXELPLOLO Xpong yla va
HOYELPEPETE OTITIKEG TNYAVNTEG
TIATATEG.
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Abon

OpLOpEVOL TUTTOL UALKWV
xpeLdlovtat avakdtepa mepimou
0Ta JLod Tou Xpdvou
HAYELPEUATOG.

AkolouBroTte TIg 0dnyleg o auTo
TO €YXELPLOLO Xpriong yla va
HOYELPEPETE OTITIKEG TNYAVNTEG
TIATATEG.

To Airfryer ev evepyormoleital.

H ouokeur) Sev elvat ouvoedepgvn
otn mpida.

BefawwBelte Ot €xeTe el0dyel
owoTA To HLg oTnV TIpida.

‘Exete OUVOEDTEL TTOANEG CUOKEUEG

otnv dla pida.

To Airfryer €xeL upnAr oxu.
AOKLUAOTE pia AAAN Ttpida Kat
ENEYETE TIC AODANELEG.

To koupuTtl
EvepYOTIOINONG/amevepyomoinong
Oev €xel evepyorolnBel akopa.

XPNOLUOTIOOTE TOV AVTIXELPA 0aG
YlOl Va TTATAGETE TO KOUUTT
evepyomoinong/amnevepyormoinang,
BePBawwvovtag ot ayyilete
OAGKANPO TO KOUUTTL IE TO
6AYTUAOG oag.

Mapatnpw kamola onuadla
EedAoudiopatog 0To E0WTEPIKO
Tou Airfryer.

MTtopel va eupavioToly opLopEva
onpadia oto kaAabL tou Airfryer
QV AKOUUTINOETE N §UOETE KatdA
A&Bog TV eipdvela (Try. Katd To
TIAUCLUO HE OKANPA EPYaAEia
kaBaplopov ri/kaL Tnv
TomoBETnon tou KaAablol otn
OUOKEUN).

0 va artopUYETE TNV TTPOKANON
{nuuég, va TomoBeTeite TNV KATW
TIAAKQ 0TO KAAABL pE Ttpoooxn. Av
TOTIOBETAOETE TNV KATW TIAAKA PE
KAlon, uTtopel va xTuTroeL oto
Tolxwpa Tou KaAabou,
TPOoKaAwWvVTaAg epAoldlopa TNG
ETOTPWONG O€ OPLOUEVA ONUELQ.
Av oupfel katL TETolo, AdfeTe
uTtoYn ot dev elvat emikivouvo,
KaBwg OAa Ta UAIKE TNG GUOKEUNG
elvat aohaln yla ta TpodLua.

ATt Tn ouokeun Byalvel Aeukog
KATVOG.

Mayelpetete Atapd UAIKA.

ADALPETTE TIPOTEKTLKA TUYXOV
TePLTTO AASL N Altog amd to
KOAGBL Kal ouveyiote TO
payeipepa.

Exouv peivel urtoAeippata Alrtoug

0TO KaAGBL amtd TtponyoUpevn
xpPron.

O AeukOG Kamvog oxnuatietat
aro uroAelppata Airtoug tou
Beppaivovtat oto kaAddbt Na
kaBapilete Tavta To KaAaBL kal
TNV KATW TIAGKA OXOAAOTIKA PETA
amnod kdbe xprjon.

To paynto dev Exel TavapLoTel N
alelpBel cwota.

Ta UIKPOGKOTILKA KOUUATLA TOU
TTavVaplopaTog Tou HeTapEpovTat
JLE TOV AEPQA PTTOPOUV VA
TIPOKAAEOOUV AEUKO Kavo. MEoTe
KOAQ TO TIAVAPLOUA WOTE Va
KOAANOEL I} AAEWPTE KAAA TO
baynto.

H papwvdada, Ta uypd i to Couut
TOU KPEATOG TEEHTOLV OTO
AwpEvVo AlTToG.

JTEYVWOTE TA TPODLUA PE EAADPES
KLVAOELG TIPLV TA TOTIOBETHOETE OTO
KoAGOL
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Npo6fAnpa

MBavn actia

Abon

>tnv 0Bovn tou Airfryer
epdaviCetal n évoen "E1" R "E2".

To Airfryer pmopet va eivat
amoBnKeupévo o€ onpeio OTou
ETUKPATOUV TIOAU XOAUNAES
Bepuokpaotes.

H Beppokpaoia tng ouokeung elvat
TIOAU XapnAn. H ocuokeun eivat
oxeblaopévn va Aettoupyet oe
Beppokpaatia eptBdAlovtog
petadu 5°C kat 40°C.

Aodrjote to Airfryer oe
Beppokpaocia dwuatiou ya
TouAdylotov 15 Aerttd. Av To
TPORANUA TTAPAUEVEL, KANEDTE TN
ypapun Bonbetag tng Philips 1
ETILKOWVWVIOTE HIE TO KEVTPO
€CUTINPETNONG KATAVOAWTWY 0TN
XWpa 0ag.

>tnv 08ovn tou Airfryer
epdaviCetal n évoeln "E4", "E5",
IIE‘]2HI HEZZII r’] HE23II.

H ouokeur pumopel va mapouotddet
SuoAettoupyia.

AOKIUAOTE VA ATTOCLVOEDETE KAl val
OUVOECETE TN GUOKEUN. AV aUTO
bev BonBnoel, KAAEDTTE TN YPAUUN
eumtnpétnong tng Philips
ETIKOWVWVNOTE UE To KEVTpo
ESuntnpétnong Katavolwtwy otn
XWpa 0ag.

>tnv 0Bovn tou Airfryer
epdaviCetal n évoel§n "E10".

H eowtepikr) Beppokpaoia tng
OUOKEUNG €lval TTOAU uPnAn.

EAéyEte av umtapyouy epmdoLa
YUpw armod TG e§660uG agpa TTou
€MNPEACOUV TOV AEPLOUO KAL TN
dlaxuon Tng BeppdtnTag. Apnote
XWPO TouAaxlotov 15 ek. yUpw
aro TIg e§660UG aEPa Kal pnv
TOTIOBETE(TE QVTIKEIHEVA QvApETT
oTIg e§600UG 0€pa KAl 0TOV TO(XO.
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Ba)xHO

|_|pe,D,I/I Oa 13non3eare ypefa, npo4yerere BHMMaTes/IHO Ta3n BaXXHa |/|chop|\/|a|_|,|/|ﬂ
4 3ana3eTe 3a CnpaBkKa B Obaeue.

OnacHocT

- He noctaBsiTe ypena BbpXy UM 651130 4O ropeLL ra3oB KOT/IOH UM BCUYKM
BWOOBE eNeKTPUYECKM KOTSIOHW 1 eNekTPUYecku Niaoyu 3a roTBeHe, nnm B
3arpsiTa chypHa (ur. 1).

- Hwikora He moTansinTe ypeda BbB BOAA W He O MJlakHeTe Noj YelwmMarTa.

- He ponyckaiiTe B ypefa Aa nonagHe BoAa UAv Apyra TeYHOCT, 3a fa
n3berHeTe enekTpPUYECKM yaap.

- BwuHaru cnaraite NpofyKTUTE 3a MbpXXeHe B KOWHWLATA, 3a Aa He BAM13aT B
KOHTaKT C HarpeBaTenuTe.

- He 3akpuBaniTe 0TBOPUTE 3a BXOASLL U M3XOASLL Bb3yX, OKATO ypeabT
paboTu.

- He mbiHeTe KOWHWMLATa C O/IMO, Thil KaTO TOBa MOXe [la Cb3[afe OnacHoCT
OT noxap.

- He n3non3sanTe ypena, ako LWencebT, 3aXpaHBaLLMaT Kaben nam cammsT
ypeL ca noBpeaeHn.

- Hwkora He 6bpKanTe B ypeaa, oKaTo paboTu.

- Hukora He nocTassiTe KONMYECTBO XpaHa, KOeTo NpeBuLLIaBa MakCMManHoOTO
HMBO, 0603HaYeHO BbPXY KOLUHMLATA.

- BuHaru ce yBepsiBanTe, Ye HarpeBaTesIAT € YNACT 1 B HEro HaMa 3acefiHana
XpaHa.

MpepynpexpeHue

MpepynpexpgeHue

- AKo 3axpaHBawuAaT kaben e noBpeneH, Tor Tpsabea Aga ce 3ameHu oT Philips,
Heros NpencTaBuTesN UK nua ¢ nofobHa keanudrkauwms, 3a fa ce nsbersar
OMnacHN CUTyaumn.

- CBbp3BaiTe ypeda camo KbM 3a3eMeH CTeHeH KOHTaKT, 3aLMTeH C Npekbceay
3a yTeuka Ha 3ems.

- BuHarv npoBepsiBaiiTe fanu LencensT e noctaBeH fobpe B KOHTaKTa.

- To3u ypen He e NpeflHa3HaYeH 3a M3MO0JI3BaHe C BbHLUIEH TaMep Uan
oTAeNHa cucTeMa 3a AUCTaHLMOHHO ynpaBneHue.



Bbnrapcku 669

BBHLUHMTE NOBBLPXHOCTM MOXe ia Ce HaropeLLsT, 4OKaTo ypeabT pabotn
(cpur. 2).

To3n ypen MOXe [ia ce U3Mon3Ba OT Aella Ha Bb3pacT Haf, 8 rogmHu 1 OT xopa
C HamaneHu rU3nyeckn Bb3NPUATUS AN YMCTBEHN HeJoCTaTbLmM unn 6e3
ONUT 1 MNO3HaHMS, ako ca MHCTPYKTMPaHW 3a 6e3onacHa ynoTpeba Ha ypena 1
ca nof, HabnaeHMe ¢ Lien rapaHTupaHe Ha be3onacHa ynoTtpeba 1 ako ca um
Pa3sCHeHN eBeHTyaIHUTEe ONacHOCTU.

[eua He 6uBa fa cv nrpadT ¢ ypeda. [ouncreaHe 1 nogapbXka Ha ypeaa
MO>e [ia ce M3BbpLUBaA OT [leLla Ha Bb3PacT Haf, 8 roAnHY 1 Nof, POANTENCKN
Haa3op.

MNazeTe ypena 1 3axpaHBalums kaben faneye oT 4OCTbMA Ha Aela Ha Bb3pacT
nopa 8 roguHu.

He nocrasanTte ypena o creHa nnv fo gpyrv ypeau. Octasete noHe 15 cm
cBOOOLHO MPOCTPAHCTBO OT AiBETE CTPAHM 1 B 3afjHaTa YacT Ha ypeaa. He
NoCTaBANTE HULLLO BbPXY Ypeaa.

Mo Bpeme Ha MbpXeHe C ropeLl, Bb34yX Npe3 0TBOPUTE 3a U3XO4ALL, Bb3AyX
M3nM3a ropetla napa. pbxre pbLeTe U IMLETO Ch Ha 6e3onacHo
pa3cTosiHMe OT napata 1 OT U3xoamTe 3a Bb3ayx. CbLLo Taka BHMMaBauTe ¢
ropeLymTe napa v Bb3ayx, KOrato npemaxsate KOLHMLATa OT ypesa.

Hukora He n3non3ganTe nekn CbCTaBKW UM XapTus 3a NeyeHe B ypeaa.
CbxpaHeHUe Ha kapTodu: TemnepaTypaTa Tpsabea fa Obae nogxoasiia 3a
CbXpaHeHusi copT kapTodu 1 aa e Hapf 6°C 3a cBexaaHe 10 MUHUMYM Ha
purcka OT U3naraHe Ha akpuiamug Ha NPUroTBEHUTE XPaHUTENHU NPOAYKTY.
Twi1 kaTo TO3um Airfryer Ma Be Kamepw 3a roTBeHe, enekTpuyeckaTta My
MOLLHOCT e ronama. He BktoyBanTe eHOBPEMEHHO APYrv MOLLHW ypeam
KbM CbliiaTa Bepura (Hanp. YanHULM, eNnekTprYeckn rpunose 1 nofobHun). B
NPOTMBEH CllyYaln Moxe [ia ce CNy4n Taka, Ye NpekbCcBaybT B JOMaLLHATa BU
MHCTanauus a pearvpa 1 3axpaHBaHeTo B TO3M KOHTaKT Aa crpe.

To3n ypep e NpoekTMpaH 3a U3nos3BaHe Npu TemnepaTypa Ha OKOIHaTa
cpena mexay 5°Cun 40°C.

Mpeav fa BkOYMTe ypeda B KOHTaKTa, MpoBepeTe Aain NOCOYEHOTO Ha
ypefa HanpexeHune oTroBaps Ha TOBa Ha MeCTHaTa eJl. 3axpaHBallia Mpexa.
BHuMmaBanTe kabenbT Aa e faneye oT ropeLyy NOBbPXHOCTA.

He nocrassinTe ypena Bbpxy Unv 61130 [0 NecHo3ananvmMm Matepuani, Kato
NOKPWBKM UK NepaeTa.

He n3nonsearTe ypeaa 3a Lean, PasfivyHM OT yKa3aHUTe B PbKOBOACTBOTO, U
1N3MOM3BaliTe CaMO OPUIMHAHK akcecoapu Ha Philips.

He ocTaBsiiTe ypena fa pabotu 6e3 Hagzop.

KowwHwmuaTa, fonHaTa nioya 1 akcecoapuTe, MOCTaBeHW B kaMmepaTa 3a
roTBeHe, ce HarpsiBaT No BpeMe Ha 1 cnef ynotpeba Ha ypena — BUHaru
paboTeTe C TAX BHUMATENHO.

Mpenv fa n3nonssaTe ypena 3a MbpBKM MbT, NoYncTeTe 4obpe YacTuTe, KOUTO
B/IM3aT B KOHTAKT C XpaHaTa. HanpaseTe cnpaska ¢ MHCTPyKUMnUTE B
PBKOBOACTBOTO.
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BHUMaHue

BHumaHune

PeunknupaHe

To3n ypep e NnpefHa3HayeH caMo 3a CTaHAapTHa AoMallHa ynotpeba. He e
npefHa3HayeH 3a ynoTpeba B cpeau, KaTo KyxXHM 3a MepcoHasna B MarasmHu,
oucy, pepmu 1 nogobHM paboTHN cpeamn. OCBeH TOBa He e NpefiHa3HayeH
3a ynotpeba OT KNMEHTU B XOTeNM, MOTENM, MeCTa 3a HOLLyBaHe 1 3aKycka 1
NOAOOHV XUNNLLHN Cpean.

BuHarun nskntoysanTe ypeaa oT enekTpuyeckaTa Mpexa, ako e octaBeH 6e3
Had30p v npedu crnobsiBaHe, pa3rnobsBaHe, CbxpaHeHWe 1N NoYnCTBaHe.
MocTaBeTe ype[a BbpPXy XOPM30HTaHa, paBHa 1 CTabuiHa MOBbPXHOCT.
AKO ypeabT ce M3Mno3Ba HeNPaBWIHO MW 33 NPOMEeCUOHaNHU 1N
nonynpoecroHanHu Lenu, KakTo 1 ako ce 13Mnon3Ba no HauylH, KOMTO He e B
CbOTBETCTBME C yKa3aHWsATa B PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a NoTpebuTtens, rapaHumnsaTa
cTaBa HeBanmaHa 1 Philips He noema oTroBOPHOCT 3a KakBUTO 1 Aa buo
NPUYMHEHW LLETH.

3a npoBepKa WM PeMOHT BMHArn HoceTe ypeaa B ynbiHomoleH ot Philips
cepBu3. He onuTBanTe Aa peMoHTUpaTe ypeaa caMu, B MPOTUBEH clyyan
rapaHuusaTa cTaBa HeBanugHa.

Cnep ynoTpeba B1Haru nsksoyBanTe ypeaa oT KOHTakTa.

M34yakBanTe ypebT fa ce oxnaam 3a okono 30 MUHYTKW, Npean aa pabotuTte ¢
Hero uav Ja ro noyucreaTe.

MpuroTeanTe NpoayKTUTE B ypeaa A0 31aTUCTOXBAT LBAT, @ He A0 TbMeH UK
KasB.

OTcTpaHsaBanTe n3ropennTe octaTbln. He MbpxeTe NpecHn kapTodu npu
Temnepatypa Hag 180°C (3a HamMansaBaHe Ha OTAENAHETO Ha akpuaamma).
Bbaete BHMMaTeIHKW, KOraTo MoOYMCTBaTE ropHaTa 4acT Ha KaMmepaTa 3a
roteeHe: [opeL HarpeBaTeneH efleMeHT 1 pbb Ha MeTaHW YacTu.

BuHaru ce yBepsBaliTe, 4e xpaHaTta e Hamnb/HO croTBeHa B Airfryer.
BHMMaBaiTe, KoraTo roTBMTe 1eCHO Pa3BansiLiM ce XpaHW ¢ (hyHKLUMATA 3a
CUHXPOHM3MPAHO 3aBbpLUBaHe (MoraT fa ce pa3MHoxaTt bakTepum).

bbaeTte BHMMaTeEIHW, KOraTo U3CMMNBaTe roToBaTta XpaHa, U npegoTeparteTe
n3nagaHeTo Ha akcecoapw. OcBeH ToBa BHMMaBalTe 3a Ma3HMHa, KOSTo
MOXe [1a Kane OT MpexXecTuTe CTPaHN Ha KoLLHMLaTa.

Korato rotBuTte Ma3Ha xpaHa, oT Airfryer moxe aa 13nvsa gum.

TO31 CUMBO 03Ha4aBa, Ye eNeKkTpUYecKnTe NPodyKTN He TpsibBa fa ce
N3XBbPIST 3ae4HO C 0OOMKHOBEHWTE BUTOBM OTNAABLLMN.

CnepfBariTe npaBuiaTa Ha AbpkaBaTa CM OTHOCHO Pa3fesiHOTO CbbupaHe Ha
eneKkTpUYecknTe NPoLyKTU.
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EnektpomarHutHu noneta (EMF)

To3v ype[, e B CbOTBETCTBME C MPUSTOXUMUTE CTaHAAPTV U pa3nopendv OTHOCHO
1N3M1araHeTo Ha eNeKkTPOMarHUTHN NoseTa.

MapaHuua n nogapbXKKa

Versuni NnpeaocTass ABEroAMLLIHa rapaHLmMs 3a TO31 NPOAYKT OT AaTaTa My Ha
3aKynyBaHe. lapaHuMsiTa He e BanMaHa, ako AedekTbT ce Ab/IXKM Ha HenpaBuiHa
ynoTpeba unv Ha nolwa noanapbxka. HallaTa rapaHums He 3acsra Balumnte
3aKOHOBW MpaBa KaTo noTpebuTtes. 3a noBeye MHOPMAaLIMS UIN 3a NO30BaBaHe
Ha rapaHLumsTa noceteTe Hawus yebcanT www.home.id/warranty.

UHdopmaumnsa 3a ekogusamH

NHdopmaums 3a ekogusanH Ha ugeHTudukatop(n) Ha mogen: NA46x

OnucaHue CumBon Value MepHa
eamHuLa

KoHcyMaLms Ha efleKTpoeHeprmns B U3KJIl04YeH Pof 0,28 W

pexunm

KoHcyMaLms Ha efleKTpoeHeprns B pexnm Ha Py Hama gaHHm W

rOTOBHOCT

Mepvopn npean aBTOMaTUYHO NPEBKJIIOYBaHe B Tep 20 MuH.

PexXnM Ha roTOBHOCT

CraHbapT 3a n3MepBaHe Ha ekcrloaTalmMoHHaTa EN 50564:2011

CTOMHOCT

[aHHM 3a KOHTaKT 3a noJjly4yaBaHe Ha noseve DAP B.V.

MHbOpMaLWs Tussendiepen 4a, 9206AD Drachten, Huaepnanavs

YpeansT € B CbOTBETCTBME C M3MCKBaHMATA 3@ ekoAm3anH Ha MpunoxeHue Il ot PETJTAMEHT

HA KOMUCKATA (EC) 2023/826

Mo3gpaBneHus 3a nokynkaTta v fobpe gownu BbB Philips!

3a [la ce Bb3MON3BaTe U3LUAMO OT NpefiaraHaTta oT Hac NOAAPBXKKA,
pernctpupanTe NpodykTa cv Ha agpec www.home.id.
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O6Lwo onucaHue

O6w, nperneg Ha NpoAaykTa

3axpaHBall kaben
3xoam 3a Bb3Oyx
KoHTponeH naHen
JonHa nnoda (x2)
KOLWHMLA (x2)

u b wN —

3abenexka: To3u ypen pasnonara c ABe oTaesIH/ KOLWHWLW 3a roTBeHe. MoxeTe
Oa VI36VIpaTe [a rotBuTe CaMo C ejHa KOLWHKLUa N1 Na n3nosi3sate 1 ABeTte
eQHOBPEMEHHO. Bcsaka kowHuLa paGOTVI HEe3aBMCMMO, KOETO BU MNO3BOJIsABa Oa
3afaBaTe passIndHu1 TeMnepaTypun, BpemMe 3a roteeHe nu npeaBapuTesHoO
3afjafleHn Nporpamu 3a BCsAka KOWHMLa.
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06|JJ, npernen Ha KOHTPOJTHUA NMaHen

3axpaHBaHe U OCHOBHU (hyHKLMU

@
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ByToH 3a BKN./U3KnN.
[lokocHeTe, 3a fa Bk/toumTe Unu nskntoymte Airfryer.

ByToH 3a n36op 3a ropHa kowHuua (1)

[lokocHeTe, 3a fa n3bepeTe ropHaTta KOLWHMLA U Aa
peryavpaTe HacTpomKuTe.

ByToH 3a n3bop 3a gosHa kowHuua (2)

[lokocHeTe, 3a Aa n3bepeTe gonHaTa KowWwHMLA 1 fa
perynmpare HacTponKkuTe.

ByToH 3a BpbLUaHe Ha3an

[lokocHeTe, 3a la ce BbpHETE KbM NPeanLWHOTO MEeHIO 1N
[a OTMeHUTE TekyLms 13bop.

BbyToH 3a ctapT/naysa

[lokocHeTe, 3a fa 3ano4HeTe A fa cnpeTe Ha naysa
npoteca Ha roTeeHe.

ByToHu 3a yBennuyaBaHe/HamansiBaHe Ha
Temnepartyparta

[lokocHeTe, 3a la yBennuuTE UK HaManuTe
TemnepaTypaTa Ha rotBeHe 3a n3bpaHaTa KowHMLa.

ByToHu 3a yBenmyaBaHe/HamansiBaHe Ha BpeMeTo

[lokocHeTe, 3a fa yBen4YnTe UM HamanuTe BpemeTo 3a
roTBeHe 3a n3bpaHaTta KoLHMLa.
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MpenBapuTenHo 3agageHu Nnporpamm

®© ©

3amMpaseHu KapToheHu 3aKyCcKu

3non3eanTe Ta3n NpenBapmuTenHo 3afafeHa HacTponka,
3a [la NpUroTBUTE 3aMpa3eHn kKapTodu, KapTodu yeakmnc
NNV Xalw B6payHc ¢ XxpynKaga 3n1aTncra Kopmuika.

Mbp>xona

M3nonssanTe Ta3n npefBapuUTesiHO 3afafeHa HacTponka,
3a [ja n3neyeTe Mbp>Xosia [0 XKeJlaHaTa CTerneH C npeneveHa
KopuyKa.

Pu6a

M3nonssanTe Ta3n npenBapuTenHO 3afdageHa HaCTpOl;IKa,
3a fda npuroTenTe BHMMaTesIHO d;)vmeTa oT pm6a nnun
MOPCKM apoBe, KaTo ' 3arasnte CO4HM 1N KpexKu.

3eneHuyum

3nonseanTe Ta3n npefgBapuTesHO 3afaeHa HacTporka,
3a [a neyeTe UM 3aMbp>KBaTe 3e/1eHYyLIM PABHOMEPHO C
MUHUMaJTHO KOJINYECTBO Ma3HMHa.

Munewkwu 6yTyeta

3non3saniTe Ta3n npeaBapmuTenHo 3adageHa HacTponka,
3a fla NpUroTBuTe NUAewky ByTyeTa C xpynkasa Koxa.

MpeTonnsaHe

i3nonseanTe Ta3n npenBapuTesHoO 3afafeHa HacTpomka,
3a fa 3atonsunte 6'bp30 OCTaHanata XpaHa, KaTto 3anasunTe
TeKCTypaTa 1 BKyca.

@ ® ®® ®

JonbAHUTENHU PyHKUUK

SICR
® ® ®
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DYHKLUS 3a KONupaHe

MoxeTe fa 3agafeTe BDEMETO 1 TeMMnepaTypaTa 3a efiHa
KOLUHMLA, Clefl KOETO Aa KonupaTe Te3n HacTPOMKM 3a
[pyraTta KOWHNLA, KaTo HaTUCHeTe ByToHa 3a yHKLMA 3a
KonupaHe.

DyHKUMS 3a HacTpPoNBaHe Ha Bpeme

ABTOMAaTUYHO CUHXPOHM3MpPaTe BPEMETO 3a rOTBEHE B 2
KOLLUHMUMK, 3a Aa 6bhaT ScTvsTa BU rOTOBM MO e4HO U CbLUO
Bpewme.

HanomHsiHe 3a pa3kiawaHe

To3wn mogen pa3snoJsiara ¢ HanoMHAHe 3a pa3kslallaHe. 3apa
NOCTUIrHETe ONTMaTHW pe3ynTaTu, paskiateTe nnn
O6preTe XpaHaTa He3abaBHO, korato npo3By4n ajlapmMata
3a HaNnoMHsAHe.

HaTucHeTe ByTOHa 3a HaNMOMHsIHe 3a pa3kJialllaHe, 3a Aa
aKkTMBMpaTe UM Ae3aKTUBMpaTe CUrHaNM, KOUTO BU
HaMoMHSIT Aa pa3kyaTuTe Ui OObpHeTe XpaHaTta cv no
BpeMe Ha roTBeHe 3a no-paBHoMepHW pesynTaTu. LLe uyeTte
"OunkaHe" n We BUauTe KnaTella ce MKOHa, KOATo Mura oo
MHOMKaTOpa 3a Bpeme.

CBeTnMHa

BkntouyeTe nnum nsknoyeTe cBeTaMHaTa B KamMmepaTta 3a
roTBeHe.
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MHaukaTop 3a Bpeme/TemnepaTtypa

EkpaHbT NpeBkItoYBa Mex [y NoKa3BaHe Ha BPeMeTO 3a
roTBeHe 1 TeMnepatyparta.

MHauKauus 3a HaNnoMHsHe Ha pasKJiallaHe

CBeTBa, KOraTto e akKTMBUPaHO HaMOMHSAHETO 3a
paskJalaHe.

MHavkaumsa Ha dyHKUMsATa 3a Bpeme
CBeTBa, KOraTo e akTusMpaHa MyHKLMATa 3a Bpeme.
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Mpenn nbpBaTa ynotpeda

BaxxHo: Mpwu nbpBaTta ynotpeba Airfryer moyxe fa otaens oMM U MMpuU3Ma.
ToBa e HopmaiHO U TpsiGBa Aa ce pascee cief HAKOIKO MUHYTMU.

BHuMaHue: To3u Airfryer pa6oTu c ropewy Bb3gyx. He nbiiHeTe KOWHMULIATA €
0J1M0, Ma3HWHa 3a NbpPXXeTe U KaKBaTo U Aia € Apyra TeYHOCT.

BHumaHue: He fokocBanTte ropewuTe NoOBbPXHOCTU. Pa6GoteTe ¢ ropewarta
KOLWHWUa c npeanasHu pbKaBULU.

BHuMaHue: To3u ypen e caMo 3a GUTOBU LieNn.

3abenexka: MpefBapuUTeNIHO HarpsiBaHe Ha ypena He e Hy>XXHO.

1 CBaneTte Uenusa onakoBbYeH MaTepuman.

2 OTcTpaHeTe BCUYKYM CTUKEPW UK eTUKETH (ako MMa TakuBa) OT ypeaa.
3 TMouncrete Lobpe ypena Npeam nbpsata ynotpeba (BX. ,MovncreaHe”).

MoaroTtoBKka npeau ynotpeba

1 TlocTaBsnTe ypena BbpXy CTabUIHa, XOpPU30HTaHa, paBHa u
TOMI0YCTOMYMBaA MOBbPXHOCT.
2 OcrtaBeTe noHe 15 cM cBOOOAHO MPOCTPAHCTBO OKOJIO ypesa.

3 [llocTaBeTe gofiHaTa NjoYya B KOLLHKMLATA.

3abenexka: [1o Bpeme Ha v3nos3saHe Npes3 oTBOPWTE 3a Bb3AyX 13/13a ropeLla
napa. [pbXTe pbLeTe 1 NMLETO Cv Ha 6e30nacHo pa3cTosHue oT mapata u
n3xogute. MocTaBeTe ypefa Ha NoHe 15 cM OT cTeHaTa 1 He MoCTaBsnTe
M3XOMUTE 33 Bb3OyX ANPEKTHO Npes KOHTaKTa.

3abenexka: He noctaBsnTe HULLO BbPXY UM OTCTPaHW Ha ypeaa. ToBa Moxe fAa
HapyLUM MPUTOKa Ha Bb3LyX M fa OKaxXe BINSHUE BbPXy pe3ysiTata oT
MbP>KEHETO.

3abenexka: He noctassnTe Airfryer 0o apyr ypen 3a roteeHe, 61130 [0 cTeHaTa
Ha KyXHSATa WA NOJ, KYXHEHCKM LKad, Tbin KaTo ropellaTta napa Moxe aa
KOHAEH3Mpa 1 Aa ce CMycHe Mo MOBbPXHOCTUTE.

MU3non3BaHe Ha ypepa

TectoBO NyckaHe

TectoBoTO nyckaHe BU nomara:
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- [a ce 3ano3HaeTe c Airfryer
- [anposepute ganu ypenbt paboTu NpaBuIHO
- [a npemaxHeTe NPOV3BOACTBEHUTE OCTaTbLM

1 VYBepeTe ce, 4e 1 ABeTe KOLWHMLUM ca Npa3HK, ced KOeTo BKtoYeTe ypeha B
KOHTaKTa.

2 [lokocHeTe 6yToHa 3a BKJ./U3KJ.

3 W3bepeTe efHa OT KOWHULMTE.

4 [lokocHeTe ByToHa 3aMpa3seHu KapTodu 3a MbpIXKEHE.

5 36epeTe ApyraTta KoWHMLA U CbLLO 136epeTe 3ampaseHn kapTodu 3a
MbpXXeHe.

6 [lokocHeTe 6yToHa 3a cTapT/nay3a, 3a fja 3arnoyHeTe.
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() 7 Mo cpefaTta Ha roTBeHeTO Ce YyBa 3BYKOB CMI'HaJl 3a HaNnoMHAHE 3a
: pa3kKiallaHe. M3kntoveTe 3BYKOBUA CUMHaN, KaTo U3BaauTe KOWHMUNTE U
cie ToBa rm nocCrtaBuTe OTHOBO Ha MACTOTO UM.

8 KoraTo rotBeHeTo NPUKITHO4K, Ce HyBa (bI/IHaJ'IeH 3BYKOB CUIHasl.

9 W3BageTte kKowHuMumTe. OcTaBeTe 1 ABeTe KOWHMUM Aa ce oxnagaT 3a 10— 30
MUHYTU.

FoTBeHe c NpeABapUTENHO 3a4aAeHM Nporpamm

To3u ypen pa3nonara c pasivyHu NpegsapuTesHo 3aAafeHy nporpamm 3a
roTBeHe, NpefHa3HavYeHn fa yNecHAT NPUroTBAHETO Ha XxpaHaTa. Bcsaka
npeaBapuTenHo 3ajafeHa nporpama e onTUMmnsMpaHa 3a KOHKpeTeH BUA,
XpaHa, KaTo aBTOMaTU4HO 3afaBa MaeanHaTa TemnepaTtypa 1 Bpeme 3a roTBeHe,
3a [ja ce noJyyaT BKYCHM Pe3ynTaTi C MUHUMAHW yCUInS.

1 [lobGaBeTe NpoayKTV B ropHaTa KOLWHMLA.

3abenexka: BuHaru ce yBepsiBaiiTe, Ye gosiHaTa naoYa e 34paBo 3aKpeneHa,
npeau fa n3nos3sate KoLHMULATA.
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3 [obaBeTe NpoayKTW B AONHATa KOWHMLA.
¢ 3abenexka: M36sireanTe fa npeBuLlaBaTe NPenopbyUTeNHNTE KOIMYECTBa
VAW Oa NbAHUTE KOWHMLATa Haa nuHusaTa "MAX", Tbi1 KaTo TOBa MOXe Aa
NoBJMsie Ha pe3ysiTaTUTe OT FOTBEHETO.

5 [lokocHeTe byToHa FOpHa KOLWHULA Ha eKpaHa.
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7 [okocHeTe 6yToHa [lofIHA KOLIHULIA Ha eKpaHa.

9 [lokocHeTe ByToHa 3a cTapT/naysa, 3a fja 3arnoyHeTe fa roTeuTe.
3abenexka: Hakou NpodyKTn U31CcKBaT pa3kilalllaHe Unu obpbliaHe Ha
NoJiIoBMHaTa OT BPEMETO 3a roteeHe (BuxTe "MpefBapuTenHo 3ajafeHn
nporpamu"). 3a la HanpaBuTe ToBa:

- BHWMaTenHo nssageTte KoWHMLATA.

- Pa3knaTeTe cbabpXaHMETO Ha[ TEPMOYCTOMYMBA MOBBPXHOCT.

- [ocTaBeTe KoWHMLATa 06PaATHO, 3a la MPOLBLIIXMTE FOTBEHETO.
3abenexka: 3a fa nocTaBUTe FOTBEHETO Ha May3a, HaTMCHeTe OTHOBO ByToHa

3a CTapT/naysa. HaTtncHeTe OTHOBO CbLUMS 6yTOH, 3a a Bb30bOHOBUTE
rOTBEHETO.

3abenexka: YpeabT aBTOMAaTUYHO Liie CNpe, KoraTo KolHuuaTa 6bae
n3BafeHa. [OTBEHETO e NPOLBLIIKM aBTOMATUYHO, C/Ief KaTo KOLIHMLATA
Obae noctaBeHa 06paTHO B ypeda.

10 Cnep KaTo roTBEHETO NPUKJIIIOYY, LLie MPO3BYYM CUrHaN OT Tarmepa.
3BafieTe BHMMATENHO ¥ ABETE KOLLHULN.

BHuMaHwue: Cnep npoLieca Ha roTBeHe KOLUHULIATA, BbTPELUHUAT KOpmyc
M CbCTaBKUTE LUe ca ropewn. BuHaru nocraBsiite KOWHULIATA BbPXY
TOMNIOYCTOMYNBA NOBBLPXHOCT (HaNnpMMep NocTaBKa UM CUJIMKOHOBA
NoAJIoXKKa), KoraTo 1 u3BaXkaaTe. B 3aBUCMMOCT OT BMAA Ha XpaHaTa, oT
KOLUHULIATa MOXe Aa usnese ropeLya napa.

11 Vi3non3sante KYXHEHCKW WKNKK, 3a Oa N3BaanuTe NpuroTBeHaTta XxpaHa OT
KowHuynTe.

3abenexka: VI3nnWHOTO 010 nnm pa3TorneHaTta Ma3HWHa OT CbCTaBKUTE LLe
ce c1:6epe Ha AbHOTO Ha KOLWHWLATa.

3abenexka: B 3aBMCMMOCT OT BMAA Ha NPUroTBAHATa XpaHa, Moxe Aa
rnoxesaeTe Aa U3neete M3NMULIHOTO MAC/10 AW Ma3HUHA MeXAy napTuanTe
WAV Npeam aa paskiaTuTe CbobpxxaHWeTo. 3a [a HanpaBuTe ToBa 6e3onacHo,
nocTaBeTe KOLWHMLATa BbPXY TEPMOYCTONUYMBA MOBbPXHOCT 1 HOCeTe
pPbKaBULW, NOAXOAALM 33 hypHA. BHUMATENHO 1M3nerTe MacioTo UK
MasHuHaTa.
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MpepnBapu- Mpenopbuute- Temnepa- [pogbmkuTenHoct HanomHsiHe 3a
TenHo JIHO KOJIMYECTBO Typa Ha roTBeHe pasknawaHe
3ajafeHu
HaCcTPOWKM
3ampaseHun 500r 200°C 26 MUH 30 MUH X2
KapTodu 3a
MbpXeHe
Mbp>xonu 250 200°C 16 MUH 18 MUH x2
Pu6HO dune 6509 200°C 18 M 20 MUH x1
3eneHuyk 8001 180°C 18 MUH 20 MuH x2
Munewkn 1000 r 180°C 32 MUH 34 MuH X1
byTueTa
@ MpetonnsHe / 160°C 5 MUH 5 MUH /
2750 W 2300 W

3abenexka: CTaHOAPTHOTO BpeMe 3a roTBeHe 3a BCsika NpefBapuTesiHo
3aJafieHa Nporpama Moxe a Bapupa B 3aBMCMMOCT OT MOLLIHOCTTa Ha BallaTa

Airfryer.

FoTBEHe C pbYHU HACTPOMKN

KoraTo npegBapuTenHo 3afafileHuTe NporpaMum He OTroBapsiT Ha BalluTe
VNHANBUAYANHN HY>XAM 33 FOTBEHEe, PbYHUTE HACTPOWMKM BM AaBaT MbJleH
KOHTPOJT Haf TeMmnepaTypaTa v BPEMETO.

1 [obaBeTe NpoayKTv B ropHaTa KOLWHMLA.

3abenexka: BuHaru ce yBepﬂBaMTe, 4ye [oJiHaTa nsio4a e 3[1paBo 3aKpeneHa,
npegu oa n3noJsi3eBate KoLHKMLaTa.
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@ 3 [obaBeTe NpoayKTW B AONHATa KOWHMLA.

3abenexka: Airfryer e nogxofsi 3a NPUroTBsiHE Ha rofgMo pa3Hoobpasue
OT NPOAYKTW. 3a Han-0o6pK pe3ynTaTy BuXTe "TabnuuaTa Ha XxpaHuTe" 3a
NpPenopbYNTENHUTE KOMYECTBA 1 BPEME 3a MPUTOTBSAHE.

3abenexka: M36sirealiTe fa npeByvLlaBaTe NpenopbYnNTENHUTE KOIMYECTBa
UNW Ja NbJHUTE KOoWHWLATa Hag nnHusaTa "MAX", Thbil KaTo TOBa MOXe Aa
NoB/IMsie Ha pe3yTaTuTe OT FOTBEHETO.

5 [lokocHeTe byToHa FOpHa KOLWHULA Ha eKpaHa.

6 [lokocHeTe CTpefikuTe 3a TeMnepaTtypa v Bpeme, 3a fa n3bepeTte
npegnoyYMTaHaTa HacTporka.
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7 [okocHeTe 6yToHa [lofIHA KOLIHULIA Ha eKpaHa.

8 [lokocHeTe CTpesfikMTe 3a TemrepaTtypa 1 Bpeme, 3a fa n3bepete

npeanoyYMTaHaTa HacTporka.

9 [lokocHeTe ByToHa 3a cTapT/naysa, 3a fja 3arnoyHeTe fa roTeuTe.

3abenexka: Hakou NpodyKTn U31CcKBaT pa3kilalllaHe Unu obpbliaHe Ha
NoJIoBMHaTa OT BPEMETO 3a roTBeHe (BuxTe "Tabnnua Ha xpaHute"). 3a fa
HanpaBuTe ToBa:

- BHMMaTenHo nsBageTe KollHMLATA.

- Pa3knaTeTe cbabpXaHMETO Ha[ TEPMOYCTOMYMBA MOBBPXHOCT.

- [ocTaBeTe KoWHMLATa 06PaATHO, 3a la MPOLBLIIXMTE FOTBEHETO.
3abenexka: 3a fa nocTaBUTe FOTBEHETO Ha May3a, HaTMCHeTe OTHOBO ByToHa

3a CTapT/naysa. HaTtncHeTe OTHOBO CbLUMS 6yTOH, 3a a Bb30bOHOBUTE
rOTBEHETO.

3abenexka: YpeabT aBTOMAaTUYHO Liie CNpe, KoraTo KolHuuaTa 6bae
n3BafeHa. [OTBEHETO e NPOLBLIIKM aBTOMATUYHO, C/Ief KaTo KOLIHMLATA
Obae noctaBeHa 06paTHO B ypeda.

10 Cnep KaTo roTBEHETO NPUKJIIIOYY, LLie MPO3BYYM CUrHaN OT Tarmepa.

1

-

I3BafjeTe BHUMATETHO 1 ABETE KOWHULM.

BHuMaHwue: Cnep npoLieca Ha roTBeHe KOLUHULIATA, BbTPELUHUAT KOpmyc
M CbCTaBKUTE LUe ca ropewn. BuHaru nocraBsiite KOWHULIATA BbPXY
TOMNIOYCTOMYNBA NOBBLPXHOCT (HaNnpMMep NocTaBKa UM CUJIMKOHOBA
NoAJIoXKKa), KoraTo 1 u3BaXkaaTe. B 3aBUCMMOCT OT BMAA Ha XpaHaTa, oT
KOLUHULIATa MOXe Aa usnese ropeLya napa.

13non3BanTe KyXHEHCKM LUMMKK, 3a Aa U3BaguTe MpUroTBeHaTa xpaHa ot
KOWHMLMTE. 3a No-Nekn NPOAYKTM, KaTo KapTodu, MOXeTe fa rv nscmnete
LVNPEKTHO BbPXY YMHUS.

3abenexka: VI3nnWHOTO 0110 nnu pa3ToneHaTa Ma3HWHa OT CbCTaBKUTE Lie
@s c1>6epe Ha ObHOTO Ha KOolHKLUaTa.

3abenexka: B 3aBMCMMOCT OT BuAa Ha MPUroTBAHATa XpaHa, MoXe Aa
noxenaeTe fa M3neeTe N3INLWHOTO Mac/Io UM Ma3HKHa Mexay napTuaute
WAV Npeam fa paskiaTuTe CbabpKaHWeTo. 3a fa HanpaBuTe ToBa 6e30MacHo,
MocTaBeTe KOLUHMLIATa BbPXY TEPMOYCTONYMBA MOBLPXHOCT 1 HOCETE
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PbKaBuLM, NOAXOOALLN 3a cbypHa. BHMMaTenHo nsnente MacnoTo unu
Ma3HMHaTa.

Tabnuua Ha xpaHuTe

B Tabnnuata no-gosy ca nocoyeHu NpenopbynuTeHUTE OCHOBHIN HaCcTPOKM 3a
MPUTOTBSIHE Ha Pa3NMYHN BULOBE XPaHMU.

3abenexka

MocoYeHNTe HaCTPOMKM Ca CaMO OPUEHTUPOBBYHM. Mopaaun pasnnymsTa B
npowusxoaa, pasMepa, popmMaTa 1 MapkaTa Ha CbCTaBKUTE, HE MOXe [ia ce
rapaHTMpaT ONTUMasHW Pe3yTaTh 3a BCUYKN CbCTaBKU.

KoraTo roteuTe no-ronemu koamyectsa (Hanpumep kapTodw, ckapnau,
nuneLwky ByTyeTa, 3aMpaseHn XpaHu), paskiaTtete, 0GbpHeTe U
pa3bbpkanTe CbCTaBKUTE 2 — 3 MbTU MO BPEME HA FOTBEHETO, 3a Aa CE MOyuYn
paBHOMepHa TekCTypa 1 CTeMeH Ha 13nunyaHe.

MpenopbUYnTENHOTO TEMNO € 3a efHa KOLIHMLLA.

Pe3yntatnte OT roTBEHETO BapmpaT B 3aBUCUMOCT OT pa3mepa nnm obema Ha
CbCTaBKMTe 3a BCSKO siCTVeE. 3a Aa NOCTUrHETe NepdeKTHM pe3ynTaTi,
cbobpaseTe NpefBapUTENHUTE HACTPOIKM 3@ FOTBEHE C KOHKPETHUTE CU
cbeTaBku. KHuraTa ¢ peuenTtvt Ha Home ID npefocTaBs MbHO PbKOBOACTBO
3a nepcoHanu3npaHe B 3aBMCMMOCT OT pa3Mepa U 06ema Ha CbCTaBKUTE.

Tabnuua Ha XxpaHuTe 3a ypeau ¢ MoLHocT 2750 W

MpoaykTn MwuH. — makc. Bpeme Temnep- 3abenexka
KOJINYEeCTBO (MuH)  aTtypa

TbHKM 3aMpa3eHun 200-700g 22-33 200°C PasknauwarTe, obpblLianTe Unn

KapTodku 3a mbpxkeHe (7 pa3bbpkBaliTe Mo 2 — 3 NbTH Npe3

x7 Mm/0,3x0,3 1HyYa) TOBa Bpeme

Munewku bytyeTa (okono 2 -8 6p. 24-34  180°C Pasknatete, 06bpHETE NN

125 /4,5 yHummn) pa3bbpKainTe, KoraTto nsreye
nosoBMHaTa Bpeme

Cbomra 400-1000r 14-24  200°C PasknateTe, 06bpHETE NN
pa3bbpKaiTe, KOraTo n3Teve
nosioBMHaTa Bpeme

HageHuum 300-5009 10-15 180°C PasknateTe, 06bpHETE NN
pa3bbpKaiTe, KOraTo n3Teve
nosloBMHaTa Bpeme

Mbp>xonm 200-1000r 15-20  200°C PasknateTe, 06bpHETE NN
pa3bbpKaiTe, KOraTo n3Teve
nosoBMHaTa Bpeme

ManguwnaHeHa TopTa 3009 50 140°C 3non3sanTe TaBaTa 3a neveHe

MaHOMWNaHOBO Kekcye 4 -9 yvawa 14-16 160°C M3non3sante hopmuTe 3a neyeHe

JlecHo WwokonagoBo 4 -9 yvawa 10 160°C M3non3sante hopmuTe 3a neyeHe

cyne
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MpoaykTn MwuH. — makc. Bpeme Temnep- 3abenexka
KONINYeCcTBO (MuH)  aTtypa
3e1eHYyKOB MUKC 400-800¢g 15-20 180°C PasknateTe, 06bpHETE NN
pa3bbpKaiTe, KOraTo n3Teve
nosoBMHaTa Bpeme
MuHM pboLm 6-1106p. 15-20 180°C PasknateTe, 06bpHETE NN
pa3bbpKaiTe, KOraTo n3Teve
nosioBMHaTa Bpeme
Tabnuua Ha xpaHuTe 3a ypeau ¢ MoLHocT 2300 W
MpopykTtun MwuH. - makc. Bpeme Temnep- 3abenexka
KONINYEeCTBO (MuH)  aTypa
TbHKM 3aMpa3eHn 200-7009 26-37 200°C PasknawarTe, obpbLanTe unm
KapToKku 3a NbpxeHe (7 pa3bbpkBarnTe No 2 — 3 NbTH Npe3
x7 Mm/0,3x0,3 nHya) TOBa Bpeme
Munewkwn 6yTtyeTta (okono 2 -8 6p. 26-36 180°C PasknateTe, o6bpHeETE NN
125 /4,5 yHunn) pa3bbpKainTe, KoraTto nsrteye
nosoBMHaTa Bpeme
Cbomra 400-1000r 16-26  200°C PasknateTe, o6bpHETE NN
pa3bbpKainTe, KoraTto nsrteve
nosoBMHaTa Bpeme
Hapgenuun 300-500g 12-17 180°C PasknateTe, o6bpHETE NN
pa3bbpKkanTe, KoraTto nsrteve
nonoBuHaTa Bpeme
Mbpxonu 200-1000r 17-22  200°C PasknateTe, o6bpHETE NN
pa3bbpKainTe, KoraTto nsrteve
nonoBWHaTa Bpeme
ManauwnaHeHa TopTa 3009 50 140°C M3non3sanTe TaBaTa 3a neveHe
MaHOMWNaHOBO Kekcye 4 -9 vawa 14-16 160°C M3non3sate opmuTe 3a neyeHe
JlecHoO WokonagoBo 4 -9 yawa 10 160°C M3non3sante popmnTe 3a neyeHe
cydne
3ef1eHYyKOB MUKC 400-800¢g 15-20 180°C PasknateTe, o6bpHeTE NN
pa3bbpKainTe, KOraTo n3Teve
nosloBMHaTa Bpeme
MuHW pboLm 6-116p. 15-20 180°C Pa3sknateTe, o6bpHeTE N

pa3bbpKaiTe, KOraTo nsteye
noJsioBMHaTa Bpeme

CDyHKLI,I/Iﬂ 3a HaCTpOIZBaHe Ha BpemMe

DyHKLMATA 3a HaCTpOKBaHe Ha BpeMe e npeaHasHavyeHa fa rapaHtnpa, ye
XpaHaTa 1 B ABeTe KOLWHMUK Le Gbe roToBa elHOBPeMEHHO A0pY ako
BPEMETO 3a FOTBEeHE WiW TeMMepaTypuTe ca pasinyHu. ToBa e 0cobeHo
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NMoNe3HO Npu NPUroTBAHETO Ha LUANO ACTUE C Pa3JINYHKM CbCTaBKKM BbB BCAKa
KOLWHMLA.

1 HacTpownTte BpemeTo 3a roTBeHe 1 TemnepaTtypaTta 3a ABeTe KOLWHULN.

v EE
@
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2 HaTucHete 6yTOHa 3a BpemMe Ha KOHTPOJTHUSA NMaHes.

3 HatucHeTe byToHa 3a cTapT/naysa 11 CUHXPOHU3MPAHOTO roTBEHE 3aMnoyBa.

4 Airfryer aBTOMaTV4YHO HACTPOMBA BPEMETO 3a CTapTMpaHe Ha efHa KOWHMLA,
Taka 4e v iBeTe KOLWHWLM a 3aBbpLUaT LMKbIa Ha roTBeHe eJHOBPEMEHHO.
ToBa rapaHT1pa, 4e BCMYKO e ropeLLLo 1 roTOBO 3a CepBMpaHe HaBeaHbX.

DyHKLUSA 32 KONMpaHe

@OyHKLUMSATa 33 KONMUPaHe By N03BOJIABa Aa AybavpaTe HaCTPOMKINTE 3a roTBeHe
OT efiHa KOLWWHKMLA Ha Apyra ¢ eIHO AoKOoCBaHe. ToBa e naeasnHo, KoraTto roTBuTe
eflHa ¥ CblLa XpaHa 1 B ABeTe KOWHWULM 1 1CKaTe Aa NoJlyvmTe efHaksn
pe3ynTaTu.
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1 HactponTte BpeMeTo 1 TeMnepaTypaTa 3a eHa KOLIHMLA.

2 HaTucHeTe ByToHa 3a KonupaHe. HactporikuTe we 6baat gyonmpanu
BefHara 3a gpyrarta KoLHu1La.

3 HatucHete CrapTt/naysa, 3a [a 3aMo4YHe roTBeHeTO.

Pa3sknawjaHe Ha XpaHaTa

Kak pa pasknaTture

Mo Bpeme Ha roTBEHETO M3BafeTe KolHMuaTa oT Airfryer, 3a fa pasknaTuTe,

pa3bbpkaTe UM 0ObpHeTe XpaHaTa.

3a fga pasknaTuTe xpaHarta 6e3onacHo:

1 [pbxTe KOWHNLATa HaZ TEPMOYCTOMYMBA MOBLPXHOCT.

2 PasksaTeTe N1eKO KOLWHMLATA U Ce yBepeTe, Ye ropeLmnsT Bb3hyX A4oCTura 4o
BCMYKM MOBBPXHOCTM Ha XpaHaTa.

AKO KOLIHMLATa e TBbPAE TeXKa U He MOXeTe fAa g pasknaTure:

1 MocTaBeTe KOLWHMLATA BbPXY TOMIOYCTONUYNBA MOBBPXHOCT.
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s 2 3nonsBanTe WMnKn unm npubopm CbC CUNMKOHOBU HaKpanHuLK, 3a Aa

/ pa3bbpkBaTe Uy 06pbLLAaTE NPOAYKTUTE. NocTaBeTe KOLWHMLATa 06PaTHO 1
NPOABLIXETE FOTBEHETO.

3abenexka: Airfryer Lie cnpe aBToMaTUYHO, KOraTo KolHWLaTa 6bae n3BageHa.

[ucnnesT Lwe octaHe 3aMpb3Hasl, AOKaTO KOoLWHMLaTa He 6'b,El,e NnocTaBeHa
OTHOBO.

3abenexka: FTOTBEHETO ce Bb30OHOBSABa aBTOMATUYHO, C/1ef, KaTo KOLLIHWLIATa
Obae nocTaBeHa OTHOBO.

3abenexka: /136sreaTe Npoab/IXXUTENHO U3BaXAaHe Ha KoLHMLATa (moBeye oT
30 cekyHAw), Thi1 KaTO TOBa MOXe [a [OBee A0 OXJaxaaHe Ha ypeaa.

KakBo pa pasknawiarte

- Mankute NnpoayKTh KaTo KapTodhu UKW XankKu, KOUTO ce HaTpynBaT eavH
BbPXY APYr M0 BPeMe Ha roTBeHeTo, 0OUKHOBEHO TPsiIOBa Aa ce pa3knallar,
3a 1a ce rapaHTMpa paBHOMEPHa XPYnKaBOCT 1 PaBHOMEPHO roTBEHE.

- AKO He paskaliaTe Te3n XpaHu, Te MOXe [ia Ce CrOTBAT HEPaBHOMEPHO NN
[a ocTaHaT HefoMNeyYeHn B HAKOW YacTu.

- 3ano-gebenv NPoAyKTV KaTo MbPXKOIM, 06PBLLAHETO MM MO cpeaaTa Ha
rOTBEHETO MoMara 3a NocTUraHe Ha PaBHOMEPHO 3amneyaTBaHe OT BCUYKM
CTpaHW.

Kora pa pa3knawarte

- PasknalaiTe unu obpbliaiTe xpaHaTa 1 — 2 MbTU MO BPeEME Ha FOTBEHETO
NNV NoBeYe, ako XenaeTe.

- Hsakou npenBapuTesHO 3a4afeHy Nporpamm BKIIOYBAT BrpageHa dhyHKLms
(B. ,MpeaBapuTeNHO 3aaaeH Nporpamm”) 3a HaNMOMHSIHe 3a pa3kiallaHe.

HanomHsiHe 3a pa3kyallaHe

- HanomHsaHeTo 3a pa3knallaHe Lie n3gane 5 3ByKoBM CMrHana u Liie Mura Ha
aucnnes.

- AKO He 13BaWTe KOLIHMLATA e, 5 3ByKOBM CUrHasa, HaNnoMHSHETO Le ce
N3KJTHOYM aBTOMATUYHO.

- HanomHsiHeTO 3a pa3k/allaHe CbLLO We Crpe BedHara Wom 13sagmre
KoLLHMLATa.

MpuroTBsiHe Ha AOMALLUHM NbPXKEHN KapPTOKU

3a 4a NPUroTBUTE CTPAXOTHM AOMALLHM MbpXeHn kapTodku B Airfryer:

- W3bepeTe noaxoAasiL copT KapTodu 3a Mbp>KeHe, Hanp. NpecHu, (Neko) cyxum
KapTodu.

- Han-gobpe e fa mbpXxnTe € Bb3AyX KapTOMhKNTE Ha MOPLIMK, HE MO-TOJIEMUN OT
500 r/18 yHumK, 3a fa NoCTUrHeTe paBHOMEPHO M3MbpXBaHe. [No-rofemure
KonmyecTBa KapTodk 0OOMKHOBEHO Ca MO-Masiko XpyrnKasu OT NO-MankuTe
nopuum.

1 Ob6enete kapToUTe 1 HapexeTe Ha NPOLLAroBaTL NapyeTa 3a nbpxexe (10
x 10 Mm/0,4 x 0,4 nHya).
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HakncHeTe HapsizaHWTe KapTodu B Kyna ¢ BoAa 3a noHe 30 MUHYTU.

M3npa3HeTe KynaTta 1 U3cylleTe Hapsi3aHUTe KapTodu ¢ Kbpna 3a CbAoBe Wan

LOMaKMHCKa XapTus.

M3crneTe egHa cyneHa MbXuLa 01Mo B KynaTa, nocTaBeTe kKapToduTte m

cMmeceTe, OKaTO KapToduTe He ce MOKPUST C ONNO.

M3BapeTe kapToduTe OT KynaTta C NPbCTU UK C peLleTbyHa NMbXnLa, Taka ve

M3NNLLIHOTO ONIMO [Aa OCTaHe B KynaTa.

3abenexka

- He HaknaHsanTe KynaTa, 3a Aa U3cuneTe BCMYKM KapTodu B KOLWHMLATa
HaBe[HbX, 3aLL0TO Taka U3/IMLIHOTO OSINO Liie OTUE B KOLIHMLATA.

CnoxeTe kapToduTe B KOLHMLATA.

3ambpkeTe HapsizaHUTe KapTodu 1 1 pasdbpkanTe 2 — 3 MbTU MO BPEME Ha

roTBeHe.

npenynpe)KneHMe: OcTaBeTe KowHULaTa n BbTPELWHOCTTa Ha ypeaa fAa ce
oxn1agsaT HanbJ1IHO, Npeau Aa 3ano4yHeTe Aa NoYnucTeare.

I'Ipenynpe)l(nel-me: KOLWHWLUaTa MMa He3aienBallo NoKpuTue. He
M3nos3BanTe MeTasHu KYXHEHCKHU I'IpVIGOpVI wnun aspa3V|BHVI no4ymcTeallu
MaTepuanu, Tbi KaTo Te Morar fa noBpepaT He3asienBaloTo NOKpUTHe.

MouncTBanTe ypeaa cnef Bcsika ynoTpeba. MaxanTe 0iMoTo U Ma3HWHaTa OT
IbHOTO Ha KOLWHWLATa cfef Bcska ynoTpeba.

1 HaTtucHete 6yTOHa 3a BKJ1./M3KN., 3@ [a U3KJTIo4YnTe ypena, n3sagete uencena

OT KOHTaKTa 1 OCTaBeTe ypefa Aa ce oxJlaam.
CbBeT: VI3BageTe KolIHMLA 3a N0-Obp30 oxnaxaaHe Ha Airfryer.

2 OrTcTpaHeTe gonHaTa nao4va oT KoWHKLaTa.
3 V3xBbpreTe pa3toneHaTa Ma3HMHa UAK OSIMO OT AbHOTO Ha KOLHMLA.
4 TloyncTeTe KOWHMLATA B CbAOMUANHA MallnHa. MoxeTe CbLLo Taka Aa A

nouYnCcTTE C ropeLla Bofa, BeEpo 1 HeabpasmBHa rbba (BuxTe "Tabnnua 3a
nouncreaHe").

CbBeT: AKO OCTaTbLM OT XpaHaTa 3asienHaT Mo KOLWHMLUA MM AOHaTa Maoya,
MOXeTe Aa M HakucHeTe B ropella Boga v Bepo 3a 10 — 15 MuHyTu.
HakncBaHeTO pa3mekBa OCTaTbLMTE OT XpaHa 1 Taka Te MoraT Nno-1ecHo aa
ce V34UCTAT. YBepeTe Ce, Ye U3Mos3BaTe BepO, KOETO MOXe Aa pa3TBaps
01O 1N Ma3HMHa. AKO MMa Ma3HW NeTHa Mo KoLwHWLaTa nnv gonHaTa naoya
1 He MOXeTe a MM OTCTPaHWUTE C ropeLla BOAa U BEPO, N3MO3BanTe TeveH
obe3macnuTer.

CbBeT: ako e HeO6XO£I,VIMO, 3ajienHannTe KbM HarpeBaTesIHUA efieMeHT
XPaHUTETHN OCTaTbLM MOraT fia Ce CBaJIAT C HeTKa C MeK i cpegHOMeK
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KOCbM. He 13mon3Barite TeseHa YeTka Uan YyeTka ¢ TBbPA KOCbM, TbW KaTo
TOBa MOXe [la NoBpenn noKpUTMETO Ha HarpeBaTe/iHNA eleMeHT.

5 3apanpepoTBpaTuTe HafpackBaHe, BHUMATENHO M30bpLUeTe BbHLLUHATA U
BbTPELLHATa CTpaHa Ha ypeaa C rnagka, 4nucrta u Meka Kbpra. 3anoyHeTe ¢
NeKo HaBnaxHeHa Kbpra 1 NpoAbIIXXeTe CbC CyXa, ako € HeOOXOANMO.

6 [louyncrete HarpeBaTesiH1A eNNeMeHT C YeTKa 3a No4YnCTBaHe, 3a fa
OTCTPaHUTE XPaHUTESIHNTE OCTaTbLN.

7 ToyncTeTe BLTPELLIHOCTTa Ha ypeaa C ropella BOAa 1 Meka rboa.

Tabnunua 3a NnoYyncTBaHe

HpaBI/IJ'IHOTO no4vyncTBaHe nNogabp>Ka Npon3BoANTENTHOCTTA U ©e3onacHOCTTa Ha
Bawna Airfryer. B Ta6J'II/ILI,aTa no-A0J1y Cca onncaHn MHCTPYKLUWK 3a MOYNCTBaHe Ha
BCEKN KOMMOHEHT.
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CbxpaHeHue

1 M3BapeTe wencena oT KOHTakTa U OCTaBeTe ypeabT Aa U3CTUHE.
2 YBepeTe ce, Ye BCUYKM YacTu ca YNCTW U CyXu, Npeau Aa rm cbxpaHsaBsaTe.
3abenexka
- Korato Hocute Airfryer, BUHaru ro opbXTe XOpM30HTaNHo, 3a Aa
npefoTBpaTUTe Cly4anHo M3nagaHe Ha KOLWHNULMTE, KOETO NOTeHLUMaNHO
MOXe [a M noBpeau.
- BuHarm ce yBepsiBaiTe, Ye noABMXKHUTE YacTu Ha Airfryer, kaTo Hanpumep
[OnHaTa naoYa v ap. ca hrkcupaHuy, Nnpeau fa ro npemecrasaTe u/unm
CbxpaHsBare.

OTCTpaHﬂ BaHe Ha HEN3MNPaBHOCTU

B Ta3u rnaBa ca 0606LLeHM Haln-4ecTo cpeLlaHnTe Npobnemu, Ha KOUTO MoXeTe
[la ce HaTbKHeTe Npu Nofi3BaHe Ha ypeaa. AKo He MoXeTe fia pa3peLunte
npobnemMa c nomMoLTa Ha MHoOpPMaLMaTa No-[oy, noceTeTe
www.home.id/support 3a cnmcbk ¢ 4ecTo 3aAaBaHM BbMPOCK UK Ce CBbPXETE
C UeHTbpa 3a 06c1yKBaHe Ha NOTPebunTeNn BbB BallaTa AbpXaBsa.

MpoGnem Bb3morXHa npuUymnHa PeweHwne
BbHWHaTa YacT Ha ypenda ce TonnuHaTta OTBbTpPE Ce npefasa ToBa e HOPMaJTHO. Bcnuku OPBXKN
HaropewsaBa npu yHOTpe6a. KbM BbHLUIHNTE CTEHW. M PBbKOXBATKW, KOUTO TpF|6Ba na

[OKOCBaTE MO Bpeme Ha yrnoTpeba,
0CTaBaT AOCTAaTbYHO CTYAEHM, 3a
[a MoraT fia 6bhaT LOKOCBaHM.
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Mpo6nem

Bb3morxHa npuynHa

PeweHne

KowwHuuata, fonHata naoda u
BbTPELHOCTTa Ha ypeda BUHaru ce
HaropeLwsBaT, Korato ypeabT ce
BKJIIOUM, 32 [la Ce rapaHTnpa
NpPaBUIHOTO CrOTBAHE Ha XpaHaTa.
Te3un yacTu BUHAr ca TBbpae
ropetuu, 3a aa 6bOaT JOKOCBaHM.

AKO ocTaBuWTe ype[a BK/ItOYeH 3a
NO-AbJro, HAKOU 30HM CbLLO e ce
HaropewsT TBbPAE MHOTO, 3a Aa
ObOAT AOKOCBaHW. Te3n 30HK ca
MapKMpaHn BbPXY ypeaa cbe
cnefHaTa MKoHa:

ypeﬂ,’bT e Hanb/HO H6e3oMaceH 3a
yr|0Tpe6a, CTUra fa BHMMaBaTe 3a
ropeuTe 30H 1 Oa He T
Aokocsare.

MowTe 4OMAaLLHO NPUrOTBEHM
MbPXKEHU KapTohKM He ce
MoJslyymrxa Taka, KakTo O4akBax.

3mon3sanu cTe HemoAaxoasLL,
copT KapTodu.

3a faa nonyymTe Han-pobpu
pe3ynTaTu, N3noJi3BanTe NpecHU,
neko cmnkasu kaptohu. AKo
TpsibBa fa CbxpaHsaBaTe
KapToduTe, He M1 cnaranTe Ha
CTYLAEHO, KaTo Hanp. B XJ1aAUJTHUK.
N36unpanTte kapTodu, 3a KOUTO Ha
ornakoBKaTa nuLle, ve ca
NOAXOASALLM 33 MbPXKeHe.

Konnyectsoto npoaykTn B
KOLWHWLIaTa e NpeKaneHo rondamo.

CnefBanTe MHCTPYKLMAUTE B TOBa
PBKOBOACTBO, 3a fia NPUroTBUTE
[OMaLLHM MbPXXeHW KapTodKM.

Hsakoun BMOOBE NPOAYKTH
M3MCKBaT paskallaHe Ha
NoJfIoBMHaTa BpeMe Ha roTBeHe.

CnefBanTe MHCTPYKLMUTE B TOBa
PBbKOBOACTBO, 3a Aa NpPUroTemTe
[OMAaLLIHU MbPXeHN KapTOhKN.

Airfryer He ce BktOYBa.

ype,ﬂ,‘bT He e BKJTIO4eH B KOHTaKTa.

I'IpOBepeTe Aanu wencensT e
NOCTaBeH NpPaBUJIHO B KOHTaKTa Ha
CTeHaTa.

HsKonKo ypefia ca CBbp3aHM KbM
€[lINH KOHTAaKT.

Airfryer nma B1cOKa MOLLIHOCT.
OnuTanTe C Apyr KOHTaKT 1
nposepeTe NpefnasutenmnTe.

ByTOHBT 3a BK/1./M3KN. BCe OLLEe He
€ aKTUBMpPaH.

HaTucHeTe c naney, 6yTOHa 3a
BKJ1./13KJ1., KaTo ce yBepute, ve
LennaT 6yTOH € JOKOCHAaT C NMpPbCT.
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PeweHne

Buxkzam HaKakBu NeTHa OTBbTpe
Ha Airfryer.

OT BbTpellHaTa cTpaHa Ha
KolHwMUaTa Ha Airfryer morat aa
ce NoaBAT Masku NeTHa nopaau
VHUMOEHTHO AIOKOCBaHe 1amn
OfipackBaHe Ha NoKpUTUETO
(Hanp. No Bpeme Ha noYncTBaHe ¢
rpybu NOYMCTBALLM UHCTPYMEHTU
W/nnv Npu BKapsaHe Ha
KOLIHKMLaTAa).

3a fa He fonycHeTe noBpexaaHe
Ha ypeaa, ceananTe gonHaTa
nso4a B KOUWHMLATA NPaBUIIHO.
AKO BKapaTe fiofiHaTa naoYa nog
BIbJ1, CTPAHMYHATA 1 YacT MOXe Aa
ce yaapu B cTeHaTa Ha KOWHMULATA,
KOETO L OTHYNI Masikuy napyeHLa
OT NOKPUTNETO. AKO TaKOBa HELLIO
ce cnyyu, MainTe npeasut, ye
TOBa He e BPeaHO, Thi1 KaTO BCUYKM
M3MOM3BaHN MaTepuanu ca
6e30MacHu 3a xpaHuTe.

Ot ypena v3nusa 6sn gnum.

[OoTBUTE Ma3Hu npoayKTn.

BH1MaTenHo n3nente M3ANWHOTO
OO UNU Ma3HMHa OT KOLHMLATa
1 cnef ToBa Npoab/IKeTe C
roTBEHETO.

Mo KowHMuaTa Ma ocTaTblUmM OT
Ma3HWHa OT NpeanlHOTO
M3non3BaHe.

BenuaT Aum ce NpuymHaBa oT
Ma3HM 0CTaTbLM, KOUTO Ce
HarpsiBaT B KOWHMLUATA. BuHaru
noyYncTBaTe KoWwHMLaTa 1
[lofiHaTa niova gobpe cnep,
ynotpeba.

MNaHnpoBKaTa 1 rafieTaTa He
3anenBsaT NpaBW/IHO 3a XpaHara.

Manku nap4yeTta OT NaHMPOBKaTa,
KOWUTO Ce HOCAT MO Bb3fyxa, Morat
[a NpUYUHAT 650 OUM.
MputrcHeTe fobpe NaHnpoBKaTa u
ranetaTta KbM XpaHaTa, 3a fa ce
yBepwTe, Ye 3anensar.

MapMHaTaTa, TeYHOCTUTE UNn
coKkoBeTe OT MeCOTO MpbCKaT Npn
nonapgaHe B pa3toneHaTta
Ma3HWHa U ONNOTO.

MopacywasanTe xpaHaTa, npean ga
A MOCTaBUTE B KOLLHMLIATA.

Ha ekpaHa Ha Airfryer ce nokassa
"E1" mnun "E2".

BawwusT Airfryer e Bb3MOXHO fa e
CbXpaHABaH Ha MACTO, KbIETOo e
TBbPAE CTyOeHO.

TemnepaTypaTa Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO e
TBbpAE HUCKA. TO3M NPOIYKT e
npoeKkT1paH fa pabotn npwm
OoKOsHa TeMmnepaTypa mexay 5 °C
n 40 °C.

OctaBerte Airfryer Ha cTalHa
Temnepatypa 3a Han-manko 15
MUHYTW. AKO NpobnembT He ce
pelun, obageTe ce Ha ropeLlaTta
NMHUS 3a 06cnykBaHe Ha Philips
WK ce CBbPXKETe C LieHTbpa 3a
obcnyxBaHe Ha KIMEHTY BbB
BalllaTa Abp>XaBa/pernoH.
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Mpo6nem

Bb3morxHa npuynHa

PeweHne

Ha ekpaHa Ha Airfryer ce noka3sga

"E4", ”ES", "E1 2||, ”E22”: wnu "E23".

YCTpOMCTBOTO MOXe fia Ma
nospepa.

OnuTanTe Aa U3KI4YmUTe 1
BKJIIOUMTE YCTPOWMCTBOTO KbM
KOHTaKkTa. AKO TOBa He nomara,
No3BbHEeTe Ha npsikata TeneoHHa
NMHWS 3a 06cnykBaHe Ha Philips
NN Ce CBBbPXETE C LieHTbpa 3a
obcnyKBaHe Ha NoTpebuTenu BbLB
BalllaTa ibpyKaBa.

Ha ekpaHa Ha Airfryer ce noka3ssa
IIE’lOH-

BbTpelwHaTta TemnepaTtypa Ha
YCTPOWMCTBOTO € TBbPAE BUCOKA.

[MpoBepeTe fgann oKono oTBoOpUTe
3a M3X0AsLL, Bb3ayX MMa
npensTCTBMSA, KOUTO NpeyaT Ha
BEHTUNAUMATA U pa3ceriBaHeTo Ha
TonnnHaTa. OcTaBeTe Han-Mako
15 cM cBOOOAHO NPOCTPAHCTBO
OKOJ10 OTBOPUTE 32 U3XOASALL
Bb3yX U He NOCTaBsNTe HUKaKBM
npeaMeT Mexay oTBopuTe 3a
N3XOASLL, Bb3yX U CTeHaTa.
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Ba)xHO

BHMMaTENIHO MPOYNTAjTE M1 OBME BaXKHU MHPOPMaLIMK Npes Aa ro KOpucTute
anapaToT 1 3a4yBajTe rvi 3a BO MOHWHA.

OnacHocT

- HewmojTe ga ro noctaByBaTe anapaTtoT Ha UM 613y [0 XEXOK NIMHCKM
LUMOPET, KAaKOB OMNO enekTprYeH WNOPEeT N eNeKTPUYHU FPEjHM NA0YN NN
BO 3arpeaHa pepHa (cn. 1).

- HemojTe HMKOraLL fia ro NoTonyBaTe anapaToT BO BOAA HUTY [a ro rnnakHeTte
nop veluma.

- 3a [jacnpeyvTe CTPyeH yaap, BHMMaBajTe fa He HaBnese BOAA WKW Apyra
TEYHOCT BO anapaToT.

- CocCTojkMTe 3a NpXXerbe ceKorall CTaBajTe rv BO KopnaTa 3a Aa He J4ojaaT BO
LOMUNP CO FPEjHUTE eNeMeHTU.

- HemojTe ga rv nokpusaTe OTBOPUTE 3a B3 1 13/1€3 Ha BO3AYyX foAeka
paboTu anapaToT.

- HewmojTe ga ja nonHUTe KopnaTa co Macio buaejkn Toa Moxe Aa Npeam3Bnka
noxap.

- HemojTe fa ro KOpUCTUTE anapaToT ako e OLUTETEH NMPUKYHOKOT, KabenoT 3a
HanojyBarbe 1AM CaMUOT anapar.

- Hwukoraw HeMojTe Aa ja fonupaTe BHAaTPeLLIHOCTa Ha anapaToT Aofeka
paboTu.

- Hwukoraw HeMojTe Aa cTaBaTe KOJIMYMHA Ha XpaHa LWTO ro HaaM1HyBa
MaKC/MaIHOTO HMBO O3Ha4YeHO BO KoprarTa.

- Cekorall npoBepyBajTe Oanv rpejaqyoT € YACT 1 Janu MMa 3arflaBeHo xpaHa
BO Hero.

MpenynpenyBame

Mpepynpenysare

- Bo cnyuyaj Ha owTeTyBatbe, KabenoT 3a HanojyBakbe MOpa Aa ro 3aMeHu
kKomnaHwujata Philips, Hej3uH cepBuUcep 1AM Apyru nua co CINYHM
kBanudmKaLmm 3a Aa ce n3berHe onacHoCT.

- AnapaTtoT npukJyYyBajTe ro camMmo BO 3a3eMjeH SUAeH LWTeKep, 3alTUTeH Co
3eMjOCnOojHO pene.

- Cekorall npoBepyBajTe Aaav NPUKIYYOKOT NPaBUIHO CTe ro BMeTHasle BO
LITEKePOT.

- OBoj anapart He e HameHeT 3a ynotpeba co HaBOPELLeH TajMep UK co
3acebeH cnucTeM 3a faneymHCKo ynpasyBakse.
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MoBpLUMHUTE LWTO Ce AonMpaaT MoXe [a ce BXeLTaT fofeka paboTu
anapartor (c. 2).

OBOj anapaT MOXe a ro KopucTaT geLa nocrapy og 8 roanHn 1 nnua co
orpaHnyeHn GrusnyKn, CEH30PHN UK MEHTANHM CMNOCOBHOCTM UK NLLA CO
HeJoCTaToOK Ha UCKYCTBO 1 3Haerbe, MOA, yC/I0B fAa ce NOA HaA30p uan Aa
nobune ynatcTBa 3a 6e36e]HO KOpUCTerse Ha anapaToT 1 fia ri pa3bupaat
MO>HWTE OMacHOCTY.

[euata He cMeaT fa cv Urpaat co anapaTtoT. Ynucrerse 1 KOPUCHUYKO
OAP>KyBakbe CMeaT [ia BPLUAT Aella nocTapy of, 8 roAvHn nod Haa3op Ha
BO3pacHO NuLe.

AnapatoT 1 kabenoT gpxeTe rv noganeky of godat Ha felia noMnagn og 8
rOLAVHMN.

Hemojte fa ro notnupaTte anapaToT Ha suA Uau Ha apyrn anapatu. OctaBeTe
Hajmanky 15 cm cnobofeH NpocTop of ABeTe CTPaHM 1 Of, 3afHaTa CTpaHa Ha
anapaToT. He cTaBajTe HMLWITO BP3 anapaToT.

3a BpeMe Ha Np>KeHeTo CO Bpes BO3/yX, Of, OTBOPUTE 3a 13/1€3 Ha BO3ayX Ce
ocnobopysa Bpena napea. Jpxete ru paLeTe 1 nnueto Ha 6e3beaHo
pacTojaHue of napeaTa 1 of, OTBOPUTE 3a M3M1e3 Ha Bo3ayx. VIcTo Taka,
BHMMaBajTe Ha BpenaTa napea v BO34yxoT KOra ja BaguTe KopnaTta of,
anapaTor.

HunKoraw He KopucTeTe NIeCHW COCTOJKM MK XapTuja 3a neyerbe BO anapaToT.
Cknagvparbe KOMNUPW: TemnepaTypaTa Mopa Aa bufe coofseTHa Ha
cknagvpaHaTa copTa Komnup v mopa da buae Hag 6 °C 3a ga ce
MUHVMU3MPA PU3NKOT Of, M3/I0KEHOCT Ha akpuilaMug, BO NOAroTBEHATa
XpaHa.

Bupejkn oBoj Airfryer va iBe KOMOPW 3a rOTBEHE, HEFOBaTa e1eKTPUYHA
MOKHOCT € rofiema. He kopucteTe Apyrv MOKHUW anapaTut Ha UCTO CTPYjHO
KOJ10 BO UCTO BpeMe (Ha np. anapaTtu 3a Baperse BoAa, eNeKTPUYHU CKapu 1
C/IMYHO). BO CNPOTMBHO, MOXKe a ce CIy4N CUTYPHOCHMOT NPeKrHyBay BO
MHCTanaumjata Ha BallaTa kKyKa Aja ce akTMBMPa 1 [ia ro npekrHe
HamnojyBaHe€TO BO OBOj LUTeKep.

AnapaToT e npefBuAeH 3a ynoTpeba npy ambueHTanHy TemnepaTypu
nomery 5 °Cwn 40 °C.

Mpen fa ro BKAyYMTe anapaTtoT, NpoBepeTe AaIv HAaNOHOT HaBedeH Ha
anapaToT oAroBapa Ha HaMOHOT Ha JToKasiHaTa efleKTPUYHa Mpexa.
Kabenot 3a HanojyBarbe Ap>keTe ro noganeky of XeLlKu NOBPLUMHU.
HemojTe na ro noctaByBaTe anapaToT Ha UNv 6113y A0 3anannsu
MaTepujann Kako LUTO ce YapLuad nav 3aseca.

AnapaToT ynotpebyBajTe ro eAIMHCTBEHO 3a HAMEHWTE OMNULLIAHK BO OBOj
NpVpaYHUK 1 KopUcTeTe caMo opuriMHanHu gogatoum og Philips.

He ocTaBajTe anapaTtoT ga pabotu 6e3 Haasop.

Kopnata, flonHaTa nioya 1 fofatoumTe CTaBeHy BO KOMOpPaTa 3a roTBeHe
CTaHyBaaT Bpesin BO TEKOT U MO KOPUCTEHETO Ha anapaToT, Na cekoraly
pakyBajTe CO HVB BHUMATESHO.

MNpen NpBOTO KOPUCTEHE Ha anapaToT TEMEeTHO UCcYKUCTeTe MV AeIOBUTE LUTO
floaraaT BO [OMMP CO XpaHaTa. [ornefHeTe rvi ynaTcTBaTta BO NMPUPaYHUKOT.
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BHUMaHue

BHumaHune

OBoj anapaT e HaMeHeT caMo 3a CTaHAapAHa ynoTpeba BO lOMaKMHCTBA. He
e HameHeT 3a ynotpeba Bo OMKpy>yBaHba Kako LUTO ce KyjHU 3a NepcoHan BO
NPOAABHULM, KaHLenapuu, hapmm nnu 4pyrin paboTHM onkpy>kyBarsa. He e
HaMeHeT HWTY 3a ynotpeba of KJIMEeHTN BO XOTENWN, MOTeN, YyroCTUTENCKN
006jeKTn Ko HyaT HOKeBakse 1 NMojafok U APYrv BULOBM CMECTyBakbe.
Cekoralll Uckly4yBajTe ro anapaToT OfL HanojyBarbeTO ako ro ocTaBaTe 6e3
HaA30p, Kako 1 Npef, CKonyBakbe, PackionyBarbe, Cknagupame 1in
YyucTeme.

MocTaBeTe ro anapaToT Ha XOPU3OHTasHa, PaMHa 1 CTabuHa NOBPLUMHA.
AKO anapaToT ce KOPUCTW HeMPaBWUITHO, aKO Ce KOPUCTY 3a NpodecoHanHu
N NonynpodecnoHanHn Lenmr nam ako He ce KOpUCTW BO COMIAacHOCT CO
ynaTcTBaTa BO MPMPaYHUKOT 3a KOPUCHULM, rapaHupjaTa Ke buge
noHuwTeHa v Philips Hema fa npudaTy OArOBOPHOCT 3a HacTaHaTaTa LWTeTa.
AKo e notpebHa NpoBepka WK Nonpaska Ha anapaToT, cekorall HoceTe ro
BO OBJ1aCTeH cepBuceH LieHTap Ha Philips. He obuaysajte ce camu fa ro
nonpasaTe anapaToT, BO CNPOTUBHO rapaHuumjaTa ke buae noHuWTeHa.
Cekorall UckyyyBajTe ro anapaTtoT of, LUTeKep Mo KOPUCTEHETO.

OcTtaBeTe ro anapaToT Aa ce onafau npubanxHo 30 MUHYTK Npea Aa
pakyBaTe CO Hero Wi fa ro Yncture.

BHMMaBajTe coCTojKMTe MOAroTBEHM BO OBOj anapat Aa buaat 31aTHOXONTY,
a He TeMHW nn KadbeHu.

OTcTpaHeTe 1 3aropeHuTe octaTouun. He mpxxeTe cBEXN KOMMMPU Ha
TemnepaTypa noronema of 180 °C (co uen co3faBareTo Ha akpuiamua fa
ce cBefie Ha MUHUMYM).

bupete BHMMaTENHM KOra ro YuCTUTe FOPHUOT AeN Of KOMOopaTa 3a roTBeHse:
XKexXok rpeeH eneMeHT 1 pab Ha MeTaH1Te JeN0BU.

Cekorall NpoBepyBajTe faju XpaHaTa e LLleJTOCHO UCMpXKeHa BO anapaToT
Airfryer.

BvpeTe BHMMaTENHW KOra roTBUTE IECHO pacunimMBa XpaHa co dyHKUvjaTa 3a
CUHXPOHWM3MPAHO 3aBpLUyBatbe (MOXe a ce pa3MHoXaT bakTepum).

bupaeTte BHMMaTeNHM KOra ja CTypaTe 3roTBeHaTa XxpaHa 1 BHMMaBajTe fa He
ncnagHat gopgatouuTe. VIcTo Taka, BHMMaBajTe Ha MacioTo LWTO MOXe da
Kane of, MpexecTuTe CTpaHu Ha Koprarta.

Kora npxute MpcHa xpaHa, anapatoT Airfryer Moxe fa ucnywra amm.
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Peuuknupare

- OBOj cmb0on 03HaYyBa [eKa eNeKTPUYHMTE NPOM3BOAM He CMee Aa ce
dpnaat co 06MYHMOT OTNaZ of AOMaKMHCTBaTA.

- MNpuapxysajTe ce [0 3aKOHWTe BO BallaTa 3eMja 3a ofgaesHo cobrpatsbe Ha
eNeKkTPUYHUTE NPOU3BOAM.

EnekTtpomarHeTHu nonuma (EMF)

OBOj anapart e ycorflaceH co BaxeukuTe CTaHaapav U Nponucy Wro ce
O[lIHeCyBaaT Ha M3/10XEeHOCTa Ha eSIeKTPOMArHeTHIN MoJNkba.

FapaHumja u nogapLuka

Versuni Hyau e rofuilHa rapaHumja no KynyBaHeTo Ha 0BOj Npoun3sos,. Taa
rapaHupmja He e BaXkeyka JOKONKY AeheKToT ce 4OSIKM Ha HenpaBuIHO
KOpUCTEHE MK NIOLWO OAPXYyBare. HallaTa rapaHumja He rv orpaHnyyBsa
BaLLWTe 3aKOHCKM NpaBa Kako NoTpoLLyBay. 3a noBeke MHhopMaLMn nnv 3a
aKTUBMpParbe Ha rapaHuumjaTa, noceTeTe ja HallaTa Beb-cTpaHuua
www.home.id/warranty.

UHdopmaumm 3a EcoDesign

NHdopmauumm 3a EcoDesign 3a ugeHtudukarop(un) Ha mogenot: NA46x

Onuc Cumbon BpeaHocTt EanHnua
MoTpoLuyBayka Ha eHepruja BO UCKIyHeH pPexum Po 0,28 W
MoTpoLuyBayka Ha eHepruja BO pexmnMoT Ha Psp He e poctanHo W
NoAroTBEHOCT

Mepviof npen aBTOMaTCKOTO NpedpyBarbe BO Tsp 20 MuH.

pPexnm Ha NnoAroTBeHoCT

CTaHOapA 3a Mepere Ha MHOEeKCOT Ha edmkacHocT  EN 50564:2011

MooaToum 3a KOHTaKT 3a fa JobueTe noseke DAP B.V.
MHbopmMaLnn Tussendiepen 4a, 9206AD Drachten, The
Netherlands

AnapaToT e ycornaceH co bapambaTta 3a EcoDesign Bo AHekc Il og COMMISSION

REGULATION (EU) 2023/826
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B yecTutame 3a KynyBarseTo 1 fo6pe fojnosTe Bo Philips!

3a [a ja UCKOpUCTUTE LieNlocHaTa NoaapLuKa WTO ja HyAMMe, PerncTpupajte ro
BalLMOT Npon3BoA Ha www.home.id.

OnwT onuc

MNpernen Ha npon3ssoaoT
s

o

1 Kaben 3a HanojyBame

2 OTBOpM 32 M311€3 Ha BO34yX

3 KoHTponHa Tabna

4 [onHa nnodya (x2)

5 kopna (x2)

3abeneluka: OBoj anapaT ce oAnnKyBa CO ABe He3aBUCHW KOPMW 3a roTBEHbE.
MoxxeTe fa rotBuTe camMo CO efjHa Kopra Wan Aa rm KopuctuTe Asete BO UCTO
BpeMme. [1BeTe kopnu paboTaT He3aBUCHO, CO LUTO MOXETe Aa NocTaBuTe

Pa3NMYHN TEMMEPATYPU, BPEMUHA 33 TOTBEHE UM MPETXOLHO NOCTaBeHM
nporpamu 3a Kopnure.
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Mpernea Ha KOHTPOJIHATA Tabna

HanojyBarbe n 0CHOBHM onepauun
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Konue 3a BknyvyBare/UCKIlyHyBatbe
[onpeTe 3a Aa ro Bkayumte/mckinyyunte anapatot Airfryer.

Konue 3a n36op Ha ropHata kopna (1)

[onpeTe 3a fia ja u3bepeTe ropHaTa Kopna 1 ga rv
npucnocobute NocTaBkuTe.

Konue 3a us6op Ha gonHarta kopna (2)

[Nonperte 3a aa ja n3bepete fonHaTa Kopna v Aa rm
npucnocobuTte NocTaskuTe.

Konue 3a Bpakare

[onpeTe 3a la ce BpaTUTE Ha NPETXOAHOTO MEHW UK 3a [ia
ro oTKaxeTe TEKOBHNOT 1360p.

Konue 3a 3anoyHyBae/naysmpamse
[onperte 3a fa 3anoyHeTe uan fa rnaysmpare co roteHe.

Konuutbsa 3a 3ronemMyBarbe/HamaslyBare Ha
Temnepartypara

[onperTe 3a Aa ja 3ronemuTe UM HamaauTe TemnepaTtypara
Ha roTeetbe 3a n3bpaHata Kopna.

Konuuma 3a 3ronemyBaH=elHamanyBa|-be Ha BpeMeTo

[onpete 3a fa ro 3ronemMute UM HaManuTe BpemMeTo Ha
roTeemse 3a n3bpaHaTa Kopna.
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MpeTxogHO NocTaBeHU Nporpamm

®© ©
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3amMp3HaTH 3aKyCcKU of KOMMMP

KopucteTe ja OBaa NPeTxXxoaHOo nocrtaBeHa rnporpaMa 3a ga

roTBUTE 3aMpP3HAT NOM@PUT, MEKAPCKU KOMMUPU UK
kKomnupw Bo ctun ,hash browns” cé nopeka He nobujat
KpLKaB 1 3n1aTeH 13rnen,

BudTek

KOpI/ICTeTe ja OBaa NPeTxoaHOo nocrtaBeHa nporpaMa 3a ga

rorsute 6|/|cheK no xenba co ncnp>xxeHa HagBopeLHOCT.

Pu6a

KopwcTeTe ja oBaa NpeTxoaHO NocTaBeHa nporpama 3a
HEXHO roTeerbe huneTn of prba UM Mopcka xpaHa, a
npuTOa Aa ja 3aApXKu1Te BNaxHoCTa 1 MekocTa.

3eneHuyyK

KopucTeTe ja 0Baa NpeTxo4HO NOoCTaBeHa nporpamMa 3a
PaMHOMEPHO [ia McrneyeTe UM UCMPXKUTE 3eNeHYYK CO
MWHVMaHa KOIMYMHA Macs1o.

Munewku 6aTtaum

KopucTeTe ja oBaa NpeTxo4HO NOCTaBeHa Nporpama 3a
TeMeJsIHO [a 3roTBUTE KOMaHM CO KpLiKaBa Koxa.

MoarpeBare

KopucTeTe ja 0Baa NpeTxo4HO NocTaBeHa nporpama 3a
6p30 Aa noArpeeTe ocTaToLM, @ NPUTOA Aa ja covyBaTe
TekcTyparta U BKYCOT.

JononHutenHu pyHKUum

SR




ExkpaH
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q)yHKLlMia 3a Konupawe

MoxeTe ga rv nocraBute BpeMeTo 1 TeMnepatypara 3a
eHa Kopna, a NoToa Aa rnm konmparte nctute nocraBky 3a
ApyraTta Koprna co NpUTNCHyBake Ha KOMYEeTO 3a
KOMnpame.

®dDyHKUMja 3a Bpeme

ABTOMAaTCKM CMHXPOHW3MPAjTe ' BpeMUHATa 3a roTBeHe
BO 2 KOPMM 3a BalLnTe 0bpoum fa buaaT rotoBu BO UCTO
Bpewme.

MoTceTHUK 3a NpoTpecyBare

OBOj Mofesn nMa NOTCETHMK 3a NPOTpecyBakse. 3a
ONTUManHu pesynTaTv, BefHall npoTpeceTe niu
npeBpTeTe ja XxpaHaTa Kora Ke ce BKJ1y4u asapmMoT 3a
noTceTyBarb-e.

MpUTHCHETE ro KOMYeTO 3a MOTCETHMK 3a MPOTPeCcyBarbe 3a
[a r1 OBO3MOXWTE NI OHEBO3MOXMTE NpeaynpeayBatbata
LUTO Be NOTCeTyBaaT [a ja npoTpeceTe Unu Aa ja npeBpTuTe
XpaHaTa 3a BpeMe Ha roTBer-eTOo CO Lien aa fobrete
nopamHoMepHw pesyntatu. Ke ciyliHeTe 3syyeH crrHan u
Ke BMOMTe MKOHa 3a NpoTpecyBakbe LWUTO Ke Tperka Ao
npvKasoT Ha Bpeme.

CeeTno

BKJ'IyL{eTe VNN NCKy4eTe ro CBeT/10TO BO KOMOpaTa 3a
roTeBeH-e€.
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Mpuka3 Ha Bpeme/TemnepaTtypa

EkpaHoT ce npecpnysa Mery npukaxyBarse Ha BpeMeTo Ha
roTBerbe U TemnepaTypaTa.

MNHankaTop 3a NOTCETHMKOT 3a NPOoTpecyBake
Ce BK/ly4yBa KOra Ce akTMBMpPa MNOTCETHUKOT 3a TpeceHse.

NHpukaTop 3a yHKUMjaTa 3a Bpeme
Ce BKJIyYyBa Kora ce akTvBMpa hyHKUMjaTa 3a Bpeme.
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Npen NpBOTO KOpUCTEeH-€

BaxxHo: Anapartort Airfryer Mo)xe Aa npousBefe Yap v MUPUC Npu NpBeaTta
ynotpe6a. OBa € HOPMasHO U TUe Tpeba Aa UCYE3HAT MO HEKOJIKY MUHYTHU.

BHumaHwue: OBa e Airfryer KojliTo np>ku co Bpen Bo3ayx. Hemojrte aa ja
NoJIHUTe KoprnaTta co Macs10, MacT 3a NpPXeHe UK Apyra TEYHOCT.

BHumaHue: He .qonupajTe ' XeLwKnTe NoOBPLUUHMN. HoceTe 3awiTutHun
PakaBuLM Kora pakyBaTe CO BpeJiaTa Kopna.

BHuMmaHue: OBOj anapaTt e HaMeHeT caMo 3a ynoTpe6a BO AOMaKUHCTBA.

3abenelka: He e noTpebHO NPeTXo4HO 3arpeBakbe Ha anapaTtoT.

1 OrtcTpaHeTe ja Lenata ambanaxa.

2 OTcTpaHeTe rM HanenHULMTe UK 03HaKMTe (ako MM 1Ma) Of anaparor.

3 TemenHO MCHMUCTETE O anapaTtoT Npef npeaTa ynoTpeba (Buaete
JHucterse”).

MoaroTtoBKyM npep ynotpeba

1 CraBeTe ro anapatoT Ha cTabuHa, XOPU3OHTaIHA U PaMHa NOBPLLMHA
KOjalUTO e OTMOpHa Ha TomMHa.
2 OcraBeTe HajManky 15 cm cnobofieH NpocTop OKoJy anapaToT.

3 BHeceTe ja fonHaTa niova BO Koprnarta.

3abeneluka: 3a BpemMe Ha KOPUCTEHETO, OF, OTBOPUTE 3a M3J1e3 Ha BO3AyX ce
ocnoboaysa Bpesia napea. Hemojre fa rv npubnvixysaTe pauere uan JMLETO 40
napeaTa 1 o OTBOpWUTE 3a 13nes. MocTaBeTe ro anapaToT Ha pacTojaHuve of 15
CM Of, SMAOT 1 He MOCTaBYBajTe I OTBOPUTE 3a M3/1e3 Ha BO3LyX ANPEKTHO NMpes,
LUTEKepOoT.

3abeneluka: He noctaByBajTe HULITO BP3 UM Of, CTPAHWUTE Ha anapaTtoT. Toa
MOXe [a ro Monpeyn NPOTOKOT Ha BO34yX W [la BAiMjae Ha MPXKeHeTo.

3abeneluka: He noctaByBajTe ro anapatot Airfryer Bo 6131Ha Ha Apyr anapat
3a roTBeHbe, KYjHCKM SUT UK NOJ KYjHCKI opMaHu Buaejkn napeata Moxe aa
KOHZEH3Mpa 1 Aa ce cyiee No NoBpLUNHUTE.
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Kopucrerwe Ha anapaTtoT

TecTnpame

TectupameTo BU Nomara:

- [a ce 3ano3HaeTe co anapatoT Airfryer

- JayTBpAuTe NPaBUIHO KOPUCTEHse

- [Ja OoTCTpaHuTe ocTaToLM Of, MPOU3BOACTBOTO

1 TposepeTe fanu ABeTe KOPMM ce NpasHu, a NoToa NpuKIyyeTe ro anapaToTt
BO LUTEKep.

2 [putncHeTe ro konyeto On/off (BknyuyBarbe/nckiyyyBamse).

3 lI3bepeTe efHa of kopnuTe.

4 [onperte ro konyeto Frozen Fries (3amp3Hat nomdpuT).
5 W3bepeTe ja gpyrata kopna v n3bepete Frozen Fries (3amp3HaT nomcpuT).
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6 [MpuTncHeTe ro konyeTo Start/pause (3anoyHyBarbe/nay3nparse) 3a fa
3anouHeTe.

7 Ce cnyuwa 3ByYeH CMrHa 3a NMOTCETHMKOT 3a MPOTPeCyBakb-e 3a BpemMe Ha
roTBerbeTo. VIcknyyeTe ro 3By4HMOT CUrHaJ CO TOA LUTO Ke IV U3BaanTe
Kopnute n 6e36enHO Ke rv BpaTuTe.

8 Kora Ke 3aBpLUN rOTBEHETO, CE CIyLLA YLUTE efieH 3BYyYeH CUrHa.

(m)®

9 OrtcrpaHeTe rn kopnuTe. OcTaBeTe rm AseTe Kopnu ga ce onagat 10-30
MUHYTU.

foTBeHe co ogHanpepn NocTaBeHU Nporpamm

OBoj anapat e onpeMeH co rosiem 6poj ofHanpes NocTaBeHn Nporpamu 3a
roTBeHe AM3ajHMpaHu 3a NoefHOCTaByBakbe Ha NOArOTOBKaTa Ha xpaHa. Cekoja
ofHanper noctaBeHa NporpamMa e onTMMM3MpaHa 3a cneunduyHa xpaHa,
aBTOMATCKM NMOCTaBYBajKU ja MAeanHaTa TeMnepaTypa 1 BPEME Ha roTBeHse 3a
ncnopavysarbe NPeBKYCHW pesynTaTii CO MUHUManeH Hanop.
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@ 1 [opnajte cocTojkmn BO ropHaTta Kopna.

@ 2 BpaTeTe ja ropHaTa Koprna BO anapaTor.

@ 3 [lopajTe cOCTOjKM BO [OMHATa Kopna.

@ 4 BpaTeTe ja foNHaTa Kopna BO anapaToT.
%‘*

5 [onpeTe ro konyeto Top basket (TopHa kopna).
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@ 6 I/I36epeTe FO KOMYEeTO 3a NpeTnoYnTaHa oaHanpen nocraBeHa nporpamMa.

7 [onpete ro konyeto Bottom basket (JonHa kopna) Ha ekpaHoT.

9 [MpuTncHeTe ro kon4yeTo Start/pause (3anoyHyBarbe/nay3nparse) 3a ia ro
3amnoyHeTe NPoLecoT Ha roTBeHse.

3abeneluka: Hekon cocTojkm Tpeba fa ce mpoTpecaT Uav npeBpTaT Ha
MOJIOBMHA OfI BPEMETO Ha roTeerse (Buaete ,OfHanpes nocrageHm
nporpamu”). 3a ia ro HarnpasuTe oBa:

- HeXHo n3Bneyete ja Kopnara.
- [poTpeceTe ja coapXMHaTa Ha NOBPLUMHA OTNOPHA Ha TOMJIMHA.
- [loBTOPHO BHeceTe ja KopnaTa 3a Aa NPOAOJIXKMTE CO rOTBEHE.

3abeneluka: 3a Aa ro naysvipare nNpoLecoT Ha roTBeHE, MPUTUCHETE FO
KonyeTo Start/pause (3anoyHyBarbe/May3npatrbe). 3a Aa NPOAOIKMTE CO
rOTBEHETO, MPUTUCHETE FO MOBTOPHO KOMYETO.

3abeneluka: AnapaToT aBTOMAaTCKM Ke May3vpa no oTCTpaHyBakbe Ha
Koprarta. FoTBeHeTO aBTOMATCKM Ke MPOAOJIXKIM OTKAaKo KopraTta Ke ce BpaTu
Ha3af BO amnapaTor.
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OTKaKO Ke 3aBpLUM FOTBEHETO, Ke Ce Yye SBOHYETO Ha TajMepoT. BHUMaTeHO
n3BneyeTe rv ABeTe KOpmu.

BHumaHwme: Mo npoLecoT Ha roTBeH:e, KopnaTa, BHaTPeLIHOCTa 1
cocTojkuTe ce xewku. Cekorall cTaBajTe ja kopnaTta Ha NOBpLUMHA
OTMOpPHa Ha TonauHa (Ha Np. NUpPyCcTUja UM CUIIMKOHCKa NoaJiora) Kora
ja oTcTpaHyBaTe kopnaTta. Bo 3aBMCHOCT o BUAOT Ha XpaHaTa, of
KopnaTa MoXe Aa u3nese napea.

KopucTeTe KyjHCKM WTUNANKK 3a [ia ja OTCTpaHuTe 3roTBeHaTa XxpaHa of
KopnuTe.

3abeneLluka: Ha gHOTO o, kopnaTa ce cobupa BULLIOKOT Macs10 UV MacTa of,
COCTOjKUTE.

3abesellka: Bp3 ocHoBa Ha TMMOT Ha XpaHaTa LWTO Ce roTBY, MOXebu Ke
cakare fia ro UCTypuTe BULIOKOT Macso N MacT Mery pasfinyHuTe
KONMYMHW UK Npef, Aa ja npoTpeceTe coapxKmHaTa. 3a 6e36eaHo fa ro
HampaBuTe Toa, CTaBeTe ja kopraTa Ha NOBPLUMHA OTNOPHA Ha TOMIMHA U
HoceTe OrHOOTMOPHYM pakaBULW. BHUMAaTENHO UCTypeTe ro MacsioTo Uan
MacTa.

NMpeTxogHO NOCTaBEHU NporpamMmu

OpHanpepn [lpenopavaHa Temnepat- Bpeme HarotBerwe [lOoTceTHUK 3a
nocTaBeHU KOJIMYUHA ypa nporpecyBame
nporpamu
3amp3Hat 500 g 200°C 26 MVIH. 30 MUH. X2
nomdpuT
MecHn 2509 200°C 16 MUH. 18 MUH. x2
@ KOTNneTn

®une op 6509 200°C 18 MUH. 20 MUH. X1
puba

3eneHuyk 800 g 180°C 18 MUH. 20 MUH. x2
Munewkn 1000 g 180°C 32 MUH. 34 MuH. X1
BaTaumn

@ Moarpesarbe / 160°C 5 MUH. 5 MUH. /

2750 W 2300 W

3abenelka: CTaHAapAHOTO BpeME Ha FOTBEHE 3a CeKoja MPETXOAHO NOCTaBEHa
nporpamMa Moxe [a ce pa3finKyBa Bp3 OCHOBA Ha HOMMUHaIHaTa MOKHOCT Ha
BawwmoT anapat Airfryer.
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FoTBeme co Pa4vYHO NocTtaByBam€e

A Oy

©

" o

Kora npeTxogHo noctaBeHWTe NpOrpaMu He r1 3al0BOJlyBaaT BalLuTe
nepcoHanmn3mpaHun NnoTpebu 3a roTeerbe, payHMTe NOCTaBKM BU AaBaaT LefocHa
KOHTpOJa Haf TemnepaTypaTa 1 BPeMETO.

1 [opajTe cocTojki BO ropHaTa Kopna.

2 BparteTe ja ropHaTa Kopna BO anaparor.

3 [opajTe cocTojkm BO fOMHaTa Kopna.

4 Bparterte ja fosiHATa Kopra BO anaparor.
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5 [HonpeTe ro konyeto Top basket (TopHa kopna).

6 [lonpeTe rv cTpenkuTe 3a TeMrnepatypa 1 Bpeme 3a fa nsbepete
NPEeTNnoYUTaHN NOCTaBKN.

7 [onpeTe ro konyeto Bottom basket ([losHa kopna) Ha ekpaHoT.

8 [lonpeTe ru CTpenkuTe 3a TemnepaTypa 1 BpeMe 3a aa n3bepete
NpPeTnoYnTaHM NOCTaBKN.

9 T[puTtncHeTe ro konyeTo Start/pause (3anoyHyBarbe/naysvparse) 3a fa ro
3aMoyYHeTe NPOLEeCOT Ha rOTBEHbE.

3abeneluka: Hekon cocTojkin Tpeba fa ce NnpoTpecaT Uim NpeBpTaT Ha
MOJIOBVIHa O[] BPEMETO Ha roTBetbe (BugeTte ,Tabena 3a xpaHa“). 3a fa ro
HanpaBuTe OBa:

- HeXHo n3Bneyete ja kopnara.
- [poTpeceTe ja cogp>XWHaTa Ha NOBPLUMHA OTMOPHa Ha TOMIVHa.
- [loBTOpPHO BHeceTe ja KopnaTa 3a Aa NPOAOJIKNUTE CO roTBEH:E.

3abenetuka: 3a fia ro nay3upare NpoLecoT Ha roTBEHE, MPUTKCHETE o
konyeTo Start/pause (3anoyHyBarbe/nay3vparse). 3a fa NpoaosxXmTe CO
rOTBEHETO, MPUTMCHETE FO MOBTOPHO KOMYETO.
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(MO

Tabena 3a xpaHa

3abeneluka: AmapaToT aBTOMAaTCKM Ke May3vpa no oTCTpaHyBakbe Ha
KopnaTa. FOTBEHETO aBTOMATCKM Ke MPOAOIIKIN OTKaKo KopraTa Ke ce BpaTtu
Ha3ag BO anaparor.

10 OTKaKo Ke 3aBPLUM FOTBEHETO, Ke Ce Yye SBOHYETO Ha TajMepoT. BHUMaTenHo

1

niBneyeTe ry oBete Kopnm.

BHumaHue: Mo npouecoT Ha roTBeHe, KoprnaTta, BHaTpeLHocTa 1
cocTojkuTe ce xewkn. Cekoralu cTaBajTe ja KoprnaTa Ha MOBPLUMHA
OTMOpPHa Ha Ton/MHa (Ha Np. NUPYCcTUja MU CUIIMKOHCKa NoaJiora) kora
ja oTcTpaHyBaTe KoprnaTta. Bo 3aBMCHOCT off BUAOT Ha XpaHaTa, of
KopnaTta MoXe fia usnese napea.

KopucTeTe KyjHCKM LWUTUNANKKX 3a Aa ja OTCTPaHWUTEe 3roTBEeHaTa XxpaHa o4
KopnuTe. 3a NonecHM COCTOjKM, Kako NOMMPUT, MOXeTe Aa I UCTypuTe

ONPEKTHO Ha YMHKja.

3abeneluka: Ha gHOTO o kopnaTa ce cobupa BULLIOKOT Macs1o UK MacTa of,
COCTOjKUTE.

3abeneluka: Bp3 0cHOBa Ha TMMOT Ha XpaHaTa LUTO Ce FOTBY, MOXebU Ke
cakaTe Aa ro UCTypuTe BULLOKOT Macio UW MacT Mefy pasnuyHuTe
KOJIMYMHI UV MPeS, [ia ja MpoTpeceTe COApKMHaTa. 3a 6e36enHo fa ro
HanpaBuTe Toa, CTaBeTe ja kopraTa Ha NOBPLUMHA OTNOPHA Ha TOMIMHA 1
HOCEeTe OrHOOTMOPHM pakaBULN. BHUMAaTENHO UCTypeTe ro Mac1oTo UK

MacTa.

[onyHaBeneHaTta Tabena o6e3beyBa OCHOBHM NMOCTaBKM 3a MOArOTBYBakHse
pa3nNnyHN BUOOBU XpaHa.

3abenewka

HaBeneHuTe NocTaBkm ce HameHeTW fa buaaT Hacoku. Mopaam pasnmkuTe BO
noTeKksI0To, roneMmnHaTa, popmarta 1 6peHA0T Ha COCTOjKMTE, He MOXXe fa ce
rapaHTMpaaT ONTUMAasTHN PE3yNTaT 3@ CUTE COCTOJKU.

Kora rotBuTe Norosemu KOJMYMHU Ha XpaHa (Ha np., ToM@puT, WKamnu,
KoMaHu, 3aMp3HaTK 3aKyCKK), NpoTpeceTe rv, 3aBpTeTe M UM NnpomMeLlajte
M coCTojknTe 2-3 naTu 3a BpemMe Ha roTBer-eTo 3a Aa fobueTte focnefHa
TeKCTypa W CTerneH Ha 3roTBEHOCT.

MpepnoxeHaTta TeXMHa BaXu 3a eiHa Kopna.

Pesyntatnte npu rotTBer-eTO Ce pasnnMkyBaaT BO 3aBUCHOCT Of rOSleMMUHaTa
NN KONMYMHATA Ha Cekoe jaflerbe. 3a la MOCTUIHEeTe COBPLUEHN pe3ynTaTy,
npucnocobeTe rv ofHanpem NocTaBeHUTE NPOrpamMu 3a roTBeHe Cropes,
BalLmMTe cocTojkn. KHuraTa co peuenty B0 HomelD Hyau LenoceH BOAWY 3a
npucrnocobyBakse Cropef roleMmHaTa U KoJIMYnHaTa Ha COCTOjKUTE.

Tabena 3a xpaHa 3a anapaT CO HOMUHaJIHa MOKHOCT of 2750 W

CocTojku MwuH. - makc. Bpeme Temnep- 3abeneluka
KOJINYUHA (MuH.) aTypa
TeHoK 3amp3HaT 200-700 g 22-33 200 °C MpoTpeceTe, NpeBpTeTE UK

nomcput (7x7 mm /
0,3x0,3 in)

n3meLuajTe 2-3 natu npu
roTBeH-eTo
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CocTojku MuH. - makc. Bpeme Temnep- 3abeneluka
KONNYUHa (MuH.) aTypa
MuneLwky konaHm 2-8 napuntsa 24-34 180 °C MpoTpeceTe, npeBpTeTE UK
(npubnuxHo 125 g/4,5 1M3MeLLajTe Ha NoNoBMHa Of,
0z) NPOLLeCOT Ha roTBeHE
JNococ 400-1000 g 14-24 200 °C MpoTpeceTe, NpeBpTETE UK
M3MeLlajTe Ha MNosIoBMUHA Of,
NPOLLeCOT Ha roTBeH-E
Konbacn 300-500 g 10-15 180 °C MpoTpeceTe, npeBpTeTE MK
M3MeLlajTe Ha MNoJIoBMHA Of,
NPOLLeCOoT Ha roTBeHe
MecHn KoTneTu 200-1000¢g 15-20 200 °C MpoTpeceTe, NnpespTeTe UK
n3MeLlajTe Ha NOJIOBUHA Of,
NPOLLeCOT Ha roTBeH-e
Mangnwnax 300 g 50 140 °C KopwucreTe ro nnexot
Kankejk co naHauwnax 4-9 kananu 14-16 160 °C KopucreTe rv kananute 3a neyere
EnHocTaBHO Konaye co 4-9 kananu 10 160 °C KopucreTe rv kananute 3a neyere
CTOMEHO YOKONafo
MeLlwaHn 3eneHyyum 400-800 g 15-20 180 °C MpoTpeceTe, npespTeTe UK
n3MeLlajTe Ha NOJIOBUHA Of,
NPOLLeCcoT Ha roTBeHe
MuHK pocTu 6-11 napynmsa 15-20 180 °C MpoTpeceTe, NnpeBpTeTE UK

M3MeLLajTe Ha NOJI0BMHA Of,
NpoLecoT Ha roTBeHse

TabGena 3a xpaHa 3a anapaTu co HOMUHasIHa MOKHoCT of, 2300 W

CocTojku MwuH. - makc. Bpeme Temnep- 3abeneluka
KOJIMYUHA (MuH.) aTypa

TeHOK 3amMp3HaT 200-700 g 26-37 200 °C [MpoTpeceTe, NnpeBpTeTE NN

nomdput (7x7 mm / n3meLlajte 2-3 natu Npu

0,3x0,3 in) roTBEeHETO

Munewkn KonaHn 2-8 napuuntba 26-36 180 °C [MpoTpeceTe, NnpeBpTETE NN

(npnbnuxHo 125 g/4,5 M3MeLlajTe Ha NOJI0BMHA Of,

0z) NpoLecoT Ha roTBeHse

Jlococ 400-1000 g 16-26 200 °C [MpoTpeceTe, NpeBpTETE NN
1n3MelLlajTe Ha NMOJSIOBUHA Of,
NpoLecoT Ha roTBeHse

Konbacu 300-500 g 12-17 180 °C [MpoTpeceTe, NnpeBpTeTE NN
1n3MellajTe Ha NOJSIOBUHA Of,
NpoLecoT Ha roTBeHse

MecHu KoTneTtn 200-1000 g 17-22 200 °C [MpoTpeceTe, NnpeBpTeTE NN

n3mellajTe Ha NoJ1I0BNHa O
NnpoLecoT Ha rotTeBeHe
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CocTojku MuH. - makc. Bpeme Temnep- 3abeneluka
KOJINYUHA (MuH.) aTypa
Mangnwnax 3009 50 140 °C KopucreTe ro nnexot
Kankejk co naHgmwnax 4-9 kananu 14-16 160 °C KopucreTe rv kananute 3a neyere
EnHocTaBHO KOMlave co 4-9 kananu 10 160 °C KopucreTe rv kananute 3a neyere

CTONeHO YoKoJiago

MeLluaHn 3eneHuyLm 400-800 ¢ 15-20 180 °C MpoTpeceTe, npeBpTeTE UK
M3MeLLajTe Ha MOJI0BMHA Of,
NPOLLeCOT Ha roTBeH-e

MuHM pocTu 6-11 napynmsa 15-20 180 °C MpoTpeceTe, npeBpTeTE NN
M3MeLLajTe Ha MOI0BMHA Of,
NPOLLeCOoT Ha roTBeH-e

dyHKUUja 3a Bpeme

®yHkuvjaTa Time (Bpeme) e an3ajHupaHa 3a fa BY MOMOrHe [a ce yBepuTe feKa
XpaHaTa BO [BeTe KOpnu Ke 3aBpLUM CO FOTBEHETO BO UCTO BPEMe, Aypu 1 ako
Ce PasNYHN BpemMunrbaTa Uiy TemnepaTypuTe Ha roteerse. OBa e 0cobeHo
KOPWCHO KOra MoAroTeyBaTe LenoceH 06poK Co pa3fiMyHK COCTOjKM BO CEKOja
Kopna.

1 TlocTaBeTe ro BpeMeTo 1 TeMrepaTypaTa Ha roTBerbe 3a ABETe KOPM.

v EE
@

2 [onperte ro konyeto Time (Bpeme) Ha KOHTPOHWUOT NMaHer.
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3 [onpeTe ro konuyeTo Start/pause (3anoyHyBarbe/nay3nparse) 1 Ke 3anoyHe
CUHXPOHM3NPAHOTO rOTBEH-E.

4 Anapator Airfryer aBToMaTcky ro npucnocobyBa BpeMeTO Ha 3arnoyHyBare
Ha efjHaTa Kopna 3a ABeTe Kopnv UCTOBPEMEHO Aa 3aBpLLUAT CO LMKIYCUTE Ha

rotBere. OBa rapaHTMpa geka céeTonnon noaroTBeHoO 3a cepBrparbe BO
NCTo Bpewme.

dyHKUMja 3a KOonupame

®yHkumjaTa Copy (Konvparbe) BM OBO3MOXKYBa Aa MV yABOUTE NOCTaBKWTE 3a
roTBerbe Of eflHa Koprna Bo Apyra co camo efeH gonuvp. OBa e naeanHo kKora ja
roTBUTE MUCTaTa XpaHa BO ABeTe KOpnu 1 cakaTe AOCIeAHN pe3ynTaTu.

1 TlocTaBeTe ro BpeMeTo 1 TeMnepaTypaTa 3a efiHa Kopna.

2 TMMpuTtncHeTe ro konyeto Copy (Konupatrse). MocTaBkuTe BegHalL Ke ce
Oynnvpaar Ha gpyrata Kopna.
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3 [MputucHeTe Start/pause 3a [la 3aM0OYHeTE CO FOTBEHETO.

Tpecerbe Ha XpaHaTa

Kako pa TpeceTte

3a BpeMe Ha roTBereTo, OTCTpaHeTe ja KoprnaTa of anapatoT Airfryer 3a fa ja

TpeceTe, MelLaTe UM NPEBPTUTE XpaHarTa.

3a 6e36enHo Aa ja TpeceTe XpaHarta:

1 [pxeTe ja kopnaTta Haj NoBpLUMHa OTNOPHa Ha TOMMHa.

2 HexHo npoTpeceTe ja KOprnaTa 1 yBepeTe ce Aeka TONIVOT BO34yX MOXe Aa
CTUrHe [0 C1Te MOBPLUMHM Ha XpaHaTa.

AKO KopnaTa € MPeMHOry TelliKa 3a TpeceHe:

1 CraBeTe ja kopnaTa Ha NoBpLUMHa OTNOPHa Ha TOMJIMHa.

2 KopwucTeTe WTUNANKN CO CUIMKOHCKM BPB 1NN Npubop 3a jagerse 3a ga rv
npespTUTE coCTojKMTE. [NOBTOPHO BHECETE ja kKopraTa v NPofoJIxXeTe co
roTeerse.

3abeneluka: AnapatoT Airfryer aBTomMaTcku Ke naysupa Kora ce oTcTpaHyBa

kopnaTta. EkpaHOT Ke ocTaHe 3aMp3HaT cé AoAeKa He ce 3amMeHU KopnaTa.

3abeneluka: FOTBEHETO aBTOMATCKM NMPOAOIKYBA MPU BpaKarse Ha kopraTa.

3abeneluka: M3berHete oTcTpaHyBatkbe Ha KopraTta nofosiro of, 30 cekyHau
6raejkn anapaToT MoXe [ia ce Oaau.

LLITo moxeTe fa TpeceTe

- Manu HelwTa, Kako NOMMPUT MAK NUNELLK MeanjoHN KOu ce rpynrpaar 3a
BpeMe Ha roTBereTo, 06MYHO bapaaT Tpecerbe 3a Aa MMa eHaKoB CTeneH
Ha 3roTBEHOCT U KPLIKABOCT.

- AKO He v TpeceTe, MOXe Aa He ce NOAeAHAKBO 3roTBEHN MUY Aa He ce
[OBOJIHO 3rOTBEHM Ha HEKOW MecTa.

- 3anopebenu HelwTa, kako BudTek, NPeBpTyBarbe 3a BpeMe Ha roTBEHETO
BOAM [0 YCOrNaceHo roTBerbe Ha cuTe CTpaHu.



Kora pa Tpecete
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MNpoTpeceTe ja nau NpeBpTeTe ja XpaHaTa 1-2 naTy 3a Bpeme Ha roTBeHEeTO -
NNV NoBeKe, ako cakaTe.

Hekou NpeTxo4HO NOCTaBeHM NporpaMun MMmaat yHkUmja (BuaeTe
,[MpeTxoaHo noctaBeHW Nporpamn”) 3a BrpafleH NOTCETHWK 3a Tpecekse.

MoTceTHUK 3a NpoTpecyBaHe

MOTCETHMKOT 3a MPOTPECyBarbe Ke Ce Orfack 5 naTu 1 Ke Tpenka Ha eKpaHoT.
AKO He ja OTCTpaHeTe KopraTa Mo 5 3By4HU CUTHANM, MOTCETHUKOT
aBTOMATCKM Ke Ce UCKITyUMN.

MOTCETHMKOT 3a MPOTPECyBatbe Ke 3ampe BedHalll LITOM Ke ja n3BaguTe
Kopnarta.

MoaroTeByBarbe goMalwieH nombput

3a la HanpaBwWTe o4MYeH fomalleH nomdput Bo Airfryer:

M36epeTe copTa Ha KOMMNUP COOBETHA 3a NPaBeHe NOMMPUT, Ha NpP. CBEXN,

(Manky) bpallHecT KOMAUPW.

Hajoobpo e nomdpuToT Aa ce Npu co Bpes BO3ayx BO KoAMynHm ao 500 g

/18 0z 3a pamHoMepeH pe3ynTaT. oM@ PUTOT BO NOrofiemMmn KoNMUYMHN

0B6NYHO e NoMasKy KpLKas o NOM@PUTOT BO MOManM NopLmu.

M3nyneTe rv KOMNMPUTE 1 MCeYeTe I Ha cTanynrba (nebenvHa og 10x10 mm

/0,4x0,4 in).

MoToneTe rn cTanymmaTa Of KOMNUP BO Caf, O BOAA HajManky 30 MUHYTK.

VlcnpasHeTe ro cafoT M UCyLLIETe v CTanymkbaTa of KOMMMP CO Kpna 3a

CafloBW MMM CO XapTueHa Kpna.

CuneTe efHa cyneHa naxuua Maco 3a jaferbe BO CafoT, cTaBeTe

CTan4yMHbaTa BO CafloT M MellajTe cé fofeka CTanymkbaTta He ce npemaykaat

Co macsio.

OTCTpaHeTe rv cTanymkbaTa Of, CafoT CO MPCTU UK KYjHCKM Nprbop co

Oynynkba 3a BMLWOKOT Macso a ocTaHe BO cafoT.

3abenewka

- HewmojTe ga ro HaBanyBaTe CafoT 3a Aa 'V UCTYpUTe C1Te CTanyvtba BO
KopnaTa ogeAHall 3a BULLOKOT Mac/10 fla He Bre3e BO KopnarTa.

CraBeTe M1 cTanymmaTa BO Kopnarta.

Mp>xeTe rv cTanyurbaTa of KOMMNUP 1 NpoTpeceTe i 2-3 natu 3a BpemMe Ha

roTBeHETO.



718 MakepoHckmn

YUucremwe

9O

MpepynpenyBatbe: NoyekajTe koprnaTa U BHaTPELUHOCTA Ha anapaToT
LiesIOCHO A ce 0J1afaT NpeA Aa 3aNoYHeTe CO YNCTEHE.

MpepynpenyBatbe: KopnaTa e 0610)KeHa co HenenauB c1oj. Hemojte ga
KOPUCTUTE MeTaJIeH KYjHCKU Npubop nnu abpasmBHU maTepujanu 3a
uncTere 61Maejkn Moxke Aa ro OLITETaT HeJIeNJUBUOT CJ10j.

McuncrteTe ro anapatoT no cekoja ynotpeba. OTcTpaHeTe rv MacsioTo U1
MacHOTWUWTe o, AHOTO Ha KopnaTa no cekoja ynotpeba.

1 TIpUTWCHeTE ro KONYeTo 3a BKIyYyBaHe/NCKIyYyBaHbe 3a fa ro UCKyynTe
anapaToT, n3BageTe ro NpMKIY4OKOT Of SMAHWOT LUTeKep 1 ocTaBeTe ro
anapaToT Aa ce onagm.

CoBerT: /13BafieTe ja kopnaTa 3a la 0BO3MOXUTE N06p30 nagerse Ha Airfryer.

2 OrtkadeTe ja gonHata njo4a of Kopnara.

3 Vchpnete r MacHOTUUTE UM MAC/IOTO Of, AHOTO Ha kKoprnaTa.

4 VicnepeTe ja KopnaTa BO MallVHa 3a cagosu. MoxeTe fia ja ucuncrTuTe 1 co
ToNna BOJA, TEYHOCT 3a MUEeHe CafioBU N HeabpasnBeH cyHrep (norneaHeTe
Bo ,Tabena 3a yncrerse”).

CoBeT: AKO OCTaToLM OfL XpaHa ce 3asenaT Ha KopnaTta, MoXeTe Aa rv
noToNMTE BO Bpesia BoAa 1 TeYHOCT 3a Muerse cagoBn 10-15 MuHyTH.
[oTonyBarbeTO MM OMeKHyBa OCTaTOLIMTe Of XpaHaTa 1 ro oflecHyBa HUBHOTO
OTCTpaHyBarbe. KopurcreTe TEYHOCT 3a MUeHe CafoBM LUTO MOXe Aa rn
pacTBOPM MacsIOTO Y MacHOTMMTE. AKO MMa AaMKM O, MacHOTMM Ha KoprnaTa
VAN fOIHATa NJloYa 1 He cTe MoXersle Aa MM OTCTpaHuTe co Bpesa Boda U
TEYHOCT 3a MVeHe Caf0BM, KOpUCTETe TeYeH OAMacTyBau.

CoBET: LOKOJIKY € NMOTPebHO, OCcTaToLMTe O XpaHa 3a/eneHn Ha rpejHNoT
efleMeHT MOXe [a Cce OTCTPaHaT Co YeTka CO Meku A0 cpefHu BnakHa. He
KOPUCTETE YeTka Co YeNmyHa XuLa Uiy YeTka co TBpAM BnakHa buaejku Toa
MOXe [ia ro OLUTETW C/I0jOT Ha FPEjHNOT eNleMeHT.

5 3apamnsberHete rpebHaATUHKM, HEXXHO N30PULLIETE MO HAIBOPELLIHMOT 1
BHATPELUHMOT AeN Ha anapaToT CO HeUCTyTKaHa, Y1CTa 1 MeKa Kpna.
3arnoyHeTe CO Masiky HaBflaXXHeTa Kpra U NPOA0JIKETE CO CyBa, ako e
noTpebHo.
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6 VlcuncTeTe ro rpejHMOT efleMeHT CO YeTKa 3a YNCTeHe 3a [a M OTCTpaHuTe
CUTe ocTaToLM of XpaHa.

7 VicuyucTeTe ja BHaTPELUHOCTa Ha anapaToT co Bpesia Bofa 1 HeabpasvBeH
cyHrep.

Tabena 3a uncreme

CoofBETHOTO YMCTEHbE M OApPXKYyBa NepdopmMaHcmTe 1 6e3beHOCTa Ha BaLWIMOT
anapart Airfryer. [lonyHaBefeHaTa Tabena rv HaBefyBa ynaTcTBaTa 3a YNCTeHe
3a cekoja KOMTMOHeHTa.
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Cknagunpare

1 VICKnyque ro anapaTtoT oA WTeKep 1 octaBeTe ro fa ce osiagn.
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2 I'IpOBepeTe Aanv cnte genosu ce HncTtn 1 cyBu npe da rv ckiagmrpare.

3abenewka

Kora ro HocuTe anapatoT Airfryer, ap>eTe ro XopM3oHTaNHO 3a Aa He

nagHat Kopnute 1 Oa ce oWTeTar.

Cekorall NpoBepyBajTe Janv oTcTpaHAnBuUTe Aenosu Ha Airfryer, Ha np.
[OnHaTa naoYa UTH., Ce NPULBPCTEHV NPeL, Aa ro HOCUTe U/KUnn

cKnlagmnpare.

PewwaBare npo6iemu

Bo oBa nornasje ce onuLaHn HajuyectTnTe NpobaeMM CO KOU MOXe fia ce coounTe
NPV KOpUCTEHE Ha anapaTtoT. AKO He MOXeTe [ia ro pelumnte NpobaemoT co
NMoMoLL Ha HOPMaLMKUTe HaBeeHW NOAOSY, NoceTeTe ja Beb-cTpaHMLaTa
www.home.id/support 3a fa npoHajaeTe NMCTa Ha HajYecTV NpaLlarba Uan
KOHTaKTMpajTe CO LIeHTapoT 3a KOPUCHMYKa NOAAPLLIKa BO BallaTa 3emja.

MpoGnem

Mo>xHa npuymnHa

PeweHne

HazBopellHoCTa Ha anapaToT ce
BXeLUTyBa 3a BpeMe Ha
ynoTpebaTa.

TonnvHaTa of BHaTPeLIHOCTa ce
LUNPU KOH HaBOPELLIHNUTE
SUOOBU.

Toa e HopManHo. Paykute n
KoMn4yuHbaTa KOULLTO v fonuvpare
3a BpeMe Ha ynoTtpebaTta Hema [a
buaaT TOonNM Ha gonup.

KopnaTa, gonHata naova u
BHATpeLUHOCTa Ha anapaTtoT
cekoraly ce BXeLUTyBaaT kora
anapaToT e BKJly4eH 3a fla MoXe
XpaHaTa COOZBETHO [la Ce 3roTBMU.
OBuWe 0enoBu ce cekorall Bpenu
Ha gonup.

AKO anapaToT e BKJIy4eH Nofosro
Bpeme, HeKoW 1eNoByM CTaHyBaaT
Bpenv Ha gonup. OBMe fenoBM Ha
ypenoT ce obenexanu co
cnefHaTa MKoHa:

AKO VMaTe Npeasua aeka
ofpeneHv [enoBy ce BXeLTyBaaT
1 He rv fjonuparte, ypenorT e
LenocHo 6e3beneH 3a ynoTpebda.
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PeweHne

[lomaLH1OT NoMdPUT He M
M3neryBa Kako LITO O4YeKyBaB.

He cTe ja kopucTene cooaseTHata
copTa Ha KoMnup.

3a fa pobueTe Hajgobpwm
pe3ynTaTu, KopucreTe cBexX
OpaluHecT kKomnup. Ako Tpeba Aa
T cknafmpare KoMnupwTe,
HemojTe Aa rn YyBaTe BO SlafHa
CpefmHa Kako, Ha npumMep, Bo
hpmxmaep. M3bepete komnunpm Ha
Yune nakyBarbe NuLlyBa Aeka ce
NOrOLHM 3a NpPXerbe.

KonumymHaTa Ha CoOCTOjKM BO
KopnaTa e nperonema.

Cnepete rn ynaTtcrBaTa BO OBa
ynaTCTBO 3a KOpUCTeH:e 3a Aa
noaroTBuTe oomMalleH I'IOM(i)pI/]T.

OgnpeneH BUOOBKN COCTOjKM
Tpeba fa ce npoTpecar Ha
MOJI0BVHA O[] BPEMETO Ha
roTeere.

Cnepete rn ynaTtcrBaTa BO OBa
YynaTCTBO 3a KOpUCTeH:e 3a Aa
noaroTBuTe nomMalleH I'IOMd,)pI/IT.

AnapatoT Airfryer He ce BKy4yBa.

AﬂapaTOT He e NPpUKIy4eH.

[MpoBepeTe fJanu NPUKIy4OKOT €
COO[BETHO BKJTy4€H BO SUOHUOT
LiTekep.

Bo LTEKepOT ce MpUKyYeHu
rnoseke anapaTtu.

Anapatot Airfryer uma ronema
MOKHOCT. MpukyyeTe ro BO Apyr
LUTEKep 1 NpoBepeTe
ocurypysadmnTe.

KonyeTo 3a
BKJyYyBaHbe/NCKyUyBaHse Ce
yLITe He e aKTUBUPAHO.

Co naneuoT NPUTUCHETE Fo
KonueTo 3a
BKJTyYyBakrbe/NCKIydyBakbe 1
NorpuxeTe ce MPCTOT fa ro
[onvipa LiesioTo Komye.

3abenexyBam ynerse Ha
ofpeneHu mecTta BO
BHaTpeLUHOCTa Ha MojoT Airfryer.

Bo kopnaTa Ha Airfryer moxe na
ce nojaBaT Manv Jamku nopaau
cnyyajHu Jonvpu unu rpeberse
Ha noBplUnHaTa (Ha npumep, Npu
4uncTerbe Co rpybu anatn 3a
YyucTere U/ Uav Npu BMeTHyBar-e

Ha Kopnara).

MoxeTe fja cnpeynTe olTeTyBakbe
CO MPaBUJIHO CryLUTakse Ha
[oMIHaTa nio4a Bo kopnaTta. AKO ja
BMeTHeTe AoJIHaTa njo4a nog,
aroJl, Hej3UHNOT CTPaHNYeH aen
MOXe [a yapw BO SUOOT Ha
Kopnara LTO nNpean3Bunkysa
Jnynerbe Ha Manu napvuma of
NMOBPLUMHCKMOT C/10j. Bo Takos
cny4aj, UMajTe npeasua neka toa
He e LWTeTHO buaejku cuTe

maTepujanm WTo ce KopucTaT ce
6e36eHW 3a XpaHaTa.

Op anapatoT mn3nerysa 6en yag.

[oTBUTE MACHW COCTOJKU.

BHumaTenHo ncrypeTe ro BULLOKOT
Macsio nan Mact o4 Kopnata n
npoaoxeTe CO roTBeHETO.
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Mpo6nem

Mo>kHa npuymnHa

PeweHne

Kopnarta ce yLwTe cofpxm MacHu
OCTaToLM Of, NPEeTXOAHa
ynoTpeba.

BennoT Yag e npeamsBrKaH of
MacHWTe OCTaTOLM LLITO ce
3arpeBaaT Bo kopnaTa. Cekorau
yucTeTe rv KopnaTta v fosiHaTa
nsoyva rno cekoja ynorpeba.

JleGHUTe TPOLLKM MK cMecaTa 3a
naHuparbe He ce 3anenuna 4obpo
3a xpaHaTa.

CUTHUTE YeCTUYKM O, cMecaTa 3a
naHuparbe LWTOo ce NpeHecyBaaT BO
BO3[yXOT MOXe [la Npean3BmKaaT
6en yaga. LBpcTo nputucHeTe rm
nebHUTe TPOLWKM UK cmecaTa 3a
naHuparbe Ha xpaHaTa 3a 4obpo
[a ce 3anenart.

MapuvHagaTta, Te4HOCTUTE UK
COKOBWTE 0f3 MECOTO NpckaaT BO
HacobpaHuTe MacHOTUN.

CobepeTe ro BULLIOKOT TEYHOCTN

Ofl XpaHaTa CO TanKare npepq fa ja
CTaBuMTE BO KOpnaTta.

EkpaHoT Ha Airfryer npukaxysa
LE1"vnn E2".

Moxebu ro yyBaTe BalMOT
Airfryer Ha npemHory ctyaeHo
MecTO.

TemnepaTypaTta Ha ypedoT e
npemHory Hucka. Npor3BoaoT e
npeABuaeH 3a ynotpeba npu
ambureHTanHn TemnepaTtypu
nomery 5 °Cwn 40 °C.

OcTagerTe ro Airfryer Ha cobHa
Temnepatypa HajManky 15 MuHyTH.
AKO Npobs1IemMoT He ce OTCTpaHu,
jaBeTe ce BO CEPBUCHMOT LieHTap
Ha Philips nnn KoHTakTMpajTe co
LLeHTapoT 3a KOPUCHNYKA
nogapLika BO BallaTa 3eMja.

ExpaHoT Ha Airfryer npukaxysa

LJE4" 5" E12", E22" nnn ,E23".

AnapaToT Mmoxe fa e
HeuncnpaseH.

ObupeTe ce fia ro UckyyuTe u
NOBTOPHO Aa ro BKJy4MTe ypenoT.
AKO 0Ba He ro pelv npobnemor,
jaBeTe ce BO CEPBUCHUNOT LieHTap
Ha Philips nnun KoHTakTMpajTe o
LleHTapoT 3a KOPUCHNYKa
nogapLika BO BallaTa 3eMja.

ExpaHoT Ha Airfryer npukaxysa
LE10".

BHaTpeluHaTa Temnepatypa Ha
YypPenoT e NpemMHOory B1coka.

[MpoBepeTe fann nma nNpeykn
OKOJly OTBOpUTE 3a 13/1e3 Ha
BO3/yX KOW BNnjaaT Ha
BEHTMNaLMjaTa U pacnpcHyBaHeTO
Ha TonmHaTa. OcTaBeTe HajManky
15 cm npocTop okony OTBOpUTE 3a
13M1e3 Ha BO3JyX 1 He CTaBajTe
npeameTn Mmerfy oTBOpUTE 3a 13ne3
Ha BO3yX 1 SUAOT.
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Ba)kHas uHopmauus

OnacHo!
a

I'Iepe,q Ha4aJioM 3Kcryataymm np|/|6opa BHMMaTeJIbHO O3HaKOMbTeCb C
HacToAWwnm 6yKJ'IeTOM n COXpaHWTe ero gna NanbHenLwero NCnosb3oBaHus B
KayecTBe CNpaBOYHOro matepunana.

- 3anpeLlaeTcs CTaBUTb NPUOOP Ha HarpeTyto ra3zoByto NAUTY, INEKTPUYECKYIO
NAUTY I000ro BUAA, INEKTPUYECKYIO BAPOYHYIO NaHe b UV PSAOM C HAMU, @
TakXXe B HarpeTblin AyxoBoi wkad (puc. 1).

- 3anpeLlaeTcs norpyxatb Nprbop B BOLY UM MbITb €70 NOA CTPYen BoAbI.

- MonafaHune BOAbI MW APYTUX KUAKOCTEN BHYTPb YCTPOMCTBA MOXET
NPVBECTU K MOPaXKeHMIO 3N1eKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

- Bo u3bexaHue KOHTakTa C HarpeBatoLLMMK dl1eMeHTaMu Bceraa knanure
NPOLYKTbI SIS KapKu B KOP3UHY.

- He 3akpbiBaiiTe OTBEPCTMSt BXOLA W BbIXOLa BO3[yxa BO BpeMs paboThi
npubopa.

- 3anpeLlaeTcs HaMBaTb Mac/10 B KOP3MHY BO 13bexaHune BO3ropaHusi.

- 3anpeLLeHo Nob30BaThCs MPUOOPOM, eC/IV CEeTEBAs BUJIKA, CETEBON LLIHYP
NNV camM Npubop NoBpPeXIeHbI.

- 3anpeLlaeTcs NpuKacaTbes K BHYTPEHHWUM YacTsam npubopa BO Bpemsi ero
paboThbl.

- He knaguTe B KOP3UHY MHIPEAMEHTbI B KONIMYECTBE, MPEBbILLAIOLLEM OTMETKY
MaKCMMaJIbHOrO YPOBHS.

- Bcerpa npoBepsaiTe, YTO HarpeBaTesbHbIA 3NEMEHT YUCT, M Ha HEM HeT
OCTaTKOB efibl.

MpepynpexgeHue

MpepynpexxaeHne

- B cnyyae noBpexaeHusa CeTEBOTO LHYpPa ero HeobxoaAnMo 3aMeHUTh. B
uensx 6esonacHOCTN 3aMeHa Ao/IKHa BbINOMHATLCA KomnaHuven Philips,
CEPBUCHBIM areHTOM UK CrieumanncTaMum aHanorMyHom KBanudukaumm.

- MopkntoyaTe NprbOpP TOMBKO K 3a3EMJIEHHOM PO3ETKE, 3aLLMLLEHHON
aBTOMaTUYECKUM BbIKJIlOHaTeNleM B Clydae yTeykn Ha 3eMIt0.

- Ybegutech, 4TO ceTeBasi BUJIKa AO/IKHbIM 0O6pa3oM BCTaB/ieHa B PO3ETKY
JN1eKTPOCeTU.

- 3anpeLlaeTcs NoakItoyaTh AaHHbIN MPUOOP K BHELLHEMY TalMepy 1Uin
cMcTeMaM AMCTaHUMOHHOIO ynpaBieHus.
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Bo Bpemsi MCnonb3oBaHUS YyCTPOMCTBA HEKOTOPbIE MOBEPXHOCTN MOTYT
HarpeBaTbcst (puc. 2).

[eTtun cTaplwe 8 net v nnua ¢ orpaHnyeHHbIMY BO3MOXHOCTAMU CEHCOPHOM
CUCTEMBI UM OFPaHUYEHHBIMU YMCTBEHHBIMU MW PU3NYECKUMN
CNoCcOBHOCTAMM, a TakXe NnLa C HeAOCTaTOYHbIM OMbITOM Y 3HAHUSMU MOTYT
Nonb30BaThCA 3TUM NPMOOPOM NOA NMPUCMOTPOM UK NOC/E NONyYeHUs
NHCTPYKLMIA 0 6€30MacHOM MCMNOMb30BaHUM Nprbopa 1 NoTeHLMaNbHbIX
OMacHoOCTSIX.

He no3sonsnte petsim nrpatb ¢ npubopom. eTu MoryT ocyLLecTBNATL
OYMCTKY 1 YXOA 3a NPUOOPOM, TONBKO eC/IV OHW cTaplue 8 NeT U HaXoaATCs
NoA, NPUCMOTPOM B3POCIIbIX.

XpaHuTte npnbop v WHyp B MecTe, HeAOCTYNMHOM AN AeTei mnagle 8 nert.
He knapute npubop Bo3ne cteHbl nnu apyrux npubopos. OctaBnanTe He
MeHee 15 cMm cBoOOAHOro MecTa no oberM CTOpOHaM 1 c3afm oT npubopa.
He cTaBbTe Ha NPUBOP NOCTOPOHHME NPeaMEeTbI.

Bo Bpemsi npurotosneHus B asporpuiie Yepes cneuyaibHble OTBepCTUA
BbIXOAWT ropsuuii nap. JIMLO v pyKn AOMXKHBI HAXOAWUTLCS Ha 6e3onacHoM
PacCcTOSIHNKM OT Napa 1 BbIXOAHOIO OTBEPCTMSA. TakxKe MOMHUTE O ropsyem
BO3AyXe, KOrga CHUMaeTe KOp3uHy ¢ nprbopa.

He knaguTe B Nnprbop nerkmne no KOHCUCTEHUMU MHTPEANEHTbI U He
ncnonb3ymnTe Bymary Ans BbinekaHus.

XpaHeHwne kapTodens: kapTodenb HeOOXOAMMO XPaHNTL NP TemMnepaType
He MeHee 6 °C, 4Tobbl CBECTU K MUHWUMYMY PUCK BO3AENCTBUS akpuiaMmaa
Ha roTOBYIO MKLLY.

[aHHbIN a3porpusb ocHalleH ABYMSA Kamepamu A MPUroToBAEHWS,
No3TOMY OH 061afjaeT BbICOKOM 31eKTPUYECKON MOLLHOCTbIO. He
MCNob3ynTe Apyrue BblICOKOMOLLHbIE NPUOOPbLI B OAHOM M TOW Xe Lenu
OAHOBPEMEHHO (HanpuMep, YalHNKK, SNEeKTPOrpPUIN U T. 4.). B npoTBHOM
cfyyae B AJOMaLLHEN CETU MOXeT cpaboTaTb aBTOMaTUYECKMI BbIK/lOHaTe b
1 MPOV30MTK COOM NUTAHWA B 3TON PO3eTKe.

Mpnbop pekoMeHayeTcst MCMONb30BaTb MPK TeMMepaType OKpyxKatoLen
cpenpl o1 5 °C no 40 °C.

Mepepn nofktoyeHem nprbopa ybeamtech, YTo yKazaHHOE Ha HeM
Hanpsi>keHne COOTBETCTBYET HaMPSXKEHNIO MECTHOW 3/1eKTPOCETH.
3b6eraiiTe KOHTaKTa CETEBOrO LLUHYpPa C rOPAYNMU NMOBEPXHOCTAMMN.

He cTaBbTe Nprbop Ha Nerko BocniameHsoLWwmecs Matepuransl (ckatepTb
WM 3aHABECKM) WK PSLAOM C HUMU.

He ncnonbsynte npnbop Ans Lenen, oTnYHbIX OT OMMCAHHbIX B AaHHOM
NHCTPYKLMM MO 3KCnyaTalmm, 1 NCNoNb3ynTe TONbKO OPUrMHaNbHble
akceccyapsl Philips.

He octaBnsiite paboTatowmin npubop 6e3 npncMmoTpa.

Kop3uHa, HUXHSAS NaacT1Ha 1 akceccyapsl, MOIOXEHHble B KaMepy Ans
NPUrOTOBIEHMS, CTAHOBSATCSA FOPSYMMUN BO BPEMS 1 MOC/IE NCMOJb30BaHMS
nprbopa; NCNob3yNTe NX C OCTOPOXXHOCTHIO.

Mepen NepBbIM NPUMeHeHWeM Nprbopa TLAaTeNbHO NPOMONTE BCe AeTanu,
KoTopble ByayT conpukacaTbecsa ¢ NULLeBbIMY NpodykTamu. CMm. npunaraemMyio
NHCTPYKLMIO MO 3KCMJyaTaumm.
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OcTopoXKHO!

OcTopoikHo!

Mpunbop NnpegHa3HaveH TONbKO AN MCMONb30BaHWS B OObIYHbLIX ObITOBbIX
ycnosusx. OH He NpefHa3HayeH 418 MCNOob30BaHMA B TakMX YCI0BUAX, Kak
CTONOBbIE W KYXHU L1151 NepcoHana B Mara3unHax, ocumcax 1 1. n. NMpubop
Takxe He NpegHa3HaveH AN MCNOoNb30BaHMSA NOCTOANbLAMU FOCTUHNL,
rocTeBbIX JOMOB M T. .

Mepen cbopkol, pa3bopKoi, XpaHEHUEM U OYMNCTKOM, a TakKe ecr Bbl
ocTaBnsieTe Nnpubop 6e3 npncMoTpa, obsi3aTeNbHO OTKtoYaTe Npubop oT
31eKTPOCeTH.

YcTaHoBWTe NPUOOP Ha FOPU30OHTANbHYIO POBHYIO U YCTOMYMBYIO
NMOBEPXHOCTb.

B cnyyae HapyLueHWs npaBun CNob3oBaHWsS Nprbopa, Npu ero
MCNOIb30BaHMM B KayecTBe NpodeccroHanbHOro 1im
nonynpodeccnoHanbHoro 006opyLoBaHWs, a Take Npu HapyLweHnn npasu
OaHHOM MHCTPYKLUMM MO KCNyaTaumm rapaHTUIHble 06s3aTenNbCTBa
YyTPauMBaIOT CBOIO CUITY, 1 B 3TOM CJlydae komnaHusa Philips He HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3@ Kakow Obl TO HI ObINO MPUYNHEHHDBIN yLLepO.

[ng npoBepku nnn peMoHTa Nnpubopa cnefyeT obpaLlaTbcs TONbKO B
aBTOPM30BaAHHbI CepBUCHbIN LieHTP Philips. He nbiTantech BbINONHATb
PEMOHT Nprnbopa CaMoCTOATENBHO, B MPOTUBHOM C/ly4ae rapaHTUHbIe
06513aTeNbCTBa YTPaUuMBaloT CBOIO CUITY.

Mocne 3aBeplueHnst paboTbl OTKIIIOUUTE NPUOOP OT PO3ETKM 3N1EKTPOCETU.
Mpexae 4em o4nLLaTh YCTPOWCTBO MK BpaThb B pykW ero KOMMOHEHTbI, JanTe
eMy OCTbITb B TedeHne npumepHo 30 MUHYT.

Yb6epuTech, YTO MHIPeaneHTbl, MPUrOTOBMIEHHbIE B @a3pOrpuiie, NoyyatoTcs ¢
KOPOYKOW 30/10TUCTOrO LiBETa, @ He MPOXapPeHHbIMN A0 TEMHO-KOPUYHEBOTO
uBeTa.

3BnekuTe nogropesLUmMe ocTaTku. He XapbTe cBexuil KapTodenb npm
Temnepatype cebiwe 180 °C (4Tobbl CBECTM K MUHMMYMY 0Opa3oBaHue
akpunamuaa).

CobntofanTe 0CTOPOXKHOCTL BO BPEMSI OYUCTKM BEPXHEN YacTn Kamepbl
NPUroTOBNEHWNS: FOPAYNA HarpeBaTe bHbI 3/1eMEHT, Kpast MeTaNIMyeckmx
netanen.

Bcerpa nposepsiiTe, YTO MHIPeaneHTbl LOMKHBIM 06pa3oM NPUroTOBUANCH B
asporpurne.

ByApTe 0CTOPOXHbI MPY MPUIFOTOBMIEHMM BbICTPOMOPTALLMXCA MPOLAYKTOB C
NMOMOLLbIO (DYHKLMM OLLHOBPEMEHHOTO 3aBepLUEHNSI MPUIOTOBMEHNS (MOTYT
PacnpoCTPaHNTLCS BGakTepun).

ByapTe 0CTOPOXHbI NPU BbIIMBAHUW MPUTOTOBIEHHON NULLM 1 n3beranTe
BbINaJeHMs akceccyapoB. Takxke OyabTe akkypaTHbl C MacIoM, KOTOpoe
MO>eT KanaTb N0 CTOPOHaM CETKM B KOP3MHe.

MpV NPUIrOTOBNEHWUM XMPHON MULLM 13 a3POrPUIIS MOXET UATU [bIM.
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YTunusauums

- DTOT CMMBOJ1 O3HAYaeT, YTo 31eKTpnyeckme n3aenmna He MoryT ObITb
YTUN3npoOBaHbl BMeCTe C ObITOBLIMM oTXogaMun.

- BbinonHsnte pPasfesnbHyo yThan3aynto aN1eKTpn4ecknx N 351eKTPOHHbIX
1N30ennm B COOTBETCTBUM C npasusiaMmun, NPUHATbIMA B Ballen CTpaHe.

dneKTpomMarHuTHblie nons (AMM)

3TOT NPNbOP COOTBETCTBYET MPUMEHVMbBIM CTaHAAPTaM U HOPMaMm Mo
BO3[4,MCTBUIO 31EKTPOMArHUTHbIX MOJEeN.

MNapaHTUa n nogaepxka

Versuni npefgnaraet ABYX/IETHIOK rapaHTUIO Ha 3TO M3AeNne Nocsie Nokynku. 3ta
rapaHTus HedencTBUTENbHA, e AetekT BO3HMK 13-3a HEMPABUIIbHOrO
MCNOSb30BaHUA UM HEHaZexallero yxoda. Halua rapaHtus He BiuseT Ha
BalLW NpaBa noTpebuTens B COOTBETCTBUM € 3aKOHOM. YTo6bl MosyunThb
LOMNONHUTENBHYIO MH(OPMALIMIO MW NPeabsBUTL TPeOOBaHME MO rapaHTun,
noceTuTe Haw Be6-canT www.home.id/warranty.

NHbopmaumsa no sKoNnormyHocTun

NHdopmaumsa no akonorM4yHocTu s ciepyowmx mogenen: NA46x

OnucaHue Cumson 3HavyeHune bnok
SHepronoTpebneHne B BbIKIIOYEHHOM COCTOSHUM Post 0,28 BT
SHepronoTpebneHne B pexxnme oxXnaaHus Psp — BT

Bpemsi 4O aBTOMaTN4eCKOro nepexona B pexum Tep 20 MUH
OXMAaaHus

CTaHAapT U3MepeHns Ans CePBUCHbIX 3HaYeHUN EN 50564:2011

KOHTakTHbIe JaHHble And Noy4YeHns DAP B.V.

LONOJTHATESIbHOW MHOopPMaLnK Tussendiepen 4a,9206AD Drachten, HuaepnaHabi

Mpnbop cooTBeTCTBYET TPEOOBaHMAM K 3KoNornyHocTv MNpunoxenus || PETJTAMEHTA

MOCTAHOBJEHWE (EU) 2023/826

Mo3npaBnsem ¢ NoKynkow n npueetcteyem B kyoe Philips!
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YT06bI BOCMONB30BATLCA BCEMU NMPENMYLLECTBAMM HaLLer NOAAePXKKY,
3aperncTpupyinTe NpoaykT Ha canTe www.home.id.

OOLlee onucaHue

0O630p n3penus

.

1
2
3
4
5

LLHyp nutaHua

OTBeEpCTUS BbIXOAA BO3yXa
MaHenb ynpasnexHuns
HuxHaA nnactnHa (x2)
Kop3uHa (x2)

MpriMeyaHune. SToT NPUOOP OCHALLEH ABYMS Pa3febHbIMU KOp3MHaMM A5
NPUroToBNEeHMS. Bbl MOXeTe roTOBUTb TOSIbKO B OAHOW UV OQHOBPEMEHHO B
OBYX Kop3uHax. Kaxpgas kop3vHa paboTaeT oTaeNIbHO, YTO NMO3BOSISET
HacTpamBaTb pa3Hyto TemnepaTypy, BpemMs 1 NpeayCcTaHOBKM NMPUrOTOBIEHNS
07151 KaXXO0M KOP3UHBI.
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OnuncaHvue naHenun yrnpaBieHus

MNutaHne 1 6a3oBble PyHKUUN

@
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KHonka BkJ1loUeHUs / BbIKJ1lOYEeHUs
HaxmuTe, 4yToObl BKKOYMTE UM BBIKITIOUYNTL a3POrpuslb.

KHonka BbiGopa BepxHe Kop3uHbi (1)

HaxmuTe, 4Tobbl BbIOPaTL BEPXHIOK KOP3WHY M HACTPOUTb
napameTpsbl.

KHonka Bbioopa HUXXHel KOp3uHbl (2)

HaxxmuTe, 4ToObl Bbl6paTb HVXHIOK KOP3MHY N HaCcTPOUTb
napamMeTpbl.

KHonka Bo3BpaTa

HaxmuTe, 4ToObl BEpHYTLCS B NpeablayLlee MeHo Ui
OTMEHUTb TeKYLLMI BbIGOP.

KHonka Havyana/naysbl

HaxxmuTe, yToObl 3anyCctnTb W NPNOCTaHOBUTb
npuroToBJieHNeE.

KHonkun yBeJ‘II/I‘-IeHVIﬂ/yMeHbUJeHVISI TemMmnepaTtypbl

HaxmuTe, 4ToObl M3MEHUTL TEMMNePATyPy NPUrOTOBNEHNS
LNs BbIOGPAHHONM KOP3WHBI.

KHonkun yBenI/I‘-IeHI/IH/yMeHbI.IJeHI/Iﬂ BpemMeHu

HaxmuTe, 4Tobbl M3MEHUTL BPEMS NMPUrOTOBIEHUS 1S
BbIOPaHHOWM KOP3UHbI.
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npeﬂyCTaHOBﬂeHHble nporpamMmmbl

®© ©
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3aKycKu M3 3aMOpPOXXEHHOro KapTodens

Mcnonb3ywnTe 3Ty NpeaycTaHOBKY A9 NMPUrOTOBAEHNS
3aMOpOXeHHOro kapTodens dpu, kapTodens angaxo Unm
xalbpayHa 40 30/10TUCTON KOPOUKN.

Crenk
Mcnonb3ynte 3Ty npedyCcTaHOBKY AA MPUroTOBIEHUSA
cTelika BbIOPaHHOM NPOXapKM C MAeanbHON KOPOYKON.

PbiGa

Vicnonb3yiTe 3Ty NpefyCcTaHoBKY A5t 6epexHoro
NPUroToBNEHUs PbIGHOTO hufe C COXpaHeHWeM BRarv u
HEXHOW TEKCTYpBbI.

OBowm

cnonb3ynte 3Ty npedyCcTaHOBKY 4519 PaBHOMEPHOrO
0b6xapvBaHWs OBOLLEN C MUHVMYMOM Macsa.

KypuHble HOXKM

Micnonb3yiTe 3Ty NpefyCcTaHOBKY ANS MPUrOTOBIEHNS
KYPUHBIX HOXEK C XPYCTSLLEN KOPOUKO.

PasorpeB

Vicnonb3yiTe 3Ty NpeaycTaHoBKY Ans GbICTPOro pasorpesa
BUYEpaLLHEe efibl C COXPaHEHEM TEKCTYpbI U BKYCa.

JononHuTenbHble pyHKLMN

(

€

DyHKUMU

Bbl MmOXeTe 3agaTb Bpemst 1 TemnepaTypy 415 O4HON
KOP3WHbI 1 CKOMMPOBAaTb 3TW HACTPOWKM Ha ApYryto
KOP3WHY, HaxaB KHOMKY yHKLMN KONMPOBaHWS.
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DYHKLUS HaCTPOMKMN BPEMEHU

ABTOMaTUYECKU CI/IHXpOHI/I3I/Ipyl7IT€‘ BpeMsdA NpuroToBsIeHNA
B 06enx KOP3nHax, 4TOObI Pa3Hble MHFrPpeanEHTbI Oblnn
FOTOBbl OAHOBPEMEHHO.

HanomuHaHue 0 Heo6xoaMMOCTU BCTPAXUBaHUA

Ha 3Ton mofenv LoCTynHbl HANOMUHAHWS O BCTPAXMBAHUM.
[ns onTvManbHbIX Pe3ynbTaToB BCTPSXHUTE UK
nepeBepHUTE NHIPELUNEHTbI CPa3y e Nnocse Toro, Kak
NPO3BYYUT CUrHAN OMOBeLLEHWS.

HaxmMuTe KHOMKY HaNOMWHAHWSA O BCTPSIXMBAHMM, YTOObI
BKJIIOUUTb UM OTKIIIOYUTb OMOBELLEHWSI O HEOOXOANMOCTY
BCTPSIXMBaHWS UM NepeBOPaYNBaHIS efibl, KOTOPbIE
BKJIIOYAIOTCA A1t boNee paBHOMEPHbIX Pe3ybTaToB
NPUrOTOBNEHWS. Bbl yCNbILWMTE 3BYKOBOWN CUTHAN U
yBMOMNTE, YTO 3HAYOK BCTPSIXMBAHUS MUTAeT PSAOM C
oTobpaxkeHrem BpeMeHM!.

CeeTnas

BkntoueHme/Bbikt04EeHME NOACBETKM B Kamepe aon4
NPUroToBAEHNA.
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Oucnnen BpeMeHu/TemnepaTtypbl

Ha akpaHe umkmnyeckn otobpaxaeTtcs Bpems u
TemnepaTypa NpUroToBAEHUS.

VlHFWIKaTOp HanoOMUHaHUSA O BCTPSAXUBaHUN

3aropaeTc9, Korfa aktmBnpyetca HanoMrnHaHve o
BCTPAXMBaHUN.

MHHMKaTOp npuUroToBJiIeHUs No BpemMmeHu

3aropaeTcs, Korfa akTviBHa (PYHKLUMS NPUrOTOBMIEHUS MO
BpPeMeHM.

Mepen nepBbiM UCNONb30BaHUEM

Ba)kHas uHdopMauus. Mpu NnepBoM UCMONIb30BAHWUU a3POrpuss Bbl MoOXeTe
3aMeTUTb AblM M CTPaHHbIW 3anax. 9To HOpMaJibHOe siBJieHUe, KoTopoe
nponageT B Te4eHUe HeCKOJIbKUX MUHYT.
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BHUMaHue! ToT asporpuib paboTaeT 3a cyeT ropsyero Bosgyxa. He
HanuBanTe Macso, hpUTIOP U ApYyrue XXUAKOCTUA B KOP3UHY.

BHumaHue! He npukacanTecb K ropsiunM NOBEPXHOCTAM. YAep>KuBante
ropsivyto KOp3vHy TePMOCTOMKUMMU YXBaTKaMM.

BHumaHue! Mpubop npegHasHayeH TONbKO AJi AOMALUHEro
MCMNOJIb30BaHUA.

MpumevaHue. MpenBapuTenbHO HarpeBaTh NPUObopP Heobs3aTeNbHO.

1 YpanuTe BCe yrnakOBOYHblE MaTepuabl.

2 CHumMuTe c npubopa BCe HakNerku 1 Spsbikv (eCn MMetoTcs).

3 TuwaTtensbHo ouyncTuTe Nprbop nepes NepsbiM MCNOb30BaHMEM (CM.
«QuuncTKar).

NMoarortoBKa K UCNOJIb30BaHUIO

1 Tprbop HeOBXOAMMO CTaBUThb Ha FOPU3OHTANbHYIO POBHYIO MOBEPXHOCTb,
YCTOMYMBYIO K BbICOKMM TemrepaTypam.
2 QOcrtaBbTe He MeHee 15 cM cBOOOAHOI0 NPOCTPaHCTBA BOKPYT npubopa.

3 BcTaBbTe HUXKHIOW NAACTUHY B KOP3UHY.

MpvimeyaHne. Bo Bpems NpUroToBneHns Yepes cneumanbHble OTBepCTUs
BbIXOAMT ropsaYnia nap. JIMLO 1 pyKu AOMKHbBI HAXOAUTLCA Ha 6e3onacHoM
PacCcTOsiHUM OT Mapa W BbIXOAHbIX OTBEPCTUN. Pa3mecTTe yCTPOMCTBO Ha
paccTosiHuM He MeHee 15 cM OT CTeHbl U He pa3MeLLalTe ero Tak, YToObl
BEHTUNSLMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUS OblIM HanpaBieHbl MPSIMO Ha PO3eTKY
3/1IEKTPOCETH.

MpvMeyaHne. He HakpblBariTe NprbOp 1 He CTaBbTe BO3/1e HEro MOCTOPOHHME
npenmeTbl. 9TO MOXET 3ab/10KMPOBaTh MOTOK BO3AyXa W NOBAWATL Ha pe3yibTaTt
NPUrOTOBIEHNS.

MpuMeyaHue. He cTaBbTe a3porpuiib PSOOM C APYrM KYXOHHbIM MPpUGopomM,
BMJIOTHYIO K CTEHE WM MO KYXOHHbIM LLKadoM, Tak Kak 13-3a ropsiyero napa
MOXET CKOHAEHCMPOBATLCSA Bfara 1 HavyaTb CTeKaTb MO MOBEPXHOCTSAM.

NUcnonb3oBaHne npmnbdbopa

MpoGHbIN 3anycK

Mpo6HbIN 3anyck NOMOXET BaM:
- O3HaKOMWUTLCS C TeM, Kak paboTaeT asporpub
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- [poBepuTb, YTO NPUBOP PaboTaeT [OIKHBIM 06pPa3oM

- YCTpaHUTb OCTaTKW 3aBOACKON CMa3KK
1 Yb6epuTech, YTO 06€ KOP3MHbI NMYCThI, MOC/IE Yero BKoUMTe Nprubop B

PO3eTKy.

2 HaxXmuTe KHOMKY NUTaHus.

3 BbibepuTte ofiHY 13 KOP3UH.

4 KocHWTeCh KHOMKM 3aMOPOXKeHHbIN KapTodens ¢pu.
5 BblbepuTe apyryio KOP3uHy 1 Takxe BblibepuTe NporpamMmmy 3aMOPOIKEHHbIN

kapTodens pu.

6 HaxmuTe KHOMKY Ha4Yana/naysbl, 4ToObl 3anycTTb NPUoOP.
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7 Tocpeamn NpUroToBAEHUs akTUBMPYETCS 3BYKOBOWM CUIHAM HAaNmOMUHAHUA O
BCTPAXMBaHWUM. YTOObI BLIKNIOYUT 3BYK, U3BNEKUTE KOP3UHBI Ha cebs, nocne
4yero BCTaBbTe MX 0O6paTHO [0 HaeXHOoW urKcaumm.

8 T[lo OKOHYaHUK npuroToBiIEHNA I'IpI/I60p BocCnponseeneT 3ByKOBOI7I curHan.

9 VI3Bnekute obe Kop3unHbI. [anTe obenm Kop3nHam OCTbITb B TeYeHme
10-30 MUHYT.

MpurotoBneHue c npegycraHOBKaMm

3TOT NPNbOP NOCTaBASETCS C Pa3HbIMU NMPEeLyCTaHOBIEHHLIMY MPOrpamMmamu
NPUroToBAEHWS, NpedHa3HaYeHHbIMN 4S8 NPOCTOro NPUroTOBNEHNS Pa3HbIX
NHrpeaveHToB. Kaxaas npegycraHoBKa ONTUMU3MPOBaHa Nog onpeneneHHoe
611000 UMW MHITPELMEHT, U B 3TUX MPOrpaMMax a3porpuib aBToMaTnyecku
3aaeT naeasnbHytlo TeMnepaTypy 1 Bpems Ans onTUMasbHbIX pe3ybTaToB
NPUroTOBNEHNS 6€3 NNLLIHUX YCUWIA.

1 [ob6aBbTe MHrpeameHTbl B BEPXHIO KOP3UHY.

I'Ipmmeanme. Bcerpa I'IpOBepﬂI;ITe, YTO H/XKHAA NMJlacTUHa Hale>XXHO
YCTaHOBJ1EHA, NpeXXae YeM UCMOJ1b30BaTb KOP3UHY.




Pycckuin 735

3 [obaBbTe UHIPEAVEHTbI B HUXKHIO KOP3UHY.
¢ MpumeyaHwve. CTapanTech He NpeBbIaTh MakCMMabHYO OTMETKY (IMHMS
MAX) nnm pekoMeHayeMoe KOIMYECTBO, MOCKOJIbKY 3TO MOXET MOBAUSATb Ha
pe3ynbTaT NPUroTOBEHWS.

5 HaxmuTte KHOMKy BepxHAA KOp3uHa Ha 3KpaHe.
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7 Haxmute kHonky HMKHAA KOp3UHa Ha 3KpaHe.

9 HaxmuTe KHOMKy Havana/naysbl, 4ToObl Ha4aTb MPUrOTOBEHME.

MpumeyaHne. HekoTopble MHrpeaneHTbl TPeBYIOT BCTPSAXMBAHUS UK
nomeLLMBaHWS BO BpeMsi MpuUrotosieHns (cm. pasanen "MpefycraHoBNeHHbIe
nporpamMmmsl"). ns 3Toro:

- AKKypaTHO V3BIEKUTE KOP3UHY.

- BcTpaxHWTE MHrpedneHTbl B HeM Hafg TEPMOCTOMKOWM MOBEPXHOCTLIO.
- YcTaHoBUTe KOP3MHY 06paTHO B MPpUOOopP, YTOObI NPOLONXKUTE

T aval NPUroTOBJIEHNME.

MprMeYaHue. [Ins nay3bl Npouecca NPUroToBAEHUS HaXXMUTE KHOMKY
Havana/naysbl. HaxxmuTe 3Ty KHOMKY elle pa3, 4ToObl BO306HOBUTH
MPUroTOBIEHNE.

MpumeyaHue. MNprubop aBTOMATUYECKM MPUOCTAHOBUT PaboTy Npw
N3BIeYeHNM KOP3nHbI. MPUroToBeHe BO30OHOBUTCH aBTOMaTUYECKN,
Korga Kop3uHa bygeT yctaHoBneHa obpaTHO B Npubop.

10 Mo 3aBepLUEHNM NPUTOTOBMIEHUS CPabOTaeT 3BYKOBOW CUrHA Talimepa.
AKKYpaTHO M3BfIEKMTE 06€ KOP3UHBI.

BHuMaHwue! Mocne NpuroToBneHUsi KOP3UHa, BHYTPEHHUE KOMMOHEHTbI
Koprnyca U UHrpeaneHTbl ByayT ropsiummn. Bcerga ctaBbTe KOP3UHY Ha
TEPMOCTOMKYIO MOBEPXHOCTb (HanpMmep, Ha NOACTABKY UM Ha
CUINKOHOBBIN KOBPUK) NOC/e ee U3Bsle4eHusl U3 npubopa. B
3aBMCUMOCTM OT 3arpy>KEHHbIX UHIPEANEHTOB U3 KOP3UHbI MOXKET
nocTynaTb ropsuui nap.




MpepycTaHOBMEHHbIE NPOrpPaMMbl

Pycckunn /37

11 V13BneknTe roToByto efly U3 KOP3MH KYXOHHbBIMU LUNLamu.
MprMeYaHue. JTvLHee Maco 1 XXMp OT MPOAYKTOB COOMPAETCS B HUXKHEN

4acCT KOP3UHbI.

MprMeYaHue. B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT MHIPEANEHTOB MOXET NoTpeboBaTbCs CIVB
JIVILLIHErO XKMpa Uan Macia Mexay NpUroToBlIeHVEM HECKOMbKNX MOPLMIA
NNV nepep BCTPsiXMBaHWEM MHIPeAneHToB. B Lensx 6e3onacHocTu
MOMECTUTE KOP3VHY Ha TEPMOCTOMKYIO MOBEPXHOCTb 1 HaJeHbTe MPUXBATKU.
AKKYpaTHO c/ienTe Macsio Mam Xunp.

Mpepycta- PekomeHpoBaH- Temnepa- Bpemsa HanomuHaHue o
HOBKU HO€e KOJIn4ecTBOo Typa npuroToBJieHNd HeOGXOﬂMMOCTM
BCTPSAXUBaHUA
3amopoxeH- 5001 200 °C 26 MuHyT 30 MuHYT - X2
HbI
kapTodens
Glel
OT6MBHbIE 2501 200 °C 16 MUH 18 MUH x2
PoibHOE 6501 200 °C 18 MUH 20 muHyT X1
dune
OBowWW 800 180 °C 18 MUH 20 MUHYT X2
KypuHble 1000 r 180 °C 32 MUH 34 MuH X1
HOXKM
@ Pasorpes / 160 °C 5 MUH 5 MUH /
2750 BT 2300 BT

MpriMeyaHne. Bpemsa NpuUroToBAeHWst MO YMONYAHMIO 415 KaXK 40N
NpefyCcTaHOBKM MOXET 3aBMCETb OT MOLLHOCTY BaLLero a3porpus.

MpuroroBneHue ¢ py4yHON HaCTPONKON

Ecnv npeflyCTaHOBKM He COOTBETCTBYIOT BaLLIMM 0COObIM TpeboBaHUSM K
NMPUIrOTOBIEHNIO, Bbl MOXETE BPYYHYIO BbICTaBUTb TEeMMepaTypy 1 BpeMsl
MPUTrOTOBNEHNS.
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* @ 1 [dobaBbTe MHrPeaneHTbl B BEPXHIOID KOP3UWHY.

@ 2 YcTaHOBMWTE BEPXHIOIO KOP3MHY 06paTHO B Npubop.

‘ @ 3 [lo6GaBbTe MHIPeANEHTbI B HVXHIOW KOP3UHY.

@ 4 YCTaHOBUTE HUXHIOK KOP3WHY 06paTHO B Npnbop.
%“

5 HaxmuTe kHOMKy BepxHsaa KOop3uHa Ha 3KpaHe.
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6 C MOMOLLbIO KHOMOK CO CTpesikaMu BbibepuTe NpeanoynTaeMyto
TemnepaTypy 1 Bpems.

7 Haxmute KHOMKY HMXKHAS KOp3UHa Ha 3KpaHe.

8 CnoMoLLblo KHOMOK CO CTpesikaMu BbibepuTe NpeanodmnTaemyto
TemnepaTypy v Bpems.

9 HaxmuTe KHOMKy Hayana/naysbl, 4TOObI Ha4aTb NPUroTOBNEHME.
MprMeYaHue. HekoTopble MHrpeaneHTbl TPeDBYIoT BCTPSXMBAHUS UK
NMoMeLLVBaHNS BO BPeMs MPUroToBAeHNs (cM. TabnuLy npomdykTos). [ns
3TOro:

- AKKypaTHO U3BNeKnTe KOP3UHY.
- BcTpaAxHWTE MHrpeameHTbl B HeM Hag TEPMOCTOMKON MOBEPXHOCTLIO.
- YcTaHOBUTE KOP3WMHY 06paTHO B NPUBOp, HTOOLI MPOLONKNUTE

— (| NPUroToBAEHME.

MpuMeyaHue. [Ins nay3bl NpoLecca MPUroToBAEHUA HAXMUTE KHOMKY

Hal-lanalnay3b|. Haxmute 3TY KHOTIKY ellle pas, 4TO6bLI BO30OHOBUTH
npuroToBeHne.

MpumeyaHwe. Nprubop aBTOMATUYECKM MPUOCTAHOBUT PaboTy Npw
M3BIeYeHNM KOP3UHbI. [PUroToBIeHe BO30OHOBUTCH aBTOMaTNYeCKN,
Korza Kop3uHa OymeT yctaHoBneHa 0bpaTHO B Npubop.
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10 Mo 3aBepLUEHNN MPUFOTOBEHMS CpabOoTaeT 3BYKOBOW CUTHas TaiMepa.

1

-

AKKypaTHO n3BnekuTe obe KOP3WHbI.

BHumaHwue! Mocne NpUroToBNeHUs KOP3UHa, BHYTPEHHUE KOMMOHEHTBI
KOpMyca u MHrpeaueHTbl 6yayT ropsunmu. Bcerga ctaBbTe KOP3UHY Ha
TEPMOCTOMKYI0 MOBEPXHOCTb (Hanpumep, Ha NOACTaBKY UM Ha
CUJIMKOHOBbIV KOBPUK) NOCJie ee usBneyeHus us npubopa. B
3aBUCUMOCTH OT 3arpy>XeHHbIX UHIPEAVNEHTOB U3 KOP3UHbI MOXET
nocTynartb ropsuuii nap.

13BNeknTe roToBYIO efly U3 KOP3MH KyXOHHbIMM Wunuamu. bonee nerkue
VHrpeaveHThl, Hanpumep kaptodens hpwu, MOXHO OMPOKMHYTb MPSIMO Ha
Tapernky.

MpumeyaHwe. JINLIHee Mac/io U XUP OT NPOAYKTOB COOMPAETCs B HUXHEN
4acTW KOP3UHBI.

MprMeYaHue. B 3aBUCMMOCTYN OT MHIPEANEHTOB MOXET NoTpeboBaTbCs CIVB
JIVILLHErO XKpa Uan Macia Mexgay NpUroToBIeHVEM HECKOMbKUX MOPLMIA
NNV nepep BCTPsiXMBaHWEM MHIPeaneHToB. B Lensx 6e3onacHocTm
MOMECTUTE KOP3VHY Ha TEPMOCTOMKYIO MOBEPXHOCTb 1 HaJeHbTe MPUXBATKU.
AKKYpaTHO c/ienTe Macio Nan Xunp.

Tabnuua c MHrpegMeHTamMu

B TabnuLe HUXe NpviBefieHbl peKoMeH0BaHHble 6a30Bble NapamMeTpbl 415
MPUTrOTOBNEHNS PA3IUYHbBIX MHIPELNEHTOB.

MpumeyaHne

MpencTaBneHHble NapamMeTpbl SBASIOTCS peKkoMeHZaumsamu. VI3-3a pasHom
CTPaHbl MPONCXOXAEHUS, pa3mepa, PopMbl 1 MPOU3BOAUTENS ONTUMASTbHbIN
pe3ynbTaT He MOXET ObITb rapaHTMPOBaH AJ151 BCEX MHIPEANEHTOB.

Mpu NpUroToBAEHUN BoNbLIMX NOPLUKMIA (Hanpumep, kapTodens dpu,
KPEBETOK, KYPUHbIX HOXEK 1 3aMOPOXKEHHbIX 3aKyCOK) BCTRSIXHUTE,
nepeBepHUTE UM NOMeLLANTe NHIpeaneHThl 2—3 pa3a 3a ceaHc
NPUroOTOBNEHUS A1t PaBHOMEPHOW TEKCTYPbI 1 TOTOBHOCTY.
PekomeHayembI BeC ykasaH A58 OAHOM KOP3UHbI.

Pe3ynbTaT NpuroToBneHNs MOXET 3aBUCETb OT Pa3mMepa MHIPeareHToB nim
obbema kaxgoro onopfa. [na naeanbHbix pe3ybTaToB HacTponTe
npeaycTaHOBKYM NMPUrOTOBIIEHMS C yYETOM OCODEHHOCTEN BaLLUMX
nHrpeaneHToB. KHura peuentoB Home ID cTaHeT /15t BaC MOSIHOLEHHbIM
PYyKOBOACTBOM MO HaCTPOWKe, y4uTbIBatoLLLEeNn pa3mep 1 06beM
NHIPEeAVNEHTOB.

Tabnuua c MHrpegueHTaMu anst NPUGopPOB ¢ MoLHOCTbIO 2750 BT

NHrpeaneHTbl MwuH. — makc. Bpemsa Temne- [lpumevaHue
KOJIMYeCTBO (MuH)  patypa
ToHKNM 3amopoxeHHbIn  200-700 22-33 200 °C MoTpebyeTcs BCTPSXHYTH,
kapTotens hpu (7x7 Mm) nepeBepHyTbL UK NOMeLaTs 2-3
pasa B npoLiecce NpuUroTosIeHns
KypuHble HoxKkM (okono  2-8 WT. 24-34 180 °C MoTpebyeTcs BCTPAXHYTh,

12571)

nepeBepHyTb NN NOMeLlaTb B
npouecce npnuroToBeHnA
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NHrpeamneHTbl MwuH. — makc. Bpemsa Temne- [lpumeyaHune
KONINYeCcTBO (MuH) paTtypa

JNocock 400-1000r 14-24 200 °C MoTpebyeTcst BCTPSIXHYTh,
nepeBepHyTb UM NMoMeLLaTb B
npovecce NpUroToBneHns

Konbackn 300-500 r 10-15 180 °C MoTpebyeTcst BCTPSIXHYTh,
nepeBepHyTb UM NMoMeLlaTb B
npoLecce NpUroToBaeHns

OTbuBHas 200-1000 r 15-20 200 °C MoTpebyeTcst BCTPSIXHYTh,
nepeBepHyTb U NMOMeLLaTb B
npoLiecce NpUroToBaeHNs

Bucksut 3001 50 140 °C Wcnonb3ynte npucnocobnexve ans
BbIMeyky

BUCKBUTHBIN Kankenk 4-9 hopmoyek 14-16 160 °C Mcnonb3ynte hopmoukm ans
BbIMeyKy

MpocToi LWOoKONaAHbIN 4-9 hopmoyek 10 160 °C Mcnonb3ynte hopmMoukm ans

oHAaaH BbIMeYKM

OBoLHas cMecb 400-800r 15-20 180 °C MoTpebyeTcst BCTPSIXHYTh,
nepeBepHyTb UM MOMeLLaTb B
npoLiecce NpUroToBneHns

KaptodenbHble onagbn 611 wr. 15-20 180 °C MoTpebyeTcs BCTPSIXHYTh,

nepeBepHyTb NN NOMeLLaTb B
npouecce NPUroTOBIEHMS

Tabnuua c HrpegueHTaMmu ans NpuGopoB ¢ MowHocTbio 2300 BT

NHrpeaneHTbl MwuH. - makc. Bpemsa Temne- [lpumevaHue
KOJINYeCTBO (MuH)  patypa

ToHKWMM 3amopoxeHHbin  200-700 26-37 200 °C MoTpebyeTcs BCTPSIXHYTh,

kapTodens dhpu (7x7 Mm) nepeBepHyTb NN NOMeLwaTb 2-3
pa3a B npoLecce NPUroToBeHNS

KypuvHble HoXKM (okono  2-8 Wr. 26-36 180 °C MoTpebyeTcs BCTPSIXHYTh,

12571) nepeBepHyTb WM NOMeLLaTh B
npoLiecce NpUroToBAeHUs

Jlocock 400-1000 16-26 200 °C MoTpebyeTcs BCTPAXHYTH,
nepeBepHyTb UAN NOMeLLaTb B
npoLiecce NpUroToBNeHNs

Konbackn 300-500r 12-17 180 °C MoTpebyeTcs BCTPAXHYTH,
nepeBepHyTb WX NOMeLLaTb B
npoLecce NpUroToBNEHNS

OTbumBHas 200-1000 r 17-22 200 °C MoTpebyeTcs BCTPSXHYTH,

nepeBepHyTb NN NOMeLlaTb B
npouecce npnuroToBieHNA
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NHrpeamneHTbl MwuH. — makc. Bpemsa Temne- [lpumeyaHune
KONINYeCcTBO (MuH) paTtypa

Bucksut 3001 50 140 °C Wcnonb3ynte npucnocobnexve ans
BbIMeyku

BUCKBUTHBIN Kankenk 4-9 hopmoyek 14-16 160 °C Mcnonb3ynte hopMoukm ans
BbIMeyku

MpocTon WokonagHbIn 4-9 hopmoyek 10 160 °C Mcnonb3ynte hopmoukm ans

oHpaH BbIMeyku

OBoLHas cMecb 400-800r 15-20 180 °C MoTpebyeTcst BCTPSIXHYTh,
nepeBepHyTb UM NMOMeLLaTb B
npoLiecce NpUroToBneHns

KapTodenbHble onagbu 6-11 wr. 15-20 180 °C MoTpebyeTcst BCTPSIXHYTh,

nepeBepHyTb NN MOMeLLaTb B
npoLecce NPUroTOBIEHMS

DYHKLMA HACTPOMNKU BPEMEHMU

DYHKLMS MPUrOTOB/IEHMS MO BPEMEHU Mo3BOJINT OAHOBPEMEHHO 3aBepLUnTb
NpUroToBneHve B 06enx Kop3nHax, faxe eciv Bpems 1 temneparypa
NPUrOTOBNEHMS B HUX OT/IMHAIOTCS. DTO OCOBEHHO MOe3HO, eC/IN Bbl FOTOBUTE
uenbiit 06ef C pa3HbIMU UHIPEAVEHTaMU B KOP3MHAX.

1 Hactpoiite Bpems 1 TeMnepaTypy NPUroToBaeHUs Ans 06enx Kop3unH.

2 HaxmuTe kHoMKy Bpemsi Ha naHenu ynpaBaeHus.
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3 Haxmute KHOMKY 3anyCKaInay3bl; Ha4YHETCA CMHXPOHHOE NPUroToBJIEHNE.

4 Asporpuib aBTOMaTUYeCKM MOACTPOUT BPEMS Havasia NPUroTosneHus s
O[LHOW 13 KOP3WH, YTOObI MHTpeaneHTbl B 06enx Kop3rHax Oblv roToBbl
OOHOBPEMEHHO. TO NMO3BOSUT BaM NMOAAaTb FOTOBOE HJI00 rOPsSUMM.

@yHKUMSA KOMUPOBaHUS NO3BOJIAET NPUMEHSATb HACTPONKMN NPUTrOTOBNEHUS
OLHOW KOP3VMHbI Ha APYryto OAHUM HaxaTueM KHOMKKU. 3TO o4eHb yAoOHO, ecnn
Bbl FOTOBUTE OAMHAKOBbIE MHIPEAVEHTbI B 00X KOP3UHaX 1 XOTUTE MONYYnTh
O[MHAKOBbIV pe3ynbTarT.

1 Hactpoute Bpems 1 Temnepatypy 49 OO4HOM KOP3UHbI.

2 HaxmuTe KHomMKy yHKLMM KonupoBaHus. HacTponkn ByayT MrHOBEHHO
CKOMMPOBaHbIl 4151 APYrON KOP3UHBI.
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3 HaxmuTe KHOMKY 3anycka/naysbl, 4ToObl Ha4aTb MPUrOTOBMIEHME.

BCTpﬂXI/I BaHWUe UHrpeaneHTos

Kak BCTPAXUBATb MHIPEAUNEHTDI

Bo Bpemsi NpuroToBeHns N3BnekmuTe KOP3nHY 13 aaporpuns, YTobbl

BCTPSAXHYTb, MepeMeLlaTb AN NepeBePHYTb MHTPeaNEHTbI.

YT106bI 6€30MacHO BCTPSAXHYTb MHIPEAUEHTbI:

1 YoepxunsanTe KOP3uUHY Ha TEPMOCTONKOM NOBEPXHOCTbIO.

2 AKKypaTHO BCTPSXHUTE KOP3MHY 1 ybeamnTech, 4TO ropsiumii BO34yx MoXeT
BO3[eNCTBOBaTb Ha BCE VHIPeAMEHTbI B HEW.

Ecnn kop3nHa canikom Tskenas ans BCTpSIXUBaHUSA:

1 TomecTnTe KOpP3MHY Ha TEPMOCTOMKYIO MOBEPXHOCTb.

2 T[lomeluanTe UNW NepeBepHUTE MHIPEANEHTbI C MOMOLLbIO LLMMLOB C
CUNIMKOHOBBLIMW KOHUYMKaMW UV APYTUX KYXOHHbBIX NMPUOoPOB. YcTaHoBuTe
KOP3MHY Ha MeCTO 1 BO30OHOBWTE MPUrOTOBIIEHME.

MpumeyaHne. ASporpusib aBTOMaTUYECKN MPUOCTAHOBUT PaboTy npu

13BMIEYEHMMN KOP3UHbI. o MOBTOPHOW YCTaHOBKYM KOP3WHbI AMcnnel He Byaet
oTBeYaTb Ha KOMaHAbl.

I'Ipmmeanme. anI’OTOBJ'IeHI/Ie aBTOMaTUYeck BO30OHOBUTCS nocse yCTaHOBKMN
KOP3WHbI.

MpvMeyaHne. He n3snekamTte KOp3mHy Hagoaro (6onee 30 cekyHa), Hayve
npuoop MOXET OCTbITb.

Yto HY>XHO BCTPAXMBATb

- Hebosblune HrpeaneHTbl, HanpumMep KapTohenb hpu UK HareTChl,
KOTOpble 0ObIYHO KNafyTcs B KOP3WHY B HECKOJIbKO CJI0€B, Jlyylle
BCTPSIXMBATh, YTOObLI 06eCneynTb PaBHOMEPHYIO MPOXKAPKY.

- Ecnu He BCTpSIXMBATbL UX, Pe3ynbTaT MPUrOTOBIIEHNS MOXET ObiTh
HepaBHOMEPHbIM, @ HEKOTOPbIE MHIPELNEHTbI MOTYT HEOrOTOBUTLCA.

- [ns 6onee TONCTbIX UHIPEAMEHTOB, HAMPUMEP CTelKa, NepeBopayvBaHme B
cepefmnHe NPUroToBEHMs NTOMOXET obecneynTb paBHOMeEpPHOE
npo>apviBaHne CO BCeX CTOPOH.



Pycckunn 745

Korpa BcTpsixuBaTb

BCTpsixHUTE nnn nepeBepHUTe MHrpeaneHTbl 1-2 pasa (unn 6onblue, ecin
XOTUTE) 338 CEaHC NPUIOTOBMEHMS.

B HeKOTOpbIX NpefyCcTaHOBKax AOCTYMHa (PYHKUMS (CM.
«[MpenycTaHOBIEHHbIE MPOrpaMMbl») HAMOMUHAHUS O BCTPAXUBAHUN.

HanomunHaHune o H€O6XO,D,I/IMOCTI/I BCTPAXNBaHUA

HanomunHaHue o BCTPAXMBaAHUN aKTUBUNPYET 5-KpaTHbII7I 3ByKOBOI7I CrHan um
MUraHune gucnnes.

Ecnu Bbl He n3Bnevete KOP3MHY Nocsie 3ByKOBOIro cUrHasia, HanoMmnHaHne
BbIK/TKOYNTCA aBTOMaTU4eCKW.

HanomunHaHve o BCTPAXMBAHUK TakXXe aBTOMaTU4YeCKN BbIK/TIOHYNTCA, €N
M3B1e4b KOP3UHY.

MpurotoBneHne gomawHero Kaptodens cpu

[lns NpuUroToBneHns BKyCHOro AoMalliHero kapTodens gpwv B asporpune:

BbibepuTe kapTodenb, KOTOPbIN NOAXOANT AN TPUroTOBAEHNUS dhpu, T. e.

CBEXMI 1 ¢ HeDONbWMM cofepKaHneM KpaxmMana.

Jlyylwe Bcero xapuTb kapTodenb nopumammn He 6onee 500 r ons

paBHOMepHOro pe3ynbTata. Hebonblune nopumm kaptodens nonyyaoTcs

Honee xpycTawmmMm, 4yem bonblumve.

MoyncTuTe KapToesb 1 HapeXbTe ero ANIMHHbIMKU ToMTUKamn (10x10 MM

TONILLMHOM).

BbiMaunBanTe kapToesnbHble TOMTUKM B MKOCTU C BOLOW B TEYEHME He

meHee 30 MUHYT.

Cnente Bofy 1 13BneknTe kaptTodenb 13 KacTPINN U BbICyLUUTE ero Ha

nonoteHLe.

HanewTte B eMKOCTb OfHY CTOSIOBYIO JIOXKY Macsa, NTOMeCcTuTe B Hee JIOMTUKM

KapToensa 1 nepemMeLlnBanTe nx, noka oHu He ByayT PaBHOMEPHO MOKPbITbI

MacsioM.

BbIHbTE TOMTUKM 13 KaCcTPIOAW NanbLamMmn UV NPY NOMOLLM KYXOHHOTO

npvbopa TaK, YTobbl Mac/10 OCTaNOCh B KacTpiofe.

MpumeyaHne

- He pekomMeHayeTcsi nepemelaTb TOMTUKM KapTodens B KOP3UHY
HaKJIOHOM KacCTpIoSn, MHaye B KOP3WHY NonafeT CIULLKOM MHOMO Macha.

MonoxuTe NOMTUKN B KOP3UHY.

Ob6xxapbTe kapTodesnb 1 NomeLlanTe ero 2—3 pasa Bo Bpemsi

NPUroTOBNEHWS.
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Ouuncrtka

9O

I'Ipep.ynpe)KneHMe. I1epep, Ha4aJioM OYUCTKU naﬁTe KOp3uHe U BHYTPEHHUM
KOMIMOHEHTaM npuﬁopa MOJIHOCTbIO OCThIThb.

BHumaHue! Kop3uHa umeeT aHTUNpurapHoe nokpbitue. He ncnonbsynte
MeTalJIn4yeckme KyXoHHbIe YMCTSILLME CpeACcTBa U abpasuBHbIe YUCTALME
MaTepuabl; B NPOTUBHOM CJ/ly4ae Bbl MOXKETE NOBPEeAUTb aHTUNpurapHoe
rnoKpbITHE.

Bcerpa ounianTe ycTponcTBo Nocie ncnofb3oBanHns. CivBamTe Macsio v XK1p C
HVKHEW 4acTy KOP3MHbI NOC/e KaXXA0ro MCnob30BaHs.

HaxmuTe KHOMKY BKJIIOUYEHMS/OTKIIOHEHNS AN OTKIIOYEeHNS r|p1/|6opa,
oTcoenHNTE BUJIKY OT PO3ETKU SJTIEKTPOCETU U nante I'Ipl/l60py OCTbITb.

CoBeT. [1n5 60/1ee BbICTPOro oOxIaxAeHUs a3porpus N3BNeKUTE KOP3UHY.

13BNeKmTE HUXKHIOK NAACTUHY U3 KOP3UHBI.

CnenTe C HUXXHEN YaCTy KOP3UHbI CKOMMBLLEECS Mac10 U XKU1P.

OuncTmTe KOP3MHY B MOCYAOMOEYHON MaLUMHe. Bbl Takxke MOXeTe 04NCTUTL
ee Nof ropsiven BOAOW C MNOMOLLbO Heabpa3uBHoOW rybku c nobasneHvem
MotoLLEro cpeacTBa (cM. Tabnnuy no yxody 3a npubopom).

CoBeT. Ecnm K KOp3UHe UM HUXKHEW NAacTUHe NPUAKNAN OCTaTKMU efbl, Bbl
MO>XeTe 3aMOUNTb 3TU AeTanu B ropsyen Bofe ¢ fobaBneHnemM MooLwero
cpeacTBa Ha 10-15 MUHYT. 9TO NOCNOCOBCTBYET MPOCTOMY YAaNeHUI0
OCTaTKOB efbl. YbeauTech, YTO 1CNosb3yeTe MotoLLee CPEACTBO, KOTOPOE
pacTBOPSET XMP. ECv B KOP3MHE MM Ha HUXKHEN NacTUHE eCTb XUPHbIe
NATHA, KOTOPbIE He yAanock yaanuTb NPy NOMOLLM ropsyer BOAb! U
MOIOLLLero CPefCcTBa, BOCMOb3yNTeCh 00E3XKMPUBAIOLLMM KUOKUM
CpPencTBOM.

CogeT. [Mpn HEOOXOANMOCTY ANS yAANEHWUSA YaCTUL, ML, MPUCTABLUNX K
HarpeBaTesIbHOMY /IEMEHTY, MOXHO MCMOJIb30BaTh LLETKY MATKON LN
cpefHem XecTKOCTU. He Mcnofib3ymTe LWETKY C XXeCTKOW U MeTalIn4yeckon
LLLETUHOM, T. K. OHa MOXET MOBPeanTb MOKPLITUE HarpeBaTeIbHOro
J/1eMeHTa.

Y106bI N36exXaTh 0Opa30oBaHMs LLapanmH, akkypaTHO NPOTPUTE BHELLHWUIA 1
BHYTPEHHMI KOpMyc Nprbopa YNCTON, MArKOM 1 pa3riaxkeHHOM TKaHbio.
Ecn HeobxodmMo, cHavana NpoTpUTE ero BaxKHOW TKaHbto, MOc/1e Yero
BbITPUTE CYXOM TKaHbIO.
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6 lcnonb3ynTe WeTKy, YTOObl OUUCTUTH HAarpeBaTesbHbIN 3/IEMEHT OT OCTAaTKOB
UL,

7 TlpoMownTe BHYTPEHHWe YacTu yCTPOWCTBA MO ropsiyert BOLOW U C
Mcnosib3oBaHnem Heabpa3nBHOM ryoku.

Tabnvua no yxony

MpaBunbHas ouncTka obecneunT AOSKHY 3hhHeKTUBHOCTL 1 6e30MacHOCTb
Ballero asporpuns. B tabnuue Huxe npuBefeHbl MHCTPYKLMM MO OYNCTKE
KaX/Aoro KOMMoHeHTa.
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XpaHeHue

1 OTkntounTe Npubop OT CeTU 1 JANTE eMY OCTbITb.
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2 [pexpe yeM ybpaTb Npnbop Ha xpaHeHwue, ybeamTecs, YTO BCE €ro AeTanu

abcontoTHO Cyxme 1 YncTble.
MpumeyaHune

- |_|pl/l nepeHoCcKe asporpumisa Bcerga y,D,ep)KVIBaPITe €ro ropmnsoHTabHoO,
4YTOObI M3 HEero He BbIManm KOP3WHbI, HTO MOXXET NoBpednTb 1X.

- I'Iepe,u, I'IepeHOCKOI;I nnn XxpaHeHnem y6e,EI,I/ITECb, 4YTO CbeMHbIe AgeTann
asporpund, HanpuMmep HUXHAA naactiHa 1 np., ObININ MOSTHOCTbLIO

3arKCMPOBaHbI.

Mouck u ycTpaHeHne HeMcnpPaBHOCTEN

Mpo6nema

B naHHoOM rnase npuseeHsl NpobiemMsl, KOTopble Hanboslee YacTo BO3HMKAOT
npu akcnnyataunm nprubopa. Ecim caMocToaTeNnbHO CpaBUThCs C BO3HMKLWIMMU
npobnemMamu He yOaeTcs, CM. CMMCOK YacTo 3afaBaeMblX BOMPOCOB Ha BE6-
cTpaHuue www.home.id/support nnv obpaTmTech B LeHTP NOAAEPXKKM

notpebuTenei B Ballen CTpaHe.
Bo3mo>xHasa npuydnHa

PewweHne

Bo BpeMs NCnoJsib30BaHUA

npubopa BHeLLHAS YacTb Kopryca

CTAaHOBUTCA ropA4YnNM.

Tenno BHyTpK Npubopa

Kopnyc.

HarpeBaeT n ero BHELUHMN

3TO HOpMasbHO. Bee pyuku n
perynaropsbl, KOTOPbIMU HY>XXHO
noJib30BaTbCs BO BPEMS FOTOBKM,
He OyZyT HarpeBaTbCs.

Kop3wHa, HUXHSS mnacTHa 1
BHYTPEHHME KOMMOHEHTBI
npubopa Bcerfa HarpeBarTCs Npu
€ro UCMoJb30BaHMK, YTOObI
obecneunTb Hy>XHY0 TemmepaTypy.
3TV KOMMOHEHTbI BCErAa C/INLWKOM
ropsiyme, YTobbl NprKacaThCs K
HUM.

Ecnn octaButh Npubop
BKJIOUEHHbIM Ha JO/IFOe BPeMs,
HEeKOTOPbIE MOBEPXHOCTU CUITBHO
HarpetoTcs. 9T obnactu
nomeyeHbl Ha npubope
creayoLWwyM 3HauKoM:

Mpnbop abcontoTHo HesonaceH
LSt UCMOJIb30BaHMsA. [NaBHoe —
He JOTparmBaThcs O
NMOBEPXHOCTE, KOTOPbLIE MOTYT
CWUNBbHO HarpeBaThCs.
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Bo3morxHasa npuumnHa
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PeweHne

JomalHuin kapTodens hpu
NOAYYUNCS He TakKnUM, Kak MHe
XOTenoch.

Bbl Mcnoib30Banu He TOT
kapTodensb.

[na Hanny4Lwmnx pesynbTaTos
NCNONb3yTe CBEXMI KapTodenb ¢
H6oNbWMM cofep>KaHnem
Kpaxmana. He xpaHute kapTtodesb
B XOJIOAHOM MecTe, HanprMep B
xonoaunbHuke. Bolbnpante
KapTodesb, Ha ynakoBke KOTOPOro
yKa3aHo, YTO OH NOAXOANT ANs
nNpUroToBNEHNs BO hpuTiope.

B KOP3MHY NOMeLLEHO CJTNLLKOM
OonbLloe KoNMyecTBo NPOoaYyKTOB.

CnepfynTe yKasaHVaM B 3TON
WNHCTPYKLMM MO 3KCMayaTaumm ais
NPUroTOBAEHWUS flOMaLLHero
kapTodens dpu.

HekoTopble MHIpeaneHThbI
HeobxoaQMMOo BCTPSXMBATL B
cepennHe NPUroToBNEHNS.

CnepfynTe yKasaHVaM B 3TON
WNHCTPYKLMM MO 3KCMyaTaumm ans
NPUroTOBAEHUS lOMaLLHero
kapTodens dpu.

AapOFpI/IJ'Ib He BKJ1to4aeTcA.

Mpnbop He Noak/oYeH K
I1eKTPOCETH.

Y6eautech, YTO BUIKA OKHbIM
obpa3om nogktoyeHa K po3eTke
3N1EKTPOCETU.

Heckonbko npnbopos
NOAK/OYEHb! K O[|HON pO3eTKe.

A3porpub NCNob3yeT BbiCOKOE
HanpsixeHue. MonpobyiTte
NOAKJIYNUTL ero K Apyrom po3eTke
1 NPOBepbTE COCTOsIHME Kabens.

KHonka nnuTaHms eLle He HaxaTa.

HaxxmuTe KHOMKy NUTaHms
OonbLWKM NasbLeM, obecneyns
MOJTHBIN KOHTAKT Nanbla ¢
KHOMKOW.

BHYTpW a3porpunns nossnamncL
Mny3blpy/UapanuHbi.

Bbl Mornu cnyyanHo
nospeduTh/nouapanaTb
BHYTPEHHEE MOKPbITUE KOP3UHbI
asporpuns (Hanpumep, npu
yCTaHOBKE KOP3WHbI U eC/n
O4nUCTKa NpoBoOAMIach ¢
MCMOJIb30BaHWEM arpeccuBHbIX
MaTepuanos), BCeACTBME Yero
nosiBUANCL HebosbLLVe NATHA.

MpenoTBpaTUTbL NOBPEXAeHMEe
MOXHO, [OJIKHBIM 0Opa3om
YCTaHOBWB HVXXHIOKO MIaCcTUHY B
KOP3WHY. ECnmn HUXHAS nnacTuHa
yCTaHOBJIEHa MOL, Yr/IOM, OHa
MOXET CbexaTb B CTOPOHY CTEHKM
KOP3WHbI, NOBPeanB MOKPbITUE Ha
HUX. B 3TOM cnyvae noMHUTE, 4TO
3TO He BNunseT Ha 6e30MacHoOCTb
MCMONb30BaHNSA, MOCKOJIbKY BCe
MaTepuasnbl 6e3onacHbl 4
KOHTaKTa C NULLEBOW NPOdyKUMen.

M3 ycTpoicTBa BbIxoaUT 6enblii
ObIM.

Bbl rotoBuTE KVPHbIe
VHIrpeaneHThbl.

AKKYypaTHO C/lenTe U3InLLKK
Macna Uam xupa 13 Kop3nHbl 1
NpoJoIXanTe NPUroToBAEHME.
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Mpo6nema

Bo3morxHasa npuumnHa

PeweHne

Ha Kop3urHe nMeloTcs ocTaTkm
XMpa OT paHee NPUroTOBIEHHbIX
NPOLYKTOB.

pwv Harpese OCTaTKOB XWpa B
Kop3uHe obpasyeTcs Hbenbin AbIM.
TwaTenbHO o4nLLaNTe KOP3UHY 1
HV>KHIOKO MNaCTUHY NOC/e KaxXaoro
MNCNOJIb30BaHMS.

MaHVPOBOYHbIE Cyxapu UK KNP
He 3aKpenunmncs Ha
NpUroTaBINBaEMbIX
VNHrpeaneHTax.

Hebosnblune YyacTuLbl
NaHWPOBOYHbIX CyXapen B BO3ayxe
MOryT NpMBeCTY K 06pa3oBaHuio
6enoro abima. MNIoTHO NpUXMUTE
NaHWPOBKY WM KNAP K
NHrpeaneHTaMm, 4yTobbl obecneynTs
NpaBuIbHOE NMPUrOTOBJIEHNE.

MapuHag, XUAKOCTb UK COK
Msica CMeLannch C XKMPOM Un
Mac/sioM.

KnaguTe B KOP3uMHY TOSIbKO Cyxune
NHIPeaNEHTHI.

Ha aucnnee nossunock
coobueHne "E1" unn "E2".

B03MOXHO, BbI XpaHunnu
aporpunb B CJINWLKOM XOJIOAHOM
MecTe.

CAnWKOM HM3Kasi TemnepaTypa
ycTpowcTsa. Mpnbop
pekoMeHayeTCs NCMOb30BaTb MNpw
TemMnepaType oKpyxatoLLen cpeapl
oT 5°Cpho40-°C.

Mopoxante He meHee 15 MUHYT
nepes NCrnoJsib30BaHNeM
asporpuns (Mpu KOMHaATHOWM
Temnepatype). Eciv npobnema He
1ncyesna, No3BOHUTE MO ropsyen
nuHun Philips nnmn B ueHTp
noanepxku notpebutenen B
Balllen CTpaHe Uau Ballem
pervoxe.

Ha gucnnee asporpuns

nosABnIOCh coobuleHne "E4", "E5",

”E’IZ", "EZZ”, "ED3",

Bo3moxHo, npnbop HercnpaseH.

MonpobyiTe OTKNOUYNTL U
NMOBTOPHO MNOAKIIIOYNTL €ro K
anekTpoceTn. Ecim 370 He
MOMOr10, MO3BOHUTE MO ropsiyen
nuHun Philips nnmn B ueHTp
noanepxku notpebutenen B
Balllen cTpaHe.

Ha gucnnee nosBnnock
coobuleHne "E10".

Cnunwkom Bbicokas Temnepatypa
BHYTPW yCTPOWNCTBA.

Y6enunTech, 4TO BEHTUNALMOHHbIE
OTBEPCTUS HUYEM He
3a610KMPOBaHbl — B MPOTVMBHOM
cnyyae paboTta cuctembl
BEHTUNSALMN 1N TENN00TBOAA
MOXeT ObITb HapyLleHa. OcTaBbTe
He MeHee 15 cM cBOOOAHOMO
NpOCTPaHCTBa BO3/e
BEHTUNSALMOHHbBIX OTBEPCTUN U He
KnaguTe Kakve-nmbo npeameTtsl
MeXIY HUMU 1 CTEHOW.
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Ba)knuBa iHopmauis

Hebe3neyHo

NMonepep>xeHHS

YBaxHO NpoyuTanTe Lo BaxkvBy iHhopmaLilo nepe no4yaTKoOM KOPUCTYBaHHS
npUCTpPoeM Ta 36epirante NMoro Ans ManbyTHbOI AOBIOKN.

He cTaBTe npucTpiv Ha rapsyy rasosy NMANUTY, Ha BCi BUAW eNeKTPOnIuT Ta
eNeKTPUYHMX NOBEPXOHb A1 MPUTrOTYBaHHS Y B PO3irpiTy AyxoBky abo 6ins
HUX (Man. 1).

Hikom He 3aHypronTe NPUCTPIN y BOAY Ta HE MUATE NOrOo Mif KpaHOM.

[ns 3anobiraHHs ypaxkeHHo eNekTPUYHUM CTPYMOM CNiAKynTe, Lwob
ycepeamnHy NpucTpoto He NoTpanuia BOAa Yu iHLa pianHa.

3aBXau KNagiTe NPOAYKTU ANS CMaXeHHS Y KoMK, o6 BOHW He TopKanucs
HarpiBasibHUX eNleMeHTIB.

He HakpuBanTe 0TBOPW BXOAY | BUXOAY MOBITPS, KOJIU NMPUCTPIV NPALLIOE.
[na 3anobiraHHa Noxexi He HafMBanTe B KOLLUK ONito.

He BMKOPUCTOBYIMTE NPUCTPIN, AKLLO LUTEKeP, Kabenb XnBneHHs abo cam
NPUCTPIN NOLWKOAXEHO.

He TopkanTecs BHYTPILLHbOT YaCTUHW MPUCTPOIO, KOJIN BiH MPALLIOE.

He knagiTe NPOAYKTY BULLE MAaKCUMaIbHOTO PiBHS, BKa3aHOrO B KOLLIMKY.
Harpisau mae 6yTu ynctuiz i 6e3 npunmniol ixi.

Monepep>keHHs

SAKLO Kabenb XMBMEHHS MNOWKOAXEHO, AN YHUKHEHHS Hebe3neku 1oro
noTpibHO 3amiHnTK nuwe y Philips, 3BepHYBLIMCH 4O CEPBICHOTO areHTa
KomnaHii abo kBaniikoBaHux ocib.

Mig'enHynTe NPUCTPI NWLe [0 3a3eM1eHOI PO3eTKM, 3aXULLEeHOT
ABTOMaTUYHUM BUMMKAYEM.

3aBXau NepeBipanTe, Yu LUTekep BCTAHOBMIEHO Y PO3ETKY HaNeXHMM YMHOM.
Llen npucTpint He NpU3HaYeHO NS KepyBaHHS 3a JOMOMOIrO0 30BHILLHBOIO
Tanmepa 4u OKPeMOoi CUCTeMU ONCTaHLIMHOMO KepyBaHHS.

i 4ac BUKOPUCTAHHSA NOBEPXHI, LLO AOCTYMHI 415 AOTUKY, MOXYTb
HarpiBaTuca (mMan. 2).

LM npucTpoemM MOXyTb KOPUCTYBaTUCS AiTW BiKOM Bif 8 pokiB abo binblue
4ym 0cobu i3 nocnabneHMu isMYHUMU BiAYYTTAMU 20O PO3yMOBUMU
30i6HOCTSIMY, UM 6e3 HaneXHOro foCBiAy Ta 3HaHb, 3@ YMOBH, LLLO
KOpWUCTyBaHHS BiAOYBa€ETbCs Nif HarnsaoM, iMm 6yno NpoBeaeHo iIHCTPyKTax
o0 6e3neyHoro KOPUCTYBaHHSA MPUCTPOEM Ta ix By10 NOBiAOMIEHO NPO
MOXXJINBI PU3KKN.

He no3gonsinTe fitam 6aBUTUCS NpUcTpoEM. He fo3BonsinTe AitsM o 8 pokis
BMKOHYBATW YMLLIEHHS Ta Aornag 6e3 Harnsay OpoCimnX.

36epiranTe NpUCTPIl i noro kabenb Nnofdani Bif Aiten Bikom fo 8 pokis.
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He BcTaHoBRIONTE MPUCTPI BiNs CTiHW abo IHWKX NPUCTPOIB. 3anuTe
NPVHaNMHI 15 cM BiNbHOro NpocTopy 3 060X CTOPIH i No3ady npucTpoto. He
CTaBTe HiYOro 3Bepxy Ha NPUCTPIN.

Mig 4ac cmakeHHs i3 BUKOPUCTaHHAM rapsa4oro rnoToky nosiTps 3 0TBOPIB
BMXOAY MOBITPS BUXOAMTL rapsiya napa. TpumanTe pyku Ta obnumyys Ha
6e3neyHin BigcTaHi BiA Napu i Bif 0TBOPIB BUXOAY NOBITPS. Takox OyabTe
obepexHi, Ko BUMMAaETe KOLLVK i3 MPUCTPOIO, LLLOO He 0bnekTmcs rapsyoto
napoto i NOBITPAM.

Hikonu He BUKOpUCTOBYMTE Nerki npoaykT abo nanip Ans BUMiKaHHsS y
NPUCTPOI.

36epiraHHs KapToni: TeMnepaTtypa NoBWHHA BifMNoBiAaTV COPTY KapToni,
sika 30epiraetbes, i Mae ByTv BuLLe 6 °C ANs 3MEHLLEHHS PU3KMKY BMNMBY
akpwuiamigy Ha NpUroToBaHy Ky.

OcCKinbKK La MynbTUAIY Ma€ ABa BiA4INEHHS 418 NPUroTyBaHHS, i
efleKTpUYHa MNOTYXXHICTb Bennka. He BMuUKanTe 0gHOYaCHO iHLWI MOTYXHi
NPWCTPOI B Tih caMin Mepexi (Hanpuknag, YalHWKK, eneKTporpui ToLLo).
I[HaKwe Moxe cTaTnca Tak, WO Cpauoe aBTOMaTUYHUIA BUMUKaY y BaLlil
[OMaLLHIN eNeKTPonNpOBOAL, | XKMBMEHHS B Ll PO3eTLi 3HUKHE.

Ller npucTpint cTBOPEHO A5 BUKOPUCTaHHS 3a TeMnepaTypu cepefoBuLLa
Big 5 °C go 40 °C.

Mepen TMM sk NiA'eqHYBaTU NPUCTPIN [0 enekTpomepexi, NepesipTe, Yn
36ira€eTbca Hanpyra, BkaszaHa Ha NPUCTPOI, 3 HANPYroto y Mepexi.
TprManTe WHYP XUBNEHHA NoAani Bif, rapsaymx NoBEPXOHb.

He BCcTaHOBANOMTE NPUCTPIN Ha abo BiNg 3aMMUCTVX MaTepianis (Hanpuknag,
ckaTepTUHM abo 3aHaBicok).

He BMKOPUCTOBYMTE MPUCTPIN ANSA IHLIMX LiNen, HiXXK ONUCAaHO B LIbOMY
NOCIOHMKY KOPUCTYBaYa, i KOPUCTYTeCs NKLLIEe OPUTiHaNbHUMKN akcecyapamu
Philips.

He 3anuvwanTte npuctpint npautoBaTy 6€3 Harnsay.

Mig vac i nicnsg BUKOPUCTaHHSA NPUCTPOIO KOLLUMK, HUXHSA MacTuHa 1
akcecyapw, po3MmilleHi BcepeaunHi BigaieHHsa s npuroTyBaHHs ixi,
HarpiBalTbCA. 3aBXAN NOBOLAbTECS 0OepexHO.

Mepen nepLwnm BUKOPUCTAHHAM PETEIbHO MOYNCTITb YaCTUHK, AKi
KOHTaKTyBaTVMYTb i3 iXeto. [11B. BKa3iBKM y MOCIOHMKY.

YBara!

Llei NpWCTPI NpU3HAYeHO BUKIOYHO AN NoByTOBOro BUKOpUCTaHHS. oro
He Npr3HaYeHO A1 BUKOPUCTaHHS Ha CNy>XBOBUX KyXHSAX y MarasunHax,
odicax, hepMmepcbkix rocnofapcTBax Ta B iHLIMX BUPOBHUYMX yMOBax. Moro
He NpPU3HaYeHO A1t BUKOPUCTAHHS KIIEHTaMU B rOTeNsX, MOTeNsIX, roTensax i3
KOMMIEKCOM MOCYT «HOYIBAS | CHIOAHOK» Ta IHLLIMX XUNX CepefoBULLLaX.
3aBX[au Bif'€QHYNTE NPUCTPIN Bif Mepexi, SKLLO 3aULaETe noro 6e3

Harns gy, Ta nepeq TMM sk 36upaTu, po3bupatu, YUCTUTK abo Bigknagatn
MNOro Ha 36epiraHHs.

MocTaBTe NPUCTPIN Ha TOPU3OHTaSIbHY, PIBHY i CTINKY MOBEPXHIO.
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MNepepobka

SIKLLLO NPUCTPI BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS HEHANEXHO, Y NPOeCinHmX Yu
HaniBNpogecinHNX Linax abo iHW1M YMHOM BCynepey it iIHCTPYKLT,
rapaHTia BTpayae YMHHiCTb, a Philips He Hece BiAnoBiAanbLHOCTI 3a 3anoAisHy
LLIKOAY.

MepeBipKy Ta peMOHT NPUCTPOLO C/if MPOBOAUTIN BUKITIOYHO B
aBTOPM30BaHOMY cepBicHOMY LieHTpi Philips. He HamaranTecs pemMoHTyBaTH
NPUCTPIN CaMOCTINHO, Le Npu3Bene A0 BTPaTU rapaHTil.

Micns BUKOPUCTaHHS 3aBXAM Bif' €4HYNTE NPUCTPIN Bif, Mepexi.

[lanTe npuCcTPOIO OXONOHYTW NPOTAroM Npubnmn3Ho 30 XBUNKH, Nepes TUM sIK
noro 6patn abo YNCTUTK.

FOTynTe NPOAYKTH B NPUCTPOT 40 30/10TUCTO-KOBTOrO, a He A0 TeMHOro abo
KOPUYHEBOIO KOMbOPY.

Bupansnte obropini 3anuwku. He cmaxTe cBixky KapTonJsto 3a TemnepaTypu
BuLe 180 °C (o6 MiHiIMi3yBaTV YyTBOPEHHS akpunamiay).

bynbTe obepexHi, Konu bynete YNCTUTY BEPXHIO YaCTUHY BiAAINEHHS Ans
NPUrOTYBaHHA: FapAYnin HarpiBaNbHWU eNeMeHT i Kpal MeTaneBMX YacTuH.
3aBxau cnigkymTe, LWob ixa byna B MynbTMNEeYi 40 MOBHOI FOTOBHOCTI.
BynbTe yBaXcHi, KONV rOTyeTe MPOAYKTY, AKi LUBUAKO NCYIOTbCS, 3a
LOMOMOroto hyHKLT CUHXPOHHOTO 3aBepLUEHHS (MOX/IMBE PO3MHOXEHHS
bakTepin).

BynpTe obepeHi, Konn BUCKMNAETe NPUroTOBaHY Xy, 1 He faBanTe
akcecyapaM BUMNaAaTy 3 NPUCTPOLO. Takox ocTepiranTecs oil, AKa Moxe
cKkpanyBaTu 3 Bi4YHNX CTIHOK CITKM KOLLMKa.

Mif 4ac NPUroTyBaHHSA XXMPHOI iXXI 3 MyNbTUMEYI MOXE BUXOAUTN OANM.

Lle cMBON 03HAYaE, LLLO eNekTpUYHi BUpobu He nignaraioTs yTunisauii 3i
3BMYANHUMK NOOYTOBMMM BiAXOAaMM

[oTpuMynTech NpaBusl po3aisieHOro 300py eNnekTPUYHUX NMPUCTPOIB Y BaLUil
KpaiHi.

EnekTtpomarHiTHi nons (EMIT)

Llen npucTpin BiONOBIAAE YUHHUM CTaHO4apTaM i NpaBoBUM HOpMaM, Lo
CTOCYIOTbCS BMNBY €/1eKTPOMarHiTHUX NOJIiB.

FapaHTia Ta nigTpUMKa

KomnaHis Versuni Haflae ABOPiYHY rapaHTito Ha Lelt BMpib i3 gatn npnabaHHs.
FapaHTist He MOLUMPIOETLCS Ha AedeKTn, CNPUYMHEHT HENPaBUTbHUM
BUKOPUCTaHHSIM abo peMOHTY He aBTOpU30BaHKMM crnelianictamu. Lia rapaHTis
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He NopyLUye Ballii MpaBa, nepefdayeHi 3aKkoHaMu NPo 3axXMUCT NpaB COXMBaYiB.
[na oTpyMaHHs 0oaaTkoBOI iHpopMalLii abo BUKOPUCTaHHS rapaHTil, Biggigante
Halw canT www.home.id/warranty.

IHpopmauis npo ekoansanH

IHdopmauia npo ekogusanH ansa ineHTudikatopa(is) mogeni: NA46x

Description Symbol 3HayeHHs Unit
Off-mode power consumption Po 0,28 W
CnoxXunBaHHA eHepril B peXrMi BUMKHEHHS Psp Hemae W
Yac 1o aBTOMaTU4HOIO Nepexofy B pexum Tep 20 XB

O4iKyBaHHSA

CTaHAapT BUMIPOBaHHS CMOXMBALLbKOI LiIHHOCTI

EN 50564:2011

KoHTakTHa iHhopMaLlis Ans oTpUMaHHS 40AATKOBUX
BiJOMOCTEN

DAP B.V.

Tussendiepen 4a, 9206AD Drachten, The
Netherlands (Hinepnaxan)

Llen npucTpin Bignosigae BMMoram LWono ekonoriyHoro amnsandy 8 flogatky I MTPABUII

KOMICIi (€EC) 2023/826

Bitaemo 3 npuabaHHsam Brpoby Philips!

o6 y noBHi Mipi ckopucTaTUcs NiATPUMKOLO, KY MU MPOMOHYEMO,
3apeecTpynTe CBi BMPIib Ha BebcanTi www.home.id.
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3araJjibHUM onuc

Ornap Bupoby

. v

1 Kabenb XVBNeHHs

2 OTBOpM BMXOZY NOBITPS

3 [aHenb kepyBaHHSA

4 HuxHa nnactmHa (x2)

5 Kowwuk (x2)

MpumiTka. Llen npuctpin Mae aBa okpemi KOLWWKM A5 NPUroTyBaHHS iXXi. By
MoXeTe 3a BaxkaHHsIM roTyBaTH ixy JinLle B OAHOMY KOLLMKY abo y ABOX
OfHO4acHO. KoXeH KOLLVK FOTyE OKPEMO, TOMY B/ MO>XeTe BCTaHOB/IOBATH
pi3HYy TemnepaTypy, 4ac NPUroTyBaHHA abo nonepenHbO BCTAHOBIEHI MPorpamm
019 KO>KHOrO KOLLMKA.



Ornsap naHeni kepyBaHHSA
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MoTy>XHicTb Ta OCHOBHI onepaduii
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R JOAORGRGICAN

KHonka yBiMK./BUMK.
HaTucHiTe Ans BBIMKHEHHSA ab0 BUMKHEHHS My/bTUMEYI.

KHonka Bu6opy BepxHboro kowuka (1)

HaTucHiTb 4N BUOOPY BEPXHLOTO KOLUMKA Ta PerylioBaHHs
HanalITyBaHb.

KHonka BUGopy HMXKHBbOTO KoLuuka (2)

HaTucHiTs gna BI/I60py HVXXHBOTO KOLLKKa Ta peryntoBaHHA
HanalwTyBaHb.

KHonka NnoBepHEeHHSA

HaTucHiTh Ans noBepHeHHs B NonepeaHe MmeHto abo
cKacyBaHHS MOTOYHOrO BMOOPY.

KHonka nycky/naysu

HaTucHiTb onst 3anycky abo NpmusynuHeHHs npoLecy
NPUrOTyBaHHS.

KHonku 36inblueHHs /3MeHLIEHHS rYYHOCTI

HaTucHiTe Ans 36inbleHHs abo 3MeHLIeHHs TeMnepaTypu
NPUroTyBaHHS 415 BUOPAHOrO KOLIMKA.

KHONKM 36iNblUeHHs1/3MeHLLEHHS Yacy

HaTucHiTe Ans 36inblleHHs abo 3MeHLLIEeHHS Yacy
NPUroTyBaHHA ANs BU6PaHOro KoLunKa.
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MonepeaHbO BCTAaHOBJIEHI MporpamMmm

®© ©
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3aKyCcKM i3 3aMOPOXKEHOI0 KapTornJieto
BukopucrosymTe Lo nporpamy o npurotyBaHHs
3aMopoXeHoi kapTonni-pi, KapTonni fonbkamun abo
OepPYHIB 0O XPYCTKOI 30JI0TUCTOI CKOPUHKMN.

Crenk

BukopwucToBymTe Lo nporpamy Ans NpuroTyBaTti CTenky 4o
HaxaHOoro CTyneHs NPoXapoBaHHS 3 NiACMaXKeHoo
CKOPUHKOIO.

Pu6a

BrkopucToByiTe Lo nporpamy Ais HiXXKHOrO MPUroTyBaHHS
pnBHMX thine abo MopenpoayKkTiB 3i 36epexeHHsIM
COKOBWTOCTI M LWiNTbHOCTI.

OBoui

BukopwucToBynTe Lo nporpamy Ang piBHOMIPHOroO
3anikaHHs abo nigcMakyBaHHs OBOYIB i3 MiHIMasIbHOO
KinbKicTto onii.

Kypsaui rominku

BMKOPUCTOBYITE Lito Mporpamy st peTesbHOro
MPUrOTYBaHHS KYPSUMX FOMISTOK i3 XPYCTKOK CKOPUHKOH.

Posirpie
BukopucrosymTe Lo nporpamy ons nigirpiBaHHS rotoBol
Ki 3i 30epexeHHAMN i TeKCTYpU Ta cMaky.

DopnatkoBi yHKUiT

®
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®DyHKLUiA KoniloBaHHS

Mo>Ha BCTaHOBUTK Yac i TeMnepaTypy 4518 OOHOro
KOLUMKa, a MOTIM CKOMitOBaTW Ti CaMi HanalTyBaHHS Ha
iILUHMA KOWWK HAaTUCHEHHSAM KHOMKW KOMitOBaHHS.

dDyHKUia Yacy
ABTOMaTMYHA CUHXPOHI3aLlist Yacy NPUrOTyBaHHA B
2 KOLUMKaX, LLo6 cTpaBu Bynr roToBi 0gHOYaCHO.

HarapyBaHHS Npo cTpyLuyBaHHS

Y uin mopeni nepenbaveHe HaragyBaHHS Npo
CTpyLWwyBaHHS. 15 oNTUManbHWX pe3ynbTaTiB CTpyLLynTe
abo nepesepTanTe XXy oApasy NicNs CUrHany HaragyBaHHS.

HaTWCHITE KHOMKY HaraflyBaHHS NPO CTPYLLYBaHHS, WoO
YBIMKHYTU 4/ BUMKHYTW CMOBILLIEHHS MPO HEOOXiAHICTb
CTpyLyBaHHs abo nepeBepTaHHs ixXi Nif Yyac NPUroTyBaHHS
00151 PiIBHOMIPHOTO pe3ynbTaTy. Bu noyvyeTe 3ByKoBUIA
cnrHan i nobaumnTte, sk 6nnMmae nikTorpama CTpyLLyBaHHS
nopyy i3 AUCMIeEM Yacy.

NipcBivyBaHHSA

YBiIMKHEHHS1 ab0 BUMKHEHHSI MiACBiYyBaHHS B BiofineHHi
0151 IPUTOTYBaHHS.

Oucnnen
_O_0ZL S
_o_o_t=
0”07 S
_o_o_¢™
BinoGpa>keHHs Yacy/Temnepartypu
mEEe Ha ekpaHi no4eproso Bifo6paxaloThes Yac i TemnepaTypa
NPUroTyBaHHS.
s IHAMKaUis HaragyBaHHS MPO CTPYLIYBAHHSA

3acBivy€eTbCS, KO aKTMBOBAHO HaradyBaHHA Mpo
CTPYLUYBaHHS.

IHpnKkauia dyHKUii Yacy
3aCBivyeTLCS, KOMM aKTMBOBAHO (yHKLLiIO Yacy.
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MNepepn nepIUM BUKOPUCTAHHSAM

BaxknuBa iHcopmauis: Mig 4ac nepLioro BAKOPUCTaHHS 3 MyJibTUNEYi MOXe
1UTK guM i BigvyBaTucs 3anax. Lle HopmanbHe sBULLE, IKe Ma€E 3HUKHYTHU 3a
KiJibKa XBUJIUH.

YBara! Lis MynbTuniy npawtoe i3 BUKOPUCTaHHAIM rapsiyoro noeitps. He
HaNMBalTe B KOLUMUK OJ1il0, XXMP AN CMaXKeHHS abo iHWYy piauHy.

YBara! He Topkantecs rapsunx noBepxoHsb. LLL06 y35Tu rapsiunii KoLwuk,
BUKOPUCTOBYITE PYKaBUYKU AN NeYi.

YBara! Lieii npucTpin npusHayeHUt BUKIIOYHO A1 MOOYTOBOro
BUKOPUCTAHHS.

Mpumitka. MpuncTpii He NoTpebye NonepeaHbOro HarpiBaHHS.

1 3HiMIiTb Becb nakyBasibHU MaTepian.

2 3HiMiTb i3 NPUCTPOLO eTUKETKM abo Hakerkn (3a HassBHOCTI).

3 PeTenbHO NOMUITE NPUCTPIV Nepes NepLUVM BUKOPUCTAHHAM (AMB.
«MuLLeHHA»).

Migroroska nepea BUKOPUCTAHHAM

1 TllocTaBTe NPUCTPIN Ha CTiNKY, FOPU30OHTasNbHY, PIBHY Ta XapoCTinky
NMOBEPXHIO.
2 3anuwTe NpUHaMMHI 15 cM BIIbHOrO NPOCTOPY AOBKOJ1a MPUCTPOIO.

3 BcTaBTe HUXHIO naacTnHy B KOLWKK.

Mpumitka. Mig Yac BUKOPUCTaHHA 3 OTBOPIB BUXOAY MOBITPS BUXOAUTL rapada
napa. TpymanTe pyku 1 06amyysi Ha 6e3neyHin BigCTaHi Big Napy Ta BUXigHWX
oTtBopiB. CTaBTe NPUCTPIN Ha BiACTaHi NpuHanMHi 15 cMm Bif, CTiHW 1 He
PO3MilLLyITe OTBOPU BUXOY NOBITPSA 6e3nocepeHbO Nepes, Po3eTKOL.

MpumiTka. He cTaBTe HiYoro Ha nNpucTpirt abo 3 noro 6okis. Lie moxe
nepeLLKoAXKaTh MOTOKY MOBITPS | BMIMBATY Ha pe3ybTaT CMaXeHHS.

MpumiTka. He ctaBTe MynbTUNIY Bifs IHWOMO KYyXOHHOIro NPUCTPOIO, 6M3bKO A0
KYXOHHOI CTiHK abo nig Wwadoto, oOcKiNbKM rapsya napa Moxe KOHAEHCYBaTUCS Ta
CTiKaTV NO MOBEPXHI.
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BukopuctaHHAa NpuUcTpoto

Mpo6HMM 3anyck

Mpo6HMI 3anyck AONOMOXKe:

- 03HAVOMWUTUCA 3 MYJIbTUMIYYIO;

- MNepeBipuTY CMPAaBHICTb;

- YCYHYTW 3anumLukun 6pyay nicns BMpobHMUTBa.

1 CnopoxHiTb 0bMABa KOLIWKM, MiCs YOro Nif'eqHanTe NpucTpii 4o Mepexi.

2 HaTuCHITb KHOMKY YBIMK./ BUMK.

3 BubepiTb 0AMH i3 KOLWMKIB.

4 HaTWCHITb KHOMKY 3aKyCKM i3 3aMOPOXXEHOI0 KapTomnJielo.
5 BubepiTb iHWWI KOWWK | 3HOBY BMOEPITH 3aKYCKM i3 3aMOPOXKEHOIO
KapTonnelo.
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6 HaTucHITL KHOMKY MycKy/naysu, Wob noyaTu.

7 HaragyBaHHSA NPO CTPYLUYBaHHA ABiYi NOAACTb 3BYKOBUI CUrHas Mif, Yac
NpPUroTyBaHHA. CUrHam MOXHa BUMKHYTU, BUMHABLUWN KOLUNKK, & MOTIM 3HOBY
BCTAHOBMBLUW X Ha MicLie.

N ((.)) 0 8 [licnsa 3aBeplUeHHs NPUroTyBaHHSA NPOJyHA€e hiHanbHWI 3BYKOBUIA CUrHa.
-

MpurotyBaHHS 3 NnonepeaHbO BCTAHOBMIEHMMU NMpPOrpaMmamMu

Ller npmcTpin Mae pi3HOMaHITHI NonepeaHbOo BCTAaHOB/EHI NPOrpamMn, CTBOPEHI
07151 CNPOLLEHHS NPUroTyBaHHS ixXi. KOoXXHY nonepeaHb0o BCTaHOBEHY NporpamMy
ONTUMI30BaHO AS19 MEBHOro TUMYy Xi, e aBTOMaTUYHO BCTAHOB/IEHO iflealibHy
TeMnepaTypy 1 4ac NpUroTyBaHHA /18 3a0e3neveHHst CMa4yHUX pe3ynbTaTiB i3
MiHIMabHUMU 3yCUANAMMU.
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@ 1 [opavite NpOAyKTW B BEPXHIl KOLIMK.

@ 2 BcTaBTe BEPXHIll KOLWNK Y MPUCTPIN.

@ 3 [opante NpoayKTV B HUXKHIN KOLLVIK.

@ 4 BcTaBTe HVKHIN KOLWK Y MPUCTPIN.
%‘*

5 HaTUCHITb KHOMKY BEPXHbOIro KOLIMKA Ha eKpaHi.
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@ 6 BunbepiTb NOTPIOHY KHOMKY MOMepefHbO HaNnallTOBaHO! MporpamMu.

7 HaTUCHITb KHOMKY HUXKHBOrO KOLLMKA Ha eKpaHi.

9 HaTWCHITb KHOMKY NycKy/naysu, LWob po3noyaTi MPUroTyBaHHS.
MpumiTka. Mig Yac NpuroTyBaHHS Aeski NpodyKTv NoTpibHO Yac Big vacy
CTpyLUyBaTh abo nepesepTaTy (AMB. po3ain «[lonepeaHbO BCTaHOBIEHI
nporpamm»). ns uboro:

- ObBepexHO BUNMITb KOLLIUK.
- CTpyciTb BMICT HafJ, XapOoCTiNKO NOBEPXHED.
- BcTaBTe KOLUMK 3HOBY Y MPUCTPIN, LWOO NPOAOBXKMITY FOTYBaTH.

I (~nl MpumiTka. LLo® npu3ynuHUTY NpoLec NpUroTyBaHHs, HAaTUCHITb KHOMKY
nycky/nay3u. HaTncHiTb Ty camy KHOMKY 3HOBY, W06 BiHOBUTY
NPUroTyBaHHS.

MpumiTtka. MNpUCTpit aBTOMaTUYHO NMPU3YNMUHNTL POBOTY, AKLLO BUAHATM
KOLUMK. [PUroTyBaHHA aBTOMaTUYHO BiHOBUTBCA, LLIOVMHO KoMK Byae
BCTAHOBJ/IEHO Ha3af y MNPUCTPIN.

- Q 10 Micns 3aBepLUEHHA NPUIrOTYBaHHS MPOyHAE 3BYKOBUI CUTHa TaiMepa.
ObepexxHO BUNMITb 00UaBa KOLWUKMN.

YBara! Micns NpUroTyBaHHS KOLIMK, BHYTPILIHS YacTMHA Koprnycy Ta
NPOAYKTU € rapsiuMmMu. Buiimaroum KoUK, 3aBXAN CTaBTe MOro Ha
YKapOoCTiNKy NOBepPXHIo (HanNpuknag, Ha NiacTaBKy abo cMIiKOHOBUIA
KUJIMMOK). 3a/IeXKHO Bifi TUNY NPOAYKTIB i3 KOLIMKa MOXXe BUXOAUTH
napa.
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11 BUKOPUCTOBYITE KYXOHHI LML, WO BUAHATY MPUrOTOBaHY XXy 3 KOLLVIKIB.

MpumiTka. Hagnuwwok onii abo nepepo®neHnin knp i3 NpoayKTiB
36MpaTUMETbCA Ha AHI KOLMKa.

MpumiTKa. 3aneXHo Bif TMAY NPUrOTOBaHMX MPOAYKTIB BU MOXETEe 3UTK
3aliBy 0J1ito ab0 XXMP MidXX MPUroTyBaHHSAM Pi3HUX Nopui abo nepen,
CTPYLUYBaHHSIM BMICTy KoLUMKiB. LLIo6 6e3neyHo Lie 3pobuTy, NocTaBTe KOLWMK
Ha XapOoCTiKy MOBEPXHIO 1 OASTHITE KYXOHHI pykaBuLi. ObepexHo 3nuinTe
OJ1i10 Yn XMp.

MonepeaHbO BCTaHOBNEHI Nporpamm

MNonepenHi PekomeHpoBaHa Temnepart- Yac npurotyBaHHsi, HaragyBaHHS

HanawTyB- KiNbKicTb ypa XB npo
aHHSA CTpyLUYBaHHS
3amopoxeHa 500r 200 °C 26 xB 30 xB x2
KapTonnisa-
Ppi
M'sicHi 250r 200 °C 16 xB 18 xB x2
@ BiAGMBHI
Oinepubn  650T 200 °C 18 xB 20 xB x1
Osoui 800 180 °C 18 x8 20 xB x2
Kypsuyi 10001 180 °C 32 %8B 34 xB x1
rOMINIKU
@ Po3irpis / 160 °C 5 xB 5 XB /

2750 BT 2300 BT

Mpumitka. CTaHOapPTHUI Yac MPUTOTYBaHHS AN KOXHOI monepeaHbo
BCTAHOB/IEHOI MPOrpPamMm MOXe Pi3HUTUCA 3aJIEXHO Bif HOMiIHaNbHOI MOTY>KHOCTI
BaLLOi MynbTUMNEYi.

MpuroTtyBaHHS 3 py4YHUMU HaNaWTYBaHHAMMU

Ko nonepedHbO BCTAHOBJEHI Mporpamu He BiAMOBIAAOTb BalLMM BAACHUM
notpebam NPUroTyBaHHS, PyYHi HanalTyBaHHSA AafyTb BaM MNOBHWUI KOHTPOb
HaJ TeMnepaTyporo 1 YacoM.
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©

1 [opavite NpOAyKTW B BEPXHIl KOLIMK.

2 BcTaBTe BEPXHIll KOLWNK Y MPUCTPIN.

3 [opante NpoayKTV B HUXKHIN KOLLVIK.

4 BcTaBTe HVKHIN KOLWK Y MPUCTPIN.

5 HaTUCHITb KHOMKY BEPXHbOIro KOLIMKA Ha eKpaHi.
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6 HaTuckaiTe CTpinkM TeMnepaTypu 1 vacy, Wwob BubpaTn baxaHe
HanalTyBaHHS.

7 HaTUCHITb KHOMKY HUXKHBOrO KOLLMKA Ha eKpaHi.

8 HatuckarnTe cTpinkm TemnepaTtypu 11 Yacy, Wwob BubpaTtn baxaHe
HafalUTyBaHHS.

9 HaTuCHITL KHOMKY MycKy/nay3u, o6 po3noyaT MpuUroTyBaHHs.

MpumiTka. Mig Yac NpuroTyBaHHS Aeski npodyKTv NoTpibHO Yac Big vacy
CTpyLlyBaTh abo nepeBepTaTv (AMB. «Tabnuusa NpoayKTiB»). s Luboro:

- Ob6epexHo BUNMITb KOLLIMK.
- CTpyciTb BMICT HaJ, XXapOCTilKO MOBEPXHED.
- BcTaBTe KOLWMK 3HOBY y MPUCTPIN, LLLOO NPOJOBXUTN FOTyBaTy.

Mpumitka. LLLo6 npr3ynmHUTK Npouec NPUroTyBaHHS, HAaTUCHITb KHOTKY
I (@val nycky/naysu. HaTucHiTb Ty camy KHOMKY 3HOBY, LLLOO BiHOBUTH
NPUroTyBaHHS.

MpuMiTKa. MPUCTPI aBTOMATUYHO NPU3YNUHUTL POOOTY, SKLLO BUAHSATA
KOLWVIK. [TPUroTyBaHHS aBTOMAaTUYHO BiHOBUTBLCS, LLIOVIHO KOLUMK Byne
BCTAHOBJ/IEHO Ha3af y MNPUCTPIN.

- 0 10 lMicns 3aBepLUeHHSA NPUroTyBaHHA NPOJyHAa€E 3BYyKOBUIN CUTHaN Tarimepa.
AN D ObepexxHO BUIMITb 06MBa KOLUMKN.

YBara! Micng npurotyBaHHSA KOWUK, BHYTPILUHA YacTMHa Kopnycy Ta
NPOAYKTU € rapsiyMmMu. Buimatroum Kolumk, 3aBXAuU cTaBTe MOro Ha
YKapOoCTiNKy NoBepXxHIo (Hanpuknag, Ha NiacTaBKy abo cMIiKOHOBUW
KUJIMMOK). 3a1€)KHO Bif, TUMY NPOAYKTIB i3 KOWMKA MOXXe BUXOAUTU
napa.
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11 BUKOPUCTOBYITE KYXOHHI LML, WO BUAHATY MPUrOTOBaHY XXy 3 KOLLVIKIB.
Jerwi npoayKTv (Hanpuknag kapTonao-gpi) MOXHa BUCMNATK 3pa3y Ha
Tapinky.

Mpumitka. Hagnnwok onii abo nepepobnieHnin XXup i3 NpoayKTiB
30MpaTUMeTbCs Ha AHI KoLuKa.

MpuMiTKa. 3aneXHO Bif TMMNY NPUrOTOBaHWX NPOOYKTIB BU MOXETe 31UTU
3aKBy 011ito abo XMP MiX NPUTrOTYBaHHAM Pi3HUX NopLin abo nepeq,
CTPYyLUYBaHHSM BMiCTy KoLLMKiB. LLIo6 6e3neyHo Lie 3pobuTy, NocTaBTe KOLWMK
Ha >apOCTiKy MOBEPXHIO 1 OAAMHITb KYXOHHI pykaBuLi. ObepexxHo 3nmnnTe
OJ1I10 Y1 XMp.

Tabnnusa npoaykTiB

Y Tabnnui HUXKYe nokasaHo pekomeHAoBaHi 6a30Bi HanalTyBaHHS Ans

NPUrOTYBaHHA PI3HOMaHITHUX TUMIB NPOAYKTIB.

Mpumitka

- [epenivyeHi HanalTyBaHHS € OPIEHTOBHUMY pekomeHaaLisMn. HYepes pisHe
NMOXOMKEHHS, po3Mip, PopMy Ta MapKy NPOAYKTIB He rapaHTOBaHO
OTPUMaHHSA ONTUMaSIbHUX Pe3ybTaTiB MPUroTyBaHHS BCIX MPOOYKTIB.

- ToTyroum Binbluy KinbKicTb iXi (Hanpuknan, kKapTono-dpi, KPEBETKHU, Kypsyi
nanku, 3aMOPOXKeHI 3aKycKu), CTPYLLYNTe, NepeBepTanTe abo nomiwynte
NpoayKTN 2—3 pa3u NPOTAroM NPUroTyBaHHS, WO AOCATTY PIBHOMIPHOT
TEKCTYypU 1 TOTOBHOCTI.

- PekomeHpoBaHa Bara o1 04HOro KoLuuKa.

- Pe3ynbTaTu NPUrOTyBaHHSA MOXYTb Pi3HUTUCS 3a1eXHO Bif, po3Mipy abo
06'emMy NpoayKTiB 415t KOXHOI CTpaBu. N5 AOCATHEHHS ideanbHNX
pe3ynbTaTiB HaNaWTynTe NonepeaHbO BCTAHOBEHI NPOrpaMum 3anexXHO Bif,
okpemux npoaykTis. KHura peuenTtisB HomelD MicTUTb MOBHMI NOCIOHMK i3
HanallTyBaHHA BiANOBIAHO A0 PO3MIipY 1 06CAry iHrpemieHTIB.

Tabnuusa npoayKTiB ANg NPUCTPOIB i3 HOMiHANBbHOI NMOTYXHicTIO 2750 BT

IHrpepieHTN MiH. — makc. Yac (xB) Temnep- Mpumitka
KinbKicTb aTypa

3aMopoxeHa kapTonns-  200-700r 22-33 200 °C CTpyciTb, NepeBepHiTb abo

pi TOHKOT Hapi3ku nepemilanTe 2—-3 pa3u B npoLeci

(77 Mm) NpUroTyBaHHS

Kypsiyi rominku 2-8 WwmaTkiB 24-34 180 °C CrpylwyiTe, nepeBepTanTe abo

(NpnbnunsHo 125r) noMilyTe B NpoLeci
NPUroTyBaHHA

JNocock 400-1000 r 14-24 200 °C CrpywyiTe, nepeBepTanTe abo
noMillymTe B NpoLieci
NPUroTyBaHHA

Kosbacku 300-500r 10-15 180 °C CrpywyiTe, nepeBepTanTe abo
noMiLlymTe B npoLieci
NPUroTyBaHHS

M'sicHi BiOVIBHI 200-1000 r 15-20 200 °C CrpywyiTe, nepeBepTanTe abo

nomiwymnTe B npoLeci
NPUroTyBaHHS
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IHrpepieHTH MiH. — MaKc. Yac (xB) Temnep- [Mpumitka
KinbKicTb aTypa
BickBITHMI TOPT 3001 50 140 °C Bukopuctosynte hopmy ans
BUMIKaHHA
BickBiTHI kekcn 4-9 wr. 14-16 160 °C Bukopucrosynte hopmy ans
BUMiKaHHS KEKCiB
Jlerkui lWokonagHum 4-9 wr. 10 160 °C Bukopucrosynte hopmy ans
oHpaH BUMiKaHHA KeKCiB
OBOYEBUI MIiKC 400-800r 15-20 180 °C CrpywyiiTte, nepesepTanTe abo
noMilLynTe B NpoLieci
NPUroTyBaHHs
MiHipecTi 6-11 wmatkis 15-20 180 °C CTpylwywTe, nepesepTanTe abo
nomiwynTe B npoLieci
NPUroTyBaHHs
Tabnuusa npoayKTiB ANS NPUCTPOIB i3 HOMiHaNbHOIO NOTYXHicTio 2300 BT
IHrpepnieHTN MiH. — makc. Yac (xB) Temnep- Mpumitka
KinbKicTb aTypa
3amMopoxeHa kapTonns-  200-700r 26-37 200 °C CTpyciTb, NepeBepHiTb abo
pi TOHKOT Hapi3ku nepemilanTe 2—-3 pasu B npoLeci
(7x7 Mm) NPUroTyBaHHS
Kypsidi rominku 2-8 WwmaTkiB 26-36 180 °C CTpylwyiiTte, nepeBepTanTe abo
(npnbnansHo 125r) noMilyTe B NpoLeci
NPUroTyBaHHS
Jlococb 400-1000 r 16-26 200 °C CTpywywTe, nepesepTante abo
nomiwymnTe B npoLieci
NPUroTyBaHHS
Kosbacku 300-500r 12-17 180 °C CTpylwyiTe, nepeBepTanTe abo
noMillymTe B NpoLieci
NPUroTyBaHHS
M'sicHi BiOVIBHI 200-1000 r 17-22 200 °C CTpylwyiTe, nepeepTanTe abo
noMiLlymTe B npoLieci
NPUroTyBaHHS
BickBITHMI TOPT 3001 50 140 °C BukopwuctoBynte hopmy ans
BUNIKaHHSA
BickBITHI Kekcu 4-9 wr. 14-16 160 °C BukopuctoBynte hopmy ans
BUNIKaHHSA KeKCiB
Jlerkui WoKonagHum 4-9 wr. 10 160 °C Bukopuctosynte hopmy ans

doHpaH

BWMiKaHHS KeKCiB
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IHrpepieHTH MiH. — MaKc. Yac (xB) Temnep- [Mpumitka
KinbKicTb aTypa

OBOYEBUI MIKC 400-800r 15-20 180 °C CrpylwyiTte, nepesepTanTe abo
MOMILLYMTe B NpoLieci
NMPUroTYBaHHS

MiHipecTi 6-11 wmaTkiB 15-20 180 °C CrpywyiiTte, nepesepTanTe abo
noMiLLyTe B MpoLieci
NMPUroTYBaHHS

DyHKUifA Yacy

DyHKLis Yacy npusHayeHa N5 Toro, LWob ika B 060X KoLIMKax roTysanacs
O[HO4YaCHO, HaBITb AKLLIO Yac NPUroTyBaHHS abo Temnepatypa pisHi. Lie
0Cob6IMBO KOPUCHO Mif, Yac MPUroTyBaHHS MOBHOLLIHHOIO 06igy 3 pi3HUMM
NPOAYKTaMu B KOXKHOMY KOLLIMIKY.

1 HanawTynTe Yac i TemnepaTypy NPUroTyBaHHSA 415 000X KOLLIMKIB.

l

v EE
@

2 HaTUCHITb KHOMKY Yacy Ha naHeni KepyBaHHS.

3 HaTUCHITb KHOMKY NYcKy/nays3u, i NTOYHEeTbCA CUHXPOHI30BaHe
MPUrOTYBaHHSA.
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4 MynbTUniy aBTOMATUYHO PErytoe Yac NoYaTKy NPUroTyBaHHA OLHOMO
KOLWMKa, o6 0bmnaBa KOLWNKM 3aBepLUNAM MPUTOTYBaHHSA ofHOYacHo. Lie
rapaHTye, Lo Bce Oyae rapsynm i roToBUM 0 NOfaydi ogpasy.

DyHKUIA KONitoBaHHS

DyHKLiS KOMitoBaHHS [03BOJISIE OAHNM HaTUCHEHHSIM CKOMitoBaTH
HafaLWTyBaHHSA NPUIrOTyBaHHA 3 O4HOrO KOLWMKA B iHWKKA. Lle ineanbHoO
MiaAXoAuTb, KON BU FTOTYETE OOHY 1 Ty XX CTpaBy B 060X KOLLMKaX i xoyeTe
OTpUMaTV OOHAKOBUIA pe3ybTaT.

1 HanawTynTte Yaci TemnepaTypy 4a5 OAHOro KOLWKMKa.

2 HaTuUCHITb KHOMKY KOoMiloBaHHS. HanalutyBaHHs 6yae MUTTEBO
npoay61b0BaHO ANS IHLLOTO KOLLKKA.

3 LWo6 noyatn NpUroTyBaHHs, HATUCHITL KHOMKY MycKy/naysu.
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CTpywyBaHHS NPOAYKTIB

K CTpyLIYBaTU NPOAYKTU

Mig Yac NPUroTyBaHHSA BUAMITb KOLUVIK i3 MynbTMMEYi, LOO cTpyCcnTy,

nepemiwaTt abo nepeBepHyTU NPOAYKTH.

LLlo6 6e3ne4yHo CTPYCUTU NPOAYKTU:

1 TpumanTe KOLWVK Haf XapoCTiNKOIO NOBEPXHELO.

2 AKypaTHO CTPYCiTb KOLIKK, LLOD rapsiye NoBiTPS MOT10 OXOMUTY BCHO
MOBEPXHIO MPOAYKTIB.

SKLLO KOLIMK 3aHaATO BaXXKUM, W06 AOro CTPyCuTK:

1 TlocTaBTe KOLWMK Ha >KapOoCTiKy NOBEPXHIO.

2 BuKopuCTOBYWTE LMNLi ab0 KyXOHHE Npunaans 3 CMNikOHOBMMM KiHUMKaMM,
106 nepemiwyBaTtn abo NnepeBepTaTV NPOAYKTU. BCcTaBTe KOLIVK Ha MicLie 1
BIHOBITb MPOLLEC MPUrOTYBaHHS.

Mpumitka. MyabTvniy aBTOMaTUYHO MPU3YMUHUTL POBOTY, AKLLO BUNHSATH

KoMK, Jucnnen 3anuwmnTbest 6e3 3MiH, MOKM KOLINK He Byae BCTaHOB/IEHO Ha

micLe.

Mpumitka. MpUroTyBaHHs BiAHOBUTHCS aBTOMATUYHO, LLIOVHO KOLUMK Byae
BCTAHOBJIEHO Ha MicLie.

MpvmiTka. HamaranTtecs HaooBro He BMMMaTK KoWuK (moHag 30 cekyHz),
OCKIJIbKYM e MO>e CMPUYUHUTI OXOOAXEHHS MPUCTPOLO.

LLlo noTpiGHO cTpyLuyBaTu

- HeBenuki npoaykTu, Sk-0T KapTornas-gpi abo HareTcu, SKi npuannatoTb nig,
4ac NpuroTyBaHHS, 3a3BM4ai NOTPiIGHO CTpyLlyBaTK A5 PIBHOMIPHOI
XPYCTKOCTi 1 OQHOPIAHOMO MPUIrOTYBaHHS.

- SKWO Ui NpoayKTu He CTpyLlyBaTW, BOHM MOXYTb HEPIBHOMIPHO
npuroTyBatncs abo B AesKMx MicLsix 6yTn cupyBaTvMu.

- SKWwo y npoueci NpuUroTyBaHHA nepesepTaTy rpyoLUi NPoayKTW (AK-0T CTelK),
Lie AONOMOXKe AOCAITU OAHAKOBOrO NiACMaXyBaHHS 3 yCix 6OKIB.

Konu cTpywyBatn npogyktu

- CrpywywnTte abo nepeBepTanTe NpoaykT 1-2 pa3u y npoueci NpUroTyBaHHs
(abo 1 yacTiwe 3a NoTpebdL).

- [eski nonepeaHbo BCTAHOBEHI NporpamMu MatoTb BOYA0BaHy hyHKLo (AvB.
«[onepenHbO BCTAHOBJIEHI MPOrpamMu») HaragyBaHHS NMpo CTPYLLYBaHHS.

HaragyBaHHS Npo cTpyLUyBaHHS

- HaragyBaHHs Npo CTpyLUyBaHHSA NOAacTb 5 3BYKOBUX CUIHANIB, @ AUCnien
noyHe 6aumaTn.
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SIKLLLO He BUAHSATY KOLLUMK Nicns 5 3BYKOBUX CUTHANIB, HaragyBaHHS
aBTOMAaTUUYHO BMMKHETbCS.

HaragyBaHHA NPO CTPYyLLYBaHHA TaKOX BUMKHETBCS, LLOVNHO B BUMMETE
KOLUWIK.

MpurotysaHHa KapTonni ppi No-goMaLlHbOMY

YuuweHHs

9O

LLLo6 npuroTyBaTh cMayHy KapTomnsto dpi No-AoMallHbOMY Y My/bTUMNEY:

BubupanTte Taknin copT KapToni, SKUA NiAXOAUTb AN NPUroTyBaHHS

kapTonni pi, HaNpPUKNag cBixky, TPOXM PO3CUMNYACTY KapPTOMIIO.

[ns piBHOMipHOro nigcMaxyBaHHS HalKpallle roTyBaTv KapTonsto-gpiy

MynbTUnedi nopuismu no 500 r. binbwi WmaTky kapToni-pi OyayTb MeHL

XPYCTKUMU, HiXXK MEHLLI.

MoyncTbTe KapToNto i NopixkTe il CoNnoMKoto (ToBLMHOW 10x10 MM).

3aMouiTb KapTOMJItO, Hapi3aHy COIOMKOIO, Y MUCL 3 BOAOIO MPUHANMHI Ha

30 XBUANH.

CNopOoXHITb MUCKY | BUCYLLIITb KapTOMJItO, Hapi3aHy COTOMKOIO, Ha KYXOHHOMY

abo nanepoBOMY PYLUHKKY.

Hanunte B Mmncky 1 CTONOBY NOXKY Oii, BUKNAAITh Hapi3aHy COTOMKOLO

KapTonJto i nepemillanTe ii 3 ONi€to.

Pykamu abo KyxOHHUM Npunagasm 3 0TBOPaMM BUAMITb KAapTOMIIHO i3 MUCKM

Tak, Wob onia cTekna B MUCKY.

Mpumitka

- He Haxunsamnte Mucky, LWo6 BMKNACTN BCIO KapTOMIO y KOLWWK 3@ OAMH pas,
OCKINbKM HaAULWOK ONil MOXe MOTPanmuTh B KOLLVK.

MoknafiTe KapTONISIHY COTOMKY B KOLLVK.

CMaxTe Hapi3aHy COJIOMKOIO KapTOMJIto | CTPYCiTb 2—3 pa3u nif vac

NPUroTyBaHHS.

MonepemkeHHs: Mepen YMLLEHHAM AaiTe KOLWWKY Ta BHYTPILIHIA YacTUHI
NPUCTPOIO MOBHICTIO OXOJIOHYTHU.

NonepemkeHHs: KOLUMK Ma€ aHTUNpUrapHe NokpuTTa. He BUKopuctoByite
MeTaneBe KyXOoHHe npunapas abo abpasusHi 3acobu Ans YNLLEHHS,
OCKiNIbKU BOHU MOXKYTb MOWKOAUTU aHTUNPUrapHe NOKPUTTA.

3aBXAM YMCTbTE MPUCTPIN NiCNS KOXHOIO BUKOPUCTaHHS. BuaananTe onito
KNP i3 AHa KOLLMKa MiC/st KOXKHOMO BUKOPUCTaHHS.
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1 HaTUCHITb KHOMKY YBIMK./BUMK., LLOG BUMKHYTW NMPUCTPIl, BUAMITb LUTEKEP i3
pO3eTKW i faTe MPUCTPOLO OXONOHYTU.
rigkaska. LLLob MynbTvniy WBMALLE OXOIOHYIA, BUAMITh KOLLIMK.

2 BUIMITb H/XHIO MIACTUHY i3 KOLIMKaA.
? 3 YTunisymTe TONAEHUN XXMP YL ONit0 i3 AHA KOLIMKA.
@ 4 TlomMuinTe KOLIVK Y MOCYAOMUNHIN MaLnHi. MOXHa TakoX MoMUTU 1Oro 3

BMKOPUCTAHHAM Heabpa3nBHOI rybku y rapadin BoAi, 4oAaBLUN PiAVHY Ans
MUTTS nocyay (AnB. «TabanLto 3 YNLLEHHS»).

Migkaska. SKLo 3anuLWK1 X NpUIMAIY 00 KolWKa abo HUXKHbOI MIacTuHY,
X MOXHa 3aMOYNTM B rapsiyin Bodi 3 MUOYMM 3acoboM Ha 10—15 XxBUUH.
3aMo4yBaHHSA PO3LLENJIIOE 3aJIULLKM DXXi Ta NONErLye ix BUAaIeHHS.
BukopwucToBynTe piaviHy AN MUTTS NOCYAY, WO PO3YMHSIE OO Ta XXMP. AKLO
Ha KOLUKMKY abo HUXHIM NAACTUHI € XUPHI NASMU, Ki He BOaNoCs BUAANUTH
rapsiyot0 BOAOIO i3 MUIOYMM 3aCOO0M, CKOpUCTaTeCs pignHoIo Ans
3HEXVPEHHS.

rigkaska. 3a NnoTpebu 3anunLKHM ixXi, Ki NPUAMNAW L0 HarpiBaabHOro
efNleMeHTa, MOXHa BUAANNUTA LLTKO 3 M'siKoto abo cepeiHboi XOPCTKOCTI
LeTMHO0. He BUKOPUCTOBYMTE APOTSHY LLUITKY abo LLUiTKY 3 TBEpAO
LETMHOIO, 0O He MOLIKOAMUTY MOKPUTTSA HarpiBaibHOro efnemMeHTa.

5 o6 3anobirtv nogpsanvHam, 06epexxHO BUTPITb 30BHILIHIO Ta BHYTPILLHIO
YacTUHY NPUCTPOIO YNCTO M M'AKOK raH4ipkoto 6e3 cknagok. MoyHiTh 3i
3/1erka 3Mo4eHoi TKaHVHK, a NoTiM BepiTb Cyxy, AKLLO Lie HeobxiaHO.

6 [MoyncTbTe HarpiBasbHUI eNeMeHT LWiTKOK A8 YMLLEHHS, LWob BUaannTu
3aNMLLKM TXi.
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7 CkopucTaBLIMCb Heabpa3nBHO rybKoto, MOMUIATE NPUCTPIN BCcepeanHi
rapsi4oto BOAOI0.

Tabnuuga 3 YMLLEeHHS

HanexHe ynieHHs NigTprMye echekTUBHICTb | 6e3neky BaLloi MyabT1nedi. Ha
TabnnLi HUXKYEe HaJaHO BKA3iBKM 3 YNLLIEHHS KOXKHOMO KOMIMOHEHTA.
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30epiraHHs

1 Big'egHanTe NpuUCTpPIN Big enekTpoMepeXi i JanTe NOMY OXONOHYTH.

MepLu HiX BigKNagaT NPUCTPI Ha 36epiraHHs, NepesipTe, Y1 BCi YacTUHU

YUCTI Ta Cyxi.

Mpumitka

- [lig 4Yac nepeHeceHHA MyIbTUMEY 3aBXAM TPUManTe Tl FOPU30HTabHO,
06 3anobirTv BUNaakoBOMY BUMAAAHHIO KOLLVKIB, LLLO MOXE NOLUKOANTM
iX.

- [Mepw HixX nepeHocuT Ta/abo BigkNagaTv NPUCTPIN Ha 36epiraHHs,
3aBXIM NepeBipsanTe, YM 3HIMHI YacTUHU MybTUNeYi (HanpuKnag, HUXKHIO
NAacTMHyY ToLLo) 3achikcoBaHO.
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YCcyHeHHSs1 HecnpaBHOCTEN

Y uboMy po3aini NoJaHo OCHOBHI MPo6eMu, SKi MOXYTb BUHUKHYTA MiJ Yac
BUKOPUCTaHHS MPUCTPOLO. SKLLLO BM He B 3MO3i BUPILLUTK Npobnemy 3a
gornomoroto iHthopmallii, nofaHoi HUXXYe, BiABidanTe BebcanT
www.home.id/support ons nepernsgy cnmcky 4acTmx 3anuTaHb abo
3BepHIiTbCst A0 LleHTpy 0b6cnyroByBaHHS KNi€HTIB Y CBOII KpaiHi.

Mpob6nema

Moxknuea npnyYnHa

BupiweHHs

g 4ac BUKOPUCTaHHSA 30BHILLHSA
YacCTUHa NPUCTPOIO HArPiBAETLCA.

Tenno BcepeamnHi NOLVPIOETbCS
Ha 30BHILLUHI CTIHW.

Lle HopMasnbHo. Y¢i py4km Ta
perynsTopu, akux NoTpioHo
TOPKaTNCA Nif Y4ac BUKOPUCTaHHS,
3a/1LLaloThCA 4OCTaTHLO
XONOAHUMMN.

Kowwuk, HUXKHA nnactuHa i
BHYTPILLHS YacTMHa NPUCTPOLO
3aBXAW HarpiBalTbCs, KON
NPUCTPIN YBIMKHEHO, W06
3ab6e3neunTu HanexHe
npuroTyBaHHaA Xi. Lli yactnHm
HaATO rapsyi 4na foTuKy.

SKLLO 3aNMWNTU NPUCTPIN
YBIMKHEHWM JOBLUNN Yac, fesaki
OINAHKY CTatoTb HAATO rapavmmm
Ons gotuky. L AinsHkn no3HaveHo
Ha NPUCTPOI TaKMM 3HAYKOM:

[onoku B nam’sTaeTe Npo rapsiyi
LOiNAHKY | He TOpKaeTecs ix,
MPUCTPI MOXHa LiNIKOM Oe3rneyHo
BVKOPWCTOBYBATY.

KapTtonns cpi no-goMallHboMy
He Taka, K 04iKyBanocs.

Bu 6epeTe HeBignoBioHy
KapTonnto.

[ns oTprMaHHSA HarKpaLmx
pe3ynbTaTiB 6epiTb CBixXy
po3scunyacty kaptonmo. He
36epiraniTe KapTon y
XOJIOOHOMY MicLli, Hanpwvknag B
XONOANNbHYMKY. Bubupante
KapTOMJIO, Ha yNaKyBaHHI SKOI
BKa3aHO, LLIO BOHa MigXoauTb ANs
CMaXKeHHs.

Y KowwwnKy HafaTo barato
NPOAYKTIB.

BukoHanTe BKasiBKM B LIbOMY
NOCiOHMKY KOpUCTyBaYa ons
NPUroTyBaHHSA 4OMAaLLHbOT
kapTonni-pi.
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BupiweHHs

Mig Yac NPUroTyBaHHS Aeski
npoAayKT1 NOTPIOHO Yac Bif Yacy
CTpyLlyBaTU.

BukoHamTe BKasiBKM B LIbOMY
NOCiOHMKY KOpUCTyBaYa ans
NPUroTyBaHHA JOMaLLHbOT
kapTonni-pi.

MynbTUniv He BMUKAETbCA.

MpucTpin He nig'egHaHo oo
Mepexi.

[epeBipTe, YM LWITEKep BCTaBIEHO
B PO3€eTKY HalleXXHUM HYMHOM.

[o ofHiel po3eTkm Nig'egHaHO
Kinibka NpUCTpoIB.

MynbTuniy Ma€ BUCOKY
MOTY>XHiCTb. CKOPUCTaUTECH IHLLIOKO
pO3eTKOlo i nepes.ipTe
3anN0BIKHUKW.

KHonky yBiMK./BUMK. LWe He Byno
HaTUCHEHO.

BkasiBHUM ManbLieM HAaTUCHITb
KHOMKY YBIMK./BVMK., TOPKaO4YnCh
I NOBHICTIO.

Y MynbTuneyi BUAHO NAsMu
37yLLLEHOro mMatepiany.

Y KOLWWKY MyJIbTUMEYI MOXYTb
3'9BUTUCA HeBeNNKI NAsSIMK Yepe3
BMMNaOKoBe TopkKaHHsA abo
OPANaHHS NoKpUTTS (Hanpuknag,
nif Yac YMLLEHHS 3a 4OMOMOroto
KOPCTKMX 3aCOBiB ANS YMLIEHHS
Ta/abo nig Yac BCTAHOBJEHHS
KoLmka).

Mo>Ha 3anobirT MOLKOOXEHH!O,
MOHW3NBLUM HUXHIO M1acTUHY B
KOLUMKY HaNeXHWUM YMHOM. Y pasi
BCTAHOBJIEHHA HUXKHbOI MIacTUHU
nig NeBHUM KyTOM MOXHa BOAPUTU
i 6ik 06 CTiHKY KOLLWMKa,
CMPUYNHAIOYN BIAYLLYBaHHS
HeBesIMKNX LUMaTKIB MOKPUTTA.
SKLLLO e cTaHeTbes, 3HanTe, Lo Le
He LWKiganBO, OCKINbKM BCi
Martepianu, AKi BUKOPUCTOBYIOTLCS,
CYMICHI 3 Xap4OBVMMW NPOAYKTaMU.

I3 MpUCTPOIO BUXOAUTD BiNni aum.

Bu rotyete XunpHi npoayKTu.

ObepexHo 31miTe 3anBy onito abo
KUP i3 KOLWKKA, @ NOoTiM
NPOAOBXTE NPUrOTYBAHHS.

Y KOLUVKY 3aNULLNIINCA XNPHI
3aNMLLKK X LWe 3 nonepefHboro
pasy.

binun gum 3'aBNaeTbcsa Yepes
HarpiBaHHA XNPHWX 3aNLLKIB DXi B
KOLUMKY. 3aBXAN peTesibHO
YNCTbTE KOLUMK | HVXKHIO NIacTUHY
MicNg KOXXKHOIO BUKOPUCTaHHS.

Cyxapi He NpuAnnaIn go ixi
HaNeXHUM YAHOM.

[pibHi LuMaTku cyxapiB y NOBITPI
MOXYTb CMPUYNHUTK NosBy Binoro
ovMy. lobpe npuTuCHiThL cyxapi 4o
i, WOo6 BOHM NPUAMMAN.

MapvHag, piavHa abo coku m'aca
PO36PU3KYIOTLCS Y BUMNSA
TOMJIEHOTO XMPY.

MigcyWwiTe NPOAYKTU, NePLL HiX
KNacTu ix y KOLKK.
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Mpo6nema

Mo>xnnsa npuymnHa

BupiweHHs

Ha ekpaHi MynbTuneyi
Bigobpaxaerbcs iHavKauis «ET»
abo «E2».

Moxnuneo, MynbTuniy 36epiranu B
Micli, e HaaTo XON0AHO.

BrbpaHo HaaTo HU3bKY
Temnepatypy npuctpoto. Len
NPUCTPIV CTBOPEHO ON15
BUKOPWCTaHHS 3a TemnepaTtypu
HaBKOMLLHBOIO CepefoBuLLa Bif,
5°Cpo40°C.

[ante MynbTMneyi NOCTOSTH 3a
KiMHATHOI TemnepaTypu
LLIOHaNMeHLLe NpoTAroM

15 XBUNWH. FKLo npobnemy He
BAACTBCS BUPILLNTY,
3aTenedoHynTe Ha rapsiyy NiHito
cnyx6u nigrpumkn Philips abo
3BepHITbCca fo LeHTpy
0BCIyroByBaHHs KNIEHTIB Yy BaLlii
KpaiHi/perioHi.

Ha ekpaHi MynbTuneyi
BinobpaxaeTbcs iHavKaLis «E4»,
«E5», «E12», «<E22» abo «E23».

MpucTpint moxe ByTn
HecrnpasHUM.

CnpobywnTe Bif'eqHaTV i Nig'egHaTH
NPUCTPIV 0O Mepexi. AKLLO
npobnema BUHWKAE 1 Hagani,
3aTenedoHynTe Ha rapsiyy NiHito
cnyx6u nigrpumkn Philips abo
3BepHITbCca fo LeHTpy
00BCyroByBaHHs KNI€HTIB Yy BaLLii
KpaiHi.

Ha ekpaHi MynbTuneyi

BinobpaxaeTbcs iHavKauis «E10».

BHyTpiwHa TemnepaTtypa
NPWUCTPOIO HAATO BMCOKA.

MNepeBipTe, YN HEMAE HAaBKOJIO
OTBOPIB BUXOZY NOBITPS
nepeLukon, ki MOXyTb BMINBaTK
Ha BEHTUNALLIIO 1 BiaBeOEHHS
Tenna. 3anuTe WoHanmeHLwe

15 cM BiNIbHOrO NPOCTOPY HAaBKOJIO
BUXIAHVX OTBOPIB i He CTaBTe
>KOLAHWX NPeAMETiB MiXX OTBOpamMu
BMXOY NOBITPS Ta CTIHOO.
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MaHbi3abl aknapaTt

Kypangsl kongaHbactaHd 6ypbiH OCbl MaHbI3abl aKnapaTTbl MYKUAT OKbIM LUbIFbIT,
OHbl KenewlekTe Kapay YLWiH cakTan KobiHbI3.

KayinTi

- KypblfbiHbI bICTbIK Fa3 MINTaCbIHbIH HEMeCe 31eKTP NTa MeH 31eKTp
TabanapablH 6apnbik TYPiHiH YCTiHe HeMece XaHblHa, He bonmaca
KbI3AblpbIIFaH NeLwTiH iliHe KonmaHbl3 (1-cypeT).

- KypbInfFbiHbl CyFa Hemece Hacka CyMblKTbIKKa OaTbipyFa [1a, OHbl aFblH CyAblH,
acTblHAa Watofa fAa bonmanabl.

- Tok COfy KayniHiH anaplH any yLWiH KypbinfbiFa cy Hemece 6acka CymblKTbIK,
KipMmey Kkepek.

- KbI34bIpy 21eMeHTiHe TUMeYi YLUIH, Kyblpbl1aTblH MHFPeAMeHTTePAi 9pAanbiM
cebeTKe canblHbI3.

- Kypbl1Fbl XXYMbIC iCTEM XaTKaHAa, aya KipeTiH XaHe WbiFaTbiH TecikTepi
XannaHbi3.

- CebeTke Malt KyMaHbI3, cebebi ofaH epT LWbIFYbl MyMKiH.

- LUTencenbfik yLbl, KyaT CbiMbl HEMecCe 63i 3aKkbiMAaHFaH 6onca, KypbUIFbIHbI
KongaHbaHbI3.

- KyMbIC icTen XaTKaHAa, KyPblIFbIHbIH, iLliH KOJIMEH yCTaMaHbl3.

- EwkalwaH cebeTTe KopceTinreH MakcMManibl AeHreaeH acaTblH Tamak,
KeneMiH casimaHbi3.

- OpKaLlaH XbISbITKbIL Ta3a eKeHiHe XaHe OHbIH, iLWiHAe elKaHaan Taram
TYPbIN KasIMafaHblHa KO3 XeTKi3iHi3.

EckepTy

EckepTy

- KyaT cbiMbl 3aKbiMAanFaH 60s1ca, KayinTiH anmbiH any yiwiH, oHbl Philips, oHbiH
KbI3MET areHTi HeMece COoM CUAKTbI K3CibW MaMaHzap anMacTbipybl TUiC.

- KypbInfFbIHbI Xepre XblblCTayAaH KOpFafaH axblpaTKplLLNeH KopFafaH
Xepre TyMblKTaflFaH po3eTkara faHa KOCbIHbI3.

- AwaHblH KabblpFa po3eTkacbiHa AypPbIC CaflblHFaHbIH dpAanbiM TeKCepiHi3.

- byn KypbiIFbl CHIPTKBI TaiMepMeH Hemece berek KallblKTaH backapy
KypanbiMeH BackapblnimManapi.

- ManpanaHy GapbiCbiHAA KYPbITFbIHbIH YCTayFa KeNeTiH XXepnepi bicbin KeTyi
MYMKiH (2-cypeT).

- bakblnay actbiHAa 60n1ca Hemece KypbUTFbIHbI Kayincis nanganaHy Typanbl
Hyckaynap anfaH 6osca xaHe bannaHbICTbl KayinTepdi TyciHce, byn
KYPbINFbIHbI 8 XacTafbl XKaHe ofiaH yKeH 6ananap kaHe pusmkanbik, cesy
HeMece onnay KabineTi wekTeyni, 6inimi meH Taxipubeci a3 agamaap
nanpganaHa anagbi.
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- bananap KypblIfbIMEH OHaMaybl Kepek. 8 acka TonimafaH bananap
epecekTiH KafafanayblHCbI3 Ta3anay XaHe TeXHMKabIK KbI3MeT KepceTy
KYMBbICTapbIH XXyprizbeyi Tuic.

- Kypan MeH OHBbIH, CbIMbIH 8 Xacka TosiMafaH bananapmblH KOsbl KeTNenTiH
Xepre cakTaHbl3.

- KypblnfbiHbl KabblpFaFa HeMece backa KypblUiFbiiapFa CyneMeH;s.
KypbINFbIHbIH eKi XafblHAA XaHe apTbiHAA KeMiHae 15 cM 60C OpbIH
KanoblpbliHbI3. KypbFbIHbIH XXKOFapFbl XafblHa eLLHIPCE KOMMaHbI3.

- KaTTbl Kyblpy Ke3iHZe bICTbIK Oy aya LblFapyFa apHaifaH caHblnaynapnaH
6ocaTtbinagbl. KonbiHbI3 6eH 6eTiHi3ai OyaaH kaHe aya WblFapyFa apHanfaH
CaHpblNaynaphaH Kayincis KawblKTbikTa ycTaHbl3. COHbIMEH KaTap
KyPbINFblAaH cebeTTi anfaH Kesze, biCTbIK Oy MeH ayafaH cak 60/bIHbI3.

- KypblFblga XeHin HrpeamneHTTepai Hemece nicipy KafasblH nanganaHyfa
Sonmangbl.

- KaptonTbl cakTay: TemnepaTypa cakTanaTblH KapTon TypsiepiHe carkec
Honybl XXaHe falblHAaNfaH TaraMaapaa akpunamug acepi kayniH azanTy
YLWiH 6°C-TaH >XoFapbl 60MybI THIC.

- Ocbl asporpunbaiH eki nicipy kamepacbl 60nFaHAbIKTaH, OHbIH 31eKTP KyaTbl
ynkeH. bip TizbekTeri 6acka KyaTTbl KypbliFbliapasl (Mblicasbl, LakHekTep,
3NeKTp rpunbaepi xaHe 1.0.) 6ip yakbiTTa NanganaHyfa 6onmanasl. Kepi
Kaffanaa, ynmaeri KOHAbIPFbIAaFbl aBTOMATTbl aXbIPATKbILL iCKe KOChIbIM,
OCbl pO3eTKadarbl KyaT XXOFasibin KeTyi MyMKIiH.

- byn kypbinfFbl 5 °CxaHe 40 °C apanblfblHOAfFbI KOpLIaFaH opTa
TemnepatypanapbiHaa NanganaHyfa apHaafaH.

- KypblnfFblHbl KOcnac OypbliH, OHA KepCeTiNreH KepHey i XeprinikTi xeni
KepHeyiHe carKec KeneTiHiH Tekcepin anblHbI3.

- KyaT cbIMbIH bICTbIK XepnepaeH aynak ycTaHpi3.

- Kypbl1FbIHbl facTapkaH Hemece nepae CUsaKTbl Te3 XKaHaTbliH
MaTepuangapablH YCTiHe HeMece XaHblHa KOMMaHbI3.

- KypblnfbiHbl OCbl HYCKayblKTa cunaTTanfaHHaH 6acka elkaHaan
MakcaTTapa nanmganaHbaHpl3, Tek TynHycka Philips kepek-xapakTapbiH
navganaHblHpi3.

- lcTten TypFaHZa, KYPbIIFbIHBI Kadaranaycbi3 kanablpyfa 6onmanasbi.

- Nicipy kaMmepacbiHbIH iLLiHe KOoMbIIFaH cebeT, acTbIHFbl TaKTa XaHe kepek-
>KapakTap KYpblUIFbIHbI NanganaHy KesiHae XXoHe OflaH KeniH Kbi3bin KeTeqj,
apkallaH abannan ycraHbi3.

- KypblnfFblHbl anfall KongaHap anfblHaa, asblikka TUETIH GenekTepai
>Kakcblnan tazananbi3. Ocbl NanganaHyLlbl HYCKAyIbIKTaFbl HyCKaynapabl
KapaHbl3.

Cak 605bIHbI3

- byn KypbiFbl TeK yirae apeTTerigern KonaaHyfsa apHanfaH. On, 6acka
Kaffanaa, CoHbIH, ilWiHAe: AyKeHAepAeri Kbi3MeTKepiepre apHaafaH ac
yinepne, keHcenepe, pepmepnik WapyallbiibikTapaa koHe coHaan backa
[a Xepnepae kongaHblnyfa apHanmaraH. On MeriMaHxaHanapAbiH,
MoTenbAepaiH, KoHaKymnepain XaHe coHaan backa fia mekemenepmi
TYpFbIHAAPbI TapanbiHaH KONAaHbIyFa apHaiMaFraH.
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- Kapaycbi3 kanablpcaHbl3 HEMece XunHay, OelLeKTey, cakTay XaHe Tazanay
angblHOa apKallaH KypbUlFbiHbI KyaT Ke3iHeH aXblpaTbIHbI3.

- KypblnfbiHbl KeNAeHeH, Teric XaHe TypaKTbl 6eTke KOMbIHbI3.

- KypbInfFbiHbl flypbic KonaaHbaca, kacibn Hemece xapTblnain Kacion
MakcaTTapaa Koa4aHca, nanganaHyLlbl HyCKaynblFbiHOAFbl HYCKaynapFa
cavikec konpaHbaca, keningik xapamcbi3 6onagpl xaHe Philips komnaHuscl
H6onfaH 3aKbIMAapFa 6annaHbICTbl Ke3 KeNreH xayankepLuinikteH 6ac
TapTagpl.

- KypblnfFbiHbI TekCepy Hemece xeHaey YLiH oHbl Tek Philips pykcaT 6eprex
KbI3MET KepceTy opTasiblfbliHa anapblHbi3. Kypbl1FbiHbl ©3iHi3 XXeHgeyre
ThIpbICNaHbI3, aNTNece Keninaik xapamcbi3 60nbIn kanambl.

- MNanpananbin 6onFaHHaH KeriH, acnanTbl KyaT K&3iHeH aXblpaTbIHbI3.

- KypblfbIHbI YCTay Hemece Ta3anay angbliHaa, oHbl WamMameH 30 MUHyT
CybITbIM ablHbI3.

- KypbinfFblaa fanblHOanfaH MHrpeanMeHTTep Kapa Hemece KOoHbIp 6bonman,
anTbiH capbl 60JbIN WhIFYbIH KaAafanaHbl3.

- Kymin keTkeH KangblKTapblH afnbin TacTaHbl3. banfbiH kKapTonTsbl 180 °C-geH
XOFapbl TemnepaTtypana KyblpMaHbl3 (akpunamug Ty3inyiH 6apbiHiia asanTy
VLLiH).

- Micipy kamepacbiHbIH YCTiHri 6eniriH abarnan TazanaHbi3: Kpi3abipy 3nemeHTi
MeH MeTasnn benlekTepain LWeTTepi bICTbIK,

- OpKawaH MynbTUNeLwTe TaFaMHblH TONbIKTaM NicipifireHiHe K3 XeTKi3iHi3.

- CuHXpoHAbl Typhe askTay hyHKUMACbIMEH OHalt Dy3binaThlH TaFamabl Micipy
Ke3iHae cak 0osbiHbI3 (bakTepuanap kebeti MyMKiH).

- [ickeH TaFamapbl TOKKeH Ke3ie abat HObIHbI3 XaHE Kepek-KapakKTap LWblFbIm
KeTyiHe >xon 6epMeri3. OfaH Koca, cebeTTiH Topsbl KakTapblHaH Mait
TaMmLUblnaybl MyMKiH 6onFaHObIKTaH MyKMST 60bIHbI3.

- Mawnnbl TafFam nicipy Ke3iHge a3porpusib TYTiH LWbIFapybl MyMKIH.

©Hpey

- byn TaHba oCbl 31eKTP OHIMIH KanbIMTbl TYPMbICTbIK KaAbIKMEH TacTayFa
B6onmManTbIHbIH Gingipes;.

- DNeKTp XaHe 3N1eKTPOHAbIK 8HIMAEPAIH KanablKTapblH 6enek xunHay
XOHIHOeri eniHi3aeri epexenepi cakTaHbl3.

dNneKTPOMarHuTTiK epictep (MO)

Byn Kypan anekTpMarHuTTiK epicTepin acepiHe KaTbICTbl Bapribik,
KONAAHbICTaFbl CTaHAapTTap MeH epexernepre cau.
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Keninaik >xaHe Konpay KepceTy

Ocbl 8HIMAj CaTbiN anfaHHaH KeriH, Versuni KoMnaHuacsl on 6oMbIHLA eKi
KbINAbIK Keninaik yceiHaabl. ypbic nanganaHbay Hemece Hallap TeXHUKanbIK,
KbI3MET KepceTy canfjapblHaH akay 6onca, byn keningik >xapamcbi3. bisain
Keninaik TyTbIHYLbI peTiHAeri 3aHabl KYKbIKTapbiHbI3Fa acep eTnendi. KeningikTi
nanpanaHy Typasnbl KocbiMLla aknapatTel www.home.id/warranty se6-
CcanTbIMbI3aH KapaHbl3.

JKoAam3auH aKknapaThbl

Mopenb nugeHtugukatop(nap)biHa apHanfaH akogmnsanH aknapatbl: NA46x

Cunatrama TaHba MaHi Bipnik
Owipyni pexunmae Kyat TyTbiHY Po 0,28 BT
KyTy pexxvmiHae KyaT TyTbIHY Psp KonpaHy BT
MYMKIiH emec
KyTy pexvmiHe aBToMaTTbl ayblCyFa AeNiHri Ke3eH, Tep 20 MwuH
KbI3MeT KyHbIH eLley CTaHAapThI EN 50564:2011
KocbkiMLa aknapaT anyFa apHasifaH bannaHblc DAPB.V.
ManimeTTepi Tussendiepen 4a,9206AD Drachten, HuaepnaHg,

Kypbinfbl KOMUCCUAHDBIH, Il KoCbIMLWACbIHbIK 3KOAM3alH TanantapblHa Cankec Kenei

(EO) 2023/826 EPEXECI

Ocbl 3aTTbl CATbIMN anfaHbIHbI3OEH KyTTbIKTanMbI3 xaHe Philips komnaHuscbiHa
KOLW KenpiHi3!

Bi3 ycbiHaTLIH KONAAyAbl TONbIK NainganaHy ywid eHimai www.home.id Be6-
CaNTbIHAA TiPKEHi3.
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JXannbl cmnatramachbl

©OHimre wony

TOK CbIMbI

Aya WbIfbIC Xepsepi
backapy naHeni
ACTbIHFbI TakTa (X2)
cebet (x2)

EckepTne. byn KypblfbIHbIH €Ki Tayenci3 nicipy cebeti bap. Tek 6ip cebeTneH
nicipyre Hemece ekeyiH ae 6ip yakplTTa nanganaHyra bonanbl. Op cebet fepbec
KYMbIC iCTEI, COHbIH, apKacbiHAa ap cebeTke apTyp i TemnepaTypaHsbl, Nicipy
YaKbITbIH HeMece anfpblH ana opHaTbiIFaH barhapnamManapabsl opHaTtyra bonagbl.

u b wN —



Backapy naHeniHe wony
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KyaT >xaHe Heri3ri apekeTTep

@

©
® @

9
©0®

0000 UWE G®©

Kocy/ewipy Tynmeci
A3pOorpunbiH KyaTblH KOCYy HeEMece oLUipy YLUiH TYPTiHi3.

dKofapfbl cebetTi (1) TaHpay Tynmeci

XKorapfbl cebeTTi Tanaay YLLUiH TYMMeEHI TypTiM,
napameTpnepni peTreHis.

TemeHri cebeTTi (2) TaHpay Tyrmeci
TemeHri cebeTTi TaHday YLUiH TyMMeHi TypTin,
napamMmeTpriepai peTTeH;s.

Kanty tynmeci
ANAbIHFbI M33ipre KanTy Hemece afbiMAafbl TaHdaydaH bac
TapTYy YLWiH TYPTIHI3.

Bacray/yakbiTwia TOKTaTy TYMMeci
Micipy npoueciH 6actay Hemece KigipTy YLUiH TYPTiHi3.

TemnepaTtypaHbl XXofapblnaTty/TeMeHAeTy Tyimenepi

TaHpanfaH cebeT yLWiH Nicipy TeMnepaTypacbiH XofapblnaTty
Hemece TeMeHAEeTY YLUiH TYPTIiHI3.

YakbITTbl K66eNTy/a3anTty Tynmenepi

TaHpanfaH cebeTTiH Nicipy yakplTbiH apTThipy HeMece
A3anTy YLUIH TYPTIHI3.
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ANpbIH ana opHaTblIFaH 6afrgapnamanap

®© ©

MyspaTbinFaH KapTon HerisiHaeri Ticke6acapnap

byn pexumai my3gaTeiiFaH dpu kKapTonTapsl, kKapTon
benikTepi HeMece KapTon ApaHUKTEpPI KbITblpnak, anTbiH
KOHbIP 60bIN Nicyi YLWiH KONAaHbIHbI3.

Crenk
: ByN pexUMAL CTeRKTI Kyblpbin, ChIPTBIH KbI3apTbiM, ©3iHi3
KanafaH geHrenae nicipy ywiH KonaaHblHbI3.

banbik

byn pexumai 6anbik hrneciH oHbIH WhIPbIHAbEI XaHe
YANiNgeK KypblIbIMbIH CaKTal OTbIPbIM, YKbINTbI NiCipy YLWiH
KONOAHbIHbI3.

KekeHictep

Byn pexumai kekeHictepai 6ipkenki Kyblpy Hemece Maibl
HapblHLWa a3 Kybin KybIpy YLWiH KONOAHbIHbI3.

TayblK asiKTapbl
By pexumai Tayblk askTapbiH CbIPTbIH KbITbIPAK eTi,
KaKcblan Kyblpy YLUiH KONAaHbIHbI3.

XKbinbity

Byn pexxumai TaFaMHbIH KypblsibIMbl MEH A9MiH cakTam
OTbIPbIM, KaJIifaH acTbl T€3 XbIIbITY YLUIH KONOAHbIHbI3.

©@OE® ®& ®

Kocbimlia cyHKUumanap

Kewipy dyHkuusicol
bip cebeTke yakbIT NeH TemnepaTypaHbl TaFranbiHAanM,

KeLwipy dyHKLMSACHI TyMMeciH 6acy apkbliibl OCbl HAKTbI
napameTprepi ekiHLwi cebeTke keLwipyre bonagpl.

€
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YakbIT hyHKLUACDI
TafampaapbiHbI3 6ip yakbiTTa gaibiH 60ybl yLWiH 2 cebeTTeri

nicipy yakbITTapblH aBTOMaTTbl Type CUHXPOHAAHbI3.

LLlarikay Typarbl ecke canfbill

Byn mofenbae warkay Typasnbl ecke canfbill PYHKLMUACHI
6ap. XKakcbl HaTUXKe any yLUiH ecke canfbill AblObIC
WblFapfFaHda TaFamAbl LWankaHbl3 Hemece aydapbliHpi3.
bipkenki HaTWXeNep any MakcaTbliHAa Nicipy KesiHae
TaFamAbl CinKineyai Hemece aygapybl ecke canaTbiH
nabbingapapl Kocy Hemece eLwipy YLUiH Cikiney Typanbi
ecke Canfblll TyMMeciH 6acbiHbI3. Ci3 «LnK» eTKeH AblObICTb
ecTin, yakpIT MHAMKATOPbIHbIH, XXaHbIHAA XbINbIbIKTANTbIH
cinkiney benriweciH kepecis.

Wam
@ Micipy kKamepacbiHAaFbl XapblKTbl KOCbIHbI3 HEMeCe
OLUipiHI3.
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YakpbIT/Temnepartypa aucnneni
DKpaHZa nicipy yakblTbl MEH TEMMepPaTypackl Ke3ekTecin

KepceTineai.
> LLlarikay Typaribl ecKe CanfbllTbiH KOPCeTKiLui
o Cinkiney Typasibl ecke caffblll icke KOCbISIFaH Ke3fe
XaHagabl.
H YakbIT pyHKLMACbIHbIH KOPCETKiLli
G) ; YaKpIT PYyHKLMACHI iCKe KOCbIIFaH Ke3e >KaHagpbl.

Anfawl peT KongaHap anabiHOa

MaHpI3abl aknapaT: AnfFall peT nanpanaHfaHpa, adporpuibaeH TYTiH MeH
MicC WbIFYbl MYMKiH. Byn KanbinTbl XKaFpanm XKaHe GipHelue MUHYT ilwiHae
YKOWbINYbI KEpeK.
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Cak 60nbIHbI3! Byl — bICTbIK ayaMeH YXYMbIC iCTENTIH asporpunb. CebeTke
eciMaik MaiblH, KyblpyFfa apHanfaH Man HeMmece 6acka CYyMbIKTbIK,
KyMMaHbI3.

Cak 6onbiHbI3! blcTbiK 6GeTTepai yctamaHbi3. blcTbiK ceGeTTi bICTbIKKa Te3imMai
neluKe apHaJifaH KOJIFanrmeH yCTaHbi3.

Cak 60nbiHbI3! Byn KypbUiFbl TEK YiAe KONAaHYFa XacafaH.

EckepTne. KypblifbiHbl anfblH ana Kbl3AblPYAblH KaXeTi XOK,

1 bapnbik KanTay MaTepuanbliH anbii TacTaHbI3.

2 KypblnfblHbIH OapsbIK XancsipMackiH Hemece benriciH (erep 6onca) anbin
TacTaHbI3.

3 KypbInfFblHbl anfall peT konfgaHap (KepiHis «Tasanay») angblHaa MyKUsT
Ta3zanaHbl3.

ManpanaHy angbiHAA AanbiHpay

1 KypblnfblHbl TYPaKThl, KONLEHEH, TEric XaHe XblnyFa Te3imai beTki
KabaTTapFa KOMbIHbI3.

2 KypblfbiHbIH aiHanacsinga kemiHae 15 cM 60c opbIH KanablpbiHbI3.

3 ACTbIHFbI TaKTaHbl ce0eTKe cablHbi3.

Eckeptne: ManganaHy 6apbicbiHAa aya LWbIFapyFa apHaafaH caHbliaynapaaH
bICTbIK Oy WbiFaabl. KongapbiHpi3abl kaHe 6eTiHi3ai by MeH aya
caHplnaynapbiHaH Kayincis KallblKTbIKTa yYcTaHbl3. KypbiifbiHbl KabblpFagaH
keMiHZe 15 CM anblC OpHaNacTblPbIHbI3 XXAHE aya LUbIFaTbIH CaHblayNapbiH
TiKenem po3eTkaHblH angblHa KOMMaHbI3.

EckepTne: KypbinfbIHbIH YCTIHE HEMeCe XaH-XafblHa eLLUHapce KoMMaHbI3. byn
aya afblHbIH Oy3ybl XXaHe Kyblpy HITUXECIHE acep eTyi MYMKIH.

Eckeptne: Aaporpuib KypbliFbiCbiH 6acka Nicipy KypblIFbICbIHbIH, XaHbIHa, ac Yi1
KabblpFacbiHa XaKblH HeMece ac yi WKadblHbIH acTbiHa KOMMaHbI3, cebebi
bICTbIK, Oy KOHAEHCaTTaMbIMN, 6eTTepre afbin KETYi MyMKiH.

KypbinfbiHbl KONAaHy

CbIHAKTbIK icKe Kocy

CbIHaKTbIK icke KOCy TeMeHaerinep bombiHWa KemeKTecea,i:
- A3porpunbAiH XyMbICbIMEH TaHbICY
- [AypbIC KyMbIC iCTENTIHIH TeKcepy
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- OHfipic KangplKTapbIH anbin Tactay
1 ExicebeTTiH Ae 6OC ekeHiHe K3 XeTKi3in, KyPblIFbIHbl XXesire KOCbIHbI3.

2 On/off (Kocy/ewipy) TyMeciH TYPTiHi3.

3 CebeTTepmin 6ipiH TaHOaHbI3.

4 Frozen Fries (My3gaTbinFaH Gpu KapTonTapbl) TYMMECH TYPTIHI3.
5 EkiHwWwi cebeTTi Tangan, oraH aa Frozen Fries (My3gatbinfaH dhpu
KapTonTapbl) peXXMMiH TaHAaHbI3.

6 bacTay yuwiH Start/pause (bactay/yakbiTLla TOKTaTy) TYMMECIH TYPTiHi3.
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7 MicipyfiH opTacbiHAa Waikay Typasbl ecke canfbill AblObICh LibIFaAbI.
CebeTTepai Whifapbin, oNapabl MbIKTan KarTa OpHaTy apkelibl AblObICTHIK,
curHangzbl ewipyre 6onagpl.

8 TMicipy asikTanFaHHaH KeliH COHFbI AblObICTbIK CUTHAS LWbIFaAb.

AnpgblH ana opHaTbiNfaH baFrgapnamanap 6ombiHWA ganbiHoay

Byn Kypbl1Fbl TafaM JanblHOAy NPOLUECIH XeHINAETyre apHasiFaH KenTereH
anfpblH ana opHaTblIFaH nicipy bargapnamanapbiMeH xababikTanfaH. 9pbip
aniblH ana opHatbinFaH barfapnama TafaMHbliH 6enrini 6ip TypiHe apHanbin,
KYLL >KymMcamar OaMAI HOTUXKeepre KoJ1 XeTKi3y YLIiH 421 TemrnepaTtypa MeH
nicipy yakplTblH @aBTOMaTTbl Type opHaTagb!.

1 Xorapfbl cebeTke UHrpeaneHTTEPAI CaslblHbI3.

EckepTtne. CebeTTi KONAaHap anabiHAa 9pkallaH acTbiHFbl TaKTa MblKTan
OpPHaTbIIFaHbIH TEKCEPIH|3.
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3 TemeHri cebeTke NHIPeANEHTTEPI CallbiHbI3.

EckepTtne. TaFraMHbIH YCbIHbIIFaH MesLWEPIHEH acbipMaHbI3 XaHe cebeTTi
«MAX» (MakcrmyMm) BenriciHeH XofFapbl TONTIPMaHbI3, cebebi byn micipy
canacblHa acep eTyi MyMKIH.

@ 4 TewmeHri cebeTTi KypblfblFa KarTa casblHbI3.

—
| § \ |

5 DkpaHaarsl Top basket (XKorapfbl cebeT) TyMeciH TYPTiHi3.
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7 SkpaHparsl Bottom basket (TemeHri cebeT) TynmMeciH TypTiHi3.

9 Micipyni 6bactay ywiH Start/pause (bactay/yakbiTlwa TOKTaTy) TYMMECiH
TYPTiHI3.
EckepTne. Keibip nHrpeameHTTep Nicipy yakplTbl OOMbIHLLIA apacbiHAa
Lwarkay Hemece ayaapy KaxeT («AnablH ana opHaTbiIFaH bargapiamManap»
OenimMiH KapaHpI3). On yLliH:
- CebeTTi abannan TapTbin WbIFapbIHbI3.
- CebeTTiH iWiHAericiH bICTbIKKa TO3iMAI OeTTiH yCTiHAe WankaHbI3.

T | - Micipydi xanfacTblpy yLWiH cebeTTi KanTagaH canblHbI3.

EckepTne. Micipy npoLeciH KigipTy ywiH Start/pause (bactay/yakbiTlwa
TOKTaTy) TyMMeCiH 6acbiHbI3. Micipy i XanFacTbipy YLiH OCbl TYMMEHI
KavTagaH 6acblHbI3.

Eckeptne. Kypbinfbl ceBeTTi anbin LiblKKaHaa aBTOMAaTTbl TYPAE XYMbICbIH
yakbiTLa TokTaTadbl. CebeT KanTafaH KypbiiFbliFa OpHaTbIIFaHOa micipy
ABTOMATThI TYPLE Xanfacafpl.

I 0 10 Micipy askTanfaHHaH KeiH TaiMep OblObIChl WhiFaabl. Eki cebeTTi ge abannan
7\ TapTbin WblFapblHbI3.

Cak 60nbIHbI3! Micipy npoueciHeH KeliH, ceBeT, iKi Kopnyc xaHe
VMHTIPEeaUeHTTEP bICTbIK 60/bIn Typaabl. Ce6eTTi WbiFapFaH Ke3ae ap
yaKbITTa ce6eTTi bICTbIKKA Te3imAi 6eTke (Mbicanbl, bIAbIC ACTbIHA KOATbIH
TeceM Hemece CUJIMKOH TeCeHiL) KOMbIHbI3. TaFam TypiHe 6ainaHbICTbl,
ce6eTTeH bICTbIK Oy LUbIFYbl MYMKIiH.
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11 CebeTTepaeH nickeH TaramApl any yLWiH acy KbICKbILUTapbIH NariaanaHbiHbI3.
Eckeptne. IHrpegneHTTepaeH LWblFaTbliH apThblk, Mai HEMeCe epireH Maw

cebeTTiH TybiHe XnHanaabl.

EckepTtne. [JarbiHaanatbiH TaFaM TypiHe 6annaHbICTbl Nicipy 6enikrepi
apacblHOa Hemece cebeT iliHAericiH WarkayaaH OypbiH apTblk Marabl Terin
TacTay Kaxet 60ybl MyMKiH. MyHbl Kayinci3 ictey yLiH cebeTTi bICTbIKKa
Te3imMai 6eTke KOMbIHbI3 XaHEe bICTbIKKa TO3iMAI KoJIFan K1iHi3. ©cimaik
HemMece XaHyap MalbiH abarnan Kymbin anblHpi3.

AnpbiH ana ¥cbiHbIIaTbIH Temnepat- Micipy yakbiThbl LWarkay Typanbi
OpHaTbUIF- Merep ypa ecke canfbiw
aH
6afpapna-
Manap
ToHa3bITbiNF- 5001 200°C 26 MUH 30 MUH x2
aH
KapTodens-
Ppw
KanbiwTtans- 250t 200°C 16 MUH 18 MuH x2
@ aHer

Banblk cybeci 650 1 200°C 18 MUH 20 MUH x1

Kekenic 800 180°C 18 MUH 20 MuH x2

KycTbiH caHbl - 1000 © 180°C 32 MUH 34 MUH X1

@ KblnbITy / 160°C 5 MUH 5 MUH /

2750 Bt 2300 Bt

Eckeptne. Opbip anabiH ana opHaTbiNFaH bargapiaMaHbliH a4enkKi nicipy yakpiTbl
a3porpubaiH HOMUHANAb! KyaTbiHa 6anfaHbICTbl ©3reweneHyi MyMKiH.

KonmeH opHaTbIFaH napameTpaepmMeH nicipy

Erep angpiH ana opHaTbliFaH bargapnamanap xeke KaxeTTinikTepiHisre carikec
Kenmece, KOJIMEH OpHaTy TemnepaTypa MeH yaKbITTbl TONbIK 6ackapyFfa
MYMKiHAIK bepesi.
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©

1 Xorapfbl cebeTke UHrpeaneHTTEPAI CaslblHbI3.

2 JKofapfbl ceOeTTi KypblNfbiFa KalTa canblHbi3.

3 TemeHri cebeTke MHTPeANEHTTEPi CaNbliHbI3.

4 TewmeHri cebeTTi KypbIFbIFa KalTa canblHbli3.

5 SkpaHpafel Top basket (XKorapfbl cebeT) TyMeCiH TYPTiHI3.
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6 KaxeTTi napameTpai Tan4ay YLWiH TemnepaTypa MeH yakbIT KOPCeTKinepiH
TYPTIHI3.

7 3SkpaHpafrbl Bottom basket (TemeHri cebeT) TynmMeciH TypTiHi3.

8 KaxeTTi napameTpai Tan4ay YLWiH TemnepaTtypa MeH yakbIT KOpceTKinepiH
TYPTiHI3.

9 Micipyni 6bacTtay yiwiH Start/pause (bactay/yakbiTlwa TOKTaTy) TYMMECiH
TYPTIHI3.
EckepTne. Kenbip nHrpeaveHTTep nicipy yakpiTbl O0OMbIHLLA apacbiHAa
LwarKkayabl HeMece aynapyabl Tanan etefj («Tafam KecTeciH» KapaHbi3). On
VLLiH:
- CebeTTi abannan TapTbin LWbIFapbIHbI3.

) - CebeTTiH iWiHAeriCiH bICTbIKKA TO3iMA| OeTTiH yCTiHOE WankaHbI3.

T A | - Micipyai xanfacTblpy yLiH cebeTTi KanTagaH canbiHbI3.

EckepTne. Micipy npoueciH KigipTy ywiH Start/pause (bactay/yakbiTwa
TOKTaTy) TyMMeCiH 6acbiHbI3. Ticipyai XKanfacTblpy YLUiH OCbl TyMMEHI
KanTagaH backiHbI3.

EckepTne. Kypbl/ifbl ce0ETTi anbin WbiKKaHO4a aBTOMAaTThl TYPAE XXYMbICbIH
yakbITLa TokTaTagdbl. CebeT KaTagaH KypbliFblFa OpHaTbIIFaHAa nicipy
aBTOMaTTbl TYPLAE Xafacaabl.
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Taram kecTeci

A3bIK Typnepi

10 NMicipy asikTanfaHHaH KeniH TaiMep AblObICk! WbiFaabl. Eki cebeTTi e abannan
TapTbIMN WblFapblHbI3.
Cak 60nbIHbI3! Micipy npoueciHeH KeniH, ceBeT, iKi Kopnyc xaHe
VMHTPeaUeHTTEP biCTbIK 60/bIn Typaabl. Ce6eTTi WbIFapFaH Ke3ae ap
yaKbITTa ce6eTTi bicTbIKKa Te3iMAai 6eTke (Mbicanbl, biAbIC acTbIHA KOSATbIH
TeceM HeMece CUJINKOH TeCeHiL) KOMbIHbI3. TaFam TypiHe 6ainaHbICTbI,
cebeTTeH bICTbIK OY LUbIFYbl MYMKiH.

11 CebeTTepaeH nickeH TaFaMbl afy YLUiH acyi KblCKbILUTaPbIH NainfanaHbiHbI3.
Dpu KapToNTapbl CUSKTbI XeHiN TaFaMmaapabl Tikenen Tabakka canyfa
oonagbl.

Eckeptne. IHrpegneHTTepaeH LWblFaTbliH apThlk, Mai HEMeCe epireH Maw
cebeTTiH TybiHe XnHanaabl.

EckepTtne. [JanbiHaanatbiH TaFaM TypiHe 6annaHbICTbl Nicipy 6enikrepi
apacblHOa Hemece cebeT iliHAericiH WarkayaaH OypbiH apTblk Marabl Terin
TacTay Kaxet 60ybl MyMKiH. MyHbl Kayinci3 ictey yLiH cebeTTi bICTbIKKa
Te3imMai 6eTke KOMbIHbI3 XaHEe bICTbIKKa TO3iMAI KoJIFan K1iHi3. ©cimaik
HemMece XaHyap MalbiH abarnan Kymbin anblHpi3.

TemeHAeri kecTefie apTypli TaFaMaapabl Nicipyre apHanfaH Herisri

napamMeTpriep KenTipinreH.

Eckeptne

- bepinreH napameTpnep xannbl HyCKaysblk PeTiHAE YCbIHbIIFaH.
NHrpeaneHTTep cnnatbiHa, MeLwepi, NiliHi MeH MapKacblHbIH,
anblpMaLUblbIFbiHa BarnaHbICTbl 6apbIk MHIPeAUEHTTEP YLUiH OHTansbl
HaTWXere Keningik 6epinveng;.

- YnkeH Menwweppe Taram (Mbicasnbl, ppv KapToNTapsbl, acllasHaap, Tayblk,
asikTapbl, My3[aTbisIFaH TaFaMap) nicipy kesiHae, 6ipkeski KypbiibiM MeH
Kyblpbliy AeHreniH KaMTaMachi3 eTy YLUiH nicipy 6apbicbiHAa
NHrpeaneHTTepai 2-3 peT WankaHbl3, ay4apblHbl3 HemMece apanacTbipbiHbI3.

- ¥YcblHbINFaH canmak 6ip cebetke apHanfaH.

- Micipy HaTuXXenepi apbip TafaMaafrbl MHIPeOAUEHTTIH MesLlepiHe Hemece
KenemiHe 6annaHbicTbl ©3repefi. MiHCi3 HaTUXere KOs XeTKI3y YLUiH nicipy
napamMeTpfiepiH HaKTbl MHFpeaneHTTepiHi3re 6enimaeHis. Home ID peuent
KiTabbl MHrPeaMeHTTIH MesLwepi MeH keneMiHe bannaHbICTbl peTTeyre
apHaJIFaH TOMbIK, HYCKaY TbIKTbl YCbIHAAbI.

HomuHangpb! KyaTtbl 2750 BT Kypbinfbliapfa apHafaH TaFam Kecteci

EHa3z-eHken YakbiT Temnep- Eckeptne

Kenem (MuH)  aTtypa
Kyka myspatbinFan ppn - 200-700 ¢ 22-33 200°C ApacbiHpa 2-3 perT cifkinen,
kapTonTapbl (7x7 Mmm / aydapbin Hemece apanacTblpbin
0,3x0,3 atonm) TYPbIHbI3
Tayblk asgKTapbl 2-8 benik 24-34 180 °C KapTbeinan nickeHge cinkinen,
(wamameH ayfapblin HeMece apanacTbipbin
125 /4,5 yHumsa) TYPbIHbI3
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A3bIK Typhepi EHa3s-eHken VYakbiT Temnep- Eckeptne
Kenem (MuH)  aTypa

Akcepke 400-1000 1 14-24 200°C JKapTbinan nickenge cinkinen,
ay[apblin Hemece apanacTbipbin
TYPbIHbI3

LLy>xbikTap 300-500r 10-15 180 °C KapTblnan nickenge cinkinen,
ay[apblin Hemece apanacTbipbin
TYPbIHbI3

KaHblwTanfaH et 200-1000r 15-20 200°C KapTblnan nickenge cinkinen,
ay[apbin Hemece apanacTbipbin
TYPbIHbI3

Bucksut 3001 50 140 °C Micipy HayacbiH NavganaHbIHbI3

BuckBuT Kankenk 4-9 kanbin 14-16 160 °C lMicipyre apHanfaH Kanabin Kkepek-
apakTapblH NanaanaHbiHbI3

KeHin ganbliHOanaTbiH 4-9 kanbin 10 160 °C lMicipyre apHanfaH Kanabin Kkepek-

naBa Kekc KapakTapblH NanAanaHbiHbI3

Apanac kekeHictep 400-800 1 15-20 180 °C KapTbinan nickenge cinkinen,
ayAapbin Hemece apanacTbipbin
TYPbIHbI3

MUHN-pELTK 6-11 6enik 15-20 180 °C XKapTbinan nickenpe cinkinen,

ayhapbin Hemece apanacTbipbin
TYPbIHbI3

HomuHangpb! kyaTtbl 2300 BT KypbinfbliapFa apHanfaH TaFam Kecreci

A3bIK TYpnepi EHa3-eHken YakbiT Temnep- Eckeptne
Kenew (MuH)  aTypa

Kyka my3pateinFaH ¢ppu - 200-700 1 26-37 200°C ApacbiHfa 2-3 perT cifkinen,

kapTonTapbl (7x7 Mm / ayfapbin Hemece apanacTtbipbin

0,3x0,3 gronm) TYPbIHbI3

Tayblk agkTapsbl 2-8 benik 26-36 180 °C XKapTblnan nickeHge cinkinen,

(wamameH ayfapbin HeMece apanacTbipbin

125r1/4,5 yHuwmsa) TYPbIHbI3

Akcepke 400-1000r 16-26 200°C JKapTbeinanm nickeHge cinkinen,
ayfapbin HeMece apanacTbipbin
TYPbIHbI3

LLIyxbikTap 300-500 r 12-17 180 °C KapTtbinanm nickeHge cinkinen,
ayfapblin HeMece apanacTtbipbin
TYPbIHbI3

KaHblWTanfaH et 200-1000r 17-22 200°C JKapTbeinan nickeHge cinkinen,
ayfapbIin HeMece apanacTtbipbin
TYPbIHbI3

buckeut 300r 50 140 °C Micipy HayacblH nanaanaHbliHbI3
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A3bIK Typhepi EHa3s-eHken VYakbiT Temnep- Eckeptne
Kenem (MuH)  aTypa
BuckBUT kKankenk 4-9 kanbin 14-16 160 °C lMicipyre apHanfaH Kanabln kepek-

XapakTapblH NaraanaHbiHbI3

JKeHin ganbiHoanaTbiH 4-9 kanbin 10 160 °C lMicipyre apHanfaH Kanabln Kkepek-

naBa Kekc KapakTapblH NanAanaHbiHbI3

Apanac kekeHictep 400-800 1 15-20 180 °C KapTblnan nickenge cinkinen,
ay[apbin Hemece apanacTbipbin
TYPbIHbI3

MuHU-péLTH 6-11 6enik 15-20 180 °C KapTblnan nickenge cinkinen,
ayAapbin Hemece apanacTbipbin
TYPbIHbI3

YaKkbIT PyHKLUACHI

Time (YakbIT) hyHKLMSCHI NiCipy yakbITbl HEMeCe TeMnepaTypachl 9pTypi 6osca
fa, eki cebeTTeri TaramMHbIH Bip yakbITTa NicyiH KaMTamachi3 eTyre apHafaH. byn
acipece ap cebeTTe apTYypIi MHrpeaneHTTepi bap ToNbIK TaFamapl NicipreH Kesae
nangans.

1 Eki cebeT yLWiH nicipy yakblTbl MEH TEMMEPaTypaCbiH OPHATbIHbI3.

2 backapy nareniHgeri Time (YakpIT) TyMeCiH TYPTiHi3.

3 Start/pause (bactay/yakbiTLa TOKTaTy) TYMMECIH TYPTKEHAE, CUHXPOHOANFaH
nicipy 6actanagp.
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o 4 Asporpunb bip cebeTTiH icke KOCblTy yakbITblH aBTOMATTbI TYPAE PeTTeln,
ocblNawa eki cebet Te nicipy uMKniH 6ip yakplTTa asikTanabl. byn 6apnbik,
TafaMHbIH Bip Me3ringe bICTbIK Kyrinae bepyre aaribiH 60/ybiH KaMTaMachi3
eTei.

Kewipy pyHKLMACHI

Copy (KeLwipy) dyHKUMsACH Bip peT TYpTy apkbibl Nicipy napameTpnepiH 6ip
cebeTTeH eKiHLicCiHe Kewipyre MymKiHZik Oepepni. byn eki cebeTre Gipaen
Tarampapbl nicipreHae xaHe OipAern HaTUXe anfbiHbI3 KesreHae eTe Konamnbl.
1 bip cebeT yLwiH Nicipy yakbITbl MeH TeMnepaTypachbiH OPHATbIHbI3.

2 Copy (Kewwipy) TynmMeciH 6acbiHbI3. MapameTpiep bipaeH ekiHwi cebeTke
Kelipineai.

3 Micipyai 6actay ywin Start/pause (bactay/yakplTLLa ToKTaTy) TYMMeCiH
DacbiHbI3.
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Tarampbl LWWankay

LWawnkay agici

Micipy bapbicbiHAa TaFaMIbl WaKay, apanacTbipy HemMece ayaapy YLUiH cebeTTi

A3POrpUIbAEH anbiHbI3.

Tarampbl Kayincis wankay ywiH:

1 CebeTTi bICTbIKKa TO3iIMi OET YCTIHAE YCTaHbI3.

2 CebeTTi akblpbIH LLAKAM, TafaMHbIH 6apiblk OeTiHe bICTbIK ayaHblH XeTyiH
KaMTaMachbl3 eTiHi3.

Erep ce6eT waiikay yLiH TbiM ayblp 6onca:

1 CebeTTi bICTbIKKA TO3IM[ji 6eTKE KOMbIHbI3.

2 IHrpegmneHTTepAi apanactblipy Hemece aydapy YLWiH ylWblHAA CUIMKOH
abblHbl 6ap KbICKbILUTAPAbl HeMece acnanTapdbl NaraananbiHbi3. CebeTTi
KanTagaH Kiprisin, nicipyai XanfacTbipbiHbI3.

Eckeptne. Asporpunb cebeTTi LWblFapbin affaH Ke3ae aBToMaTTbl Typae

KYMbICbIH yaKpITLLa ToKTaTadbl. Ce6eTTi OpHblHa cafaHLLIa Ancnaen Katbln

Typagbl.

EckepTtne. CebeT OpHbIHa KOMbIIFaHAa Nicipy aBTOMAaTThl TypAe Xafacabl.

Eckeptne. CebeTri y3ak yakbiTka (30 cekyHATaH acTam) LblFapmayfa
ThIPbICbIHbI3, cebebi MyHbIH canfapblHaH KYPbUTFbl CaikbiHAaN KeTYi MyMKIH.

LLankay Ka>xeT TaFampap

LLlankay yakbiTbl

- Micipy ke3iHae 6ip-bipiHiH yCTiHe KoMbINFaH hpun KapTonTapbl Hemece
HarreTcTep CUSKTbI WaFbiH TaFaMAap aaeTTe Bipkenki KbiTbipnak 6oy XaHe
BipKeKi Kyblpbllybl YLLIH WaKayabl KaXeT eTef.

- MyHpan Taramapbl lWakamacanbi3, onap 6ipkenki nicneyi Hemece kenbip
Xepnepi KyblpblAMan Kanybl MyMKiH.

- CTeikTep cUsIKTbI KanblH TaFaMaapAbl nicipy opTacbiHAa ayaapy 6apsbik,
XaFblHaH bipKeski Kbl3apyblHa KeMmekTeces;.

- Nicipynin opTacbiHAa TaFaMabl 1-2 peT Hemece KaxeT OoFaH xXafhanzia ofaH
>KWi apanacTblpbiHbI3 HeMece ayaapblHbI3.

- Kenbip angpiH ana opHaTblIFaH NapaMeTpriepAe Warkay Typasibl ecke
canfbil PyHKUMACHI (KOPiHi3 «AnablH ana opHaTblIFaH bargapnamanap»)
bap.
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LLlankay Typanbl ecke canfbliLl

LLaiikay Typasibl ecke canfbill 5 AbIObICTBIK CUTHAS LblFapaabl KaHe
LUCnenae xaHambl.

Erep 5 oplObICTbIK cUrHaNfaH KeriH cebeTTi WhiFapMacaHbi3, ecke casfbliLl
aBTOMaTThbl Type eLesi.

CebeTTi WhIFapFaHaa, Wankay Typasbl ecke canfblll Ta TOKTaabl.

Ywnae »xacanfaH KapTon TinimaepiH ganbiHaay

A3sporpunbae KepemeT yinae XacanfaH KapTon TiniMAepiH a3ipaey yLiH:

Tasanay

Dpu KAPTOObIH XacayFa Konarbl KapTon TyPiH TaH4aHbI3, MblCasbl,

KaKkplHIA Ka3bin afnblHFaH, (@3gan) yHasl KapTor.

Bipkenki HaTUxXe any ywiH kaptonTtsl 500 /18 yHumMsinaH 6enin ayameH

KyblpFaH aypbic. Mopumsicel a3gay KapTon Kebipek kKapTonka KaparaHaa

KbiTblpnak 6onagabl.

KapTtonTbl Tazanan, hpu eTin (kanbiHasiFbl 10 x 10 Mm/0,4 x 0,4) KeciHi3.

KapTon TaskLanapbiH Xblfbl ¢y 6ap TocTaraHfa KeMinge 30 MUHYT canbin

KOWMbIHbI3.

TocTafaHAbl 6ocaTbin, KapTon TaskLlanapbiH ManblkneH Hemece Kafas

ManbIKNeH KypFaTbiHbI3.

TocTafaHFa bip ac Kacblk KyHOafbIC MaMblH KyMbIN, TasikLLanapasl TOCTaFraHfa

canbln, TasKLlanap cbipTbl Mar BoFaHLIa apanacTbipbiHbI3.

TasikLWanapAbl TOCTafaHHaH apThlk Ma TOCTaFaHAa Kasly yLliH

caycakTapbiHbi3beH Hemece TecikTepi 6ap blAbICMEH anbiHbI3.

Eckeptne

- ApTblk Mal cebeTke KyMbinbIn KeTneyi yiwiH cebeTTeri 6apnbiK TasikLlaHbl
Tery yLiH TocTaraHAbl kenbey yctaMaHbi3.

Tasaklwanapabl cebeTke canblHbI3.

KapTon TasikLlanapbiH KyblpbIHbI3 X9HE Micipy yakpITbiHAa cebeTTi 2-3 peT

LanKaHbl3.

allblHbl3.

. EckepTty! Tazanay angbiHAa ce6eTTi XKdHE KYPbIIFbIHbIH, iLLiH 964€eH CybITbIN
<3 B<1

EckepTy: cebeTTiH XabbicnanTbiH KabaTbl 6ap. MeTangaH XkacanfaH ac yn

bIAbICTapPbIH HeMece abpa3uBTi TasanayLbl 3aTTapAbl NakAanaH6aHbI3,
cebebi 6y kabbicNnanTbiH Ka6aTThl 3aKbiMAAYbl MYMKiH.

KypblnfbiHbl KONAAHFaH caiblH Ta3aNaHbl3. 9p0ip KoNAaHbICTaH KeliH cebeTTiH
TyOiHAeri Manapl KeTipin TacTaHbI3.
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KypbiFbiHbI ©LWipY YLWiH KyaTTbl KOCY/eLwipy TyiMeciH 6acbiHbI3 [a, allaHbl
po3eTkafaH Cyblpbin, KYPbIFbIHbI CYbITbIHbI3.

KeHec. A3porpuiib Xblngamblpak, cyybl yiliH CeGeTTi WbIFapbin ablHbi3.

ACTbIHFbl TaKTaHbl CEOETTEH abin TacTaHbI3.

CebeTTiH TYBiHAOE epireH Manabl TOrin TacTaHbI3.

CebeTTi biAbIC XYyFbILL MalWWHaaa TazanaHbl3. COHbIMEH KaTap OHbI bICTbIK,
CyMEH, bIAbIC XYyFa apHafifaH CyMbIKTbIKNEH XaHe abpa3neTi emec rybkameH
Tasanawn anacbi3 («tazanay kecteci» 6enimiH kapaHbi3).

KeHec. Erep TaFram KanablKTapbl ceOeTKe HEMECE acTbIHFbl TakTara >abblCbImn
Kasnca, onapabl bICTbIK CyFa HEMeCe bIAbIC XYYyFa apHaiFaH cymbikTbikka 10-15
MUHYTKa 6aTbIpbIin KOoFa 60naabl. BaTbipbin KO0 TaFam KaaablKTapbiH
XibiTenji )aHe oHbl any oHav 6onagel. Mal MeH Kipaj KeTIPeTiH bIAbIC XXyyFa
apHasIFaH CyMbIKTbIKTbI NaraanaHbinbI3. Erep cebeTTe Hemece acTbiHfbI
TakTada Mansbl AakTap Kasbin KOomca XKaHe onapAp! bICTbIK CyMeH XaHe blaplC
KYFbILL CYMbIKTbIKMEH KETIpe anMacaHbl3, Mabl KETIPETIH CyMbIKTbIKTbI
nanaanaHbiHbI3.

KeHec: kaxeT 6051ca, KbI3ObIPY 3N1eMeHTIHE XabblCbiN KafaH Tafram
KaNAbIKTapblH XXyMCcaK-opTaLla TanllblKTbl LWEeTKaMeH anyFfa 6onaabl.
BonaTTaH XacanfaH CbiMAbl WeTKaHbl HEMece KaTTbl TalLUbIKTbl LWeTKaHbI
nanpanaHbaHbi3, cebebi Oyn Kpl3ablpy dneMeHTiHAeri KabaTka 3aKbIM
KeNTipyi MYMKiH.

ChIpbINbIN KaJIMaC YLUiH KYPbITFbIHbIH, CbIPThbl MEH iLLiH KbIPTbICChI3, Ta3a XaHe
KyMcak, WwybepekneH akplpblH CYpPTiHi3. A3dan cynaHfaH wybepekneH bactan
CYPTIHI3, KaxeT bosca, KypFak WybepekneH xanfacTblpbliHbI3.

Tamak, KanablKTapblH anbin TacTay YiliH, Kbi3Ablpy 3NeMeHTIH WweTkaMmeH
TazanaHbi3.



Tasanay kecreci
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7 KypblIFbIHbIH, iLLiH bICTbIK CYMEH X9He KbIPMaMTbIH bICKbILLMEH Ta3anaHbl3.

[ypbic Tazanay asporpuibid, AyPbIC XYMbICbl MEH Kayinci3giriH kamTamachi3
eTepni. TemeHperi KecTefle ap KOMMOHEHTTI Ta3anay 6olbIiHWa HycKaynap
GepinreH.
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Cakray

1 KlyprJ'IFbIHbI po3eTKafaH aXblpaTblIM, CYybITbIMN alblHbI3.

2 Bapsnblk GenwekTepai cakTayabiH anabiHaa, 0fap Tasa xaHe KypfFak 60sybi
KaXeT.

Eckeptne

Asporpunbai ansin xyprenge, cebettep bankaycbizfa Kynan ketneyi yiin
OHbI dpKallaH KesaeHeHiHeH ycTaHbl3. KynafaH xafhanna onap
3aKpIMAanybl MyMKiH.

OHbl anbIn Xypy XaHe/Hemece cakTay anablHAa a3porpunbaiH acTbIHFbI
TakKTaHbl T.0. CUsIKTbI anbliHOanbl 6enikTepi 6ekiTinreHiH Tekcepiris.




804 Kasakwa

AKaynbiKTapabl )Xol

byn Tapayga KypbinFblga OpbiH anybl MYMKiH €H Ken Ke3geceTiH akayap
XWHaKTanfaH. Erep TemeHgeri aknapatTbiH KOMeriMeH MaceneHi welle
anMacaHpi3, www.home.id/support TopabbiHa Kipin, ui KorblnaTbiH cypakTap
Ti3iMiH KapaHbI3 Hemece eniHi3geri TyTbIHYLWbINapabl Kongay opTanblFbiHa
xabapnacblHbl3.

Macene

blkTman ce6e6i

L ewimi

KyYPbIFbIHBIH ChIPTKbI XKaFbl
nanganaHy KesiHge Kbi3agbl.

[LLKi KbI3YbI CHIPTKbI
kabblpFanapbiHa bepinesi.

Byn — KaneinTbl Xafgan.
ManpanaHy KesiHge ycTayblHbI3
Kepek Bapnblik TyTKanap ycrayfa
©onaTbiHOAM cankbiH 6onambl.

Tafam gypbIC NicyiH KaMmTaMachI3
eTy YLUiH KypblIfbl KOCbIIFaH Ke3ae
cebeT, aCTbIHFbl TaKTa XaHe
KYPbITFbIHbIH iLLKI XaFbl dpKaLlaH
bICTbIK 6oNnaabl. byn 6eniktepi
dpKaLlaH KaTTbl bICTbIK, 60Naabl.

Erep KypbIFbIHbI y3ak yakbIT 60WbI
KOCY /bl KanablpcaHpl3, kenbip
anMakKTapbl ycTan anManTbiHOaN
bICTbIK, 60M1aabl. byn anmakTap
KypblIFblAa MblHadan benriwemeH
benrineHen;:

blcTbik anmakTapbl 6enrini bonraH
C3TTE XXJHe yCTar aiManTbIH Ke3fe
KypbUFbl TOMbIKTaN NaganaHyfa
Kayincis.

MeHiH ynae >acanfaH kapTon
TinimgepimM e3iM KyTKeHaen
LblKnagbl.

KapTon Typi aypbic TaHAanMasaH.

Kakcbl HaTvKenep any yLiH,
BanfbiH yHAbI KapTONTapAbl
nanganaHbiHbi3. Erep kaptonTsl
cakTay KaxeT 6osca, onapasl
TOHA3bITKbILL CUAKTbI CaslKbIH
opTaja cakTaMaHpl3.
KanTamacblHAa KyblpyFa apHasfFaH
[Oen xasbl1faH kapTonTapabl
TaHOAHbI3.

CebeTTeri asbIK-TyNiK Menwepi
ThIM Ker.

Ynae panblHOaAfaH KapTonThl
93ipney yLiH OCbl NarganaHyLbl
HyCKaynbiFbiHOa OepinreH
HyCKaynapabl OpbIHAAHbI3.




Macene

blkTman ce6e6i

Kasakwa 805

L ewimi

NHrpeoneHTTepaiH Kenbip
TYPAEPiH Nicipy yakbITbIHbIH,
KapTbICbl ©TKEHE CifKiney kepek.

Ynae panblHOanfFaH KapTonThl
93ipniey YLUiH OCbl NarganaHyLbl
HycKaynbiFbiHOa BepinreH
HyCKaynapabl OpbiHAAHbI3.

Asporpunb KocbiTManbl.

Kypbinfbl po3eTkafa
XanfaHbaraH.

AlLaHbIH KabblpFa po3eTkacbiHa
LYPbIC KOCbIIFaHbIH TEKCEPIHI3.

bip po3eTkara bipHelue Kypblafbl
KOCbISIFaH.

A3pOorpusbain BaTbl XOfapbl.
Backa poseTkafa KOCbIN KOPiHi3
>KOHE CaKTaHAbIPFbILLbIH
TeKkcepiHis.

Kocy/ewwipy Tynmeci ani
benceHgipinmereH.

Kocy/ewwipy TyimeciH 6ac
DapMarbliHbI30eH 6acbim,
caycafblHbI3 TyTac Tyumere Tuin
TYPYbIH KaflaranaHpi3.

Asporpunes iwiHae kenbip
aNblHbIN KaJiFaH fakrapabl
KepeMmiH.

KabaTblH Oarikaycbi3ga ycran
Hemece KblpHan anyfa
BarinaHbICTbl a3POrpUbAIH
cebeTiHOEe a3faFaH LWafblH JakTap
nanga 6onybl MyMKiH (Mbicansbl,
KaTTbl Taszanay KypangapbiMeH
Tasanay >kaHe/HemMece cebeTTi
cany kesiHze).

ACTbIHFbI TaKTaHbl cebeTke
TUICiHLLE TYCipY apKblbl
3akbIMHbIH anablH anyfa 6onaabl.
Erep acTbIHFbl TakTaHbl OypbilLKa
KOMCaHbI3, OHbIH OyRipi cebeTTiH
KabblpFacbiHa COFblIbIM,
KabaTbIHbIH KillkeHTan benikTepi
TyCin Kanybl MyMKiH. Erep ocbl
Xafdan OpblH anca, MyHblIH 31sH
emec eKkeHiH 6inin XypiHi3, cebebi
nanganaHbliFaH 6apnbik,
MaTepuangap Tafam yLiH Kayincis.

KypblFblOaH aK TYTiH LWblFaabl.

Mawnnbl 3aTTapAbl nicipin
KaTblpChbI3.

ApTbIK Manabl cebeTTeH abannan
Terin Tactan, nicipygi
KaNFacTblpbIHbI3.

CebeTTe anablHfbl NaaanaHynaH
KanfaH mMan KanaslkTapbl 6ap.

AK TYTiH cebeTTe Kbi3FaH Maisibl
KanablkTapAaaH nanaa 6onaabl. Op
KONOaHbICTaH KeriH apkallaH
cebeT neH acTbiHFbl TaKTaHbI
>KaKcblnan Ta3anaHbi3.

¥YHTaK HaH Hemece xaby TuiciHwwe
Taramfa KosidaHblIManabl.

¥HTaK HaHHbIH ayafafbl KilLKeHTan
BenwekTepi ak TyTiHre cebenuui
60nybl MyMKiH. OHbIH abbICyblH
KaMTamachl3 eTy YLUiH YHTaK HaH
Hemece xaby TyMMeciH KaTTbl
DacblHbI3.

MapuHag, cymblk Hemece eT
LWbIpbIHAAPbl Manga Hemece
epiTiireH Mana wallbipanipl.

CebeTke canmain TypbIn TaMaKThl
KypfaTbiHbI3.
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Macene

blkTman ce6e6i

L ewimi

A3porpunb akpaHbiHaa «E1»
Hemece «E2» Xa3sybl nanga
6onasbl.

A3porpunb aca cyblk Xepae
cakTanFaH 60ybl MyMKiH.

Kypblnfbl TeMnepaTypacsl TbiM
TeMeH. byn eHim 5 °C xaHe 40 °C
apanblfblHAaFbl KOpLUafaH opTa
TemnepaTypanapbiHaa
nanpganaHyra apHanfaH.
Asporpunbgi 6enve
TemnepaTtypacbiHaa kemiHae 15
MUHYTKa KOWbIHbI3. Macene
wewinmece, Philips wyfbin
BanaHbIC XeniciHe KOHbIpay
LUaNbIHbI3 HeMece
eniHisgeri/eHipinisgeri
TYTbIHYLWbINAPAL! Kongay
opTanblfbiHa xabapnacbliHbI3.

Asporpunb 3kpaHbiHaa «E4», «E5»,
«E12», «E22», «E23» >a3ybl Nnanga
6onagbl.

Kypbl/1Fbl AYPbIC XXYMbIC icTemeyi
MYMKIH.

KypbInFbIHbI TOKTaH axblpaTbim,
KanTa KoCbIHbI3. Erep byn
kemekTecnece, Philips wyfbin
BarnaHbIC XXeniciHe KOHbIpay
LanblHbI3 HEMece eniHi3aeri
TYTbIHYLbIIAPAbI KOnaay
opTanblifbiHa XabapnackiHpI3.

A3porpunb 3kpaHbiHOa «E10»
a3ybl Nanga 6onagbl.

KypbIFbIHbIH, iLLKi
TeMnepaTypachl TbiM XOFapbl.

Aya LWblfaTbIH CaHblNaynapbiHbIH,
anHanacblHOa XenpeTifyiHe xaHe
XblNyablH TapanybiHa kefepri
KenTipeTiH kaHAam fa bip
kefeprinep 6ap-XofbiH TeKCepPIHi3.
Aya LWblfaTbIH CaHblNaynapbiHbIH,
anHanacbiHOa kemiHge 15 cm 6oc¢
OpbIH KanablpblHbI3 XXaHe
caHblnaynap MeH KabblpfFaHbiH,
apacbliHa 3aTTap KOMMaHbl3.
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